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[China Council for the Promotion of International Trade 
China Chamber of International Commerce
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184403A0/074053

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT; the seal of LIFETECH SCIENTIFIC 
(SHENZHEN) CO. , LTD. on the annexed DECLARATION is  
genuine.
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C C P I T
China Council th6 )Prpmotion

Ч.

of InternatiohSpiy/”'

Hu Na
Authorized 
Signature;

Ы Ш :  2О18^11Л13 0 
(Date; Nov. 13, 2018)
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We

Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd

Floor 1-5, Cybio Electronic Building, Langshan 2"'‘ Street,

North Area of High-tech Park, Nanshan District,

Shenzhen, 518057

P.R. China

Here state that:

The stamp in the following page is legally valid and only used for product 

registration in Russia and not for other use.

Lifetech Scientifi

Data^ovember

L IfeTech  Sc^enttЯc C o rp o ra t io n
Cybio Electronic Building,

Langshan 2nd Street, North Area of High-tech Park, 

Nanshan District, Shenzhen 518057, R R. China

L ife te ch  S c ie n t if ic  In d ia  P r iv a te  L im ite d  

L ife te ch  S c ie n t if ic  (Eu rop e ) C o o p e ra t ie f  U .A .

Tel: 8 6 -7 5 5 -8 6 0 2 6 2 5 0  

w w w .life te c h m e d .c o m
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LiFctcch
S C I E N T I F I C

«УТВЕРЖДАЮ» / 
“APPROVE”

Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd., 
Floor 1-5, Cybio Electronic Building, 

Lan2shan 2"*̂  Street. North Area 
of High-tech Park, Nanshan District, 

Shenzhen, 518057, P.R. China

LiLing/ Regulatory 

Affairs Supervisor
(имя ответственного 

тща/ги\п)е of responsible person)
' (nodnucb/signature)

Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) 
CeraFlex, в различных вариантах исполнения

И Н СТРУ КЦ И Я ПО ПРИ М ЕН ЕН И Ю

CeraFlex^ ASD Closure System , in different versions 

DIRECTION S FO R USE

2018

L ife T e ch  S c ie n t if ic  C o rp o ra t io n

Cybio Electronic Building,

Langshan 2nd Street, North Area of High-tech Park, 

Nanshan District, Shenzhen S18057, P. R. China

L ife te ch  S c ie n t if ic  In d ia  P r iv a te  l im i t e d  

L ife te ch  S c ie n t if ic  (E u ro p e )  C o o p e r a t ie f  U .A .

Tel: 8 6 -7 5 5 -8 6 0 2 6 2 5 0  

w w w .life te c h m e d .c o m
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Controlled: NO.: LT/TS/271I-01N  

Version: V1.6

Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd

CeraFlex™

IFU of CeraFlex™ ASD Closure System (Multiple

languages)

Prepared by:?tc?^^(Dept.4)

Reviewed by:^$i!''i1t(RM)

Approved by:>cij#^(Dept.4)

Date: 2016-09-06

Date: 2016-09-07

Date: 2016-09-08

Lifetech PLM system controlled
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Instructions for Use 

CeraFlex™ASD Closure System

Инструкции за употреба
CeraFlex™ Система за затваряне на предсърден  
септален дефект

Ndvodk pouziti
CeraFlex^** Syst^mprouzavfeni defektu 
sinovehosepta

Brugsanvisning
CeraFlex^ASD-lukkesystem

Gebrauchsanweisung 
CeraFlex^*  ̂ ASD-Verschlusssystem

06nyi£? ХРП«7П?
ZuoTfipo а 0укА£1аг|^ ASD CeraFlex™

LietoSanas pamdcTba
CeraFlex™ priek§kambaru starpsienas defekta 
sISgsanas sistSma

Gebruiksaanwijzing
CeraFlex™-ASD-sluitsysteem

Bruksanvisning
CeraFlex^*'-system for lukking av ASD 

Instrukcja uzytkowania
System CeraFlex^* do zamykania ubytkow przegrody 
mi^dzyprzedsionkowej

InstruQdes de utiliza^o
Sistem a de encerramento de CIA CeraFlex^

Instrucciones de uso
Sistema de cierre de ASD CeraFlex^^

Kasutusjuhend
KVD su lgem issusteem  CeraFlex™ 

Kayttoohjeet
CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkuj3rjestelm3 

Mode d’emploi
Systёm e de fermeture de CIA CeraFlex™ 

Upute za upotrebu
Sustav za zatvaranje ASD-a CeraFlex^"

Instructiuni de utilizare
Sistem  de inchidere a defectelor septale atriale (DSA) 
CeraFlex™

Инструкция no эксплуатации 
Система для закрытия ДМПП CeraFlex™

Ndvod па pouzitie
CeraFlex™ -  system  na uz^ver defektu predsierSoveho 
septa (ASD)

Navodila za uporabo
Zapiraini system  CeraFlex™ za uporabo pri atrijski 
septaini okvari

Hasznilatl utmutato 
CeraFlex™ ASD-zdr6 rendszer

Istruzioni per I’uso
Sistem a di chiusura del difetto del setto  atriale (ASD) 
CeraFlex™

Naudojimo instrukcijos 
„CeraFlex™" PPD uzdarymo sistem a

Uputstva za upotrebu
CeraFlex™ system  za zatvaranje ASD-a

Bruksanvisning
CeraFlex™ASD-f6 rslutningssystem

Kullanim Talimatlari 
CeraFlex™ASD Kapatma Sistemi

C€ LIFotGch
S  C  I E  N  i I F  I CИ
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Date of manufacture | Датанапроизводство | Datum vyroby | Fabrikationsdato | 
Herstellungsdatum | Нрерорг|У1акатаакеи1̂ <; | Fecha de fabricacibn | Tootmiskuupaev | 
Valmistuspaivamaara j Date de fabrication | Datum proizvodnje | Gybrtas ideje |
Data di fabbricazione | Pagaminimo data | Razosanas datums | Productiedatum | 
Produksjonsdato | Data produkcji | Data de fabrico | Data fabricarii | Датаизготовления | 
D^tum vyroby | Datum izdelave | Datum proizvodnje | Tillverkningsdatum | Uretim tarihi

d
Manufacturer | Производител | Vyrobce | Fabrikant | Hersteller [ КатаокеиаатЬ? | 
Fabricante | Tootja | Valmistaja | Fabricant | Proizvodab | Gy^rtb | Fabbricante | 
Gamintojas ] Razotajs | Fabrikant | Produsent | Producent | Fabricante \ Produclitor 
Производитель | Vyrobca | Izdelovalec | Proizvodab I Tillverkare I Imalatci________
Use by I Изполэвайдо | Datum pouzitelnosti | Kan anvendes til og med | Zu verwenden 
bis einschliedlich | Xpi^arjcoj  ̂ | No utilizer despues de | Koibiikkusaeg | Kaytettav^ 
viimeistaan | A utiiiser jusqu'au | Upotrebijivo do | Lejbrat | Utilizzare entro | Naudoti iki | 
IzIietotlTdz I Uiterste gebruiksdatum | Siste forbruksdag | Data wa2nosci | N3o utilizer 
depois de | Data expirlirii | Использоватьдо | Datum najneskorsej spotreby | Uporabno 
do I Upotrebijivo do | Far anvandas till och med | Son kullanim tarihi

SN

Serial number | Сериенномер | Seriove bislo | Serienummer | Seriennummer | 
Ар|вр6 0̂ £1рС1̂  I Numero de serie | Seerianumber | Sarjanumero | Numero de serie | 
Serijski broj I Sorozatszam | Numero di serie | Serijos numeris | Sirijas numurs [ 
Serienummer | Serienummer | Numer seryjny | Numero de serie | NumSr de serie | 
Серийныйномер | Sbriove bislo | Serijska Stevilka | Serijski broj | Serienummer | 
Seri numarasi

L O T

Lot Number [Артикул номер| Cislo sarze | Partinummer | Chargennummer |
Api0|j6<; TrapTidaq | Numero de lote | Partii number | Eranumero | Numero de lot 1 
Broj serije | Gyartasi szam | Numero di lotto | Partijos numeris | Partijas numurs | 
Partijnummer | Lotnummer | Numer partii produkcyjnej | Niimero de lote | NumSr de lot | 
Номер партии| Gislo Sarze | Stevilka serije i Broj serije | Lotnummer | Lot Numarasi

STERILE Ге ^
Sterilized using ethylene oxide | Стерилизирансетиленовоксид | Sterilizovano 
ethylenoxidem | Steriliseret med etylenoxid | Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid | 
ATToaTcipcoptvo[iEai9uA£vo^£i5io | Esterilizado mediante 6xido de etileno | Steriliseeritud 
etuleenoksiidiga | Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla | Sterilisation paroxyde d'ethylSne | 
Sterilizirano etilen-oksidom | Etiien-oxiddal sterilizalva | Sterilizzato a ossido di etilene | 
Sterilizuotas etileno oksidu | Sterilizets, izmantojot etilgna oksTdu | Gesteriliseerd met 
ethyleenoxide | Sterilisert med etylenoksid | Produkt sterylizowany tienkiem etylenu | 
Esterilizado utilizando bxido de etileno | Sterilizat cu oxid de etilend | 
Стерилизованоэтиленоксидом | Sterilizovane pomocou etyienoxidu | Sterilizirano 
z etilenoksidom | Sterilisano koriscenjem etilen-oksida | Steiiliserad med etylenoxid | 
Etilen oksit lie sterilize edilmi^tir

Ж
Non-pyrogenic | Непирогенна 1 Apyrogenni | Ikke-pyrogen | Pyrogenfrei \ Mq TrupEToybvo 
I Apirdgeno | Mittepurogeenne | Pyrogeeniton | Аругодёпе j Nepirogeno | Nem pirogen | 
Apirogeno | NepirogeniSkas | Apirogens | Niet-pyrogeen | Pyrogenfri | Niepirogenny | NSo 
pirogenico | Apirogen | Апирогенно | Apyrogenne | Apirogeno | Nije pirogeno | Pyrogenfri 
I Pirojenik de^ildir

Do not reuse | Данесеизползеаповторно | Nepouzivat opakovanS | Mi ikke genbruges | 
Nicht wiederverwenden | Mr|v£navaxpnoipoTTOteiT€ | No reutilizar | Ohekordseks 
kasutuseks | Ala kayta uudelleen | Ne pas reutiliser | Nemojte koristiti viSe puta | 
Kizarblag egyszeri hasznalatra | Non riutilizzare | Nenaudokite pakartotinai | Nelietot 
atkartoti | Niet opnieuw gebruiken | Skal ikke brukes flere ganger | Nie stosowac 
ponownie I N§0  reutilizavel | De unica folosinta 1 Неиспользоватьповторно | 
Nepouzivajte opakovane | Za enkratno uporabo | Nije za ponovnu upotrebu | Fir 
ej ateranvandas | Yeniden kullanmayin

□s
Consult Instructions For U se | Разгледайтеинструкциитезаупотреба | Viz navod 
к pouziti I Se brugsanvisningen | Gebrauchsanvi/eisung beachten | 
Zu(jpouA£UT£iT£Tiq05riYi£qxPn'^n? I Consultar las instrucciones de uso | Tutvuge 
kasutusjuhendiga | Katso kayttOohjeet | Consulter le mode d'emploi | Pogledajte upute za 
upotrebu I Lasd a hasznalati litmutatot | Consultare le istruzioni per I’uso | Skaitykite 
naudojimo instrukcijose | Skatlt lietosanas instrukciju | Raadpleeg gebruiksaanwijzing |
Se i bruksanvisningen | Nalezy zapoznab si? z instrukoj? uzytkowania ] Consultar 
instru?6e s  de utilizaqSo | Consultati instructiunile de utilizare | Cm. 
инструкциюпоэксплуатации | Pozrite pokyny na pouzivanie | Glejte navodila za uporabo 
I Pogledajte uputstva za upotrebu | Se bruksanvisning | Kullanim Tatimatlanna Bakin
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ж

Keep away from sunlight | Пазетеотслънчевасветлина | Chraftte pfed pfimym 
slune^nim sv^tlem | M4 ikke udsasttes for sollys | Vor Sonnenlicht schutzen | 
Д|атг|р£1Т£ракр1аатт6топЛ|ак6фи)|; | Mantener alejado de la luz del sol | Hoida 
paikesevalgusest eemai | Suojaa auringonvalolta | Ne pas exposer S la lumiere du soleil | 
Dr^ite podalje od sunca | Napfenytol vedendd | Non esporre ai raggi soiari | Saugoti nuo 
sauies ^viesos | Sargat no saules iedarbTbas | Uit de buurt van zonlicht houden | MS ikke 
utsettes for sollys | Chronid przed swiattem slonecznym | Manter afastado da luz do sol | 
Nu expune^i la radiatia solarS | Недопускатьпопаданиясолнечныхлучей | Uchovavajte 
mimo slnedneho ziarenia | ZaSditite pred sondno svetlobo | Drzati daleko od sundeve 
svetlosti I Far inte utsattas for solljus | Gune§ i^igindan uzak tutun

T
Keep dry | Поддържайтесух | Udrzujte v suchu | Skal opbevares tert | Trocken 
aufbewahren | AiarripnoTsaTSYvd | Mantener seco | Hoida kuivas | Sailyta kuivassa | 
Aconserverdans un endroit sec  | Drzite na suhom | Szarazon tartandd | Mantenere 
asciutto I Laikyti sausoje vietoje | SaglabSt sausu | Droog bewaren | Skal holdes torr | 
Chronic przed wilgoci^ | Manter seco | Pastraji intr-un spajiu uscat | 
Хранитьвсухомместе | Uschovajte v suchu | Hranite v suhem prostoru ] Drfati na suvom 
mestu I Forvaras torrt | Kuru yerde saklayin

REF

Catalogue number | Каталоженномер | Katalogovd dislo | Katalognummer j 
Katalognummer | Ар10р6;катаА6уои | NCimero de catSlogo | Kataloogi number | 
Luettelonumero | Numero de catalogue | Katalodki broj j KataldgusszSm | Numero di 
catalogo | Katalogo numeris | Kataloga numurs | Catalogusnummer 1 Artikkelnummer 1 
Numer katalogowy | Numero de catSlogo [ NumSrde catalog | Номерпокаталогу | 
Kataibgovd cislo | KataloSka Stevilka | Katalodki broj | Katalognummer | Katalog numarasi

Do not use if package is damaged | Неизползвайте, акоопаковкатаеповредена | 
Nepouzivat. pokud je baleni poSkozeno | Ma ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er 
beskadiget | Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschSdigt ist | 
MnxprjaipoTTOi£iT££dvr|OuoK£uaoiadx£iunoaT£i^niJia I No utilizer si el envase estS daftado 
I Arge kasutage. kui pakend on kahjustatud | Ala kayta, jos pakkaus on vauiioitunut | Ne 
pas utiliser si I'emballage est endommagS | Ne koristite ako je paklranje oSteceno | Tilos 
felhasznSIni. ha sbrCilt a csomagolas | Non utilizzare se  I'imballaggio non ё  integro | 
Nenaudokite. jei pakuote pazeista | Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojSts | Niet gebruiken 
als de verpakking beschadigd is | Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet | Nie 
stosowad, jeSli opakowanie jest uszkodzone | NSo utilizer se  a embalagem estiver 
danificada | Nu folositi dacS ambalajul este deteriorat | Неиспользовать, 
еслиупаковкаповреждена | Nepouzivajte. ak je obal poskodeny | Ne uporabtjajte. de je 
ovojnina poskodovana | Ne koristiti ako je pakovanje o§teceno | FSr ej anvSndas om 
forpackningen Sr skadad | Ambalaj hasar gordOyse kullanmayin

Do not resterilize | Нестерилизирайтеповторно | NeprovSddjte resterilizaci | MS ikke 
resteriliseres | Nicht resterilisieren | Mnv£TTavaTToaT£ipcov£TC | No reesterilizar | Arge 
steriliseerige uuesti | Ala steriloi uudelleen | Ne pas resteriliser | Nemojte iznova 
sterilizirati j Nem ujrasterilizalhatd | Non risterilizzare | Nesterilizuokite pakartotinai | 
Nesterilizet atkSrtoti | Niet opnieuw steriliseren | Skal ikke resteriliseres | Nie 
resterylizowad | NSo reesterilizar \ Nu resterilizaci | Нестерилиэоватьповторно | 
Opakovane nesterilizujte | Ne sterilizirajte znova | Nije za ponovnu sterilizaciju | FSr 
ej omsteriliseras | Yeniden sterilize etmeyin

EC I REP

Authorized representative in the European Community |
УпълномощенпредставителвЕвропейскатаобщност | Autorizovany zastupce pro 
Evropske spoledenstvl | Autoriseret repraesentant i ED | Autorisierter ReprSsentant in der 
EuropSischen Gemeinschaft j
E^ouaiodoTqptvo^avTiTTpdatoTTogaTnvEupajnaiKr^KoivdTriTa | Representante autorizado 
en la Comunidad Europea | Volitatud esindaja Euroopa Uhenduses | Valtuutettu edustaja 
Euroopan yhteisOn alueella | Representant autorise dans la Communaute europSenne | 
OvIaSteni predstavnik u Europskoj zajednici | Hivatalos kSpviselet az Eurdpai 
Kozossegben | Rappresentante autorizzato nella ComunItS europea | jgaliotasis atstovas 
Europos Bendrijoje | Pilnvarotais parstSvis Eiropas KopienS | Geautoriseerd 
vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap | Autorisert representant i Det 
europeiske fellesskap | Autoryzowany przedstawiciel w Unii Europejskiej | Representante 
autorizado na Comunidade Europeia | ReprezentantS autorizatS Tn Comunitatea 
Europeans | УполномоченныйпредставительвЕвропейскомсообществе | 
Autorizovany zastupca pre Eurdpske spoloCenstvo | PooblaSceni predstavnik v Evropski 
skupnosti I OvIaSdeni predstavnik u Evropskoj zajednici | Auktoriserad representant inom 
EG I Avrupa Toplulugu'ndaki yetkili temsilci
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1

А

С€
0344

Store at room temperature | Съхранявайтепристайнатемпература | Skladujte 
pfi pokojov^ teplotS. | Skal opbevares ved stuetemperatur | Bei Raumtemperatur lagern | 
ФиА6оо£Т£ае0еррокраа1абшмат1ои i Almacene el producto a temperatura ambiente. | 
Hoida toatemperatuuril | Sailyta huoneenlammossa | Conserver a temperature ambiante | 
Cuvajte na sobnoj temperaturi | Szobahomersekleten tdrolando | Conservare a 
temperatura ambiente | Laikyti kambario temperatOroje | Uzgiabat istabas temperatura | 
Bij kamertemperatuur bewaren | Oppbevares ved romtemperatur | Przechowywab w 
temperaturze pokojowej | Guardar a temperatura ambiente | A se  depozita la temperatura 
camerei | Хранитьприкомнатнойтемпературе | Skladujte pri izbovej teplote | Shranjujte 
pri sobni temperaturi | Cuvati na sobnoj temperaturi | FOrvaras i rumstemperatur. | Oda 
sicakliginda saklayin

MR conditional | МРусловен | Podminena magneticka rezonance | MR-sikker under 
bestemte forhold | Bedingt MR-sicher | MayvriTiK6<;auvTOviap6  ̂(MR) иттоорои? |
MRI compatible bajo determinadas condiclones | MR-tingimusllk | Magneettitutkimus 
sallittu varauksin | RM sous conditions | Moze se  koristiti tijekom snimanja magnetskom 
rezonancijom pod odredenim uvjetima | Felteteles MR-kompatIbilltes | Compatibility 
RM condizionata | Suderinamas su MR | SaderTba ar magnStisko rezonansi (MR) |
MR Conditional (MR-veilig onder voonwaarden) | MR-betinget | Warunkowe 
bezpieczenstwo w badaniach MR | RM condicional | Compatibilitate RM conditionatS | 
МРТвыполнятьссоблюдениемограничений \ Podmienene pouzitie v prostredi MR | 
Pogojna uporaba z magnetno resonance (MR) | Uslovno bezbedno za MR | 
MR-kompatibel | MR ko§ullu

Conformite Еигорёеппе (European Conformity). This symbol means that the device fully 
complies with applicable European Union Acts, j Conformite Europeenne (Европейско 
съответствие). Този символ означава, че устройството отговаря напълно на 
приложимого законодателство на Европейския съюз. | Conformite Еигорёеппе 
(Evropska shoda). Tento symbol znamend, i e  zafizeni zcela spihuje pozadavky 
pflslu§nych zakonu Evropske unie. 1 Conformite Еигорёеппе (CE-masrke). Dette symbol 
betyder, at enheden fuldt ud overholder gseldende EU-lovgivning. | Conformity 
Еигорёеппе (Europaische Konformltat). Dieses Symbol besagt. dass das Gerat alle 
Vorschriften dereinschlagigen EU-Gesetzgebung erfullt. | Conformity Еигорёеппе 
(ЕириятаТкг) Iup|j6 p(pojaq). To oupPoXo аитб aiipaivEi 6ti to npoi'dv auppopcptoverai 
TTAr̂ pŵ  p£ Tou  ̂iaxuovT£^ vopouq тг|̂  Eupconai'Knq 'Evtoor)?- | Conformity Еигорёеппе 
(Conformldad Europea). Este simbolo indica que el dispositive cumple totalmente las 
Directives europeas pertinentes. | Conformity Еигорёеппе (Euroopa standard). See  
sumbol tahendab. et seade vastab taielikult rakenduvatele Euroopa Liidu seadustele. | 
Conformity Еигорёеппе (eurooppalainen vaatimustenmukaisuus). TSma symbol! 
tarkoittaa. etta laite on kaikilta osin Euroopan unionin soveltuvan lainsaadanndn 
mukainen. | Conformity Еигорёеппе. Ce symbole signifie que I’appareil est entiyrement 
conforme aux lois de I'Union еигорёеппе. | Conformity Еигорёеппе (europska 
uskladenost). Taj simbol znadi da je uredaj potpuno uskladen s  odgovarajucim aktima 
Europske unije. | Conformity Еигорёеппе (europai megfelelosyg). Ez a szimbolum azt 
jelenti. hogy az eszkdz teljes тёг1ёкЬеп megfelel az Eurdpai Uni6 vonatkozd 
jogszabaiyainak. | Conformity Еигорёеппе (Conformity Europea). Questo simbolo 
signified c^e il dispositivo ё  pienamente conforme alle direttive europee applicabili. | 
Conformity Еигорёеппе (Atitiktis Europos reikalavimams). Sis simbolis reilkia, kad 
prietaisas visiskai atitinka taikytinus Europos Sqjungos aktus. | Conformity Еигорёеппе 
(atbilstTba Eiropas SavienTbas prasTbSm). Sis simbols norida, ka ierlce pilnTbS atbilst 
attiecTgo Eiropas SavienTbas tiesTbu aktu prasTbam, | Conformity Еигорёеппе (Europese 
Conformiteit). Dit symbool betekent dat het product volledig voldoet aan de geldende 
Europese wetgeving. j Conformity Еигорёеппе (samsvar med europeisk standard). Dette 
symbolet betyr at enheten er fullstendig i samsvar med gjeldende EU-rettsakter. | 
Conformity Еигорёеппе (zgodnoSd z normami Unii Europejskiej). Ten symbol oznaeza, 
ze urzqdzenie spelnia wszystkie wymogi wynikajqce z wfayciwych aktdw prawnych Unii 
Europejskiej. | Conformity Еигорёеппе (Confomridade Europeia). Este simbolo significa 
que 0 dispositivo esta em total conformidade com os Actos da UniSo Europeia aplicdveis. 
I Conformity Еигорёеппе (Conformitate europeana). Acest simbol atesti conformitatea 
depliny a dispozitivului cu legisla^ia aplicabiiy a Uniunii Europene. | Conformity 
Еигорёеппе (Европейское соответствие). Этот символ обозначает, что устройство 
полностью соответствует требованиям применимых директив Европейского Союза.
I Conformity Еигорёеппе (Zhodas poziadavkamiEU). Tentosymboiznamena, 
ze zariadeniejev upinomsOladesplatnymipryvnymipredpismiEurdpskej Cmie. | Conformity 
Еигорёеппе (evropskaskladnost). Tasimbolpomeni,
dajenapravavcelotiskladnazveljavnimizakoniEvropskeunije. | Conformity Еигорёеппе 
(uskladenostsaevropskimstandardima).
Ovajslmbolznacidajeuredajupotpunostiusaglayensava2edimzakonlmaEvropskeunije. | 
Conformity Еигорёеппе (Europeisk standard). Denna symbol anger att enheten uppfyller 
alia gallande lagar i den Europelska unionen. | Conformity Еигорёеппе (Avrupa Normlanna 
Uygunluk). Bu sembol, cihazin yururlukteki Avrupa BIrligi Yasalarina tarn olarak uygun 
oldugunu Ifade eder.
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Contents inside the box | Съдържанието e  в опаковката j Obsah baleni | Indhold 
i sesken | Verpackungsinhalt | ricpisxopsva тг|? ouaKSuoaiai; | Contenido de la caja | 
Pakendi sisu | Laatikon sisaltO | Contenu de I’emballage | Sadrzaj u kutiji | Tartalom 
a dobozban | Contenuto della confezione | D6zes turinys | lepakojuma saturs | Inhoud 
van de verpakking | Eskens innhold | ZawartoSd opakowania | Conteudo da embalagem | 
ContinutuI cutiei | Содержимое коробки | Obsah balenia | Vsebina embala^e | Sadrzaj 
koji se  nalazi u kutiji | Kartongens innehdil | Kutunun ipindekiler
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1 Device Description

The CeraFlex^^ Atrial Septal Defect (ASD) Closure Systems include CeraFlex^“ ASD Occluders and the SteerEase^
Introducer.The CeraFlex ASD Occluders have two types of occluders, CeraFlex 
Multi-fenestrated (Cribriform) ASD Occluder as shown in Figure 1. The CeraFlex™

ASD Occluder and CeraFlex 
ASD Occluders are percutaneous, transcatheter

closure devices for the non-surgical closure of atrial septal defects. The CeraFlex ASD Occluder is self-expandable double disc 
device, which Is made of a nitinol wire mesh that is shaped into two flat discs and a waist between the two discs. PET membranes 
sewn into each disc and the waist (no PET membrane sewn into the waist for multi-fenestrated ASD occluder) help to seal the hole 
and provide a foundation for growth of tissue over the occluder after placement. All metallic structures are plated with titanium nitride 
(TiN) to improve the device's biocompatibility.

Atrial Septal Defect Atrial Septal Defect 
Atrial Septal

RA Disc \ \ ^  V-Atrial
Septal

Tip

PET
Membrane

LA Disc-

Waist

PET 
Membrane

LA Disc->,

a) CeraFlex™ ASD Occluder and illustration of Atrial Septal Defect 
Waist- Multi-fenestrated Atrial

Multi-fenestrated Atrial Septal Defects 
Septal Defects j

Atrial Septal j '

\  I
Atrial Septal

b) CeraFlex Multi-Fenestrated (Cribriform) ASD Occluder and illustration of Multi-fenestrated Atrial Septal Defects 

Figure 1.The Structure of the CeraFlex™ASDOccluders

The CeraFlex™ ASD Occluders must be used in combination with the SteerEase^” Introducer. The introducer contains a coil 
reinforced sheath, a dilator, a loader, a haemostatic valve and a delivery cable It is used to advance the CeraFlex™ ASD Occluder 
to the proper position. When the occluder is released from the sheath, the disc expands on each side of the defect. At the same time 
the waist expands to its pre-determined diameter and closes the hole between the left and right atria. The CeraFlex^” ASD Closure 
Systems consist of an ASD occluder, a Delivery cable, a Loader, a Haemostatic valve, a Sheath and a Dilator. The system (Refer to 
Figure land Figure 3) is comprised of:

,, Open End Tip Hole

a) Left atrial disc view of CeraFlex™ ASD Occluder b) Right atrial disc view of CeraFlex™ ASD Occluder

Figure 2.The Structure of the CeraFlex^^'^ASDOccluders

ASD Occluder: The device for closing ASD. The CeraFlex™ ASD Occluder is connected with a delivery cable by a loop 
connection through holes in the proximal portion of the occluder, adjacent to the proximal hub. The CeraFlex™ ASD Occluder 
is preassembled with delivery cable.
Sheath: The sheath is used to advance the device to its desired position within the heart.
Dilator: The dilator is used to ea se  penetration of tissues and the vessel wall.
Hemostatic valve: The haemostatic valve at the proximal end of the sheath minimizes bleeding. The sideport with the flexible 
extension tube and stopcock is used to flush the system.
Loader: The loader is used to introduce the occluder with the attached delivery cable into the sheath.
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Delivery cable with Plastic vise/Har^dle (proximal): The delivery cable Is used to advance (push) the occluder through the 
sheath, holding It in position while the sheath is pulled back to deploy the occluder. The Handle and delivery cable are also 
used to retrieve and/or reposition the occluder if the size, position or the expansion of the occluder is deemed to be 
unsatisfactory. The handle is used to facilitate direction control and serve as “release control handle'' for disconnecting 
(releasing) the occluder from the delivery cable.

Figure 3. CeraFlex™ ASD Occluder System and the SteerEase™ Introducer

2 Indications and Usage

The CeraFlex^“ ASD Occluder is a percutaneous, transcatheter, closure device intended for the occlusion of atrial septal defects 
(ASDs) andmulti-fenestrated atrial septal defects in secundum position or patients who have undergone a fenestrated Fontan 
procedure and who now require closure of the fenestration. The CeraFlex™ASDOccluder applies to closing secundum atrial septal 
defects, and the CeraFlex™ Multi-Fenestrated (Cribriform) ASD Occluder applies to closing multi-fenestrated atrial septal defects. 
Patients indicated for ASD closure have echocardiographic evidence of (fenestrated) ostium secundum atrial septal defect and 
clinical evidence of right ventricular volun^ overload.

3 Contraindications

Patients who have extensive congenital cardiac anomaly which can only be adequately repaired by cardiac surgery.
Patients who have sepsis within one month prior to implantation, or any systemic infection that cannot be successfully treated 
prior to device placement.
Patients known to have a bleeding disorder, untreated ulcer or any other contraindications to aspirin therapy unless another 
anti-platelet agent can be administered for 6 months.
Patients who have demonstrated intra-cardiac thrombi on echocardiography (especially left atrial or left atrial appendage 
thrombi).
Patients whose size (i.e.. too small to tolerate TEE probe, catheter size, etc) or condition (active infection, etc.) would cause 
the patent to be a poor candidate for cardiac catheterization.
Patients where the margins of the defect are less than 5mm from the coronary sinus, AV valves or right upper lobe pulmonary 
vein(for CeraFlex^*  ̂ASD Occluder).
Any patients forwhom the radius of the device is greater than the distance from the central defect to the aortic root or superior
vena cava(for the CeraFlex 

Warnings

Multi-Fenestrated (Cribriform) ASD Occluder)

Patients allergic to nickel may suffer an allergic reaction to the device.
The CeraFlex’̂ ''̂  ASD Closure Systems must only be used in hospitals, which have experience with invasive treatment of 
congenital heart disease, and used by physicians who are trained in transcatheter defect closure techniques.
Physicians must be prepared to deal with emergency situations which require removal of embolized devices that result in 
critical hemodynamic compromise. This includes the availability of an onsite surgeon.
Embolized devices must be removed. Embolized devices should not be withdrawn through intracardiac structures unless they 
have been adequately collapsed within a sheath.
The CeraFlex™ ASD Closure Systems are for single use only. Do not reuse or resterilize. Structural integrity and/or function 
may be impaired or lost through cleaning, resterilization, or reuse and may cause adverse reactions. Lifetech will not be 
responsible for any direct or consequential damages or expenses resulting from reuse of any of the components in the ASD 
closure systems.
Do not release the CeraFlex^” ASD Occluder from the delivery cable if the device does not conform to its original configuration 
or if the device position is unstable. Recapture the device and redeploy. If still unsatisfactory, recapture the device and replace 
with a new device.
Implantation of this device may not eliminate the need for Coumadin in patients with ASD and paradoxical embolism.
Implantation requires the use of echocardiographic imaging (TTE, TEE or ICE). Do not inflate the sizing balloon, if used, 
beyond the cessation of the shunt (i.e., stop-flow) or the visualization of a small waist in the balloon. Do not overinflate.
(Balloon Sizing may not be suitable for the CeraFlex™ Multi-fenestrated (Cribriform) ASD Occluder.)
Do not select a device which size is 1.5 times larger than the ASD diameter measured by the echocardiographic -  device prior 
to balloon sizing (for CeraFlex^ '̂^ASD Occluder).
The Occluder is made of NITi wires, which is a material sensitive to temperature. Therefore, some occluders might present 
malformation at low temperature. Keeping the temperature of saline water and operating room above 24 '"C would hel
occluders to exhibit the desired shape.
A. Cause for peanut malformation:
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а> Over-Sized Occluder is selected.
b) Retract and release the occluder from loader or sheath repeatedly.
c) The temperature of saline water or the operating room Is too low when an occluder is loaded into the loader. This may 

result in peanut malformation of the occluder, which cannot recover immediately after the occluder Is implanted.
B. Cause for tulip malformation:

a) When a force is applied on the left disc or when the left disc is being released against the left atrial wall, the top of the left 
disc might be distorted resulting in tulip malformation,

b) During retraction of the occluder, if the left disc of the occluder is pushed against the left atrial wall or the wall of saline 
water container, tulip malformation may occur when the left disc is released afterwards.

C. How to prevent malformation:
a) Some occluders might present malformation at low temperature. Keeping the temperature in the operating room and the 

saline water above 24’Cwould help occluders to exhibit the desired shape.
b) Pull the left disc of the occluder axially to extend the occluder, and then retrieve the occluder into the loader.
c) Do not retrieve the occluder into loader against the wall of saline water container.
d) Do not retract and release the occluder from loader or sheath repeatedly.
e) Do not release the occluder against the left atrial wall.
f) The membrane might be jammed when retrieving the occluder into the loader, which is another possible reason for 

malformation. Pay attention to the condition of the membrane when retracting the occluder into loader.
D. How to correct the device, when malformation is occurrs

a) If malformation occurs at the left disc, retrieve the occluder, then push the occluder completely out of the sheath in the left 
atrium, use the tip of sheath to push occluder until the left disc is rested against the left atrial wall to correct the shape, 
and then release the occluder in the defect area.

b) If malformation occurs at the right disc, advance the sheath and gently push the tip of sheath against the right disc to 
correct the shape.

c> If a peanut or tulip malformation is observed after the occluder is released, retrieve the occluder and immerse it in warm 
water (above 24^:). Extend and retract the occluder repeatedly to relax the NiTi wires until the shape of the occluder is 
recovers.

5 Precautions

•  The use of this device in patients with patent foramen ovale has not been studied.
•  The CeraFlex™ ASD Closure Systems are for single use only. Do not reuse or resterilize.
•  Patient Selection

Certain patients may be at higher risk for complications such as tissue erosion and device embolization. If higher risk patients 
have devices implanted, closer follow-up is warranted Higher risk patients include the following: 
о  Patients with deformation of the device at the aortic root
о Patients with high defects (minimal aortic and superior rims)
о Patients with IVC rim deficiency (risk of device embolization)

•  Pre-procedure, procedure and post-procedure 
о  Pre-procedure

Aspirin (3-5 mg/kg/day) is to be started at least 24 hours prior to the procedure. In the rare case of aspirin intolerance, two 
times 200 mg of Ticlopidin are given. Cephalosporin therapy is optional, 

о Procedure
Patient should be fully heparinized throughout the procedure with a minimum active clotting time (ACT) of 250 seconds 
prior to device insertion.
Transesophageal echocardiography (TEE) or similar imaging equipment is recommended as an aid in placing the ASD 
Occluders in the proper position. If TEE used, the patient’s esophageal anatomy must be adequate for placement and 
manipulation of the TEE probe 

о Post-procedure
Patients are required to take appropriate endocarditis prophylaxis for 6 months following device implantation. The 
decision to continue endocarditis prophylaxis beyond 6 months is at the discretion of the physician.
Patients, who had any residual shunt, should be inspected by echocardiographic examination for the residual shunt until 
the defect closed completely.

•  MR conditional
A patient with an implanted ASD Occluders can be scanned safely immediately after placement ofthedevice under the 
following conditions: 
о  Static magnetic field of 3 T or less 
о Spatial gradient magnetic field of 720 G/cm or less
о Maximum MR system-reported, whole-body-averaged specific absorption rate (SAR) of 3 W/kg for 15 minutes of scanning

N o te :M R I im a g e  quality  m a y  b e  c o m p ro m ise d  if th e  a re a  o f  in te re s t is  in th e  e x a c t  s a m e  a rea  o r  re la tively  c lo s e  to th e  p o sitio n  o f  th e  
device . T herefore , op tim iza tion  o f  M R  im ag ing  p a ra m e te rs  to c o m p e n s a te  fo r th e  p r e s e n c e  o f  th is  d e v ic e  m a y b e  n e c e ssa ry .
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6 Potential Adverse Events

Placement of the CeraFlex™ ASD Occluder involves using standard interventional cardiac catheterization techniques. The following 
adverse events might occur from interventional cardiac catheterization techniques or from device.

Allergic reaction ❖ Arrhythmias
❖ Arterial fistula or left or right atrial fistula ❖ Thrombus formation
❖ Septal tearing ❖ Device migration
❖ Injury to the nerve or vessel wall <J> Cardiac perforation
❖ Incomplete sealing of the defect Infection
❖ Mitral insufficiency ❖ Cardiac temponade
❖ Transient ischemic attack ❖ Valvular regurgitation
❖ Fever

7 Product Features

The CeraFlex^” ASD Occluders and the introducers are available with specifications in the following

-Open End
-PET Membrane

Mesh -Suture
Suture

PET Membrane

a) CeraFlex''^ASD Occluder b) CeraFlex™ Multi-Fenestrated ASD Occluder
Figure 4. CeraFlex'” ASD Occluders

Table 1 .List of specifications оГСегаПех™ the ASD Closure System

Occluders specification Ф02 q> D l ФО L Recommended introducers

CeraFlex™ ASDOccluder
LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 2 2 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDMO 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

CeraFlex™ Multi-Fenestrated ASD Occluder
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 3 SFA1 OF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 3 SFA14F-f

8 Individualization of Treatment

* Patients Selection
Device placement should only be attempted in those patients with sufficient rim around the defect to allow stable seating of the 
device.
•  Patients with multiple ASDs

о Closure of multiple ASDs should only be attempted by physicians who have sufficient experience (more than 10-15 cases) 
to undertake more technically challenging procedures.
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о When two large ASDs separated by more than 7 mm rim of tissue, then implantation of two devices may be justified, 
о  When there are multiple ASDs close to each other, one device may be used to cover all defects by placing the device in the 

largest defect,
Device placement and size selection
о  Device placement is required to be done with the assistance of TEE or similar imaging equipment. 
o Select an occluder about 2-4 mm in diameter larger than the ASD defect (refer to Table 1).
Use in specific populations
о Pregnancy -  Care must be taken to minimize the radiation exposure to the fetus and the mother.
о Nursing mothers -  Although appropriate biocompatibility testing has been conducted for this implant device, there has been 

no quantitative assessm ent of the presence of leachables in breast milk.

Directions for Use

Perform general or local anesthesia. If TEE used, the patient has to be intubated endotracheally.
Following percutaneous puncture of the femoral vein, perform a standard right heart catheterization.
Perform an angiogram in order to demonstrate the atrial communication. Catheterize the left atrium using a 45° l_AO position 
and a 35-45'- cranial angulation; inject contrast medium into the left atrium or into the right superior pulmonary vein.
Introduce a 0-038-inch exchange 'J" tip guidewire into the left atrium. Ifdesired. insert a compliant sizing balloon catheter over 
the exchange wire into the left atrium and measure the defect size.
Sizing the defect; measure the diameter of the ASD by using a compliant sizing balloon, which is filled with diluted contrast, 
placed across the ASD, and inflated until a waist in the balloon Is visible on fluoroscopic imaging. The balloon is gradually 
inflated until shunting is eliminated on the Doppler evaluation.
For multi-fenestrated ASD. device size and placement (the fenestration in which the device will be placed) is based on the 
location of the fenestration. The use of transesophageal echocardiography or intracardiac echocardiography is mandatory in 
positioning the sheath in the most centrally-located fenestration. Once the most centrally-located defect has been crossed, 
measurements should be made to determine the distance to the outer rim of the farthest fenestration, and the device size 
selected should be 2:1 of this measurement. The device selected must completely cover all fenestrations.
Once the diameter of the defect has been determined, select an occlusion device equal to or. If the confirmed size is not 
available, one size larger than the defect. Select the proper size sheath to accommodate the occluder.
Remove the balloon catheter leaving the exchange guidewire in place.
Flush the dilator and sheath with saline solution, and then insert the dilator into the sheath, tighten the clamp nut to ensure the 
dilator fasten with sheath securely. Advance the sheath with dilator over the exchange guidewire through the septal defect into 
the left superior pulmonary vein. Remove the exchange guidewire and dilator (Refer to Figure 5).
Clockwise screw the loader into the haemostaticvalve until it stops, and then check connection is reliable.
Infuse the saline solution from the stopcock to flush the haemostatic valve and the loader, while keeping the tip of the loader 
Immersed under the saline solution.
Carefully check the connection between the occluder and the delivery cable (Refer to Figure 6). Immerse the device and 
loader in saline solution and pull the device into the loader with a quick jerking motion (Refer to Figure 7).
Twist the seal cover of the haemostatic valve to suitable degree (Refer to Figure 8), and then repeatedly push and pull to 
make sure the tension is appropriate.

Warning:
If the sea l cover is too tight, then the cable will be hard to push. However, if the seal cover is too  loose, there will be a risk 
of aeroembolism.

Flush the device via the side arm.

Figure 5. Illustration of delivering 
sheath into heart

- l l ^

Figure 7.Illustration of loading the device into a loader
Seal Cover of Haemostatic Valve Loader'

Figure 8 . Illustration of securing the seal cover of the haemostatic 
valve
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•  Keep the sterile heparinized saline outflowing from the loader to eliminate air in the loader. Simultaneously, Insert the loader 
into the haemostatic valve of the sheath gently until it stops, and then tighten the clamp nut of loader. Advance the occluder 
into the sheath by pushing (not rotating) the delivery cable. Do not remove the loader from the sheath when advancing the 
device.

Warning:
If there is air in the loader and sheath when advancing the device, it will result in an air em bolism . If the loader is removed
from the sheath when advancing the device, there will a lso  be risk of an air embolism.

•  Under fluoroscopic and echocardiographic guidance, deploy the LA disc and waist and pull the device gently against the atrial 
septum, which maybe felt and also observed by ultrasound imaging. Then immobilize the delivery cable, pull the sheath back 
and deploy the right atrial disk. Pull the sheath back by approximately 15 cm. A gentle “forward and backward" motion with the 
delivery cable verifies a secure position across the atrial septal defect, which can also be obsen/ed by TTE or TEE (Refer to 
Figure 10).

•  Confirm the device position and evaluate residual shunts. Perform angiography or echocardiography. If the position is 
unsatisfactory or there is obvious residual shunt, stabilize the delivery cable and re-advance the sheath until the device is 
completely within the sheath. Reposition the device and deploy it again, or remove the device from the patient. If device 
malformation has occurred, deploy two discs in the left atriumandit may be necessary to push gently against the atrial wall to 
recover the original device configuration.

Warning:
When withdrawing the occluder back into the sheath, pull back on the delivery cable, and do not push the sheath.
Otherwise, the tip of the occluder maybe stuck outside the sheath, and then the occluder cannot be resheathed.

•  Release the device when the position is satisfactory. To release the device, press the blue button and move back, while 
maintaining the orange button press state.

•  Hold the sheath to touch the hub of the occluder, and then pull back the cable gently until it separates from the occluder. 
Finallyremove the delivery cable and sheath from the patient (Refer to Figure 9).

•  Use TTE or TEE to confirm device placement, a ssess  for residual shunts, obstruction, or regurgitation induced by the device. 
Perform an angiogram to a ssess for residual flow through the device.

Figure 9.Illustration of releasing the occluder

1. Press the lock button as the arrow ofO; (the color of the button is orange).
2- Move the control button as the arrow o f 2  (the color of the button is blue).

10 Post-procedure

Figure 10. Illustration of implanting the occluder

All patients should be kept overnight for observation.
Anticoagulation treatment with heparin for 24 hours.
Oral anticoagulation with Aspirin 3-5 mg/(kg.d) for children, and 3 mg/(kg.d) for adults, 6 months; conditionally, 
plus Plavix 75 mg/d for some adult patients.
Antibiotic therapy
Re-examination by transthoracic echocardiography (TTE) at 24 hours prior to discharge.
Patients with high risk should be followed more closely, including the following: 
о Clinical follow-up with echocardiogram one week following device implantation.
о  Education of patients about the higher risk and the need for echocardiography in case of symptoms (i.e., chest pain or 

shortness of breath).И
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11 Expiry Date

The ASD Closure Systems are sterilized by ethylene oxide. The shelf life is indicated on the labels, and the manufacturing date and 
use by date are merited on the label. Do not use an expired product.

12 Package and Label

The CeraFlex™ ASD Closure Systems are supplied sterile. The CeraFlex^^ASD Occluder is pre-connected with delivery cable by 
loop connection and pre-assembled with its loader and Haemostatic valve. The sheath and dilator are packaged separately. The 
package content is shown in Table 2.

Table 2. The packaging contents of the ASD Closure Systems

Package
CeraFlex™ ASD Closure System s

CeraFlex™ ASD Occluders SteerEase™ Introducers
Contents an ASD Occluder, a Delivery Cable, a Loader, and a Haemostatic Valve a Sheath and a Dilator

The ASD device is fixed and protected on a PETG tray, then sealed into inner and outer Tyvek/filmpouches, where a label and a 
sterilization indicator are attached. The product is sterilized by ethylene oxide gas and put in a box with the Instructions for Use, a 
patient card, a customer feedback form, and a certificate of compliance. An outer label is attached to the box.

The sheath and dilator of the SteerEase^” Introducer are fixed and protected on a scale board, then sealed in two dialyzing pouches, 
where a label and a sterilization indicator are attached. The product is sterilized and put in a box with the Instructions for Use. a 
customer feedback form, and a certificate of compliance. A label is attached to the box.
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1 Описание на устройството

CeraFlex™ оклудаторите за предсърден септален дефект включватСегаР1ех™ оклудатори за предсърден септален дефект 
и интродюсера SteerEase™. Оклудаторите за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex^'^ включват два вида оклудатори, 
оклудатор за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex™ и мултифенестриран (крибриформен) оклудатор за предсърден 
септален дефект CeraFlex™, както е показано на Фигура 1. Оклудаторите за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex^'^ са 
перкутанни. транскатетърни затварящи изделия за нехирургично затваряне на предсърдни септални дефекти. 
Оклудаторьт за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex^^ е саморазгъващо се двойнодисково изделие, което е изработено 
от нитинолова телена мрежа, която е  оформена като два плоски диска със стеснена част между двата диска. РЕТ 
мембраните, пришити към всеки диск и стеснената част (няма пришита РЕТ мембрана към стеснената част на 
мултифенестрирания оклудатор за предсърден септален дефект), подпомагат уплътняването на отвора и са основа за 
прорастването на тъкан над оклудатора след неговото поставяне. Всички метални структури са покрити с титаниев нитрид 
(TIN) с цел подобряване на биосъвместимостта на изделието

РЕТ
меи6ранэ~,

Лявопредсърден
диск

Стеснена част

-  Дяснопредсьрден 
диск

Предсърден
Ляво

Предсърден 
септален дефект

Накрайник

а) Оклудатор за предсърден септален дефект СегаР1ех™и изображение на предсърден септален дефект
Стеснена част_

РЕТ_
мембрана

Лявопредсърден диск-,
/-Дяснопредсърден

диск

,̂ Накрайник

Мултифенестрирани 
предсърдни септални 
дефекти

Ляво предсърдие (ЛП)

Мултифенестрирани предсърдни 
септални дефекти

Ляво предсърдие (ЛП)

Дясно
предсърдие (ДП)

Дяснакамера (ДК) Лява камера (ЛК)

б) CeraFlex'^ мултифенестриран (крибриформен) оклудатор за предсърден септален дефект и изображение на
мултифенестрирани предсърдни септални дефекти

Фигура 1. Структура на оклудаторите за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex^^

Оклудаторите за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex™ трябва да се иэполэват в комбинация с интродюсера 
SteerEase™. Интродюсерът съдържа подсилена с намотка обвивка, дилататор, носеща част, хемостатична клала и носещ 
кабел. Използва се за придвижване на оклудатора за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex™ в правилната позиция. 
Когато оклудаторът се освободи от обвивката, дискът се разгъеа по всяка страна на дефекта. В същото време стеснената 
част се раэгьва до предварително определения диаметър и затваря дупката между лявото и дясното предсърдие. 
Системите за затваряне на предсърдни септални дефекти CeraFlex™ се състоят от оклудатор за предсърден септален 
дефект, носещ кабел, носеща част, хемостатична клала, обвивка и дилататор. Системата (Разгледайте Фигура 1 и 
Фигура 3} се състои от:

, Отворен 
край

Накрайник

а) Изглед на ляв предсърден диск на оклудатор за 
предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex™

Отвор

б) Изглед на десен предсърден диск на оклудатор за 
предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex™

Фигура 2, Структура на оклудаторите за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex'
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Оклудатор за предсърден септален дефект: Устройството се използва за затваряне на предсърден септален дефект. 
Оклудаторът за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex^” е свързан с носеид кабел чрез затворена връзка с  отвори в 
проксималната част на оклудатора в близост до проксималната главина. Оклудаторът за предсърден септален 
дефект CeraFlex™ce сглобява предварително с носещия кабел.
Обвивка: Обвивката се използва за придвижване на устройството в желаната позиция в сърцето.
Дилататор: Дилататорът се използва за улеснение на проникването в тьканите и съдовата стена.
Хемостатична клала: Хемостатичната клала в проксималната част на обвивката намалява до минимум кървенето. 
Страничният порт с  еластичната разгъваема тръба и спирателния кран се използват за промиване на системата. 
Носеща част: Носещата част се използва за въвеждане на оклудатора с прикрепения носещ кабел в обвивката. 
Носещ кабел с  пластмасова эатягаща втулка/дръжка (проксимално): Носещият кабел се използва за придвижване 
(избутване) на оклудатора през обвивката, като се държи в определена позиция, докато обвивката се издърпа назад, 
за да се разгьрне оклудаторът. Дръжката и носещият кабел също се използват за изтегляне и/или репозиция на 
оклудатора, ако размерът, поэицията или степента на разгьване на оклудатора не са задоволителни. Дръжката се 
използва за подпомагане на контрола на насочването и служи като .дръжка за освобождаване на контрол" при 
откачването {освобождаването) на оклудатора от носещия кабел.

Фигура 3. Оклудатор за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex^” и интродюсер SteerEase™

Показания и употреба

Оклудаторът за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex^“ е перкутанно, транскатетърно устройство за затваряне, 
предназначено за оклуэия на предсърдни септални дефекти (ПОД) и мултифенестрирани предсърдни септални дефекти 
във вторична позиция или при пациенти, конто са били подложени на фенестрирана процедура на Фонтан и конто сега се 
нуждаят от затваряне на фенестрацията. Оклудаторът за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex^^ се прилага при 
затварянето на вторични септални дефекти, а мултифенестрираният (крибриформен) оклудатор за предсърдни септални 
дефекти CeraFlex™ се прилага при затваряне на мултифенестрирани септални дефекти. Пациентите с показания за 
затваряне на предсърден септален дефект имат ехокардиографско доказателство за (фенестриран) остиум секундум 
предсърден септален дефект и клинично доказателство за обемно натоварване на дясна камера.

3 Противопоказания

•  Пациенти, конто имат голяма вродена сърдечна аномалия, която може да бъде адекватно лекувана със сърдечна 
операция.

•  Пациенти, конто имат сепсис в рамките на един месец преди имплантирането или друга системна инфекция, която не 
може да бъде излекувана успешно преди поставяне на устройството.

•  Пациенти с известии кръвни заболявания. нелекувана язва или други противопоказания слрямо терапията с аспирин, 
освен ако другантиагрегант може да се прилага за 6 месеца.

•  Пациенти, конто са имали интракардиални тромби на ехокардиография (особено лявопредсърдни или издадени 
тромби в ляво предсърдие).

•  Пациенти, чиито сърдечни раэмери (напр. прекалено малко сърце за ТЕЕ проба, за размер на катетъра и т.н,) или 
състояние (активна инфекция и т.н.) биха определили пациента като неподходящ кандидат за сърдечна 
катетеризация.

•  Пациенти. при конто ръбовете на дефекта са на по-мэлко разстояние от 5 мм от коронарния синус, 
предсърдно-камерните клали или дясната горна белодробна вена (за оклудатор за предсърден септален дефект 
CeraFlex™).

•  Всички пациенти. за конто радиусът на устройството е по-голям от разстоянието от централния дефект до аортния
корен или горната празна вена (за CeraFlex 
септален дефект).

4 Предупреждения

мултифенестрирания (крибриформен) оклудатор за предсърден

Пациенти, конто са алергични към никел, може да проявят алергична реакция към устройството.
Системите за затваряне на предсърдни септални дефекти CeraFlex’̂ '̂  могат да бъдат иэползвани в болници, конто 
имат опит в инваэивното лечение на вродени сърдечни заболявания, и се използват от лекари, конто са обучени в 
техниките на транскатетърно затваряне на дефекти.
Лекарите трябва да са подготвени да се справят със спешни ситуации, конто иэискват отстраняване на емболизиращи 
изделия, конто могат да доведат до критично хемодинамично влошаване. Това включва присъствието на хирург на 
място.
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Емболизиращите устройства трябва да се отстранят. Емболизиращите устройства не трябва да се извеждат през 
интракардиални струюури, освен ако не са попаднали адекватно в обвивката.
Системите за эатваряне на предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex™ са само за еднократна употреба. Не използвайте 
и не стерилизирайте повторно. Структурната цялост и/или функция може да се повредят или загубят при почистване, 
повторна стерилизация или повторна употреба и може да се получат нежелани реакции. Lifetech няма да носи 
отговорност за всякакви преки или следствени повреди или разходи, произтичащи от повторната употреба на който и 
да е от компонентите на системите за затваряне на предсърден септален дефект.
Не отделяйте оклудатора за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex™ от носещия кабел. ако устройството не 
съответстеа на първоначалната си конфигурация или ако позицията на устройството е  нестабилна. Захванете 
повторно устройството и разгънете повторно. Ако е все още незадоволително, захванете повторно устройството и го 
заменете с ново устройство.
Имплантирането на това устройство може да не изключи необходимостта от Coumadin (варфарин) при пациенти с 
предсърден септален дефект и парадоксален емболиэъм.
Имплантирането изисква използването на ехокардиографско изобразяване (ТТЕ. ТЕЕ или ИКЕ). Не иэдувайте балона 
за оразмеряване. ако се използва, след прекъсването на шънта (т.е. прекъсване на потока) или след формирането на 
малка стеснена част в балона. Не издувайте прекомерно. (Оразмеряването с балона може да не е подходящо за 
CeraFlex^*  ̂мултифенестрирания (крибриформен) оклудатор за предсърден септален дефект.)
Не избирайте изделие, чиито размери са 1,5 пъти по-големи отдиаметьра на предсърдния септален дефект, измерен 
от ехокардиографски апарат преди оразмеряването с балон (за CeraFlex™ оклудатор за предсърден септален 
дефект).
Оклудерът е  направен от NiTi жици. конто са чувствителни към температура. Следователно, някои оклудери могат да 
представят малформация при ниска температура. Поддържането на температурата на солената вода и 
операционната над 24°С ще помогне на оклудерите да влязат в желаната форма.
A. Причина за малформация тип \”фъстък\":

a) Избран е прекалено голям оклудер.
b) Издърпайте и освободете оклудера от зареждащото устройство или калъфа няколко пъти.
c) Температурата на солената вода или операционната е  твърде ниска, когато слагате оклудер в зареждащото 

устройство. Това може да доведе до малформация тип \"фъстък\" на оклудера, която не може да се възстанови 
непосредствено след имплантирането на оклудера.

B. Причина за малформация тип ГлалеТ:
a) Когато се прилага сила върху левия диск или левият диск се освобождава към стената на лявото предсърдие, 

гората повърхност на същия диск може да се деформира, което да доведе до малформация тип \"лале\".
b) При изваждане на оклудера, ако левият му диск бъде натиснат към стената на лявото предсърдие или стената на 

контейнера със солена вода, може да се появи малформация тип \"лале\", когато след това левият диск бъде 
освободен.

C. Как да предотвратите малформации:
a) Някои оклудери могат да представят малформация при ниска температура. Поддържането на температурата на 

солената вода и операционната над 24°С ще помогне на оклудерите да влязат в желаната форма.
b) Издърпайте левия диск на оклудера аксиално, за да разширите оклудера и след това го върнете в зареждащото 

устройство.
c) Не връщайте оклудера в зареждащото устройство към стената на контейнера със солена вода.
d) Не издърпвайте и освобождавайте оклудера от зареждащото устройство или калъфа няколко пъти.
e) Не освобождавайте оклудера към стената на лявото предсърдие.
f) Мембраната може да заседне. когато изваждате оклудера от зареждащото устройство, което е  друга възможна 

причина за малформация. Внимавайте за състоянието на мембраната. когато изваждате оклудера в 
зареждащото устройство,

D. Как да коригирате устройството при поява на малформация.
a) Ако в левия диск се появи малформация, извадете оклудера, след това избутайте оклудера изцяло извън 

калъфа в лявото предсърдие, използвайте върха на калъфа, за да избутате оклудера. докато левият диск не 
застане на стената на лявото предсърдие. за да коригирате формата, и след това освободете в областта на 
дефекта.

b) Ако се появи малформация в десния диск, придвижете калъфа напред и внимателно бутнете десния диск с 
върха му. за да коригирате формата.

c) Ако малформация тип \"фъстък\" или \”лале\" се наблюдава след освобождаване на оклудера, извадете го и го 
потонете в топла вода (над 24“С). Разпънете и извадете оклудера няколко пъти, за да разхлабите NiTi жиците, 
докато формата на оклудера не се възстанови.

Предпазни мерки

Използването на това устройство при пациенти с явен foramenovale не е  изучено.
Системите за затваряне на предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex™ са само за еднократна употреба. Не използвайте 
и не стерилизирайте повторно.
Избор на пациент
Определени пациенти може да са с по-висок риск от усложнения като тъканна ерозия и емболизация на устройството. 
Ако устройството се имплантира при високорискови пациенти, се налага по-строго проследяване. Високорисковите 
пациенти включват:
Български
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о Пациенти с деформация на устройството на мястото на аортния корен
о Пациенти сдефекти в горната част на септума (минимални аортни пръстени и пръстени на горна празна вена) 
о  Пациенти с дефицит на пръстена на долна празна вена {риск за емболиэация на устройството)
Преди процедурата, по време на процедурата и след процедурата 
о Преди процедурата

Трябва да се започне терапия с аспирин (3-5 мг/кг/ден) поне 24 часа преди процедурата. В редките случаи на 
непоносимост към аспирин се дава два пъти по 200 мг тиклопидин. Терапията с цефалоспорини е по иэбор. 

о Процедура
Пациентът трябва да се хепаринизира напълно по време на процедурата с минимално активирано време на 
съсирване (АВС) от 250 секунди преди вкарване на устройството.
Трансезофагеалната ехокардиография (ТЕЕ) или подобно оборудване за образно изследване се препоръчва за 
подпомагане при поставянето на оклудаторите за предсърден септален дефект в правилната позиция. Ако се 
използва ТЕЕ, анатомията на хранопровода на пациента трябва да е  подходяща за поставяне и манипулиране 
на пробата за ТЕЕ. 

о След процедурата
Изисква се пациентите да осъществяват адекватна профилактика за ендокардит в продължение на 6 месеца 
след имплантиране на изделието. Решението за продължаване на профилактиката на ендокардита за повече от 
6 месеца е  по преценка на лекуващия лекар.
Пациенти, конто са с остатъчен шънт. трябва да бъдат прегледани ехографски за остатьчния шънтдо пълно 
затваряне на дефекта.

МР условен
Пациент с имплантирани оклудатори за предсърден септален дефект може да се сканира безопасно веднага след 
поставяне на устройството при следните условия: 
о Статично магнитно поле от 3 Т или по-малко
о Пространствено градиентко магнитно поле от 720 G/см или по-малко
о Максимална потвърдена за МР система, усреднена за цялото тяло скорост на абсорбция (SAR) от 3 W/кг за 

15 минути сканиране

З а б е л е ж н а :К а ч е с т в о т о  н а  и зо б р а ж ен и вт о  о т  м а гн и т е н  р е з о н а н с  може да  б ъ д е  н а р у ш е н о , а ко  зо н а т а  н а  и н т е р е с  
с ъ в п а д а  точно и л и  е  с р а в н и т е п н о  б л и з о  д о  п о з и ц и я т а  н а  у с т р о й с т в о т о . П о р а д и  т а з и  пр и чи на , мож е д а  е  н е о б х о д и м о  
д а  б ъ д а т  о п т и м и зи р а н и  п а р а м е т р и т е  н а  М Р  и зображ енивт о , з а  д а  с е  к о м п ен си р а  п р и с ь с т в и в т о  н а  т о в а  у ст р о й с т во .

6 Потенциални странични ефекти

Поставянето на оклудатора за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex™ включва изполэването на стандартни 
интервенционални сърдечни катетеризационни техники. Следните нежелани събития може да възникнат в резултат на 
интервенционални сърдечни катетеризационни техники или от изделието.
<>• Алергична реакция <>
•> Предсърдна фистула или лява или дясна предсърдна фистула ❖
<• Разкъсване на септума ❖
•Ф- Увреда на нерв или съдова стена <>
❖  Непълно уплътняване на дефекта
■Ф- Митрална инсуфициенция <>
Ф- Транзиторна исхемична атака Ф
Ф Повишена телесна температура

7 Характеристики на продукта

Аритмии
Формиране на тромби 
Мигриране на устройството 
Сърдечна перфорация 
Инфекция
Сърдечна тампонада 
Клапна регургитация

Оклудаторите за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex™ и интродюсерите са изведени с характеристики в следното 
(Таблица 1).

.Отворен край

а) Оклудатор за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex^ б) Мултифенестриран оклудатор за предсърден септален 
дефект CeraFlex' ̂

Фигура 4. Оклудатори за предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex’
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Таблица 1. Списък с характеристики на системата за затваряне на предсърдни септални Aecpetan CeraFlex

Характеристики на 
оклудаторите Ф02 Ф01 ФО L Препоръчани интродюсери

Оклудатор за предсърден септален деф ект CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDMO 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

Мултифенестриран оклудатор за предсърден септален деф ект CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 3 SFA14F-f

8 Индивидуалиэиране на лечението

•  Избор на пациенти
Поставянето на устройството трябва да се извърши единствено при пациенти с достатьчно голям ръб около дефекта, така 
че да позволи стабилно позициониране на устройството.
•  Пациенти с множествени предсърдни септални дефекти

о Затварянето на множествени предсърдни септални дефекти трябва да се опита единствено от лекари, които 
имат достатъчен опит (повече от 10-15 случая) да предприемат технически по-сложни процедури. 

о  Когато два големи предсърдни септални дефекта са раэделени от повече от 7 мм тъканен ръб, тогава 
имплантацията на две устройства може да е  оправдана.

о Когато множество предсърдни септални дефекти са близо един до друг, едното устройство може да се използва, 
за да покрие всички дефекти, като устройството се постави в най-големия дефект.

•  Поставяне на устройството и избор на размер
о Поставянето на устройството изисква да се направи с помощта на ТЕЕ или подобно оборудване за образно 

изследване.
о  Изберете оклудатор, чийто диаметър е с около 2 -  4 мм по-голям от предсърдния септален дефект (разгледайте 

Таблица 1).
•  Употреба при специфични групи

о  Бременност -  трябва майката и плодът да се иэлагат на минимално количество облъчване. 
о  Кърмещи майки -  въпреки че е иэвършен подходящ тест за биосъвместимост за това устройство-имплант, няма 

количествена оценка за наличието на отделени вещества в кърмата.

9 Указания за употреба

•  Извършете обща или локална анестезия. Ако се използва ТЕЕ. пациентът трябва да е  интубиран ендотрахеално.
•  След пунктирането на бедрената вена перкутанно. извършете стандартна катетеризация на дясно сърце.
•  Изведете ангиограма, за да се визуализира предсърдната комуникация. Катетеризирайте лявото предсърдие, като 

иэползвате позиция 45° LAO и краниална ангулация 35-45°; инжектирайте контрастно вещество в лявото предсърдие 
или в дясната горна белодробна вена.

•  Вкарайте 0.038-инчов водач със сменяем връх J ' в лявото предсърдие. По желание вкарайте съвместим балонен 
катетър за оразмеряване над сменяемия водач в лявото предсърдие и измерете размера на дефекта.

•  Измерване на дефекта; измерете диаметъра на предсърдния септален дефект, като иэползвате съвместим балон за 
оразмеряване, който е  изпълнен с разреден контраст, поставен на предсърдния септален дефект и се издува, докато 
стеснената част на балона не се визуализира на флуороскопското изследване. Балонът се издува постепенно, докато 
се елиминира шънтирането при оценяване с Доплер.

•  При мултифенестрирани предсърдни септални дефекти, размерът на устройството и поставянето (фенестрацията, в 

12 Бьлгарски
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която ще се постави устройството) се баэира на мястото на фенестрацията. Използването на трансезофагеална 
ехокардиография или интракардиална ехокардиография е эадължително при поставянето на обвивката в 
най-централно разположената фенестрация. След като се премине най-централно разположения дефект, трябва да 
се иэвършат измервания, за да се определи раэстоянието до другия ръб на най-отдалечената фенестрация и трябва 
да се избере размер на устройството, който да е  2:1 спряыо това измерване. Избраното устройство трябва да покрива 
всички фенестрации.

•  След определянето на диаметьра на дефекта изберете оклузивно устройство, което е с  еднакъв или, ако 
потвърденият размер не е  наличен, един размер по-голям от дефекта. Изберете подходящия размер на обвивката, за 
да се пригоди към оклудатора.

•  Отстранете балонния катетър. като оставите сменяемия водач на място.
•  Промийте дилататора и обвивката с физиологичен разтвор, след което вкарайте дилататора в обвивката и затегнете 

гайката на клемата, за да се уверите, че дилататорът е  эатегнат сигурно към обвивката. Придвижете обвивката с 
дилататора над сменяемия водач през септалния дефект към лявата горна белодробна вена. Отстранете сменяемия 
водач й дилататора (Разгледайте Фигура 5).

•  Прикрепете носещата част към хемостатичната клала, като завъртите гайката по посока на часовниковата стрелка, 
докато спре, след което проверете дали съединението е  надеждно.

•  През спирателния кран влейте физиологичен разтвор, за да промнете хемостатичната клала и носещата част, докато 
държите накрайника на носещата част потопен във физиологичен разтвор.

•  Внимателно проверете връзката между оклудатора и носещия кабел (Разгледайте Фигура 6). Потопете устройството 
и носещата част във физиологичен разтвор и издърпайте устройството в носещата част с бързо движение 
(Разгледайте Фигура 7).

•  Извъртете уплътняващата капачка на хемостатичната клала до подходяща стелен (Разгледайте Фигура 8 ) и след 
това бутайте и дърпайте многократно, за да се уверите, че натискът е  подходящ.

Предупреждение:
Ако уплътняващата капачка е  прекалено затегната, тогава ще е трудно да се  избута кабелът. Ако уплътняващата
капачка е прекалено разхлабена, съществува риск от въздушна емболия.

Промийте устройството през страничния ръкав.

Фигура 5. Изображение на 
вкарване на обвивката в сърцето

Фигура 6. Изображение на системата за оклудатори за предсърден 
септален дефект CeraFlex™

Фигура 7. Изображение на зареждане на устройството 
в носещата част

Уплътняваща капачка на хемостатична клала Носеща част

Фигура 8. Изображение на обеэопасяване на 
уплътняващата капачка на хемостатичната клала

•  Оставете стерилизирания хепаринизиран физиологичен разтвор да изтича от носещата част, за да се елиминира 
въздухът в носещата част. Едновременно с това. вкарайте носещата част в хемостатичната клала на обвивката 
внимателно докато спре и след това затегнете гайката на клемата на носещата част. Придвижете оклудатора в 
обвивката. като избутвате (без да завъртате) носещия кабел.Не отстранявайте носещата част от обвивката, когато 
придвижвате устройството.

Предупреждение:
Ако има въздух в носещата част и обвивката, когато придвижвате устройството, може да се стигме д о  въздушна 
емболия. Ако носещата част се  отстрани от обвивката, когато придвижвате устройството, може също да има риск 
от въздушна емболия.

Под флуороскопско и ехокардиографско наблюдение разгънете лявопредсърдния диск и стеснената част и 
издърпайте устройството внимателно към лредсърдния септум, който може да се усети и също да се наблюдава чрез 
ултразвуково изследване. След това эастопорете носещия кабел. издърпайте обратно обвивката и разгънете десния

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



предсърден диск. Издърпайте обратно обвивката с приблизително 15 см. Чрез внимателно движение напред-назад на 
носещия кабел се потвърждава сигурната позиция в предсърдния септален дефект, което може също да се 
наблюдава и чрез ТТЕ или ТЕЕ (Разгледайте Фигура 10).

•  Потвърдете позицията на устройството и направете оценка на остатьчните шънтове. Извършете ангиография или 
ехокардиография. Ако позицията не е  задоволителна или има очевиден остатьчен шънт, стабилизирайте носещия 
кабел и придвижете повторно обвивката, докато устройството е  изцяло в обвивката. Позиционирайте повторно 
устройството и го разгьнете повторно или отстранете устройството от пациента. Ако е  въэникнала малформация на 
устройството, разгьнете двата диска в лявото предсърдие; може да е  необходимо да избутате леко кьм предсърдната 
стена, за да възстановите първоначалната конфигурация на устройството.

Предупреждение:
При изтеглянето на оклудатора обратно в обвивката, издърпайте обратно носещия кабел и не избутвайте
обвивката. Иначе накрайникът на оклудатора може да се заклещи извън обвивката и след това оклудаторът
не може да се обвие повторно.

•  Освободете устройството, когато позицията е  задоволителна. За да освободите устройството. натиснете синия бутон 
и придвижете назад, докато продължаватеда натискате оранжевия бутон.

•  Задръжте обвивката така, че да се допира до главината на оклудатора, и след това внимателно издърпайте обратно 
кабела, докато се раздели от оклудатора. Накрая отстранете носещия кабел и обвивката от пациента (Разгледайте 
Фигура 9).

•  Използвайте ТТЕ или ТЕЕ, за да потвърдите поставянето на устройството, както и да оцените остатьчните шънтове, 
обструкция или регургитация. причинени от устройството. Изведете ангиограма за оценка на остатьчния поток през 
устройството.

1. Натиснете заключващия бутон, както показва стрелката на (D (цветът на бутона е оранжев).

2. Придвижете контролния бутон, както показва стрелката на ®  (цветът на бутона е  син).

11

Фигура 10. Изображение на имплантиране на оклудатора

10 След процедурата

Всички пациенти трябва да останат за една нощ за наблюдение.
Антикоагулантна терапия с хепарин в продължение на 24 часа.
Перорална антикоагулация с аспирин 3-5 мг/(кг.д) за деца и 3 мг/(кг.д) за възрастни. 6 месеца; условно, 
както и Plavix 75 мг/д за някои възрастни пациенти,
Антибиотична терапия
Повторно изследване с трансторакална ехокардиография (ТТЕ) 24 часа преди изписване.
Високорисковите пациенти трябва да се наблюдават по-внимателно, включително следните: 
о Клинично проследяване с ехокардиограма една седмица след имплантиране на устройството. 
о Обучение на пациентите относно по-високия риск и необходимостта от ехокардиография в случай на поява на 

симптоми (т.е. болка в гърдите или задух).

Срок на годност

Системите за затваряне на предсърдни септални дефекти са стерилизирани с етиленов оксид. Срокът на годност е 
означен на етикетите, а датата на производство и означението „Използвай до“ са маркирани на етикета. Не използвайте 
продукт с изтекъл срок на годност.И
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12 Опаковка и етикет

Системите за затваряне на предсърдни септални дефекти CeraFlex™ се доставят стерилни. Оклудаторът за предсърдни 
септални дефекти CeraFlex^*  ̂ е предварително свързан с носещ кабел чрез кръгова връзка с неговата носеща част и 
хемостатична клала. Обвивката и дилататорът са опаковани отделно. Съдържанието на опаковката е показано в 
Таблица 2.

Таблица 2. Съдържанието на опаковката на системите за затваряне на предсърден септален дефект

Опаковка
Системи за затваряне на предсърден септален дефект CeraFlex™

Оклудатори за предсърден септален деф ект CeraFlex™ И нтродю с^и
SteerEase™

Съдържание оклудатор за предсърден септален дефект, носещ кабел, носеща част 
и хемостатична клала

обвивка и дилататор

Устройството за предсърден септален дефект е фиксирано и защитено на PETG табла, залепено към вътрешни и външни 
Tyvek/торбички с покритие, към конто са прикрепени етикет и индикатор за стерилизация. Продуктьте стерилизиран с газ 
етиленов оксид и е  поставен в кутия с инструкции за употреба, карта за пациента, формуляр за забележки на клиента и 
сертификат за съвместимост. Прикрепен е  външен етикет към кутията.

Обвивката и дилататорът на интродюсера SteerEase™ са фиксирани и защитени на тънка пластмасова дъска, залепени за 
две диализиращи торбички, където са прикрепени етикет и индикатор за стерилизация, Продуктът е стерилизиран и 
поставен в кутия с инструкции за употреба, формуляр за забележки на клиента и сертификат за съвместимост. Към кутията 
е прикрепен етикет.
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1 Popis zafizeni

Systemy pro uzavfeni defektu sii^oveho septa (DSS; anglicky Atrial Septal Defect, ASD) CeraFlex’̂ '̂  se  skl^daji z okludoru defektu 
sinoveho septa CeraFlex™ a zavadece SleerEase™. К dispozici jsou dva typy okludoru defektu sinoveho septa CeraFlex™: 
okludor CeraFlex' '̂  ̂ ASD Occluder a okludor vicecetneho (kribriformniho) defektu CeraFlex™ Multi-fenestrated (Cribriform) ASD 
Occluder: viz Obrazek 1. Okludory defektu sirioveho septa CeraFlex™ jsou prostfedky urcene pro perkulanni katetrizadni 
necriirurgicke uzavfeni defektu sinoveho septa. Okludor defektu sinoveho septa CeraFlex™ je samoexpandujici dvojity disk, 
zhotoveny ze sit'ky z nitinolovych dratu vytvarovane do podoby dvou plochych disku a zuzeni („krpku"), kter6 tyto dva disky spojuje. 
Do kazdeho disku a zCizeni jsou naSity PET membrany (do zuzeni okludoru vice6etneho defektu sinoveho septa neni naSita PET 
membrana), ktere pomahaji uzavfit defekt a pfedstavuji podkiad pro pferustani zavedeneho okludoru tkani. Vsechny kovove 
struktury jsou potazeny nitridem titanu (TiN). ktery ziepsuje biologickou kompatibilitu prostfedku.

PET
membrana'

Disk pro- 
levou sin 

(LS)

Zuzeni

Disk pro pravou 
sin (PS)
- Hrot

Defekt sinoveho septa Defekt sinoveho septa

Siriovy
septdini

a) Okludor defektu sirioveho septa CeraFlex 
Zuzeni-
PET

membrana \  
Disk pro- 

levou siri \  
(LS)

ASD Occluder a ilustrace defektu sirioveho septa 
Vicecetne defekty

Disk pro pravou 
siri (PS)
Hrot

Vicecetne defekty 
sirioveho septa

sirioveho septa

Siriovy
septaini

b) Okludor vicecetneho (kribriformniho) defektu sinoveho septa CeraFlex™ Multi-Fenestrated (Cribriform) ASD Occluder a
ilustrace vicecetneho defektu siriovёho septa

Obrazek 1. Konstrukce okludoru defektu sinoveho septa CeraFlex’̂ ^

Okludory defektu sinoveho septa CeraFlex^^ musi byt pouzivany v kombinaci se  zavadStem SteerEase^^. Zavadec se  sklada z 
pouzdra („sheath') vyztuzeneho sptralou, dilatatoru, pinice, hemostatickeho ventilu a zavadeciho kabelu. Pouziva se  к zavedeni 
okludoru defektu sinoveho septa CeraFlex’̂ '̂  do spravne polohy, Po uvolneni okludoru z pouzdra se  disky na obou stranach defektu 
rozvinou. Soucasne se  rozvine zuzeni na pfedem stanoveny prCimer a uzavfe otvor mezi levou a pravou sini. Systemy pro uzavfeni 
defektu sirioveho septa CeraFlex™ se  skladaji z  okludoru defektu sinoveho septa, zavad6ciho kabelu, pinice. hemostatickeho 
ventilu, pouzdra a dilatatoru. System (viz Obrazek 1 a Obrazek 3) se  sklada z  nasledujicich soubasti:

, Otevfeny Hrot Otvor
^konec

a) Okludor defektu sirioveho septa CeraFlex™, pohled 
na levy siriovy disk

b) Okludor defektu sinoveho septa CeraFlex™, pohled na pravy 
siriovy disk

Obrazek 2. Konstrukce okludorCi defektu sirioveho septa CeraFlex^^

Okludor defektu sirioveho septa: prostfedek pro uzavfeni defektu sirioveho septa. Okludor defektu sirioveho septa CeraFlex^ 
je spojen se  zavadScim kabelem prostfednictvim smyckove propojky proch^zejici otvory vproximaini basti okludoru vedle 
proximalniho konektoru. Okludor defektu sirioveho septa CeraFlex"^  ̂se  doddv^ pfipojeny к zavad6cimu kabelu.
Pouzdro: Pouzdro slouzi к zavedeni prostfedku na pozadovane misto v srdci.
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Dilatator: Dilatator usnadi^uje pronikdni tkdngmi a c^vni stinou.
Hemostaticky ventil; Hemostaticky ventil na proximalnim konci pouzdra minimalizuje krvdceni. Botnl port s  ohebnou 
prodluzovaci hadidkou a uzaviracim kohoutem se  poufiva к proplachovani systemu.
Plnit; PIniC se  pouziva к zasunuti okludoru s  pfipojenym zavadacim kabelem do pouzdra.
Zavadaci kabel s plastovou objimkou/uchytem (proximaina); Zavadad kabel se  pouziva к posunovani (protlaCeni) okludoru 
pouzdrem. Pfi rozvijeni okludoru drli okludor na mista, zatimco pouzdro je vytahovano. Uchyt a zavadaci kabel se  take 
pouiivaji к vytazeni a/nebo premistani okludoru, pokud jsou velikost. poloha nebo rozvinuti okludoru zhodnoceny jako 
nevyhovujici, Uchyt usnadhuje h'zeni smaru a slouii jako „oviadai funkce uvolneni" pfi odpojeni (uvolnani) okludoru od 
zavadeciho kabelu.

Obrazek 3. Systam okludoru defektu sihovaho septa CeraFlex™ ASD Occluder a zavadac SteerEase™

2 Indikace a pouziti

Okludor defektu sihoveho septa CeraFlex^^ ASD Occluder je prostfedek urceny pro perkutanni katetrizatni uzavfeni defektu 
sifioveho septa (atrial septal defects - ASD) a vicetetnych defektu siriovaho septa v pozici ostium secundum nebo pro pou2iti u 
pacientu, ktefi podstoupili Fontanovu operaci s vytvofenim fenestrace, ji2 je nyni potfeba uzavfit. Okludor CeraFlex^ASD Occluder 
se  pouziva к uzavfeni defektu sirioveho septa typu ostium secundum, okludor CeraFlex™ Multi-Fenestrated (Cribriform) ASD 
Occluder se  pouziva к uzavfeni vicecelnych defektu sihovaho septa. Pacienti, u nichz je indikovano uzavfeni defektu sihovaho 
septa, maji echokardiograficky prokazan defekt sihovaho septa (s fenestraci) typu ostium secundum a klinicka znamky objemovaho 
pfeti2eni prava komory.

3 Kontraindikace

Pacienti s  rozsahlymi vrozenymi srdeCnimi vadami, ktera Ize dostateCne korigovat pouze operaci srdce.
Pacienti. ktefi za posledni mesic pfed implantaci prodelali sepsi nebo jakoukoli systemovou infekci. kterou neni mo2na 
dostate^na vyiadit pfed zavedenim prostfedku.
Pacienti, о nichz je znamo, ze maji krvacivou poruchu, neiaceny vfed nebo jinou kontraindikaci lecby aspirinem, pokud jim 
nelze po dobu 6 mesicu podavat jiny antiagregadni pfipravek.
Pacienti, u nich^ byly echokardiografii prokdzany intrakardiaini tromby (zejm^na tromby v leve sini nebo v levem sihovam 
ou§ku).
Pacienti, ktefi nejsou vhodni pro katetrizaci srdce vzhiedem ke sve velikosti (napf. pfiliS mali pacienti, netolerujici sondu pro 
transezofagealni echokardiografii [TEE], velikost katatru atd.) nebo stavu (aktivni infekce atd.).
Pacienti, u nichf jsou okraje defektu vzdaieny т ёп ё  nez 5 mm od koronarniho sinu, sihokomorovych chlopni nebo plicni lily 
pravaho horniho plicniho laloku (plati pro CeraFlex™ ASD Occluder).
VSichni pacienti, u nichz je polomer prostfedku vetSi n e l vzdalenost od centrainiho defektu ke kofeni aorty nebo к horni duta
lite  (plati pro CeraFlex 

Varovani

Multi-Fenestrated (Cribriform) ASD Occluder).

U pacientu alergickych na niki miize vzniknout alergicka reakce na tento prostfedek.
Systamy pro uzavfeni defektu sihovaho septa CeraFlex™ smi pouzivat pouze nemocnice, ktera maji zkuSenosti s  invazivni 
laabou vrozenych srdednich vad, a lakafi, ktefi jsou vySkoleni v pouzivani katetrizainich metod uzavirani defektu.
Lakafi museji byt pfipraveni feSit naiahava situace vyzadujici odstraneni embolizovanych prostfedku, zpCisobujicich kriticka 
hemodynamicka ohroleni padenta. To znamena. ze  na pracovilti musi byt к dispozici chirurg.
Embolizovana prostfedky je nutno odstranit. Embolizovane prostfedky nesmi byt vytahovany pres intrakardiaini struktury, 
pokud nebyly fadne sloleny uvnitf pouzdra.
Systamy pro uzavfeni defektu sihovaho septa CeraFlex™ jsou urCeny pouze к jednorazovemu pouliti. Nepoulivejte 
opakovana a neresterilizujte. CiStani, resterilizace nebo opakovana pouziti mohou zpusobit zhor§eni nebo Ciplnou ztratu 
strukturaini integrity a/nebo funkce prostfedku a mohou vest к neladoucim reakcim. Spolednost Lifetech neodpovida za 
zadna pfima nebo nasledna Skody d  naklady vznikia v dCisledku opakovanaho pouliti jakakoli sou6asti systamu pro uzavfeni 
defektu sihovaho septa.
Neodpojujte okludor defektu sihovaho septa CeraFlex™ od zavadaciho kabelu, jestlize prostfedek neodpovida puvodni 
konfigurad nebo je-li poloha prostfedku nestabilni. Prostfedek znovu zachytte a znovu rozvihte. Pokud je vysledek stale 
neuspokojivy, prostfedek znovu zachytte a nahradte novym,
U pacientu sdefektem septa sini a s  paradoxni embolizaci nemusi imptantace tohoto prostfedku eliminovat potfebu 
warfarinizace padenta.И
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Pri implantaci musi byt pouiito echokardiograficke zobrazeni (transtorak^lni [TTE], transezofagealni [TEE] nebo intrakardidlnl 
[ICE]). Jestlize pro stanoveni velikosti pouzivate baldnek. nenapinujte Jej za bod. kdy zmizi zkrat (tj. zastavi se  prCitok) ani za 
bod, kdy se  pn zobrazeni objevi male zOzeni balonku. Baldnek nenapli^ujte паЬтёгпё. (Stanoveni velikosti pomoci balonku 
nemusi byt vhodne pfi pouziti okludoru CeraFlex™ Multi-fenestrated (Cribriform) ASD Occluder.)
Nevybirejte prostfedek vetSi, n ei je 1,5nasobek prumeru defektu sinov6ho septa podle echokardiografick^ho vySetfeni pfed 
stanovenim velikosti pomoci balonku (plati pro CeraFlex™ASD Occluder).
Okluder je vyroben z dratu ze slitiny niklu a titanu. Tento material je citlivy na teplotu. U пёМегусЬ okluderu tedy mule pri 
nizkych leplotach dojit ke vzniku tvarove vady. Aby se  okluder mohl sprSvne vytvarovat, je tfeba teplotu fyziologick6 ho roztoku 
a operainiho salu udrzovat nad 24 °C.
A. Pfi6iny deformace pripominajici tvar arasidu:

a) Vybrany okluder je pfiliS velky.
b) Okluder byl opakovanё vysouvan a uvolnovan ze zavadё£e nebo pouzdra.
c) Teplota fyziologickeho roztoku nebo v operadnim sale je pri zavedeni okluderu do zavadёde ргШё nizkd. Takto rnuze 

dojit к deformaci okluderu pripominajici tvar araSidu. Tvar okluderu se  potom bezprosti‘ednё po implantaci nemuze 
obnovit.

B. PfiCiny deformace ruzicovёho tvaru:
a) Pri pCisobeni sily na levou plosku nebo pfi jejim uvoindni na leve atriaini $1ёпё mCize dojit к deformaci jeji horni b^sti.
b) Pokud pfi zataleni okluderu dojde к zatlabeni leve ploSky proti levё atriaini stёnё nebo stёnё nadoby s  fyziologickym 

roztokem, mule po naslednem uvolnёni dojit к jeji deformaci.
C. Jak deformaci zabrdnit:

a) U nёkterych okluderu mule dochSzet к deformaci pfi nizkych teplotёch. Aby se  okluder mohl зргаупё vytvarovat, je tfeba 
teplotu fyziologickeho roztoku a operadniho s^lu udrzovat nad 24 “C.

b) Talenim leve plosky okluderu ve зтёги osy jej roztahnёte a potom jej znovu zavecfte do zavadede.
c) Nezavadёjte okluder do zavadё6e tiadenim proti з1ёпё nddoby s  fyziologickym roztokem.
d) Nevysouvejte a neuvolfiujte opakovane okluder ze zavadece nebo pouzdra.
e) Neuvolriujte okluder na leve atriaini stёnё.
f) Membrana se  m ule pfi zavadeni okluderu do zavadёde ucpat. c o l miize byt dalli pfidinou deformace. Pfi zavёdёn^ 

okluderu do zavadёce stav membranyzkontrolujte.
D. Jak deformaci napravit:

a) Pokud dojde к defomiaci leve ploSky, okluder vytahnete, vysurite jej zcela z pouzdra v levё sini, pomoci spibky pouzdra 
jej zatlacte tak, aby leva ploska spocivala na leve atriaini stene. a potom jej v m^stё defektu uvolnёte.

b) Pokud dojde к deformaci prave ploSky, posurite pouzdro vpfed a jemne jeho Spidkou zatladte na pravou ploSku.
0  Pokud к deformaci dojde po иУо1пёп1 okluderu. vytahnёte jej a ponofte jej do teple vody (nad 24 *C). Okluder пёко11кгё1 

roztahnete a stёhnёte, aby se  drdty uvolnily a obnovil se  pCivodni tvar.

B ezpe6nostni opatfeni

Pouliti tohoto prostfedku u pacientu s  prCichodnym foramen ovale nebylo dosud studovano.
Systemy pro uzavfeni defektu siriovёho septa CeraFlex™ jsou urdeny pouze к jednordzovemu pouliti. Nepoulivejte 
opakovanё a neresterilizujte.
Vybdr pacienta
U nekterych pacientu m ule byt vySsi riziko komplikaci, jako napf. po^kozeni tkani a embolizace zafizeni. Pokud je prostfedek 
implantov^n pacientum s  vy§§im rizikem, musi byt jejich sledovani dukladnejsi. Mezi pacienty s vyssim rizikem patfi: 
о  Pacienti, u nichz doslo к deformaci prostfedku u kofene aorty. 
о Pacienti s  vysoko umistёnymi defekty (s minim^lnim aortalnim a hornim okrajem). 
о Pacienti s  nedostatednym okrajem u doini dute lily (riziko embolizace zafizeni).
Postup pfed zakrokem, pfi zakroku a po zSkroku 
о Pfed zSkrokem

Nejmene 24 hodin pfed zakrokem je nutno zadit podavat Aspirin (3-5 mg/kg/den). Ve vz^cnych pfipadech, kdy pacient 
nesnddi aspirin, se  podavё dvakrat 200 mg pfipravku Ticlopidin. Poddvani cefalosporinu Je volitelnё. 

о Zakrok
Bdhem zakroku musi byt pacient pine heparinizov^n s minimaini hodnotou aktivovaneho koaguladniho dasu (active 
clotting time. ACT) 250 sekund pfed zavedenim prostfedku.
Jako pomucku pro umistёni okludoru defektu sirioveho septa do spravne polohy se  doporucuje poulit transezofagealni 
echokardiografii (TEE) nebo podobnou zobrazovaci metodu. Jestlile poulijete TEE, anatomicke ротёгу v jicnu pacienta 
musi dovolovat zavedeni sondy pro TEE a manipulaci s ni. 

о  Po zakroku
Po dobu 6 mdsicu po implantaci prostfedku musi pacienti ulivat vhodnou profylaktickou ledbu proti endokarditidё. 
О pokracovani profylaxe endokarditidy po 6 mdsicich rozhoduje Idkaf.
U pacientu se  zbytkovym zkratem se  musi echokardiograficky vySetfovat pfitomnost zbytkovdho zkratu a l  do uplndho 
uzavfeni defektu.

Podmindna magnetickd rezonance
Pacient s implantovanym okludorem defektu sirioveho septa mule byt bezpecnd vysetfen ihned po zavedeni prostfedku za 
nasledujicich podminek: 
о  statickd magneticke pole 3 T nebo mend.
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о prostorovy gradient magnetickeho pole 720 G/cm nebo тёпё,
о  8у5!ётет  тадпеМскё rezonance uvadёna nejvySSi hodnota тёгпёЬо аЬзогЬоуапёЬо vykonu {specific absorption rate - 

SAR, celotёlovy ргйтёг) 3 W/kg na 15 minut 8П1гпёп1.

Poznamka: Kvalita sn im k u  т адпе1ю кё  re zo n a n c e  m u te  byf zh o rS en a , p o k u d  s e  o b la s t z6 jm u  n a c h ^ z i  р г ё з п ё  v e  s te jn ^ m  prostoru  
ja k o  prosfr'ede/f n e b o  relatb/п ё  b lizko  p ro stred ku . Zfohofo dO vodu mCiie byf пШ пё o p tim a liza ce  param etrCi $п(т ёт ' M R  
k o m p e n zu jic i  p f i to m n o s t  to h o to  p ro s tie d ku .

6 Mozne nezddouci u£inky

Pfi zavddent okludoru defektu 81г о̂УёЬо septa CeraFlex^" se  pou2ivaji standardni intervendnr postupy srdedni katetrizace. 
S poufitim interven6nich postupu srdebni katetrizace nebo prostfedku mohou byt spojeny nasledujici neitadouci pHhody:
<5- Alergickd reakce, arytmie,
❖ arteridini piSt§l nebo pistil levё 6i pгavё 81пё. <> tvorba trombu.
<• trhiina V septu. migrace prostfedku,

рогапёп! nervu ci cevni steny, ❖ srdecini perforace,
❖ пейр1пё uzavfeni defektu, <> Infekce.
❖ mitrdinl insuficience. ❖ srdetni tampon^da.

tranzitorni ischemickd ataka. <> valvularni regurgitace.
<> horeCka.

7 Vlastnosti vyrobku

К dispozici jsou okludory defektu siriov6ho septa CeraFlex^"  ̂a гауаЬёёе s ndsledujicimi specifikacemi (Tabulka 1). 
^Д)1еугепу konec

-PET тетЬгёпа  

Sifka : -Stehy

a) Okludor defektu 811*юуёЬо septa CeraFlex ASD Occluder

Obrdzek 4. Okludory defektu $(^оуёЬо septa CeraFlex 

Tabulka I.Seznam technickych Odaju systёmu pro uzavfeni defektu 81ЛоуёЬо septa CeraFlex’̂”

b) Okludor у1сеёе1пёИо defektu а1г1оуёЬо septa CeraFlex 
Multi-Fenestrated ASD Occluder

T M

ТесИп1скё udaje okludoru Ф02 Ф01 ФО L Оорогидепё zavad6£e
Okludor defektu slhov6ho septa CeraFlex^*''ASD Occluder

LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDM4 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDMO 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

Okludor vice<ietпёho defektu sihoveho septa CeraFlex^ Multi-Fenestrated ASD Occluder
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
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8 Individualizace 1ё£Ьу

•  Vyber padentCi
Pokus 0 zavedeni prostfedku ma smysl pouze u pacientu. u nichi je okra) obkiopujici defekt dostatein^ velky a dovoluje bezpe^ne 
usazeni prostredku.
•  Pacienti s  vicetetnymi defekty siYiov6ho septa

о О uzavreni vicecetnych defektu se  smi pokouSet pouze likafi s  dostatetnymi zkuSenostmi (vice nez 10-15 pfipadu) s 
provad^nim technicky naroinSjSich vykonu.

о V pfipadech, kdy dva velke defekty sifioveho septa oddSluje lem 1кёпё о Sifce vStSi nez 7 mm, mCi2e byt vhodnd 
implantace dvou prostfedku,

о  Pfi pfitomnosti nekolika blizko sebe polozenych defektu sinoveho septa Ize pouzit jeden okludor. ktery se  umisti do 
nejvetSiho defektu tak, aby pfekryl vSechny defekty.

•  Zavedeni prostfedku a vybSr velikosti
о Pfi zavad6ni prostfedku je tfeba pouzit transezofagedini echokardiografii (TEE) nebo podobnou zobrazovaci metodu.
о Vyberte okludor s  ргйтёгет о 2-4 mm v6t§im, nez je ргйтёг defektu sifioveho septa (viz Tabulka 1).

•  Pouziti u zvla§tnich populaci
о Tehotenstvi -  Je nutne pediv§ dbat. aby expozice matky a plodu radiad byla minimalni.
о Kojid matky -  Ackoli byl tento implantabiini prostfedek podroben pfisluSnym testum biokompatibility, nebylo provad6no 

zadne kvantitativni vyhodnoceni pfitomnosti latek pronikajicich do matefsk6ho mieka,

9 N^vod к pouiiti

•  ProvecTte mistni nebo celkovou anestezii. Jestlize pouzivate transezofagealni echokardiografii, padent musi byt 
endotrachealn§ intubov^n.

•  Po perkut^nni punkci femordlni zily provecfte standardni pravostrannou srdeCni katetrizaci.
•  Pofid’te angiogram, na kterem prokazete komunikaci mezi sinSmi. Katetrizujte levou sih pfi levp pfedni §ikm6 poloze (l-AO) 

45° a Cihlu kranidini flexe 35-45°; vstf^knёte kontrastni latku do leve sine nebo do prave horni plicni zily.
•  Zaverfte do leve sine vym^nny vodici drat о ргитёги 0,038 palce se  zahnutym ( J “) hrotem. Podle potfeby zavecfte pfes 

vymSnny dr t̂ do leve sin§ balonkovy katetr vhodny pro stanoveni velikosti a zm6fte ргйтёг defektu.
•  Stanoveni velikosti defektu; zmSfte ргйтёг defektu s f̂lOvёl^o septa pomoci baldnku vhodnё velikosti р1пёпёЬо zfedёnou 

kontrastni l^tkou, zavedenёho do defektu sihoveho septa a пар1пёпёЬо do bodu, kdy se  na jeho fluoroskopickem obrazu 
objevi ziizene misto. Balonek se розШрпё pini, dokud na dopplerovskem vySetfeni nezmizi zkrat.

•  U vicecetnych defektu $iflovёho septa bude velikost a umisteni (otvor. do ktereho bude prostfedek umistёn) prostfedku 
zaviset na umisteni fenestraci. К zavedeni pouzdra do fenestrace, ktera je nejbliie stfedu, je nezbytne pouzit 
transezofagealni echokardiografii nebo intrakardiaini echokardiografii. Po pruchodu defektem, ktery je nejbliie stfedu, je tfeba 
zmёfit vzd^lenost к vndjSimu okraji nejvzdёleпёj§i fenestrace; ротёг velikosti vybraneho prostfedku к патёгепё vzd^lenosti 
musi byt 2;1. Zvoleny prostfedek musi pine pokryvat vsechny fenestrace.

•  Po stanoveni ргитёги defektu vyberte okludor, jehoz velikost je rovna ргйтёги defektu, nebo jestlize neni ovёfenё velikost к 
dispozici, 0 jednu velikost vёtё^. Vyberte takovou velikost pouzdra. aby se  do nej okludor veSel.

•  Vymёnny vodici drat ponechejle zavedeny a vyt^hnete balonkovy katetr.
•  Propiechnete dilatetor a pouzdro fyziologickym roztokem, zasuhle dilatator do pouzdra a utёhnёte objimkovou matici, kterS 

pevnё spoji dilatator s  pouzdrem. Posunujte pouzdro s dilat^torem po vymёnnёm vodicim drdtu skrz defekt v septu do 1еуё 
horni plicni zily. Vytahnete \/утёппу vodici drSt a dilatator (viz Obrazek 5)

•  Zasroubujte pini£ do hemostatickeho ventilu po атёги hodinovych rudi^ek, az se  pohyb zastavi, a pak zkontroluje. zda je 
spojeni spolehlive.

•  Pfes uzaviraci kohout ргор1ёсЬпё1е hemostaticky ventil a pinip fyziologickym roztokem; konec pinice musi byt ponofen pod 
hladinu fyziologickeho roztoku.

•  Peclivё zkontrolujte spojeni mezi okludorem a zavadёcim kabelem (viz Obrdzek 6). Ponofte okludor a pinii do fyziologickёho 
roztoku a rychlym trhnutim vtahnёte prostfedek do pIniPe (viz Obrazek 7).

•  Pfimёfenё zaSroubujte tesnici uzaver hemostatickeho ventilu (viz Obrdzek 8) a pote se  opakovanym posunutim a 
povytazenim ujlstёte, ze bylo dosazeno spravne miry tёsnosti.

Varovani:
Jestlize je tesnici uzaver pfiliS tisn y , bude posunovani kabelu obtizne. Pfi pfiliS volnёm tdsnicim uzavёru vsak hrozi 
nebezpeci vzduchove embolie. •

•  Proplachnete prostfedek pfes botni ramenko.
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Obrazek 5. Ilustrace zavedeni 
pouzdra do srdce

Obrazek 6. Ilustrace syst6mu okludoru defektu sifioveho septa CeraFlex' 
ASD Occluder

1% ^

Obrazek 7, Ilustrace zavedeni prostfedku do plnide Obrazek 8,Ilustrace uzavfeni hemostatickeho ventilu t6snicim 
uzdvirem

•  Nechle z plni6e vytekat steriini heparinizovany fyziologicky roztok, abyste z pinite odstranili vzduch. Soutasnd opatrnfe 
zasunujte plnic do hemostatickeho ventilu pouzdra, az se  zastavl; pot6 utahn6te objimkovou matici pinice. Zasunujte okludor 
do pouzdra posunovdnim (nikoliv otdcenim) zavadёc^ho kabelu. Pfi posunovani okludoru nevytahujte plnl6 z  pouzdra.

Varovani;
Jestllze je pfi posunovani okludoru v plnl5i a v pouzdru vzduch, ndsledkem bude vzduchova embolie. N^sledkem vytazeni
pinide z pouzdra pfi posunovani okludoru je rovn^z riziko vzduchove embolie.

•  Za fluoroskopick6ho a echokardiografickeho navdddni rozvifite disk pro levou sifi (LS) a ziizeni a jemn6 prostfedek 
povytahnSte sm6rem к slhovemu septu, coz Ize vnimat hmatem i pozorovat na ultrazvukov6m obrazu. Pot6 znehybnSte 
zav^d§ci kabel, povyt^hnete pouzdro a rozvifite disk pro pravou sin. Vytahn^te pouzdro pfibli2n6 о 15 cm. Jemnym pohybem 
zavddSciho kabelu „tarn a zpatky" ovSfite bezpe6ne umist^ni prostfedku v defektu sifioveho septa, c o i  Ize pozorovat 1акё 
pomoci transtorakalni nebo transezofage^lni echokardiografie (viz Obrazek 10).

•  Zkontrolujte polohu prostfedku a zhodnofte zbytkove zkraty. Provecfte angiografii nebo echokardiografii. Pokud je poloha 
neuspokojiv^ nebo pokud je phtomen zjevny zbytkovy zkrat, stabilizujte zav^deci kabel a op6t posunujte pouzdro sm6rem 
vpfed tak diouho, az se  cely prostfedek op6t bude nalezat uvnitf pouzdra. Zmfente polohu prostfedku a znovu jej rozvifite nebo 
jej odstrafile z tela pacienta. Jestliie se  prostfedek zdeformoval. rozvifite oba disky v levё sini; pote mu^e byt пегЬу^ё jemn6 
je pfitlaQt ke stёnё sin6, aby se  obnovila pCivodni konfigurace prostfedku.

Varovani:
Pfi vtahovdnl okludoru zpdt do pouzdra zatdhn6te za zavadёc^ kabel sm6rem zpet; netlaite pouzdro smdrem vpfed. Jinak
by hrot okludoru mohl uvdznout mimo pouzdro a okludor by nebylo mozne vtdhnout zp#t do pouzdra. •

•  Az bude poloha prostfedku uspokojivS, oddёlte jej. Prostfedek oddёl^te tak, i e  stisknete a podrzite oraniove tiaiitko: 
$оиёа$пё stisknSte a posufite zp it modra tiaditko.

•  Drzte pouzdro tak, aby se  dotykalo konektoru okludoru, a pak jemne povytehnate kabel. az se  oddaii od okludoru. Nakonec 
vytahnete zavadaci kabel a pouzdro z tela pacienta (viz Obrazek 9).

•  Zkontrolujte polohu prostfedku pomoci transtorakalni echokardiografie (TTE) nebo transezofageaini echokardiografie (TEE) a 
zhodnofte pfitomnost zbytkovych zkratCi, obstrukce nebo regurgitace po zavedeni prostfedku. PoficTte angiogram a 
vyhodnofte zbytkovy prutok prostfedkem.

1. Stisknete tiatitko zdmku, jak ukazuje Sipka ф  (tiatitko т ё  oranzovou barvu).
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2. Posunte oviadaci tiacitko, jak ukazuje Sipka ф  (tlaPitko ma modrou barvu).

Obrazek 10. Ilustrace implantace okludoru

10 Pozdkroku

•  V§ichni pacienti by meli zustat hospitalizov^ini pres noc na pozorovani.
•  Antikoagulacni 1ёСЬа heparinem po dobu 24 hodin.
•  PerorSIni antikoagulaPni leCba Aspirinem 3-5 mg/(kg.den) u d§ti a 3 mg/(kg.den) u dospelych po dobu 6 mSsicii: v nSkterych 

pripadech plus Plavix 75 mg/den u ndkterych dosp§lych pacientu,
•  Podavani antibiotik
•  OpakovSni transtorakaini echokardiografie (TIE) 24 hodin pred propuStSnim.
•  Pacienti s  vysokym rizikem musi byt pePlivgji sledovani, vPetni nasledujicich postupii; 

о Klinicke vySetfeni a echokardiogram za jeden tyden po implantaci prostfedku,
о Pouceni pacientu о vySSim riziku a potfebe echokardiografickeho vy§etreni pfi pPiznacich (napr. bolesti na hnidniku nebo 

duSnosti).

11 Datum exspirace

Syst6my pro uzavreni defektu sirtoveho septa jsou sterilizov^ny ethylenoxidem. Doba skladov^ni je uvedena na Stitcich. Datum 
vyroby a datum pouzitelnosti jsou uvedeny na §titku. Vyrobek po uplynuti data pouzitelnosti nepouzivejte.

12 Baleni a Stitek

Systemy pro uzavreni defektu siftoveho septa CeraFlex^*  ̂jsou dodavany sterilni. Okludor defektu sihoveho septa CeraFlex™ se  
dodava pnpojeny к zavadecimu kabelu prostfednictvim smy6kov6 propojky a sestaveny do jednoho ceiku s pinitem a 
hemostatickym ventilem. Pouzdro a dilatator jsou zabaleny samostatnS. Obsah baleni uv^di Tabulka 2.

Tabulka 2. Obsah baleni systemu pro uzavreni defektu sitlov^ho septa

Baleni
Syst^my pro uzavfeni defektu slAoveho septa CeraFlex"^

Okludory defektu sihoveho septa CeraFlex Zavad§6e SteerEase"^
Obsah Okludor defektu sihoveho septa, zavddeci kabel, pinic a hemostaticky ventil pouzdro a dilatator

Prostfedek pro uzavfeni defektu sihoveho septa je pfipevn#n v ochrannem podnosu z PETG a zataven do vnitfniho a vn6jSiho saPku 
z folie Tyvek- Na saiky je nalepen Stitek a sterilizaPni indikator. Vyrobek je sterilizov^n ethylenoxidem a zabalen v krabid s 
pfilozenym navodem к pouziti, kartou pacienta, formuISfem pro zp6tnou vazbu zakaznika a osvSdcenim о shod6. Krabice je 
zvnejsku opatfena Stitkem.

Pouzdro a dilatator zavadece SteerEase^^ jsou pfipevneny na ochranne kartonove podlozce a zataveny do dvou dialyza6nich 
s^ckLi. Na sadkyje nalepen stitek a sterilizafini indikator. Vyrobek je sterilizovSn a zabalen v krabid s prilozenym navodem к pouziti, 
formulafem pro zp§tnou vazbu zakaznika a osv^dtenim о shod§. Krabice je opatrena Stitkem.
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1 Beskrivelse af enheden

ASD-lukkesystememe (atrieseptumdefekt) omfatter CeraFlex^” ASD-propper og SteerEase™-indf0 reren, CeraFlex™CeraFlex
ASD-propper bestir af to proptyper, CeraFlex™ ASD-proppen og CeraFlex multifenestreret (cribriform) ASD-prop som vist i
Figur 1. CeraFlex ASD-propperne er lukkemekanismer til perkutan transkateterindfering til brug i forbindelse med lukning af 
atrieseptumdefekter uden et kirurgisk indgreb. CeraFlex™ ASD-proppen bestir af en selvekspanderbar enhed med to skiver, som 
er fremstiltet af et nitinoltradnet, der er formet til to flade skiver og et midterstykke, der forbinder de to skiver. De PET-membraner, 
der er syet i hver skive og midterstykket (der er ikke syet en PET-membran i midterstykket p i den multifenestrerede ASD-prop), 
hjaelper med at forsegle hullet og udgor et fundament, s i  der kan vokse vasv hen over proppen efter anbringelsen. Alle metaldele er 
belagt med titaniumnitrid (TiN) for at forbedre enhedens biokompatibilitet.

PET-  ̂Midterstykke Atrieseptumdefekt Atrieseptumdefekt
тетЬгапл i  ■' Atrieseptum ;

VA-skive- HA-skive 

- Spids

Atrieseptum

Midterstykke-^
PET-^ 

membran \
VA-skive

a) CeraFlex ASD-prop og illustration af atrieseptumdefekt
Multifenestrerede

Multifenestrerede
.-HA-skive atrieseptumdefekter

atrieseptumdefekter

,^Spids
Atrieseptum

b) CeraFlex multifenestreret (cribriform) ASD-prop og illustration af multifenestrerede atrieseptumdefekter 

Figur 1. Konstruktionen af CeraFlex™ASD-propper

CeraFlex™ ASD-propperne skal anvendes sammen med SteerEase™-indf0 reren. Indfareren bestir af en spiralforstasrket sheath, 
en dilatator, en monteringsenhed, en haemostaseventil og et indferingskabel. Den bruges til at fremfare CeraFlex^“ ASD-proppen til 
den rette placering, Nar proppen frigares fra sheathen, udvider skiven sig p i hver side af defekten. Samtidig udvider midterstykket 
sig til dets foruddefinerede diameter og lukker hullet mellem venstre og hajre atrium. CeraFlex^” ASD-lukkesystemerne bestir af en 
ASD-prop, et indfaringskabel. en monteringsenhed. en haemostaseventil, en sheath og en dilatator. Systemet (se Figur 1 og 
Figur 3) bestir af felgende:

Aben ende Spids Hul

a) Visning af skive i venstre atrium i CeraFlex™ ASD-prop b) Visning af skive i hajre atrium i CeraFlex™ ASD-prop

Figur 2. Konstruktionen af CeraFlex'^^ASD-propper

ASD-prop: Enhed til lukning af ASD. CeraFlex™ ASD-proppen er forbundet med et indfaringskabel ved hjaelp af en lakke med 
huller i den proksimale del af proppen, som graenser til den proksimale muffe. CeraFlex™ ASD-proppen og indfaringskablet er 
samlet ved levering.
Sheath: Sheathen bruges til at fremfare enheden til den anskede placering i hjertet.
Dilatator: Dilatatoren bruges til at lette gennemtraengningen af vaev og karvaeggen.
Haemostaseventil: Haemostaseventilen I den proksimale ende af sheathen minimerer bladning. Sideibningen med den 
fleksible forlasngerslange og stophanen bruges til at gennemskylle systemet.
Monteringsenhed: Monteringsenheden bruges til at fare proppen med det monterede indfaringskabel ind i sheathen.
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Indf0 ringskabel med plasth^ndtag (proksimal): lndf0 ringskablet bruges til at fremf0 re (skubbe) proppen gennem sheathen og 
holde den p§ plads. mens sheathen traskkes tilbage for at anbringe proppen. Handtaget og indfchngskablet bruges ogsd til at 
tilbagetrsekke og/eller genplacere proppen, hvis st0 rrelsen. placeringen eller udvidelsen af proppen ikke er tilfredsstillende. 
Handtaget bruges til at lette retningsstyringen og fungerer som "frigerelsesstyringshandtag" i forbindelse med frakobling 
(frigerelse) af proppen fra indferingskablet.

Figur 3. CeraFlex^^ ASD-propsystem og SteerEase^^-indferer

2 Indikationer og anvendelse

CeraFlex^“ ASD-proppen er en lukkemekanisme til perkulan transkateterindfdhng, der er beregnet til at lukke atrieseptumdefekter 
(ASD'er) og multifenestrerede atrieseptumdefekter af sekundumtypen. Desuden er den beregnet til patienter, der har fliet foretaget 
et fenestreret Fontan-indgreb, og som nu kraever lukning af fenestrationen. CeraFlex’̂ '^ASD-proppen anvendes til lukning af 
atrieseptumdefekter af sekundumtypen, og CeraFlex™ multifenestreret (cribriform) ASD-proppen anvendes til lukning af 
multifenestrerede atrieseptumdefekter. Patienter, der er indiceret til ASD-lukning, med ekkokardiografisk pSvist (fenestreret) 
atrieseptumdefekl i ostium sekundum og klinisk pSvist volumenoverbelastning af hejre ventrikel.

3 Kontraindikationer

•  Patienter med omfattende medfedt hjertefejl, der udelukkende kan behandles med hjertekirurgi,
•  Patienter med sepsis inden for en mdined for implanteringen eller med enhver form for systemisk infektion, der ikke kan 

terdigbehandles, ferenheden skal anbringes.
•  Patienter med kendt haemoragisk forstyrrelse. ubehandlet mavesdr eller andre kontraindikationer for behandling med aspirin, 

medmindre der kan administreres en anden trombocytfunktionshaemmer i seks mdneder.
•  Patienter med intrakardielle tromber p^vist ved hjaelp af ekkokardiografi (sasriigt tromber I venstre atrium eller i venstre atriale 

vedhseng),
•  Patienter, hvis stcrrelse (dvs. for smS til at t^le TEE-probe, katetersterrelse osv.) eller lidelse (aktiv infektion osv.) bevirker, at 

patienten ikke er velegnet til hjertekateterisering.
•  Patienter, hvor defektens margenener er mindre end 5 mm fra sinus coronarius, AV-klapperne eller fra lungevenens everste 

hejre lap (i forbindelse med CeraFlex^*  ̂ASD-prop).
•  Alle patienter, hvor enhedens radius er sterre end afstanden fra den centrale defekt til aortaroden eller vena cava superior 

(i forbindelse med CeraFlex^*  ̂multifenestreret (cribriform) ASD-prop).

4 Advarsler

•  Patienter, der er allergiske over for nikkel, kan fa en allergisk reaktion over for enheden.
•  CeraFlex^^ ASD-lukkesystemerne тй  кип anvendes рй hospitaler, hvor der er erfaring med invasiv behandling af kronisk 

hjerteinsufficiens. og ma kun anvendes af laeger, som er oplasrt i transkateterteknikker til lukning af defekter.
•  Laegerne skal vaere forberedte pa, at der kan opst^ akutte situationer, der kraever fjemelse af enheder, som forlrsager 

embolisering, der kan medfere kritisk haemodynamisk kompromittering, Dette betyder, at der skal kunne tilkaldes en kirurg pd 
stedet.

•  Emboliserede enheder skal fjernes. Emboliserede enheder mil ikke traekkes tilbage gennem intrakardielle strukturer, 
medmindre disse er blevet tilstraekkeligt punkteret i en sheath.

•  CeraFlex^'^ ASD-lukkesystemerne er udelukkende til engangsbrug. Мй ikke genbruges eller resteriliseres. Strukturens 
integritet og/eller funktion kan blive beskadiget eller ga tabt som felge af reng0 ring, resterilisering eller genanvendelse, og det 
kan forarsage bivirkninger. Lifetech kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for nogen direkte eller indirekte skader eller udgifter som felge af 
genbrug af nogen af komponenterne i ASD-lukkesystemerne.

•  Friger ikke CeraFlex^“ ASD-proppen fra indferingskablet, hvis enheden ikke er i overensstemmelse med dens oprindelige 
konfiguration. eller hvis enhedens placering er ustabil. Indfang enheden igen, og anlasg den igen. Hvis resultatet stadig er 
utilfredsstillende, skal enheden indfanges igen, hvorefter den skal erstattes med en ny.

•  Implanteringen af denne enhed fjerner mSske ikke behovet for Coumadin (warfarin) hos patienter med ASD og 
paradoksemboli.

•  Implanteringen skal foregii ved brug af ekkokardiografi (TTE, TEE eller ICE). Undg^ at infiatere dimensioneringsballonen, hvis 
den anvendes, mere end til shuntens ende (dvs. flowet stopper), eller til det lille midterstykke рй ballonen stadig kan ses. 
Undga overinflatering. (Dimensioneringsballonen er maske ikke egnet til CeraFlex™ multifenestreret (cribriform) 
ASD-proppen).

•  V «lg ikke en enhed. der er mere end 1.5 gange sterre end ASD-diameteren, som malt ved ekkokardiografi -  enhed fa r  
dimensioneringsballonen (i forbindelse med CeraFlex™ASD-proppen).
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•  Okkiusionsenheden er fremstillet af NiTi-ledninger, der er et temperaturfelsomt materiale, Derfor kan nogle okkiusionsenheder 
fejifungere ved lav temperatur. Ved at holde temperaturen af saitvand og operationsstue over 24'C hjaelpes 
okkiusionsenheder. til at blive formet til den enskede form.
A. Arsag til peauntformet malformation:

a) Der er vaigt for stor okkiusionsenhed.
b) Trask tilbage og slip okkiusionsenheden fra indferer eller skede gentagne gange.
c) Temperaturen af saitvand eller operationsstuen er for lav, nSr en okkiusionsenhed indferes i indfereren. Dette kan 

resultere i en peanutformet malformation af okkiusionsenheden, som ikke kan genoprettes umiddelbart efter 
okkiusionsenheden er implanteret.

B. Arsag til tulipanformet malformation:
a) NSr der pSferes kraft pa den venstre disk eller nar venstre disk bliver frigivet mod venstre atrievaeg, kan den venstre disks 

top blive forvreenget, hvilkel resulterer i tulipanformet malformation.
b) Under tilbagetraskning af okkiusionsenheden, hvis okkiusionsenhedens venstre disk skubbes mod venstre atrievaeg eller 

saitvandbeholderens vaeg kan der forekomme tulipanformet malformation, nar den venstre disk, derefter frigives.
C. Hvordan malformation forhindres:

a) Nogle okkiusionsenheder kan fejifungere ved lav temperatur. Ved at holde temperaturen af operationsstue og saitvand 
og over 2 4 X  hjaelpes okkiusionsenheder. til at blive formet til den enskede form.

b) Traek okkiusionsenhedens venstre disk aksialt. for at forlaenge okkiusionsenheden, og hent derefter okkiusionsenheden 
ind t indfereren.

c) Hent ikke okkiusionsenheden ind i indfereren mod saitvandbeholderens vasg.
d) Traek ikke tilbage og slip ikke okkiusionsenheden fra indferer eller skede gentagne gange.
e) Frigiv ikke okkiusionsenheden mod venstre atrievaeg.
f) Membranen kan vaere fastkiemt, n^r du henter okkiusionsenheden ind i indfereren, som er en anden mulig iirsag til 

malformation. Vasr opmaerksom p i membranens tilstand, ved tilbagetraekning af okkiusionsenheden ind i indfereren.
D. Hvordan enheden kan korrigeres, nlrder sker malformation.

a) Hvis malformation indtragffer ved den venstre disk, skal du hente okkiusionsenheden. og derefter skubbe 
okkiusionseheden helt ud af skeden ind i det venstre atrie. brug spidsen af skeden til at skubbe okkiusionsenheden indtil 
venstre disk hvilede mod venstre atrievaeg til at korrigere formen, og derefter slippe den i det defekte omrade.

b) Hvis malformation sker pa den hejre disk, skal du fere skeden frem og forsigtigt skubbe skedens spids mod den hejre 
disk til at korrigere formen.

c) Der kan iagttages en peanut- eller tulipanformet malformation efter at okkiusionseheden frigives, skal okkiusionseheden 
hentes og nedsasnkes i varmt vand (over 24X ). Udvid og traek okkiusionsenheden tilbage for at slaekke NiTi-ledningerne 
indtil formen af okkiusionsenheden gendannes.

5 Forholdsregfer

•  Brugen af denne enhed til patienter n>ed persisterende foramen ovale er ikke blevet undersegt.
•  CeraFlex™ ASD-lukkesystemerne er udelukkende til engangsbrug. Ml ikke genbruges eller resteriliseres.
•  Patientudvaelgelse

Visse patienter kan have sterre risiko for komplikationer, sisom  nedbrydning af v » v  og embolisering af enheden, Hvis 
patienter med en hejere risiko fir implanteret enheden, skal en neje opfeigning garanteres. Patienter med en hejere risiko 
omfatter falgende:
о  patienter, hvor enheden er deformeret ved aortaroden
о patienter med hajtsiddende defekter (sm i kanter p i aorta og vena cava superior) 
о Patienter med en defekt kant pa vena cava inferior (risiko for embolisering af enhed)

•  Far indgrebet, under indgrebet og efter indgrebet 
о Far indgrebet

Der skal startes pa aspirin (3-5 mg/kg/dag) mindst 24 timer far indgrebet. I forbindelse med sjasldne tilfaelde af 
aspirinintolerans skal der gives to gange 200 mg ticlopidin. Behandling med cefalosporin er valgfri. 

о  Procedure
Patienterne skal vsere fuldt hepariniseret under hele indgrebet med en aktiv koagulationstid (ACT) pa mindst 
250 sekunder, far enheden indfares.
Transasofageal ekkokardiografi (TEE) eller lignende scanningsudstyr anbefales som hjasip til korrekt anbringelse af 
ASD-propperne. Hvis der anvendes TEE. skal patientens asofageale anatomi vaere stor nok til anbringelse og 
manipulation af TEE-proben. 

о Efter indgrebet
Patienterne skal overholde passende profylakse for endokarditis i seks mlneder efter implanteringen af enheden. Efter 
laegens skan kan profylaksen for endokarditis forlasnges ud over de seks mlneder.
Patienter med residual shunt skal undersages naje ved hj*lp af ekkokardiografi, indtil defekten er helt lukket.

•  MR-sikker under bestemte forhold
En patient med en implanteret ASD-prop kan scannes sikkert umiddelbart efter anbringelsen af enheden under falgende 
betingelser:
о statisk magnetfelt pa 3 T eller derunder 
о magnetfelt med rumlig gradient p i 720 gauss/cm eller mindre
о maksimal MR-pIvist gennemsnitlig specifik absorberingsratio (SAR) for hele kroppen p i 3W/kg ved 15minutters 

scanning
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B e m a e rk !  M R -sc a n n in g e n s  b illedkva lite t k a n  b live fo rrin g e t h v is  in te re s s e o m r^ d e t  e r  i d e tp ra e c is t s a m m e  o m r ё d e  s o m  e lle r  relativt 
tdet р ё  e n h e d e n s  placering. D e t ka n  d erfo r veere n e d v e n d ig t  a t o p tim ere  p a ra m e tre n e  fo r M R -sca n n in g , sa  d e  k o m p e n s e r e r  for 
tiis ted eva erelsen  a fd e n n e  e n h ed .

6 Mulige bivirkninger

Ved anbringelsen af CeraFlex^“ ASD-proppen skal der anvendes standardinlerventionsteknikker til hjertekateterisering. Der kan 
forekomme felgende komplikationer som falge af interventionsteknikkerne til hjertekateteriseringen eller enheden.
❖ Allerglske reaktioner ❖ Arytmi
❖ Arterlel fistel eller fistel i venstre eller hojre atrium Trombedannelse
-> Septumruptur ❖ MIgrering af enheden
<> Beskadigelse af nerven eller karvaeggen ❖ Perforering af hjertet

Ukomplet forsegling af defekten ❖ Infektion
❖ Mitral klapinsufficlens ❖ Hjertetamponade
❖ Forbigaende iskaemisk anfald ❖ Valvuleer regurgitation
❖ Feber

7 Produktoversigt

CeraFlex^'^'ASD-propperne og -indfereme fas med de specifikationer, der fremgSr af f0 lgende (Tabel 1).

_ Aben ende 002
-PET-membran

-Sutur

a) CeraFlex™ASD-prop b) CeraFlex™ multifenestreret ASD-prop

Figur4. CeraFlex^ASD-propper

Tabel 1 .Liste med specifikationer for CeraFlex™ ASD-lukkesystemet

Propspecifikation <DD2 Ф01 <PD L Anbefalede indferere
CeraFlex™ASD-prop

LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASOf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

CeraFlex™ multifenestreret ASD-prop
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 3 SFA14F-fИ
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•  Patientudvaelgelse
Enheden ma kun forscges anbragt hos patienter med tilstrsekkelig kant omkring defekten. s i  enheden kan placeres stabilt.
•  Patienter med flere ASD’er

о Lukning af flere ASD'er m i kun forseges af laeger med tilstraekkelig erfaring (mere end 10-15 tilfaside), der kan udfere 
mere teknisk udfordrende indgreb.

о Nir der er tale om to store ASD'er, som er adskilt af en vaevskant p i mere end 7 mm. kan implantering af to enheder 
muligvis vaere berettiget.

о Nir flere ASD'er er placeret taet pa hinanden, kan der anvendes in  enhed til at daskke alle defekter ved at anbringe 
enheden i den sterste defekt.

•  Placering af enheden og vaig af sterrelse
о Enheden skal placeres ved hjasip af TEE eller lignende scanningsudstyr.
о Vaeig en prop med en diameter, der er ca, 2-4 mm starre end ASD-defektens diameter (se la b e l 1),

•  Anvendelse til specifikke patientgrupper
о Graviditet -  serg for at minimere strileeksponeringen af bade fosteret og moderen,
о Ammende kvinder -  selvom der er udfert relevant testning af biokompatibiliteten med denne implanteringsenhed. er der

ikke udfert en kvantitativ vurdering af tilstedevserelsen af udsivende stoffer i modermaelk.

Brugsanvisning

Udfer fuld bedevelse eller lokalbedavelse. Hvis der anvendes TEE, skal patienten intuberes endotrakealt.
Efter perkutan punktur af vena femoralis udferes standard hejresidig hjertekateterisering,
Udfaret angiogram for at demonstrere atriel kommunikation, Kateteriser venstre atrium ved brug af en 45* LAO-position og en 
kranievinkel pa 35-45*; injicer kontras^iddel i venstre atrium eller i hajre vena pulmonalis superior.
Far en 0,038"-udskiftningsguidewire med J-spids ind i venstre atrium. Hvis det enskes, indsaettes et kompatibelt 
dimensioneringsballonkateter over udskiftningswiren i venstre atrium, og defektsterrelsen m iles.
Dimensionering af defekten: Mil ASD-diameteren ved hjaelp af en kompatibei dimensioneringsballon, der fyldes med fortyndet 
kontrast, anbringes over ASD og inflateres, indtil ballonens midterstykke er synligt ved fluoroskopi. Ballonen inflateres gradvist, 
indtli shunting eiimlneres ved Doppler-evaluering.
Ved multifenestreret ASD baseres enhedens sterrelse og placering (den fenestration, hvor enheden skal anbringes) p i 
fenestrationens placering. Anvendelsen af transasofageal ekkokardiografi eller intrakardiel ekkokardiografi er obligatorisk, nir 
sheathen skal anbringes i den mest centralt placerede fenestration. Nir den mest centralt piacerede defekt er krydset, skal der 
udfares milinger for at bestemme afstanden til yderkanten af den fenestration, der ligger laengst vaek, og den vaigte 
enhedssterrelse skal vasre i forholdet 2:1 af denne miling. Den vaigte enhed skal daekke alle fenestrationer helt.
Nardefektens diameter er blevet bestemt, vasiges en prop med samme sterrelse som defekten. Hvis den enskede starrelse ikke er 
tilgaengelig, vaelges en prop, der er en stenelse sterre end defekten. Vasig den korrekte sheathsterrelse, der passer til proppen. 
Fjern ballonkateteret, og lad udskiftningsguidewiren blive siddende.
Skyl dilatatoren og sheathen med en saitvandsoplesning, indsast dilatatoren i sheathen, og stram klemmemetrikken for at 
sikre, at dilatatoren sidder godt fast i sheathen. Fer sheathen med dilatatoren frem over udskiftningsguidewiren gennem 
septumdefekten ind i venstre vena pulmonalis superior. Fjern udskiftningsguidewiren og dilatatoren (se Figur 5).
Skru monteringsenheden i haemostaseventilen ved at dreje med uret, til den ikke kan komme laengere, og kontrollerdernaest, 
at forbindelsen er pilidelig.
Infunder saitvandsoplesningen fra stophanen for at skylle haemostaseventilen og monteringsenheden, mens spidsen af 
monteringsenheden er nedsaenket i saitvandsoplesningen.
Kontrollir omhyggeligt forbindelsen mellem proppen og indferingskablet (se Figur 6). Nedsaenk enheden og 
monteringsenheden i saitvandsoplesningen. og traek enheden ind i monteringsenheden med et hurtigt ryk (se Figur 7).
Drej forseglingsdaekslet over haemostaseventilen til en passende vinkel (se Figur 8), og skub og traek derefter flere gange for 
at sikre. at tilspaendingen er passende.

Advarsel:
Hvis forseglingsdaekslet er for stramt, kan det vaere svaert at skubbe kablet. Hvis forseglingsdaekslet sidder for lest, er der 
risiko for luftembolus.

Skyl enheden via sidegrenen.
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Figur 5. Illustration af indferingen af 
sheathen i hjertet

Figur 6. Illustration af CeraFlex''^ ASD-propsystemet

- i t e -

Figur 7. Illustration af placering af enheden 
i monteringsenheden

Forseglingsdaeksel рй hasmostaseventil' Monteringsenhed
Figur S.lllustration af sikhng af forseglingsdaekslet pd 
haemostaseventilen

•  S 0 rg for, at steril hepariniseret saitvand flyder ud af monteringsenheden for at eliminere luft i monteringsenheden. Samtidig 
indSKttes monteringsenheden forsigtigt i hasmostaseventilen pa sheathen, til den ikke kan komme lasngere, og 
monteringsenhedens klemmemetrik strammes, Fremfer proppen I sheathen ved at skubbe {ikke dreje) indferingskablet. 
M onteringsenheden ma ikke fjernes fra sheathen, nar enheden fremferes.

Advarsel:
Hvis der er luft i m onteringsenheden og  sheathen, n k r  enheden fremfores, kan det resultere i en luftembolus. Hvis
monteringsenheden fjernes fra sheathen, nar enheden fremferes, er der ogsd risiko for luftembolus.

•  Anbring VA-skiven og midterstykket under fluoroskopisk og ekkokardiografisk kontrol, og traek enheden forsigtigt mod 
atrieseptum, hvilket muligvis kan masrkes og desuden observeres med ultralyd. Immobiliser indferingskablet, trask sheathen 
tilbage, og aniaeg den hejre atrieskive. Trsek sheathen ca. 15 cm tilbage. En forsigtig "frem og tilbage’-bevaegelse af 
indferingskablet kontrollerer en sikker placering over atrieseptumdefekten, og dette kan ogsS kontrolleres ved TTE eller TEE 
(se Figur 10).

•  Bekraeft enhedens placering, og evaluer med henblik pa residual shunt. Udfor angiografi eller ekkokardiografi. Hvis 
placeringen ikke er tilfredsstillende, eller hvis der er dbenlyse tegn pa residual shunt, skal indferingskablet stabiliseres. og 
sheathen fremferes igen, indtil enheden er belt inde i sheathen, Flyt enheden, og aniaeg den igen, eller ^ern enheden fra 
patienten, Hvis der er opstiiet misdannelse ved enheden, anlaegges to skiver i venstre atrium, og det kan veere nedvendigt at 
skubbe forsigtigt mod arterievaeggen for at gendanne enhedens oprindelige konfiguration.

Advarsel:
Traek tilbage i indformgskablet, nar proppen traekkes tilbage i sheathen, og undga at skubbe sheathen. Ellers kan sp idsen
af proppen sidde fast uden for sheathen, og sa  kan proppen ikke anbringes I sheathen igen. •

•  Ndr placeringen er tilfredsstillende, frigives enheden. Enheden frigives ved at trykke den bIS knap ned og tilbage. mens den 
orange knap er trykket ind.

•  Hold sheathen, s^ den rarer proppens muffe, og tr«k dernasst kablet forsigtigt tilbage, til det separeres fra proppen. Fjern til 
sidst indferingskablet og sheathen fra patienten {se Figur 9).

•  Brug TTE eller TEE til at bekraeffe enhedens placering og foretag en vurdering for tegn pS residual shunt, obstruktion eller 
regurgitation, der induceres af enheden. Udfer et angiogram for at undersege residualt flow gennem enheden.

Plast- Indferingskabel 
hlndtag \  ^ ,

Klemmemetrik

Prop

Haemostaseventil Monteringsenhed Sheath 

Figur 9. Illustration af frigerelse af proppen

1. Tryk pit laseknappen, der er vist med pil Ф  (knappen er orange).

2. Flyt kontrolknappen i den retning, som er vist med pil @ (knappen er bIS).

Figur 10. Illustration af implantering af proppen
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10 Efter indgrebet

•  Alle patienter skal overnatte pd sygehuset til observation.
•  Antikoagulationsbehandling med heparin i 24 timer.
•  Peroral antikoagulationsbehandling med aspirin 3-5 mg (kg/dag) til bern og 3 mg (kg/dag) til voksne i seks mSneder, med 

visse forbehold, samt Plavix 75 mg/dag til nogle voksne patienter,
•  Antibiotikabehandling
•  Ny undersegelse med transthorakal ekkokardiografi (TIE) 24 timer inden udskrivning.
•  Patienter med heje risikofaktorer skal overv^ges najere, og det inkluderer falgende: 

о Klinisk opfaigning med ekkokardiogram en uge efter implantering af enheden.
о Patienterne bar informeres om den agede risiko og behovet for ekkokardiografi, hvis de masrker symptomer (f.eks. 

brystsmerter eller Sndenad),

11 Udiabsdato

ASD-lukkesystemer er steriliseret med etylenoxid. Holdbarheden er angivet pa masrkaterne, og fremstillingsdatoen og sidste 
anvendelsesdato er markeret p i maerkaten, Produktet m i ikke anvendes efter sidste anvendelsesdato.

12 Emballage og mserkat

CeraFlex^^ ASD-lukkesystemerne leveres sterile. CeraFlex™ASD-proppen er formonteret p i indfaringskablet ved hjasip af en 
lakke og samlet med monteringsenheden og hgemostaseventilen. Sheathen og dilatatoren er pakket separat. Pakkens indhold er 
vist i la b e l 2.

la b e l 2. Indholdet af pakken med ASD-lukkesystemer

Pakke
CeraFlex™ ASD-lukkesystemer

CeraFlex™ ASD-propper SteerEase™-indf0 rere

Indhold en ASD-prop, et indferingskabel, en monteringsenhed og en 
haemostaseventil

en sheath og en dilatator

ASD-enheden erfastgjort pa og beskyttes afen PETG-bakke, derdereftererforseglet i indreog ydre Tyvekposer/folieposer, hvor der 
er p isat en masrkat og en steriliseringsindikator. Produktet er steriliseret med etylenoxidgas og pakket i en aeske sammen med 
brugsanvisningen, et patientkort, en formulartil kundefeedback og et overensstemmelsescertifikat. Der sidder en maerkat p i aeskens 
yderside.

Sheathen og dilatatoren i SteerEase^'^-indfpreren er fastgjorte pa og beskyttes af et plastikkort, og derefter er de forseglet i to 
steriliseringsposer, hvor der er p isat en maerkat og en steriliseringsindikator. Produktet er steriliseret og pakket i en aeske sammen 
med brugsanvisningen, en formular til kundefeedback samt et overenstemmelsescertifikat. Der sidder en maerkat p i aesken.
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1 Produktbeschreibung

CeraFlex™ ASD-Verschlusssysteme bestehen aus den CeraFiex™ ASD-OkkIudern und dem SteerEase™ Einfuhrbesteck, 
Abbildung 1 zeigt die beiden im CeraFlex^“ ASD-System zur Verfiigung stehenden Aden von Okkiudern; CeraFlex™ 
ASD-OkkIuder und CeraFlex™ Multidefekt-ASD-OkkIuder (Cribriform-Okkiuder). Bei den CeraFlex^” ASD-OkkIudem handelt es 
sich urn perkutan implantierbare Transkatheter-Verschlussprothesen fOr den nichtoperaliven Verschluss eines 
Atriumseptumdefekts. Der CeraFlex™ ASD-OkkIuder besteht aus einer selbst expandierenden Vorrichtung aus einem 
Nitinoldrahtgerust in Gestalt zweier flacher Scheiben (Schirme) mit Verbindungssteg. In die beiden Schirme und den Steg 
eingenahte PET-Membranen tragen zur Abdichtung des Defekts bei und bilden die Grundlage fur das nach der Implantation 
einsetzende Gewebewachstum, das zu einem Einwachsen des Okkiuders ftihit. (In den Steg des Multidefekt-ASD-Okkluders ist 
keine PET-Membran eingenaht.) Zur Verbesserung der Biokompatibilitat der Prothese sind alte Metallstrukturen mit Titannitrid (TiN) 
beschichtet.

PET- ^ r-Steg Atriumseptumdefekt Atriumseptumdefekt
Membran”

LA-Schirm-

Atriumseptum

RA-Schirm

-  Spitze

Atrium-
septum

a) CeraFlex^^ ASD-Okkluder und Illustration eines Atriumseptumdefekts
Steg-̂

PET-_
Membran

LA-Schirm-'. ''

Multidefekt-
Multidefekt-
Atriumseptumdefekte

RA-Schirm

,,-Spitze
Atriumseptum

b) CeraFlex '̂"' Multidefekt-ASD-OkkIuder (Cribriform-Okkiuder) und Illustration eines Multidefekt-Atriumseptumdefekts

Abbildung 1. Struktur der CeraFlex™ ASD-Okkluder

Die CeraFlex™ ASD-Okkluder mussen in Kombination mit dem SteerEase^*^ Einfuhrbesteck verwendet werden. Das 
Einfuhrbesteck besteht aus einer spiralverstarkten Schleuse, einem Dilatator, einer Ladehilfe, einem Hamostaseventil und einem 
Freisetzdraht. Das Einfuhrbesteck dient dazu. den CeraFlex™ ASD-Okkluder an die vorgesehene Position zu bringen und dort 
freizusetzen, Wird der Okkiuder aus der Schleuse freigesetzt, entfalten sich die Schirme beiderseits des Defekts. Gleichzeitig dehnt 
sich der Steg auf den vorgesehenen Durchmesser aus und verschlieSt damit das Loch zwischen linkem und rechtem Vorhof. 
CeraFlex™ ASD-Verschlusssysteme bestehen aus einem ASD-Okkluder, einem Freisetzdraht. einer Ladehilfe, einem 
Hamostaseventil. einer Schleuse und einem Dilatator. Abbildung 1 und Abbildung 3 zeigen die Komponenten des Systems:

, Offenes Spitze Offnung
^Ende

a) CeraFlex™ ASD-Okkluder -  Ansicht des Schirms von 
der linksatrialen Seite

b) CeraFlex^
rechtsatrialen Seite

Abbildung 2. Struktur der CeraFlex^^ ASD-Okkluder

ASD-Okkluder: Die den Atriumseptumdefekt verschlieSende Prothese. Der CeraFlex™ ASD-Okkluder ist iiber eine durch 
Ldcher im proximalen Teil des Okkiuders (neben dem proximalen Ansatz) verlaufende Schleifenverbindung mit dem 
Freisetzdraht verbunden Der CeraFlex™ ASD-Okkluder ist ab Werk mit dem Freisetzdraht verbunden 
Schleuse: Die Schleuse dient dazu, die Prothese an die vorgesehene Position im Herz zu bringen.
Dilatator; Der Dilatator erleichlert die Penetration von Geweben und der Gefaftwand.
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Hamostaseventil: Das Hamostaseventil am proximalen Ende der Schleuse tragt zur Minimienjng von Blutungen bei. Oer 
Seitanschluss mit flexibler Verlangerungsleitung und Hahnchen dient zum SpCilen des Systems.
Ladehilfe; Die Ladehilfe dient zum Einfuhren des Okkiuders mit angebrachtem Freisetzdraht in die Schleuse.
Freisetzdraht mit Kunststoffhandgriff (proximal): Der Freisetzdraht dient dazu, den Okkiuder durch die Schleuse 
vorzuschieben (zu drticken) und ihn in Position zu halten, wahrend die Schleuse zwecks Freisetzung des Okkiuders 
zurtickgezogen wird, Handgriff und Freisetzdraht werden auch eingesetzt, urn den Okkiuder zu bergen und/oder zu 
repositionieren, wenn GrOBe. Position Oder Expansion des Okkiuders nicht zufriedenstellend erscheint. Der Handgriff 
erleichtert einerseits die Richtungssteuerung des Systems und fungiert andererseits als „Freisetz-Kontrollgriff' beim Trennen 
(Freisetzen) des Okkiuders vom Freisetzdraht.

Abbildung 3. CeraFlex 

2 Indikationen und Verwendung

ASD-Verschlusssystem und SteerEase^*^ EinfCihrbesteck

Bei dem CeraFlex™ ASD-OkkIuder handelt es sich um eine perkutan implantierbare Transkatheter-Verschlussprothese fur den 
Verschluss eines Atriumseptumdefekts (ASD) Oder eines Multidefekt-Atriumseptumdefekts vom Sekundum-Typ Oder zum 
Verschluss der Fenestrierung bei Patienten nach einer Fontan-Operation mit Fenestrierung. Der CeraFlex™ ASD-OkkIuder dient 
zum VerschlieBen von Atriumseptunxlefekten vom Sekundum-Typ und der CeraFlex™ Multidefekt-ASD-Okkluder 
(Cribriform-Okkluder) zum Verschlielien von Multidefekt-Atriumseptumdefekten. Die Indikationsstellung fur den Verschluss eines 
Atriumseptumdefekts erfolgt uber den echokardiografischen Nachweis eines Ostium-secundum-(Multidefekt)-Atriumseptumdefekts 
und dem klinischen Nachweis einer rechtsventrikularen VolumenUberlastung,

3 Kontraindikationen

Patienten mit ausgedehnter angeborener Herzfehibildung, die nur durch einen kardiochirurgischen Eingriff adaquat behoben 
werden kann.
Patienten, die im zuruckliegenden Monat von einer Sepsis betroffen waren Oder bei denen eine systemische Infektion vorliegt, 
die vor Implantation der Prothese nicht erfolgreich behandelt werden kann.
Patienten mit bekannten Gerinnungsstorungen, unbehandelten Ulzera Oder beliebigen anderen Kontraindikationen fur eine 
Aspirin-Therapie, e s  sei denn, ein anderer Thrombozytenaggregationshemmer kann uber einen Zeitraum von 6 Monaten 
gegeben werden.
Patienten, bei denen in der Echokardiografie intrakardiale Thromben (insbesondere Thromben im linken Atrium Oder im linken 
Herzohr) nachgewiesen wurden.
Patienten, bei denen aufgrund der KorpergroBe (z. B. zu klein ftir die Anwendung der TEE-Sonde, die KathetergrOBe etc.) 
Oder des Allgemeinzustands (aktive Infektion usw.) von der Anwendung von Herzkathetern abgesehen werden sollte. 
CeraFlex™ ASD-OkkIuder: Patienten. bei denen die Randsaume des Defekts einen Abstand von weniger als 5 mm vom 
Koronarsinus, von Atrioventrikularklappen Oder von der V. pulmonalis dextra superior aufweisen.
CeraFlex™ Multidefekt-ASD-Okkluder (Cribriform-Okkluder): Patienten, bei denen der Radius der Prothese groBer als der 
Abstand vom zentralen Defekt zur Aortenwurzel Oder zur V. cava superior ist.

Warnhinweise

Bei Patienten mit Nickelallergie kann eine allergische Reaktion auf die Prothese auftreten.
CeraFlex^^ ASD-Verschlusssysteme diirfen nur in Einrichtungen eingesetzt werden, die uber Erfahrungen in der invasiven 
Behandlung angeborener Herzerkrankungen verfCigen. und ist in Transkathetertechniken fur den Verschluss von 
Septumdefekten geschulten Arzten vorbehalten.
Die Arzte mussen auf Notfallsituationen vorbereitet sein. die die Entfernung von embolisierten Prothesen erfordern, die zu 
einer kritischen Beeintrachtigung der Hamodynamik fuhren. Hierzu gehort auch die Verfugbarkeit eines Chirurgen vor Ort, 
Embolisierte Prothesen mussen entfernt werden. Embolisierte Prothesen sollten nicht durch intrakardiale Strukturen hindurch 
zuruckgezogen werden, sofern sie nicht adaquat innerhalb einer Schleuse geborgen (eingefaltet) sind.
Das CeraFlex™ ASD-Verschlusssystem ist nur fur die einmalige Venwendung vorgesehen. Es darf weder wiedervenwendet 
noch resterilisiert werden. Bei Reinigung, Resterilisierung Oder Wiederverwendung besteht die Gefahr einer Beeintrachtigung 
der strukturellen Integritat und/oder des Funktionsvermdgens bis hin zum vOlligen Ausfall. was Komplikationen zur Folge 
haben kann. Lifetech ubernimmt keinerlei Verantwortung fur irgendwelche direkten Oder indirekten Schaden Oder 
Aufwendungen, die aus der Wiederverwendung beliebiger Komponenten des ASD-Verschlusssystems resuitieren.
Der CeraFlex^^ ASD-OkkIuder darf nicht vom Freisetzdraht gelost werden, wenn die Prothese die ursprungliche Gestalt nicht 
wieder angenommen hat oder die Position der Prothese nicht stabil ist. Die Prothese bergen und erneut freisetzen. Bei nach 
wie vor unbefriedigenden Ergebnissen die Prothese bergen und durch eine neue Prothese ersetzen.
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Bei Patienten mit Atriumseptumdefekt und paradoxer Embolie wird durch die Implantation dieser Prothese eine 
Warfarin-Therapie nicht notwendigerweise uberflussig.
Die Implantation erfordert die Anwendung echokardiografischer Bildgebung (TTE, TEE Oder ICE). Bei Verwendung eines 
Gr6(^enbestimmungsballons diesen nicht welter als fur die Unterbrechung des Shunts (d. h. Stoppen des Flusses) Oder die 
Darstellung einer minimalen Einengung des Ballons erforderlich auffullen. Den Ballon nicht iiber das zulassige Fullvotumen 
hinaus auffullen. (Die Anwendung eines GrPfienbestimmungsballons ist bei geplanter Implantation eines CeraFlex™ 
Multidefekt-ASD-OkkIuders [Cribriform-Okkluder] moglicherweise nicht angebracht.)
CeraFlex^” ASD-OkkIuder: Keine Prothese auswahlen, die mehr als 1,5-fach grolier als der echokardiografisch bestimmte 
Durchmesser des Atriumseptumdefekts ist.
Der Okkiuder besteht aus temperaturempfindlichen NiTi-Drahten, Deshalb kdnnen einige Okkiuder bei niedriger Temperatur 
eine Deformation aufweisen. Die Okkiuder konnen die gewunschte Form annehmen, wenn die Temperatur der 
Kochsalzlosung und des Operationssaales uber 24 "C gehalten wird.
A. Ursache ftir die erdnussfdrmige Deformierung:

a) Auswahl eines uberdimensionierten Okkiuders.
b) Wiederholtes Zuruckziehen und Freigeben des Okkiuders aus dem Lader Oder der Schleuse.
c) Die Temperatur der Kochsalzlosung Oder des Operationssaales ist zu niedrig, wenn der Okkiuder in den Lader eingefuhrt 

wird. Dies kann zu einer erdnussformigen Deformierung des Okkiuders fuhren, die nicht unmittelbar nach der 
Implantierung des Okkiuders zuruckgeht.

B. Ursache fur die tulpenformige Deformierung:
a) Wenn auf den linken Schirm eine Kraft wirkt Oder der linke Schirm an der linken Athumwand anliegt, kann e s  sein. dass 

die Oberseite des linken Schirms verbogen wird, was zu einer tulpenfbrmigen Deformierung fuhrt.
b) Wird der linke Schirm des Okkiuders gegen die linke Atriumwand Oder die Wand des Kochsalzlbsungsbehaiters 

gedrtickt, kann beim Zuruckziehen des Okkiuders eine tulpenfbrmige Deformierung auftreten, wenn der linke Schirm 
anschlieBend freigegeben wird.

C. So wird die Deformierung vermieden:
a) Einige Okkiuder konnen bei niedriger Temperatur eine Deformierung aufweisen, Wird die Temperatur im Operationssaal 

und die Kochsalzlosung uber 24 'C gehalten, so konnen die Okkiuder ihre gewunschte Form annehmen.
b) Den linken Schirm des Okkiuders in axiale Richtung ziehen, um den Okkiuder zu strecken, und anschliefiend den 

Okkiuder in den Lader zuruckziehen.
c) Den Okkiuder nicht an der Wand des Kochsalzlosungsbehalters aniiegend in den Lader zuruckziehen.
d) Den Okkiuder nicht wiederholt aus dem Lader Oder der Schleuse zuruckziehen und freigeben.
e) Den Okkiuder nicht an der linken Atriumwand aniiegend freigeben.
f) Es kann sein, dass sich die Membran beim Zuruckziehen des Okkiuders in den Lader verklemmt, was ein weiterer 

mOglicher Grund einer Deformierung ist. Beim Zuruckziehen des Okkiuders in den Lader auf den Zustand der Membran 
achten

D. So wird eine aufgetretene Deformierung des Gerats behoben;
a) Bei einer Deformierung des linken Schirms, den Okkiuder zuruckziehen. anschliedend den Okkiuder vollstandig aus der 

Schleuse in das linke Atrium schieben. Dabei die Spitze der Schleuse verwenden, um den Okkiuder so weit 
vorzuschieben, bis der linke Schirm an der linken Atriumwand anliegt. um die Form zu korrigieren. und ihn anschlieliend 
im defekten Bereich freigeben.

b) Im Falle einer Deformierung des rechten Schirms, die Schleuse vorschieben und vorsichtig mit der Spitze der Schleuse 
gegen den rechten Schirni drucken, um die Form zu korrigieren.

0  Wenn nach dem Freigeben des Okkiuders eine erdnuss- Oder tulpenfOrmige Deformierung beobachtet wird, den
Okkiuder herausziehen und in warmes Wasser (uber 24 ®C) legen. Den Okkiuder mehrfach strecken und zuruckziehen, 
um die NiTi-Drahte zu entspannen, bis die Form des Okkiuders wiederhergestellt ist.

VorsichtsmaHnahmen

Zur Venwendung dieser Prothese bei Patienten mit durchgangigem Foramen ovale liegen keine Erkenntnisse vor.
Das CeraFlex™ ASD-Verschlusssystem ist nur fur die einmalige Venvendung vorgesehen. Es darf weder wiederverwendet 
noch resterilisiert werden.
Patientenauswahl
Bei bestimmten Patienten besteht moglicherweise ein erhohtes Risiko ftir Komplikationen wie Gewebeerosion und 
Embolisierung der Prothese. Wird Patienten mit erhbhtem Risiko eine Prothese implantiert, ist eine engmaschigere Nachsorge 
erforderlich. Ein erhOhtes Risiko besteht u. a. bei den folgenden Patienten; 
о Patienten mit einer Deformation der Prothese an der Aortenwurzel 
о Patienten mit hoch liegenden Defekten (minimaler Rand zur Aorta und zur V. cava superior) 
о  Patienten mit V.-cava-inferior-Randdefekt (Risiko einer Embolisierung der Prothese)
Vor, wahrend und nach dem Eingriff 
о Vor dem Eingriff

Spatestens 24 Stunden vor dem Eingriff ist eine Aspirin-Therapie (3 bis 5 mg/kg/Tag) aufzunehmen. Bei Patienten mit 
Aspirin-lntoleranz (selten) werden zweimal 2 0 0  mg Ticlopidin gegeben. Eine Cephalosporin-Therapie ist optional, 

о Vorgehensweise
Den Patienten fur die Dauer des Eingriffs vollheparinisiert halten. Zum Zeitpunkt der Einftihrung der Prothese muss die 
aktivierte Gerinnungszeit (ACT) mindestens 250 Sekunden betragen.
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Der Eingriff sollte unter transosophagealer echokardiografischer (TEE) Oder vergleichbarer Bildgebungskontrolle 
durchgefiihrt werden, urn sicherzustellen, dass die ASD-OkkIuder an der richtigen Position implantiert werden. Bei 
Anwendung der transbsophagealen Echokardiografie muss die Osophagusanatomie des Patienten die Platzierung und 
Manipulation der TEE-Sonde zulassen. 

о Nach dem Eingriff
Fur einen Zeitraum von 6 Monaten ab Implantation der Prothese muss eine geeignete Endokarditisprophylaxe erfolgen. 
Ob die Endokarditisprophylaxe nach 6 Monaten fortgesetzt wird, liegt im Ermessen des Arzts.
Patienten mit Restshunt sollten bis zum vollstandigen Verschluss des Defekts regelmalSig echokardiografisch untersucht 
werden

•  Bedingt MR-sicher
Patienten mit implantiertem ASD-OkkIuder kCnnen unmittelbar nach Implantation der Prothese MR-tomografisch untersucht 
werden. sofern die folgenden Bedingungen eingehalten werden: 
о Statisches Magnetfeid mit einer Feldstarke von maximal 3 Tesla 
о Gradientenfeldstarke von maximal 720 G/cm
о Maximale gemittelte spezifische GanzkOrperabsorptionsrate (SAR) von 3W/kg bei einem 15-Minuten-Scan (Angabe 

gemaiS MR-System)

H in w e is :  M R -A u fn a h m en . d ie  d ie  P ro th e se  Oder u n m itte lb a r b e n a ch b a r te  K o rp e n ^g io n e n  abbilden, k o n n e n  Q ua lM tse inbu& en  
a u fw e ise n . E s  k a n n  d a h e r  erforderlich w erden . d ie  P a ra m e ter  d e r  M R -B itd g eb u n g  zu  op tim ieren . u m  d a s  V o rh a n d e n se in  d e r  
P ro th e se  zu  k o m p e n s ie re n .

6 Potenziell auftretende Komplikationen

Die Platzierung des CeraFlex^“ ASD-Okkluders erfoigt unter Anwendung von Standardverfahren der interventionellen 
Herzkatheterisierung. Verfahren der interventionellen Herzkatheterisierung bzw. die Prothese kbnnen die nachstehend 
aufgefuhrten Komplikationen zur Folge haben.
❖ Allergische Reaktion ❖ Arrhythmien
❖ Arterielle Fistel Oder links- Oder rechtsatriale Fistel Bildung von Thromben

Septumriss ❖ Migration der Prothese
❖ Nerv- Oder Gefaliwandschadigung ❖ Herzperforation
❖ Unvollstdndige Abdichtung des Defekts Infektionen

Mitralklappeninsuffizienz ❖ Herzbeuteltamponade
❖ Transitorisch-ischamische Attacke <> Valvulare Regurgitation
-> Fieber

7 Produktmerkmale

Tabelle 1 fiihrt die verfugbaren CeraFlex™ ASD-OkkIuder und Einftihrbestecke mit den jeweiligen Spezifikationen auf.

-Offenes Ende 
.'PET-Membran

-Naht

O f fe n e s  
Л  E n d e Naht

PET-Membran

a) CeraFlex^" ASD-OkkIuder b) CeraFlex Multidefekt-ASD-OkkIuder

Abbildung 4. CeraFlex™ ASD-OkkIuder

Tabelle 1. Verfugbare Okkiuder im CeraFlex™ ASD-Verschlusssystem

Bezeichnung 0 D 2 0  D1 0  D L Empfohlenes Einfiihrbesteck
CeraFlex™ ASD-OkkIuder

LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDMO 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

CeraFlex^*^ Multidefekt-ASD-Okkluder
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 - 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 - 3 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 - 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 - 3 SFA14F-f

8 Individuelle Abstimmung der Versorgung

•  Patientenauswahl
Die Implantation der Prothese sollte nur bei solchen Patienten versucht werden, bei denen rund urn den Defekt ein ausreichender 
Rand vorhanden ist, urn einen stabilen Sitz der Prothese sicherzustellen.
•  Patienten mit multiplen Defekten im Atriumseplum

о Der Verschluss eines Multidefekt-Atriumseptumdefekts sollte nur von Arzten vorgenommen werden, die Liber 
ausreichende Erfahrungen (mehr als 10 bis 15 Falle) in derOurchfiihrung technisch anspruchsvollerer Eingriffe verfugen. 

о Wenn zwei grolle Atriumseptumdefekte vorliegen. die durch einen Geweberand von mehr als 7 mm getrennt sind, ist 
moglicherweise die Implantation von zwei Prothesen gerechtfertigt, 

о Wenn mehrere Atriumseptumdefekte nahe beieinanderliegen, kann eine Prothese zur Abdeckung aller Defekte 
verwendet werden, sofern sie in den groliten Defekt eingeselzt wird.

•  Grolienauswahl und Platzierung der Prothese
о Die Platzierung der Prothese muss unter Bildgebungskontrolle (transosophageale Echokardiografie [TEE] Oder 

vergleichbares Verfahren) erfolgen.
о Es ist ein Okkiuder mit einem Durchmesser zu wahlen, der etwa 2 bis 4 mm liber der Grofie des Atriumseptumdefekts 

liegt (siehe Tabelle 1).
•  Anwendung bei bestimmten Personengruppen

о Schwangere -  Es ist darauf zu achten, die Strahlenexposition fur den Fdtus und die Mutter so gering wie moglich zu 
halten.

о  Stillende Mutter -  Zwar wurde die Prothese angemessenen Untersuchungen zur Sicherstellung der Biokompatibilitdt 
unterzogen, jedoch erfoigte keine quantitative Beurteilung etwaiger Auslaugungen in die Muttermilch.

9 Gebrauchsanweisung

•  Der Eingriff erfoigt unter General- Oder Lokalanasthesie. Bei Anwendung von TEE-Bildgebung muss der Patient endotracheal 
intubiert werden.

•  Die V. femoralis perkutan punktieren und eine standardmalSige Rechtsherzkatheterisierung durchfiihren.
•  Den Blutfluss durch den Vorhofdefekt angiografisch darstellen. Das linke Atrium bei 45°-LAO-Projektion und kranialer 

Angulation von 35° bis 45° katheterisieren. Kontrastmittel in das linke Atrium Oder die V. pulmonalis dextra superior injizieren.
•  Einen 0,038-Zoll-Austauschfuhrungsdraht mit J-Spitze in das linke Atrium legen. Falls erwunscht einen 

Compliant-GrofJenbestimmungsballonkatheter Liber den AustauschfLihrungsdraht in das linke Atrium einfijhren und die GrdGe 
des Defekts ermittein

•  Ausmessen des Defekts; Unter Verwendung eines mit verdiinnter Kontrastmittelldsung gefiillten, im Atriumseptumdefekt 
platzierten und bis zum unter Rontgendurchleuchtung erkennbaren Auftreten einer minimalen Einengung aufgeblahten 
Compliant-Grolienbestimmungsballons den Durchmesser des Atriumseptumdefekts bestimmen. Der Ballon wird allmahlich 
aufgeblaht. bis der Shunt im Dopplerbild eliminiert ist.

•  Bei Multidefekt-Atriumseptumdefekten basieren Gro8enauswahl und Platzierung (d. h. die Auswahl des Defekts. in dem die 
Prothese platziert wird) auf der Lage der Einzeldefekte. Unter obligatorischer transdsophagealer Oder intrakardialer 
echokardiografischer Bildgebungskontrolle die Schleuse in den am zentralsten gelegenen Defekt legen. Nach Queren des am 
zentralsten gelegenen Defekts den Abstand zum aulieren Rand des am weitesten aulien gelegenen Defekts bestimmen und 
eine Prothese mit einer dem Doppelten dieses Abstands entsprechenden GrOISe auswahlen. Die Prothese muss samtiiche 
Defekte vollstandig abdecken.

•  Nach Bestimmung des Durchmessers des Defekts einen Okkiuder entsprechender GrOQe auswdhien. Sollte die ermittelte 
GroBe nicht verfugbar sein, einen urn eine Nummer grOBeren Okkiuder wahlen. Eine Schleuse von fijr die Aufnahme des 
Okkiuders geeigneter GrOBe auswahlen.

•  Den Ballonkatheter entfernen, dabei den AustauschfLihrungsdraht an Ort und Stelle belassen.
•  Den Dilatator und die Schleuse mit Kochsalzlosung spiilen: den Dilatator in die Schleuse einfLihren und die Dberwurfmutter 

festziehen. urn sicherzustellen, dass der Dilatator fest mit der Schleuse verbunden ist. Die Schleuse mit dem Dilatator Liber 
den AustauschfLihrungsdraht durch den Septumdefekt in die V, pulmonalis sinistra superior vorschieben. Den 
AustauschfLihrungsdraht und den Dilatator entfernen (siehe Abbildung 5).

•  Die Ladehilfe im Uhrzeigersinn bis zum Anschlag an das Hamostaseventil anschrauben. AnschlieBend Ciberprufen. dass die 
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Verbindung zuverldssig 1st.
Uber das Hahnchen Kochsalzlosung infundieren, urn das Hamostaseventil und die Ladehilfe zu spulen. Dabei die Spitze der 
Ladehilfe in Kochsalzlosung eingetaucht lassen.
Die Verbindung zwischen Okkiuder und Freiselzdraht sorgfaltig kontrollieren (siehe Abbildung 6). Die Prothese und die 
Ladehilfe in Kochsalzlosung eintauchen und die Prothese mit einem schnellen Ruck in die Ladehilfe ziehen (siehe 
Abbildung 7).
Die Abdichtung des Hamostaseventils adaquat anziehen (siehe Abbildung 8) und durch wiederholtes Schieben und Ziehen 
sicherstellen, dass eine angem essene Spannung vorliegt.

Warnung:
Wird die Abdichtung zu stark angezogen, Idsst sich der Draht nur schw er schieben. 1st die Abdichtung hingegen nicht fest 
genug angezogen, besteht die Gefahr einer Luftembolie.

•  Die Vorrichtung durch den Seitanschluss spulen.

Abbildung 5. Illustration der 
Positionierung der Schleuse im Herzen

Abbildung 6. Illustration des CeraFlex'” ASD-Verschlusssystems

Abbildung 7. Illustration des Ladens der Prothese in die 
Ladehilfe

Abdichtung des Hamostaseventils Ladehilfe

Abbildung 8. Illustration des Anziehens der Abdichtung des 
Hamostaseventils

•  Waiter sterile heparinisierte Kochsalzlosung aus der Ladehilfe strOmen lassen, um ehwaige Luft aus der Ladehilfe 
auszutrelben. Simultan die Ladehilfe behutsam bis zum Anschlag in das Hamostaseventil der Schleuse einfuhren, dann die 
Uberwurfmutter der Ladehilfe festzlehen, Durch Einschieben (nicht Rotieren) des Freisetzdrahts den Okkiuder in die Schleuse 
vorschieben. Die Ladehilfe nicht von der Schleuse trennen, wdhrend die Prothese vorgeschoben wird.

Warnung:
Sollte sich  beim Vorschieben der Prothese Luft in der Ladehilfe und/oderder Sch leuse befinden, fuhrt d ies zu einer
Luftembolie. Wird die Ladehilfe von der Schleuse getrennt, wahrend die Prothese vorgeschoben wird, besteht ebenfalls
die Gefahr einer Luftembolie.

•  Den LA-Schirm und den Steg unter Durchleuchtungs- und Echokardiografiekonlrolle freisetzen und die Prothese behutsam an 
das Atriumseptum ziehen. Dies kann sowohl gespurt wie auch im Ultraschallbild beobachtet warden. Anschlieiiend den 
Freisetzdrahtstabilisieren, die Schleuse zurtickziehen und den RA-Schirm freisetzen. Die Schleuse etwa 15 cm zuriickziehen. 
Durch vorsichtiges Vor- und Zuriickziehen des Freisetzdrahts kann verifiziert warden, dass die Prothese fest und sicher im 
Alriumseptumdefekt sitzl. was auch in der TTE- Oder TEE-Bildgebung erkennbar isl (siehe Abbildung 10).

•  Die Position der Prothese verifizieren und etwaige Restshunts evaiuieren. Angiografie Oder Echokardiografie durchfiihren. Bei 
nicht zufriedenstellender Position der Prothese Oder offensichtlichem Restshunl den Freisetzdraht stabiiisieren und die 
Schleuse erneut vorschieben. bis die Prothese vollstandig in der Schleuse geborgen ist. Die Positionierung und Freisetzung 
der Prothese wiederholen Oder die Prothese aus dem Patienten entfernen. Sollte die Prothese ihre urspriingliche Gestalt nicht 
wieder angenommen haben, sind die beiden Schirme im linken Atrium freizusetzen. Zudem ist es mOglicherweise erforderlich, 
behutsam gegen die Vorhofwand zu drucken, um die ursprungliche Gestalt der Prothese wiederherzustellen.

Warnung:
Zum Zuruckziehen des Okkiuders in die Sch leuse am Freisetzdraht ziehen, nicht jedoch die Sch leuse vorschieben.
Andernfalls kann sich  die Spitze d es Okkiuders au8erhalb der Schleuse verklemmen, wodurch der Okkiuder nicht in die
Sch leuse zuruckgeholt warden kann.

Bei zufriedenstellender Positionierung die Prothese vom Freisetzdraht losen. Dazu die blaue Taste drucken und bei gedruckt 
gehaltener orangefarbener Taste zuruckziehen.
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Die Schleuse weiterhin in Kontakt mit dem Ansatz des Okkiuders halten und den Freisetzdraht behutsam zuruckziehen, bis er 
sich vom Okkiuder lost. Abschliedend den Freisetzdraht und die Schleuse aus dem Patienten entfernen (siehe Abbildung 9). 
Unter TTE- Oder TEE-Bildgebung die Platzierung der Prothese bestStigen und kontrollieren, dass keine Restshunts Oder 
Obstruktionen vorliegen und dass die Prothese keine Regurgitation verursacht. Ein Angiogramm durchfCihren, urn einen 
etwaigen Restflow durch die Prothese zu beurteilen.

11

Abbildung 9. Illustration des Freisetzens des Okkiuders

1. Die orangefarbene Arretiertaste ф  in Pfeilrichtung drucken.
2. Die blaue Steuertaste @ in Pfeilrichtung drucken und zuruckziehen.

Abbildung 10. Illustration der Implantation der Prothese

10 Nach dem Elngriff

Alle Patienten sind uber Nacht stationar zur Beobachtung aufzunehmen.
Antikogulationsregime: Heparin uber 24 Stunden
Orale Antikoagulation: Aspirin 3 bis 5тд/кдЯ ад (Kinder) bzw. 3 mg/kg/Tag (Enwachsene) uber sechs Monate; bei 
bestimmten erwachsenen Patienten bei Bedarf zusatzlich Plavix 75 тдЯ ад.
Antibiotikatherapie
Nach 24 Stunden vorder Entlassung erneute TTE-Bildgebung.
Bei Patienten mit hohem Risiko sollte eine engmaschigere Nachsorge erfolgen, einschliefilich: 
о Klinische Nachsorge mit Echokardiogramm eine Woche nach Implantation der Prothese
о Aufkiarung der Patienten uber das hbhere Risiko und die Notwendigkeit der Durchftihrung einer Echokardiografte beim 

Auftreten etwaiger Symptome (d. h, Brustschmerzen Oder Kurzatmigkeit)

Verfallsdatum

ASD-Verschlusssysteme sind mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert. Die zulassige Lagerdauer ist auf der Verpackung angegeben, ebenso das 
Herstellungs- und das Verfallsdatum. Abgelaufene Produkte durfen nicht verwendet warden.

12 Verpackung und Produktauszeichnung

CeraFlex’̂” ASD-Verschlusssysteme werden steril geliefert Der CeraFlex^“ ASD-OkkIuder ist werksseitig uber eine 
Schleifenverbindung mit dem Freisetzdraht verbunden und an die Ladehilfe samt Hamostaseventil angebracht. Schleuse und 
Dilatator sind separat verpackt. Tabelle 2 fuhrt den Packungsinhalt auf.

Packung

‘ TU
CeraFlex ASD-Verschlusssystem e

CeraFlex™ ASD-OkkIuder SteerEase™
Einfuhrbestecke

Inhalt Ein ASD-OkkIuder, ein Freisetzdraht, eine Ladehilfe und ein 
Hamostaseventil

Eine Schleuse und ein 
Dilatator

Die ASD-Prothese samt Zubehor wird auf einem PETG-Trager fixiert und geschutzt und anschliefiend in einen inneren Tyvek- und 
einen auBeren Folienbeutel eingeschweiSt, derein Etikett und einen Sterilitatsindikatortragt. Das Produktwird mit Ethylenoxidgas 
sterilisiert und zusammen mit der Gebrauchsanweisung, einem Patientenausweis, einem Kunden-Feedback-Formular und einem 
Konformitatszertifikat in einen Umkarton verpackt. Am Umkarton ist ein AuBenetikett angebracht.

Die Schleuse und der Dilatator des SteerEase™ Einfuhrbestecks werden auf einer Tragerplatte fixiert und geschutzt und 
anschlieBend in zwei Dialysebeutel eingeschweiBt, die ein Etikett und einen Sterilisationsindikator tragen. Das Produkt wird 
sterilisiert und zusammen mit der Gebrauchsanweisung, einem Kunden-Feedback-Formular und einem Konformitatszertifikat in 
einen Umkarton verpackt. Am Umkarton ist ein Etikett angebracht.
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1 Пср|ура<рп ттроУбуто?

Та аиатпрата аиукАе1аг|? реаокоАтпкои tAAEipparoi; (AtrialSeptalDefect: ASD) CeraFlex"^" TTCpiAappdvouv та аиатпрата 
атт6(рра^П? ASDCeraFlex^*^ koi tov eiaayuJYea SteerEase™. Та аиал^рата аттРсрра^п? ASDCeraFlex™ CraTiecviai oe 5uo тОпои?, 
TO оиотпра аттбфра^п? ASDCeraFlex™ xai to oiiorripa аттбфра^п? ASD tuttou «ttoAAottAwv ттаравОрыу» (бютрпто) CeraFlex^”, 
OTTwg фа1У0Ута1 отг)У EtKova 1. Та аоатпрата аттРфра^п? ASDCeraFlex™ eivai 6ia5cpMiK£?, бюка0£тг|р1акё^ ouqkeue? 
aCiYKAEiarv; Y'O тг| рп ХС'РоирУ'кп auYKA£ior| tcjv рЕаокоАтпкшу EAA£ippdTCA)v. To айатпра аттбфра^Г)? ASDCeraFlex^*^ Eivai pia 
auTo6 iaaT£AA6p£vri auoKEun био 5iaKwv, катаокЕиоорЕУГ) атто oupparivo ttAeypq  viTivoAri ,̂ бюрорфюрЕУО oe био ETTiTreSoug 
6 iOKOuq, KOI pra TTEpipETpixn eaox i рета^О tojv био SiaKwv, MEpPpave^ аттР PET пои exouv аиррОфЕ! oe к66е б(ако xai aTqv 
HEpipETpiKH eaoxn (6ev uncipxouv auppappEVE ;̂ pEpppavEi; PET атг|У П£р|ф£р1кп еаохп тои аиатпрато^ апофро^п»; ASD типои 
«поААапАсоу паравиршу») sniTpEnouv тг| aфpйYlor) Tqq onriq koi napEXOuv pia pdaq Yia тг|у  екРАРотпог) iotoO endvw and to 
оиотпра апбфра^П!;, рста тг)у топоЭётпаг]. ОАе  ̂oi р£таАА|кё<; борё^ Eivai ЕпютрсорёУЕ  ̂ps virpidio titoviou (TiN) yia тг) PEATiooon 
ТП? рюаирратбтг^та^ тг|<; ouckeui^̂ .

Ме0ОКоАп 1к6 ёАА£|рра MsaoKoAnixd EAAEippa

КоАтпкР
б1афраура

а) 1иотг)ра апбфра^п^ ASDCeraFlex^^xai ап£1кбУ1аг| тои р£аокоЛп|коО EAAEippaToq
ПЕркр. Еаохг^- 

М£рррауг)РЕТ_

Д1око̂ Ак-̂  '•
,^Д1окод Дк

лАкро

MEOOKoAniKd EAAEippaTO ^ ^ ^ о к о К т к а  sAAEippoTO типои
тОпои «поААопАыу «ттоААапАыу napa0upu)v>»

KoAniKO
бldфpaYpa

(3) Юотпра апбфро^Г|? ASD типои «поААапАшу пара0иршу» (б1бтрпто) CeraFlex^"  ̂koi апЕ1кбУ1аг| pEOOKoAniKWV
EAAEippdTtov типои «поААопАшу napa0uptov»

EiKdva 1. Н 6opi^ TuivauaTripdTwv апбфра^г11; ASDCeraFlex™

Та аиотг^рата апофра^п? ASDCeraFlex^” прёпЕ! va xpicnponoiouvrai oe оиубиаорб p£ tov eiocyw yeo  SteerEase™. О 
EioavuiYta^ п£р|ёхЕ1 eva Gnxapi Еуюхирёуо p£ ouppa, Evav бюотоАёа, pia ouoKEun фбртшап?, pia aipooTaTixr  ̂ paApi5a xai Eva 
каАСобю топо0ётг|ОП(;. XpriaiponoiEirai y 'O тг|у  npoto0riari тои оиотг^рато^ сптофра^п^ ASDCeraFlex™ OTqv катбААпАг) Оёаг). 
Отау то Quorripa опбфра^п^ атАЕивЕршУЕто! апб то 0qKdpi, о 5(ако^ ЕктпОсоЕта! ое кб0£ nAEupd тои EAAEippoToq. Таитбхроуа. 
Г] HEpipETpixn ecjoxn Екптиао£та1 otiiv прока0орюр£Уп Tqq бюрЕтро koi kAe Ivei Tqv onq avdpEoa otov  арютЕрб xai tov 6e4i6 
кбАпо. Та оиотг^рата а0укЛ£1аг|? ASDCeraFlex^” anoTEAoOvTai апб pia didra^n ап6фра^Г|^ тои ASD, ёуо каАсобю топобётпоп^, 
pia ouoKEui  ̂ фбртшоп^, pta а 1роотат1кп |3aA3i6a, ёуа Gnxdpi koi ёуоу бюотоАёа. То ойотг|ра (ауатрё^тЕ отг|у EiKova 1 koi тг̂у 
EiKova 3) anoTEAEiTai апб:

• AvoiKTodKpo Акро Oni^

а) ОфГ] 6ioKou apiOTEpou кбАпои тои оиотпрато^ 
апбфра^П^ ASDCeraFlex^”

(3) Офп 6iOKOu бЕ^юи КбАпои тои оиотг^ратод апбфра^п? 
ASDCeraFlex™

EiKova 2. Н борб тшу ouorripdTwv апофра^п^ ASDCeraFlex™

Дюта^П апбфра^г)д ASD: Н оиокЕиг  ̂оиукАЕЮГ!̂  тои ASD. То аОотг|ра апбфра^пд ASDCeraFlex™ Eivai оиубЕбЕрёуо рЕ ёуа 
каАшбю топо0ётг|оп? рёош ррбхои ое опё? пои ppioKovToi ото Еууи? Tpi^pa тг); didTa r̂j? апбфра^п?, 5inAa отоу eyyu»;
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0|j(paA6. To оиотпра аттбфра^П‘5 ASDCeraFlex^^eivai rrpoauvap|JoAoyri|j^vo pe каАсобю тоттов т̂г|ОГ)?.
GriKdpi: To 0r|Kdpi xpnoiMOTTOieiTai yia Tqv ттрошвпаг) тг|̂  аиакгип^ ornv £тт10ирптг  ̂0ёоп peaa aTqv карбю.
ДюотоАеа?: О бгаотоАса^ xpfT '̂MOTTOiEiTai yia rnv гикоАг) 6idax ian tojv la io jv  kqi tou аууЕюкои TOixwpaTog.
AipoaTOTiKn paApi6a: H aipooraTiKq paA|5i6a ото сууид акро тои 0г|карюи eAaxiCTTOTToiei rnv aipoppayia. Н TrAeupiKi  ̂0upa pc 
Tov еикарттто awAnva проЕктаагт; kqi тг| oTpocpiyya xPHCi'POTToiEiTai yio inv £кттАиаг| тои оиотррато^. 
lucKEun ф6рти>0Г1̂ : Н оиакеип форкоог)? хРП^фотто'£1та1 ую rqv Eiaavoiyri тп? б1бта4п? аттофра^п?- то ттрооартпрёуо 
каАй)бю тотто0£тг|ап?, рёаа ото 0пкар1.
КаАшбю тотто0Ётпаг|<; р£ ттАаоикб pnxaviopo ойоф 1̂ Г|(;/АаРп (£ууО )̂: То каАшбю тотто0£тпаг1̂  xPno'MOTTOiEiToi yia inv 
ттрооЬ0г|ОГ| (w0r|on) тг|? бюта^п? аттбфра^п^ апб то 0г|кар|, evw rq аиукрат£( отг) 0toq rq^ ка0ш^ то 0qK<ip) ёЛкЕто! 
ттро? та niauj ую va £ктттих0£| п diara^q аттофра^п^. Н Aapq Kot то каАшбю тoттo0ётqaq(; хРП<^'Роттоюиута1 Erriaqq yia Tqv 
avciKTqaq r /̂xai avaтoттo0ётqoq Tq̂  6idTa^q  ̂aттdфpa^q(; av t o  рёуЕ0о<;. q  0ёaq q q ёктпu4q T q ^  бюта^п^ O T T O f p a ^ q ^  KpivETOi 
pq iKavoTTOiqTiKd(q). H AaPq xpqcripoTTOiEiTai yia Tq 6i£UK6Auvaq тои ЕАёухои KaT£u0uvoq^ кш AEiTOUpyd w<; «Аарб ЕАёухои 
aтт£A£u0ёpa^aqg» ую Tqv aTToaCiv6£oq (aя£A£u0ёpwaq) Tq̂  SidTo^q  ̂aтт6фpa^qq аттб то коАшбю тoттo0ётqaq^.

Emdva 3. Zuorqpa aтт6фpa^q<; ASDCeraFlex^“ kq i ею ауш уёа^ SteerEase^“

2 E v 6 £ i'^e i^ k q i ХРП<тп

To ouoTqpa aтт6фpa^q? ASDCeraFlex™  Eivai рю 6ia6£ppiKq, 6iaKa0£TqpiaKq ouoKEuq auyKAEiaq^, ttou Trpoopi^ETai yia Tqv 
аттофра^П twv peookoAttikojv £AA£ippdTu>v (ASD) xai Ttov peookoAttikwv EAAEippdTiov tCittou «TroAAaTrAwv Trapa6upujv» oe 
6£UT£p£uouoa 0Eoq q 0£ ao0£V£i^ ttou ёxouv UTTOpAq0£i oe Еттёрраат Fontan pE xPHCfl ттара0ирои aттooupф6pqaq5 kqi тшра 
XpEid^ovToi auyKAEioq тои ттарабирои. To aOoTqpa a п 6фpa q̂ ;̂ ASDCeraFlex^'^XPHOiMOfToiEiTai yia Tq auyKAEioq 5EUT£poy£vujv 
PEOOKoAttikwv EAAEippdTLov KOI TO aOoTqpa aп 6фpa^qq ASD tOttou «TToAAaTrAwv TTapa0upojv» (5idTpqTo) CeraFlex™  
XpqcfipoTToiEiTai yia Tq auyKAEioq реаокоАтпксЬу EAAEippdTuv tuttou «TToAAaTrAwv TrapaOuptuv». Oi aa0£v£i^ yia Toug ottoiou*; 
EvdEiKvuTOi q auyKAEioq ASD  ёxouv пх10карбюураф1кё(; EvdEi^Eu; 5£UT£poy£vou(; peookoAttikou EAAEippoTO? (tuttou «ттарабирои») 
KOI кА^1кё  ̂EvdEi^Ei  ̂uтт£pф6pтwaq5 букои Tqg 6E îd̂  KOiAia .̂

3 A v t £v 6 e i^£I?

•  AoGevE i^ pe екаеопраарёуп  o uyyEvq  карбгакб аушраА1а ттои ртторЕ! v a  £TTi6iop6w06i еттаркш^ p ovo  pE карбгакг) 

Xe ipoupyiKq  £ттёpPaaq-

•  A o Ge v e i^ p e  a q ip a ip ia  e v t6 ^  e v6 ^  p ^ va  TTpiv аттб Tqv £pфuт£uaq q ouoTqpoTiKr^ Aoipw^q ttou 6 e v  pTTopEi v a  avripETCOTTioTEi 

ETTiTuxdiq TTpiv Tqv тoттo0ётqaq Tq^ ouOKEuq^.

•  A o Ge v e i^ p £ yvu joTq  aipoppayixq бгатарахП- ёАко<; ттои 6 e v  ёх£| avTipETWTTioTEi q 6 ААе<; avTEv6£i^£i^ OTq 0£ратт£1а pE aoTTipivq, 

EKToq Edv pTTOpEi va хорпупве! dAAoq avTiaipoTTEToAiaKd^ ттарбуоута^ yia 6  pqvEq.

•  Aa0£V£i<; p£ 5|атт1отшрёуои1; £v5oKap6 iaKou5 0p6p p ou i; pdoE i пхсокарбюурафпрато^ (id iaiTEpa 0p 6p p o i o t o v  арютерб 
кбАтто г) ото ujTio тои арютЕрои кбАттои).

•  Ao0EV£i<; TWV oiroiwv q ow poTiKq  бюттАаоп (6qAa6q, ттоАи р1крбоыро1 ую va 6 e x t o Civ  Tqv КЕфаАп тои 5101О0фауЕюи 
qXWKap6ioypa9npQTo?, то рёуЕбо^ тои ка0£тпра. к.Атт.) q KCTdoTaaq (£V£py6i; Aoipw^q к.Агг.) 0a кабютоиоЕ to v  ao0£vq 
OKOTdAAqAo иттоф11ф10 yia карбюкб кабЕтпрюорб.

•  Ao0£veî  OTouq OTTOioû  та opia тои EAAEippoToq аттёхоиу AiyoTEpo аттб 5 mm аттб tov aт£фavla^o кбАтто, Tiq коАттоко|Аюкё  ̂
раАр1б£? q аттб Tqv TTVEupoviKq фАёра тои 5e îou dvw AopoO (6oov офорб то ouoTqpa  aтгбфpa^q5 ASDCeraFlex^''^).

•  Ao0£V£i^ yia Tou  ̂оттоюи^ q axTiva Tq̂  ouoKEuq^ Eivai pEyaAuTEpq аттб Tqv aTT60Taaq аттб то k e v t p ik 6  ёАА£|рра ёсо  ̂ Tqv 
aopTiKq pi^a q Tqv dvw KOiAq фАёра (yra to oOoTqpa aттбфpa^q^ ASD tOttou «TToAAanAwv Trapa0Opwv» [didTpqTo] 
CeraFlex^^),

4 npo£i6oTTOiqoci?

• Oi aa0£V£i(; p£ oAAEpyia ото vlкёAlO £vбёx£тal va Trapouaidoouv aAAEpyixq avTi6paaq OTq ouoKeuq.
• Та ouoTqpaTo oCiyKAEioqq ASDCeraFlex™ ттрёттЕ! va xpqaipoTToiouvrai p6vo o e  voooKopEia, та arroia ёхоиу EpTTEipia OTqv 

ETTEppaTiKq avTipETWTTioq ouyyEvwv Kap6iOTra0£iwv, ko i va xpqcriMOTToiouvTai аттб lOTpouq £ктта1б£ирёУои^ оти; t e x v ik e^ 

6iaKa0£TqpiaKq); aOyKAEiaqt; EAAEippdTwv.
•  O i laTpo i ттрёттЕ! v a  E iva i ттроЕто1раарёу01 v a  o vT ipETw irioouv ETTEiyouoEq катаотааЕ!^ ттои a ira iT o u v  aф a ip£aq  o u o k e u w v  ttou 

Ka 0 iO T av ra i ёрроАа, o i otto ie^  o d q yo u v  o e  o opap r) a ip o d u vap ixq  бютарахг). I t i^  катаотбоЕ!? аитё<; TTEpiAappdvETOi q a vd yxq  

ETTi тбттои 5ia0EO ip6TqTaq хЕфоируои.
•  O i аиок£иё<; ттои ка0(отаута1 ёрРоАа прёттЕ! va афа1роиута1. Oi оиокЕиё^ ттои KoGiOTavTai ёрроАа 5e v  прёттЕ! va 

aTTOoupovTai pёaw £v6oKap6iaKWV 5opwv, екто  ̂av ёxouv оиртттих0£1 Еттаркй)? evt6? GqKapiou.

•  Та auoTqpoTa ouyKAEioqq ASDCeraFlex™ TTpoopi^ovToi y ia  p ia  p dvo  ХРИ̂ П- M q v  ETravaxpqaipoTTOiEiTE ko i p qv  

ETTavaTTOOTEipwvETE. H 6op iKq  axEpaiOTqTa q/xai AEiToupyia p irop E i v a  итторабрютЕ! q v a  xa0£> xaTOTTiv каварюрои. 
ETravaTTooTEipwoq^ i) ETravaxpqmpoTToiqaqg. k o i £vбёxeтal va  TrpoKAq0ouv avETTi0upqTE^ avTi6pdO£i^. H Lifetech 6ev 0 a  Eivai

3S Е/у.>1\1ка
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uTT€i)0uvn Yia Tux6v diMEac  ̂ n TrapETTOutvei; П Candive^ ttou piropEi va TTpOKu^ouv аттб rnv £ттауахрпо1мотто1г|оп
оттоюибг^ттотЕ аттб та Е^артпрата tojv аиатпратооу ASD.
Мг|У аттеЛеивЕрсоУЕте то аиотпра аттбфра^п? ASDCeraFlex™  апб то каАсобю тотто0бтг|ог|? ау п ouqkeui  ̂ 5еу 
аиррорфй)уета1 ре тпу арх1кп тп  ̂бюрбряноаг) av г) 0£оп тп  ̂auaKEuii^ eivat aaTaGpi;. Прауратопо1пат£ £ттауаоиААпФП 
Tnq аиакЕибС ^ai еттауёкттти г̂). Edv то оттотеАеара £^акоЛои0£1 уо рг|у £ivai 1кауотто1пт1кб, ттрауратотто1г̂ от£ еттауааОЛАпфп 
Tiv; ouoK£ui^q KOI аут1катаатпот£ тг|У рЕ рга Koiyoupia.
Н ЕрфОтеиоп auT^q тп? оиакЕиг^д ЕУб х̂ т̂о! уа pqy E^aAeiipEi тг)у ОУбукп ую коираб1УГ| a t  aa0ev£i(; рЕ ASD koi ттарббо^г) 
ЕрроАг .̂
Н ЕрфОтЕиаг) аттштЕ1 тп ХР11<̂ П б1а0и»рак1кг^̂ , бю100фауЕ1а(; £Убокарбюкг^(; пхижар5юураф1кп^ afTEiKpyiaq^ (ТТЕ, ТЕЕ о 
ICE), Мг| бюуксоУЕТЕ то рттаАбУ! uTToAoyiapou pEy^Goui;, ay хРПСлротто1£1та1, рЕта то т̂ Ао̂  тп(; ETTiKOiywvia  ̂(бпАабп, р£та тп 
бюкопп тп? aipoTiKii? poi^?) f\ бтау ахпрат1^ета1 pia рнсрп тт£р1фЕр1кп еоохп ато рттаАбУ!, М пу иттЕрбюукшУЕТЕ. (То рттаАбУ! 
UTToAoyiapou р£у£0ои? pTTopEi уа pqv Eivai катбЛАпАо yia то аиатпра аттбфро^п? ASD тОттои «ттоААаттАшу ттара0иршу» 
[б1бтрпто] CeraFlex™.)
Mqv £Я1А̂ у£те оиакЕиП тп? отто1а? то р£у£0о? Efyai 1,5 фор^? рЕуаАит£ро апб тп 6idpETpo тои ASD  бтгю? exei р£трп0Е1 аттб 
ТПУ пХ1* '̂ а̂рбюураф1кП аиокЕип ттр|у тоу uTToAoyiapo рЕуеОои? рЕ то рттоАбУ! (yia то оОотпра аттрфра^п? ASDCeraFlex’ ”̂ ). 
Н auGKEui  ̂аттбфра^п? e'voi катаакЕиаар^УП апб каАсобга NiTi, ттои Eiyaiand иАжб £иа1а0пто атп 0£ppoKpaaia. Enop^yw?, 
opiapEVE? auoKEUE? аттбфра^п? рттор£| уо Trapouaid<ouv биорорф1а ое харп^^? ©EppoKpaoiE?. Н тпрпс^п тп? 0£ppoKpaoia? 
тои фио1оАоу1Кои орои KOI тои бшратюи AeiToupyia? dvto тшу 24°С 0а роп0оОа£ Т1? оиокЕиё? аттбфра^п? va 5юрорфи)0оиу 
сто £тт10ирптб охпра.
A. AiTia yia 5иарорф1а титтои ф1ат1кю0:

a) "Ех '̂ ettiAevei иттЕррЕуШп? аиакЕип аттбфра^п?
b) АуааирЕТЕ кш атгЕА£и0Ери>0Т£ тп аиокЕип аттбфро^п? оттб то фортытп f\ тп 0г̂ кп ЕттауаАарРаубрЕУа.
c) Н 0EppoKpaoia тои фиаюАоу1Кои орои î  тои бшрат10и AEiToupyia? Eivai тгоАй xopH^fl бтау рю оиакЕип аттбфра^п? 

форТ1А)0£[ ОТО фортштг). Аитб ртторЕ! уа обпУПОЕ! ОЕ биорорф1а титтои ф1ат1К1ои тп? ouoKEui^? аттбфра^п?- П отто1а 6еу 
pTTopEi va ЕттауёА0£| арЁои)? рЕтб тпу ЕрфйтЕиоп тп? ouokeui ?̂ аттбфра^п?

B. AiTia уга биорорф|'а типои тоиА|'тта?:
a) Отау aoKEiTai бОуарп отоу арютЕрб 5(око г) бтау о арютЕрб? б1ако? атт£А£и0£ршУ£та1 £vavTi тои арютЕроО koAttikou 

ToixtopoTO?, п кориф!  ̂тои арютЕрои 5iaKou рттор£|' va ттарарорфи)0£( o6nyoJVTa? атп 5иорорф(а титтои touAitto?.
b) КатО ТПУ avdoupon тп? оиокЕиП? аттрфра^п?. £бу о арютЕрб? 5iOKO? тп? оиокЕип? оттбфра^п? ttieotei EvavTi тои 

арютЕрои koAttikou ToixwpoTO? î  то TOi'xoJMa тои бохЕюи фиоюАоу1кои орои. рттор£| va £кбпАи)0£( биарорф1а типои 
TouAina? бтау о арютЕрб? б(око? апЕА£и0Ерсоу£та1 р£тб.

C. Пш? va npoAdpETE тп 5иорорф1а:
a) ОрюрЕУЕ? OUOKEUE? опофро^п? pnopEi va napouoid^ouv 5иорорф1а ое хорп^б? 9£ррокрао1£?. Н тПрпоп тп? 

0EppoKpaoia? ото бшратю AEiTOupyia? koi тои фиа1оАоу1кои ороО dvto тшу 2 4 Х  0а роп0оОое п? оиокЕиЁ? опбфра^п? 
va б1арорфю0оиу ото £П10ирптб охпмо-

b) ТраРп^тЕ ТОУ арютЕрб б1ако тп? оиокеиг)? апбфра^п? a^oviKd п £П£кте1ует£ тп оиокЕип апбфра^п? £ПЕ1та 
avaoupETE тп оиокЕиг  ̂апбфра^п? «̂ то фортсотп.

c) Мпу avoKTdTE тп оиокЕип апбфра^П? ото фОртштП tvavTi тои ToixwpoTO? тои 6ox£iou фиоюАоу1коО орои.
d) М пу avaoupETE koi ап£А£и0£ршу£ТЕ тп оиокЕип апбфра^п? аттб то фортштг  ̂г) тп 0бкп EnavaAapPavdpEva.
e) М пу ап£А£и0£рыу£Т£ тп ouokeui  ̂апбфра^п? 6vavri тои арютЕрои koAhikou ToixtopoTo?.
f) Н pEpppdvn pnopEi va ёх£| EpnAoKEi бтау avaoupETE тп оиокеип апбфра^п? ото фортштП, пои Eivai pia dAAn niOavii 

aiTia yia биарорф1'а. Дшоте прооохп ornv катаотаоп тп? pEpPpdvn? бтау avaoupETE тп ouoKEur  ̂апбфра^п? ото 
фортштп.

D. Пй)? va 6iop0wo£TE тп ouokeui ,̂ бтау £рфаУ1?£та1 5иорорф1а.
а) Edv £рфау|от£( биарорф1а отоу арютЕрб б(око, avaoupETE тп оиокЕиг  ̂апбфра^п?^ t̂teito hieote тп ouokeui  ̂

апбфра^П? еутеАш? ект6? тп? 0Пкп? отоу арютЕрб коАпо, xPHOiponoiHoTE то бкро тп? 0г)кп? yia va опрсо^ЕТЕ тп 
ouoKEun апбфра^п? ^w? бтои о арютЕрб? б1око? ота0£ропо1П0Е16vavTi тои арютЕрои koAhikoO то1хй>рато? ую va 
6iop0wa£T£ то охпра К1 eheito апЕАЕибЕрсоотЕ отпУПЕрюхп тои ЕАаттшрато?.

ь> Edv £рфау10Т£1 биорорф1а ото 5e î6 6iOKO. npoxoopiloTE тп 01̂ кп koi опрш^тЕ anaAd то йкро тп? 0г к̂п? ёуоул тои 
бЕ^юи 6ioKou yia va бюр0ша£т£ то охг^ра.

с) Edv паратпрпв£( РЮ бuopopф^a типои ф1от1кю0 П TouAina? афои п оиокеип апбфра^п? crn£A£u0£pto0£i, avaoupETE тп 
оиокеип апбфра^п? ><oi pu0ior£ тп оиокЕиП апбфра^п? ое ?£От6 УЕрб (dvoj tojv 24Х ). ПрО£кт£[у£ТЕ koi avaoupETE тп 
ouoKEun апбфра^п? £navaAappav6pEva ую va ауакоифЮЕТЕ та каАшбю NiTi бои? бтои £nav£A0£i то охбра тп? 
ouoKEun? апбфра^п?'

ПрофиЛа^с!?

Н xpilon аитп? тп? ouoKEUf^? ое ao0£V£i? р£ ратб 0JO£i6t? трПра 6еу ёхе1 реА£ТП0е(.
Та оиотПрата оиукАаоп? ASDCeraFlex™  npoopi^ovToi ую pia p6vo ХРПОП- Mnv EnavaxPHOiponoiEiTE koi pnv
EnavanOOTEIplOVETE.
EniAoyii ao0£vojv
ОрюрЁУО! aa0£V£i? ЕУбЁхЕТО! va бгатрЁхоиу ифН^бтЕро Kiv6uvo EninAoKwv, бпы? 6idppojon loroCi koi ЕрроАюрб тп? 
ouoKEun?. Edv 01 ao0£V£i? пои бютрЁхоиу ифпАбтЕро Kiv5uvo фЁроиу ерфитЕирЁУЕ? оиокЕиЁ?, 6iKaioAoy£iTai отЕУбтЕрп 
паракоАои0поп. 1тои? aa0£V£i? пои бютрЕхоиу ифпАбтЕро Kiv6uvo nEpiAappdvovrat oi акбАоибог 
о Ao0£VEi? РЕ парарбрфшоп тп? оиокЕип? отпу аорт1кп pi^a 
о Aa0EV£i? РЕ ЕАА£|ррата тои dvoj бюфрбурато? (EAdxioro аорт1к6 xai dvoj брю)
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о AaSEvtiq |je оуЕттаркЕЮ opiou кйтсо koiAiv; фЛЁра*; (KivCuvoq EppoAiopoO аиакЕип^)
• npoEYXEipHTiKa, 5i£Yxeipr|f>'^o pETEYXEiPITiKd 

о npoEYX£ipnT"^Q
H xopnYn'Jn aoTTipivri^ (3-5 mg/kg/n|j£pa} ttpettei va ^EKivriaEi TOuAdxiaiov 24 wpEq TTpiv тг)у  ЕЛЁрраап- 1тп andvia 
n£piTTTU)or| 6uaav£ îa<; атг|У acrmpivri, xopHYO^VTOi 200 mg TiKAoniSivr)? 50o форё .̂ H 0£ратт£ит1кп aywYn pe 
кЕфаАослтор1УГ1 Eivai TTpoaipETiKp. 

о AlEYXEipnTiKd
0  aa0£vn? 9a ттрЕтта va r|TTapivi ÊTai ттАпрсо(; ка0' оАг) тп didpKEia тп? ЕпЁрраоп? ME £V£pYOTroiqMEVo xp6vo ттп^п? 
(activeclottingtime: ACT) TOuAdxiatov 250 бЕитгроЛЁптсоу npiv xr|v EtaoYWYn tt; аиакЕиг)^.
luviaidTai 5|01аофауею пх1А>кар5юурафГ|Ма (transesophagealechocardiography: TEE) i) ттаророю аСатпра 
OTTEiKOviaqi;, Trpoq diEUKoAuvan тп<; топоЭётпстп  ̂twv бюта^ЕШУ аттофра^П? ASD crq aujarq 0Ёап. Edv х рп <̂ >МОТТО1Г)0Е1 
TEE, П avaTOfjia tou olaoфdYOu lou aa9Evouq 0a ттрЁттЕ! va Eivai KardAAnAq y\a тг|у  тотто0ётпог| koi tov xEipx^po 
кЕфаЛг)!; TOU TEE. 

о  METEYxeipHTiKd

01 aaGEVEit; 0a ттрЁттЕ! va Aappdvouv катаЛАпАг) aytoYi Y'c ттрофйЛа^п атто £Убокарб1т|ба, yia 6 pnvE^ рЕта inv 
ЕрфитЕиап rq^ auaKEuqq. H aтт6фaaq auvEXiaqq iq^ aywYH? ттpoфйAa^q(; атто £v6oKap6iTi6a ттЁрау tojv 6 pqvLov Eivai 
arq dioKpiTiKii EuxEpEia tou ютроО.
Oi aaSEVEii; ps uTToAErrropEvq ETTiKoivwvia 0a ттрЁттЕ! va UTTopdAAovrai 0£ qxuжap5lOYpaф^кq £5Ётaoq yia iqv 
uTToAEiTTppEvq ETTiKoivtovia, Ёыд отои то EAAsippa kAeioei evteAux;.

•  MayvqTiKOi; ouvToviopd? (MR) utto 6pou<;
Aa0£vq^ TTOU фЁрЕ1 ЕрфитЕирЁУП diaxa^q aтт6фpa4q ;̂ ASD  pnopEi va uTTOpAq0£i ps аафсАЕЮ a£ odpwaq арЁаих; pETd xqv 
Tono0£Tqaq xqi; auOKEuq^, utto Tiq Ê r)q ттроитго0Ёа£1?: 
о ZtotikP poYvqTiKO ттЕбю 3 T q AiyoTspo 
о XtopiKO pa0pcoTo payvqTiKO tte5io tojv 720 G/cm q AiyoTEpo
о MEyiaToq, avaф£p6pEV0(; атто auaxqpa MR, p£aoтlpqpЁvoq pu0p6^ £i6iKq  ̂ aттopp6фqaп^ Y‘ci 6Ao to a iiipa (SAR) 

3 W/kg ETTi 15 Аелто odpojoq^

Zq^J£f^lJar^: H  тто/drqra rq<; anaK6viar}<; payv/jr/Kou auvrovia^jou  (M RI) ( jn o p e i v a  u n o p a d p io w  a v  q  m p io x O  £v6/acpEpovrof 
^pioK£Toi акр10о)д a rq v  i5 ia  ттерюхп tq о и а к е и р  i) ахет/ка Kovra a rq  Q toq  rq ^  auoK euq^. E n o p lv a j^ , p n o p e i v a  /рЕ/оагЕ/ 
^ £ ^T la т o т т o iq a q  t u i v  ттарарЁгрсиу a n s iK O V ia q t ;  M R  Ф а т е  v a  avTiaTaSpiGTsiq n a p o u a ia  а и т о й  т о й  TTpoiovro^.

6 riiGavE^ аУЕИ10ирпт£? cvEpyciE?

H тoлo0Ётqaq Tq<; 6idTa^qq aл 6фpa^q? ASDCeraFlex^'^ ^EpiAapPdvEi xq ХРП<̂ П TumKUJV E^EpPaxiKcov texvikojv карбгакои 
Ka0£Tqpiaapou. Oi okoAouSe  ̂ avEmGupqxEq EVEpYEieq pnopEi va лрокОфоиу Aoyoj tojv EnEppaxiKOJV texvikojv карбюкои 
Ka0£TqpiaopoO q Abytu Tqg auOKEuq?.
■> AAAEpYiKq avxi6paaq ❖ Appu0pi£^
■> ApTqpiOKO aupivYio q aupiyvio арютЕроО q 6e îou коАлои ❖ ZxqpoTiapoi; ©pdppojv

<> Pq^q бlaфpdYpaтoq ❖ M£тaт6лlaq auaKEuqq
■> Tpaupaxiapo? vEupou q аууЕ'окои Toixbjpaxoq О Kap5iaKq didxpqaq
-o- A teAi)? auYKAEiaq tou ЕАА£|ррато<; Aoipco^q
❖ АУЕларкЕЮ piTpo£i6ou<; paApi6ag KapdiaKOi; £Л1лырат1ар6?

❖ Пароб1к6 loxaipiKO ЕЛЕюббю <> BaApi6iKq лaAlv5p6pqoq

❖ ПирЕто^

7 Характг|р1ст к а  тои npoiovTO^

O i 5iaTd^£i  ̂aл6фpa^qg ASDCeraFlex™ koi oi EiaaYOJvei? ларат10ЕУта1 pE пробгаурОфЁ^ паракатоо (ГИуака? 1).

MqKÔ

AvoiKTO dKpo
MEpppdvq PET

□Asvoi:  ̂Pdppa

Aidg. Д2

Pdppa

MEpPpdvq PET

a) Aidxa^q aл6фpa^q^ ASDCeraFlex p) Aidxa^q aл6фpaгq^ 
TOpaOupojv» CeraFlex^'^

ASD TUTTOu «лоААалАшу

E iKova 4. Aiaxd^Ei? албфра^п^ ASDCeraFlex
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ГИуака? 1.КатаАоуо^ ттробюураф^у тои оисгтпрато? oCivKAcian  ̂ASDCeraFlex^

ПробгоурофП 6iaTd^Eu>v 
апбфра^П?

Aidp.
б 1'акои

2

Aidp.
б 1'акои Aidp.

5iaKOu Mnxoq ZuvioTiopevoi eiaaYbjyci^

AidTa^n аттбфра^п^ ASD CeraFlex^'^

LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

AidTO^n аиофра^п? ASD tuttou «ттоЛАоттАшу ттараЭиреоу» CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 - 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 - 3 SFA14F-f

8 Е^ато[л'к£иаг) тп? Sepamfa^
• Етт(Аоу»̂  аабсушу
Н тоттов^тг}ап тг|̂  аиакеип^ ва ттрётте! va eTTixEipeirai az aa0EV£i(; ре еттарке  ̂Ррю уирш атгб то fiAAeippa, июте va £тт1трёттета1 п
атаберп ёбраог) тп; аиакеиг̂ <;.
•  AaSevei^ ре ттоААаттАб ASD

о Н оиукАЕч^П ттоААапАшу ASD  9а ттретте! va errixeipeiTai p6vo аттб ютрой^ ре еттаркп epneipfa (ттер1а а 6тера атгб 
10-15 ттер1атат1ка) отг] б 1е^ауоауп оиуветбтсршу texviic6 еттеррбаесау.

о Отоу бОо реуаАа ASD  ёхоиу рета^и Touq аттбатааг) реуаАОтерр атгб 7 mm opiou ютои, тбте ev6exop^vojq б1каюАоу£1та1 
П ерфОтеиап био аиакеисЬу.

о Отау иттбрхоиу ттоААаттАб ASD  то ёуа коутб ото оААо, тбте piropei va хРПСТ1ротто1п0£| pia auoKeuq ую va каАйфС! бАа 
та eAAeippaTO, ре тотго0етг1аг| rqq auOKeuriq ато реуаАОтеро tAAeippa.

•  Тотто9ётг10Г1 аиокеиг^д koi етпАоу!  ̂peye9ouq
о Н тотто0ётг|ап Tqq auoKeuriq 0а ттрёттс! va yrvei ре тп рог^Оею ТЕЕ п ттарброюи оиотпрато^ orreiKOvioriq.
о ЕтпАё^те рга б«ата г̂) аттбфра Г̂| ,̂ ттер1ттои 2-4 mm реуаАитерп ае бгаретро атгб то eAAeippa ASD  (ауатрё^те атоу 

ГИуака 1).
•  Хрпаг) ае ei6iKOuq ттАп0иоройд

о Кипаг) -  0а ттрётте! va АпфЭоОу рётра шате va еАах1Сгтотто1Г|бЕ1 П ёк0еог) тои еррриои ка1 rnq рптёрад ае OKTivopoAia.
о ©nAd^ouaeq PHT^peq -  Парбл ёхоиу 6ie^ax9ei oi KaTdAAqAeq 6oKip£q РюаирРатбтпта^ уга аитг̂  thv ерфитеибреуг]

аиакеиб- 6ev UTrdpxci ттоаот1кб а^юАбупап Tqq Trapouaiaq aireKKpivdpevwv ouaiiiov ото рг)тр1к6 ydAa.

9 05riYfE? XPî Cfn?

•  Ефоррбате yeviKt^ tottikh avaiaOnaia. Edv хРП< '̂РОтто'ПбС1 TEE, о aaOevr^q 0a ттрёяе1 va 6iaawAr)vw0£i рёаи» Trjq Tpaxeiaq.

•  Метб ТГ) 6 ia6epp iK6  паракёутпап  Trjq pnp ia ia q  фАёРа^, тграуратопо1пате титпкб кабетпргаарб de^idq Kap6idq.

•  Прауратотто1патс аууеюураф1а ую v a  катабе1х6е1 п koAttiki  ̂ CTTiKOivtovia. КаОетпрюоте t o v  арютерб кбАтто 
XprioipoTTO iiavToq арютерг^ ттр6о0(а Ао^п 0ёаг) 45° ko i KpaviaK ri yo jv io ja r i 35-45°. Еухиате ак1аураф1кб рёао атоу арютерб 
КбАтто orriv rrveupoviKr^ фАёра тои бе^юО dvw Аорои.

•  Еюаубуете обг|уб аОрра avraAAayr^q 0.038 ivTawv ре бкро axnpoToq «J» рёоа атоу арютерб кбАтто. Edv 0ёАете. еюауауете 
атоу арютерб кбАтто ёуау каОетбра ре еубот1к6 рттаАбУ( иттоАоуюрои реуёвои? t t o v u ) апб то аОрра avTaAAayrlq, koi 

UTTOAoyiaTe то рёуе0о^ тои eAAeippoToq.
•  YTToAoyiapPq реуёбои^ тои eAAeippaToq: Метрг^ате тп б1бретро тои ASD xPl^ipoTTOKjvraq ёуа еубот1кб рттаАбУ! 

иттоАоуюрои реуёбои^, yepiapevo ре apaiwpevo ак1аураф1кб, тоттобетпрёуо еукбраю тои ASD ko i бюуксорёуо pcxpi va yivei 
оратп п «рёап» тои рттаАоуюО атпу акт1Уоакотт1кг̂  атте1кбуюг|. То рттаАбУ! бюукшуета! OTadiOKd, рёхр| п ETTiKoivojvia va
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e^aAeupSei a inv  Е^етаоп Doppler.
•  Гю ASD TUTTou «поААаттАшу ттаравиршу», то q тоттов^тг|аг| тг)5 аиакеиг^? (то «ттараЭиро» ото оттою 0а

тоттовЕтг|0Е1 П аиаксип) paoi^ovrai отг| 0Ёаг1 тои «ттараООрои». Н ХРП^П бююофауЕюи i*| ev6oKap5iaKOu 
nxwKapSiOYpocpt^paTO*; eivai ипохрш т1кп уга rriv тоттобётпог] тои 0г)карюО ото ттю кгутр1к6 «ттара0иро». Мета тп б1ЁАсиог1 
атто то ттю KEVTpiKo eAAeippa, 0а ттрЁтте! va тграуратопо1П0ойу perpnoeiq шоте va TTpoaOiopioTEi п аттботаоп ecoq то Ё̂ и> 
XeiAoq тои аттштерои «ттараЭОрои», кш то рЁуе0о^ ouoKeui^  ̂ттои 0а eTTiAeyei 0а ттрЁтте! va exei avaAoyia 2:1 ре аитг  ̂ тг| 
рЁтрпог!. Н ETTiAeypevri аиокеиг^ 0а ттретге! va каАипте! ттАпрш^ 6Аа та «ттарб0ира».

•  Афои TTpooSiopiOTEi Г| 5iapcTpo^ тои еААе1ррато ,̂ етпАё т̂е рю оиокеиг^ атт6фра Г̂|̂  ior| ре то рЁуе0о^ тои eAAeippoTO? п, av 
то ETTipepaiojpevo peye0oi; 5ev eivai 6ra0eaipo, eva реуе0о^ реуаАитеро атто то fAAeippa. ЕтпАё^те то owoto peyeOoi; 
0г1карюО ттои 0а фlAo^evпoEl тг) 5|йта4п аттофра^Г)?.

•  Афа1рёате tov ка0етпра рттаАоуюи 5iaTr|pwvTa(; то обг|у6 oCippa avraAAayn^ отг) 0ёаг] тои,
•  EKTTAuvETe tov бюотоАёа koi to 0riKdpi ре аАатоихо бюАира koi отг| auvёxe^a еюауауете tov бгаатоАёа рёоа ото 0riKdipi koi 

Оф1̂ те то тта^|раб1 айоф 1̂ Г1̂  шоте о бюотоАёа^ va аофаА1ое1 ото 0пкар1. ПрошОпоте то 0пкйр| ре tov бюотоАёа ttovu) аттб 
то о5г)у6 оирра avToAAayn^ бюрёоои тои реаокоАтпкои eAAeippaTo^, рёоа orriv TTveupoviKri фАёра тои арютероО dvш 
Аорои. Афа1рёоте то обг|у6 оирра avTaAAayn? koi tov бюотоАёа (avaтpё^тe OTriv EiKOva 5).

•  В1бй>оте бе^юотрофа тп оиокеиг^ фбртшог)^ OTrjv aipooTOTiKn PaApi5a рёхр| va отарат1̂ 0Е1 koi отп ouvёXEla еАёу т̂е 6ti ri 
oi)v6eon eivai ошотп.

•  Еухиоте то аАатоихо бюАира атто тп отр6ф|ууа ую va eKtrAuveTe thv aipooTOTiKn РаАр1ба koi тп ouokeui  ̂ фбртшоп?, evw 
KpoTdTE TO dKpo THi; o u o k €ui*|̂  фбртшоп^ epPu0lopёvo ото аАатоихо бюАира.

•  ЕАёу^те TTpooEKTiKd тп ouv6eon avdpeoa отп SidTo^n аттофра^п? каАшбю тоттоОётпоп'; (ауатрё^те o t h v  EiKdva 6). 
EppuOioTe тп SidTo^n *̂ 01 '̂ П оиокеип ф6ртшоп<; ое аАатоихо бюАира ка1 трарг^ т̂е тп бюта^п М^оа отп оиокеип фортшоп? 
ре рю урпуорп ттер1отроф|кп Kivnon (ауатрё^те othv EiKOva 7).

•  Перютрёфте то OTeyavoTTOinTiKO каАирра тп*; а 1роотат1кП? PaApi'6aq otov катбААпАо Ра0р6 (avaтpё^тe othv E ikovq 8) koi 
отп auvёx€la оттрш^тЕ koi трарп^те eттavelAпppёva ую va Рера1ш0е1те oti п Tdvuon Eivai п катбААпАп-

Прос1ботт01ПСтп:
Edv то отеуауотто1ПТ1кд каЛирра eivai иоЛи 0ф1хт6 , тоте 0а eivai биокоАо va оттрш^ете то коЛшбю. П отбоо, av то
OTEyavoTTOinTiKd каЛирра eivai ттоЛи хаАарб, да urrdpxEi ki'v 6uvo  ̂аероерроЛп^.

EKTTAuveTe тп бюта^п рсош тои ттАеир1кой Ppaxiova.

Ji

EiKdva 5. ArreiKOvion топо0ётпоп‘; 
0Пкарюи OTHV карбю

EiKOva 6. AneiKovion оиотПрато^ аттбфра^П'5 ASDCeraFlex'

iTeyavoTToinTiKo KdAuppa а1роотат1кП? paApi6a? Еиокеип фбртшоп?

EiKdva 7. ATTeiKdvion фортсооп? тп  ̂6idTa n̂<J crrn оиокеип E ik6vo  8. ATreiKdvion аофбАюп? тои OTeyavoTToinTiKoO каЛиррато?
фбртшоп? тп*; aipooTOTiKn^ paApi6a^

• АфГ|ате то OTeipo пттaplVlapёvo аАатоихо бюАира va екрёе! аттб тп оиокеип фбртшоп? шоте va a6eidoei п оиокеи!^ 
фбртшоп'; аттб tov аёра. TauToxpova, еюаубуЕте ттрооект1кб тп оиокеип фбртшоп? ornv а1роотат1кП PaAPi6a тои ©пкарюи 
рёхр| va отаратпое!, koi отп ouvexeia 0ф1̂ те то Tra^ipd6i оОоф1^п? тп? оиокеиП»; фбртшоп^. Прошдг^оте тп б1бта п̂ 
аттбфра^П? ' т̂о 9пкбр| OTTpojxvovTaq (6xi ттeplaтpёфovтaq) то каАшбю тотто0ётпоп';. Mnv афа|рс1'те тп оиокеип 
фбртшоп? аттб то 0пкбр| 6rav ирош9е|'те тп бюта^п-

ripoeiSoHoinon:
Edv uTTdpxEi аёра^ отп оиокеип фбртшоп^ koi ото 9пкбр| 6tov ттрош6е|'те тп б1бта^п> 0о npoKAndsi eppoArj аёра. Edv п
оиокеип фбртшоп? aфalpe0ei аттб то 0пкар1 ката thv ттрош9поп тп? бюта^п?» ETrion? 9а undp^ei Kiv6uvo? eppoAi^?
аёра.

•  Y tto oKTivooKOTTiKn Kai пх^карбюураф1кп ка0обпупоп. Екттти т̂е tov 6iOKO Ак koi thv ттер1фер1кп eooxfl koi трарП^те тп 
оиокеип TTpooeKTiKd ёvavтl тои koAttikoO бюфраурато^, ттрбура ттои рттореае va aio0av0eiTe koi va ттаракоАоиОпоете ре
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итт£рпхоураф1кп arreiKOvian. 1тп auvexeia ак1УПтотто1пате то каАсобю топобётрап?, трарг^ т̂е то 9пкар| ттрО(; та TTiaoo kqi 
ЕКттти т̂Е TOV 5ioKO Tou бе^юи коАттои. iTTpuj^TE то 9пкар1 ттро  ̂ та ttIou) катй ттЕр1ттои 15 cm. Mia ттроаЕкт1кг| Kivnaq 
«pirpo^-TTiau)» ре то каАсобю тотто0ётг|аг)д 0а еттаАг|9£0а£1 тг|у атаберотпта тп  ̂ 06ап? cyKdpaia тои меаокоАтт(коО 
eAAeiMpaTO ,̂ ттраура пои pnopeiTE eniari? va паракоАоиЭпаете р^ош ТТЕ ТЕЕ (avoTpe^Te a inv  Eik6vq 10).

• EnipepaicooTE тп бёап тг|<; auoKEui^  ̂ koi а^юАоупате Tiq unoAeinopevei; eniKoivcovie^. Прауратопо1пате ayyeioypatpia r) 
r|XOJKap5ioyp6(pr|Ma’ E6v n 0^aq 6ev eivai iKavonoir|TiKi^ q av undpxei epcpaviiq unoAerndpEvr) eniKOivcovia, атаберопо1поте то 
каАшбю топобётпап? koi проювпате ^avd то 0пкар1 рёхР' П аиокеиг^ va Ppe0ei evtcAcô  рёаа ото 0riKdpi. 
Епауатопо0етг)ате тг| аиакеип koi екптО̂ те thv ̂ avd f\ афа1рёате тг|у  and tov aaOevii. Edv ex£i прокОфЕ! парарбрфсоаг) тг|5 
ouoKEunq, Ектпи^тЕ бсю diOKoui; OTov apioTEpd KoAno KOI £v6dx£Tai va xpciaoTEi va спрш^етЕ onaAd dvavri tou koAhikou 
ToixwpaToq yia va avaKTfiaEi q аиакеип Tqv apxiKq Tq  ̂6iap6p(pcoaq,

npoei6onoi'qon:
D tov апоайрете тр didia^q апбфра^п? p ia a  ото 6qKdpi, троРп^те про^ то nioco то коАшбю топовстпап^ koi pq
onpw^ETE то 9пкар1. А 10фор£Т1кб то бкро тп? OidTO^q? апбфра^р? мпоре! va KoAAqoEi a n d  то BpKdpi koi t6te n
бюта^П апбфра^п? 6ev 0a pnopEi' va eioaxOci' ^avd ото eqKdpi.

•  АпеАеибЕрсоатЕ Tq auoKEuq otov q 0eaq Tq? Eivai iKovonoiqTiKq. Гга va апЕАеибЕрсоаете Tq auoKEuq. nieoTe to pwAe Koupni 
KOI KivqoTE TO про? та niaco, diaTqpcovTa? то портокаА! Koupni naTqpevo.

•  KpaTqoTE TO 0qKdpi yia va ayyi^ei tov орфоАб Tq? OidTo^q? опофра^п? кш OTq auvdxeia Tpapq^Te to каАсобю npooEKTiKd 
про? та niaco, p^xpi va 6iaxcopiaT£i and Tq 6idT0^q апбфра^п?. ТёАо?, афа1рёате то каАсобю топобётпап? koi то 0qKdpi and 
TOV aaOevr  ̂(avaтpё^т£ aTqv EiKdva 9).

•  XpqaiponoiqaTE TTE TEE yia va EnipEPaicooETE Tq 0daq Tq? ouaKEuq?, va a^ioAoyqaETe unoAEindpevE? £niKOivcovi£?, 
aпdфpa^q i) naAivOpdpqaq пои pnopei va ёхс1 npoKAqOei and  Tq auoKeui^. DpaypoTonoiqaTE аууЕюураф1а ую va 
a^ioAoyqoETe Tqv unoAeindpevq poq рёасо Tq? auaKEuq?.

КаАсобю 
топобётпап?riAaoTiKd?

pqxaviapd?
аС1аф1̂ П?/Аарп

AjpoaTOTiKq paApi6a luaKEuq ©qKdpi
фортсоап?

EiKdva 9. AnEiKdviaq Tq? апЕАеибёрсоап? Tq? 6idT0^q? aпdфpa^q?

1. П|ёат£ TO Koupni аафаАюп? dnco? 6£ixvei to рёАо? ф  (то KOupni eivai nopTOKoAi).

2. KivqoTE TO KOupni еАёухои dnco? deixvei to рёЛо? ф  (то KOupni Eivai pnAe).

AidTâ q
aпdфpa4q?

EiKdva 10. AneiKdviaq Tq? ерфитеиап? Tq? бюта^п? апбфра^п?

10 МетеуХ£1РПТ1ка

•  OAoi oi ao0£V£i? 0a npdnei va пapapёvouv und voaqAeia yia pia voxto yia napaKoAoO0qaq.
•  AvTmqKTiKq aycoyq pe qnapivq yia 24 cope?.
•  And  OTdpaTO? avnnqKTiKq аусоуп p£ aonipivq 3-5 mg/(kg.d) yia та nai6id ko i 3 mg/(kg.d) yia тои? EvqAiKe?, yra 6 pdve?. Ynd 

npounoOeaei? 0a прёпа va xopqyeiTai eninAdov ko i Plavix 75 mg/d ae opiopevou? evqAiKE? aaOevei?.
•  Aycoyq pe avnPioTiKd
• Eпave4ётaaп pe бю1аофау£Ю пхсокарбюурбфпра (TTE) 24 cope? npiv rqv ё^обо and то voaoKopeio.
•  Oi aa0Evei? ифпАои k iv 6 0 v o u  9a прёп£1 va napaKoAou9ouvTai атЕУбтера ko i va unopdAAovrai ата акбАоиба:

о КАмкП napaKoAoOOqoq ре пхсокарбюурбфпра pia ерборбба рета Tqv epфOтeuaq Tq? оиокеиП?.
о  Evqpёpcoaп tcov aaOevcdv axETiKd ре to v  ифпАбтеро Pa9pd k iv 50 v o u  ko i Tqv avdyKq yia q x lo кapб lo ypd ф q pa  ae

nep inTcoaq aupm copdTcov (п-Х- ndvo? cno CTTq0o? q dOonvoia).

11 H pepoppvia Aq^p^

Та аиатпрата aciyicAeiaq? ASD  anooTeipcovovTai pe aiSuAevo^eidio, H бюркею <coq? uno6eiKvueTai ат1? ет|кёт£? ko i q qpepopqvia 
KaToaKeuq? Kai q qpepopqvia «Xpqaq ёсо?» avaфёpovтal cnqv eniaqpavoq. Mq xpqoiponoieiTE dva npoYdv пои dxei Aq êi.И
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12 lucKCuoaia KOI спк^та

Та аиатпрата аиукАеюг|(; ASDCeraFlex™ TTap x̂ovTOi aiEipa. Н 5|йта г̂) аттофра^п? ASDCeraFlex™ Eivai ттрооиубЕбЕМЕУП me то 

KaAu)5io тотго0Ётпап^ Ррохои xai TTpoauvapMoAovnMtvq me тп оиакЕип фортшаг)? kqi thv а 1моатат1кп paAp(5a. To eqKdpi 
KOI 0 бгаотоАЁа^ Eivai ouaKEUGapEva ^Excopiard. To TTEpiEXopcvo тп? auaxEuaaia? парат10£та1 o t o v  nivaxa 2.

nivana? 2. Depiexomevo тп? auaKEuagio? tu)v аиатпматсоу оиукА£1ап? ASP

luaKEuoaia
1иатпрата айукА£1аг1? ASD CeraFlex™

Aiard^ci? аттофра^п^ ASD CeraFlex™ EiaayuYEi? SteerEase™

riEpicxdpEva рю бгата^п аттофра^гт» ASD, ёуо каЛшбю тотто0Ётг1ап?, рю оиакЕип 
Фбртшап? KOI рю aipooTariKd 3aA3i5a

SriKdpi KOI бюатоАЁа?

H auoKEun ASD Eivai Ka9nAwM€vr| koi npoaTaTEup^vn ac 5iOKO PETG, xai Ёх£1 афрауютЕ! р с̂га ge EOWTEpixr  ̂xai E^wTEpixn 0пкп 
aTrdTyvek/pEpppdvri бттои Exei ЕТТ1коААп0Е1£Т1кЁта xai EvdEi^n OTToaTEipujon?. ToTrpoi6v^xE>aTTocn£iptj0£i p£a^pioai9uA£vo4ci6io 
KOI ЁХЕ1 ТОТТО0ЕТП0Е1 ot KouTi pE Ti? odnYiE*» M'o карта aa0£vou?, ёуо ёутотто ттаратпрпаЕШУ TTEAdTn koi ёуо тт1атотго1ПТ1к6
аиррбрфшап?- 2то kouti ёх£1 £тт>коААп0£| рю Е^штЕр1кп £Т1КЁта.

То 0HKdpi KOI о бюатоАЁа? тои Еюаусоу^а SteerEase^'^ Eivai ка9г|АшрЁуа koi ттроататЕирЁУа ое рю ттАаот1кп картЁАа koi 
афрауюрЁуа qe био 0пке? атто pEpPpdvri 5и^0г)ог|? бттои exei етт1коААг|0е[ £Т1кЁта koi ёу5£1̂ п anooTEiputori?. То ттроТоу Ёх£1 
aTTOOT£ipto0Ei KOI exei тотто0етп0£| ое KOUTi РЕ т|? обпу'Е? ХРПОП .̂ ^va Ёутитто тгаратпрпаЕШУ ттеАотп koi ёуо ттютотто1ПТ1к6 
аиррдрфшаг)?. Zto koutI ёхе1 £тт1коААп0Е1 £Т1кЁта.
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1 Descripcidn del producto

El sistema de cierre de defectos septales auriculares (ASD) CeraFlex™ inciuye los oclusores de ASD CeraFlex™ у el introductor
tienen dos tipos de oclusores: el oclusor de ASD CeraFlex ASD у el odusor deSteerEase . Los oclusores de ASD CeraFlex'

ASD multifenestrado (Cribriform) CeraFlex™ сот о  se  muestra en la Figura 1. Los oclusores de ASD CeraFlex™ son dispositivos 
de cierre percut^neo transcat6ter para el cierre no quirurgico de defectos del septo auricular. El oclusor de ASD CeraFlex™ e s  un 
dispositivo de doble disco autoexpansible, fabricado en alambre de nitinol con forma de dos discos pianos con una cintura entre 
ambos. Las membranas de PET cosidas en cada disco у en la cintura (el oclusor de ASD multifenestrado no tiene membrana de 
PET en la cintura) ayudan a sellar el orifido у propordonan una base para el credmiento tisular sobre el oclusor despues de la 
colocacidn, Todas las estructuras met^licas estan chapadas en nitrido de titanio (TIN) para mejorar la biocompatibilidad del 
dispositivo.

Membarana _ Cintura Defecto del septo Defecto del septo
de PET“  I J  auricular

Disco de Al - Disco de 
AD

- Punta

Septo
auricular

Cintura-
Membarana 

de PET \
Disco de А1л Vl

a) Odusor de ASD CeraFlex™ e  ilustracion de un defecto del septo auricular

Defectos del septo
Disco de AD 

Punta

Defectos del septo auricular 
multifenestrados

Septo
auricular

b) Oclusor de ASD multifenestrado (Cribriform) CeraFlex™ e ilustracion de un defecto del septo auricular multifenestrado

Figura 1 .Estructura de los odusores de ASD CeraFlex^“

Los oclusores de ASD CeraFlex™ deben usarse en combinacidn con el introductor SteerEase™. El introductor contiene un 
introductor reforzado con bobina. un dilatador. un cargador. una vdivula hemostatica у un cable de alimentacidn. Se utiliza para 
hacer avanzar el oclusor de ASD CeraFlex™ hasta la posicion adecuada, Cuando el odusor se libera del introductor, el disco se  
expande a ambos lados del defecto. Al mismo tiempo. la cintura se expande al diametro predeterminado у cierra el orificio entre la 
auricula derecha у la izquierda. Los sistemas de cierre de ASD CeraFlex^*  ̂ se  componen de un oclusor de ASD. un cable de 
alimentacidn. un cargador. una valvula hemostatica, un introductor у un dilatador. El sistema (veanse la Figura 1 у la Figura 3) se  
compone de:

Extreme Punta Orificio
>k̂ abierto

a) Vista del disco auricular izquierdo del odusor de ASD b) Vista del disco auricular derecho del odusor de ASD CeraFlex^^ 
CeraFlex

Figura 2.Estructura de los oclusores de ASD CeraFlex™

Oclusor de ASD: el dispositivo para cerrar ASD. El odusor de ASD CeraFlex™ se  conecta a un cable de administracidn рог 
medio de una conexidn de bucle a traves de orificios en la parte proximal del oclusor, junto al cono proximal. El odusor de 
ASD CeraFlex™ esta premontado con un cable de administracidn.
Introductor el introductor se  utiliza para hacer avanzar el dispositivo a la posicion deseada en el interior del corazdn. 
Dilatador: el dilatador se  utiliza para facilitar la penetracidn de los tejidos у la pared del vaso.
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Vdivula hemostatica: la valvula hemostatica en el extreme proximal del Introductor reduce las hemorragias al minimo. El 
Puerto lateral con el tubo de extensidn flexible у la Have de paso se  utilizan para irrigar el sistema.
Cargador: el cargador se  utilize para introducir et oclusor con el cable de administraclon conectado en el introductor.
Cable de administracion con tornillo de banco/mango de pISstico (proximal): el cable de administraclon se  utilize para hacer 
avanzar (empujar) el oclusor a trav^s del introductor у mantenerlo colocado mientras esta se  retira para desplegar el oclusor. 
El mango у el cable de administracion tambien se  utilizan para recuperar о cambiar de posicion el oclusor si su tamafio. 
posicion 0 expansion no son los correctos. El mango se  utiliza para facilitar el control de la direccion у sirve de "mango de 
control de liberacion" para desconectar (liberar) el oclusor del cable de administracion.

Figura 3. El oclusor de ASD CeraFlex '̂"' у el introductor SteerEase™

2 Indicaciones у utilizacion

El oclusor de ASD CeraFlex™ es un dispositivo de cierre percutaneo transcateter previsto para la oclusion de defectos del septo 
auricular (ASD por sus siglas en ingles) у defectos del septo auricular multifenestrados en segunda posicion о pacientes a los que se 
haya sometido a un procedimiento fenestrado de Fontan у que ahora requiera un cien'e de la fenestracidn. El oclusor de ASD 
CeraFlex™ se  aplica para cerrar defectos del septo auricular secundum у el oclusor de ASD multifenestrado (Cribriform) CeraFlex™ se  
aplica para cerrar los defectos del septo auricular multifenestrados. Los pacientes indicados para un cierre de ASD deben tener pruebas 
endocardiograficas de un defecto del septo auricular del ostium secundum у evidencias clinicas de sobrecarga de volumen auricular.

3 Contraindicaciones

•  Pacientes con una anomalia cardiaca extensa que solo se pueda reparar adecuadamente mediante cirugia cardiaca.
•  Pacientes que hayan tenido sepsis un mes antes de la implantacibn о cualquier enfermedad sistbmica que no se  pueda tratar 

con exito antes de la colocacion del dispositivo.
•  Pacientes con un trastomo hemorragico conocido, Cilcera sin tratar о cualquier contraindicacion al tratamiento con aspirina, 

excepto si se  puede administrar otro agente antiplaquetario durante 6 meses.
•  Pacientes que hayan demostrado mediante ecocardiografla tener trombos intracardiacos (especialmente trombos en la 

auricula izquierda о en el apendice auricular izquierdo).
•  Pacientes cuyo tamano (demasiado pequehos para tolerar una sonda de TEE. el tamar^o del catbter, etc.) о condicibn 

(infeccibn activa, etc.) le conviertan en un mal candidate para la cateterizacibn cardiaca.
•  Pacientes en los que los margenes del defecto sean inferiores a 5 mm desde el seno coronario, las vblvulas AV о la vena 

pulmonar del Ibbulo superior derecho (para el oclusor de ASD CeraFlex™).
•  Cualquier paciente en el que el radio del dispositivo sea  mayor que la distancia desde el defecto central a la raiz abrtica о a la 

vena cava superior (para el oclusor de ASD multifenestrado (Cribriform) CeraFlex^^).

4 Advertencias

•  Los pacientes albrgicos al nlquel pueden sufrir una reaedbn albrgica a este dispositivo.
•  Los sistemas de cierre de ASD CeraFlex^'^ solo se  deben utilizer en hospitales que tengan experiencia en tratamientos 

invasivos de enfermedades cardiacas congbnitas у solo lo deben utilizer mbdicos que hayan recibido formacibn en tbcnicas 
de cierre de defectos transcatbter.

•  Los medicos deben estar preparados para enfrentarse a situaciones de emergencia que requieran la retirada de dispositivos 
embolizados que causen un riesgo hemodinamico critico. Esto incluye la disponibilldad de un cirujano In situ.

•  Los dispositivos embolizados se  deben retirar. Los dispositivos embolizados no se  deben retirar mediante estructuras 
embolizadas excepto si se  han colapsado adecuadamenre dentro de una funda.

•  Los sistemas de cierre de ASD CeraFlex^^ son de un solo uso. No reutilice ni reesterilice el producto. Su integridad estmctural 
0 funcional puede verse perjudicada о perderse al limpiarlo. reesterilizarlo о reutilizarlo у se  pueden producir reacdones 
adversas. Lifetech no sera responsable de los dahos directos о Indirectos о de los gastos incurridos por la reutillzacibn de 
cualquiera de los componentes de los sistemas de cierre de ASD.

•  No libere el oclusor de ASD CeraFlex™ del cable de alimentacibn si el dispositivo no se  encuentra en la configuracibn original 
о si tiene una posicibn inestable. Recupere el dispositivo у vuelva a desplegario. Si el resultado sigue siendo insatisfactorio. 
retire el dispositivo у utilice uno nuevo.

•  La implantacibn de este dispositivo puede no eliminar la necesidad de cuoumadin en pacientes con ASD у embolia paradbjica.
•  Para la implantacibn se  necesila el uso de imbgenes ecocardiograficas (TTE, TEE о ICE). SI utitiza un baibn para determinar 

el tamano del defecto, no lo infle mas alia del cierre de la desviacibn (es decir, del cese del flujo) о de la visualizacibn de una 
pequeha cintura en el baibn. No lo Infle en exceso. (El baibn podria no ser adecuado para el oclusor de ASD multifenestrado 
(Cribriform) CeraFlex™.)

•  No seleccione un dispositivo cuyo tamabo sea  1,5 veces mayor que el dlbmetro del ASD medido por el dispositivo
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ecocardiografico antes de determinar el tamafto del defecto con el baldn (para el oclusor de ASD ASD CeraFlex^'^).
El oclusor est^ compuesto poralambres de nitinol (NiTi), que es un material sensible a la temperatura. Porlo tanto, algunos 
oclusores pueden presentar deformaciones a bajas temperaturas. Mantener la temperatura de la solucion salina у del 
quirofano рог encima de los 24 °C ayudaria a que los oclusores adopten la forma deseada.
A. Causa de la deformacion en forma de cacahuete:

a) El oclusor seleccionado e s  demasiado grande
b) Retraer el oclusor у soltarlo del cargador о la vaina reiteradamente.
c) La temperatura de la solucidn salina о del qulrdfano e s  demasiado baja en el momento en que se  coloca el oclusor en el 

cargador. Esto puede hacer que el oclusor se  deforme en forma de cacahuete у no pueda recuperar su forma original 
inmediatamente despu6s de implantarlo.

B. Causa de la deformacIPn en forma de tulip^n:
a) Cuando se  ejerce fuerza sobre el disco izquierdo о cuando se  suelta contra la pared auricular izquierda. es posible que 

la parte superior del disco izquierdo se  distorsione у se  produzca una deformacion en forma de tulipSn,
b) Si, durante la reb*accl6n del oclusor, se  empuja el disco izquierdo contra la pared auricular izquierda о contra la pared del 

recipiente de solucion salina, es posible que se  produzca una deformacidn en forma de tulipan al soltar el disco izquierdo 
posteriormente.

C. Como evitar las deformaciones:
a) Algunos oclusores pueden presenter deformaciones a bajas temperaturas. Mantener la temperatura del quirdfano у de la 

solucion salina por encima de los 24 “C ayudaria a que los oclusores tomen la forma deseada.
b) Tire del disco izquierdo del oclusor en direccion axial para extender el oclusor y. a continuacion, retraiga el oclusor hacia 

el cargador.
c) Al retraer el oclusor hacia el cargador, no lo presione contra la pared del recipiente de solucion salina.
d) No retraiga у suelte el oclusor del cargador о la vaina reiteradamente.
e) No suelte el oclusor contra la pared auricular izquierda
f) Puede que la membrana quede obstruida al retraer el oclusor hacia el cargador, lo cual es otra posible causa de 

deformaciones. Preste atencion al estado de la membrana al retraer el oclusor en el cargador.
D. C6mo corregir el dispositive en caso de que se  produzca una deformacion.

a) Si se  produce una deformacion en el disco izquierdo. retraiga el oclusor. A continuacion, empuje el oclusor hasta que 
saiga completamente de la vaina hacia la auricula izquierda y, con la punta de la vaina, continue empujdndolo hasta que 
el disco izquierdo quede apoyado contra la pared auricular izquierda para corregir la forma. Luego. sueltelo en la zona 
de comunicaciOn interauricular.

b) Si se  produce una deformacidn en el disco derecho. haga avanzar la vaina у empuje suavemente la punta contra el disco 
derecho para corregir la forma.

c) En caso de que se  observe una deformacibn en forma de cacahuete о de tulipbn despues de soltar el oclusor. recupere 
el oclusor у sumbrjalo en agua tibia (a una temperatura superior a 24 ®C). Extienda у retraiga el oclusor reiteradamente a 
fin de relajar los alambres de NiTi hasta que recupere su forma

Medidas preventivas

No se  ha estudiado el uso de este dispositive en pacientes con una fosa oval permeable.
Los sistemas de cierre de ASD CeraFlex™ son de un solo uso. No reutilice ni reeslerilice el product©.
Seleccion de los pacientes
Algunos pacientes pueden tener un riesgo mayor de complicaciones, сот о  la erosidn tisular о la embolizacidn del dispositive. 
Si se  implanta el dispositive en un paciente de alto riesgo. se  debe realizar una vigilancia mbs estrecha. Entre los pacientes 
de alto riesgo se  incluyen:
о Pacientes con deformacibn del dispositive en la raiz abrtica 
о Pacientes con defectos importantes (borde abrtico superior e  inferior minimo)
о Pacientes con deficiencia del borde IVC (riesgo elevado de embolizacibn)
Preprocedimiento, procedimiento у posprocedimiento 
о Preprocedimiento

Se iniciarb tratamiento con aspirina (3-5 mg/Kg/dia) al menos 24 horas antes del procedimiento. En el caso. poco 
frecuente. de intolerancia a la aspirina, se  administrarbn dos dosis de 200 mg de ticlopidina. El tratamiento con 
cefalosporina es opcional. 

о  Procedimiento
Los pacientes deben estar plenamente heparinizados durante todo el procedimiento con un tiempo minimo activo de 
coagulacibn (ACT) de 250 segundos antes de la insercibn del dispositive.
Se recomienda el uso de un equipo de obtencibn de imagenes de ecocardiograHa transesofbgica сот о  ayuda en la 
colocacibn de los oclusores de ASD en el lugar correct©. Si se  utiliza una TEE. la anatomia del paciente debe ser 
adecuada para la colocacibn у manipulacibn de la sonda de TEE. 

о Posprocedimiento
Los pacientes deben recibir profilaxis contra la endocarditis adecuada durante 6 m eses tras la implantacibn del 
dispositivo. La decision de continuar con la profilaxis contra la endocarditis durante mas de 6 m eses depende del criterio 
del mbdico.
Se debe realizar una exploracibn ecocardiografica a los pacientes que tengan alguna derivacibn residual hasta que el 
defecto se  cierre por complete.

MRI compatible bajo determinadas condiciones
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Un paciente que tenga implantados oclusores de ASD puede somelerse a exploraciones por resonancia magnetica de forma 
segura justo despues de la implantadon del dispositive en las siguientes condiciones: 
о Campo magnetico est^tico igual о inferior a 3 T 
о Campo magnetico de gradiente espacial igual о menor de 720 G/cm.
о Tasa de absorcion especifica (TAE) corporal total maxima de 3 W/kg durante 15 minutos de exploracidn

N o ta : la ca lidad  d e  la s  im a g e n e s  d e  R M  p u e d e  v e r se  a fec ta d a  s i e l  a rea  d e  in terP s s e  encuer^tra e n  la m ism a  zo n a  d e l  d isp o sitivo  о  
re la tiv a m en te  c e rc a  d e l m ism o . P or co n sig u ien te , p u e d e  s e r  n e ce sa rio  op tim izar lo s  p a r^ m e tr o s  d e  exp loracidn  p o r R M  para  
c o m p e n s a r  la p re se n c ia  d e  e s te  d ispositivo .

6 P osib les efectos adversos

Para colocar el oclusor de ASD CeraFlex™ e s  necesario utilizar t^cnicas de cateterizacidn cardiacas intervendonistas. La
utlizacion de t^cnicas de cateterizacidn cardiacas intervendonistas 0 del dispositivo puede producir los siguientes efectos
adversos.
❖ Reaccion alergica ❖ Arritmias
•> Fistula arterial о fistula auricular izquierda о derecha Formacidn de trombos
❖ Desgarro septal s> Desplazamiento del dispositivo

LesiOn en el nervio о la pared del vaso Perforacidn cardiaca
<> Sellado incomplete del defecto Infeccion
<> Insufidencia mitral <> Taponamiento cardiaco
<> Accidente isquemico transitorio ❖ Regurgitaddn valvular
<> Fiebre

7 Caracteristicas del producto

Los oclusores de ASD CeraFlex™ у los introductores езй п  disponibles con las especificaciones que se  muestran en la Tabla 1.

-Extremo abierto 
^Membrana de PET

•Hilo de 
sutura

0D2

Hilo de sutura 

Membrana de PET

a) Oclusor de ASD CeraFlex' b) Oclusor de ASD multifenestrado CeraFlex

Figura 4. Oclusores de ASD CeraFlex^ 
Tabla 1 .Lista de especificaciones del sistema de cierre de ASD CeraFlex^”

Especificacion de los oclusores Ф02 Ф01 Фа 1 Introductores recom endados

Oclusor de ASD CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDM2 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

Oclusor de ASD multifenestrado CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 3 SFA1 OF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
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8 Individualizacion del tratamiento

•  Selecci6n de los pacientes
La colocacidn del dispositive solo debe llevarse a cabo en aquellos pacientes en los que el borde alrededor del defecto e s  de 
suficiente tamano para permitir el asentamiento estable del dispositivo.
•  Pacientes con varios ASD

о Solo los medicos con suficiente experiencia (mas de 10-15 casos) para realizar procedimientos mds complejos desde el 
punto de vista t^cnico deben llevar a cabo el cierre de varios ASD. 

о La implantacion de dos dispositivos puede estar justificada cuando hay dos ASD grandes separados por mds de 7 mm 
de borde de tejido.

о Cuando hay varios ASD situados unos cerca de otros, se  puede utilizer un solo dispositivo para cubrirtodos los defectos. 
colocdndolo en el mds grande.

•  Colocacidn del dispositivo у seleccidn del tamado
о La colocacidn del dispositivo se  debe realizar con la ayuda de una TEE о un equipo de obtencidn de imdgenes similar, 
о  Seleccione un oclusor con un didmetro aproximadamente 2-4 mm mds grande que el defecto de ASD (consulte la 

T ablal).
•  Utilizaddn en situaciones especificas

о  Embarazo: se  deben tomar precauciones para reducir al minimo la е)ф081с16п del feto у de la madre a la radiacidn.
о Madras lactantes: aunque se  han realizado las pruebas adecuadas de biocompatibilidad para este dipositivo de

implantacidn, no existen evaluaciones cuantitativas de la presencia de lixiviados en la leche materna.

9 Modo de empleo

•  Utilice anestesia general о local. Si se  utiliza una TEE, el paciente debe estar intubado endotraquealmente.
•  Realice la puncidn percutdnea de la vena femoral у realice una cateterizacidn estdndar de la parte derecha del corazdn.
•  Realice un angiograma para verificar la comunicacidn auricular. Cateterice la auricula izquierda con una posicidn OAI de 45° у 

una angulacidn craneal de 35-45°, inyecte medio de contraste en la auricula izquierda о en la vena pulmonar superior 
derecha.

•  Introduzca una guia de intercambio con punta en “J" de 0.038" en la auricula izquierda. Si 1o desea. inserte un catdter de 
baldn distensible de determinacidn de tamano sobre la guia de intercambio hasta la auricula izquierda у mida el tamaflo del 
defecto

•  Determinacidn del tamado del defecto: mida el diametro del ASD mediante un baldn distensible de determinacidn de tamado. 
Ileno de contraste diluido, colocado a traves del ASD e  inflado hasta que sea  visible una cintura en el baldn mediante 
fluoroscopia. El baldn se  debe inflar gradualmente hasta que se  elimine la derivacidn segCin valoracidn por Doppler.

•  Para ASD multifenestrados. el tamado у la colocacidn del dispositivo (la fenestracidn en la que se  colocard el dispositivo) se  
determinara segiin la ubicacidn de la fenestracidn. Es obligatorio el uso de ecocardiogafia transesofagica о ecocardiografia 
intracardiaca para colocarel introductoren la fenestracidn localizada mds en el centro. Cuando se  haya atravesado el defecto 
localizado mds en el centro, se  deben realizar mediciones para determiner la distancia al borde externo de la fenestracidn 
mds lejana: el tamado del dispositivo debera ser el doble de esta medicidn. El dispositivo seleccionado debe cubrir 
completamente todas las fenestraciones.

•  Cuando se  haya determinado el diametro del defecto. seleccione un dispositivo de oclusidn igual. о si no se  cuenta con el 
tamado confirmado, un tamano mas grande que el defecto. Seleccione el introductor del tamado correct© para que quepa el 
oclusor.

•  Retire el cateter de baldn dejando colocada la guia de intercambio.
•  Irrigue el dilatador у el introductor con soluddn salina у vuelva a insertar el dilatador en el introductor. apriete la tuerca de 

cierre para asegurar que el dilatador у la vaina se  sujeten firmemente. Avance el introductor con el dilatador sobre la guia de 
intercambio a traves del defecto septal hasta la vena pulmonar superior izquierda. Retire la guia de intercambio у el dilatador 
(consulte la Figure 5)

•  Atornille el cargador en la vdivula hemostdtica en la direccidn de las manillas del rejoj hasta que se  detenga: asegOrese de 
que la conexidn es fiable.

•  Infunda solucidn salina desde la Have de paso para irrigar la vdivula hemostatica у et cargador mientras mantiene la punta del 
cargador sumergida en solucion salina.

•  Revise atentamente la conexiPn entre el oclusor у el cable de alimentacion (consulte la Figure 6). Sumerja el dispositivo у el 
cargador en solucibn salina у tire del dispositivo para introducirlo en el cargador dando tirones r^pidos (consulte la Figura 7).

•  Gire la cubierta del sello de la vdivula hemostatica hasta el angulo adecuado (consulte la Figura 8) у vuelva a empujar у tirar 
repetidamente para asegurarse de que la tensibn es adecuada.

Advertencia:
Si la cubierta del sello estd demasiado apretada, serd dificil empujar el cable. No obstante, si la cubierta del sello estd 
demasiado suelta, habra un riesgo de embolia gaseosa. •

•  Irrigue el dispositivo desde el brazo lateral.И
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Figura 5. Ilustracion de la 
colocacion del introductoren el 
corazbn

Figura 7. Ilustracion de la carga del dispositivo en un 
cargador

Cubierta del sello de la valvula hemostatica' Cargador

Figura 8. liustracidn de la fijacibn de la cubierta del sello de la vdivula 
hemostatica

•  Mantenga el flujo de salida de solucibn salina heparinizada desde el cargador para ellmlnar el aire en el mismo. Al mismo 
tiempo, introduzca suavemente el cargador en la vdivula hemostatica del introductor hasta que se  detenga у apriete la tuerca 
de cierre del cargador. Haga avanzarel oclusordentro del introductor empujando (sin girar) el cable de alimentacIbn.No retire 
el cargador del introductor mientras esta  haciendo avanzar el dispositivo.

Advertencia:
Si al hacer avanzar el d ispositivo hay aire en el cargador у el introductor s e  producir^ una embolia gaseosa . Tambibn hay
riesgo de embolia g a seosa  si s e  retire el cargador del introductor mientras se  hace avanzar el d ispositivo.

•  Despliegue el disco Al у la cintura con orientacibn fluoroscbpica у ecocardiogreifica у tire suavemente del dispositivo contra el 
septo auricular, que se  puede sentir у observer mediante ecografla. A continuacibn inmovilice el cable de alimentacibn, tire del 
introductor hacia atras у despliegue el disco auricular derecho. Tire del introductor hacia atrbs aproximadamente 15 cm. Un 
movimiento suave de "avance у retroceso" con el cable de alimentacibn sirve para verificar una posicibn segura a travbs del 
defecto del septo auricular, lo que tambibn se  puede observar mediante TTE о TEE (consulte la Figura 10).

•  Verifique la posicibn del dispositivo у valores las derivaciones residuales. Realice una angiografia о ecocardiogafia. Si la 
posidbn no es adecuada о existe una derivadbn residual obvia, estabilice el cable de alimentacibn у vuelva a hacer avanzar 
el Introductor hasta que el dispositivo se  encuentre completamente dentro del mismo. Vuelva a colocar el dispositivo у 
desplieguelo de nuevo, о retire el dispositivo del padente. Si se  ha produddo una deformacibn del dispositivo, despliegue dos 
discos en la auricula izquierda; puede que sea necesario empujarlo suavemente contra la pared auricular para que el 
dispositivo recupere su configuracibn original.

Advertencia:
Cuando retire el oclusor para volver a meterlo en el Introductor, tire del cable de alimentacibn у no empuje el introductor.
De lo contrario, la punta del oclusor s e  puede quedar atascada fuera de la vaina у el oclusor no podra volver al
introductor. •

•  Libere el dispositivo cuando llegue a la posidbn adecuada. Para liberar el dispositivo. presione el botbn azul у hbgalo 
retroceder mientras mantiene el botbn naranja presionado.

•  Sostenga el introductor para tocar el cono del oclusor у tire del cable suavemente hacia atrds hasta que se  separe del oclusor. 
Por ultimo, retire el cable de alimentacibn у el introductor del padente (consulte la Figura 9).

•  Verifique la colocacion del dispositivo miediante TTE о TEE у evaliie la presenda de derivaciones residuales, obstruccibn о 
regurgitadbn inducidas por el dispositivo. Realice un angiograma para evaluar el flujo residual a traves del dispositivo.
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Figure 9. Ilustraci6n de la liberacion del oclusor

1. Pulse el boton de bloqueo con forma de flechaCi; (el boton es naranja).

2. Mueva el boton de control con forma de flechaCz; (el boton e s  azut).

Figura 10. Ilustracidn de la implantacion del oclusor

10 Posprocedim iento

•  Todos los pacientes deben permanecer ingresados una noche en observacibn,
•  Tratamiento anticoagulatorio con heparina durante 24 horas.
•  Tratamiento anticoagulante oral con aspirina 3-5 mg/(kg.d) para nines у 3 mg/(kg.d) para adultos, durante 6 meses, bajo 

determinadas condiclones, mas 75 mg/dia de Plavix para algunos pacientes adultos.
•  Tratamiento antibidtico
•  Exploracion mediante ecocardiografia transtoraclca (TTE) a las 24 horas. antes de recibir el alta.
•  Los pacientes de alto riesgo deberan estar vigilados mbs estrechamente, lo cual incluye:

о Seguimiento cllnico con ecocardiografia una semana despubs de la Implantacidn del dispositive,
о  Concienclacion de los pacientes acerca del mayor riesgo у de la necesidad de someterse a una ecocardiografia si

aparecen sintomas (dolor en el pecho о falta de aliento).

11 Fecha de caducidad

Los sistemas de cierre de ASO estan esterilizados con dxido de etileno. La vida util, la fecha de fabricacibn у la de caducidad estan 
Indicadas en la etiqueta. No utilice un producto caducado.

12 Envase у etiqueta

Los sistemas de cierre de ASD CeraFlex™ se  entregan esteriles. El oclusor de ASD CeraFlex™ ya esta conectado al cable de 
alimentacibn mediante una conexibn de cable у montado con el cargadory la vblvula hemostbtica. El introductory el dilatador estan 
envasados por separado. El contenido del envase se  muestra en la Tabla 2.

Tabla 2. Contenido del envase de los sistemas de cierre ASD

Envase
Sistem as de cierre de ASD CeraFlex"”

O clusores de ASD CeraFlex"” Introductores SteerEase™

Contenido un oclusor de ASD, un cable de administracibn, un cargadory una valvula 
hemostbtica

un introductory un dilatador

El dispositive de ASD estb sujeto у protegido en una bandeja de PETG, que posteriormente se  sella en una bolsa interna у una 
externa de Tyvek. a las que se  adhieren la etiqueta у un indicador de esterilizacibn. El producto se  esteriliza con gas de bxido de 
etileno у se  introduce en una caja con las instruedones de uso, una tarjeta para el paciente. un formulario para comentarios del 
cliente у un certificado de cumplimiento. La caja lleva adherida la etiqueta externa.

El introductor у el dilatador del introductor SteerEase™ estan sujetos у protegidos en un tabibn a escala, que posteriormente se  
sella en dos bolsas de diblisis, a las que se  adhieren una etiqueta у un indicador de esterilizadbn. El producto se esteriliza у se  
introduce en una caja con las instruedones de uso, un formulario para comentarios del diente у un certificado de cumplimiento. La 
caja lleva adherida la etiqueta.
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тм hulka kuuluvad KVD sulgurid CeraFlex™ ja sisestaja

1 Seadm e kirjeidus

Kodade vaheseina defektide (KVD) sulgemissusteemide CeraFlex 
SteerEase™. KVD sulgureid CeraFlex^'^ on kaht tuQpi: KVD sulgur CeraFlex^^ ja mitmeavaliste (kribriformsete) KVD-de sulgur 
CeraFlex™, mida naitab Joonis 1. KVD sulgurid CeraFlex™ on perkutaansed transkateteraalsed sulgemisseadmed kodade 
vaheseina defektide mittekirurgiliseks sulgemiseks. KVD sulgur CeraFlex™ on iselaienev kahe kettaga seade, mis on valmistatud 
kaheks lamedaks kettaks ja ketastevahellseks vodkohaks vormitud nitinooltraatvdrgust. Mdlema ketta ja vookoha kulge ommeldud 
PET-membraanid (mitmeavaliste KVD-de sulgur! puhul ei ole vookoha kulge PET-membraani ommeldud) aitavad ava sulgeda ja 
voimaldavad kudedel parast paigaldamist ule sulgur! kasvada. Koik metallstruktuurid on seadme biouhilduvuse parandamiseks 
kaetud titaannitriidiga (TIN).

Kodade vaheseina Kodade vaheseina 
Kodade : defekt

Vookoht-
PET-. ' 

membraan \  ' 
Vasaku koja- 

ketas \

a) KVD sulgur CeraFlex™ja kodade vaheseina defekti joonis
Mitmeavalised kodade

Mitmeavalised kodade vaheseina defektid
-Parema 

/  koja ketas

I/' rOts
Kodade 
vahesein

b) Mitmeavaliste (kribriformsete) KVD-de sulgur CeraFlex™ ja mitmeavaliste kodade vaheseina defektide joonis

Joonis 1. KVD sulgurite CeraFlex™ ehitus

KVD sulgureid CeraFlex^*  ̂tuleb kasutada koos sisestajaga SteerEase™. Sisestaja hdimab mahisega tugevdatud hiilssi, laiendajat, 
laadijat, hemostaasiklappi ja sisestuskaablit. Seda kasutatakse KVD sulguri CeraFlex™ liigutamiseks oigesse kohta. Sulguri hulsist 
vabastamisel laieneb ketas defekti molemal kuljel. Samal ajal laieneb selle vookoht eelmaaratletud labirndoduni ja sulgeb vasaku 
ning parema koja vahelise ava. KVD sulgemissusteemid CeraFlex™ koosnevad KVD sulgurist, sisestuskaablist, laadijast, 
hemostaasiklapist, hCilsist ja laiendajast. Susteem (vt Joonis 1 ja Joonis 3) koosneb jargmisest.

■ Avatudots Ots Ava

KVD sulguri CeraFlex""vaade vasaku koja ketta poolt b) KVD sulguri CeraFlex' vaade parema koja ketta poolt

Joonis 2. KVD sulgurite CeraFiex^^ ehitus

•  KVD sulgur: seade KVD-de sulgemiseks. KVD sulgur CeraFlex™ on tihendatud sisestuskaabliga, mis moodustab silmuse labi 
sulguri proksimaalses osas proksimaalse jaoturi lahedal olevate avade. KVD sulgur CeraFlex™ on tarnimisel sisestuskaabliga 
kokku monteeritud.

•  Huiss: hulssi kasutatakse seadme viimiseks soovitud kohta sudames.
•  Laiendaja: laiendajat kasutatakse kudede ja veresoone seina labimise hdibustamiseks.
•  Hemostaasiklapp: hulsi proksimaalses otsas olev hemostaasiklapp vdhendab veritsust. Elastse pikendusvoolikuga kiilgporti ja 

sulgurkraani kasutatakse sCisteemi loputamiseks.
•  Laadija: laadijat kasutatakse sulguri ja selle kCilge kinnitatud sisestuskaabli viimiseks hulssi.
•  PiasttangideZ-kaepidemega (proksimaalsel) sisestuskaabel: sisestuskaablit kasutatakse sulguri viimiseks (lukkamlseks) labi 

hulsi. hoides seda sulguri paigaldamiseks paigal ja tommates hulssi tagasi. Kaepidet ja sisestuskaablit kasutatakse ka sulguri
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eemaldamiseks ja/v6i umberpaigutamiseks, kui selle suurus, asukoht voi laienemine ei ole sobivad. Kaepidet kasutatakse 
suunamise holbustamiseks ja see  toimib sulguri sisestuskaabli kuljest eraldamisel (vabastamisel) kui vabastamise juhtseadis.

Joonis 3. KVD sulgemissusteem CeraFlex^*  ̂ja sisestaja SteerEase™

2 Naidustused ja kasutamine

К\Ю sulgur CeraFlex^” on perkutaanne transkateteraalne sulgemisseade, mis on mbeldud kodade vaheseina defektide {KVD) ja 
mitmeavaliste kodade vaheseina defektide sulgemiseks secundum-asendis v6i patsientidele, kellele on tehtud avadega Fontani 
protseduur ja kes vajavad nuiid avade sulgemist. KVD sulgur CeraFlex’̂ '̂ ' on mbeldud secundum-tuupi kodade vaheseina defektide 
sulgemiseks ja mitmeavaliste (kribriformsete) KVD-de sulgur CeraFlex™ on mbeldud mitmeavaliste kodade vaheseina defektide 
sulgemiseks. KVD sulgemine on ndidustatud patsientidel, kellel on ehhokardiograafiliselt tdestatud (mitmeavaline) suistik ja 
secundum-ttiupi kodade vaheseina defekt ning parema vatsakese ulekoormuse kliinilised nahud.

3 Vastunaidustused

Patsiendid, kellel on sudame ulatuslik kaasasCmdinud arenguhaire, mida saab piisavalt korhgeerida vaid kirurgilise 
sudameoperatsiooniga.
Patsiendid. kellel on uhe kuu jooksul enne imptanteerimist oinud sepsis v6i mis tahes susteemne infektsioon, mida enne 
seadme paigaldamist edukalt ravida ei bnnestu.
Patsiendid, kellel on teadaolev veritsusheire. ravimata haavand voi mis tahes muu aspiriinravi vastundidustus, vdlja arvatud 
juhul, kui 6 kuu jooksul saab manustada muud antiagreganti.
Patsiendid. kellel on ehhokardiograafial demonstreeritud sudamesisesed trombid (eriti trombid vasakus kojas v6i vasaku koja 
kdrvas).
Patsiendid, kes on oma suuruse {st TEE-sondi, kateetri vms jaoks liiga vSikesed) v6i seisundi (aktiivne infektsioon jne) tbttu 
sudame kateteriseerimiseks halvad kandidaadid.
Patsiendid. kelle defekti aSred asuvad koronaarsiinusest, AV-klappidest voi parema ulasagara kopsuveenist vahem kui 5 mm 
kaugusel (KVD sulguri CeraFlex^” puhul).
K6ik patsiendid, kelle seadme raadius on suurem kui vahemaa defekti keskosast aordijuure vdi ulemise ddnesveenini 
(mitmeavaliste (kribriformsete) KVD-de sulguri CeraFlex™ puhul).

Hoiatused

Nikliallergtaga patsientidel v6ib tekkida seadme suhtes allergiline reaktsioon.
KVD sulgemissusteeme CeraFlex™ tohivad kasutada vaid haiglad, mis on kaasasundinud sCidamerikete invasiivse ravi alal 
kogenud, ja transkateteraalsete defektisulgemistehnikate alase koolituse saanud arstid.
Arstid peavad olema valmis erakorralisteks olukordadeks, kus on vajalik hemodunaamika kriitilist hairet pdhjustavate 
emboliseemnud seadmete eemaldamine. See hdimab vatvekirurgi olemasolu.
Emboliseerunud seadmed tuleb eemaldada. Emboliseerunud seadmeid ei tohi tdmmata labi sCidamesiseste struktuuride. kui 
need pole oigesti hulssi sisse tommatud.
KVD sulgemissusteemid CeraFlex^*  ̂on mbeldud vaid uhekordseks kasutamiseks. Arge kasutage korduvalt ega steriliseerige 
uuesti. Puhastamine, resteriliseerimine ja korduv kasutamine voivad hairida strukturaalset terviklikkust ja/v6i funktsiooni, 
pdhjustada selle kadu v6i viia kbrvaltoimete tekkeni. Lifetech ei vastuta KVD sulgemissusteemide mis tahes osade korduvast 
kasutamisest tulenevate mis tahes otseste v6i kaudsete kahjude v6i kulude eest.
Arge vabastage KVD sulgurit CeraFlex™ sisestuskaablist, kui seade ei vasta oma esiaigsele konfiguratsioonile v6i kui seadme 
asend on ebastabiilne. Haarake ja paigaldage seade uuesti Kui konfiguratsioon v6i asend pole endiselt sobiv, haarake seade 
uuesti ja asendage uue seadmega.
Selle seadme implanteerimine ei pruugi valistada KVD ja paradoksaalse embooliaga patsientide vajadust Coumadin-ravi 
(varfariin) jarele.
Implanteerimisel tuleb kasutada ehhokardiograafiat (TTE. TEE voi ICE). Mddtmisballooni kasutamisel arge jatkake selle 
tSitmist parast §undi sulgumist (st voolu peatumist) ega balloon! vaikese vbokoha visualiseerumist. Arge taitke ule. (Ballooniga 
mbbtmine ei pruugi olla sobiv meetod mitmeavaliste (kribriformsete) KVD-de sulguri CeraFlex™ puhul.)
Arge valige seadet. mis on enne ballooniga mddtmist ehhokardiograafiliselt mdddetud KVD labimoodust 1,5 korda suurem 
(KVD sulguri CeraFlex^*  ̂puhul).
Sulustaja on valmistatud NiTi-traatidest, mis koosnevad temperatuuritundlikust materjalist. Seega vdivad mdned sulustajad 
madalal temperatuuril votta vale kuju. Soolvee ja operatsiooniruumi temperatuuri hoidmine ule 24 kraadi aitab vormida 
sulustaja soovitud kujusse.
A. Pahkii kuju tekkimise p6hjus.

a) Valitud on Cilisuur sulustaja.
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b) Liigutage sulustajat laadijas vdi umbristoms korduvalt sisseja  valja.
c) Soolvee v6i operatsiooniruumi temperatuur on sulustaja laadijasse sisestamisel liiga madal. Tagajarjena voib sulustaja 

muutuda pahkiikujuliseks ja jaada sellesse vormi ka parast paigaldamist.
B. Tuibi kuju tekkimise p6hjus.

a) Sulustaja voib muutuda tulbikujuliseks, kui selle vasakule kettale avaldatakse jbudu v5i kui vasak ketas vabastatakse 
vastu vasakut kojaseina.

b) Tuibi kuju tekib siis, kui sulustaja kokkutombamisel on vasak ketas surutud vastu vasakut kojaseina v6i soolveeanuma 
seina ja kui vasak ketas seejarel vabastatakse.

C. Kuidas vaitida valede kujude tekkimist.
a) Monel sulustajal v6ib vaar kuju tekkida madalal temperatuuril. Operatsiooniruumi ja soolvee temperatuur! hoidmine ule 

24 kraadi aitab vormida sulustaja soovitud kujusse.
b) Tommake vasakut ketast teljesuunal, et sulustaja vaija sirutada. ja liigutage see  siis laadijasse tagasi.
c) Arge tommake sulustajat laadijasse vastu soolvee anuma seina.
d) Arge liigutage sulustajat laadijas ega umbristorus korduvalt sisse-valja.
e) Arge vabastage sulustajat vastu vasakut kojaseina.
f) Sulustaja kile voib laadijasse tdmbamisel kinni jadda ja pdhjustada taaskord vaara kuju tekkimise. Jalgige sulustaja 

laadijasse tombamisel kite seisukorda.
D. Kuidas kohandada seadet. kui tekib vale kuju.

a) Kui vaar kuju tekib vasakul kettal. siis tdmmake sulustaja esmalt kokku ja lukake seejarel taielikult umbristorust valja 
vasakusse kotta. kasutades umbristoru otsa, et liigutada vasak ketas kuju parandamiseks vastu vasakut kojaseina ning 
vabastada sulustaja seejarel rikkealas.

b) Kui vaar kuju tekib paremal kettal, siis lukake umbristoru ots kergelt vastu ketast, et kuju parandada
c) Kui avastate parast sulustaja vabastamist, et see  on muutunud pahkli- vdi tulbikujuliseks. siis eemaldage sulustaja ja 

asetage see iileni sooja vette (ule 24 kraadi). Liigutage sulustajat mitu korda NiTi-traatide Iddvestamiseks laiali ja kokku. 
et selle kuju taastuks.

5 Ettevaatusabindud

•  Selle seadme kasutamist avatud ovaalmulguga patsientidel el ole uuritud.
•  KVD sulgemissusteemid CeraFlex^” on moeldud vaid uhekordseks kasutamiseks. Arge kasutage korduvalt ega steriliseerige 

uuesti.
•  Palsiendi valimine

Teatud patsientidel vdib olla kdrgem risk tiisistusteks nagu kudede erosioon ja seadn>e emboliseerumine. Korgema riskiga 
patsientidele seadmete implanteerimisel tuleb neid hoolikamalt jdigida. Kdrgema riskiga patsiendid on muu hulgas jargmised. 
о Patsiendid. kelle seade on aordijuure lahedal defomneerunud
о Patsiendid, kelle defektid asuvad korgel (minimaalsed aordi vahele ja ules jaavad aared) 
о Patsiendid, kellel on puudullk alumise oonesveeni vahele jaav aar (seadme emboliseerumise oht)

•  Protseduurieelselt, protseduuri ajal ja protseduurijargselt 
о Protseduurieelselt

Vahemalt 24 tunni jooksul enne protseduuri tuleb manustada aspliilni (3-5  mg/kg/paevas). Harvadel juhtudel, kui 
patsiendil on aspirilnitalumatus, tuleb manustada kaks korda 200 mg tiklopidiini. Tsefalosporlinravi on valikuline. 

о Protseduur
Patsient peab olema protseduuri valtel taielikult hepariniseeritud ja minimaalne aktiveeritud huubimisaeg (ACT) peab 
enne seadme sisestamist olema 250 sekundit.
KVD sulgurite 6ige paigutamise holbustamiseks soovitatakse kasutada transdsofageaalset ehhokardiograafiat (TEE) v6i 
muud sarnast radioloogilist protseduuri. TEE kasutamisel peab patsiendi sOOgitoru anatoomia olema TEE-sondl 
palgaldamiseks ja manipuleerimiseks sobiv. 

о Protseduurijargselt
Patsiendid peavad 6 kuu jooksul pdrast seadme implanteerimist saama sobivat endokardiidi profulaktillst ravl. 
Endokardlidi profQIaktIka jatkamise otsuse parast 6 kuu mdOdumist teeb arst.
Mis tahes jaaksundiga patsiente tuleb kuni defekti taieliku sulgumiseni ehhokardiograafiliselt uurlda.

•  MR-tingimuslik
Implanteeritud KVD sulguriga patsiendil voib vahetult parast seadme paigaldamist teha ohutult uuringut jargmistes 
tingimustes:
о  staatiline magnetvali 3 T v6i vahem; 
о  ruumiline magnetiline gradientvali 720 G/cm v6i vahem;
о  MRT-susteemi teatatud maksimaalne terve keha suhtes keskmistatud SAR (erineelduvuskiirus) 3W/kg ISminuti 

skannimise kohta.

М ё гк и з . M R T -ku ju tise  k va lite e t v6ib olla ka h ju s ta tu d , k u i h u v ip a k ku v  a la on  ta p se lt  s a m a s  p iirko n n a s v6i su h te lise lt  la h ed a l s e a d m e  
a su k o h a le . S e e fo t tu  vo/b o su tu d a  va ja likuks o p tim e e h d a  M R T -u u n n g u  ku ju tise  p a ra m ee tre id  se lle  s e a d m e  o lem a so lu  su h te s .
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KVD sulguri CeraFlex™ paigaldamine holmab standardsete interventsionaalsete siidame kateteriseerimistehnikate kasutamist. 
Interventsionaalsed siidame kateteriseerimistehnikad v6i seade voivad viia jdrgmiste tusistusteni:
❖ allergiline reaktsioon; ❖ ariitmiad;
❖ arteri vdi vasaku voi parema koja fistul; О trombi teke;
❖ vaheseina rebenemine; ❖ seadme migratsioon;
❖ narvi vdi veresooneseina vigastus; <> stidame perforatsioon;
❖ defekti mittetaielik sulgumine; ❖ infektsioon;
❖ mitraalklapi puudulikkus; <> siidame tamponaad;

mooduv isheemiline atakk; klapi regurgitatsioon;
<> palavik.

7 Toote kirjeldus

Saadaval on jargmiste tehniliste naitajatega KVD sulgurid CeraFlex™ ja sisestajad (label 1).

-Avatud ots e
-PET-membraan

Vork -Dmblus
Omblus

PET-membraan

a) KVD sulgur CeraFlex b) Mitmeavaliste KVD-de sulgur CeraFlex^

Joonis 4. KVD sulgurid CeraFlex^

la b e l 1. KVD sulgemissQsteemi CeraFlex™ tehniliste naitajate loetelu

Sulgurite tehnllised nditajad Ф02 <PD1 ФО L Soovitatavad sisestajad

KVD sulgur CeraFlex'”
LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDM2 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDM6 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

Mitmeavaliste KVD-de sulgur CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 - 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 - 3 SFA1 OF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 - 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 3 SFA14F-f

8 Ravi individualiseerimine

•  Patsiendi valimine
Seadet tuleks uritada paigaldada vaid neile patsientidele, kellel on defekti Umber piisav aar, mis voimaldab seadme stabiilset 
paigaldumist.
•  Mitme KVD-ga patsiendid

о Mitme KVD sulgemist tohivad uritada vaid arstid, kellel on tehniliselt keemkamate protseduuride tegemiseks piisavalt
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kogemusi {10-15 haigusjuhtu vdi enam).
о  Kui kaks suurt KVD-d on eraldatud vahemalt 7 mm pikkuse koeadrega, votb olla naidustatud kahe seadme 

implanteerimine.
о Kui mitu KVD-d asuvad uksteise lahedal, voib Uht seadet kasutada kdigi defektide katmiseks, kui seade suurimasse 

defekti paigaldada.
•  Seadme paigaldamine ja suuruse valimine

о  Seadme paigaldamisel tuleb kasutada TEE-d vdi muud sarnast radioloogilist protseduuri. 
о  Valige sulgur, mille labimddt on KVD-st ligikaudu 2 -4  mm suurem {vt label 1).

•  Kasutamine eripopulatsioonides
о Rasedus -  tuleb olla hoolikas ja minimeerida loote ja ema kokkupuudet kiirgusega.
о Imetavad emad -  kuigi selle implanteeritava seadmega on labi viidud sobivad biouhilduvuse katsed, ei ole rinnapiimaga 

erituvaid aineid kvanitatiivselt hinnatud.

9 Kasutusjuhised

•  Protseduur tuleb teha tiid- voi lokaaianesteesias. TEE kasutamisel tuleb patsient endotrahheaalselt intubeerida.
•  Pdrast reieveeni perkutaanset punktsiooni jatkake standardse sudame parema poole kateteriseerimisprotseduuriga.
•  Tehke kodadevahelise uhenduse demonstreerimiseks angiogramm. Kateteriseerige vasak koda 45° LAO-asendis ja 

kraniaalse nurgaga 35-45°; sustige vasakusse kotta voi paremasse Ulemisse kopsuveeni kontrastainet.
•  Viige vasakusse kotta 0,038-tolline J-kujulise otsaga vahetusjuhtetraat. Soovi korral sisestage ule vahetustraadi vasakusse 

kotta tihiiduv mootmisballooniga kateeter ja mddtke defekti suurus.
•  Defekti suuruse modtmine; modtke KVD labimodt lahjendatud kontrastainega taidetud Qhilduva mootmisballooniga, mis 

asetatakse labi KVD ja taidetakse, kuni balloon! vddkoht fluoroskoopial nahtav on. Balloon! taidetakse jark-jirguliselt, kuni 
§unteerumine doppleruuringuga hinnates kaob.

•  Mitmeavalise KVD korral pdhineb seadme suurus ja paigutus (ava. millesse seade paigaldatakse) ava asukohal. 
Transosofageaalse ehhokardiograafia v6i intrakardiaalse ehhokardiograafia kasutamine on kohustuslik hulsi paigutamisel 
kdige tsentraalsemal asuvasse avasse. Pdrast kdige tsentraalsemal asuva defekti uletamist tuleb moota vahemaa kdige 
kaugema ava valisservani; valitud seadme suuruse suhe sellesse m66detud vaartusesse peab olema 2:1. Valitud seade peab 
k6ik avad taielikult katma.

•  Parast defekti labimoodu kindlakstegemist valige sulgemisseade. mis on defekti suurusega v5rdne v6i, kui kinnitatud suurus 
saadaval ei ole, uhe numbri vdrra suurem. Valige sulguri jaoks sobiva suurusega hiilss.

•  Eemaldage balloonkateeter, jattes vahetusjuhtetraadi paigale.
•  Loputage laiendajatja hulssi fusioloogilise lahusega ja seejarel sisestage laiendaja hUlssi ning pingutage kinnitusmutrit, et 

tagada laiendaja kindlalt hulsi kulge kinnitumine. Viige huiss koos laiendajaga ule vahetusjuhtetraadi labi vaheseina defekti 
vasakusse ulemisse kopsuveeni. Eemaldage vahetusjuhtetraat ja laiendaja (vt Joonis S).

•  Keerake laadija paripaeva hemostaasiklapi sisse, kuni see  peatub. ja seejarel kontroilige, kas Cihendus on kindel.
•  Infundeerige sulgurkraani kaudu fusioloogilist lahust. et hemostaasiklappi ja laadijat loputada. hoides laadija otsa 

fiisioloogllisse lahusesse kastetuna.
•  Kontroilige hoolikalt sulguri ja sisestuskaabli vahelist uhendust (vt Joonis 6). Kastke seade ja laadija fCisioloogilisse lahusesse 

ja tdmmake seade kiire tombava liigutusega laadijasse (vt Joonis 7).
•  Keerake hemostaasiklapi tihendkate sobiva nurga alia (vt Joonis 8) ning seejarel ICikake ja tommake korduvalt, et veenduda 

sobivas pinges.

Hoiatus.
Kui tihendkate on liiga pingul, on kaabli liikkamine raske. Kui tihendkate on liiga I6tv, tekib aga ohkemboolia oht.

Loputage seadet kUlgharu kaudu.

Joonis 5. Hiilsi sudamesse viimise 
joonis

Joonis 7. Seadme laadijasse sisestamise joonis
5 6 E es ti k e e l

Hemostaasiklapi tihendkate Laadija' 

Joonis S.Hemostaasiklapi tihendkatte kinnitamise joonis
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•  Laske laadijast 6hu eemaldamiseks steriilsel hepariniseeritud fusioloogilisel lahusel pidevalt laadijast vdija voolata. Samal ajal 
sisestage laadija ettevaatlikult hulsi hemostaasiklappi. kuni see  peatub. Ja seejarel pingutage laadija kinnitusmutrit. Viige 
sulgur sisestuskaablit lukates (mitte pddrates) hulssi. Arge eem aldage seadm e edasiviim isel laadijat hiilsist.

Hoiatus.
Kui laadijas ja hiilsis on seadme edasiviimisel dhku, tekib dhkemboolia. Kui laadija seadme edasiviimisel hiilsist
eemaldatakse, tekib samuti dhkemboolia oht.

•  Paigaldage vasaku koja ketas ja vdOkoht fluoroskoopilise ja ehhokardiograafilise jalgimise all ning tbmmake seade 
ettevaatlikult kodade vaheseina vastu, mida on ultraheliuuringu ajal vbimalik kombata ja ka jaigida. Seejarel immobiliseerige 
sisestuskaabel. tPmmake hulssi tagasi ja paigaldage parema koja ketas. Т бттак е hulssi tagasi ligikaudu 15 cm vdrra. 
Sisestuskaablit ettevaatlikult edasi-tagasi liigutades on vbimalik kontrollida kindlat tile kodade vaheseina defekti paigutust. 
mida saab jaigida ka TIE v6i TEE abil (vt Joonis 10).

•  Veenduge seadme paigutuses ja hinnake jaakSunte. Tehke angiograafia vdi ehhokardiograafia. Kui paigutus ei ole sobiv voi 
esineb selge jaak§unt, stablllseerige sisestuskaabel ja viige hiilssi uuesti edasl. kuni seade on taielikult hiilsis. Muutke seadme 
asendit ja paigaldage see  uuesti voi eemaldage seade patsiendist. Seadme moondumise korral paigaldage kaks ketast 
vasakusse kotta. misjarel voib seadme esiaigse konfiguratsiooni taastamiseks olla vajalik ettevaatlikult vastu koja seina 
surumine.

Hoiatus.
Sulguri tagasi hulssi tdmbamisel tdmmake sisestuskaablit tagasi ja arge hulssi edasi lukake. Vastasel juhul v5ib sulguri
ots hiilsist vdljapoole kinni jsada, mistottu sulgurit ei saa hulssi tagasi tommata.
•  Sobiva paigutuse saavutamisel vabastage seade. Seadme vabastamiseks vajutage sinisele nupule ja liigutage seda 

tahapoole, hoides samal ajal allavajutatuna ka oran^i nuppu.
•  Hoidke hulssi vastu sulguri jaoturit ja seejdrel tdmmake kaablit ettevaatlikult tagasi. kuni see  sulguhst eraldub. L6puks 

eemaldage sisestuskaabel ja huiss patsiendist (vt Joonis 9).
•  Kasutage seadme paigutuse kontrollimiseks TTE-d v6i TEE-d ja hinnake jaakSuntide ning seadmest tingitud obstruktsiooni v6i 

regurgitatsiooni suhtes. Tehke labi seadme liikuva jaakvoolu hindamiseks angiogramm.

Joonis 9.Sulguri vabastamise joonis

1. Vajutage lukustusnuppu numbriga ф  tahistatud noole suunas (nupp on oranzi varvi).

2. Liigutage juhtimisnuppu numbriga @ tahistatud noolte suunas (nupp on sinist varvi).

10 Protseduurijargselt

•  Koik patsiendid tuleb iiheks odks jaigimisele jatta.
•  24 tunni jooksul tuleb rakendada hepariiniga antikoagulatsloonravi.
•  Lapsed peavad saama 6 kuu jooksul suukaudset antikoagulatsloonravi aspiriiniga 3-5  mg/kg/paevas ja taiskasvanud 

3 mg/kg/paevas; vajaduselpeavad mdned taiskasvanud patsiendid saama Plavix 75 mg/paevas.
•  Antibiootikumravi
•  24 tundi enne vaijakirjutamist tuleb teha transtorakaalne ehhokardiograafiline (TTE) kordusuuring.
•  Korge riskiga patsiente tuleb jaigida hoolikamalt, rakendades muu hulgas jargmist;

о  kliiniline jarelkontroll ehhokardiogrammiga uks nddal parast seadme implanteerimist;
о  patsientide teavitamine kOrgemast riskist ja sumptomite (st valu rinnus v6i dhupuudus) tekkel ehhokardiograafia 
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11 Aegumiskuupaev

KVD sulgerriissusteemid on steriliseeritud etuleenoksiidiga. SSilivusaeg, tootmiskuupaev ja „Kasutada enne" kuupaev on margitud 
siltidele. Arge kasutage aegunud toodet.

12 Pakend ja margistus

KVD sulgemissusteemid CeraFlex™ tarnitakse steriilsena. KVD sulgur CeraFlex™ on tarnimisel silmusena uhendatud 
sisestuskaabliga ning laadija ja hemostaasiklapiga kokku monteeritud. Huiss ja laiendaja on eraldi pakendis. Pakendi sisu nditab 
label 2

Tabel 2. KVD sulgemissusteemide pakendi sisu

Pakend
KVD sulgemissusteemid CeraFlex™

KVD sulgurid CeraFlex™ Sisestajad SteerEase™

Sisu KVD sulgur, sisestuskaabel, laadija ja hemostaasiklapp Huiss ja laiendaja

KVD seade kinnitatakse fikseeritult ja kaitstult PETG-st alusele ja seejarel suletakse hermeetiliselt sisemisse ja valimisse 
Tyvek-kilekotti, millele kinnitatakse silt ja sterilisatsiooninaidik. Toode steriliseeritakse etuleenoksiidgaasiga ja asetatakse koos 
kasutusjuhiste. patsiendikaardi, kliendi tagasiside vormi ja vastavussertifikaadiga karpi. Karbile kinnitatakse vSline silt.

Sisestaja SteerEase™ hQIss ja laiendaja kinnitatakse fikseeritult ja kaitstult skaalaga tahvlile ja seejarel suletakse hermeetiliselt 
kahte dialuusikotti. millele kinnitatakse silt ja sterilisatsiooninaidik. Toode steriliseeritakse ja asetatakse koos kasutusjuhiste, kliendi 
tagasiside vormi ja vastavussertifikaadiga karpi. Karbile kinnitatakse silt.
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-ASD-sulkulaite ja 
ovat perkutaanisia,

,TM

moniaukkoisen 
katetrin avulla

Eteisvaliseinan aukon (ASD) CeraFlex™-sulkujarjestelmiin kuuluu CeraFlex^“-ASD-sulkulaite ja SteerEase™-sisaanviejSi. 
CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkulaitteita on kahta tyyppia, Jotka nakyvat kuvassal: CeraFlex^
(kribriformisen) eteisvaliseinan CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkulaite. CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkulaitteet 
asetettavia sulkulaitteita. jotka on tarkoitettu eteisvaliseinan aukkojen ei-kirurgiseen sulkemiseen. CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkulaite on 
itsestaan laajeneva kaksikiekkoinen laite. Se on valmistettu nitinolilankaverkosta, joka on muotoiltu kahdeksi litteaksi kiekoksi ja 
niiden valissa olevaksi vyotarOksi. Molempiin kiekkoihin ja vydtarodn ommellut PET-kalvot auttavat tiivistamaan aukon ja toimivat 
kudoksen kasvupohjana sulkulaitteen paaiia sen asetuksen jaikeen (moniaukkoisen eteisvaliseinan ASD-sulkulaitteen vydtarddn ei 
ole ommeitu PET-kalvoa). Kaikki metallirakenteet on pinnoitettu titaaninitridilla (TiN). joka parantaa laitteen biosopeutuvuutta.

PET- ^ -Vydtaro Eteisvaliseinan aukko Eteisvaliseinan aukko
kalvo"

LA-kiekko- - RA-kiekko

-  Karki

Eteisvaiiseina

Vy6tar6-,
PET-_ 
kalvo >,

1_А-к1екк0л

a) CeraFlex -ASD-sulkulaite ja kuva eteisvaliseinan aukosta
Moniaukkoinen

Moniaukkoinen eteisvaiiseina
.-RA-kiekko eteisvaiiseina

.-Karki
Eteisvaiiseina

b) Moniaukkoisen (kribriformisen) eteisvaliseinan CeraFlex^ -ASD-sulkulaite ja kuva moniaukkoisesta eteisvaiiseinasta

Kuva 1.CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkulaitteiden rakenne

CeraFlex^*^-ASD-sulkulaitteita on kaytettava SteerEase^^-sisaanviejan kanssa. Sisaanviejissa on spiraalivahvisteinen hoikki, 
laajennin, latain. hemostaasiventtiili ja asetusvaijeri. Sen avulla CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkulaite viedaan oikeaan paikkaan. Kun 
sulkulaite vapautetaan holkista, kiekot laajenevat aukon kummallakin puolella. Samanaikaisesti vyOtaro laajenee ennalta 
maarattyyn laplmittaan ja sulkee vasemman ja oikean eteisen vdlillS olevan aukon. CeraFlex^“-ASD-sulkuj^rjestelmissa on 
ASD-sulkulaite. asetusvaijeri, latain, hemostaasiventtiili, hoikki ja laajennin. Jarjestelman osat (katso kuva 1 ja kuva 3):

Avoin paa Karki Reika

a) CeraFlex -ASD-sulkulaite vasemman eteisen kiekon 
puolelta katsottuna

b) CeraFlex -ASD-sulkulaite oikean eteisen kiekon puolelta 
katsottuna

Kuva 2 . CeraFlex -ASD-sulkulaitteiden rakenne

ASD-sulkulaite: laite eteisvaliseinan aukon sulkemiseen. CeraFlex^^-ASD-sulkulaite on liitetty asetusvaijeriin lenkkiliitannalia 
sulkulaitteen proksimaalisen osan reikien lapi proksimaalisen kannan vieresta. CeraFlex '̂^-ASD-sulkulaite on liitetty valmiiksi 
asetusvaijeriin.
Hoikki: holkin avulla laite viedaan haluttuun paikkaan sydamen sisaiia.
Laajennin: laajentimella helpotetaan tydntamista kudosten ja verisuonen seinaman lapi.
Hemostaasiventtiili: holkin proksimaalisessa paassa oleva hemostaasiventtiili minimoi verenvuodon. Sivuporttia ja sen 
taipuisaa jatkoletkuaja sulkuhanaa kaytetaan jarjestelman huuhteluun.
Latain: lataimen avulla sulkulaite ja siihen liitetty asetusvaijeri viedaan holkin sisaan.
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Asetusvaijeri Ja muovinen ruuvipuristin/kahva (proksimaalinen); asetusvaijerin avulla viedaan (tyPnnetidn) sulkulaite holkin 
lapi ja pidetadn se paikallaan, kun sulkulaite vapautetaan vetamallS hoikkia taakse. Kahvan ja asetusvaijerin avulla myos 
poistetaan sulkulaite Ja/tai sijoitetaan se uudelleen, jos sutkulaitteen koko, sijainti tai laajentuminen ei ole tyydyttava. Kahva 
helpottaa suuntausta ja toimii vapautuskahvana. jonka avulla sulkulaite irrotetaan (vapautetaan) asetusvaijerista.

Kuva 3. CeraFlex^“-ASD-jarjestelma ja SteerEase™-sisaanvieja

2 Kayttoaiheet ja kaytto

CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkulaite on perkutaaninen. katetrin avulla asetettava sulkulaite. joka on tarkoitettu secundum-tyyppisen 
eteisvaliseinan aukon (ASD) ja moniaukkoisen eteisvaliseinan sulkemiseen tai potilaille, joille on tehty Fontanin leikkaus ja sen 
yhteydessa fenestraatio ja joiden eteisvaliseinan aukko on nyt suljettava. CeraFlex '̂^-ASD-sulkulaitteella suljetaan 
secundum-tyyppisia eteisvaliseinan aukkoja, ja moniaukkoisen (kribriformisen) eteisvaliseinan CeraFlex^“-ASD-sulkulaitteella 
suljetaan eteisvaliseinan useita aukkoja. Eteisvaliseinan aukon sulkeminen on aiheellista. kun potilaalla on kaikukardiografiassa 
nayttoa secundum-tyyppisesta eteisvaliseinan aukosta ja kliinista nayttoa oikean kammion tilavuusylikuormituksesta.

3 Vasta-aiheet

potilaat. joilla on laajoja synnynnaisia sydamen epamuodostumia, jotka voidaan korjata asianmukaisesti vain 
sydanleikkauksella
potilaat. joilla on ollut sepsis implantointia edeltavan kuukauden aikana tai mika tahansa systeeminen infektio. jota ei voida 
hoitaa menestyksekkaasti ennen laitteen asetusta
potilaat, joilla tiedetaan olevan verenvuotohairid, hoitamaton ulkus tai mika tahansa muu vasta-aihe aspihinihoidolle, paitsi jos 
potilaalle voidaan antaa muuta antitrombosyyttiiaaketta 6 kuukauden ajan
potilaat, joilla on todettu sydamensisainen trombi kaikukardiografiassa (etenkin vasemman eteisen tai vasemman 
sydankorvakkeen trombi)
potilaat, jotka soveltuvat huonosti sydankatetrointiin kokonsa takia (eli ovat liian pienia TEE-anturille, katetrin koolle jne.) tai 
tilansa takia (aktiivinen infektio jne.)
potilaat. joiden eteisvaliseinan aukon reunukset ovat alle 5 mm sepelpoukamasta, eteis-kammiolapista tai oikean ylalohkon 
keuhkolaskimosta (kaytettaessa CeraFlex '̂^-ASD-sulkulaitetta)
potilaat, joilla laitteen sade on suurempi kuin etaisyys eteisvaliseinan keskimmaisesta aukosta aortan tyveen tai 
ylaonttolaskimoon (kaytettaessa moniaukkoisen [kribriformisen] eteisvaliseinan CeraFlex^^-ASD-sulkulaitetta).

Vaarat

Nikkelille allergiset potilaat voivat saada laitteesta allergisen reaktion.
CeraFlex^^-ASD-sulkujarjestelmia saa kayttaa vain sairaaloissa, joilla on kokemusta synnynnaisten sydansairauksien 
invasiivisesta hoidosta, ja niita saavat kayttaa vain laakarit, joilla on koulutus aukkojen katetrisulkutekniikoihin.
Laakareiden on varauduttava toimimaan hatatilanteissa. joissa joudutaan poistamaan potilaan hemodynaamista tilaa 
khittisesti heikentavat embolisoituneet laitteet. Tama tarkoittaa, etta kirurgin on oltava kaytettavissa paikan paaita. 
Embolisoituneet laitteet on poistettava. Embolisoituneita laitteita ei saa vetaa pois sydamensisaisten rakenteiden kautta, Jos ne 
eivat ole painuneet riittavasti kasaan holkin sisalia.
CeraFlex^“-ASD-sulkujarjestelmat on tarkoitettu vain kertakayttPon. Ala kayta tai steriloi niita uudelleen. Puhdistus, 
uudelleenstehlointi tai uudelleenkaytto voi heikentaa laitteen rakennetta tai rikkoa sen ja/tai heikentaa laitteen toimintaa tai 
tehda sen kayttOkelvottomaksi. Ne voivat aiheuttaa myos haittavaikutuksia. Lifetech ei vastaa mistaan suorista tai vaiillisista 
vahingoista tai kuluista, jotka johtuvat ASD-sulkujarjestelmien osien uudelleenkaytosta.
Ala irrota CeraFlex^^-ASD-sulkulaitetta asetusvaijerista, jos laite ei palaudu alkuperaiseen muotoonsa tai jos laitteen asento 
on epavakaa. Veda laite uudelleen sisaan ja vapauta se uudelleen. Jos tulos ei ole vieiakaan tyydyttava, veda laite uudelleen 
sisaan ja vaihda se uuteen laitteeseen.
Laitteen implantointi ei vaittamatta eliminoi tarvetta antaa Coumadin-valmistetta (varfariinia) potiiailllle, joilla on eteisvaliseinan 
aukko ja paradoksinen embolia.
Implantoinnissa on kaytettava kaikukardiografiaa (TTE. TEE tai ICE). Jos kaytat mitoituspalloa, aia tayta sita niin tayteen. etta 
oikovirtaus pysahtyy tai etta pallossa ei enaa nay pienta vyotaroa. Ala tayta palloa liian tayteen. (Mitoitus pallon avulla ei ehka 
sovellu moniaukkoisen [kribriformisen] eteisvaliseinan CeraFlex '̂^-ASD-sulkulaitteelle.)
Ala valitse laitetta, jonka koko on 1.5 kertaa suurempi kuin eteisvaliseinan aukon kaikukardiografialaitteella mitattu lapimitta 
ennen mitoitusta pallon avulla (kaytettaessa CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkulaitetta).
Okkiuuderi on tehty NiTi-langoista, joka on lampotllalle herkka materiaali. Tasta syysta eraat okkiuuderit voivat muuttaa 
muotoaan alhaisessa lampotilassa. Suolaveden ja leikkaussalin lampotilan pitaminen yli 24 °C:ssa auttaa okkiuuderien 
halutun muodon saavuttamisessa.
A. Pahkinaepamuodostuman syy.

60 Suomi

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



a) Liian suuri okkiuuderi valittu.
b) Vedd takaisin Ja vapauta okkiuuderi asettimesta tai tupesta useita kertoja.
c) Suolaveden tai leikkaussalin lampdtila on liian matala. kun okkiuuderi asetetaan asettimeen. TdstS voi seurata 

okkiuuderin pahkinaepamuodostuma, joka ei palaudu heti okkiuuderin implantoinnin jaikeen.
B. Tuippaaniepamuodostuman syy:

a) Kun vasempaan levyyn kohdistetaan voimaa tai kun vasen levy vapautetaan vasemman eteisen seinaa vasten, 
vasemman levyn yiaosa voi vaantya ja aiheuttaa tuippaaniepamuodostuman.

b) Jos okkiuuderin vasen levy painetaan vasemman eteisen seinaa tai suolavesiastian seinaa vasten, kun okkiuuderia 
vedetaan takaisin, seurauksena voi olla tuippaaniepamuodostuma, kun vasen levy vapautetaan myChemmin.

C. Epamuodostuman estaminen:
a) Eraat okkiuuderit voivat muuttaa muotoaan alhaisessa lampotilassa. Leikkaussalin ja suolaveden lampOtilan pitaminen yli 

24 °C:ssa auttaa okkiuuderien halutun muodon saavuttamisessa.
b) Laajenna okkiuuderi vetamaiia sen vasenta levya aksiaalisesti ja hae sitten okkiuuderi asettimeen.
c) Ala hae okkiuuderia asettimeen vasten suolavesiastian seinaa.
d) Ala veda takaisin ja vapauta okkiuuderia asettimesta tai tupesta useita kertoja.
e) Ala vapauta okkiuuderia vasten vasemman eteisen seinaa.
f) Kalvo saattaa juuttua. kun okkiuuderi vedetaan asettimeen, mika on toinen mahdollinen epamuodostuman syy. Kiinnita 

huomiota kalvon tilaan, kun vedat okkiuuderia asettimeen.
D. Laitteen korjaaminen, jos epamuodostuma esiintyy.

a) Jos epamuodostuma esiintyy vasemmassa levyssa, veda okkiuuderi takaisin, paina se taysin ulos tupesta vasemmassa 
eteisessa. korjaa muoto painamalla okkiuuderia tupen karjella, kunnes vasen levy lepaa vasten vasemman eteisen 
seinaa. ja vapauta sitten vika-alueella.

b) Jos epamuodostuma esiintyy oikeassa levyssa, vie tuppea eteenpain ja korjaa muoto painamalla tupen karkea varovasti 
oikeaa levya vasten.

c) Jos pahkina- tai tuippaaniepamuodostuma havaitaan okkiuuderin vapauttamisen jaikeen, veda okkiuuderi takaisin ja 
upota se lampimaan veteen {yli 24 °C). HOIIenna NiTi-langat laajentamalla ja supistamalla okkiuuderia toistuvasti, kunnes 
sen muoto palautuu.

5 Varotoimet

•  Taman laitteen kayttoa ei ole tutkittu potilailla, Joilla on avoin soikea aukko.
•  CeraFlex^“-ASD-sulkujarjestelmat on tarkoitettu vain kertakayttdon. Ala kayta tai steriloi niita uudelleen,
•  Potilasvalinta

Joillakin potilailla voi olla suurempi komplikaatioiden, kuten kudoseroosion ja laitteen embolisaation, riski. Jos laitteita 
implantoidaan potilaille, joilla on suurempi riski. tarkempi seuranta on tarpeen. Suurempi riski on muun muassa seuraavilla 
potilailla;
о potilaat, joilla laitteen muoto muuttuu aortan tyvessa
о potilaat. joiden aukot ovat korkealla (reunus aorttaan mitattuna seka yiareunus ovat minimaaliset) 
о potilaat. joilla on riittamaton reunus alaonttolaskimoon mitattuna (laitteen embolisaation riski).

•  Ennen toimenpidetta, toimenpiteen aikana ja toimenpiteen jaikeen 
о Ennen toimenpidetta

Aspiriinin anto (3-5 mg/kg/vrk) on aloitettava viimeistaan 24 tuntia ennen toimenpidetta. Harvinaisissa 
aspiriini-intoleranssitapauksissa potilaalle annetaan kaksi kertaa 200 mg tiklopidiinia. Kefalosporiinihoito on valinnainen. 

о Toimenpiteen aikana
Potilas on pidettava taysin heparinisoituna koko toimenpiteen ajan niin, etta aktivoitu hyytymisaika (ACT) on vahintaan 
250 sekuntia ennen laitteen sisaanvientia.
Transesofageaalista kaikukardiografiaa (TEE) tai samankaltaisia kuvauslaitteita suositellaan avuksi, jotta ASD-sulkulaite 
saadaan asetettua oikeaan paikkaan. Jos TEE:ta kaytetaan, potilaan ruokatorven anatomian on sovelluttava TEE-anturin 
asetukseen ja kasittelyyn. 

о Toimenpiteen jaikeen
Potilaille on annettava aslanmukainen endokardiittiprofylaksi 6kuukauden ajan laitteen implantoinnin jaikeen. Paatds 
jatkaa endokardiittiprofylaksia 6 kuukauden jaikeen on laakarin harkinnassa.
Jos potilailla on ollut jaanndsoikovirtausta, jaannosolkovirtaus on tutkittava kaikukardiografialla. kunnes aukko on 
sulkeutunut kokonaan.

•  Magneettitutkimus sallittu varauksin
Potilas. jolle on implantoitu ASD-sulkulaitteita, voidaan kuvata turvallisesti heti laitteen asettamisen jaikeen seuraavin 
edellytyksin:
о Staattisen magneettikentan voimakkuus on enintaan 3 T. 
о Spatiaalisen gradienttimagneettikentan voimakkuus on enintaan 720 G/cm.
о MR-jarjestelman ilmoittama koko kehon keskimaarainen maksimaalinen ominaisabsorptionopeus (SAR) on 3W/kg 

15 minuuttia kestavan kuvauksen aikana.

H u o m a u tu s :  M a g n e e tt ik u v a n  la a tu  v o i ЬеИ<е1ё, jo s  k u v a t ta v a  k o h d e  o n  ta rk a lle e n  s a m a lla  a lu e e lla  k u in  la ite  ta i  s u h te e ll is e n  1ёЬвНё 

зИё. Т ё т ё п  v u o k s i s a a tta a  o lla  ta rp e e n  o p t im o id a  m a g n e e tt ik u v a u s p a ra m e tr it .  jo t t a  la it te e n  v a ik u tu k s ia  m a g n e e tt ik u v a a n  s a a d a a n  

k o m p e n s o itu a .
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6 Mahdolliset haittavaikutukset

CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkulaitteen asetuksessa kaytetaan tavanomaisia sydankatetroinnissa kaytettSvia interventiotekniikoita. 
Sydankatetroinnissa kaytettavat interventiotekniikat ja laite voivat aiheuttaa seuraavia haittavaikutiiksia.
❖ allerginen reaktio ❖ rytmihairiot
<> valtimon fisteli tai vasemman tai oikean eteisen fisteli ❖ trombin muodostuminen

vaiiseinan repeaminen ❖ laitteen siirtyminen
•0» hermon tai suonen seinaman vaurioituminen ❖ sydamen perforaatio
❖ aukon epataydellinen sulkeutuminen ❖ infektio
❖ hiippalapan vuoto ❖ sydantamponaatio

ohimeneva aivoverenkiertohairid ❖ lappavuoto.
❖ kuume

7 Tuotteen ominaisuudet

CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkulaitteita ja sisaanviejia on saatavissa seuraavin teknisin tiedoin (taulukko 1).

-Avoin paa 0 2
,-PET-kalvo

_verkko -Ommel
Ommel

PET-kalvo

a) CeraFlex “-ASD-sulkulaite b) Moniaukkoisen eteisvaiiseinan CeraFlex -ASD-sulkulaite

Kuva 4. CeraFlex^-ASD-sulkulaitteet 
Taulukko 1.CeraFlex^^-ASD-sulkujarjestelman teknisten tietojen luettelo

Sulkulaitteen tekninen tieto Ф 2 Ф 1 Ф P Suositellut sisaanviejat
CeraFlex^'^-ASD-sulkulaite

LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

Moniaukkoisen eteisvaiiseinan CeraFlex^”-ASD-sulkulaite
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 3 SFA1 OF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 3 SFA14F-f

8 Yksildllinen hoito

•  Potilaiden valinta
Laitteen saa asettaa vain potilaille, joilla aukkoa ympardiva reunus on riittavan suuri, jotta laite saadaan asetettua vakaasti 
paikalleen.
•  Potilaat, joilla on useita eteisvaiiseinan aukkoja

о Useita eteisvaiiseinan aukkoja saavat sulkea vain laakarit, joilla on riittavasti kokemusta (yli 10-15 tapauksesta). jotta he 
voivat tehdd teknisesti haastavampia toimenpiteita.

о Kun eteisvaiiseinan kahden suuren aukon vaiissa on yli 7 mm kudosta. kahden laitteen implantointi saattaa olla
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aiheellista.
о Кип useita eteisvaliseinan aukkoja on lahelld toisiaan, yhdella laitteella voidaan peittaa kaikki aukot asettamalla laite 

suurimpaan aukkoon.
Laitteen asetusja koon valinta
о Laite on asetettava paikalleen TEE:n tai samankaltaisten kuvauslaitteiden avulla.
о Valitse sulkulaite. jonka lapimitta on noin 2-4 mm suurempi kuin eteisvaliseinan aukko (katso taulukko 1).
KayttO erityisissa potilasryhmissa
о Raskaus -  varovaisuutta on noudatettava. jotta sikidn ja aidin sateilyaltistus on mahdollisimman pieni. 
о Imettavat aidit -  vaikka taile laiteimplantille on tehty asianmukaiset biosopeutuvuustestit, rintamaitoon siirtyvia liuenneita 

aineita ei ole arvioitu kvantitatiivisesti.

Kayttdohjeet

Tee yieisanestesia- tai paikallispuudutustoimenpiteet. Jos TEE:ta kaytetaan, potilaalle on asetettava intubaatioputki.
Tee reisilaskimon perkutaanisen punktion jaikeen tavanomainen sydamen oikean puolen katetrointi.
Varmista eteisten vaiinen oikovirtaus angiografialla. Katetroi vasen eteinen kayttamaila 45°:n LAO-projektiota ja 35-45°:n 
kraniaalista kulmaa. Injisoi varjoaine vasempaan eteiseen tai oikeaan yiakeuhkolaskimoon.
Vie 0,038 tuuman J-karkinen vaihdettava ohjainvaijeri vasempaan eteiseen. Vie halutessasi Joustava mitoituspallokatetri 
vaihdettavaa vaijeria pitkin vasempaan eteiseen ja mittaa aukon koko.
Aukon koon mittaus: Mittaa eteisvaliseinan aukon lapimitta joustavalla mitoituspallolla. joka taytetaan laimennetulla 
varjoaineella, viedaan eteisvaliseinan aukon kohdalle ja jota taytetaan, kunnes pallon vyotaro nakyy rOntgeniapivalaisussa. 
Palloa taytetaan vahitellen, kunnes oikovirtaus haviaa dopplerarvioinnissa.
Jos eteisvaiiseinassa on monta aukkoa. laitteen koko ja sijainti (aukko. johon laite asetetaan) maaraytyvat aukon sijainnin 
mukaan. Transesofageaalisen tai sydamensisaisen kaikukardiografian kayttO on pakollista, kun hoikki asetetaan 
keskimmaiseen aukkoon. Kun keskimmainen aukko on lapaisty. mittauksilla on maaritettava etaisyys kauimpana olevan aukon 
ulkoreunaan. ja valitun laitteen koon ja taman mitan suhteen on oltava 2:1, Valitun laitteen on peitettava kaikki aukot 
kokonaan.
Kun aukon lapimitta on maaritetty, valitse sulkulaite. joka on samankokoinen kuin aukko tai tata yhta kokoa suurempi, jos 
vahvistettua kokoa ei ole saatavilla. Valitse oikeankokoinen hoikki. johon sulkulaite sopii.
Poista pallokatetn ja jata vaihdettava ohjainvaijeri paikalleen.
Huuhtele laajennin ja hoikki keittosuolaliuoksella ja vie sitten laajennin hoikkiin ja kirista kiristysmutteri, jotta laajennin on 
tukevasti kiinni holkissa. TyOnna hoikki laajentimen kanssa vaihdettavaa ohjainvaijeria pitkin vaiiseinan aukon lapi vasempaan 
yiakeuhkolaskimoon. Poista vaihdettava ohjainvaijeri ja laajennin (katso kuva 5).
Kierra latain mybtapaivaan kiinni hemostaasiventtiiliin. kunnes se pysahtyy. ja tarkista sitten, etta liitanta on luotettava. 
Huuhtele hemostaasiventtiili ja latain infusoimalla keittosuolaliuosta sulkuhanasta ja pida samalla lataimen karki upotettuna 
keittosuolaliuokseen.
Tarkista huolellisesti sulkulaitteen ja asetusvaijerin liitanta (katso kuva 6). Upota laite ja latain keittosuolaliuokseen ja veda 
laite lataimen sisaan nopealla nykaisevalia liikkeella (katso kuva 7).
Kierra hemostaasiventtiilin tiivistyssuojus sopivaan asentoon (katso kuva 8) ja varmista sitten sopiva kireys tyOntamaiia ja 
vetamaila vaijeria toistuvasti.

Vaara:
Jos tiivistyssuojus on Ilian kirealla, vaijeria on vaikea tyontaa. Jos taas tiivistyssuojus on liian Idysalla, se aiheuttaa 
ilmaembolian riskin.

Huuhtele laite sivuvarren kautta.

Kuva 5. Kuva holkin viennista 
sydSmeen

Kuva 7.Kuva laitteen latauksesta lataimeen Kuva 8.Kuva hemostaasiventtiilin tiivistyssuojuksen kiristyksesta

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



•  Injisoi steriilia heparinisoitua keittosuolaliuosta edelleen niin, ett  ̂ liuos virtaa ulos lataimesta ja poistaa siita ilman. Vie latainta 
samanaikaisesti varovasti holkin hemostaasiventtiiliin, kunnes se pysahtyy, ja kirista lataimen kiristysmutteri. ТубппЗ sulkulaite 
hoikkiin tyOntamalla (ei kiertSmdIld) asetusvaijeria. Ala poista latainta holkista, kun tyonnat laitetta eteenpain.

Vaara:
Jos lataimessa ja holkissa on ilmaa, kun tyonnat laitetta eteenpain, seurauksena on ilmaembolia. Jos poistat lataimen
holkista, kun tyonnat laitetta eteenpain, se aiheuttaa my6s ilmaembolian riskin.

•  Kayta apuna rontgeniapivalaisua ja kaikukardiografiaa ja vapauta LA-kiekko ja vydtaro ja veda laite varovasti eteisvaiiseinaa 
vaster). Tama voi tuntua ja myos nakya ultraaanikuvassa. Pida sitten asetusvaijeri paikallaan. veda hoikki taakse ja vapauta 
oikean eteisen kiekko. Veda hoikkia taakse noin 15 cm. Voit varmistaa tukevan asennon eteisvaiiseinan aukossa liikuttamalla 
asetusvaijeria varovasti eteen ja taakse. Asento voidaan varmistaa myCs TTE:lia tai TEE:lia {katso kuva 10)

•  Varmista laitteen asento ja arvioi jaanndsoikovirtaukset. Tee angiografia tai kaikukardiografia. Jos asento ei ole tyydyttavd tai 
havaitset ilmeista jaann6soikovirtausta, pida asetusvaijeria paikallaan ja tyOnna hoikkia uudelleen eteenpain, kunnes laite on 
kokonaan holkin sisaiia. Sijoita ja vapauta laite uudelleen tai poista laite potilaasta. Jos laitteen muoto on muuttunut, vapauta 
kaksi kiekkoa vasempaan eteiseen. Laitetta on ehka tydnnettavS varovasti eteisen seinamaa vasten. jotta laitteen muoto 
palautuu alkuperaiseksi.

Vaara:
Kun vedat sulkulaitteen takaisin hoikkiin, veda asetusvaijeria taakse aiaka tydnna hoikkia. Muutoin sulkulaitteen karki voi
jumiutua holkin ulkopuolelle, jolloln sulkulaitetta ei saada vedetyksi takaisin hoikkiin.

•  Vapauta laite. kun asento on tyydyttava. Vapauta laite painamalla sinista painiketta ja vetamalla se taakse. Pida samalla 
oranssia painiketta painettuna.

•  Pida hoikkia niin, etta se koskettaa sulkulaitteen kantaa, ja veda sitten vaijeria varovasti taakse. kunnes se irtoaa 
sulkulaitteesta. Poista lopuksi asetusvaijeri ja hoikki potilaasta (katso kuva 9).

•  Varmista laitteen asento ja arvioi jaannosoikovirtaukset seka laitteen aiheuttama tukos tai kaanteisvirtaus TTE:lia tai TEE;lia. 
Arvioi jaannosvirtaus laitteen lapi angiografialla.

Sulkulaite

1. Paina lukituspainiketta nuolen (D suuntaan (painikkeen vari on oranssi).
2. Siirra ohjauspainiketta nuolen Ф  suuntaan (painikkeen vari on sininen).

Kuva 10. Kuva sulkulaitteen implantoinnista

10 Toimenpiteen jalkeen

•  Kaikki potilaat on pidettava tarkkailussa yon yli.
•  Antikoagulaatiohoito hepariinilla 24 tunnin ajan.
•  Suun kautta annettava antikoagulaatio aspiriinilla. 3-5 mg/kg/vrk lapsille ja 3 mg/kg/vrk aikuisitle. 6 kuukautta, tietyin ehdoin; 

lisaksi Plavix 75 mg/vrk joillekin aikuispotilaille.
•  Antibioottihoito
•  Uusintalutkimus transtorakaalisella kaikukardiografialla (TTE) 24 tuntia ennen kotiuttamista.
•  Potilaita, joilla on suurempi riski. on seurattava tarkemmin muun muassa seuraavasti:

о kliininen seuranta kaikukardiografialla yhden viikon kuluttua laitteen implantoinnista
о potilaiden informointi suuremmasta riskista ja kaikukardiografian tarpeesta, jos oireita (eli rintakipua tai hengastymista) 

esiintyy.

11 Viimeinen kayttopaivamaara
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ASD-sulkujeirjestelmat on stenloitu etyleenioksidilla. Kestoaika on annettu etiketeissd, ja valmistuspdivamddra Ja viimeinen 
kayttCpiivamaara on merkitty etikettiin. Aid kdytd tuotetta, jonka viimeinen kayttopaivamaarS on umpeutunut.

12 Pakkaus ja etiketti

CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkujarjestelmat toimitetaan steriileina. CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkulaite on liitetty valmiiksi asetusvaijeriin 
lenkkiliitannalia ja liitetty valmiiksi sen lataimeen ja hemostaasiventtiiliin. Hoikki ja laajennin on pakattu erikseen. Pakkauksen sisalto 
on taulukossa 2.

Taulukko 2. ASD-sulkujarjestelmien pakkauksen sisaitP

Pakkaus
CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkujdrJestelmdt

CeraFlex™-ASD-sulkulaitteet SteerEase™-sisaanviejat
Sisdlto ASD-sulkulaite. asetusvaijeri. latain ja hemostaasiventtiili Hoikki ja laajennin

ASD-laite on kiinnitetty sita suojaavalle PETG-tarjottimelle ja suljettu Tyvek-materiaalista ja kalvosta valmistettuun sisd- ja 
ulkopussiin, johon on kiinnitetty etiketti ja sterilointi-indikaattori. Tuote on steriloitu etyleenioksidikaasulla ja laitettu laatikkoon. jossa 
on myOs kayttdohjeet, potilaskortti. asiakaspalautelomake ja vaatimustenmukaisuustodistus. Laatikkoon on kiinnitetty ulkoetiketti.

SteerEase '̂^-sisaanviejan hoikki ja laajennin on kiinnitetty niita suojaavalle levylle ja suljettu sitten kahteen hengittavaan pussiin, 
joista ulompaan on kiinnitetty etiketti ja sterilointi-indikaattori, Tuote on steriloitu ja laitettu laatikkoon, jossa on myOs kayttoohjeet, 
asiakaspalautelomake ja vaatimustenmukaisuustodistus. Laatikkoon on kiinnitetty etiketti.
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1 Description du produit

Les systemes de fermeture de communication interauriculaire (CIA) CeraFlex™ comprennent les dispositifs d'occlusion de CIA 
CeraFlex™ et I'introducteur SteerEase™. Les dispositifs d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex™ sont de deux types, pour occlusion de CIA 
CeraFlex""̂  ̂et pour occlusion de CIA multiperforee (cribriforme) CeraFlex™, comme illustre a la Figure 1. Les dispositifs d'occlusion 
de CIA CeraFlex^” sont des dispositifs percutanes transcath^ter pour la fermeture non chirurgicale des communications 
interauriculaires. Le dispositif d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex™ est un dispositif a double disque, auto-expansible, constitue d'un 
treillis en nitinol modele en deux disques plats et en un retrecissement entre les deux disques. Les membranes en PET cousues 
dans chaque disque et dans le retrecissement (pas de membrane PET dans le retr^cissement du dispositif d’ocdusion pour CIA 
multiperforee) aident a sceller I'orifice et constituent une base pour la proliferation tissulaire sur le dispositif d'occlusion apres sa 
mise en place. Toutes les structures metalliques sont plaquees en nitrure de titane (TIN) afin d'ameliorer la biocompatibilite du 
dispositif.

Membrane
PET-,

Disque OG-,

- Retrecissement

Disque OD

-  Extremite

Communication
interauriculaire

Communication
interauriculaire

Interauriculaire

a) Dispositif d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex™ et illustration de la communication interauriculaire
Retrecissement- 

Membrane PET- ' 

Disque ОЗд
-Disque OD

..-Extremite

Communications
interauriculaires
multiperforees

Communications 
interauriculaires multiperforees

Interauriculaire

b) Dispositif d'occlusion de CIA multiperforee (cribriforme) CeraFlex^^ 
et illustration des communications interauriculaires multiperforees

Figure 1. Structure des dispositifs d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex *̂^

Les dispositifs d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex^^ doivent etre utilises en association avec I'introducteur SteerEase '̂ ,̂ L'introducteur est 
compose d'une gaine renforcee par des spirales. d'un dilatateur, d'un chargeur, d’une valve hemostatique et d'un cable de pose. II 
sert e faire progresser le dispositif d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex^” vers la position appropriee. Lorsque le dispositif d’occlusion est 
libere de la gaine. le disque se deploie de chaque cote de la communication interauriculaire. Au meme moment, le retrecissement 
se deploie jusqu’a son diametre predetermine et ferme I'orifice entre I'oreillette gauche et I'oreillette droite, Les systemes de 
fermeture de CIA CeraFlex™ consistent en un dispositif d'occlusion de CIA, un c§ble de pose, un chargeur, une valve hemostatique, 
une gaine et un dilatateur. Le systeme (cf. Figure 1 et Figure 3) se compose de ;

Extremite Extremite Orifice
.̂.ouverte

a) Vue du disque auriculaire gauche du dispositif 
d’occlusion de CIA CeraFlex™

b) Vue du disque auriculaire droit du dispositif d'occlusion 
de CIA CeraFlex™

Figure 2,Structure des dispositifs d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex™

Dispositif d'occlusion de CIA; le dispositif de fermeture de la CIA. Le dispositif d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex "̂  ̂est connects a 
un cable de pose par une boucle passant dans les trous de la partie proximale du dispositif d'occlusion, adjacente й I'embase 
proximale. Le dispositif d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex™ est preassemble avec le cSble de pose.
Gaine : la gaine sert a faire progresser le dispositif vers la position souhaitee dans le coeur.
Dilatateur: le dilatateur sert a faciliter la penetration dans les tissus et la paroi vasculaire.
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Valve hёrтюstat^que : la valve hemostatique a I'extremite proximale de la gaine attenue les saignements. Le port latёгal avec 
tubulure d'extension souple et robinet d'arret sert ё flusher le systeme.
Chargeur; le chargeur sert a introduire dans la gaine le dispositif d'occlusion avec le сёЫе de pose assemble.
Cdble de pose avec prise/manche en plastique (proximal): le cdble de pose sert a faire progresser (pousser) le dispositif 
d'occlusion dans la gaine et d le maintenir en place alors que la gaine est retractee pour deployer le dispositif d'occlusion. Le 
manche et le cSbIe de pose servent aussi a recuperet et/ou repositionner le dispositif d'occlusion si la taille. la position ou 
I'expansion de celui-ci ne sont pas considerees comme satisfaisantes. Le manche est destine a faciliter le contrdle de la 
direction et sert de "poignee de commande de la liberation" pour d^solidariser (liberer) le dispositif d'occlusion du cdble de 
pose.

Figure 3. Systeme d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex^“ et introducteur SteerEase^^

2 Indications et utilisation

Le dispositif d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex™ est un dispositif percutane transcath^ter destine a I'occlusion des communications 
interauriculaires (CIA) et des communications interauriculaires multiperforees de type ostium secundum ou aux patients n6cessitant 
une fermeture de fenestration apr^s une procedure de Fontan. Le dispositif d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex^^ s'applique a la fermeture 
des communications interauriculaires de type secundum ostium et le dispositif d'occlusion de CIA multiperfor^e (aibriforme) 
CeraFlex™ s'applique ё la fermeture des communications interauriculaires multiperforees. Les patients indiqu6s pour la fermeture 
de CIA disposent de preuves echocardiographiques de communication interauriculaire de type ostium secundum (perforee) et de 
preuves diniques de surcharge ventriculaire droite.

3 Contre-indications

Patients prPsentant une anomalie cardiaque cong^nitale etendue ne pouvant etre гёрагёе de maniere adequate que par la 
chirurgie cardiaque.
Patients ayant eu une septicemie dans le mois precedent I'implantation, ou toute infection systemique qui ne parvient pas ё 
etre traitee avant la mise en place du dispositif.
Patients connus pour avoir des troubles hemorragiques. un ulcere non traite ou toute autre contre-indication a I'aspirine a 
moins qu'un autre agent antiplaquettaire puisse etre administre pendant 6 mois.
Patients chez qui des thrombus intracardiaques ont ete  mis en evidence ё I'echocardiographie (en particulier thrombus 
auriculaire gauche ou de I'appendice auriculaire gauche).
Patients dont la taille (notamment Irop petits pour toierer la sonde d'ETO, dimension du catheter, etc.) ou I'etat (infection active, 
etc.) en ferait de mauvais candidate pour un catheterisme cardiaque.
Patients chez qui les marges de la CIA sont inferieures a 5 mm ё partir du sinus coronaire, des valves AV ou de la veine 
pulmonaire du lobe superieur droit (pour dispositif d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex^^).
Tout patient pour qui le rayon du dispositif est superieur a la distance entre la communication centrale et la racine aortique ou 
la veine cave superieure (pour le dispositif d'occlusion de CIA multiperforee (cribrifotme) CeraFlex *̂ )̂.

Avertissements

Les patients allergiques au nickel peuvent presenter une reaction allergique a ce dispositif.
Les systemes d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex™ ne doivent etre utilises que par les hdpitaux, qui ont Гехрёпепсе des traitements 
invasifs des cardiopathies congenitales. et par les medecins formes aux techniques de fermeture des CIA transcatheter.
Les medecins doivent etre prepares a faire face a des situations d'urgence qui necessitent le retrait de dispositifs embolises 
entratnant une alteration hemodynamique critique. Cela inclut la presence d'un chirurgien sur site.
Les dispositifs embolises doivent etre retires. Les dispositifs embolises ne doivent pas etre retires a travers les structures 
intracardiaques a moins qu'ils n'aient ete correctement replies dans une gaine.
Les systemes de fermeture de CIA CeraFlex™ sont exclusivement prevus pour un usage unique. Ne pas reutiliser ni 
resteriliser. L'integrite structurelle et/ou le fonctionnement risquent d'etre alteres ou perdus en raison du nettoyage, de la 
resterilisation ou de ia reutilisation et de provoquer des reactions indesirables. Lifetech ne sera pas responsable des 
dommages ou coCits directs ou indirects resultant de la reutilisation de I'un des composants des systemes de fermeture de 
CIA.
Ne pas detacher le dispositif d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex™ du сёЫе de pose si le dispositif n'est pas conforme a sa 
configuration d'origine ou si sa position est instable. Recapturer le dispositif et le redeployer. Si ce n'est toujours pas 
satisfaisant, recapturer le dispositif et le remplacer par un neuf.
L'implantation de ce dispositif peut ne pas eiiminer le besoin de coumadine chez les patients avec CIA et embolie paradoxale.И
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L'implantation exige I'utilisation de I'imagerie echocardiographique (ETT, ETO ou EIC). Le cas echeant, ne pas gonfler le 
ballonnet de mesure au-dela de la fin du shunt (a savoir debit interrompu) ou de la visualisation d'un petit retrecissement du 
ballonnet. Ne pas trop gonfier. Le ballonnet de mesure peut ne pas etre adapte pour le dispositif d'occlusion de CIA 
multiperforee (cribriforme) CeraFlex '̂ .̂
Ne pas selectionner un dispositif dont la taille est 1,5 fois superieure au diametre de la CIA mesur^e par echocardiographie 
avant le choix de la taille du ballonnet (pour le dispositif d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex '̂ )̂.
L'obturateur est compose de fils en NiTi qui est un materiau sensible a la temperature. Par consequent, certains dispositifs 
d'occlusion peuvent se deformer a basse temperature. Carder la temperature de I'eau saline et de la salle d'operation 
superieure a 24 *C permet aux dispositifs d'occlusion d'adopterla forme desiree.
A. Causes d'une deformation en « champignon » :

a) Utilisation d'un obturateur trop grand.
b) Retractations et liberations repetees de l'obturateur du chargeur ou de la gaine.
c) La temperature de I'eau saline ou de la salle d'operation est trop basse au moment ou l’obturateur est place dans le 

chargeur. Ceci risque de causer une deformation en « champignon » de l'obturateur, qui ne peut pas recuperer sa forme 
initiale immediatement apres son implantation.

B. Causes d'une deformation en « tulipe » :
a) Lorsqu'une force est appliquee sur le disque de gauche ou lorsque celui-ci est libere contre la paroi auriculaire gauche, 

sa partie superieure risque de se tordre, r6sultant en une deformation en « tulipe ».
b) Lors du retrait de l'obturateur, si le disque de gauche est pousse contre la paroi auriculaire gauche ou la paroi du 

recipient d'eau saline, une deformation en « tulipe » risque de se produire lors de la liberation ult^rieure du disque.
C. Comment lutter contre les risques de deformation :

a) Certains obturateurs peuvent se deformer a basse temperature. Maintenir la salle d'operation et I'eau saline a une 
temperature superieure a 24 °C permet aux obturateurs d’adopter la forme desiree. 

b> Deployez l'obturateur en tirant axialement sur le disque gauche de l'obturateur, puis гёсирёгег l'obturateur dans le 
chargeur.

c) Ne pas recuperer l’obturateur dans le chargeur contre la paroi du recipient d'eau saline.
d) Retractations et liberations repetees de l’obturateur du chargeur ou de la gaine.
e) Ne pas liberer l’obturateur contre la paroi auriculaire gauche.
f) La membrane risque de se bloquer lors de la recuperation de l'obturateur dans le chargeur, ce qui est une autre cause 

possible de deformation. Attention a I'etat de la membrane lors du retrait de l’obturateur dans le chargeur.
D. Comment corriger le dispositif en cas de defoimation.

a) En cas de deformation du disque gauche, recuperez l'obturateur, puis poussez-le completement hors de la gaine dans 
I'oreillette gauche. Utilisez ensuite I'extremite de la gaine pourpousser l'obturateur jusqu'a ce que le disque gauche soit 
de nouveau contre la paroi auriculaire gauche et de sorte a rectifier la forme. Enfin, liberez-le dans la zone du d^faut.

b) En cas de deformation du disque droit, faites avancer la gaine et poussez delicatement I'extremit  ̂de la gaine contre le 
disque droit pour rectifier la forme.

c) En cas de deformation en « champignon » ou « tulipe » apres la liberation de l'obturateur. recuperez ce dernier et 
immergez-le dans de I'eau chaude a une temperature superieure a 24 °C, Prolongez et retractez l’obturateur de maniere 
repetee pour relacher les fils en NiTi jusqu'a restauration de la forme initiale de l'obturateur.

Precautions

L'utilisation de ce dispositif chez les patients ayant un foramen ovale permeable n'a pas ete etudiee.
Les systemes de fermeture de CIA CeraFlex™ sont exclusivement prevus pour un usage unique. Ne pas reutiliser ni 
resteriliser.
Selection des patients
Certains patients peuvent presenter un risque accru de complications, dont erosion tissulaire et embolisation du dispositif. Si 
des patients a risque sont porteurs de dispositifs implant6s, un suivi plus attentif est justifi .̂ Les patients a risque 6leve sont 
notamment;
о Patients presentant une deformation du dispositif au niveau de la racine aortique 
о Patients presentant des d6fauts importants (bords de I'aorte et superieurs insuffisants) 
о Patients avec deficience des bords de la VCI (risque d'embolisation du dispositif)
Avant la procedure, procedure et apres la procedure 
о Avant la procedure

Commencer I’aspirine (3-5 mg/kg/jour) au moins 24 heures avant la procedure. Dans les rares cas d'intolerance a 
I'aspirine, deux fois 200 mg de ticlopidine sont administres. Le traitement par cephalosporines est facultatif. 

о Procedure
Le patient doit etre place sous heparine tout au long de la procedure avec un temps de coagulation active (ACT) 
minimum de 250 secondes avant I'insertion du dispositif.
Un equipement d'echocardiographie transcesophagienne (ETO) ou d'imagerie similaire est recommande pour aider ei la 
mise en place appropriee des dispositifs d'occlusion. Si ГЕТО est utilis6e, I'anatomie oesophagienne du patient doit etre 
adequate pour la mise en place et la manipulation de la sonde d'ETO. 

о Apres la procedure
Les patients doivent prendre une prophylaxie de I'endocardite appropriee pendant 6 mois suivant l'implantation du 
dispositif. La decision de poursuivre la prophylaxie de I'endocardite au-dela de 6 mols est a la discretion du m^decin.
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Les patients qui avaient un shunt r6siduel doivent subir un examen echocardiographique jusqu'  ̂ ce que la 
communication soit compl6tement ferm6e.

•  RM sous conditions
Le patient porteur d'un dispositif d'occlusion de CIA implants ne court aucun risque lors d'un examen par resonance 
magnetique, immediatement аргёз I'implantation, dans les conditions suivantes : 
о Champ magnelique statique de 3 T maximum 
о Champ magn^tique de gradient spatial de 720 G/cm ou moins
о Taux d'absorption specifique (TAS) maximum тоуеппё sur I'ensemble du corps гарроПё par le systeme de RM de 

3 W/kg pendant 15 minutes d’examen

R e m a r q u e  : la  q u a lity  d e s  im a g e s  R M  p e u t  ё !ге  c o m p ro m is e  s i  la  z o n e  d ’in v e s ttg a tio n  s e  tro u v e  d a n s  la  т ё т е  z o n e  o u  e s t  

re la t iv e m e n t p ro c h e  d e  la  p o s it io n  d u  d is p o s it if .  II p e u t  d o n e  s 'a v P re r  n P c e s s a ire  d 'o p t im is e r  le s  p a ra m P tre s  d 'im a g e r ie  p a r  R M  p o u r  

c o m p e n s e r  la  р г ё з е п с е  d e  c e  d is p o s itif.

6 Effets indesirables potentiels

La mise en place du dispositif d'oedusion de CIA CeraFlex '̂  ̂ implique de faire appel aux techniques de cathet^risme cardiaque 
interventionnel standard. Les effets indesirables suivants pourraient decouler des techniques de cath6t6risme cardiaque 
interventionnel ou du dispositif.
❖  Reaction allergique

Fistule аПёПеНе ou fistule auriculaire gauche ou droite 
Dёchiгure septale
Lёsion du nerf ou de la paroi vasculaire 
Fermeture incomplёte de la communication 
Insuffisance mitrale 
Attaque ischёm^que transitoire 
Fi6vre

Arythmies
Formation de thrombus 
Migration du dispositif 
Perforation cardiaque 
Infection
Tamponade cardiaque 
Rёgurgitation valvulaire

Caracteristiques du produit

Les dispositifs d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex *̂  ̂et les introducteurs sont disponibles avec les 5рёс1Яса^оп8 suivantes (Tableau 1'

-Extremite ouverte 002
.^Membrane PET

-Suture

a) Dispositif d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex^ b) Dispositif d'occlusion de CIA multiperforёe CeraFlex^

Figure 4. Dispositifs d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex  ̂

Tableau 1 .Liste des 8рёс1Аса11оп5 du systeme de fermeture de CIA CeraFlex™

Specification des dispositifs 
d'occlusion 0D2 0D1 0D L Introducteurs recommandes

Dispositif d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex^'''
LT-ASDW6 ^ 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDMO 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
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LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f
Dispositif d'occlusion de CIA multiperforee CeraFlex™

LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 - 3 SFA14F-f

8 Personnalisation du traitement

•  Selection des patients
La mise en place du dispositif ne doit 6tre tentee que chez les patients presentant un bord autour de la communication suffisant 
pour garantir la stabilite du dispositif.
•  Patients avec multiples CIA

о La fermeture de multiples CIA ne doit etre tentee que par les medecins ayant suffisamment d’experience (plus de 
10-15 cas) pour entreprendre des procedures techniquement plus complexes, 

о Lorsque deux grandes CIA sont separees par un bord tissulaire de plus de 7 mm. I'implantation de deux dispositifs peut 
etre justifies.

о Lorsque plusieurs CIA sont proches les unes des autres, un dispositif peut etre utilise pour couviir toutes les 
communications et, pour cela, place dans la communication la plus importante.

•  Mise en place du dispositif et selection de la taille
о La mise en place du dispositif doit etre effectuee a I'aide de ГЕТО ou d'un equipement d’imagerie similaire. 
о Selectionner un dispositif d'occlusion dont le diametre est 2 a 4 mm superieur a la CIA (cf. Tableau 1).

•  Utilisation chez des populations specifiques
о Grossesse : veiller a attenuer I'exposition au rayonnement du fcetus et de la mere.
о Allaitement: bien que des essais de biocompatibilite appropries aient ete menes pour ce dispositif implants, II n'y a pas 

eu d'evaluation quantitative de la presence de substances relargables dans le lait maternel.

9 Mode d'emploi

•  Proceder к  une anesthesia generate ou locale. Si I'ETO est utilisee, le patient doit etre intube par voie endotracheale.
•  Suite a la ponction percutanee de la veine femorale. proceder a un catheterisme standard du coeur droit.
•  Proceder a une angiographie afin de montrer la communication atriale. Catheteriser I'oreillette gauche en utilisant une position

OAG de 45° et une angulation cranienne de 35-45°, puis injecter le produit de contrasts dans I'oreillette gauche ou dans la 
veine pulmonaire superieure droite.

•  Introduire un guide d'echange a extremite en "J" de 0,038 pouce dans I'oreillette gauche, Le cas echeant, inserer un catheter a 
ballon net de mesure conforme sur le fil d'echange dans I'oreillette gauche et prendre les dimensions de la communication.

•  Mesure de la communication : mesurer le diametre de la CIA en utilisant un ballonnet de mesure conforme, rempli de produit
de contrasts dilue, place en travers de la CIA et gonfle Jusqu'ii ce qu'un r^tr^cissement dans te ballonnet soit visible sur
I'imagerie radioscopique. Le ballonnet est progressivement gonfle jusqu'a ce que le shunt soit elimine sur revaluation Doppler.

•  Pour la CIA multiperforee, les dimensions et la mise en place du dispositif (la fenestration dans laquelle le dispositif sera 
positionne) reposent sur I'emplacement de la fenestration. L'utilisation de I'echocardiographie transcesophagienne ou 
intracardiaque est obligatoire pour le positionnement de la gains dans la fenestration la plus centrale. Une fois la 
communication la plus centrale traverses, les mesures doivent etre prises pour determiner la distance vers le bord externe de 
la fenestration la plus eloignee, et la taille du dispositif selectionne doit correspondre a 2:1 de cette mesure. Le dispositif 
selectionne doit completement couvrir toutes les fenestrations.

•  Une fois le diamёtre de la communication detemnine, selectionner un dispositif d'occlusion equivalent ou, si la dimension 
confirmee n'est pas disponible, d'une taille au-dessus de la communication. Selectionner la gaine de taille appropriee pour 
accueillir le dispositif d'occlusion.

•  Retirer le catheter a ballonnet en laissant le guide d'echange en place.
•  Plusher le dilatateur et la gaine avec une solution saline puis inserer le dilatateur dans la gaine et serrer le collier de serrage 

pour garantir que le dilatateur et la gaine sont parfaitement relies. Faire avancer la gaine avec le dilatateur sur le guide 
d'echange a travers la communication septate dans la veine pulmonaire superieure gauche. Retirer le guide d'echange et te 
dilatateur (cf. Figure 5).

•  Visser te chargeur dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre dans la valve hemostatique jusqu'a ce qu'il arrive en butee puis 
verifier que la connexion estfiable.

•  Perfuser la solution saline a partir du robinet d'arret pour flusher la valve hemostatique et le chargeur tout en maintenant 
I'extremite du chargeur immergee sous la solution saline,

•  Verifier soigneusement la connexion entre le dispositif d'occlusion et le сёЫе de pose (cf. Figure 6). Immerger le dispositif et 
le chargeur dans la solution saline et retracter d'un mouvement sec te dispositif dans te chargeur (cf. Figure 7).

•  Tourner te cache etanche de la valve hemostatique jusqu'au degre approprie (cf. Figure 8) puis tirer et pousser de mani^re 
repelee pour verifier que la tension est appropriee.И
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Avertissement:
Si le cache etanche est trop serre, le cable sera difficile a enfoncer. Cependant, si le cache etanche est trop Idche, il existe 
un risque d'embolie gazeuse.

•  Flusher le dispositif via le port lateral.

Figure 5. Illustration de la progression 
de la gaine dans le coeur

.i- - -

Figure 7. Illustration du chargement du dispositif 
dans un chargeur

Cache etanche de la valve hemostatique Chargeur
Figure 8.Illustration de la fixation du cache etanche 
de la valve hemostatique

•  Laisser la solution saline Ьёраппёе stёr̂ le s'ecouler du chargeur afin d■ёliminer I'air dans le chargeur, En meme temps, inserer 
le chargeur dans la valve hёmostatique de la gaine jusqu'a ce qu'il soit en butёe puis serrer le collier de serrage du chargeur. 
Faire progresser le dispositif d'ocdusion dans la gaine en poussant le cSbIe de pose (sans le ^ire tourner). Ne pas retirer le 
chargeur de la gaine lors de la progression du dispositif.

Avertissement;
La ргёзепсе d'air dans le chargeur et la gaine lors de la progression du dispositif pourrait entrainer une embolie gazeuse.
Si le chargeur est ге11гё de la gaine lors de la progression du dispositif, il existe aussi un risque d'embolie gazeuse.

•  Sous guidage radioscopique et ёchocard^ographique, 0ёр1оуег le disque OG et le гё!гёс18зетеп1 et tirer doucement le 
dispositif contre le septum atrial, ce qui peut ёtre ressenti et aussi observe par imagerie ultrasonore. Immobiliser le cSbIe de 
pose, retracter la gaine etdёployer le disque OD. Rёtracter la gaine d'environ 15 cm. Un 1ёдег mouvement d’avant en arriere 
avec le сёЫе de pose vёrifie que la position est stable sur la communication intra-auriculaire, ce qui peut aussi etre observe 
par ETT et ETO (cf. Figure 10).

•  Confirmer la position du dispositif et ёvaluer les shunts residuels. Proceder a I'angiographie ou Гёchocardiographie. Si la 
position n'est pas satisfaisante ou si la ргёаепсе d'un shunt rёsiduel est ёvidente. stabiliser le сёЫе de pose et avancer ё 
nouveau la gaine jusqu'a ce que le dispositif soit completement dans la gaine. Repositionner le dispositif et le Рёр1оуег ё 
nouveau ou retirer ie dispositif du corps du patient. En cas de malformation du dispositif, dёployeг les deux disques dans 
I'oreillette gauche : il peut ё1ге пёсе&$а1ге de pousser doucement contre la paroi atriale pour retablir la configuration d'origine 
du dispositif

Avertissement:
Lors de la retractation du dispositif d'ocdusion dans la gaine, tirer sur le cable de pose et ne pas pousser la gaine. Sinon,
I'extr6mite du dispositif d'ocdusion risque d'etre со1псёе ё Гех1ёпеиг de la gaine et il sera impossible de гё1п8ёгег le
dispositif dans la gaine. •

•  Libёrer le dispositif lorsque la position est satisfaisante. Pour НЬёгег le dispositif appuyer sur le bouton bleu et I'amener vers 
Гагпёге. tout en maintenant le bouton orange enfonce.

•  Maintenir la gaine pour toucher I'embase du dispositif d'ocdusion puis rёtracter doucement le cable ]и&ди'ё ce qu'il se еёраге 
du dispositif d'ocdusion. Finalement. retirer le сёЫе de pose et la gaine du corps du patient (cf Figure 9).

•  Utiliser ГЕТТ ou ГЕТО pour confirmer la mise en place du dispositif, evaluer les shunts гё81Рие18, I'obstruction ou la 
rёgurg(tation induite par le dispositif Proceder ё une angiographie pour ёvaluer le dёbit rёsiduel via le dispositif
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Figure 9.Illustration de la liberation du dispositif d'occlusion

1. Appuyer sur le bouton de verrouillage dans le sens de la ЛёсЬе (T) (la couleur du bouton est orange).

2. Deplacer le bouton de commande dans le sens de la ЯёсЬе (Ш (la couleur du bouton est bleue).

A-

Figure 10. Illustration de I'implantation du dispositif d'occlusion

10 Apres la procedure

•  Tous les patients doivent etre дагЬёз pour la nuit a des fins d'observation.
•  Traitement anticoagulant avec heparine pendant 24 heures.
•  Anticoagulation orale avec aspirine 3-5 mg/kg/j pour les enfants et 3 mg/kg/j pour les adultes, 6 mois ; sous conditions, 

plus Plavix 75 mg/j pour certains adultes.
•  Antibiotherapie
•  Кёехатеп par echocardiographie transthoracique (ETT) ё 24 heures avant la sortie de I'hbpital.
•  Les patients a risque eleve doivent etre suivis plus attentivement. у compris comme suit: 

о Suivi Clinique avec echocardiogramme une semaine аргё$ I'implantation du dispositif.
о ЁЬиса11оп des patients sur le risque plus ёlevё et ГёсЬосагЬ1одгарЬ1е obligatoire en cas de symptdmes (p. ex., douleur 

thoracique ou difficultё respiratoire).

11 Date de pёгemption

Les systёmes de fermeture de CIA sont stёr̂ l̂ sёs a I'oxyde Ь'ё1Ьу1ёпе. La duree de conservation est indiquёe sur les ёЬдиеЦез, et 
les dates de fabrication et de peremption sont тагриёез sur I'etiquette. Ne pas utiliser un produit perime.

12 Emballage et etiquette

Les 5уз1ёте5 de fermeture de CIA CeraFlex™ sont fournis 81ёп1ез. Le dispositif d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex™ est prёconnectё au 
сёЬ1е de pose par une boucle et preassemble avec son chargeur et sa valve hemostatique. La gaine et le dilatateur sont 
conditionnes separement. Le contenu de I'emballage est presente dans le Tableau 2.

Tableau 2. Contenu de I'emballage des systёmes de fermeture de CIA

Conditionnement
Systdmes de fermeture de CIA CeraFlex™

Dispositifs d'occlusion de CIA CeraFlex™ Introducteurs
SteerEase™

Contenu un dispositif d'occlusion de CIA. un сёЬ1е de pose, un chargeur et une 
valve h6mostatique

une gaine et un dilatateur

Le dispositif pour CIA est fixe et protege sur un plateau en PETG puis scelle dans des poches en Tyvek interne et externe ou une 
etiquette et un indicateur de sterilisation sont apposes. Le produit est stёrjlisё ё I'oxyde d'ёthylёne gazeux et place dans une boUe 
avec le mode d'emploi, une carte patient, un formulaire de retour d'information du client et un certificat de conformite. Une etiquette 
externe est apposee sur la boTte.

La gaine et le dilatateur de I'introducteur SteerEase^^ sont fixes et protёgёs sur une plaque graduee, puis scelles dans deux poches 
a dialyse ou une etiquette et un indicateur de stёrilisation sont appos6s. Le produit est stёrilisё et р1асё dans une boTte avec le 
mode d'emploi, un formulaire de retour d'information du client et un certificat de conformitё. Une etiquette est аррозёе sur la boite.
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1 Opis uredaja

Sustavi za zatvaranje atrijskog septalnog defekta (ASD) CeraFlex™ ukljucuju ASD okludere CeraFlex™ i uvodnicu SteerEase'^ .̂ 
ASD okluderi CeraFlex™ dijele se na dvije vrste okludera: ASD okluder CeraFlex^” i okluder za visestmko fenestrirani (sitasti) ASD 
CeraFlex *̂ ,̂ kao §to je prikazano na Slid 1. ASD okluderi CeraFlex™ perkutani su, transkateterski uredaji za nekirurSko zatvaranje 
atrijskih septalnih defekata. ASD okluder CeraFlex *̂  ̂samoSiredi je uredaj s dvostrukim diskom izraden od mreze nitinolske zice koja 
je oblikovana u dva plosnata diska i pojas izmedu dva diska. PET membrane usivene u svaki disk i pojas (ni jedna PET membrana 
nije uSivena u pojas okludera za vi§estruko fenestrirani ASD) pomazu zatvoriti otvor i daju temelj za rast tkiva nakon postavijanja. 
Sve metalne konstrukcije prevudene su titanijevim nitridom (TiN) da bi se poboijsala bioloSka kompatibilnost uredaja,

PET ^ - Pojas Atrijski septaini defekt Atrijski septaini defekt
membrana”

LA disk- -  DA disk

-  VrSak

Atrijski
septaini

Pojas-,
PET. 

membrana \
LAdisk^

a) ASD okluder CeraFlex™! prikaz atrijskog septalnog defekta
ViSestruko fenestrirani 

ViSestruko fenestrirani atrijski septaini defekti 
rDA disk atrijski septaini defekti /

,-VrSak
Atrijski
septaini

b) Okluder za viSestruko fenestrirani (sitasti) ASD CeraFlex™ i prikaz viSestruko fenestriranih atrijskih septalnih defekata

SI. 1. Struktura ASD okludera CeraFlex™

ASD okluderi CeraFlex™ moraju se upotrebljavati u kombinaciji s uvodnicom SteerEase™, Uvodnica sadr2i zavojnicu ojacanu 
ovojnicom, dilatator, polagad. hemostatski ventil i kabel za isporuku. Upotrebljava se za pomicanje ASD okludera CeraFlex™ u 
ispravan poloiaj. Kada okluder izade Iz ovojnice. disk se SIri s obje strane defekta. Istovremeno. pojas se $irl na svoj unaprijed 
utvrdeni promjer i zatvara rupu izmedu lijeve i desne pretkiijetke. Sustav za zatvaranje ASD-a CeraFlex™ sastoji se od ASD 
okludera. kabela za isporuku. polagada. hemostatskog ventila. ovojnice i dilatatora. Sustav (pogledajte SI. 1 i SI. 3) dine:

, Otvoreni kraj VrSak Rupa

a) Prikaz lijevog atrijskog diska ASD okludera
CeraFlex'

b) Prikaz desnog atrijskog diska ASD okludera CeraFlex^

SI. 2. Struktura ASD okludera CeraFlex

ASD okluder: uredaj za zatvaranje atrijskog septalnog defekta. ASD okluder CeraFlex™ spojen je s kabelom za isporuku 
spojnom petijom kroz rupe u blizem dijelu okludera koji granidi s obliznjom spojnicom. ASD okluder CeraFlex^^tvornicki se 
sastavija s kabelom za Isporuku.
Ovojnica: ovojnica se upotrebljava za pomicanje uredaja u zeljeni polozaj u srcu.
Dilatator: dilatator se upotrebljava za lakSe prodiranje kroz tkivo i stijenke iWe.

Hemostatski ventil: hemostatski ventil na bliiem kraju ovojnice smanjuje krvarenje. Bodni otvor sa savitijivim produ2nim 
crijevom i zatvaradem slu2i za ispiranje sustava.
Polagad: polagad se upotrebljava za uvodenje okludera s pricvrddenim kabelom za isporuku u ovojnicu.И
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Kabel za isporuku s plastiCnim skripcem/ru6icom (obliznjom): kabel za isporuku upotrebljava se za pomicanje (guranje) 
okludera kroz omotac, zadrzavajubi ga na mjestu dok se ovojnica povlabi da bi se okluder postavio. Rubica i kabel za isporuku 
upotrebljavaju se i za pronalazenje i/ili premjeStanje okludera ako se smatra da su velibina, polozaj ill lirenje okludera 
nezadovoljavajubi. Rucica se upotrebljava za bolju kontrolu smjera i sluii kao “rubica za kontrolirano otpuStanje" za odspajanje 
(otpu§tanje) okludera s kabela za isporuku.

SI. 3. Sustav ASD okludera CeraFlex™ i uvodnica SteerEase “

2 Indikacije i korl^tenje

ASD okluder CeraFlex '̂  ̂perkutani je, transkateterski uredaj za zatvaranje namijenjen zatvaranju atrijskih septalnih defekata (ASD) i 
vibestruko fenestriranih atrijskih septalnih defekata u polozaju secundum ili kod bolesnika na kojima je obavijena fenestrirana 
operadja po Fontanu i na kojima sada treba zatvoriti fenestraciju. ASD okluder CeraFlex^” primjenjuje se za zatvaranje atrijskih 
septalnih defekata tipa secundum, a okluder za vibestruko fenestnrani (sitasti) ASD CeraFlex *̂  ̂ primjenjuje se za zatvaranje 
viSestruko fenestriranih atrijskih septalnih defekata. Bolesnici indicirani za zatvaranje ASD-a imaju ehokardiografski naiaz 
(fenestriranog) atrijskog septalnog defekta tipa ostium secundum i klinibki naiaz preopterebenja volumena desne klijetke.

3 Kontraindikacije

Bolesnid koji imaju znacajne prirodene srcane anomalije koje se mogu na odgovarajubi nabin popraviti iskijubivo operadjom 
srca.
Bolesnici koji imaju sepsu mjesec dana prije implantacije ili bilo koji oblik opce infekcije koja se ne moze uspjeSno iziijebiti prije 
postavljanja uredaja.
Bolesnici za koje se zna da imaju poremebaj krvarenja, nelijebeni bir ili bilo koju drugu kontraindikaciju na lijecenje aspirinom 
osim ako se moze primijeniti neko drugo antitrombocitno sredstvo na 6 mjeseci.
Bolesnid kod kojih je pokazano zgruSavanje krvi unutar srca na ehokardiografu (posebice zgrubavanje u lijevoj pretkiijetki ili u 
aurikuli lijeve pretkiijetke).
Bolesnici koji bi zbog velibine (tj. premali su za podnosenje TEE sonde, velibine katetera itd.) ili stanja (aktivna upala itd.) bill 
losi kandidati za kateterizaciju srca.
Bolesnici kod kojih je rub oStebenja manje od 5 mm od koronarnog sinusa. arteriovenskog zaliska ili desnog gornjeg reznja 
plubne vene (za ASD okluder CeraFlex'̂ '̂ ).
Svi bolesnici kojima je polumjer uredaja vebi od udaljenosti od sredisnjeg obtebenja do korijena aorte ili gornje suplje vene (za 
okluder za viSestruko fenestrirani (sitasti) ASD CeraFlex’̂ '*’).

Upozorenja

Kod bolesnika alergicnih na nikal moze dobi do alergijske reakcije na ovaj uredaj.
Sustav za zatvaranje ASD-a CeraFlex^^ mora se upotrebljavati iskijubivo u bolnicama s iskustvom u invazivnom lijecenju 
urodenih oboljenja srca i trebaju ga upotrebljavati lijebnici koji su zavrSili obuku za tehnike transkateterskog zatvaranja defekta. 
Lijebnici moraju biti spremni suobiti se s hitnim slubajevima kada je potrebno ukloniti uredaj koji je izazvao emboliju koja dovodi 
do kritibnog hemodinamibkog obtebenja. To ukijubuje dostupnost kirurga na lieu mjesta.
Zabepljeni uredaji moraju se ukloniti. Zabepljeni uredaji ne smiju se izviaciti kroz intrakardijalne sfrukture osim ako nisu na 
odgovarajubi nabin sklopljeni unutar ovojnice.
Sustav zatvaranja ASD-a CeraFlex^^ namijenjen je samo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Nemojte ga koristiti ni sterilizirati vibe puta. 
Strukturaini integritet i/ili funkeija mogu se umanjiti ili nestati tijekom bibbenja, ponovne sterilizaeije ili upotrebe i mogu dovesti 
do nuspojava. Tvrtka Lifetech nije odgovorna ni za kakve izravne ili posljedibne btete ili trobkove nastale ponovnom upotrebom 
bilo kojeg od sastavnih dijelova sustava za zatvaranje ASD-a.
ASD okluder CeraFlex *̂  ̂ne otpustajte s kabela za isporuku ako uredaj nije u skladu sa svojom izvornom konfiguraeijom ili ako 
uredaj nije u stabilnom polozaju. Uredaj ponovno uhvatite i ponovno umetnite. ^ o  polozaj i dalje nije zadovoljavajubi. uredaj 
uhvatite i zamijenite novim uredajem.
Implantacija ovog uredaja moze ukloniti potrebu za uzimanjem lijeka Coumadin kod bolesnika koji imaju ASD i kriinu emboliju. 
Kod implantacije treba upotrebljavati ehokardiografske snimke (TTE. TEE ili ICE). Balon za odredivanje velibine. ako se 
upotrebljava, ne napuhujte dalje od kraja odvoda ( .̂ prekida protoka) ili pojave malog pojasa na balonu. Nemojte ga prejako 
napuhati. (Velibina balona mozda nije prikladna za okluder za vibestruko fenestrirani (sitasti) ASD CeraFlex™.)
Ne upotrebljavajte uredaj koji je 1.5 puta vebi od promjera ASD-a izmjerenog ehokardiografskim uredajem prije odredivanja 
velibine balona (za ASD okludere CeraFlex™).
Zatvarab (okluder) je izraden od NiTi iica, koji je materijal osjetijiv na temperaturu. Stoga, kod nekih zatvaraba mo2e pri niskoj 
temperaturi dobi do malformacije. Odriavanje temperature fizioloske otopine i prostorije za rad iznad 24°C pomaie da 
zatvarabi ostanu u istom obliku.
A. Uzrok malformacija ..znaka kikirikija":

74hrva Tski
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a) Odabran je preveliki zatvarad.
b) Nekoliko puta uvucite i otpustite zatvara6 iz punjaca ill obloge.
c) Temperatura fizioloSke otopine ili prostorije za rad je preniska kada je zatvaraP umetnut u punjae. To mo2e rezultirati 

zanemarivom malformacijom zatvaraSa. koji se ne moze vratiti odmah nakon sto je zatvaraC implantiran.
B. Uzrok malfomnacija ,.znaka tulipana":

a) Kada se primjeni sila na lijevi disk ili kada je lijevi disk otpu t̂en nasuprot lijeve atrijalne stijenke, gornji dio lijevog diska 
mo2e se izobliQti rezultirajudi malfomacijom u „znaku tulipana”.

b) Tijekom uvladenja zatvara6a. ako je lijevi disk zatvarada gurnut prema lijevoj atrialnoj stjenci ili stijenci spremnika s 
fiziolo^kom otopinom, do malfomacije u znaku tulipana mo2e do6i kada se lijevi disk otpusti prema naprijed.

C. Kako sprjediti malfomaciju;
a) Kod nekih zatvaraCa moie pri niskoj temperaturi dodi do malformacije, Odriavanje temperature prostorije za rad i 

fiziolo^ke otopine 24X  pomade da zatvaradi ostanu u zeljenom obliku.
b) Povucite lijevi disk zatvaraCa po osi prosirenog zatvaraca i potom vratite zatvarad u punjae.
c) Nemojte vradati zatvarad u punjad prema stijenci spremnika s fiziolodkom otopinom.
d) Nemojte uzastopno uvladiti i otpustati zatvarad iz punjada ili obloge.
e) Nemojte otpuStati zatvarad prema lijevoj atrijalnoj stjenci.
f) Kada vracate zatvarad u punjad mofe se zaglaviti membrana, Sto je dodatni mogudi razlog malformacije. Obratite pa^nju 

na stanje membrane kada uvladite zatvarad u punjad.
D. Kako ispraviti uredaj kada dode do malfomacije.

a) Ako dode do malfomacije na lijevom disku, vratite zatvarad, potom gurnite zatvarad izvan obloge u lijevom atrijumu. 
koristite vrh obloge za guranje zatvarada sve dok lijevi disk ne nalijefe na lijevu atrijainu stijenku kako biste ispravili oblik, 
potom otpustite u podnjdje oStedenja.

b) Ako do malfomacije dode u desnom disku, vratite oblogu i lagano gurnite vrh obloge na desni disk kako biste ispravili 
oblik.

c) Malformacije u znaku kikirikija ili tulipana mogu se promatrati nakon Sto je zatvarad otpuSten. vratite zatvarad i uronite 
zatvarad u toplu vodu (iznad 24*C). Nekoliko puta proSirite i uvucite zatvarad za oslobadanje NiTi iica sve dok se ne vrati 
oblik zatvarada.

5 Mjere opreza

•  Ispitivanje upotrebe uredaja na bolesnicima s otvorenim ovalnim otvorom nije obavijeno.
•  Sustav zatvaranja ASD-a CeraFlex *̂  ̂namijenjen je samo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Nemojte ga koristiti ni sterilizirati viSe puta.
•  Odabir bolesnika

Kod odredenih bolesnika mo2e postojati veda opasnost od komplikacija kao Sto su erozija tkiva ili zadepljenje uredaja. Ako se 
uredaji implantiraju bolesnicima s vedom opasnosti, mora se zajamditi paiijiviji nadzor. U bolesnike s vedom opasnoSdu 
ubrajaju se sljededi:
о bolesnici s oStedenjem uredaja na korijenu aorte
о bolesnici s defektima u gornjem dijelu atrijskog septuma (minimaini rub aorte i gornje Suplje vene) 
о bolesnici s deficitom intravaskularne koagulacije (opasnost od zadepljenja uredaja)

•  Prije zahvata. zahvat i nakon zahvata 
о Prije zahvata

Aspirin (3-5 mg/kg/dnevno) treba podeti uzimati najmanje 24 sata prije zahvata. U rijetkim sludajevima nepodnoSenja 
aspirina bolesniku treba dati dva puta po 200 mg TieJopidina. Lijedenje cefalosporinomje opeijsko. 

о Zahvat
Bolesnike treba u potpunosti heparinizirati tijekom zahvata s minimalnim aktivnim vremenom zgruSnjavanja (ACT) od 
250 sekundi prije umetanja uredaja.
Preporuduje se upotreba transezofagealne ehokardiografije (TEE) ili slidne opreme za snimanje kao pomodi pri 
postavijanju ASD okludera u ispravan polozaj. Ako se upotrebljava TEE, ezofagealna anatomija bolesnika mora biti 
primjerena za postavijanje TEE sonde i rukovanje njome. 

о Nakon zahvata
Bolesnici trebaju uzimati odgovarajudu profilaksu endokarditisa 6 mjeseci nakon implantacije uredaja. Lijednik odiuduje о 
nastavijanju profilakse endokarditisa dulje od 6 mjeseci.
Bolesnicima koji imaju reziduaini Sant treba ehokardiografski ispitati prisutnost rezidualnog Santa sve dok se defekt u 
potpunosti ne zatvori.

•  Mo2e se koristiti tijekom snimanja magnetskom rezonaneijom pod odredenim uvjetima
Snimanje na bolesnicima s implantiranim ASD okluderima moie se sigurno obaviti neposredno nakon postavijanja uredaja 
pod sljededim uvjetima: 
о statidno magnetsko polje od 3 T ili manje 
о prostomi gradijent magnetskog poija od 720 G/cm ili manje
о maksimalna prosjedna specifidna stopa apsorpeije (SAR) koju bilje î sustav MR od 3 W/kg za 15 minuta snimanja

Napomena: k v a lite ta  s n im a n ja  m a g n e ts k o m  re z o n a n e ijo m  m o ie  b i t i  u g r o ie n a  a k o  j e  p o d ru d je  o d  in te re s a  n a  is to m  p o d ru b ju  n a  

k o je m  je  i  u re d a j i l i  re la t iv n o  b l iz u  p o lo z a ja  u re d a ja . Z a to  6e  m o z d a  b i t i pofrebno o p t im iz ira t i  p a ra m e tre  s n im a n ja  m a g n e ts k o m  

re z o n a n e ijo m  d a  b i  s e  k o m p e n z ira la  p r is u tn o s t  u re d a ja .И
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6 Mogude nuspojave

Postavijanje ASD okludera CeraFlex™ uklju6uje upotrebu standardnih intervencijskih tehnika kateterizacije srca. Primjena 
intervencijskih tehnika kateterizacije srca ill sam ureda] mogu izazvati sljedece nuspojave:
❖ alergijsku reakdju ❖ aritmiju
<> arterijsku fistulu Hi fistulu lijeve III desne pretkiijetke ❖ stvaranje tromba
❖ razdor septuma ❖ pomicanje uredaja
<> ozljedu zivca ill stijenke zile perforaciju srCanog mi§ica
❖ nepotpuno zatvaranje defekta ❖ infekciju
«> mitrainu insuficijenciju ❖ kardijainu tamponadu
❖ prolazni ishemijski napad ❖ insufidjenciju zalistaka
❖ vrudicu

7 Znadajke proizvoda

ASD okluderi CeraFlex" “̂ i uvodnicedostupni su sa spedfikacijama navedenim u sljedecoj (Tablici 1).

-Otvoreni kraj 002
PETmembrana

Mre2a, '-Konac
Konac

PET membrana

a) ASD okluder CeraFlex b) Okluder za visestruko fenestrirani ASD CeraFlex"^

SI. 4. ASD okluderi CeraFlex

Tablica 1, Popis specifikacija sustava za zatvaranje ASD-a CeraFlex

Specifikacije okludera Ф 0 2 Ф01 <PD L Preporudene uvodnice
ASD okluder CeraFlex™

LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

Okluder za viSestruko fenestrirani ASD CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 3 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 3 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 3 SFA14F-f

8 Individuallzacija lijecenja

•  Odabir bolesnika
Postavijanje uredaja treba pokuSati samo na bolesnicima koji imaju dovoljan rub oko o^tecenja kako bi se omogucilo stabiino 
sjedlSte uredaja.
•  Bolesnid s vi§estrukim ASD-ovIma

о Zatvaranje viSestrukih atrijskih septalnih defekata trebaju pokuSati samo lljeCnid s dovoijnim iskustvom (vi§e od 
1 0 - 1 5  sluCajeva) za izvodenje tehniCki zahtjevnijih zahvata.
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о Kada dva velika ASD-a razdvaja viSe od 7 mm ruba tkiva, tada se mo2e opravdati implantacija dva uredaja.
о Kada se vi§e atrijskih septalnih defekata nalazi blizu jedan drugoga, jedan uredaj mole se upotrijebiti za prekrivanje svih

defekata tako da se postavi u najvedi defekt.
Postavijanje uredaja i odabtr veli6ine
о Postavijanje uredaja mora se obaviti uz pomoc TEE-a ill slitne opreme za snimanje. 
о Odaberite okluder 6iji je promjeroko 2 - 4  mm vedi od ASD defekta (pogledajte Tablicu 1).
Primjena na specifidne populadje
о Trudnoda -  moraju se poduzeti mjere opreza kako bi se umanjilo iziaganje majke i fetusa zradenju. 
о Dojilje -  iako je za ovaj implantat provedeno odgovarajuce ispitivanje bioloSke kompatibilnosti, nije bilo i kvantitativne 

procjene prisutnosti luzina u majdinom mlijeku.

Upute za upotrebu

Dati opcu ill lokainu anesteziju. Ako se upotrebljava TEE, bolesnika treba trahealno intubirati.
Nakon perkutane punkcije femoralne vene, obavite standardnu kateterizaciju desne strane srca.
Obavite angiogram da biste prikazali komunikaciju pretkiijetki, Obavite kateterizaciju lijeve pretkiijetke koristedi polozaj od 45' 
LAO i kranijsku zakrivijenost od 35 -  45°; ubnzgajte kontrastno sredstvo u lijevu pretkiijetku ili u gornju desnu pludnu venu. 
Uvedite zamjenski vr§ak “J" vodedeg zatika od 0.038 inca u lijevu pretkiijetku. Ako zelite, umetnite odgovarajudi kateter s 
balonom za odredivanje velidine preko zamjenske zice u lijevu pretkiijetku i izmjerite velidinu defekta.
Odredivanje velidine defekta: izmjerite promjer ASD-a pomodu odgovarajuceg balona za odredivanje velidine ispunjenog 
razrijedenim kontrastom, postavijenog preko ASD-a i napuhanog tako da se pojas na balonu vidi na fluoroskopskom snimanju. 
Balon se postupno napuhuje sve dok se spoj ne ukloni kod evaluacije Dopplerom.
U sludaju vl§estruko fenestriranog ASD-a. velidina i polozaj uredaja (fenestracija u koju de se uredaj postaviti) temelje se na 
pololaju fenestracije. Upotreba transezofagealne ehokardiografije ili intrakardijalne ehokardiografije obavezna je kod 
postavijanje ovojnice u sredidnju fenestraciju. Kada se defekt koji se nalazi najblize sredidtu prijede, treba obaviti mjerenje za 
odredivanje udaljenosti do vanjskog ruba najudaljenije fenestracije. a velidina odabranog uredaja treba iznositi 2:1 izmjerene 
vrijednosti. Odabrani uredaj mora u potpunosti prekriti sve fenestracije.
Nakon odredivanja promjera defekta. odaberite uredaj za zatvaranje koji je jednak ili, ako potvrdena velidina nije dostupna. za 
jedan broj vedi od defekta. Odaberite odgovarajudu ovojnicu za smjeStanje okludera.
Izvadite kateter s balonom i ostavite zamjenski vodeci zatik na mjestu.
Isperite dilatator i ovojnicu fiziolodkom otopinom i zatim umetnite dilatator u ovojnicu. zategnite maticu stezaljke kako bi 
dilatator bio dvrsto pridvrSden na ovojnicu. Pomaknite ovojnicu s dilatatorom preko zamjenskog vodedeg zatika kroz septaini 
defekt I lijevu gornju pludnu venu. Uklonite zamjenski vodedi zatik i dilatator (pogledajte SI. 5).
Zavijajte punjad u smjeru kazaljke na satu na hemostatski ventil dok se ne zauslavi i zatim provjerite sigumost spoja.
Infuzijom unesite fiziolodku otopinu iz zatvarada kako biste isprali hemostatski ventil i polagac drzedi pritom vrh polagada 
uronjen u fiziolodku otopinu.
Palijivo provjerite spoj izmedu okludera i kabela za isporuku (pogledajte SI. 6), Uredaj i polagad uronite u fizioloSku otopinu i 
povucite uredaj u polagad kratkim trzajem (pogledajte SI. 7).
Okrenite brtveni poklopac hemostatskog ventila na odgovarajudi stupanj (pogledajte SI. 8) i zatim uzastopno gurajte i povladite 
kako biste bill sigurni da je napetost odgovarajuda.

Upozorenje:
Ako je brtveni poklopac prejako zategnut, kabel de se teSko povladiti. No ako je brtveni poklopac prelabav, postojat ce 
opasnost od zradne embolije.
•  Uredaj isperite kroz bodni krak.

• i A -

SI. 5. Prikaz postavijanja ovojnice 
u srce

SI. 7. Prikaz postavijanja uredaja u polagad

Brtveni poklopac hemostatskog ventila Polagad

SI. 8. Prikaz udvrSdivanja brtvenog poklopca hemostatskog 
ventila
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•  Pustite da sterilna hepaiinizirana otopina te6e iz polagaca kako bi se uklonio zrak iz polagada. Istovremeno lagano umetnite 
polaga^ u hemostatski ventil kroz ovojnicu dok se ne zaustavi I zatim zategnite maticu spojnice polaga&a. Pomaknite okluder u 
ovojnicu take da gurate (ne okrecete) kabel za isporuku. Ne vadite polagac iz ovojnice dok pomidete uredaj.

Upozorenje:
Ako u polagadu i ovojnici ima zraka dok pomidete uredaj, to ce dovesti do zradne embolije. Ako se polagac ukloni iz
ovojnice dok pomicete uredaj, takoder de postojati opasnost od zradne embolije.

•  Pod fluoroskopskim i ehokardiografskim nadzorom uvedite LA disk i pojas i lagano povucite uredaj na atrijski septum, To se 
moze osjetiti i promatrati na ultrazvucnoj slici. Zatim blokirajte kabel za isporuku, povucite ovojnicu unazad i uvedite disk desne 
pretkiijetke. Ovojnicu povucite unazad za priblizno 15 cm. Pomidudi kabel za isporuku laganim pokretima "naprijed-nazad" 
provjerite siguran polozaj preko atrijskog septalnog defekta, a to se moze promatrati pomocu TTE-a ili TEE-a (pogledajte 
SI. 10).

•  Potvrdite polozaj uredaja i proeijenite rezidualne §antove. Obavite angiografiju ill ehokardiografiju. Ako poloiaj nije 
zadovoljavajuci ili je jasno prisutan rezidualni Sant, stabilizirajte kabel za isporuku i ponovno pomaknite ovojnicu sve dok 
uredaj ne bude potpuno unutar ovojnice. Premjestite uredaj i ponovno ga uvedite ili izvadite uredaj iz bolesnika. Ako je doSlo 
do iskrivijenja uredaja. umetnite dva diska u lijevu pretkiijetku i mozda ce ga trebati lagano gurati na stijenku pretkiijetke kako 
bi se vratila izvorna konfiguraeija uredaja.

Upozorenje:
Kada se okluder povladi nazad u ovojnicu, povucite kabel za isporuku unazad, a nemojte gurati ovojnicu. U protivnom,
vriak okludera moze se zaglaviti izvan ovojnice i okluder se nece modi ponovno umetnuti u ovojnicu.

•  Kada postignete zadovoljavajudi polozaj, otpustite uredaj. Za otpuStanje uredaja pritlsnite plavu tipku i pomaknite unazad dok i 
dalje drzite pritisnutom narandastu tipku.

•  Ovojnicu drzite tako da dodiruje spojnicu okludera. a zatim lagano povucite kabel unazad tako da se odvoji od okludera. Na 
kraju izvadite kabel za isporuku i ovojnicu iz bolesnika (pogledajte SI. 9).

•  Pomocu TTE-a ili TEE-a potvrdite polozaj uredaja, proeijenite prisutnost rezidualnih Santova, zadepljenja ili refluksa 
uzrokovanih uredajem. Napravite angiogram kako biste proeijenili rezidualni protok kroz uredaj.

SI. 9. Prikaz otpustanja okludera

1. Pritisnite tipku za zakijucavanje u smjeru strelice (T) (tipka je narancaste boje).

2. Pomaknite tipku za upravijanje u smjeru strelice ®  (tipka je plave boje).

SI. 10. Prikaz implantacije okludera

10 Nakonzahvata

Svi bolesnici moraju se zadilati preko nodi radi promatranja.
Tijekom 24 sata treba se davati antikoagulacijska terapija heparinom.
Peroralna antikoagulacija Aspinnom u dozi od 3 -  5 mg/(kg.d) za djecu i 3 mg/(kg.d) za odrasle, 6 mjeseci, ovisno о uvjetima, 
plus Plavix u dozi od 75 mg/dnevno za odredene odrasle bolesnike.
Terapija antibioticima
Ponovna prelraga transtorakalnom ehokardiografijom (TTE) 24 sata prije otpuStanja.
Bolesnike s vecom opasnosti treba pazijivije nadzirati ukijudujuci sljedece: 
о KliniCko pracenje ehokardiogramom tjedan dana nakon implantacije uredaja.
о Obrazovanje bolesnika о vedim opasnostima i potrebi ehokardiografije u sludaju pojave simptoma (npr. boli и prsima ili 

zadihanosti).И
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11 Datum isteka

Sustavi za zatvaranje ASD-a steriliziraju se etilen-oksidom. Vijek trajanja naveden je na naljepnicama, a na naljepnici se 
oznaCavaju datum proizvodnje i rok upotrebe. Ne upotrebljavajte proizvod s isteklim rokom trajanja.

12 Pakiranje i ozna6avan]e

Sustav za zatvaranje ASD-a CeraFlex™ isporuCuje se sterilan. ASD okluder CeraFlex™ unaprijed je spojen s kabelom za isporuku 
petijom i unaprijed sastavljen s punjaPem i hemostatskim ventilom. Ovojnica i dilatator odvojeno su pakirani. Sadrzaj pakiranja 
prikazan je u Tablici 2

Tablica 2. Sadrzaj pakiranja sustava za zatvaranje ASD-a

Pakiranje
Sustavi za zatvaranje ASD-a CeraFlex^

ASD okluderi CeraFlex™ Uvodnice SteerEase™
Sadriaj jedan ASD okluder. kabel za isporuku. polaqad i hemostatski ventil ovoinica i dilatator

ASD uredaj pridvrSden je i zadtiden na PETG plitici, zatim hermetidki zatvoren u unutarnju i vanjsku vrecicu od materijala Tyvek / 
plastidne folije na koje su pridvrdcene naljepnice i indikator sterilizacije. Proizvod je steriliziran plinom etilen-oksida i stavijen u kutiju 
s uputama za upotrebu, karticom bolesnika, obrascem za povratne informacije kupca i certifikatom о uskladenosti. Vanjska 
naljepnica pridvrScena je na kutiju.

Obujmica i dilatator uvodnice SteerEase™ pridvrSceni su i zaStideni na plastidnoj plodici, zatim hermetidki zatvoreni u dvije 
dijalizacijske vredice na koje su pridvrSdeni naljepnica i indikator sterilizacije. Proizvod je steriliziran i stavijen u kutiju s uputama za 
upotrebu, obrascem za povratne informacije kupca i certifikatom о uskladenosti. Naljepnica je pridvrSdena na kutiju.
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1 Az eszkoz leirasa

A pitvari sOv^nyhiany (ASD) eseten hasznalhato CeraFlex^” z^rorendszer CeraFiex^^ ASD-okkIuderekbol es a SteerEase™ 
bevezetobol all. A CeraFlex™ ASD-okkIudereknek ket tipusa van: a CeraFlex™ ASD-okkIuder es a CeraFlex^“ tObbszbrbsen 
fenesztralt (szitaszerii) ASD-t z^ro okkiuder. L^sd az 1. ^brat A CeraFlex^” ASD-okkIuderek olyan perkutan, transzkateteres 
zSroeszkozok, melyek a pitvari sovenyhiiiny nem sebeszi uton tortend megszuntetes^re szolg îlnak. A CeraFlex™ ASD-okkluder 
egy dnmCikddden nyil6, ketkorongos eszkoz. A nitinol femhaibbbi k6szijlt k6t lapos korong kozdtt egy elkeskenyedd rdsz talalhatd. 
A korongokra es az elkeskenyedd reszre varrt polieszter (PET) membrdn zarja a lyukat, az okkiuder elhelyezdse utdn pedig a 
szdvet ndvekedeset segiti eld (a tdbbszdrdsen fenesztralt ASD-t zard okkiuder elkeskenyedd rdszet nem fedi PET membrdn). 
Minden fern alkotdresz titan-nitriddel (TIN) van bevonva, Igy az eszkoz szdvetbarat.

PET
membran

bal pitvari-, 
korong

elkeskenyedd
resz

'  jobb pitvari 
korong 

- csOcs

pitvari sdvenyhiSny pitvari sdvenyhiSny

pitvari
sdveny

elkeskenyedd rdsz
PET  ̂

membran \ 
bal pitvari- '' 

korong \

a) A CeraFlex™ ASD-okkluder ds a pitvari sdvdnyhiany
tdbbszdrdsen

tdbbszdrdsen fenesztralt fenesztralt ASD 
/-jobb pitvari /

korong
,-csijcs

pitvari sdveny

pitvari sdveny

b) A CeraFlex^ tdbbszdrdsen fenesztrdit (szitaszeru) ASD-t zdrd okkiuder es a tdbbszdrdsen fenesztralt ASD 

1. abra. A CeraFlex^^ ASD-okkIuderek feldpitese

A CeraFlex™ ASD-okkIuderek kizarolag a SteerEase '̂  ̂ bevezetdvel egyutt hasznalhatdk. A bevezetdnek rdsze egy huzallal 
megerdsitett hiively. egy tagitd, egy betditd. egy verzdsgatid szelep ds egy bevezetdkabel. Ezzel az eszkdzzel juttathatd a 
CeraFlex *̂  ̂ASD-okkluder a megfeleld helyre. Amikor az okkiuder kiszabadul a huvelybdl, a defektus mindkdt oldaldn kinyilnak a 
korongok. Ezzel egy iddben az elkeskenyedd rdsz is az eldre megadott atmdrdjure tagul. igy zdrja a bal ds a Jobb pitvar kdzdtti 
lyukat. A CeraFlex^^ ASD-zardrendszert egy ASD-okkluder, egy bevezetdkabel, egy betditd. egy vdrzdsgatio szelep, egy hiively ds 
egy tagitd alkotja. A rendszer rdszeit az 1. abra ds a 3. abra mutatja:

nyitott vdg

a) A CeraFlex™ ASD-okkluder a bal pitvari korong feldl b) A CeraFlex ASD-okkluder a jobb pitvari korong feldl

2. abra. A CeraFlex™ ASD-okkIuderek feldpitdse

ASD-okkluder: Az ASD-t zard eszkdz. A CeraFlex *̂  ̂ASD-okkluder egy hurokkal van rdgzitve a bevezetdkabelhez. A hurok az 
okkiuder proximalis rdszdn, a proximalis kdzdppont mellett levd lyukakon halad dt. A CeraFlex™ ASD-okkluderre mdr gyarilag 
ra van szerelve a bevezetdkabel.
HCively: A hiivelyen keresztui juttathatd el az eszkdz a szivben a kivdnt helyre.
Tagitd: A tagitd a szOveteken ds az drfalon vald athatoldst kdnnyiti meg.
Vdrzesgdtid szelep: A hiively proximalis vegen Idvd vdrzdsgatid szelep minimalisra csdkkenti a vdrzdst. A rugalmas 
hosszabbitdcsdvel ellatott oldalnyilds es a zardcsap a rendszer dblitdsdre haszndihatd.
Betditd: A betditdvel vezethetd be az okkiuder es a hozza csatlakoztatott bevezetdkdbel a hiivelybe.

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



Miianyag {proxim l̂is) пуё11е1 ell t̂ott bevezetdk^bel: A bevezetbkSbellel tolhatb eldre az okkluder a huvelyen keresztul. Az 
okkluder behelyez^sehez a bevezetokabelt a helyen tartva kell a htivelyt visszahCizni. Szint^n a пуё1 es a bevezetbkabel 
hasznSIhato, ha a meret, a helyzet vagy az okkluder t^gulasa nem tiinik megfelelonek, es az okkiudert vissza kell hCizni vagy 

kell helyezni. A nyel az ir^nyitdst segili elo, illetve kioldbkarkent szolg l̂, amikor az okkiudert le kell vSlasztani a 
bevezetdkabelrol.

3. dbra. A CeraFlex™ ASD-okkluderrendszer es a SteerEase™ bevezetb

2 Javallatok es haszndlat

A CeraFlex™ ASD-okkIuder egy perkutan, transzkateteres zaroeszkoz, mely a pitvari s6v6nyhi^ny (ASD) es a szekundum tipusu, 
tCbbszOrdsen fenesztr^lt ASD megszuntetesere szolg l̂. Haszn îlhato tovdbbd olyan betegekn6l, akik fenesztr^lt Fontan-muteten 
estek dt. most a fenesztracid zar^sa sziikseges. A CeraFlex "̂  ̂ASD-okkIuder szolgal a szekundum tipusu pitvari sOvenyhiany 
zdrasara. a CeraFlex™ tObbszOrOsen fenesztralt {szitaszeru) ASD-t zard okkluder pedig a tbbbszorOsen fenesztrdlt ASD zarasara. 
Az ASD zdrasa javasolt, ha a betegndl echocardiographiaval kimutathatd a (fenesztralt) szekundum tIpusO pitvari sOvdnyhiany, es 
klinikailag bizonyltott a jobb kamra volumenterheldse.

3 Ellenjavallatok

A betegnek Psszetett veleszCiletett szivhibaja van, mely csak szivseb6szeti uton orvosolhatd megfelelben.
A betegnel a beultetest megeIPzb hdnapban szepszis vagy barmilyen olyan szisztemas fertozds lep fel, mely az eszkOz 
beiiltetese eldtt nem kezelheto sikeresen.
A betegnel verzfesi rendelleness6g, kezeletlen ulcus vagy barmilyen mas olyan ailapot all fenn. amikor az aszpirin ellenjavallt. 
kivdve, ha alkalmazhato mas trombocitagatib gydgyszer 6 hdnapon keresztul.
A betegnel echocardiographiaval kimutathato a kardiaiis trombus (kulOnos tekintettel a bal pitvari trombusra vagy a bal pitvari 
fCilcsetrombusra).
A beteg testmerete. illetve allapota nehezen teszi lehetbve a szivkateterezest (peldaul a kis meretek miatt nem toleralhato a 
TEE-vizsgaiat vagy a kateler тёге1е, illetve aktiv fertdzes ail fenn stb.).
A betegnel a defektus szele kevesebb, mint 5 mnvre van a sinus coronariustol, az AV billentyuktdl vagy a jobb felso 
tuddlebeny venajatol (CeraFlex^^ ASD-okkIuder eseteben).
A beteg eset^ben az eszkOz sugara nagyobb, mint a kOzponti defektustPI az aortagyokig vagy a vena cava superiorig mert 
tavolsag (CeraFlex™ tObbszorosen fenesztralt (szitaszeru) ASD-t zar6 okkluder eset6ben),

FIgyelmeztetasek

Nikkelallergias betegeknel az eszkoz allergias reakcibt valthat ki.
A CeraFlex^^ ASD-zarorendszerek kizarolag olyan kdrhazakban hasznaihatdk. ahol kelld tapasztalattal rendelkeznek a 
veleszuletett szivbetegsegek invaziv kezel6seben. Az eszkOzt tovabba kizarolag olyan szakorvos hasznaihatja, aki jartas a 
traszkatateres defektuszarasi technikakban.
Az orvosnak fel kell kaszulnie az esetleges veszhelyzetek kezelesere, amikor szuksag lehet az elszabadult (embdiiat okozd) 
eszkdzdk eltavolitasara. amelyek sulyos hemodinamikai karosoddst okozhatnak. Ehhez szuksag van egy azonnal eldrhetd 
sebeszre.
Az elszabadult (embdiiat okozd) eszkdzdket el kell tavoKtani. Az embolizait eszkdzdket kizarolag akkor szabad intrakardialis 
Liton visszahCizni, ha a huvelyen belul megfelelden dsszezarhatdk.
A CeraFlex™ ASD-zardrendszer kizardlag egyszer hasznaihatd. Nem ujrafelhasznaihatd a$ nem Cijrasterilizaihatd. A tisztitas. 
az ujrasterilizaias es a tdbbszdri hasznaiat karosithatja az eszkoz szerkezeti epseget, mukOddsi hibat okozhat, illetve nem 
kivant reakcidkat vaithat ki. A Lifetech nem tehetd felelosse semmilyen kdzvetlen vagy kdvetkezmanyes kardrt vagy kiadasdrt, 
amely az ASD-zardrendszer vagy annak bdrmely alkotdeleme ismetelt hasznalatabdl fakad.
Ne vaiassza le a CeraFlex™ ASD-okkIudert a bevezetdkabelrol, ha az eszkdz nem felel meg az eredeti kialakitasnak, vagy ha 
az eszkdz helyzete instabll. Huzza vissza az eszkdzt, majd helyezze be ujra. Ha tovabbra sem megfeleld a behelyezes, huzza 
vissza az eszkdzt, es hasznaljdn egy ujat
Az eszkdz beultetesavel nem valthatd ki a Coumadin (Warfarin) szedese. ha a betegndl ASD es paradox embdiia all fenn.
A beulteteshez echocardiographias kdpalkotd vizsgaiat (TTE, TEE vagy ICE) sztikseges. Ha kalibraid ballont hasznai, a sdnt 
megszundse (vagyis az aramias leaiiasa) utan, illetve miutan a ballonon kis szukuletjelenikmeg. mar ne fujja tovabb a ballont. 
Kerulje a tCilzott felfCijast. (A ballonos kalibraias nem biztos, hogy megfeleld a CeraFlex^“ tdbbszdrdsen fenesztralt (szitaszeru) 
ASD-t zard okkluder esetdben.)
Ne valasszon olyan eszkdzt. melynek mdrete az ASD ballonos kalibraias eldtti, echocardiographias eszkdzzel mert 
atmerdjandl 1,6-szer nagyobb {CeraFlex™ASD-okkludereseten),
Az okkluder NiTi vezetekekbdl ail, amelyek hdmersekletre ёггёкепу anyagokbdl kdszultek. Ezdrt eldfordulhat, hogy пёПёпу
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okkluderen deformaltsdg figyelheto meg alacsony h6m6rs6kleten, Ha a s6sviz ёз a rniito hom6rs6kletet 24°C fdldtt tartja, 
azzal segitheti az okkICiderek megfeleld alakura formaloddsat.
A. A mogyoro alakCi deformacid oka:

a) Tulmeretezett okkluderkivalasztasa.
b) Egymas utan tdbbszor huzta vissza, majd engedte ki az okklCidert az adagolobdl vagy a kdpenybol.
c) Az okkluder adagoloba toltesekor a sdsviz vagy a rniito homersdkiete lOI alacsony. Ez az okkiuder mogyord alaku 

deformdciojahoz vezethet, ami nem hozhatd helyre rOgton az okkliider behelyez6set kOvetoen.
B. A tulipan alaku deformacid oka:

a) Ha a bal oldali lemezre kifejtett erdkifejteskor vagy ha a bal oldali pitvari faindl ereszti ki a bal oldali lemezt, akkor a bal 
oldaii lemez felsd rdszen tulipan alaku deformacid kepzodhet.

b) Az okkiuder visszahijzasa kdzben, amennyiben az okkiuder bal oldal lemezet a bal oldali pitvari falhoz vagy a sdsviz 
tartaly faldhoz nyomjak, akkor a bal oldali lemez ezt kdvetd visszaengedese eseten tulipan alaku deformacid kepzddhet.

C. A deformacid megeldzdse:
a) Nehany okkluderen deformaltsag figyelheto meg alacsony hdmersekleten. Ha a sdsviz es a rniito hdmersdkietet 2A"0 

fdidtt tartja. azzal segitheti az okkluderek megfeleld formalddasdt.
b) Az okkiuder meghosszabbitasahoz huzza ki az okkiuder bal oldali lemezet a tengely irdnydban, majd huzza vissza az 

okkludert az adagoloba.
c) Ne huzza vissza az okkludert az adagoloba a sdsviz tartaly faldnal.
d) Ne huzza vissza es engedje ki az okkludert az adagoldbdl vagy a kdpenybdi.
e) Ne engedje ki az okkludert a bal oldali pitvari falnal.
f) Az okkiuder adagotdba vald visszahiizasakor a membran beszorulhat, ami szintdn deformacidhoz vezethet. Ogyeljen a 

membran allapotara. amikor visszahiizza az okkludert az adagoldba.
D. Hogyan javithatja meg az eszkdzt deformacid eseten?

a) Ha deformacidt figyel meg a bal oldali lemezen, akkor hiizza vissza az okkludert, majd nyomja kl teljesen az okkludert a 
bal oldali pitvarban talalhatd kdpenybdi. Aformdidshoz a kdpeny hegydvel nyomja addig az okkludert, amig a bal oldali 
lemez a bal pitvari falhoz nem dr, majd engedje el a hibas teruleten.

b) Ha deformdcidt figyel meg a jobb oldali lemezen, akkor a formdidshoz dvatosan nyomja a kdpeny hegydt a jobb oldali 
lemezhez.

c) Amennyiben mogyoro vagy tulipan alakCi deformacidt figyel meg az okkiuder felengedeset kdvetden, akkor huzza vissza 
az okkludert es meritse meleg (24“C hdmerseklet feletti) vizbe azt. Egymds utein ismetelten hosszabbitsa meg, majd 
huzza vissza az okkludert az NITi vezetdkek ellazitasdhoz addig, amig az okkiuder vissza nem nyeri az alakjdt.

Eldirasok

Az eszkdz hasznalatat nem vizsgaltak olyan betegek eseteben, akikndl nyitott foramen ovale dll fenn,
A CeraFlex™ ASD-zardrendszer kizardlag egyszer hasznalhatd. Nem Ojrafelhaszndlhatd §s nem ujrasterilizdlhatd.
A betegek kivdiasztdsa
Egyes betegek eseteben nagyobb a kockazata annak, hogy komplikdcid, pdidaul szdvetelhalds vagy eszkdzembolizdcid Idp 
fel. Ha magas kockdzati csoportba tartozd betegbe ulteti be az eszkdzt, szorosabb utdnkdvetdst kell biztositani. Magas 
kockdzatnak vannak kiteve tdbbek kdzdtt a kdvetkezd betegek: 
о Betegek. akikndl az eszkdz az aortagydkndl deformdiddik 
о Magas defektusu betegek (minimdils az aortds es a superior perem) 
о Betegek, akikndl hianyos a v. cava inferior pereme (fennall az eszkdzembolizdcid veszdiye)
Az eljaras eldtti. alatti ds utani teenddk 
о Az eljaras eldtt

Az eljdras eldtt legalabb 24 draval meg kell kezdeni az aszpirin adagoldsat (3-5 mg/kg/nap). Ha aszpirinintolerancia all 
fenn (ami igen ritka), kdtszer200 mg Ticlopidin adhatd. Terapids cellal adhatd antibiotikum (pi. cephalosporin) is. 

о Eljards kdzben
A beteg teljesen heparinizdiva legyen a beavatkozds alatt. Az aktivdit alvaddsi idd (ACT) minimum 250 s legyen az 
eszkdz behelyezese eldtt.
Az ASD-okkIuderek megfeleld elhelyezdsehez transoesophagealis echocardiographia (TEE) vagy hasonid kdpalkotd 
eljaras hasznalata ajanlott. Ha TEE kdszul, ellendrizni kell. hogy a beteg anatdmidja megfeleld-e a TEE-szonda 
bevezetdsehez es iranyitdsdhoz. 

о Az eljdras utdn
Az eszkdz beultetdsdt kdvetd 6 hdnapban a betegeknel megfeleld endocarditis profilaxis szukseges. Az endocarditis 
profilaxis 6 hdnapon tuli folytatasdrdi a kezeldorvos ddnt.
Rezidudlis sent eseten echocardiographidval addig kell figyeini a beteget. amig a defektus nem zdrddik teljesen. 

Felteteles MR-kompatibilitds
A beultetett ASD-okkIuderrel eld betegek az eszkdz beultetese utdn akar azonnal biztonsdgosan aldvethetdk a vizsgalatnak 
az alabbi feltetelek betartasa mellett: 
о 3 T vagy kisebb tererdssegu statikus magneses ter 
о 720 gauss/cm terbeli gradiensmezd
о Az MR-rendszer altal jelzett maximalis teljes testre vonatkoztatott fajiagosan elnyelt teljesitmeny (SAR) 3 W/kg 15 perces 
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6 Lehetseges szovodmenyek

A CeraFlex™ ASD-okkIuder elhelyez6s6hez standard intervencids szivkateterezesi technikcik alkalmazhatdk. Az intervencibs 
szivkatdterezesi technikak, illetve az eszkdz miatt felldpd esetleges szdvddmdnyek a kdvetkezdk lehetnek.
❖ allergias reakciok ❖ aritmidk
*> pitvari fistula, illetve jobb vagy bal pitvaii fistula <« trombuskdpzddes
❖ szeptalis szakadds <> az eszkdz elmozdulasa
❖ az idegek vagy az drfal serulese ❖ szivperforacio
❖ a defektus elegtelen zdroddsa ❖ fertdzds
❖ mitrdlis elegtelenseg ❖ szivtamponad
❖ atmeneti agyi verellatdsi zavar ❖ billentyuregurgitacid
❖ \Az

7 Termdkjellemzdk

A CeraFlex^^ ASD-okkluderek es bevezetok jellemzo adatait a lenti 1. tablazat foglaija dssze.

jiyitottvdg 02
-PET membran

-varrat

a) A CeraFlex™ ASD-okkluder b) A CeraFlex^” tdbbszdrdsen fenesztralt ASD-t zdr6 okkiuder

4. dbra. CeraFlex ASD-okkluderek 
1. tdbidzat. A CeraFlex™ ASD-zardrendszer adatainak dsszesildse

Az okkiuderek adatai Ф2 Ф1 Ф H Aj^nlott bevezetdk
CeraFlex™ ASD-okkluder

LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDM2 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDM4 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

CeraFlex™ tdbbszdrdsen fenesztrdit ASD-t zard okkiuder
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3536 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 3 SFA14F-f

8 A kezel4s egyenre szabdsa

•  A betegek kivblasztasa
Az eszkdz behelyezese csak olyan betegek eseteben kiserelhetd meg, akiknel a defektus kdrCili perem el4g szaies ahhoz, hogy az 
eszkdz stabilan rdgziiljdn.
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Tobbszoros ASD eseten
о A tobbszbros ASD zdrdsat kizarolag olyan szakorvos vegezheti el, aki kello tapasztalattal rendelkezik (legalabb 

10-15 eset) a technikailag bonyolultabb eljdras vegrehajtasaban. 
о Ket nagymeretu ASD eseten fontolora lehet venni ket eszkoz Ьейие1ё8ё1, ha a defektusok kdzdtt minimum 7 mm 

szovetperem van.
о Ha tobb ASD helyezkedik le egymashoz kozel, egy eszkozzel lefedhetb az osszes defektus иду, hogy az eszkdz a 

legnagyobb defektusba kerul.
Az eszkoz helyenek es meretenek kivdiasztdsa
о Az eszkoz elhelyezesehez TEE vagy mas едуёЬ kepalkoto berendezes szuks^ges. 
о Olyan okkiudert valasszon, melynek dtmerdje az ASD-nel 2-4 mm-rel nagyobb (Idsd az 1. tdblazatot).
Hasznalat bizonyos betegcsoportok eseten
о ТегЬеавёд: A magzatot ё$ az anydt ёгб sugatzas mOrteket a leheto legkisebbre kell szorltani.
о Szoptato ndk: Bar megfelelo vizsgalatok igazoljak, hogy a beultetheto eszkOz szOvetbar t̂, nem vegeztek kvantitativ

felmerOst arra vonatkozoan, hogy megjelennek-e kioldOdo anyagok az anyatejben.

Hasznalati utasitas

VOgezzen helyi vagy altalanos erzestelenitOst. TEE hasznaiata е$е1ёп a beteget endotrachedlisan intubdini kell.
A femoralis vOna perkutan punctiojat kOvetOen vOgezze el a standard jobb oldali sz^vkatёteгezёst.
A pitvari defektus felmereshez vOgezzen angiografi^t. Vezesse be a katёtert a bal pitvarba 45’ LAO iranybOl 35-45° koponyai 
angulatio melletl. Fecskendezzen kontrasztanyagot a bal pitvarba vagy a jobb felsO tudovenaba.
Vezessen be a bal pitvarba egy 0.038 huvelykes, J vOgu vezetodrOtot. Szuksёg eset6n a vezetOdrot folott helyezzen be a bal 
pitvarba egy kompatibilis kalibralo ballonkatOtert. Os mOrje meg a defektust.
A defektus merOse: TOItse fel higitott kontrasztanyaggal a kompatibilis kalibralo ballont, helyezze be az ASD-be, majd fiijja fel 
addig, amig a rOntgenkOpen a ballonon meg nem jelenik egy kis szukulet. Ekkor merje meg az ASD OtmOrojOt. A ballont 
fokozatosan fOjja fel, amig a sOnt a Doppler-kesztileken meg nem szunik.
TObbszOrOsen fenesztralt ASD eseten az eszkOz mOretet es helyOt (az eszkOz elhelyezOsOre hasznalandO fenesztracidt) a 
fenesztracio helyzete alapjdn kell meghatarozni. Transoesophagealis vagy intracardialis echocardiographia haszndlata 
kOtelezo, amikor a huvelyt behelyezi a leginkabb kOzOpso helyzetben lOvo fenesztracioba. Amikor Othaladt a leginkObb 
kOzOpso helyzetben levO defektuson, merje meg a legtavolabbi fenesztracid kCils6 peremeig tarto tavolsOgot. A vOlasztott 
eszkOz merete ennek a tOvolsOgnak a 2:1 aranyCi Orteke legyen. A valasztott eszkOznek teljesen fednie kell minden 
fenesztracidt.
A defektus atmOrOjOnek maghatarozasa utOn valassza ki azt a zardeszkOzt, melynek merete megegyezik a defektus mOretOvel. 
Ha ilyen nines, a defektus mOretenel eggyel nagyobb mOretu eszkOzt vOlasszon. VOIassza ki az okkiudernek megfelelo meretu 
huvelyt.
TOvolitsa el a ballonkatetert ugy, hogy a vezetodrdt a helyOn marad.
Oblitse at sdoldattal a tagitdt Os a huvelyt, majd helyezze a tagitot a huvelybe, Os huzza meg a szoritdesavart. hogy a tOgItO 6s 
a hiively csatlakoztatasa biztonsagos legyen, A vezetOdrOt fOIOtt toija elOre a huvelyt es a tOgitdt, amig a septalis defektuson at 
be nem er a bal felso tudovOnaba. TOvolitsa el a vezetOdrdtotOs a tOgitdt (lasd az 5. abrat).
Az oramutato jarOsaval egyezoen esavarja be utkOzOsig a betOltot a vOrzesgOtId szelepbe. Os ellenorizze, hogy a csatlakozOs 
megbizhatd-e.
A zardesapon at betoltott sdoldattal Oblitse at a vOrzOsgOtId szelepet es a betoltdt, mikOzben a betOlto vOgOt vOgig a sdoldatba 
meritve tartja.
Gondosan ellenorizze az okkiuder Os a bevezetokabel csatlakozOsOt (lasd a 6. ObrOt). Meritse az eszkOzt es a betOltOt a 
sdoldatba, majd egy gyors mozdulattal huzza be az eszkOzt a betOltObe (lasd a 7. Obrat).
Forgassa el a vOrzOsgatId szelep tomitoesavarjat a kivant mOrtOkben (8. abraj. Os IsmOtelt ide-oda hiizassal ellenorizze, hogy 
megfelel6-e a feszulOs.

VigyOzat!
Ha a tOmitoesavar tCil szoros, nehOz lesz eloretoini a kabelL Ha viszont tul laza a tomitoesavar, fennOII a lOgembdIia 
veszOlye.

•  Oblitse at az eszkOzt az oldalnyilason keresztCil.

5, Obra. A huvely bevezetOse a szivbe
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7. abra. Az eszkbz betbitese a betoltobe
a verzesgatid szelep tbmitdcsavarja betoltb

8. abra. A vbrzbsgdtib szelep zarbcsavarjdnak megszoritasa

•  Folyassa folyamatosan a heparinizdit steril sooldatot a betbitbbol, igy elkerulheti. bogy levegb keruljon bele. Ezzel egy idbben 
finoman vezesse a betbitbt Citkdẑ sig a huvely verz6sgatl6 szelepbbe, majd huzza meg a szoritocsavart. A bevezetokSbelt 
tolva {nem forgatva) toija elbre az okkludert a huvelyben. Az eszkoz eloretoldsa kbzben ne tavolitsa el a betbltdt a 
huvetybdi.

Vigyazat!
Ha az eszkoz eloretolasa kbzben levegb keriil a betbitbbe vagy a huvelybe, Ibgembolia Ibphet fel. Ha az eszkbz elbretoldsa
kbzben elUvolitja a betbltdt a hQvelybbl, szinten 1ёдетЬ6Ма lephet fel.

•  Rbntgenatvil^gitas 6s echocardiographia mellett helyezze be a bal pitvari korongot es az elkeskenyedb rbszt, majd finoman 
huzza neki az eszkbzl a pitvari septumnak. A septum elerbse erezhetb. az ultrahangon pedig lathatb is. A bevezetbk^belt 
mozdulatlanul tartva huzza vissza a hiivelyt. 6s helyezze be a jobb pitvari korongot. Kbrulbelul 15 cm-rel huzza vissza a 
hCivelyt. Mozgassa finoman elbre-h^tra a bevezetbkabelt, igy ellenbrizheti. hogy az eszkbz megfelelben rbgzult-e az ASD-ben. 
A megfelelo rbgzites T IE  vagy TEE segits^gevel is ellenbrizhelb {l^sd a 10. abrat).

•  Ellenbrizze az eszkbz helyzetet, ёа allapitsa meg, hogy van-e rezidualis sbnt. Keszitsen angiogramot, vagy vegezzen 
echocardiographiat. Ha az elhelyezёs nem megfelelo. vagy egyertelmuen van rezidualis sbnt, stabilizSIja a bevezetbkabelt, bs 
toija 1зтё1 elbre a hiivelyt addig, amig az eszkbz teljesen a hCivelyen belulre nem keriil. Helyezze ё1 az eszkbzt, majd helyezze 
be lijra, vagy tavolitsa el a beteg testebbl. Ha az eszkbz deform l̂bdott. helyezze be a ket korongot a bal pitvarba, majd 
finoman huzza neki az eszkbzt a pitvarfalnak, hogy visszanyerje eredeti alakjat.

Vigydzat!
Amikor visszahuzza az okkludert a huvelybe, ne a hiivelyt toija, hanem a bevezetbkabelt huzza vissza. Ellenkezb esetben
az okkluder vbge a hiivelyen kiviilre keriilhet, bs az okkludert nem lehet a huvelybe visszahiizni.

•  Valassza le az eszkbzt, ha a helyzete megfelelb. Az eszkbz lev^lasztasahoz nyomja meg es huzza Ьё1га a kek gombot, es 
kbzben tartsa benyomva a narancss^rga gombot.

•  Tartsa Ligy a hiivelyt. hogy hozzdbrjen az okkluder kbzepehez, majd finoman huzza vissza a k^belt, amig le nem v l̂ik az 
okkluderrbl. \/ёди1 tavolitsa el a bevezetbkdbelt es a hiivelyt a beteg testebbl (lasd a 9. ibrit).

•  TTE vagy TEE segits6gevel ellenbrizze az eszkbz helyzetet. Gybzbdjbn meg arrbl. hogy nines reziduёlis sbnt, es az eszkbz 
nem okoz elzSrbdast vagy regurgitatiot. Angiogr^fi^val ellenbrizze, hogy nincs-e az eszkbzbn keresztill rezidualis ёгат1ёз.

9. abra. Az okkluder levalasztasa

1. Nyomja meg a (narancssSrga) gombot az ф nyillal jelzett ir^nyban.

2- Nyomja meg a (кёк) vezeribgombot a (5) nyillal jelzett iranyban.

10. ёЬга. Az okkluder Ьеи11е1ёее

10 Az е1]ёгёе utdn

Minden beteget egy ёjszakёra a kbrhdzban kell tartani megfigyeles сёуёЬ61.
24 bran keresztiil heparinos antikoagulalas szuksbges.
Ordlis antikoagulblas 6 hbnapon bt: 3-5 mg/kg/nap Aspirin gyermekeknbl. 3 mg/kg/nap Aspirin feinbtteknel;
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felnotteknel kiegeszitheto 75 mg/nap Plavix adasaval.
•  Antibiotikus kezeles
•  Ujboli transthoracalis echocardiographies (TIE) vizsgeiat a beteg elbocsatasa eldtt 24 oreval.
•  A magas kockazati csoportba tartozo betegeknel szorosabb utankOvetes szuks6ges, beleertve a kdvetkezoket: 

о Echocardiogrammal vegzett klinikai utenkovetes egy hettel az eszkbz beultetese uten.
о A beteg felvilagositasa a nagyfokCi kock^zatrol, illetve arrol, hogy tunelek (pi. mellkasi fejdalom vagy l6gszomj) 

Jelentkezese eseten echocardiographia sziikseges.

11 Lejarati datum

Az ASD-zer6rendszer etiien-oxiddal van sterilizeiva. A haszneiaton kiviili eltarthatosag ideje. a gyartds ideje es a lejarati detum a 
cimk6n van feltOntetve, Lejart termeket tllos felhaszneini,

12 Csomagolas es cimkezes

A CeraFlex *̂  ̂ ASD-zarorendszer sterilen kerQI forgalomba. A CeraFlex™ ASD-okkluder gy^rilag egy hurokkal van rdgzitve a 
bevezetdkabelhez, ёз dssze van szerelve a betditovel 6s a verzesgatio szeleppel. A hiively es a tagito kCildn van csomagolva. A 
csomag tartalmat a 2. tabiezat ismerteti.

2. tebiezat. Az ASD-zarorendszer csomagjenak tartalma

Csomag
CeraFlex^“ ASD-zarorendszerek

CeraFlex™ ASD-okkIuderek SteerEase™ bevezetok

Tartalom Egy ASD-okkluder, egy bevezetdkebel, egy betdito es egy verzesgetlo 
szelep

Egy huvely es egy tagitd

Az ASD-t zer6 eszkdz egy PETG-talcaban van rOgzitve. majd egy lezart belso es egy ktils6 Tyvek tasakba kertil, a tasakon pedig 
elhelyezik a cimket es a sterilitasjelzot. A tennek etilen-oxid gazzal van sterilizalva. A term^k dobozaban talalhato a hasznalati 
utmutato, a betegazonosito kartya, a vasarloi kerdoiv es a megfelel6s6gi tanCisitvany. A dobozon egy ktilso cimke van elhelyezve.

A SteerEase^^bevezetohbz lartozd hCively es tagito egy muanyag tartodobozban van rogzitve, majd k6t lezart dializalozs^kba kerul, 
a tasakon pedig elhelyezik a cimket es a sterilitesjelzot. A termek sterilizeies uten egy dobozba kerul a haszneiati iitmutatoval. a 
vaserloi kerdoiwel es a megfelelosegi tanCisitvennyal egyOtt. A dobozon elhelyeznek egy cimket.
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I sistemi di chiusura del difetto del setto atriale (ASD) CeraFlex™ comprendono gli occlusori per ASD CeraFlex™ e I'introduttore 
SteerEase™. Gli occlusori per ASD CeraFlex™ possono essere di due tipi: occlusore per ASD CeraFiex’̂ '̂ e occlusore per ASD 
multifenestrato (cribriforme) CeraFlex™, come indicate nella Figura 1. Gli occlusori per ASD CeraFlex'^  ̂sono dispositivi di chiusura 
percutanea transcatetere per la correzione non chirurgica dei difetti del setto atnale. L'occlusore per ASD CeraFlex^” ё un 
dispositivo autoespandibile a doppio disco, composto da una rete di filamenti in nitinoio che forma due dischi piatti collegati da un 
restringimento centrale. La sigiliatura del foro ё facilitate da alcune membrane in PET, che sono cucite all'interno di ciascun disco e 
del restringimento centrale (quests membrane non sono invece cucite nel restringimento centrale degli occlusori per ASD 
multifenestrato) e forniscono una base per la crescita del tessuto sull'occlusore dopo il posizionamento. Tutte le strutture metalliche 
sono rivestite con nitruro di titanio (TIN) per migliorare la biocompatibilita del dispositivo,

- Restringimento Difetto del setto atriale Difetto del setto atriale
' centraleMembrana in PET

Disco LA- Disco RA

Punla

Setto
atriale

Restringimento centrale^
I

Membrana in РЕТл | 

Disco LA-, '' '

a) Occlusore per ASD CeraFlex™ e illustrazione del difetto del setto atriale
Difetti del setto atriale 

Difetti del setto atriale multifenestrato 
rDisco RA multifenestrato

/
/  -Punta

Setto atriale

b) Occlusore per ASD multifenestrato (cribriforme) CeraFlex™ e illustrazione dei difetti del setto atriale multifenestrato

Figura 1, Struttura degli occlusori per ASD CeraFlex’̂ ^

Gli occlusori per ASD CeraFlex™ devono essere utilizzati in combinazione con I’introduttore SteerEase™. L'introduttore contiene 
una guaina rinforzata con un rivestimento a spirale, un dilatatore, un caricatore, una valvola emostatica e un cavo di rilascio, 
L'introduttore viene utilizzato per fare avanzare l'occlusore per ASD CeraFlex™ nella posizione corretta. Quando l'occlusore viene 
rilasciato dall'introduttore. il disco si espande su ciascun lato del difetto. Alio stesso tempo, II restringimento centrale si espande fino 
a raggiungere il diametro predeterminato, chiudendo cosi il foro tra I'atrio destro e I'atrio sinistro. I sistemi di chiusura del difetto del 
setto atriale (ASD) CeraFlex™ comprendono un occlusore per ASD, un cavo di rilascio, un caricatore, una valvola emostatica, un 
introduttore e un dilatatore. II sistema ё formato da (vedere Figura 1 e Figura 3):

, Estremita Punta Foro
\aperta

a) Vista dell’ocdusore per ASD CeraFlex 
disco atriale sinistro

dal lato del b) Vista dell'occlusore per ASD CeraFlex
destro

dal lato del disco atriale

Figura 2. Struttura degli occlusori per ASD CeraFlex™

Occlusore per ASD; dispositivo per la chiusura dell'ASD. L'occlusore per ASD CeraFlex™ ё collegato a un cavo dl rilascio 
mediante una connessione ad anello, attraverso dei fori presenti nella parte prossimale dell'occlusore, accanto al raccordo 
prossimale. L'occlusore per ASD CeraFlex™ ё preassemblato con II cavo di rilascio.
Introduttore: viene utilizzato per fare avanzare il dispositivo nella posizione desiderata all'interno del cuore.
Dilatatore: viene utilizzato perfacilitare la penetrazlone del tessuti e della parete vascolare.

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



Valvola emostatica: si trova suH'estremita prossimale dell'introduttore e ha lo scopo di ridurre al minimo il sanguinamento. La 
porta laterale con il tubo di estensione flessibile e il rubinetto viene utilizzata per irrigare il sistema.
Caricatore: viene utilizzato per inserire nell'introduttore I'occlusore insieme al cavo di hlasdo collegato.
Cavo di rilascio con morsetto e impugnatura in plastica (prossimale): viene utilizzato per far avanzare (spingere) I’occlusore 
attraverso I'introduttore, mantenendo I'occlusore in posizione mentre I'introduttore viene ritirato per rilasciare I'occlusore 
L'impugnatura e il cavo di rilascio vengono utilizzati anche per recuperare e/o riposizionare I'occlusore se le dimension!, la 
posizione о I'espansione dell'occlusore non sono ritenute soddisfacenti. L'impugnatura viene utilizzata per facilitare il controllo 
della direzione e serve da dispositivo di controllo del rilascio, per scollegare (rilasciare) I'occlusore dal cavo di rilascio.

Figura 3. Sistema dell'occlusore per ASD CeraFlex^” e introduttore SteerEase™

2 Indicazioni ed utilizzo

L'occlusore per ASD CeraFlex *̂  ̂ ё un dispositivo di chiusura percutanea transcatetere. progettato per I'occlusione del difetti del 
setto atriale (ASD) e del difetti del setto atriale multifenestrato nella posizione del septum secundum о per i pazienti che hanno 
subito un intervento di Fontan con fenestrazione e che ora necessitano della chiusura della fenestrazione. L'occlusore per ASD 
CeraFlex^”̂ e indicate per la chiusura dei difetti del septum secundum atriale, mentre I’occlusore per ASD multifenestrato 
(cribriforme) CeraFlex™ e indicate per la chiusura dei difetti del setto atriale multifenestrato. I pazienti con indicazione di chiusura 
dell'ASD presentano evidenze ecocardiografiche di difetti del setto atriale di tipo ostium secundum (fenestrazione) ed evidenze 
cliniche di un sovraccarico di volume del ventricolo destro.

3 Controindicazioni

•  Pazienti che presentano anomalie cardiache congenite estese che possono essere corrette adeguatamente solo mediante 
cardiochirurgia.

•  Pazienti che presentano sepsi entro un mese prima dell'impianto о qualsiasi tipo di infezione sistemica che non possa essere 
trattata con successo prima del posizionamento del dispositivo.

•  Pazienti con not! disturb! emorragici, ulcera non trattata о qualsiasi altra controindicazione alia terapia con aspirina, a meno 
che non sia possibile somministrare un altro agente antipiastrinico per 6 mesi.

•  Pazienti con evidenze ecocardiografiche di trombi intracardiaci (specialmente neH'alrio sinistro о nella relative appendice).
•  Pazienti le cui dimensioni (doe, troppo piccole per tollerare una sonda TEE. un catetere, ecc.) о condizioni (infezioni attive.

ecc.) ne sconsiglierebbero I'indicazione per la cateterizzazione cardiaca.
•  Pazienti nei quali i margini del difetto si trovano a meno di 5 mm dal seno coronarico, dalle valvole atrioventricolari о dalla vena 

polmonare del lobo superiore destro (per I'ocdusore per ASD CeraFlex^^).
•  Tutti i pazienti nei quali il raggio del dispositivo ё maggiore della distanza che separa il difetto centrale dalla radice aortica о 

dalla vena cava superiore (per l'occlusore per ASD multifenestrato (cribriforme) CeraFlex™).

4 Avvertenze

•  I pazienti allergici al nichel possono manifestare reazioni allergiche nei confront! dei dispositivo.
•  I sistemi di chiusura del difetto del setto atriale (ASD) CeraFlex™ vanno utilizzati esdusivamente negli ospedali dotati di

esperienza nei trattamento invasive delle cardiopatie congenite. e da parte di medic! addestrati nelle tecniche di chiusura 
transcatetere dei difetti del setto atriale.

•  I medici devono essere preparati a gestire le situazioni di emergenza in cui si renda necessaria la rimozione dei dispositivi 
embolizzati che provocano gravi problem! emodinamici. Ci6 implica la disponibilita di un chirurgo nei luogo della procedura.

•  I dispositivi embolizzati devono essere rimossi. Tuttavia, tali dispositivi non dovranno essere mai ritirati attraverso le strutture 
intracardiache prima di essere stati adeguatamente inseriti nella guaina di un introduttore.

•  I sistemi di chiusura del difetto del setto atriale (ASD) CeraFlex™ sono esdusivamente monouso. Non riutilizzare пё 
risterilizzare. La pulizia, la risterilizzazione о il riutilizzo potrebbero ridurre о compromettere totalmente I'integrita strutturale e/o 
la funzionalit  ̂ del dispositivo. nonche provocare reazioni awerse. Lifetech non ё responsabile di spese о danni. diretti о 
consequenziali. derivanti dal riutilizzo di qualsiasi componente dei sistemi di chiusura del difetto del setto atriale (ASD).

•  Non posizionare I'occlusore per ASD CeraFlex *̂  ̂ mediante il cavo di rilascio se il dispositivo non ё conforme alia 
configurazione originale о se si trova in una posizione instabile. Ricatturare il dispositivo e rieffettuare il rilascio. Se non si ё 
ancora soddisfatti del rilascio, ricatturare ancora il dispositivo e sostituirlo con uno nuovo.

•  L'impianto di questo dispositivo potrebbe non eliminare la necessita di utilizzare Coumadin nei pazienti con ASD ed embolia paradossa.
•  L'impianto richiede I'uso di esami diagnostic! per immagini ecocardiografiche (TTE, TEE о ICE). Se si utilizza il palloncino 

adattabile. non gonfiarlo oltre la cessazione dello shunt ("stop-flow") oppure dopo I'individuazione di un piccolo restringimento 
nei palloncino. Non effettuare un gonfiaggio eccessivo. Le dimensioni del palloncino potrebbero non essere adatte 
all'occlusore per ASD multifenestrato (cribriforme) CeraFlex^^.

SHlta liano
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Non scegliere un dispositive le cui dimensioni superino di 1,5 volte il diametro dell’ASD misurato dall’ecocardiografo prima del 
gonfiaggio del palloncino (per I'occlusore per ASD CeraFlex’̂ "̂ ).
L'occlusore ё formato da fill di Nitinol e prodotto con un materiale sensibile alia temperatura. Cid potrebbe causare 
deformazioni agli occlusori se sottoposti a basse temperature. II mantenimento della temperatura della soluzione fisiologica e 
della sala operatoria superlore a 24 X  consentird dl modellare gli occlusori nella forma desiderata.
A. Cause della deformazione "ad arachide":

a) Viene selezionato un occlusore di dimensioni eccessive.
b) Ritrazione e rilascio ripetuti dell'occlusore dal caricatore о dalla guaina.
c) La temperatura della soluzione fisiologica о della sala operatoria ё troppo bassa quando i'occlusore viene caricato nel 

caricatore. Cio pud determinare una deformazione dell'occlusore a forma di arachide, che non ё possibile risolvere 
immediatamente dopo I'impianto dello stesso.

B. Cause della deformazione "a tulipano":
a) Se viene applicata una forza sul disco sinistro, о se lo stesso viene rilasciato contro la parete atriale sinistra, la parte 

superiore del disco sinistro potrebbe subire una deformazione a forma di tulipano.
b) Se durante le ritrazione dell'occlusore viene applicata una pressione sul disco sinistro dell'occlusore contro la parete 

atriale di sinistra о la parete del contenitore della soluzione fisiologica. al successive rilascio del disco potrebbe verificarsi 
una deformazione a tulipano.

C. Come prevenire le deformazioni:
a) Alcuni occlusori potrebbero subire deformazioni se sottoposti a basse temperature. II mantenimento della temperatura 

della soluzione fisiologica e detia sala operatoria al di sopra di 24 ‘’C consentirebbe di modellare la forma degli occlusori 
come desiderate.

b) Tirare II disco sinistro dell'occlusore assialmente. in modo da estenderlo e quindi riportarlo all'lntemo del caricatore.
c) Non riportare I'occlusore all'lntemo del caricatore contro la parete del contenitore di soluzione fisiologica.
d) Non ritrarre e rilasciare ripetutamente I'occlusore dal caricatore о dalla guaina.
e) Non rilasciare I'occlusore contro la parete atriale sinistra.
f) Un'altra possibile causa di deformazione ё rappresentata dall'eventualit  ̂che la membrana rimanga incastrata quando si 

riporta I'occlusore nel caricatore. Fare attenzione alle condizioni della membrana al momento di ritrarre I'occlusore nel 
caricatore.

D Ripristino del dispositive in caso di deformazione:
a) In caso di deformazione al disco sinistro, recuperare I'occlusore. quindi spingerlo completamente all'esterno della guaina. 

neH'atiio sinistro; utilizzare la punta della guaina per esercitare una pressione suH'occlusore fino a che il disco sinistro non 
sia appoggiato contro la parete atriale sinistra per correggerne la forma, e infine rilasciare nell'area interessata dal 
problema.

b) Se la deformazione si verlfica al disco destro, far avanzare la guaina e spingerne dellcatamente la punta contro II disco 
destro, in modo da correggerne la forma.

c) Nel caso in cui si osservi una deformazione a forma di arachide о tulipano in seguito al rilascio dell'occlusore, recuperarlo 
e immergerto in acqua calda (temperatura superiore a 24 X ). Estendere e ritrarre I'occlusore ripetutamente, alio scopo di 
rilassare i fili di Nitinol e ripristinare la forma originaria.

Precauzioni

Non ё stato studlato I'uso di questo dispositive nei pazienti con evidenza di forame ovale pen/io.
I sistemi di chiusura del difetto del setto atriale (ASD) CeraFlex^^ sono esclusivamente monouso. Non riutilizzare пё 
risterilizzare.
Selezione del pazienti
Alcuni pazienti potrebbero essere esposti a un maggior rischio di complicazioni, come erosione tissutale ed embolizzazione 
del dispositive. Nei pazienti ad alto rischio che sono anche portatori di dispositivi impiantati ё necessario garantire un piCi 
stretto controllo. Sono considerati ad alto rischio i pazienti che presentano le seguenti caratteristiche: 
о Deformazione del dispositive alia radice aortica
о Difetti gravi (dimensioni minime del margini dell'aorta e della vena cava superiore)
о Difetti del margine della vena cava inferiore (rischio di embolizzazione del dispositivo)
Prima. durante e dopo la procedure 
о Prima della procedura

L'assunzione dl aspirina (3-5 mg/kg/giorno) deve iniziare almeno 24 ore prima della procedura Nei ran casi di 
intolleranza aH'aspirina, verranno somministrati 200 mg di ticlopidina per due volte. La terapia con cefalosporina ё 
facoltativa.

о Durante la procedura
II paziente deve essere completamente eparinizzato durante I'lntera procedura. Prima dell'inserimento del dispositivo, il 
valore minimo del tempo di coagulazione attivata (ACT) deve essere pari a 250 second!.
Per facilitare il corretto posizionamento degli occlusori per ASD, si consiglia un'ecocardiografia transesofagea (TEE) о 
simili esami diagnostici per immagini. In caso di utilizzo della TEE, I'esofago del paziente dovrd avere una struttura 
anatomica adeguata al posizionamento e alia manipolazione della sonda TEE. 

о Dopo la procedura
I pazienti dovranno effettuare un'apposita profilassi dell'endocardite per 6 mesi dopo I'impianto del dispositivo. La 
decisions di continuare tale profilassi oltre i 6 mesi ё a discrezione del medico.
I pazienti che presentano qualsiasi tipo di shunt residuals dovranno essere sottoposti a esame ecocardiografico per la
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valutazione dello shunt residuale. finche non si registh la chiusura completa del difetto.
•  Compatibilita RM condizionata

Un paziente portatore di un ocdusore per ASD impiantato pud essere sottoposto in sicurezza a un esam e di risonanza 
magnetica immediatamente dopo I’impianto del dispositivo. purche siano rispettate le seguenti condizioni: 
о Campo magnetico statico non superlore a 3 Tesla 
о Campo di gradiente spaziale non superiore a 720 G/cm
о  Tasso di assorbimento specifico (SAR) massimo mediate sul corpo intero. rilevato nei sistemi di risonanza magnetica: 

3 W/kg per 15 minuti di scansione

N o ta : la Qua//fa d e lle  im m agin i o tte n u te  tram ite r iso n a n za  m a g n e tic a  p u d  risu ltare c o m p ro m e s sa  s e  I’a re a  d i in te re s s e  s i  trova  nella  
s te s s a  a re a  о re la tiva m en te  vicina a l p u n to  in cu i s i  trova il d ispositivo . P ertan to , la p r e s e n z a  d i q u e s to  d isp o sitivo  p o tre b b e  re n d e rs  
n e c e s sa r ia  u n a  c o m p e n s a z io n e  o ttim izza n d o  i p a ra m etri RM.

6 Possibili effetti indesiderati

II posizionamente dell'occlusore per ASD CeraFlex™ richiede I’utilizzo delle tecniche interventistiche standard di cateterizzazione 
cardiaca. Le tecniche interventistiche di cateterizzazione cardiaca о lo stesso  dispositivo possono determinare i seguenti effetti 
indesiderati.
❖ ReazionI allergiche <> Aritmie

Fistola atriale destra 0 sinistra 0 fistola arteriosa <> Formazione di trombi
❖ Lacerazione settale <> Migrazione del dispositivo
<> Lesione della parete nervosa 0 vascolare Perforazione cardiaca
❖ Sigillatura incompleta del difetto Infezione
❖ Insufficienza mitrale Tamponamento cardiaco
❖ Attacco ischemico transitorio Rigurgito valvolare
<> Febbre

7 Caratteristiche del prodotto

Di seguito sono riportate le specifiche degll occlusori per ASD CeraF!ex^“ e degli introduttori (Tabella 1).

Estremita aperta 002
-Membrana in PET

-Rete -Sutura

a) Ocdusore per ASD CeraFlex b) Ocdusore per ASD multifenestrato CeraFlex

Figure 4. Occlusori per ASD CeraFlex^”

Tabella 1. Elenco di specifiche del sistema di chiusura del difetto del setto atriale (ASD) CeraFlex^

Specifiche degli occlusori <PD2 Ф01 0D L Introduttori consigliati

O cdusore per ASD CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-ie 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

O cdusore per ASD multifenestrato CeraFlex™
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LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 - 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 3 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 3 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 3 SFA14F-f

8 Individualizzazione del trattamento

•  Selezfone dei pazienti
II posizionamento del dispositivo dovra essere tentato unicamente nei pazienti che presentano un margine sufficiente intorno al
difetto, perconsentire un inserimento stabile del dispositivo.
•  Pazienti con ASD multipli

о La chiusura degli ASD multipli dovra essere tentata esclusivamente da medic! che possiedano un'esperienza sufTiciente 
(piCi di 10-15 casi) per svolgere procedure tecnicamente piu impegnative. 

о Quando due ASD grand! sono separati da un margine di tessuto superiore a 7 mm, allora pud essere giustificabile 
I'impianto di due dispositivi.

о  Quando invece sono present! piii ASD rawicinati, ё possibile coprire tutti i difetti con un solo dispositivo, da posizionare 
sul difetto pill grande.

•  Posizionamento del dispositivo e  scelta delle dimension!
о  (I posizionamento del dispositivo dovrd essere effettuato con I'ausilio della TEE о di simili esami diagnostici per immagini. 
о  Scegliere un occlusore il cui diametro sia maggiore di circa 2-4 mm rispetto al difetto ASD (vedere la Tabella 1).

•  Utilizzo per categorie specifiche di pazienti
о  Gravidanza -  Ё  necessario prestare attenzione per ridurre al minimo I'esposizione del feto e della madre alle radiazioni. 
о  Madri in allattamento -  Sebbene questo dispositivo impiantabile sia state sottoposto ad appositi test di biocompatibiliUi, 

non sono state effettuate valutazioni quantitative sulla presenza di sostanze rilasciabili nei latte materno.

9 Istruzioni per I'uso

•  Praticare un'anestesia generate о locale. Se si utilizza la TEE, II paziente dovrd essere intubato per via endotracheale.
•  Una volta effettuata la puntura percutanea della vena femorale. svolgere una cateterizzazione standard del cuore destro.
•  Eseguire un angiogramma per dimostrare la comunicazione atriale. Cateterizzare I'atrio sinistro utilizzando una posizione LAO 

a 45° e  un'angolazione cranica di 35-45°. Quindi iniettare il mezzo di contrasto nell'atno sinistro о nella vena polmonare 
superiore destra

•  Introdurre neH'atrio sinistro un filo guida di scambio da 0,038" con punta a J. Se si desidera. utilizzare il filo guida di scambio 
per insehre neH'atrio sinistro un catetere a palloncino adattabile e compliante, in modo da misurare le dimensioni del difetto.

•  Oeterminazione delle dimensioni del difetto; misurare il diametro dell'ASD utilizzando un palloncino adattabile compliante. 
riempito con mezzo di contrasto diluito, da posizionare attraverso I'ASD e gonfiare finche I'esame fluoroscopico non indichi un 
restringimento al centro del palloncino. II palloncino dovra essere gonfiato gradualmente finche I’esam e Doppler non rivelerS 
I'eliminazione dello shunt.

•  Per I’ASD muttifenestrato, le dimensioni e  il posizionamento del dispositivo (la fenestrazione in cui verra posizionato II 
dispositivo) si baseranno sul punto in cui si trova la fenestrazione. L'uso deN'ecocardlografia transesofagea о intracardiaca ё  
indispensabile per il posizionamento dell'introduttore nei punto piu centrale della fenestrazione. Una volta attraversato il difetto 
che si trova nella posizione piii centrale. dovranno essere effettuate delle misurazioni per stabilire la distanza che separa quel 
punto centrale dal margine esterno della fenestrazione piu lontana. Le dimensioni scelte per il dispositivo dovranno avere con 
questa distanza un rapporto di 2:1. II dispositivo selezionato dovra coprire completamente tutte le fenestrazioni.

•  Una volta stabilito il diametro del difetto. scegliere un dispositivo di oedusione di dimensioni uguali a quelle del difetto, oppure 
di una dimensione superiore. se  le dimensioni confermate non fossero disponibili. Selezionare le dimensioni corrette per 
I'introduttore che dovrd contenere I’occlusore.

•  Rimuovere il catetere a palloncino lasciando in sede il filo guida di scambio.
•  Irrigare il dilatatore e  I'introduttore con soluzione fisiologica. Quindi insehre il dilatatore nell'introduttore e serrare il dado del 

clamp per assicurarsi che il dilatatore sia fissato saldamente all'introduttore. Fare avanzare I'introduttore con il dilatatore sul filo 
guida di scambio. fino a far passare I'introduttore attraverso il difetto settale e  quindi farlo entrare nella vena polmonare 
superiore sinistra. Rimuovere il filo guida di scambio e il dilatatore (vedere la Figura 5).

•  Awitare II caricatore alia valvola emostatica. ruotandolo in senso orario finche non si arresta, quindi venficare che il 
collegamento sia affidabile.

•  Attraverso il rubinetto, infondere la soluzione fisiologica per irrigare la valvola emostatica e  il caricatore, tenendo alio stesso  
tempo la punta del caricatore immersa nella soluzione fisiologica.

•  Verificare attentamente il collegamento tra I'occtusore e il cavo di niascio (vedere la Figura 6). Immergere sia il dispositivo che 
il caricatore nella soluzione fisiologica. Quindi tirare il dispositivo con un movimento rapido e  deciso, per farlo entrare nei 
caricatore (vedere la Figura 7).

•  Serrare il coperchio di tenuta della valvola emostatica fino a un livello accettabile (vedere la Figura 8). Quindi spingere e tirare 
ripetutamente per venficare che la tensione sia corretta.

Avvertenza:
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Se il coperchio di tenuta ё troppo stretto, sard piCi difficile spingere il cavo. Tuttavia, s e  il coperchio di tenuta e  troppo 
allentato, si determiners il rischio di un'embolia gassosa .

•  Irrigare II dispositive attraverso il braccio laterale.

Figure 5. Illustrazione dell’ingresso 
dell'inlroduttore nel cuore

Figure 7.Illustrazione dell’inserimento del dispositivo nel 
caricatore

Coperchio di tenuta della valvola emostatica Caricatore
Figura 8.Illustrazione del serragglo del coperchio di tenuta della 
valvola emostatica

•  Per eliminare I'aria dal caricatore, non interrompere la fuoriuscita della soluzione fisiologica sterile eparinizzata dal caricatore. 
Alio stesso  tempo. Insehre delicatamente II caricatore nella valvola emostatica dell'introduttore finche non si arresta. quindi 
serrare il dado del clamp del caricatore. Far avanzare I'occlusore all'intemo dell'introduttore spingendo il cavo di rilascio senza 
ruotarlo. Non rimuovere il caricatore dall'introduttore durante I'avanzamento del dispositivo.

Avvertenza:
Se nel caricatore e nell'introduttore ё  presente dell'aria durante I'avanzamento del dispositivo, cid provocher^ un'embolia 
g a sso sa . II rischio di un'embolia g a sso sa  si determina anche se  il caricatore viene rim osso dall'introduttore durante 
I'avanzamento del dispositivo.

•  Sotto gulda fluoroscopica ed ecocardlografica. rllasciare II disco atriale sinistro e il restringimento centrale. Quindl tirare 
delicatamente il dispositivo contro il setto atriale. che pud essere individuate e osservato mediante le immagini ecografiche. 
Quindi immobilizzare il cavo di rilascio, tirare indietro I'introduttore e rllasciare II disco atriale destro. L'introduttore dovra essere 
tirato all'indietro di circa 15 cm. Un delicato movimento del cavo di rilascio in avanti e all'indietro consentird di verificare che il 
dispositivo sla stato posizionato saldamente all'intemo del difetto del setto atriale. Cid potrd essere osservato anche mediante 
TTE 0 TEE (vedere la Figura 10).

•  Confermare la posizione del dispositivo e  valutare gll shunt residuall. Effettuare un'angiografia о un'ecocardlografia. Se la 
posizione non ё soddisfacente о se  permangono degll evidenti shunt residuall. stabilizzare II cavo di rilascio e fare avanzare di 
nuovo l'introduttore finche ii dispositivo non si trova completamente all'intemo dell'introduttore. RIposIzione II dispositivo e 
rllasclarlo di nuovo, oppure rimuovere il dispositivo dal paziente. Se il dispositivo ha subito una deformazlone, rilasclare due 
dischi neN'atrio sinistro. Quindi potrebbe essere necessario spingere delicatamente contro la parete atriale per recuperare la 
configurazlone originale del dispositivo.

Avvertenza:
Quando si ritira I'occlusore all'intemo dell'introduttore, tirare all'indietro il cavo di rilascio, senza spingere l'introduttore. In 
caso  contrario, la punta dell'occlusore potrebbe rimanere bloccata all'esterno dell'introduttore, impedendo II rientro 
dell'occlusore nell'introduttore.

•  Rllasciare II dispositivo non appena la posizione ё  soddisfacente. Per rllasciare il dispositivo, premere il pulsante blu e  tirare 
all'indietro. tenendo premuto alio stesso tempo il pulsante arancione.

•  Mantenere l'introduttore a contatto con il raccordo dell'occlusore. quindi tirare delicatamente il cavo all'indietro finch6 non si 
separa dall'occlusore. Infine rimuovere il cavo di rilascio e  l'introduttore dal paziente (vedere la Figura 9).

•  Utilizzare la TTE о la TEE per confermare II posizionamento del dispositivo, valutare gli shunt residuali e  le eventual! ostruzioni 
0 rigurgiti indotti dal dispositivo. Eseguire un angiogramma per verificare la presenza di un eventuale flusso residuale 
attraverso il dispositivo.

921 ta liano
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Figura 9. Illustrazione del rilascio dell'ocdusore

1. Premere il pulsante di blocco (di colore arancione) come indicato dalla freccia n. ф , 
2- Premere il pulsante di controllo (di colore blu) come indicato dalla freccia n, (g).

Figura 10. Illustrazione dell'impianto dell'ocdusore

10 Oopo la procedure

•  Tutti i pazienti devono essere trattenuti in osservazione durante la notte.
•  Praticare una terapia anticoagulante con eparina per 24 ore
•  Somminlstrare per 6 mesi una terapia anticoagulante orale con Aspirina: 3-5 mg/kg/giorno nei bambini e  3 mg/kg/giomo negli 

adulti; a seconda dei casi,
aggiungere Plavix 75 mg al giorno in alcuni pazienti adulti

•  Somminlstrare una terapia antibiotica
•  Rieffettuare I'ecocardiografia transtoracica (TTE) 24 ore prima della dimissione.
•  I pazienti ad alto rischio dovranno essere seguiti con maggiore attenzione, il che implica quanto segue: 

о Controllo dinico con ecocardiogramma una settimana dopo I’impianto del dispositivo.
о Comunicazione at pazienti deH'aumento del rischio e  della necessity di un'ecocardiografia in caso di sintomi (ad esempio, 

dolore al torace о respiro affannoso).

11 Data di scadenza

I sistemi di chiusura del difetto del setto atriale (ASD) sono sterilizzati con ossido di etilene. L'etichetta riporta la durata. la data di 
fabbricazlone e la data di scadenza del dispositivo. Non utilizzare prodotti che hanno superato la data di scadenza.

12 Confezior>e ed etichettatura

I sistemi di chiusura del difetto del setto atriale (ASD) CeraFlex™ vengono forniti sterili. L'occlusore per ASD CeraFlex™ ё 
precollegato al cavo di rilascio medlante una connessione ad anello ed ё  preassemblato con il relativo caricatore e  la valvola 
emostatica. L'introduttore e  il dilatatore sono confezionati separatamente. II contenuto della confezione ё riportato nella Tabella 2.

Tabella 2. Contenuto della confezione dei sistemi di chiusura del difetto del setto atriale (ASD)

Confezione
Sistemi di chiusura del difetto del setto atriale (ASD) CeraFlex™

Occlusori per ASD CeraFlex™ Introduttori SteerEase™

Contenuto un occlusore per ASD, un cavo di rilascio, un caricatore e una valvola 
emostatica

un introduttore e  un dilatatore

II dispositivo per ASD ё  fissato e  protetto su un vassoio in PETG. a sua volta sigillato da una busta interna ed esterna in pellicola 
Tyvek, alle quati sono applicati un’etichetta e un indicatore di sterilizzazione. II prodotto e  sterilizzato con ossido di etilene ed ё 
racchiuso in una scatola che contiene anche le istruzioni per I'uso, una tessera del pazlente, il modulo di riscontro cliente e il 
certificato di conformity. Alla scatola ё  applicata un'etichetta esterna.

La guaina e  il dilatatore dell'introduttore SteerEase^*^ sono fissati e  protetti su un cartoncino graduate, a sua volta sigillato da due 
buste per dialisi, alle quail sono applicati un'etichetta e un indicatore di sterilizzazione. II prodotto ё sterilizzato ed ё racchiuso in una 
scatola che contiene anche le istruzioni per I'uso, il modulo di riscontro cliente e  il certificato di conformity. Alla scatola ё  applicata 
un'etichetta.
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„CeraFlex^'^' prieSirdzio pertvaros defekto (PPD) uzdarymo sisterriei sudaro ,,CeraFlex^'“’“ PPD kamliiai ir ,,SteerEase™“ jvedimo 
jtaisas. „CeraFlex™" PPD kamSdiai buna dviej4 tipij, „CeraFlex^”" PPD kamStis ir „CeraFlex™" dauginis (skirtas skyludiij grupei 
uzdengti) PPD kamStis, kaip parodyta 1 pav. „СегаПех’̂ '̂ " PPD kam§6iai yra perkutaniniai, transkateteriniai uidarymo prietaisai, 
skirti prieSirdzio septaliniams defektams nechirurginiu bCidu uzdaryti. „CeraFlex™" PPD kamgtis yra savaime iSsiplediantis dvieji| 
diski| prietaisas. pagamintas nitinolo vielos tinklelio, suformuoto j du ploksdius diskus, tarp киг1ц yra susiaurejimas. PET 
membranos, jsiCitos j kiekvien^ disk^ ir susiaurajimq (PET membrana пёга jsiuta | dauginj PPD kamStj), padeda uzsandarinti skylut^ 
ir sudaro pagrind^ audiniams virS kamSdio augti j| jstadius. Visos metalines konstrukcijos yra padengtos titano nitridu (TiN), kad 
pagereti^ prietaiso biologinis suderinamumas.

PrieSirdiio pertvaros Priesirdiio pertvaros
defektas

PET
membrana"

LA diskas-

Susiaurejimas

RAdiskas

- Galiukas

PrieSirdzio
pertvara

a) ,.CeraFlex'““ PPD kam§tis ir prieSirdzio pertvaros defekto iliustracija 
Susiaurejimasn Oauginiai prieSirdzio

p^-p I I  Dauginiai prieSirdzio pertvaros defektai
membrana \  
LA diskas^ \

.--RAdiskas

-Galiukas

pertvaros defektai

Prie§irdiio
pertvara

b) ,CeraFlex^“" dauginis (skirtas skylutiii grupei uzdengti) PPD kamStis ir dauginig priesirdzio pertvaros defektu iliustracija

1 pav. ,,CeraFlex^““ PPD kamSdiq konstrukcija

„CeraFlex™" PPD kamSdiai turi bOti naudojami kartu su „SteerEase^*^" jvedimo jtaisu. jvedimo jtais^ sudaro rite sustiprinta mova, 
pietiklis, stGmiklis, hemostatinis vo2tuvas ir jvedimo kabelis. Jis naudojamas „CeraFlex^”" PPD kamSCiui j tinkam^ padetj stumti. Kai 
kametis atlaisvinamas nuo movos. diskas i^sipledia abiejose defekto pusese. Tuo pa6iu metu susiaurejimas iSsipledia iki i§ anksto 
nustatyto skersmens ir uzdaro skylut? tarp kairiojo ir deSiniojo prieeird2iL(. „CeraFlex^”" PPD uzdarymo sistemas sudaro PPD 
kamStis, jvedimo kabelis, stumiklis, hemostatinis voztuvas, mova ir pietiklis. Sistem^ (ziCirekite 1 pav. ir 3 pav.) sudaro:

, Atvirasis galas Galiukas Anga

a) Kairiojo priesirdzio „CeraFlex 
vaizdas

PPD kamS6io disko b) DeSiniojo priesirdzio „CeraFlex " PPD kamSdio disko vaizdas

2 pav.„CeraFlex^““ PPD kamSdiq konstrukcija

PPD kamStis: prietaisas, skirtas PPD uidaryti. „CeraFlex"^"" PPD kamStis yra sujungtas su jvedimo kabeliu kilpine jungtimi per 
angas proksimalineje kamSdio dalyje. greta proksimalines jvores. „CeraFlex^* '̂' PPD kamstis yra iS anksto sujungtas su 
jvedimo kabeliu.
Mova: mova naudojama prietaisui j reikiam^ padetj Sirdyje stumti.
Pietiklis: pietiklis naudojamas prasiskverbimui per audinius ir kraujagysies sienel^ palengvinti.
Hemostatinis voztuvas: hemostatinis voituvas proksimaliniame movos gale sumazina kraujavim^. Soninis prievadas su 
lanksdiu ilgiklio vamzdeliu ir diaupu naudojamas sistemai praplauti.
Stumiklis. stumiklis naudojamas kamldiui su pritvirtintu jvedimo kabeliu j movq jstatyti.
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•  Ivedimo kabelis su plastikiniu laikikliu / rankena (proksimalin^je puseje): jvedimo kabelis naudojamas kamS6iui per movg 
stumti, i§laikant j| padetyje, kai mova traukiama atgal jstatant kamStj. Be to, jvedimo kabelio rankena naudojama kamSbiui 
iStraukti arba jo paddPiai keisti, Jeigu atrodo. kad kamScio dydis. pad^tis ar iSsipletimas netinka. Rankena padeda kontroliuoti 
kryptj ir yra naudojama kaip „atlaisvinimo valdymo rankena" kamsiiui nuo jvedimo kabelio atjungti (atlaisvinti).

3 pav. „CeraFlex' '̂“’“ PPD kamSPio sistema ir „SteerEase'^''^ jvedimo jtaisas

2 Indikacijos ir naudojimas

,,CeraFlex^““ PPD kamstis yra perkutaninis, transkateterinis u2darymo prietaisas, skirtas prie§irdiio pertvaros defektams (PPD) ir 
dauginiams prie^irdzio pertvaros defektams antrindje padatyje uzdaryti arba pacientams, kuriems buvo atlikta Fontano perforacijos 
procedQra ir kuriems dabar reikia uidaryti perforacij^. „CeraFlex^“" PPD kamstis naudojamas antriniams prieSirdzio pertvaros 
defektams uzdaryti. о ,,CeraFlex™“ dauginis (skirtas skyluiiq grupei uzdengti) PPD kamStis naudojamas dauginiams prieSirdiio 
pertvaros defektams uzdaryti. Pacientams, kuriems skirtas PPD uzdarymas. echokardiografijos budu buvo nustatytas ostium 
secundum (antrinis angos) prieSirdzio pertvaros defektas ir klinikiniu biidu nustatyta de§iniojo skilvelio turio perkrova.

3 Kontraindikacijos

Pacientai, turintys i§plitusi^ jgimt£| Sirdies anomalij^, kuri  ̂tinkamai sutvarkyti galima tik atliekant birdies operadj^.
Pacientai, kuriems vieno mfenesio laikotarpiu prie§ implantavim^ buvo diagnozuotas sepsis arba kokia nors sistemine infekcija, 
kurios nepavyko sekmingai iSgydyti pries jstatant prietais^.
Pacientai, kuriems nustatyti kraujavimo sutrikimai, neisgydyta opa ar kokios nors kitos kontraindikacijos aspirino terapijai, 
nebent gali buti 6 menesius gydomi kitu antitrombocitiniu preparatu,
Pacientai, kuriems atliekant echokardiografij^ buvo pastebeti vidiniai sirdies trombai (ypab kairiojo prieSirdzio arba kairiojo 
priesirdzio ausytbs trombai),
Pacientai, kurie del dydzio (t. y, per maii, kad toleruotg TEE zondo, kateterio dydj ir 1.1.) arba bukles (aktyvi infekcija ir 1.1.) yra 
netinkami kandidatai §irdies kateterizavimui atlikti,
Pacientai. kuriq defekto pakrasdai yra maiiau nei 5 mm nutol^ nuo vainikinio anties. AV voztuvq arba deSiniosios viriutines 
skilties plauCiLj venos (naudojant ,,CeraFlex^““ PPD kamStj),
Visi pacientai. kuriems prietaiso spindulys didesnis negu atstumas nuo defekto centro iki aortos ^aknies arba virSutines
tuSciosios venos (naudojant ..CeraFlex 

jspejimai

dauginj (skirta skyludij grupei uzdengti) PPD kamStj).

Nikeliui alergigkiems pacientams prietaisas gali sukelti alergin^ reakcij^.
„CeraFlex™" PPD uzdarymo sistemas galima naudoti tik tokiose ligoninese, kurios turi invazinio jgimtos Sirdies ydos gydymo 
patirties, ir jas naudoti gali tik transkateterinio defekto uzdarymo metodij iimokyti gydytojai.
Gydytojai turi buti pasiruoS^ skubiai reaguoti pavojaus atveju, kai reikia iSimti embolizuotus prietaisus, kurie sukelia kritiniij 
hemodinaminiij problemij. Todei gydymo jstaigoje turi bOti pasiruos^s chirurgas.
Embolizuotus prietaisus reikia iSimti. Embolizuotij prietaisij negalima iStraukti per vidines sirdies struktCiras. jeigu jie пега 
tinkamai suspausti movoje.
„CeraFlex™" PPD uzdarymo sistemos yra vienkartinio naudojimo. Nenaudokite ir nesterilizuokite pakartotinai. Valant, 
pakartotinai sterilizuojant arba pakartotinai naudojant gali nukenteti arba buti prarastas struktQrinis vientisumas ir (arba) 
funkcionatumas, о tai gali sukelti neigiamas reakcijas. „Lifetech" пега atsakinga u i jokius tiesioginius arba pasekminius 
nuostolius ar islaidas, susijusias su pakartotiniu bet kuriij PPD uzdarymo sistemos komponenti) naudojtmu.
Neatlaisvinkite ..CeraFlex^^" PPD kamSSio nuo jvedimo kabelio, jeigu prietaisas neatitinka jo originalios konfigOracijos arba 
jeigu prietaiso padetis nestabili, IStraukite prietais^ ir jstatykite i§ naujo. Jeigu vis tiek netinka. iStraukite prietais^ ir pakeiskite jj 
nauju prietaisu.
Implantavus Sj prietaiso pacientams su PPD ir paradoksikaline embolija gali ir toliau tekti vartoti koumadinq.
Implantuojant reikia stebeti echokardiografu (TTE, TEE arba ICE). Nepripildykite iSplebiamojo balioneiio, jeigu jis naudojamas 
pasibaigus Suntavimui (t. y. sustabd2ius агаиЦ) arba pastebej^ ma2^ susiaurejim^ balioneiyje. Nepripildykite per daug. 
(Balioneiio dydis gali netikti „CeraFlex *̂^" dauginiam (skirtam skyludiq grupei uzdengti) PPD kamS6iui.)
Nesirinkite prietaiso. kurio dydis yra 1,5 karto didesnis nei PPD skersmuo. ismatuotas naudojant echokardiografu -  prieS 
iSplediant balioneiiu (naudojat „CeraFlex^”" PPD kamStj).
UitkimSiklis pagamintas is NiTi viely -  Si medziaga jautriai reaguoja j temperature. Todei zemoje temperaturoje kai kurie 
ufkimSikliai gali jgyti netinkame forme. Palaikant aukStesn^ nei 24 °C fiziologinio tirpalo ir operacines temperature, u^kimSikliai 
lengviau jgyja reikiame forme-
A. 2em es rieSuto tipo deformacijos prie^astis.

a) Pasirinktas per didetis uzkimSiklis.

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



b) Kelis kartus jtraukite u^kimSiklj ir atlaisvinkite jj nuo jvedimo jtaiso arba movos.
c) Fiziologinio tirpalo arba operacinas temperatura yra per zema, kai uikimsiklis jdedamas j jvedimo jtais^. Del §ios 

priezasties gali atsirasti u^kimSiklio zem es rie^uto tipo deformacija, kurios negalima panaikinti jsodinus uikimSikIj.
B. Tulpes tipo deformacijos priezastis,

a) Kai kairjjj disk^ veikia jega arba kai atieidus kairyj disk^ jis jsiremia j kairiojo prie§irdzio sienel^, kairiojo disko virtue gali 
iSsikreipti. todei gali susidaryti tuipes tipo deformacija.

b) Jei jtraukiant uzkimliklj jo kairysis diskas spaudfiamas j kairiojo prie§irdzio arba fiziologinio tirpalo talpykios sienel^, 
paskui atieidus kairjjj diskq, gali susidaryti tuipes tipo deformacija.

C. Kaip iSvengti deformacijos,
a) 2emoje temperaturoje kai kurie uzkimSikiiai gali jgyti netinkam^ form^. Palaikant aukstesnf nei 24 °C operacines ir 

fiziologinio tirpalo temperature, u2kim§ikliai lengviau jgyja reikiame forme.
b) Patraukite kairjjj uzkimSiklio diske iSilgai asies, kad iStemptumete uzkimiiklj, tada grezinkite u^kimSikij j jvedimo jtaise-
c) Negrezinkite uikimSiklio j jvedimo jtaise. kai uzkim§iklis prispaustas prie fiziologinio tirpalo talpykios sieneies.
d) Nebandykite kelis kartus jtraukti u2kim§iklio ir atiaisvinti jo nuo jvedimo jtaiso arba movos.
e) Neatlaisvinkite uzkimSiklio taip, kad jis jsiremtii j kairiojo prie§ird2io sienel^.
f) Grezinant u^kimsiklj j jvedimo jtaise. membrana gali buti uzstrigusi -  tai dar viena galima deformacijos priezastis. 

jtraukdami uzkimsikij j jvedimo jtaise, atkreipkite demesj j membranos bOkl .̂
D. Kaip panaikinti jtaiso deformacije.

a) Jei susidare kairiojo disko deformacija, grezinkite uzkimSiklj, iSstumkite vise uZkim§iklj il  movos j kairjjj prieSirdj, movos 
galiuku pastumkite uzkimliklj taip, kad kairysis diskas jsiremtij j kairiojo prieSirdzio sienel^ ir iStaisytumete forme, tada 
atlaisvinkite defekto srityje.

b) Jei susidare desiniojo disko deformacija, stumkite move i^jos galiuku nestipriai pastumkite deeinjjj diske, 
istaisytumete forme,

c) Jei atleide uzkimsikij pastebesite zem es rieSuto arba tulpOs tipo deformacije, grezinkite uzkimSikIj ir panardinkitejj j §ilte 
vandenj (aukStesnes nei 24 °C temperatures). Kelis kartus iStempkite ir jtraukite uzkimSikIj, kad atpalaiduotumete NiTi 
vielas ir atsistatytij uzkimiiklio forma.

5 Atsargumo priemones

•  Sio prietaiso naudojimas pacientams su atviru kanalo ovatu nebuvo iltirtas.
•  „CeraFlex’̂ '̂ " PPD uzdarymo sistemos yra vienkartinio naudojimo. Nenaudokite ir nesterilizuokite pakartotinai.
•  Paciento parinkimas

Kai kuriems pacientams gali kilti didesne rizika patirti komplikacijas. tokias kaip audiniLi erozija ir prietaiso embolizacija. Jeigu 
prietaisai implantuoti didesnes rizikos pacientams. reikia uztikrinti geresne veiesn^ prieZiure. Didesnes riakos pacientai yra §ie: 
о  Pacientai su prietaiso deformacija ties aortos Saknimi 
о Pacientai su dideliais defektais (minimalus aortos ir virsutinio kra^to) 
о  Pacientai, kuriems nustatytas IVC kraSto nepakankamumas (prietaiso embolizadjos rizika)

•  Parengiamoji procedure, procedura ir po procedures 
о Parengiamoji procedOra

Aspirine (3-5  mg/kg per diene) feikia pradeti vartoti maZiausiai 24 val. iki procedOros. Retais aspirino netoleravimo 
atvejais du kartus skiriama 200 mg tiklopidine. Cefalosporino terapije galima skirt! papildomai. 

о Procedura
Priee jvedant prietaise. paciente reikia visiskai heparinizuoti. atliekant procedure per minimalij 250 sekundZiq aktyvaus 
kre^ejimo laike (AKL).
Kaip pagalbine priemone PPD kam§diams tinkamoje padetyje jstatyti rekomenduojama per stemple atliekama 
echokardiografija (TEE) ar panaSi vaizdavimo priemone. Jeigu naudojama TEE, paciento stempies anatomija turi bOti 
tinkama TEE zondui jvesti ir manipuliuoti. 

о  Po procedOros
6 menesiu laikotarpiu po prietaiso implantavimo pacientams skiriama atitinkama endokardito profilaktika. Sprendime test! 
endokardito profilaktike, praejus 6 menesiams, savo nuoziOra priima gydytojas,
Pacientams. kurie turi uzsilikusj Sunte. reikia vykdyti echokardiografinj uZsilikusio Sunto tyrime, kol defektas visiSkai 
uzsidarys.

•  Suderinamas su MR
Pacientams, kuriems implantuoti PPD kamSPiai, is karto po prietaiso implantavimo galima saugiai atlikti nuskaityme tokiomis 
selygomis:
о Statinio magnetinio lauko stiprumas yra 3 T arba mazesnis 
о Erdvinis gradientinis magnetinis laukas 720 G/cm arba maZesnis
о Didziausias MR sistemos pateiktas ir leistinas viso kuno savitosios sugerties koefidento (SAR) vidurkis turi bOti 3 W/kg 

per 15 skenavimo minudiq

Pastaba: M R  v a izd o  k o k y b e  gali bOti b lo g e sn b , j e i  tiriam a sritis su ta m p a  s u  p h e ta isu  arba  yra  g re ta  jo . Ita iso  b u v im u i k o m p e n s u o ti  
galip r ire ik ti op tim izuo ti M R  va izd q  g a v im o  p a ra m etru s .

6 Galimi salutiniai poveiklai

jstatant .CeraFlex™“ PPD kam§tj naudojami standartiniai intervenciniai §irdies kateterizavimo metodai. Intervenciniai Sirdies 
kateterizavimo metodai arba prietaisas gali sukelti toliau nurodytus salutinius poveikius:
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❖ Alergina reakcija ❖ Aritmija
Arterijos fistula arba kairiojo ar desiniojo priesird^io fistula <>■ Trombg susidarymas

❖ Pertvaros plylimas Prietaiso pasisiinkimas
❖ Nervo arba kraujagysias sieneias pazeidimas Sirdies praddrimas

Nevisiskas defekto uzsandarinimas ❖ Infekcija
❖ Mitralinio voztuvo nepakankamumas <> Sirdies tamponada

Trumpalaikis laeminis smCgis ❖ Voztuvo gri^tamumas
<> Kar$£iavimas

7 Gaminio funkcijos

„CeraFlex™" PPD kamSdiai irjvedimo [taisai gall buti tokiu specifikacijq (1 Ientel6).

-Alvirasis galas 
-PET membrana

-SiCilai

a) ,,CeraFlex™‘ PPD kamStis b) ,,CeraFlex™“ dauginis PPD kamStis

4 pav. ,,CeraFlex™“ PPD kamSCiai

1 lentel6.„CeraFlex™“ PPD uidarymo sistemos specifikacijii s^ra^as

KamsCiy specifikacijos Ф02 Ф01 ФО L Rekomenduojami jvedimo 
jtaisai

,,CeraFlex™“ PPD kamStis
LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFA10F-f
LT-ASOf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDM8 32 28 18 4 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

,,CeraFlex™“ dauginis PPD kam§tis
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 3 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 - 3 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 - 3 SFA14F-f

8 Gydymo individualizavirras

•  Pacientq parinkimas
Bandyti jstatyti prietais^ pacientams galima tik tada. jeigu apie pa^eidimsi yra pakankamas kra§tas prietaisui stabiliai jtvirtinti.
•  Pacientai su keletu PPD

о  Uidaryti kelet^ PPD gali bandyti tik pakankamai patirties turintys gydytojai (daugiau nei 10-15 atvejii). kad gaiatij atlikti 
techni§kai sudatingesnes proceduras.

о  Kai du dideli PPD atskirti didesniu nei 7 mm audinii  ̂kraStu, galima bandyti implantuoti du prietaisus. 
о Kai yra keletas PPD vienas §alia kito. vienu prietaisu galima uidaryti visus defektus. jstatant prietais^ j didziausi^ 

defektq.
•  Prietaiso jstatymas ir dyditio parinkimas
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о Prietais^ jstatant reikia naudoti TEE ar panaSi^ vaizdo jrang^. 
о Pasirinkite apie 2 -4  mm didesnio skersmens nei PPD defektas kamStj (ir . 1 lentel^).
Naudojimas tarn tikros kategorijos pacientams
о Nestumas -  reikia imtis priemoniii, kad bOtq sumazintas spinduliavimas vaisiui ir motinai.
о Maitinanbios motinos -  nors buvo atlikti atitinkami sio implantuojamo phetaiso biologinio suderinamumo bandymai. 

nebuvo kiekybiskai jvertintas iStirpusiq medziagij kiekis motinos piene.

Naudojimo nurodymai

Atlikite bendr^q arba vietin^ anestezij^. Jeigu naudojamas TEE. pacientui turi buti atliekama endotгachёjinё intubacija.
Po §launies venos perkutaninio durio atlikite standartinj de^iniosios Sirdies pus6s kateterizavim^.
Atlikite angiogram^, kad gaietumete stebSti priesirdzio veikt^. Kateterizuokite kair{j| prieSirdj naudodami 45° LAO padetj ir 
35-45° kranialinj pokrypj; jleiskite kontrastin^s medziagos j kairjjj prie§irdj arba j de§ini^£( viiiutin^ plauciq ven^.
Iveskite 0,038 colio keitimo kreipiamosios vielos J foimos galiuk^ j kairjjj prieSirdj. Jeigu reikia, jveskite atitinkamo dydiio 
balioninj kateterj keitimo viela j kairjjj prieSirdj ir iSmatuokite defekto dydj.
Oefekto dyd; îo nustatymas: iSmatuokite PPD skersmenj atitinkamo dydzio balioneiiu. pripildytu atskiesto kontrastinio tirpalo. 
jstat^ jj i PPD ir pripild .̂ kol balionelio susiaurejimas bus matomas fluoroskopu. Baiionelis palaipsniui pildomas, kol bus 
sustabdytas Suntavimas, vertinant Doplerio metodu.
Esant dauginiam PPD, prietaiso dydis ir vieta (anga, kurioje bus jstatomas prietaisas) nustatomi remiantis апдц iSsidestymu. 
jstatant mov^ j labiausiai centre esandi^ angq bCitina naudoti stemplin^ echokardiografijq arba birdies echokardiografij^. Kai 
mova jvedama j labiausiai centre esanbia ang^, reikia atlikti matavimus ir nustatyti atstum^ iki tolimiausios angos kraSto, о 
prietaiso dydis. palyginti su biuo matavimu, turi buti parenkamas santykiu 2:1. Pasirinktas prietaisas turi visilkai uzdengti visas 
angas.
Kai bus nustatytas defekto skersmuo. pasirinkite tokio pat dydzio arba, jeigu nustatyto dydiio пёга. vienu dydziu didesnj nei 
defektas kai§tj. Pasirinkite kamSbiui tinkamo dydzio mov^.
ISimkite balioninj kateterj. palikdami keitimo kreiptamgy ;̂ viel^ savo vietoje.
Praplaukite pietiklj ir movq fiziologiniu tirpalu, tada jstatykite pletiklj j movq, priverzkite gnybto verzl^, kad pietiklis tvirtai 
susijungt4 su mova. Stumkite mov^ su pietikliu keitimo kreipiamsija viela per pertvaros defekt^ j kairi^^ virSutin? plaubiq ven^. 
Ibimkite keitimo kreipiam^^ viel^ ir pletiklj (2r. 5 pav.).
Sukite pagal laikrodzio rodykl^ stQmikIj j hemostatinj voztuv£|. kol sustos, tada patikrinkite sujungimo patikimum^.
Leisdami fiziologinj tirpal^ per biaup^ praplaukite hemostatinj voztuvsj ir stumiklj, laikydami stumiklio galiuk^ |тегкЦ j fiziologinj 
tirpal .̂
Kruopbbiai patikrinkite jungtj tarp kamSbio ir jvedimo kabelio (2r. 6 pav.). jmerkite prietaiso ir stumiklj j fiziologinj tirpal^ ir 
jtraukite prietaiso j stumiklj staigiu trCkteiejimu (zr. 7 pav.).
Pasukite hemostatinio voittuvo sandarinirrio dangtelj tinkamu kampu (zr. 8 pav.), tada ке1еЦ kartq pastCim  ̂ ir patrauk^
jsitikinkite. kad jtempimas tinkamas.

jspejimas.
Jeigu sandarinimo dangtelis per stipriai uzverztas, bus sunku stumti kabelj. Tabiau jeigu sandahnim o dangtells per 
laisvas, iik ils oro embolijos pavojus.

Praplaukite prietaiso per Sonin^ atsak^.

5 pav. Moves jvedimo j §irdj 
iliustraeija

7 pav.Prietaiso jstatymo j stumiklj iliustraeija

Hemostatinio voituvo sandarinimo dangtelis Stumiklis

8 pav.Hemostatinio voituvo sandarinimo dangtelio tvirtinimo 
iliustraeija

Leiskite steriliam heparinizuotam fiziologiniam tiipalui teketi is stumiklio, kad pasiSalintq stCimiklyje esantis oras. Vienu metu 
atsargiai stumkite stOmikIj j moves hemostatinj voztuv^, kol sustos, tada privetlkite stumiklio gnybto verzl^. jveskite kambtj j 
mov^ stumdami (nesukdami) jvedimo kabelj. Neisimkite stOmiklio i§ m ovos, kai stumiate prietaisc).
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jspdjimas.
Jeigu stumiant prietais^ stQmiklyje ir movoje yra oro, gali jvykti oro etnbolija. Jeigu stumiant prietais^ stOmiklis i§imamas
i§ m oves, taip pat iskyla oro embolijos pavojus.

•  Stebedami fluoroskopu ir echokardiografu jstatykile disk^ ir susiaur6jim^ ir atsargiai patraukite prietais^ link prie§irdzio 
pertvaros. kuri  ̂galima jausti ir kartu stebeti ultragarso vaizdo jranga. Tada jtvirtinkite jvedimo kabelj, patraukite movq atgal ir 
j§skleiskite de^iniojo prie§ird2io disk^. Patraukite mov^ atgal apytiksliai 15 cm. Atsargiais jvedimo kabelio judesiais pirmyn ir 
atgal jsitikinkite, kad padetis prleSirdzio pertvaros defekte yra tinkama, be to. tai galima stebeti naudojant TTE arba TEE 
(2r. 10 pav.),

•  Pasitikslinkite prietaiso padetj ir jvertinkite liekamuosius euntus. Atlikite angiografij^ arba echokardiografijq. Jeigu padetis 
netinkama arba yra didelis liekamasis Suntas, stabilizuokite jvedimo kabelj ir iS naujo stumkite movai, kol prietaisas iki galo jeis 
I movg|. Pakerskite prietaiso padetj ir dar kart^ iSskleiskite arba iSimkite prietais^ iS paciento. Jeigu prietaisas netinkamai 
susiformavo, iSskleiskite du diskus kairiajame prieSirdyje, taip pat gali tekti atsargiai pastumti jj link prieSirdiio sieneles. kad 
bCitq atkurta original! prietaiso konfigOraeija.

Ispejimas.
Kai ietraukiate kamstj atgal j movq, traukite atgal jvedimo kabelj ir nestumkite m oves. Kitaip kamS^io galiukas gali uzstrigti
m oves isoreje, tada kam§£io nepavyks jtraukti.

•  Atlaisvinkite prietaiso, kai padetis bus tinkama. Kad atlaisvintumete prietais^. paspauskite meiynsi mygtuk^ ir patraukite atgal, 
laikydami mygtuk^ разраизЦ.

•  Laikykite mov^, kad liestij kam§£io jvor^, tada atsargiai traukite atgal kabelj, kol jis atsiskirs nuo kam§6io. Galiausiai ieimkite 
jvedimo kabelj ir mov^ ii paciento {ir. 9 pav.).

•  Naudodami TTE arba TEE patikrinkite prietaiso jstatym^. jvertinkite prietaiso liekamuosius Suntus, obstrukeij^ arba 
grjitamumq. Atlikite angiogram^ ir jvertinkite liekam^j $гаиЦ per prietais^.

9 pav.Kameeio atlaisvinimo iliustraeija

1. Paspauskite blokavimo mygtuk^, kaip parodyta rodykle CD (mygtuko spalva oranzine).
2. Pastumkite valdymo mygtukq, kaip parodyta rodykle ф  (mygtuko spalva meiyna).

10 pav. Kamsbio implantavimo iliustraeija

10 Po procedures

Visus pacientus reikia palikti stebeti per naktj.
Antikoaguliacinis gydymas heparinu: 24 valandas.
Oralinis antikoaguliavimas aspirinu; 3 -5  mg/(kg.d) vaikams ir 3 mg/(kg.d) suaugusiesiems, 6 menesiai: sqlygi§kai. 
taip pat .,Plavix“ 75 mg/d kai kuriems suaugusiems pacientams.
Antibiotiki  ̂terapija
Pakartotinis transtorokalines echokardioskopijos (TTE) tyrimas 24 valandas piieS iSraSant.
Didesnes rizikos pacientus reikia i§tirti atidiiau. jskaitant eias priemones:
о Klinikinis patikrinimas naudojant echokardiograme praejus savaitei po prietaiso implantavimo.
о Pacienti) Informavimas aple didesn^ rizike) ir poreikj atlikti echokardiografij^, pasirei^kus simptomams (t. y. skausmui 

krOtineje arba negiliam kvOpavimui).

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



11 Galiojimo data

PPD uidarymo sistemos yra sterilizuotos etileno oksidu. Laikymo terminas yra nurodytas etiketёse, etiketaje nurodyta ir 
pagaminimo data be! data, iki kudos galima naudoti. Nenaudokite gaminio pasibaigus galiojimui.

12 Pakuote iretiket6

„CeraFlex *̂^" PPD uzdarymo sistemos tiekiamos sterilios. „CeraFlex^'^ PPD kamStis yra i§ anksto sujungtas su jvedimo kabeliu 
kilpjne jungtimi ir surinktas su stOmikliu bei hemostatiniu voztuvu. Mova ir pietiklis supakuoti atskirai. Pakuo№s turinys parodytas 
2 lentelёje

2 lentel6.PPD uzdarymo sistemu pakuotfes turinys

Pakuote
„CeraFlex™" PPD uzdarymo sistem os

,,CeraFlex™“ PPD kamSiiai ,,SteerEase™ “ jvedimo 
jtaisai

Turinys PPD kametis, jvedimo kabelis, stiimiklis ir hemostatinis voztuvas mova ir pietiklis

PPD prietaisas yra fiksuotas ir apsaugotas PETG dekle, tada uzsandarintas vidiniame ir isoriniuose „Tyvek*' / pieveies maiSeliuose, 
phe kuriu pritvirtinta etikete ir sterilizavimo indikatorius. Gaminys yra sterilizuotas etileno oksido dujomis ir jdetas j dezut^ su 
naudojimo instrukcijomis, paciento kortele, кИеШц atsiliepimL) forma ir atitikties sertifikatu. Isorine etikete pritvirtinta pile dezutes.

„SteerEase™" jvedimo itaiso mova ir pietiklis yra pritvirtinti ir apsaugoti ant plokites, tada u2sandarinti dviejuose dializiniuose 
maieeliuose. prie кипц pritvirtinta etikete ir sterilizavimo indikatorius. Gaminys yra sterilizuotas ir jdetas j deiut^ su naudojimo 
instrukcijomis. klienti  ̂ atsiliepimg forma ir atitikties sertifikatu. Etikete yra pritvirtinta prie dezutes.
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CeraFlex^'^ priek§kambaru starpsienas defekta slegianas sistemas veido CeraFlex^*  ̂ priekSkambaru starpsienas defekta 
nosprostotSjs un SteerEase™ ievadTSanas ience. CeraFlex™ priekSkambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotSjiem ir pieejami divi 
nosprostotaju veidi — CeraFlex™ priekSkambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotajs un CeraFlex™ phekSkambaru starpsienas 
vairiku atvgnjmu (sietveida) defekta nosprostotajs, k i redzams 1.att§ia. CeraFlex™ priekSkambaru starpsienas defekta 
nosprostotaji ir perkutanas, transkatetralas slSgSanas ierTces, kuras paredz§ts izmantot neinvazTvai priekskambaru starpsienas 
defektu sl@g§anai. CeraFlex™ priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotajs ir paSekspand^joSa divu disku ierlce, kas ir 
izgatavota no nitinola stieples sieta, kas ir izveidots divu plakanu disku forma ar saSaurinatu vidusdaju starp tiem. Katra diska un 
vidusdaja ieSutas PET membranas (PET membrana nav ieSQta pnekSkambaru starpsienas vairaku atverumu defekta nosprostotaja 
vidusdala) atvieglo atveruma slegSanu un nodroSina pamatu audu augSanai vtrs nosprostotaja p ic  ta ievietoSanas. Visas 
metaiiskas konstrukcijas ir parklitas ar titina nitrtdu (TiN). lai uzlabotu ierTces biologisko saderTbu.

P E T

membrana-'

K re is a  p n e k s k  -  

( L A )  d is k s

 ̂V id u s d a ja P r ie kS k . s ta rp s ie n a s  d e fe k ts

-  L a b d  p n e k ^ .  (R A )  

d is k s

-  G a ls

a) CeraFlex™ priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotajs un pnekskambaru starpsienas defekts
V id u s d a ja .  

P E T
тетЬгапаЛ

K re is S  p h e kS k .- , 

( L A )  d is k s  \

P r ie kS k . s ta rp s ie n a s  
v a irS k u  a tv $ ru m u  d e fe k ts

/ - L a b i  p r ie k ik .  
• (R A )  d is k s

- G a ls

b) CeraFlex™ priekskambaru starpsienas vairaku atverumu defekta nosprostotajs un priekskambaru starpsienas vairaku atvirumu defekts 

1. attils.CeraFlex^^ priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotaju uzbQve

CeraFlex™ priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotaji jiizmanto кора ar SteerEase^” ievadTSanas ierTcim. levadTsanas 
ierlci veido tinuma spriegojuma kanula, dilatators. ievletoSanas lerTce, hem ostizes varsts un padeves kabelis. To izmanto, lai virzTtu 
CeraFlex^^ priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotaju pareizaji atraSanis vieta. Kad nosprostotajs tiek atvienots no kanulas, 
disks izpleSas, aptverot visas defekta malas. VienlaicTgi vidusdaja izpleSas ITdz tas iepriekS noteiktajam diametram un nosiadz atveri 
starp kreiso un labo priekSkambari. CeraFlex™ priekskambaru starpsienas defekta sfegSanas sistemas veido priekskambaru 
starpsienas defekta nosprostotajs, padeves kabelis, ievietoSanas ierlce, hemostazes varsts, kanula un dilatators. Sistamu (skatlt 1. 
un 3. attaiu) veido talSk minatie elementi.

. Vajejs gals Gals Atvere

b) Skats uz CeraFlex^*  ̂priekskambaru starpsienas defekta 
nosprostotaju no laba priekSkambara diska puses

I Skats uz CeraFlex™ priekskambaru starpsienas defekta 
nosprostotaju no kreisa priekSkambara diska puses

2. attais. CeraFlex™ priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotaju uzbQve

Priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotajs: ierTce priekskambaru starpsienas defekta slegSanai. CeraFlex™ 
priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotajs, izmantojot cilpveida savienojumus caur atver§m nosprostotaja proksimaiaja
dajd. kas atrodas blakus proksimdiajai uzmavai, ir savienots ar padeves kabeli. CeraFlex 
nosprostotaja un padeves kabeja montaza irveikta iepriekS.

priekskambaru starpsienas defekta
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Kanula: kanulu izmanto, lai virzTtu ienci uz priekSu velamaja atrasanSs viet§ sirds muskulT.
Dilatators: dilatatoru izmanto. lai atvieglotu audu un asinsvadu sieni^u caurdur§anu.
HemostSzes varsts: hemost§zes vSrsts kanulas proksimalaja galS mazina asino^anu. Sdnu atveri un elastTgo pagahn3juma 
caurullti ar noslegkranu izmanto sistemas skaloSanai.
levieto^anas ierlce: ievietoSanas ierTci izmanto, lai nosprostotaju kopd ar pievienoto padeves kabeli ievietotu kanuld.
Padeves kabelis kopS ar plastmasas/saspiezamo rokturi (proksimdIajS da{a); padeves kabeli izmanto, lai nosprostotaju virzTtu 
(bldTtu) cauri kanulai, turot to vietS. kamer kanulu velk atpakaj, lai nosprostotSju izverstu. Rokturi un ievadTsanas ierTci izmanto 
arT. lai nosprostotdju atgutu un/vai parvietotu. ja tiek uzskatlts. ka izmers. novietojums vai nosprostotaja atvSrums nav 
pieiiemams. Rokturi izmanto, lai atvieglotu virziena kontroli, un tas kalpo kS "atvienoSanas vadTbas rokturis", atvienojot 
(atbrTvojot) nosprostotaju no padeves kabeja.

3. attSIs. CeraFlex^*  ̂priekSkambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostoSanas sist6ma un SteerEase^^ ievadF§anas ierlce

2 IndikScijas un lietoSana

CeraFlex™ priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotSjs ir perkutSna, transkatetrala sIdgSanas ierlce, ко paredzets izmantot 
priekSkambaru starpsienas defekta un otra tipa priekskambaru starpsienas vairSku atvSrumu defekta nosprostoSanai vai padentiem, 
kam ir veikta vairaku atverumu FontSna (F ontan) procedOra un kam tagad ir javeic atveruma slggSana. CeraFlex^^ priekskambaru 
starpsienas defekta nosprostotaju izmanto otri tipa priekskambaru starpsienas defekta slegSanai, bet CeraFlex^*  ̂ priekskambaru 
starpsienas vairaku atvgrumu (sietveida) defekta nosprostotaju izmanto priekskambaru starpsienas vairSku atvSrumu defektu 
slSgSanai. Padentiem, kam indiceta priekskambaru starpsienas defekta slegSana, ir ehokardiografiskaj§ izmeklSSanS noteiktas 
atveres (vairaku atveru) otra tipa priekskambaru starpsienas defekta un kUniskas labi kambara tilpuma pSrslodzes pazTmes.

3 Kontrindikacijas

•  Pacienti ar plasu ledzimtu sirds anomatiju, ко efektTvi var arstet tikai ar kardiol îrurgijas metodi.
•  Pacienti. kuriem viena meneSa laika pirms paredzetSs implantacijas bijusi sepse vai jebkSda sistemiska infekcija, ко pirms 

iences ievietoSanas nevar pilnTbS izarstet.
•  Pacienti. kam irzinami asins recSSanas traucejumi, nedrstetas Sulas vai jebk3das dtas kontrindikadjas aspirTna terapijai, ja uz 

6 mineSiem nav iespejams nozTmit kadu citu antitrombocitaru ITdzekli.
•  Pacienti, kam ehokardiografiski ir konstatSti intrakardiSli trombi (TpaSi trombi kreisajS priekSkambarT un ta austitja).
•  Pacienti. kuri nav piemgroti sirds kateterizacijai izmera (piemeram, parak mazi. lai panestu TEE zondi. katetra izmaru u.c.) vai 

veselTbas stavok[a (esoSa infekcija u.c.) dai.
•  Pacienti, kam defekta robezas ir tuvak neka 5 mm no koronara sinusa mezgia, priekSkambara un kambara (atrioventrikulSra) 

mezgia vai labas augSejas daivas plausu arterijas (izmantojot CeraFlex^*  ̂priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotaju).
•  Visi pacienti, kam ierlces radiuss parsniedz attalumu no centriia defekta vietas ITdz aortas saknei vai augsejai dobajai vSnai 

(izmantojot CeraFlex^” priekskambaru starpsienas vairSku atverumu (sietveida) defekta nosprostotaju).

4 Brldinajumi

•  Pacientiem, kuriem ir alergija pret nil êli, ierTce var izraisTt alergisku reakdju.
•  CeraFlex™ priekskambaru starpsienas defekta slegSanas sistemas var izmantot tikai slimnTcas, kurSm ir pieredze iedzimtu 

sirds slimTbu invazTvas terapijas veikSana, un to var izmantot arsti, kas ir apguvuSi transkatetralu defektu slegSanas metodes.
•  Arstiem jibut gataviem rTkoties neatliekamas situacijas. kad jaizi;iem embolizetas ierTces, kas izraisa kritiskus hemodinamikas 

traucejumus. SlimnTca ir jabOt pieejamai arT l înjrgiskai palTdzTbai.
•  Embolizetas ierTces ir jaiznem, Embolizetas ierTces nedrTkst izijemt caur intrakardiSISm strukturam, ja vien t§s nav atbilsloSi 

saspiestas kanula.
•  CeraFlex^*  ̂priekskambaru starpsienas defekta slegSanas sistemas ir paredzetas vienreizejai lietoSanai. Tas nedrTkst lietot vai 

sterilizet atkartoti. TTrTSana, atkSrtota sterilizeSana vai izmantoSana var nelabvelTgi ietekmit vai bojSt to strukturdio integritdti 
un/vai funkdonalitati un var radTl blakusparadTbas. Uznemums Lifetech nenes atbildTbu par jebkSdiem tiesiem vai netieSiem 
bojajumiem vai izdevumiem, kas radusies jebkuru priekskambaru starpsienas defekta slegSanas sistemu elementu atkartotas 
izmantoSanas de(.

•  CeraFlex^^ priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotaju nedrTkst atvienot no padeves kabeja, ja ierTce nav ienemusi tSs 
sakotnejo konfigurSciju vai ja ierTces novietojums nav stabils. veireiz atgCistiet un izversiet ierTci, Ja rezultats vei aizvien nav 
pieriemams, atgustiet ierTd un nomainiet to ar jaunu ierTd.

•  Iespejams. ka pec STs ierTces izmantoSanas pacientiem ar priekskambaru starpsienas defektu un paradoksilo emboliju vei 
aizvien bus jalieto kumadTns (varfarTns).И
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•  ImplantiSana javeic, izmantojot ehokardiogr§fisku att&veidoSanu (TTE, TEE vai ICE). Ja tiek izmantots merTSanas 
balonkatetrs. neuzpildiet to рёс §unta pIGsmas pirtraukSanas pec plOsmas aptureSanas) vai balonkatetra mazas 
vidusdalas vizualizSSanas. Balonkatetru nedrikst uzpildTt par daudz. (lespejams, ka izmSra noteikSana ar balonkatetru, ja tiek 
izmantots CeraFlex™ priekSkambaru starpsienas vairSku atverumu (sietveida) defekta nosprostotSjs, nav piemgrota.)

•  Neizvelieties ierTci, kuras izmers ir 1.5 reizes lielSks par priekskambaru starpsienas defekta diametru, kas pirms mgrTsanas ar 
balonkatetru noteikts ehokardiografiski (izmantojot CeraFlex™ priekSkambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotiju).

•  OklOzijas ierTce ir izgatavota no NiTi vadiem, kas ir izgatavoti no temperatOras jutiga materiaia, TSpgc dazas oklQzijas ierTces 
var uzradTt malformicijas zema temperaturS, Uzturot sals Odens un operaciju zales temperatOru virs 24*C, palTdz oklOzijas 
ierTces izveidot velamaja forma.
A. Zemeshekstu formas malformacijas iemesis:

a) Ir izveleta parSk liela izmgra oklOzijas ierTce.
b) Atkirtoti iebldiet un atbrlvojiet oklOzijas ierTci no padeveja vai apvalka.
c) Sals Odens vai operSciju zSIes temperatOra ir pSrak zema. kad oklOzijas IerTce tiek ievadTta padevgjS. Tas var izraisTt 

oklOzijas ierTces malformSciju zemesriekstu forma, ко nevar uzreiz atgOt pec oklOzijas ierTces implante§anas.
B. Tuipju formas deformScijas iemesis:

a) Pielietojot speku uz kreis§ diska vai tad, kad kreisais disks tiek atbrTvots pret kreis3 priekSkambara sienas, kreisi diska 
virspuse var tikt izkropjota, izveidojot tuipju formas malformSciju.

b) OklOzijas ierTces ievilksanas laikS. ja oklQzijas IerTces kreisais disks tiek bTdTts pret kreisa pr1ek§kambara sienas vai sals 
Odens trauka sienas. tuipju malformacijas var rasbes. ja рёс tarn kreisais disks tiek atbrTvots.

C. K§ novgrst malformaciju:
a) Dazas oklOzijas ierTces var uzrSdTt malformScijas zemS temperatOra. Uzturot operaciju z§les un sals Odens temperatOru 

virs 2 4 X . palTdz oklOzijas ierTces izveidot vglamaja forma.
b) Velciet oklQzijas ierTces kreisi disku aksiaii. lai oklOzijas IerTci pagarinatu, un atdabOjiet oklQzijas ierTci padevgja.
c) NeatgOstiet oklOzijas IerTci padeveja pret sals Odens trauka sienu.
d) Neieveldet un neatbrTvojiet oklOzijas ierTci atkartoti no padeveja vai apvalka.
e) NeatbrTvojiet oklQzijas ierTci pret kreisa priekakambara sienas.
f) Membrana var iestrggt. ievelkot oklOzijas ierTci padeveja, kas ir vgl viens iespgjams malformacijas iemesis. levelkot 

oklOzijas ierTci padeveja. pieversiet uzmanTbu membranes stavoklim.
0. ка labot ierTci. ja notiek malformacija.

a) Ja malformacija izveidojas kreisaja disku. ievelciet oklOzijas ierTci. un izbTdiet oklOzijas ierTci pilnTba no apvalka kreisaja 
atrija, izmantojiet apvalks galu. lai bTdTtu oklOzijas IerTci. ITdz kreisais disks atduras pret kreisa priekakambara sienas, lai 
iziabotu formu, un рёс tarn to atlaidiet defekta zona.

b) Ja malformacija notiek labaja diska. virziet apvaiku uz priekSu un uzmanlgi bTdiet apvalka galu pret labo disku, lai iziabotu 
formu.

c) Ja zemesriekstu vai tuipju formas malformacija tiek novgrota рёс tarn, kad oklOzijas ierTce ir atbrTvota, ievelciet oklOzijas 
ierTci un iegremdejiet oklOzijas ierTci silta QdenT (virs 24°C). Atkartoti izvelciet un ievelciet oklQzijas ierTci, lai NiTi vadi 
atsiabinatos, ITdz oklOzijas ierTces forma atjaunojas.

5 PiesardzTbas pasikum i

•  §Ts ierTces izmantoSana pacientiem ar vajgju ovaio atveri nav petTta.
•  CeraFlexpriekskambaru starpsienas defekta siggsanas sistemas ir paredzgtas vienreizgjai lietoSanai. Tas nedrTkst lietot vai 

sterilizgt atkSrtoti.
•  Pacientu abase

Konkreti pacienti var tikt pakjauti paaugstinatam komplikSciju riskam. piemeram, audu erozijai un IerTces embolijai. Ja ierTce 
tiek implantgta paaugstinatam riskam pakjautiem pacientiem. ir jSnodroSina cieSa noveroSana. PaaugstinStam riskam ir 
pakjauti SSdi pacienti:
о  pacienti ar ierTces deformSciju aortas saknes tuvuma; 
о pacienti ar plaSiem defektiem (minimSIa aortas un augSeja gredzena mala): 
о pacienti ar apakSejis dobds vgnas gredzena defektiem (ierTces embolijas risks).

•  PirmsprocedOras, procedOras un pgcprocedOras periods 
о  PirmsprocedOras periods

Vismaz 24 stundas pirms procedures jauzsSk aspirTna terapija (Э-5 mg/kg/dienS). Î oti retos aspirTna nepanesamTbas 
gadTjumos tiek lietots tiklopidTns 200 mg divas reizes. Var uzsakt arT cefalosporTna terapiju. 

о ProcedOra
Pacientam visu procedOras laiku j§nodroSina pilnTga heparinizScija ar minimglo aktivgto recgSanas laiku (ARL) 
250 sekundes pirms ierTces implant§§anas.
leteicams izmantot transezofagealas ehokardiografijas (TEE) vai ITdzTgu attgIveidoSanas aprTkojumu, lai atvieglotu 
priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotiju ievietoSanu pareiza stavokIT. Ja tiek izmantota TEE iekirta. pacienta 
ezofageilajai anatomiskajai uzbOvet jibOt piemirotai TEE zondes ievietoSanai un t is  manipuIgSanai. 

о PgcprocedOras periods
Pacientiem jasa^em endokardTta profilakses terapija 6 mineSus рёс ierTces implanteSanas. Lgmumu par endokardTta 
profilakses terapijas turpiniSanu ilgak par 6 mgneSiem piegem arsts.
Pacientiem ar jebkadu atlikuSu suntu, javeic ehokardiogrifiska atlikuSa Sunta izmekigsana, ITdz defekts ir pilnTba 
nosiggts.
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•  Sadenba аг magnetisko rezonansi (MR)
Pacientu ar implantStu priekSkambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotaju var droSi skenSt tCiITt p ic  iences ievietoSanas, 
ievirojot sadus nosacTjumus:
о statiskais magnitiskais lauks ir 3 teslas vai mazak: 
о telpas gradienta magnitiskais lauks 720 gausi/cm vai maziks;
о maksimalais MR iences noteiktais visa l^ermeija vidijais specifiskais absorbcijas rSdTtajs (SAR) ir 3 W/kg, veicot 

15 minQsu ilgu izmeklijumu.

P iezT m e: ja  in te res^ jo S a is  a p g a b a ls  a tro d a s  ta js  p a sB  vietS. k u r  ierlce, va i relatJvi tu vu  tai. va r  tikt ie te k m § ta  M R  attBla kvalitste . 
Т ёр ёс , ie sp e ja m s . ir n e p ie c ie S a m a  M R  аПёЫ е1бо§апа8 p a ra m e tru  optim izdcija , la i k o m p e n s § tu  STs ie r lc es  klStbOtni.

6 lesp ijam as blakusparidTbas

CeraFlex^^ starpsienas defekta nosprostotaja ievietoSana ir saistTta ar standarta invazTvu sirds katetrizicijas metozu izmantoSanu.
InvazTvas sirds katetrizacijas metofu vai ierTces izmantoiana var radTt iadas. blakusparadTbas:

alergiska reakcija: aritmijas;
<• arteriala fistula vai kreisi vai laba priekikambara fistula: ❖ trombu veidoSanis;
<> priekskambaru starpsienas pITsums: ierTces migracija;
❖ nerva vai asinsvada sieninas bojajums: ❖ sirds muskula perforScija;
❖ nepilnlga defekta sligSana; ❖ infekcija;
❖ mitrala nepietiekamlba; sirds tamponSde:

parejosa ishimiska likme: ❖ varstu|a regurgitacija;
❖ drudzis.

7 IerTces raksturojums

CeraFlex’̂  ̂ priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotaji un ievadiianas ierTces ir pieejamas tilik  noridltajas specifikacijis 
(1. tabula).

-Valijs gals
-PET membrana

-S iets -Suve

a) CeraFlex"^ priekSkambaru starpsienas defekta 
nosprostotijs b) CeraFlex™ priekskambaru starpsienas vairaku atvirumu 

defekta nosprostotajs

4. attils . CeraFlex^^priekikambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotiji

1. tabula.CeraFlex^^ priekikambaru starpsienas defekta s lig ian as sistim as specifikacijas

Nosprostotdju specifikacijas 4>D2 Ф01 ФО L leteicam as ievadTSanas iences
CeraFlex^ priekskambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostota s

LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDM8 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

CeraFlex^*^ priekskambaru starpsienas vairdku atvirumu defekta nosprostotajs
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LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 - 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 - 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 - 3 SFA14F-f

8 Arst6§anas individualizScija

•  Pacientu izvele
lence jaimplant§ tadiem pacientiem, kam defekta areja mala ir pietiekama, lai piejautu droSu ierTces fikseSanu.
•  Pacienti ar vairakiem priek§kambaru starpsienas defektiem

о VairSku priek§kambam starpsienas defektu sligsanu var veikt tikai arsti. kam ir atbilstoSa pieredze 
(vairSk neka 10-15 gadijumu), kas [auj veikt tehniski sarez^Ttakas procedOras. 

о Ja audi starp diviem plaSiem priekSkambaru starpsienas defektiem veido vairik neka 7 mm malu, ir pienemama divu 
ierI6u implante§ana.

о Ja vairaki priek§kambaru starpsienas defekti atrodas cie§i viens otram blakus, visu defektu parklalanai var izmantot 
vienu ierTci, ко ievieto plaaaka defekta vieta.

•  IerTces ievietoaana un izmira izvaie
о IerTces ievietoSana javeic TEE vai ITdzTgas attaiveido^anas ierTces kontrole.
о IzvSIieties nosprostotaju, kura diametrs ir aptuveni 2 - 4  mm lielaks par priekSkambaru starpsienas defekta diametru 

(skatTt 1. tabulu).
•  Izmantoiana Tpaiam pacientu grupam

о GrQtniecTba — javeic pasikumi, lai ITdz minimumam samazindtu starojuma ietekmi uz augli un mati.
о Sievietes, kas baro bernu ar krOti — lai gan sai implantajamai ierTcei ir veiktas atbilstoSas biolo^iskas saderTbas

parbaudes. nav veikta kvantitatTva izvartesana par izdaITto vielu kiatbCitni mates plena.

9 LietoSanas instrukcija

•  Veiciet vispareju un lokaiu anestiziju. Ja tiek izmantota TEE kontrole, javeic pacienta endotraheala intubacija.
•  Veiciet augsstilba v inas perkutanu punkciju un рёс tarn sirds labas puses standarta katetrizaciju.
•  legustiet asinsvadu uz^imumus (angiogrammu). lai redzatu asins plusmu starp priekakambariem. Veiciet katetrizaciju. 

izmantojot kreiso priekSSjo sfTpo projekciju 45° letĵ T un kranialo anguiaciju 35-45° lenkT; injicSjiet kreisaja priekSkambarT vai 
labaja augSeja plauau vina kontrastvielu.

•  Kreisaja priekakambarT ievadiet 0,038 collu “J" veida apmainas tipa vadTtajstTgu. Ja nepiecieaams. ievadiet kreisajl 
priekakambarT saderTgu mgrTsanas balonkatetru virs apmainas tipa vadTtajstTgas. lai noteiktu defekta izmeru.

•  Defekta тёгТаапа; lai noteiktu priekskambaru starpsienas defekta diametru, izmantojiet saderTgu merTaanas balonkatetru. kas 
ir uzpildTts ar atakaidTtu kontrastvielu. novietojiet to par priekskambaru starpsienas defektu un uzpildiet, ITdz balonkatetra 
saaaurinStd daja ir redzama fluosrokopijas kontroles att§l§. Balonkatetrs pakapeniski tiek iztukaots, ITdz doplerografijas 
kontrolS tiek konstatets, ka aunta plOsma ir samazinata.

•  Priekakambaru starpsienas vairSku atv§rumu defekta gadfjuma IerTces izmgrs un novietojums (atv^rums. kur§ tiks ievietota 
ierTce) ir atkarTgs no atv^ruma atraaan§s vietas. Ja kanula tiek ievietota atvere, kas atrodas gandrTz centra, obligati javeic 
transezofageala vai intrakardiala ehokardiografiska izmeklg^ana. Kad ir akersots defekts, kas atrodas gandrTz centra, javeic 
marTjums, lai noteiktu attaiumu ITdz talaka atveruma arejai malai. un ierTces izveiatajam izmeram jabut attiecTba 2:1 pret §o 
merTjumu. Izviiatajai ierTcei pilnTba janosedz visi atverumi.

•  Kad defekta diametrs ir noteikts, izvelieties tada izmera nosprostoSanas ierTci, kas atbilst defektam, vai. ja apstiprinatais 
izmers nav pieejams. vienu izmiru lielaku neka defekts. Izvelietes pareiza izmera kanulu, kura var ievietot nosprostotaju.

•  Izvelciet balonkatetru, atstajot apmainas tipa vadTtajstTgu vieta.
•  Izskalojiet dilatatoru un kanulu ar fiziolo^isko ikTdumu un рёс tarn ievadiet kanula dilatatoru, pievelciet piespieduzgriezni. lai 

nodro§inatu, ka dilatators un kanula ir droll nostiprinati. Virziet kanulu кора ar dilatatoru virs apmainas tipa vadTtajstTgas cauri 
priekikambaru starpsienas defektam kreisaja augllja  plaulu vena. Izvelciet apmainas tipa vadTtajstTgu un dilatatoru (skatTt
S. attSlu)

•  Griezot ievietolanas lend pulkstei^ridTtaju kustTbas virziena, virziet to hemostazes vdrsta ITdz galam un рёс tarn plrbaudiet, 
vai savienojums ir dross.

•  Palaidiet fiziologisko II^Tdumu no nosiagkrana. lai izskalotu hemostazes varstu un ievietolanas ierTd. vienlaicTgi turot 
ievietolanas ierTces galu iemerktu fiziolo^iskaja IkTduma.

•  RupTgj parbaudiet savienojumu starp nosprostotaju un padeves kabeli (skatTt 6. attaiu). lemarciet ierTci un ievietolanas ierTci 
fiziolo^iskaja II^Tduma un, strauji paraujot. ieveldet ierTci ievietosanas 1епсё (skatTt 7. attaiu)

•  Pagrieziet hemozstazes varsta hermetisko vacii;iu piemlrota lei;)Î T (skatTt 8. attaiu) un рёс tarn vairakas reizes to piespiediet 
un pavelciet, lai parliecinatos. ka spriegums irpiemarots.

BrTdInajums:
ja hermatiskais vaci^ l ir pievilkts pdrak c ie li, tiek apgrOtindta kabeja bTdTIana. Bet, Ja hermatiskais vaci^ l ir parak vajTgs, 
pastav gaisa embolijas risks. •

•  Izmantojot sanu atzaru, izskalojiet ierTci.
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5. attils . Kanulas levadTSana sirds 
muskulT

6. att6ls.CeraFlex"^ priekSkambaru starpsienas defekta nosprosto§anas 
sistSma

7. att§ls.lences ievieto^ana ievadiSanas ierlce
Hemostazes vSrsta hermetiskais v3cii;iS levietoSanas ience
8. attels.Hemostazes varsta hermgtiska vacicia pievilk§ana

•  Lai izvadltu gaisu no ievietosanas ierlces. nodro§iniet sterila heparinizeta fiziolo^iska skTduma pIQsmu ievieto§anas ierlce. 
VienlaicTgi uzmanlgi ievadiet ievieto§anas ierlci kanulas hemostSzes varstS ITdz galam un рёс tarn pievelciet ievietosanas 
ierlces piespieduzgriezni. BTdot (negriezot) padeves kabeli, virziet nosprostotSju kanula.Virzot ierTci uz priekSu, neizvelciet 
ievietosanas ierTci no kanulas.

BrTdindjums;
gaisa kidtbutne ievietoSanas 1егТсё un kanuia, катёг ience tiek virzita uz priekSu, rada gaisa emboliju. Gaisa embolijas
risks pastSv arl tad, ja ievietoSanas ierTce tiek izvilkta no kanulas, kamer ierlce tiek virzTta uz priekSu.

•  Fluoroskopijas un ehokardiografijas kontroli izversiet kreisS priekSkambara (LA) disku un vidusdalu un uzmanTgi velciet ierTci 
pret priekSkambaru starpsienu. ко var sajust un arT redzSt ultrasonografijas att€l3. Рёс tarn nostipriniet nekustTgS stSvokIT 
padeves kabeli. velciet kanulu atpakal un izvSrsiet laba priekSkambara disku. Velciet kanulu atpaka) aptuveni 15 cm. UzmanTgi 
kustinot padeves kabeli uz priekSu un atpaka), parbaudiet, vai tas ir droSi novietots virs priekskambaru starpsienas defekta, ко 
var arT redzet TIE vai TEE izmeklejuma (skatTt 10. attilu).

•  Parbaudiet ierTces novietojumu un nov§rt§jiet atlikusos Suntus, Veiciet angiografijas vai ehokardiografijas izmekISjumu, Ja 
novielojums nav pienemams vai ir palicis acTmredzams Sunts, stabilizejiet padeves kabeli un vSIreiz virziet kanulu uz prieksu, 
ITdz ierTce ir pilnTba iekjauta kanula. Mainiet ierTces novietojumu un velreiz to izvёrsiet vai izvelciet ierTci no pacienta Ijermena. 
Ja ierTce ir ienemusi nepareizu formu, izvSrsiet divus diskus kreisajS priekSkambarT un. lai atgutu sakotnejo ierTces 
konfiguriciju. iespejams. ka ir nepiecieSams uzmanTgi bTdTt to pret priekskambaru starpsienu.

BrTdinSjums:
ja nosprostotdjs javelk atpakal kanulS, velciet to, satverot padeves kabeli, bet nebTdiet kanulu. PretSjd gadTjumS
nosprostotdja gals var iesprust drpus kanulas, un рёс tam nosprostotSju vairs nevar ievilkt atpakal kanulS. •

•  Kad novietojums ir pienemams, atvienojiet ierTci. Lai atvienotu ierTci. nospiediet zilo pogu un virziet to atpakaj, vienlaicTgi 
atstSjot oranzo pogu nospiesta stavokIT.

•  Turiet kanulu ta, lai ta saskartos ar nosprostotaja uzmavu, un pec tam uzmanTgi velciet kabeli atpakaj, ITdz tas atvienojas no 
nosprostotSja. Beigas izvelciet padeves kabeli un kanulu no pacienta kermega (skatTt 9. attSlu).

•  Izmanlojot TTE vai TEE izmeklejumu, pSrbaudiet ierTces novietojumu, novSrtSjiet ar ierTci saistTtos atlikuSos Suntus, 
nosprostojumu vai regurgitSciju. legGstiet asinsvadu uzgSmumus (angiogrammu). lai parliecinStos par atlikuSo plOsmu caur 
ierTci.

9. attSIs.NosprostotSja atvieno§ana

1. Nospiediet fikseSanas pogu, ka noradTts ar buitu (рода ir oranza krSsi).

2. Virziet vadTbas pogu, kS noradTts ar buitu ф  (рода ir zilS krasa).

J06 L a lv ic s n  valoda
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10. att§ls. NosprostotSja implante§ana

10 Picproceduras periods

•  Visiem pacientiem pa nakti jSpaliek stacion§ra, lai tos noverotu.
•  Pacientiem 24 stundas jasaiiem antikoagulantu terapija. ievadot heparlnu.
•  Perorala antikoagulScijas terapija, lietojot aspirTnu 3 -5  mg/(kg/dienS) bemiem un 3 mg/{kg/diena) pieaugusajiem 6 mSneSus, 

ieverojol nosacTjumus,
daziem pieaugu§ajiem pacientiem papildus lietojot Plavix 75 mg/diena.

•  Antibiotiku terapija
•  Veiciet atkSrtotu transtorakal5s ehokardiogrSfijas (TTE) izmekiajumu 24 stundas pirms pacienta izrakstT§anas.
•  Paaugstinatam riskam pakjautie pacienti janovero cieSak, ieverojot Sadus nosacTjumus:

о kITniska parbaude. veicot ehokardiografijas izmekiajumu, vienu nedeju рёс ierlces implantaSanas: 
о pacientu izgITtoSana par paaugstinatu hsku un ehokardiografijas izmeklejuma nepiecieSamTbu simptomu gadijuma 

(piemeram, sapes krutTs vai elpas trukums),

11 DerTguma termips

Priek§kambaru starpsienas defekta nosISgsanas sistamas ir sterilizetas ar etilena oksTdu. Derlguma terming ir noradTts uz etil^etes, 
un uz tas ir arT atzTmits izgatavoSanas datums un derlguma termi^a beigu datums. Nelietojiet ierTci p ic  derlguma termina beigam.

12 lepakojums un marl^ijums

CeraPlex^^ priekikambaru starpsienas defekta sligsanas sistim as tiek piegidatas stehlas. CeraFlex^^ priekikambaru starpsienas 
defekta nosprostotajs. izmantojot cipiveida savienojumu, ir iepriekg savienots ar padeves kabeli un ir ieprieks savienots ar ti 
ievietoianas ierTci un hem ostizes virstu. Kanula un dilatators ir iepakoti atsevigf î. lepakojuma saturs ir redzams 2 . tabula.

2. tabula. PiiekSkambaru starpsienas defekta siigganas sistimu iepakojuma saturs

lepakojums
CeraFlex"" priekikambaru starpsienas defekta s lig g a n a s s istim a s

CeraFlex^'^ priekikambaru starpsienas defekta nosprostotiji SteerEase™  ievadTganas 
ierTces

Saturs Priekgkambaru starpsienas nosprostotajs, padeves kabelis, ievietoganas 
ierTce un hem ostizes varsts

Kanula un dilatators

PriekSkambaru starpsienas defekta slig ian as ierTce ir nostiprinata uz PETG papiates. kas p ic  tarn ir hermitiski nosligta Tyvek 
plives maisinos, kam ir piestiprinita etikete un steriliziganas indikators. Izstradajums ir steriiizits ar etilina oksTda gizi un iepakots 
кора ar lietoganas instrukciju. pacienta karti, klienta atsauksmju veidlapu un atbilstTbas sertifikatu. lepakojuma irp u si ir piestiprinita 
etil^ete.

SteerEase™ ievadTganas ierTces kanula un dilatators ir piestiprinati uz planas kartona pliksnTtes un nosegti ar aizsargparklijumu. 
p ic  tarn hermitiski nosligti divos dializitos maisinos, kam ir piestiprinita etil^ete un steriliziganas indikators. Izstridijums ir 
steriiizits un iepakots kopS ar lietoganas instrukciju. klienta atsauksmju veidlapu un atbilstTbas sertifikitu. lepakojumam ir 
piestiprinita etil^ete.

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



De CeraFlex^^-ASD-sluitsystemen voor atriale septumdefecten omvatten CeraFlex"^-ASD-occluders en de SleerEase'”-introducer. 
De CeraFlex^“-ASD-occluders omvatten twee typen occluders: CeraFlex^“-ASD-occluder en CeraFlex™-ASD-occluder met 
meerdere fenestraties (zeefvormig). zie Afbeelding 1 De CeraFlex™-ASD-occluders zijn percutane producten voor de 
niet-chirurgische sluiting van atriale septumdefecten via een katheter. De CeraFlex™-ASD-occluder is een zelfontplooiend product 
met dubbele schijven, dat bestaat uit een net van Nitinol-draad dat gevormd is tot twee platte schijven met daartussenin een 
versmalling. In elke schijf en in de versmalling zijn PET-membranen genaaid (de versmalling van de ASD-occluder met meerdere 
fenestraties heeft geen PET-membraan) die meehelpen het gat te dichten en een basis bieden voor weefsel dat na de plaatsing 
over de occluder kan groeien. Alle metalen structuren zijn geplateerd met titaniumnitride (TIN) voor een betere biocompatibiliteit van 
het product-

PET- ^ -Versmalling Atriaal septumdefect Atriaal septumdefect
membraan"

,TM -TM

LA-schijf- Atriaal
septum

Versmalling
PET-_

membraan
LA-schijfл '

a) CeraFlex^“-ASD-occluder en illustratie van atriaal septumdefect

rRA-schijf

-Tip

Atriale septumdefecten met 
Atriale septumdefecten meerdere fenestraties

Atriaal
septum

b) CeraFlex™-ASD-occluder met meerdere fenestraties (zeefvormig) en illustratie van atriale septumdefecten met meerdere
fenestraties

Afbeelding 1. De structuur van de CeraFlex™-ASD-occluders

De CeraFlex™-ASD-occluders moeten worden gebruikt in combinatie met de SleerEase™'introducer. De introducer is voorzien van 
een met spiraal verstevigde sheath, een dilatator, een lader, een hemostaseklep en een plaatsingskabel. Het product wordt gebruikt 
om de CeraFlex^'^-ASD-occluder naar de gewenste positie op te voeren. Wanneer de occluder uit de sheath wordt vrijgegeven, 
zetten de schijven aan beide zijden van het defect uit. Tegelijkertijd ontplooit de versmalling tot de vooraf bepaalde diameter, 
waardoor de opening tussen het linker* en rechteratrium wordt gedicht. De CeraFlex^*^-ASD-sluitsystemen bestaan uit een 
ASD-occluder, een plaatsingskabel, een lader, een hemostaseklep, een sheath en een dilatator Het systeem (raadpleeg 
Afbeelding 1 en Afbeelding 3) bestaat uit:

Open Tip Opening
^uiteinde

a) Weergave van linker atriale schijf van 
CeraFlex™-ASD-occluder

b) Weergave van rechter atriale schijf van CeraFlex -ASD-occluder

Afbeelding 2. De structuur van de CeraFlex™-ASD-occluders

ASD-occluder: het product voor het sluiten van ASD. De CeraFlex^'^-ASD-occiuder wordt met een plaatsingskabel door middel 
van een lusverbinding aansloten via de openingen in het proximale gedeelte van de occluder, naastde proximale hub. De 
plaatsingskabel wordt voorgemonteerd op de CeraFlex^“-ASD-occluder.
Sheath: De sheath wordt gebruikt om het product op te voeren naar de gewenste positie in het hart.
Dilatator: De dilatator wordt gebruikt voor een eenvoudige penetratie van weefsel en de vaatwand,
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Hemostaseklep: De hemostaseklep aan het proximale uiteinde van de sheath beperkt bloedingen. De zijpoort met de flexibele 
verlengslang en plugkraan wordt gebruikt om het systeem door te spoelen.
Lader: De lader \wordt gebruikt om de occluder met de bevestigde plaatsingskabel in te brengen in de sheath.
Plaatsingskabel met kunststof handschroef/handgreep (proximaal): De plaatsingskabel wordt gebruikt om de occluder door de 
sheath op te voeren en de occluder op zijn plaats te houden wanneer de sheath wordt teruggetrokken om de occluder te 
plaatsen. De handgreep en plaatsingskabel worden ook gebruikt om de occluder terug te halen en/of te herplaatsen als de 
maat, positie of ontplooiing van de occluder ontoereikend wordt geacht. De handgreep wordt gebruikt om de richtingsbediening 
te vereenvoudigen en dient als vrijgavemechanisme om de occluder van de plaatsingskabel te ontkoppelen.

Afbeelding 3. CeraFlex™-ASD-occludersysteem en de SteerEase™-introducer

2 Indicaties en gebruik

De CeraFlex™-ASD-occluder is een percutaan transkatheterproduct voor de sluiting van atriale septumdefecten (ASD's) en atriale 
septumdefecten met meerdere fenestraties in secundum-positie, of is bedoeld voor gebruik bij pati^nten die een Fontan-operatie 
met fenestratie hebben ondergaan en bij wie de fenestratie nu moet worden gesloten. De CeraFlex^^-ASD-occluder is bedoeld voor 
de sluiting van atriale secundumseptumdefecten en de CeraFlex™-ASD-occluder voor meerdere fenestraties (zeefvormig) is 
bedoeld voor het sluiten van atriale septumdefecten met meerdere fenestraties. Bij patienten die gemdiceerd zijn voor ASD-sluiting, 
moet echocardiografisch bewijs zijn van een atriaal septumdefect in het ostium secundum (met fenestratie(s)) en klinisch bewijs van 
volumeoverbelasting in het rechterventrikel.

3 Contra-indicaties

Patienten met een ernstige congenitale hartafwijking die alleen adequaat kan worden geopereerd door middel van 
hartchirurgie.
Patienten met sepsis binnen een maand voorafgaand aan de implantatie. of met een systemische infectie die niet succesvol 
kan worden behandeld voordat het product wordt geplaatst.
Patienten met een bevestigde bloedingsstoornis, onbehandelde zweer of een andere contra-indicatie voor aspirinetherapie, 
tenzij gedurende 6 maanden een andere trombocytenaggregatieremmer kan worden gebruikt.
Patienten met intracardiale trombi die zijn aangetoond door middel van echocardiografie (met name trombi in het linkeratrium 
of linkerhartoor).
Patienten wier lichaamsgrootte (bijv. te klein voor een TEE-sonde, kathetergrootte, enz.) of toestand (actieve infectie, enz.) er 
de oorzaak van is dat de patient geen goede kandidaat is voor hartkathetensatie.
Patienten bij wie er minder dan 5 mm afstand is tussen de marges van het defect en de sinus coronarius, AV-kleppen of 
longader in de kwab rechtsboven (voor de CeraFlex™-ASD-occluder).
Alle patienten bij wie de straal van het product groter is dan de afstand van het centrale defect tot de aortawortel of de vena 
cava superior (voor de CeraFlex™-ASD-occluder voor meerdere fenestraties [zeefvormig]).

4 Waarschuwingen

Bij patienten met een nikkelallergie kan het product tot een allergische reactie leiden.
De CeraFlex^“-ASD-sluitsystemen mogen uitsluitend worden gebruikt in ziekenhuizen waar men ervaring heeft met de 
invasieve behandeling van een congenitale hartaandoening en waar ze worden gebruikt door arisen die zijn getraind in het 
gebruik van transkathetertechnieken voor sluiting van defecten.
Arisen moeten zijn voorbereid op noodsituaties waarbij het noodzakelijk kan zijn geemboliseerde producten te verwijderen die 
leiden tot een kritieke verslechtering van de hemodynamische functie. Dit is indusief de beschikbaarheid van een chirurg ter 
plaatse.
Geemboliseerde producten moeten worden verwijderd. Geemboliseerde producten mogen niet via intracardiale structuren 
worden teruggetrokken tenzij ze  voldoende zijn samengevouwen in een sheath.
De CeraFlex^'^-ASD-sluitsystemen zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw gebruiken of hersteriliseren. 
Door relniging, hersterillsatie of hergebruik kan de structurele integriteit en/of working worden aangetast of verloren gaan. 
Lifetech is niet verantwoordelijk voor directe schade, gevoigschade of onkosten die het gevolg zijn van hergebruik van een van 
de onderdelen van de ASD-sluitsystemen.
Ontkoppel de CeraFlex™-ASD-occluder niet van de plaatsingskabel als het product niet overeenkomt met de oorspronkelijke 
configuratie of als de positie van het product instabiel is. Recapture en plaats het product opnieuw. Als de plaatsing nog steeds 
onbevredigend is, voert u een recapture uit en vervangt u het product door een nieuw exemplaar.
Ondanks de implantatie van dIt product kan het gebruik van coumadine nog steeds noodzakelijk zijn bij patienten met ASD en 
paradoxale embolie.И
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•  Bij de implantatie is het gebruik van echocardiografische beeldvorming (TTE, TEE of ICE) vereist. Vul de ballon, Indian 
gebruikt, niet verder dan het einde van de shunt (d.w.z. 'stop-flow') of tot een kleine versmalling in het midden van de ballon 
ontstaat. Niet te ver vullen. (Ballonmaat is mogelijk niet geschikt voor de CeraFlex^^ASD-occluder met meerdere fenestralies 
[zeefvormig].)

•  Kies geen product met een maat die 1,5 keer groter is dan de ASD-diameter die is gemeten door middel van het 
echocardiografie-product, voordat de ballon is opgeblazen (voor de CeraFlex^“-ASD-occluder).

•  De occluder is gemaakt van NiTi-draad. een materiaal dat gevoelig is voor temperatuur. Bij sommige occluders kunnen bij een 
lage temperatuur vervormingen zichtbaar zijn. Door de temperatuur van de zoutoplossing en de behandelruimte boven de 
24°C te houden, blijven de occluders in de gewenste vorm.
A. Oorzaak van pindavervorming:

a) Occluder van te grote afmeting is geselecteerd.
b) Voer herhaaldelijk het terugtrekken en loslaten van de lader of het omhulsel uit.
c) De temperatuur van de zoutoplossing of de behandelkamer is te laag wanneer een occluder in de lader geplaatst wordt. 

Dit kan resulteren in een pindavervorming van de occluder, die na implantatie niet meteen kan worden hersteld.
B. Oorzaak van tulpvervorming:

a) Wanneer druk op de linkerschijf wordt uitgeoefend of wanneer de linkerschijf wordt losgelaten tegen de linker 
atriumwand, kan de bovenkant van de linkerschijf gaan vervormen tot een tulpvervorming.

b) Als tijdens het terugtrekken van de occluder de linkerschijf tegen de linker atriumwand of tegen de wand van de houder 
met zoutoplossing wordt geduwd. dan kan tulpvervorming optreden wanneer de linkerschijf achteraf wordt losgelaten,

C- Hoe vervorming voorkomen kan worden:
a) Bij sommige occluders kunnen bij een lage temperatuur vervormingen zichtbaar zijn. Door de temperatuur van de 

zoutoplossing en de behandelruimte boven de 24°C te houden, blijven de occluders in de gewenste vorm of keren ze 
daarin terug.

b) Trek de linkerschijf van de occluder in de lengterichting om de occluder te verlengen. en trek de occluder vervolgens 
terug in de lader.

0  Trek de occluder niet in de lader tegen de wand aan van de houder met zoutoplossing.
d) Voer niet herhaaldelijk het terugtrekken en loslaten van de lader of het omhulsel uit.
e) Laat de occluder niet los tegen de linker atriumwand
f) Het membraan kan beschadigd raken als de occluder in de lader getrokken wordt, wat ook een oorzaak van ven/orming 

kan zijn Let op de conditie van het membraan wanneer u de occluder in de lader trekt.
D- Hoe u de occluder herstelt als deze vervormd is.

a) Als vervorming optreedt bij de linkerschijf, trek de occluder dan terug, duw de occluder vervolgens helemaal uit het 
omhulsel in het linkeratrium. Gebruik de punt van het omhulsel om de occluder te duwen totdat de linkerschijf tegen de 
linker atriumwand rust om de vorm te herstellen, en laat vervolgens los in het beschadigde gebied.

b) Als vervorming bij de rechterschijf optreedt, voer het omhulsel dan door en duw de punt van het omhulsel ven/olgens 
voorzichtig tegen de rechterschijf om de vorm te herstellen.

c) Als u na het loslaten van de occluder een vervorming in de vorm van een pinda of tulp constateert, trek de occluder dan 
terug en dompel de occluder vervolgens onder in warm water (hoger dan 24°C). Verleng en trek de occluder 
herhaaldelijk terug om de NiTi-draden te laten ontspannen totdat de occluder de juiste vorm weer heeft.

5 Voorzorgsmaatregelen

•  Het gebruik van dit product is niet onderzocht bij patienten met patent foramen ovale.
•  De CeraFlex^“-ASD-sluitsystemen zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw gebruiken of hersteriliseren.
•  Patientselectie

Bepaalde patienten kunnen een hoger risico lopen op complicaties zoals weefselerosie en productembolisatie. Als er 
producten gei'mplanteerd worden bij hoogrisicopatienten. moet een nauwlettende follow-up worden uitgevoerd. 
Hoogrisicopatienten zijn o.a.:
о Patienten met vervorming van het product bij de aortawortel
о Patienten met defecten in de bovenkant van het septum (minimale randen van aorta en vena cava superior) 
о Patienten met deficientie aan IVC-rand (risico op embolisatie van product)

•  V66r procedure, tijdens procedure en na procedure 
о Voor procedure

Ten minste 24 uur voor de procedure moet worden gestart met de inname van aspirine (3-5 mg/kg/dag). In het zeidzame 
geval van een aspirine-intolerantie moet tweemaal 200 mg ticlopidine worden ingenomen. Cefalosporinetherapie is 
optioneel, 

о Procedure
De patient moet tijdens de procedure veiledig gehepariniseerd zijn met een minimale geactiveerde stollingstijd (ACT) van 
250 seconden voordat het product wordt ingebracht.
Om de ASD-occluder in de juiste positie te kunnen plaatsen, wordt transoesofageale echocardiografie (TEE) of een 
soortgelijke beeldvormingstechniek aangeraden. Indian TEE wordt gebruikt, moet de anatomie van de slokdarm van de 
patient geschikt zijn voor de plaatsing en manipulatie van de TEE-sonde. 

о Na de procedure
Na de implantatie van het product moeten patienten gedurende 6 maanden een geschikte endocarditisprofylaxe 
gebruiken De arts beslist of het noodzakelijk is om na 6 maanden nog door te gaan met de endocarditisprofylaxe.
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Bij patienten bij wie sprake was van een shunt, moet deze shunt door middel van echocardiografie gei'nspecteerd worden 
totdat het defect volledig gesloten is.

•  MR Conditional (MR-veilig onder voorwaarden)
Een patient met een geimplanteerde ASD-occluder kan onmiddellijk na plaatsing van het product worden gescand onder de 
volgende voorwaarden:
о Statisch magnetisch veld van 3 T of minder 
о Ruimtelijk magnetisch gradientveld van 720 G/cm of minder
о Maximale met MR-systeem vastgestelde gemiddelde totalelichaam-SAR-waarde (specifieke absorptie) van 3W/kg 

gedurende een scan van 15 minuten

O p m e r k in g :  D e  kw aliteit van  M R I-b e e ld e n  kan  s le c h te r  zijn o p  e x a c t  d e ze lfd e  p la a ts  o f  in d e  b u u ii  van  h e t  p ro d u c t H e t k a n  daarom  
n o d ig  zijn о т  d e  M R I-p a ra m e te rs  te  o p tim a lise ren  о т  te  c o m p e n s e r e n  v o o r d e  a a n w e z ig h e id  va n  dit a p p a ra a t

6 Mogelijke bijwerkingen

De CeraFlex^“-ASD-occluder moet worden geplaatst met behulp van standaard interventietechnieken voor hartkatheterisatie. De 
volgende bijwerkingen kunnen optreden als gevolg van interventietechnieken voor hartkatheterisatie of door het product.
❖ Allergische reactie ❖ Aritmiefin
❖ Arterigle fistel of linker- of rechteratriumfistel Trombusvorming
❖ Scheuren van het septum <> Migratie van het product
❖ Letsel aan de zenuw of vaatwand Hartperforatie
❖ Onvolledige afdichting van het defect ❖ Infectie
<> Mitralisklepinsufficientie ❖ Harttamponade
-> TIA <> Valvulaire regurgilatie
❖ Koorts

7 Kenmerken van het product

De CeraFlex™-ASD-occluders en de introducers zijn verkrijgbaar met de volgende specificaties (label 1).

-Open uiteinde 
-PET-membraan

-Hechting

a) CeraFlex^^-ASD-occluder b) CeraFlex™-ASD-occluder nf>et nf>eerdere fenestraties

Afbeelding 4. CeraFlex™-ASD-occluders

la b e l 1. Lijst met specificaties van het CeraFlex -ASD-sluitsysteem

Specificatie van occluders Ф 0 2 Ф01 4>D L Aanbevolen introducers
CeraFlex™-ASD-occluder

LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

CeraFlex^-ASD-occluder met meerdere fenestraties
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
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LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 - 3 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 - 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 3 SFA14F-f

8 Individualisering van de behandeling

•  Patientselectie
Het product mag alleen worden geplaatst bij pati^nten bij wie de rand rond het defect groot genoeg is zodat een stabiele plaatsing 
van het product gewaarborgd wordt.
•  Patienten met meerdere ASD’s

о De siuiting van meerdere ASD's mag uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door artsen die voldoende ervaring (meer dan 
10-15 casussen) hebben om technisch lastigere procedures uit le voeren. 

о Wanneer er tussen twee grote ASD's een weefselrand van meer dan 7 mm aanwezig is. mogen er twee producten 
worden geimplanteerd.

о Wanneer er meerdere ASD's dicht bij elkaar liggen. kan een product in het grootste defect worden geplaatst om alle 
defecten te bedekken.

•  Plaatsing van het product en keuze van de maat
о Het product moet worden geplaatst met behulp van TEE- of soortgelijke beeldvormingsapparatuur. 
о Kies een occluder met een diameter die circa 2-4 mm groter is dan het ASD-defect (raadpleeg la b e l 1).

•  Gebruik bij specifieke populaties
о Zwangerschap -  Ga voorzichtig te werk om de blootstelling aan straling van de foetus en de moeder te beperken. 
o Moeders die borstvoeding geven -  Hoewel er voldoende biocompatibiliteitstests zijn uitgevoerd voor dit implantaat, is er 

geen kwantitatieve beoordeling uitgevoerd voor de uitscheiding van stoffen via de moedermelk.

9 Gebruiksinstructies

•  Dien een algehele of lokale verdoving toe. Indien TEE wordt gebruikt, moet bij de patient endotracheale intubatie worden 
toegepast.

•  Na de percutane punctie van de vena femoralis voert u een standaard kalheterisatieprocedure in het rechterhartgedeelte uit.
•  Maak een angiogram om de atriale communicatie aan te tonen. Voer een katheterisatie in het linkeratrium uit met een

LAO-positie van 45° en een craniate angulatie van 35-45°; injecteer contrastmiddel in het linkeratrium of in de vena pulmonalis 
superior dextra.

•  Breng een voerdraad van 0,038 inch met "J"-vormige tip in het linkeratrum in. Breng desgewenst een compliante 
ballonkatheter in over de voerdraad in het linkeratrium en meet de afmeting van het defect

•  Afmeting van het defect bepalen: meet de diameter van het ASD met behulp van een ballon met compliante maat, die gevuld
is met verdund contrastmiddel, door de ASD wordt geplaatst en wordt gevuld totdat er een versmalling van de ballon zichtbaar
is onder rOntgendoorlichting. De ballon wordt geleidelijk gevuld totdat dopplerevaluatie aantoont dat er geen sprake meer is 
van shunting

•  Bij een ASD met meerdere fenestraties wordt de maat en de plaatsing van het product (de fenestratie waarin het product wordt 
geplaatst) gebaseerd op de lokatie van de fenestratie. Bij plaatsing van de sheath in de meest centrale fenestratie is het 
gebruik van transoesofageale echocardiografie of intracardiale echocardiografie verplicht. Nadat het meest centrale defect is 
gepasseerd, moet u de afstand lot de buitenste rand van de verst gelegen fenestratie meten. De maat van het gekozen 
product moet 2:1 van deze meting bedragen. Het gekozen product moet alle fenestraties volledig bedekken.

•  Wanneer de diameter van het defect is vastgesteld, kiest u een sluitproduct dat gelijk is aan de afmeting van het defect Als de 
bevestigde maat niet beschikbaar is, kiest u een maat groter dan het defect. Kies de juiste maat sheath voor de occluder.

•  Verwijder de ballonkatheter en houd hierbij de voerdraad op zijn plaats.
•  Spoel de dilatator en sheath door met zoutoplossing. breng de dilatator daarna in de sheath in en zet de klemring vast om 

ervoor te zorgen dat de dilatator met sheath stevig vastzit. Voer de sheath met de dilatator over de voerdraad door het 
septumdefect op tot in de vena pulmonalis superior sinistra. Verwijder de voerdraad en dilatator (raadpleeg Afbeelding 5).

•  Schroef de lader rechtsom in de hemostaseklep tot u niet verder kunt draaien en controleer dan of de verbinding betrouwbaar is.
•  Open de plugkraan om de hemostaseklep en lader door te spoelen met zoutoplossing terwiji u de tip van de lader in 

zoutoplossing ondergedompeld houdt.
•  Controleer de verbinding tussen de occluder en de plaatsingskabel zorgvuldig (raadpleeg Afbeelding 6). Dompel het product 

en de lader onder in zoutoplossing en trek het product met een snelle beweging in de lader (raadpleeg Afbeelding 7).
•  Draai de verzegelingshuls van de hemostaseklep in de gewenste stand (raadpleeg Afbeelding 8) en trek en duw daarna 

herhaaldelijk om te controleren of de spanning juist is.

Waarschuwing:
Als de verzegelingshuls te strak zit, wordt het lastig om de kabel te duwen. Als de verzegelingshuls echter te lo s zit, 
bestaat het risico op een luchtembolie. •

•  Spoel het product via de zijarm.И
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Afbeelding 5. Illustratie van 
plaatsing van de sheath in het hart

V

Afbeelding 7. Illustratie van laden van het product in de lader

Verzegelingshuls van hemostaseklep Lader

Afbeelding 8. Illustratie van vastzetten van verzegelingshuls van 
de hemostaseklep

•  Behoud de uitstroom van de steriele gehepariniseerde zoutoplossing uit de lader om lucht uit de lader te verwijderen. 
Tegelijkertijd brengt u de lader voorzichtig in de hemostaseklep van de sheath in totdat u niet verder kunt, en daarna zet u de 
klemring van de lader vast. Voer de occluder op in de lader door de plaatsingskabel te duwen (niet draalen).Verwijder de 
lader niet van de sheath terwiji u het product opvoert.

Waarschuwing:
Als er lucht in de lader en sheath zit wanneer u het product opvoert, leidt dit tot een  luchtembolie. Als de lader uit de
sheath verwijderd wordt terwiji het product wordt opgevoerd, bestaat ook het risico op een  luchtembolie.

•  Plaats de LA-schijf met de versmalling onder rontgendoorlichting en met behulp van echocardiografie, en trek het product 
voorzichtig tegen het atriale septum. U kunt dit voelen en ook zien met behulp van echografie. Vervolgens immobiliseert u de 
plaatsingskabel, trekt u de sheath terug en plaatst u de rechtsatrlale schijf. Trek de sheath circa 15 cm terug. Beweeg de 
plaatsingskabel voorzichtig voor- en achterwaarts om te controleren of het product goed vastzit in het atriale septumdefect. Dit 
is ook waarneembaar met behulp van TTE of TEE (raadpleeg Afbeelding 10).

•  Bevestig de positie van het product en beoordeel eventuele shunting. Voer angiografie of echocardiografie uit. Als de positie 
onbevredigend is of als er sprake is van shunting, stabiliseert u de plaatsingskabel en voert u de sheath opnieuw op totdat het 
product zich volledig in de sheath bevindt Herpositioneer het product en plaats het opnieuw of verwijder het product uit de 
patient. Als het product vervormd is, plaatst u twee schijven in het linkeratrium en kan het noodzakelijk zijn om voorzichtig 
tegen de atriumwand te duwen om de oorspronkelijke productconfiguratie te herstellen.

Waarschuwing:
Wanneer u de occluder terugtrekt in de sheath, moet u aan de plaatsingskabel trekken en niet tegen de sheath duwen.
Doet u dit wel, dan kan de tip van de occluder buiten de sheath vast komen te zitten, waarna de occluder niet opnieuw in
de sheath kan worden getrokken. •

•  Wanneer het product in de gewenste positie geplaatst is. ontkoppelt и het. Ontkoppel het product door op de blauwe knop te 
drukken en terug te trekken terwiji u de oranje knop ingedrukt houdt.

•  Houd de sheath zodanig vast dat deze de hub van de occluder raakt en trek de kabel voorzichtig terug totdat deze loskomt van 
de occluder. Als laatste stap venA/ijdert u de plaatsingskabel en sheath uit de patient (raadpleeg Afbeelding 9).

•  Gebruik TTE of TEE voor de bevestiging van de plaats van het product en voor de beoordeling van eventuele shunting, 
obstructie of regurgitatie die door het product wordt opgewekt. Voer een angiogram uit om de resterende stroom door het 
product te beoordelen.
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1. Druk de vergrendelknop in de richting van de piji ф  {deze knop is oranje).

2. Beweeg de bedieningsknop in de richting van de piji ®  (deze knop is blauw).

Afbeelding 10. Illustratie van de implantatie van de occluder

10 Na de procedure

•  Alle patienten moeten een nacht blijven ter observatie.
•  Antistollingsbehandeling met heparine gedurende 24 uur.
•  Orale antislolling met aspirine 3-5 mg/kg/dag voor kinderen en 3 mg/kg/dag voor volwassenen gedurende 6 maanden; 

voorwaardelijk, plus Plavix 75 mg/dag voor sommige votwassen раиёп1еп.
•  Antibiotica
•  Voer 24 uur voor ontslag een nieuwe evaluatie uit met behulp van transthoracale echocardiografie (TTE).
•  Hoogrisicopatienten moeten nauwlettend worden gevolgd; dit omvat het volgende:

о Klinische follow-up met echocardiogram, ёёп week na implantatie van het product.
о Voorlichting van patienten over het hogere risico en de noodzaak van echocardiografie in het geval van symptomen (bijv. 

pijn op de borst of kortademigheid).

11 Vervaldatum

De ASD-sluitsystemen zijn gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide. De uiterste gebruiksdatum staat aangegeven op de etiketten, en de 
productiedatum en de vervaldatum zijn gemarkeerd op het etiket. Gebruik een product niet als de vervaldatum verstreken is.

12 Verpakking en etiket

De CeraFlex^^-ASD-sluitsystemen worden steriel geleverd De CeraFlex™-ASD-occluder is al op de plaatsingskabel bevestigd 
door middel van een lusverbinding, en de lader en hemostaseklep zijn al gemonteerd. De sheath en dilatator zijn apart verpakt. De 
inhoud van de verpakking staat vermeld in la b e l 2.

la b e l 2. De inhoud van de verpakking van de ASD-sluitsystemen

Verpakking
CeraFlex™-ASD-slultsystemen

CeraFlex™-ASD-occluders SteerEase™ -introducers
Inhoud een ASD-occluder, een plaatsingskabel, een lader en een hemostaseklep een sheath en een dilatator

Het ASD-product zit veilig gefixeerd in een PETG-tray en is geseald in een binnen- en buitenverpakking van Tyvek/folie, waarop een 
etiket en sterilisatie-indicatorzijn aangebracht. Het product wordt gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxidegas en wordt in een doos geplaatst 
met de gebruiksaanwijzing, een patientkaart, een formulier voor feedback van de klant, en een conformiteitscertificaat. Op de doos 
wordt een buitenste etiket bevestigd.

De sheath en dilatator van de SteerEase™-introducer zijn veilig op een plateau gefixeerd, en geseald in twee zakken, waarop een 
etiket en sterilisatie-indicator zijn aangebracht. Het product is gesteriliseerd en in een doos geplaatst met de gebruiksaanwijzing, 
een formulier voor feedback van de klant, en een comformiteitscertificaat. Op de doos is een etiket bevestigd.
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1 Beskrivelse

CeraFiex™-systemene for lukking av atrieseptumdefekter (ASD) bestar av CeraFlex™-propper for ASD og SteerEase™-innf0reren. 
CeraFlex™-proppene for ASD finnes i to typer: CeraFlex™-proppen for ASD og CeraFlex"^* -̂proppen for multifenestrert (kribhform) 
ASD, som vist i figur 1. CeraFlex^'^-proppene for ASD er perkutane, kateterbaserte lukkeenheter beregnet p§ ikke-kirurgisk lukking 
av atrieseptumdefekter. CeraFlex™-proppen for ASD er en selvutvidende enhet med dobbel skive. Proppen er fremstilt av et 
nitinoltriidnett som er formet til to flate skiver, med et midtparti mellom de to skivene. PET-membraner som er sydd inn i hver skive 
og midtpartiet (det er ikke sydd inn noen PET-membran i midtpartiet pa proppen for multifenestrert ASD), bidrar til a tette bullet og 
danne grunniag for vevsvekst over proppen etter plassering. Alle metallstrukturer er belagt med titannitrid (TiN) for d forbedre 
enhetens biokompatibilitet.

PET- ^ ^Midtparti Atrieseptumdefekt Atrieseptumdefekt
membran’

Skive for- 
venstre 

atrium

Skive for hayre 
atrium 

-  Tupp

Atrieseptum

Midtparti-,
PET-, 

membran \  
Skive for-i

atrium

a) CeraFlex -propp for ASD og illustrasjon av atrieseptumdefekt
Multifenestrerte

Multifenestrerte
rSkive for atrieseptumdefekter

atrieseptunxiefekter

/  -Tupp
Atrieseptum

b) CeraFlex™-propp for multifenestrert (kribriform) ASD og illustrasjon av multifenestrerte atrieseptumdefekter 

Figur 1. Oppbygningen til CeraFlex'^'^-proppene for ASD

CeraFlex™-proppene for ASD mii brukes sammen med SteerEase™-innf0 reren, Innfareren bestiir av en spiralforsterket hylse, en 
dilatator, en innsettingsenhet, en hemostaseventil og en innfaringskabel. Den brukes til fere CeraFlex^-proppen for ASD frem til 
riktig posisjon, Nar proppen frigjeres fra hylsen, utvider skiven seg p i  hver side av defekten. Samtidig utvider midtpartiet seg til 
forutbestemt diameter, slik at bullet mellom venstre og heyre atrium lukkes, CeraFlex^^-systemene for lukking av ASD bestir av en 
ASD-propp, en innferingskabel, en innsettingsenhet, en hemostaseventil, en hylse og en dilatator. Systemet (se figur 1 og figur 3) 
bestir av;

■ Apenende Tupp Hull

a) CeraFlex -proppen for ASD sett fra skiven for 
venstre atrium

b) CeraFlex^ -proppen for ASD sett fra skiven for heyre atrium

Figur 2. Oppbygningen til CeraFlex^-proppene for ASD

ASD-propp: Enheten som brukes til i  lukke ASD. CeraFlex™-proppen for ASD erfestet til en innferingskabel ved hjelp aven  
$l0 yfeforbindelse gjennom huller i den proksimale delen av proppen. rett ved den proksimale koblingen. CeraFlex^'^-proppen 
for ASD er forbindsmontert p i innferingskabelen,
Hylse: Hylsen brukes til a fere enheten frem til ensket posisjon i hjertet.
Dilatator: Dilatatoren brukes til i  gjere det enklere i  trenge gjennom vev og karveggen.
Hemostaseventil: Hemostaseventilen i den proksimale enden av hylsen reduserer bledningen til et minimum. Sideipningen 
med den beyelige forlengelsesslangen og stoppekranen brukes til i  skylle systemet.
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Innsettingsenhet: Innsettingsenheten brukes til a f0 re proppen med tilkoblet innfdringskabel inn i hylsen.
Innfaringskabel med skruestikke/handtak av plast (proksimalt): lnnf0 ringskabelen brukes til a f0 re (skyve) proppen gjennom 
hylsen og holde den pa plass mens hylsen trekkes tilbake for a plassere proppen. Hlindtaket og innf0 ringskabelen brukes 
ogsa til a hente ut og/eller reposisjonere proppen hvis proppens sterrelse, posisjon eller utvidelse vurderes ё  v®re 
utilfredsstillende. Handtaket brukes til a S0rge for retningskontroll og fungerer som "kontrollh^ndtak" nir proppen kobles 
(frigj0 res) fra innferingskabelen.

Figur 3. CeraFlex™-systemet for lukking av ASD og SteerEase™-innf0 reren

2 Indikasjoner og bruk

CeraFlex™-proppen for ASD er en perkutan, kateterbasert lukkeenhet beregnet pa lukking av atrieseptumdefekter (ASD-er) og 
multifenestrerte atrieseptumdefekter i sekundumposisjon eller pasienter som har gjennomgatt en fenestrert Fontan-operasjon, og 
som na har behov for a fa lukket fenestreringen. CeraFlex^^-proppen for ASD brukes til a lukke sekundum-atrieseptumdefekter, og 
CeraFlex™-proppen for multifenestrert (kribriform) ASD brukes til a lukke multifenestrerte atrieseptumdefekter. Pasienter som er 
indisert for lukking av ASD, har ekkokardiografiske holdepunkter for (fenestrert) ostium secundum-atrieseptumdefektog kliniske 
holdepunkter for volumoverbelastning av hoyre ventrikkel.

3 Kontraindikasjoner

•  Pasienter som har omfattende medfcdt hjerteabnormitet som kun kan repareres tilstrekkelig med hjertekirurgi.
•  Pasienter som far sepsis inner en mimed for implantasjonen, eller en systemisk infeksjon som ikke kan behandles effektivt for

enheten legges inn.
•  Pasienter med kjent bledningsforstyrrelse, ubehandlet magesar eller andre kontraindikasjoner mot behandling med 

acetylsatisylsyre, med mindre det kan gis et annet platehemmende middel i 6 maneder.
•  Pasienter med intrakardiale tromber pavist med ekkokardiografi (saerlig tromber i venstre atrium eller venstre aurikkel).
•  Pasienter med en storrelse (dvs. for liten for TEE-proben. kateterstorrelsen osv.) eller tilstand (aktiv infeksjon osv.) som tilsier

at pasienten er en darlig kandidat for hjertekateterisering.
•  Pasienter der kantene pa defekten er mindre enn 5 mm fra koronarsinus, AV-klaffene eller lungevenen fra heyre overlapp (for 

CeraFlex™-proppen for ASD).
•  Alle pasienter der enhetens radius er storre enn avstanden fra den sentrale defekten til aortaroten eller vena cava superior (for 

CeraFlex^'^-proppen for multifenestrert (kribriform) ASD).

4 Advarsler

•  Pasienter som er allergiske overfor nikkel, kan fa en allergisk reaksjon pa enheten.
•  CeraFlex™-systemer for lukking av ASD ma bare brukes pli sykehus som har erfaring med invasiv behandling av medfcdt 

hjertesykdom, og ma brukes av leger som har fatt opplaering i teknikker for kateterbasert lukking av defekter.
•  Legene ma vaere forberedt pa a hlmdtere akuttsituasjoner som krever fjerning av emboliserte enheter som ferer til kritisk 

hemodynamisk svekkelse. Dette omfatter a ha en tilgjengelig kirurg pa stedet.
•  Emboliserte enheter ma ^ernes. Emboliserte enheter skal ikke trekkes ut gjennom intrakardiale strukturer, med mindre de er 

tilstrekkelig komprimert i en hylse.
•  CeraFlex^'^-systemene for lukking av ASD er kun for engangsbruk. Skal ikke resteriliseres eller brukes flere ganger. Den 

strukturelle integriteten og/eller funksjonen kan svekkes eller opph0 re ved rengjaring. resterilisering eller gjenbruk, og det kan 
oppsta bivirkninger. Lifetech tar ikke ansvar for eventuelle direkte skader eller utgifter eller f0lgeskader eller -utgifter som 
oppstar som falge av at komponentene i systemene for lukking av ASD brukes flere ganger.

•  CeraFlex™-proppen for ASD ma ikke frigjeres fra innfaringskabelen hvis enheten ikke far tilbake sin opprinnelige form, eller 
hvis enhetens posisjon er ustabil. Fang inn enheten igjen og plasser den pa nytt. Hvis resultatet fortsatt ikke er tilfredsstillende, 
ma du fange inn enheten pa nytt og bytte den ut med en ny enhet.

•  Implantering av denne enheten utelukker ikke nedvendigvis behovet for Coumadin (warfarin) hos pasienter med ASD og 
paradoks emboli.

•  Det ma brukes ekkokardiografisk avbildning under implanteringen (TTE, TEE eller ICE). Hvis dimensjoneringsballongen 
brukes, skal den ikke biases opp etter at shunten har stoppet (dvs. stoppet flow), eller etter at det er visualisert et lite midtparti i 
ballongen. Skal ikke b lises opp for mye. (Ballongdimensjonering er kanskje ikke hensiktsmessig for CeraFlex™-proppen for 
multifenestrert (kribriform) ASD.)

•  Veig ikke en enhet med en sterrelse som er 1,5 ganger st0 rre enn ASD-diameteren, m^lt med ekkokardiografiapparatet fer 
ballongdimensjonering (for CeraFlex™-proppen for ASD).

•  Okkiuderen er laget av NiTi-vaiere som er et materiale som er felsomt overfor temperatur. Derfor er det mulig at noen 
okkiudere viser feil informasjon ved lav temperatur. Det hjelper li holde temperaturen til saitvannet og i operasjonssalen over 
24 °C for a kunne danne dnsketform.

116h'orsk

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



A. Arsaken til feil peanottinfoimasjon:
a) Forstorokkluderervalgt-
b) Trekk tilbake og slipp okkiuderen gjentatte ganger fra inniasteren eller hylsen.
c )  Saltvannstemperaturen eller temperaturen i operasjonssalen er for lav nSr okkiuderen settes inn i inniasteren. Dette kan 

fere til feil peanettinformasjon ved okkiuderen, som ikke kan gjenopprettes straks etter at okkiuderen er implantert.
B. Arsaken til feil tulipaninformasjon:

a )  NSr det brukes makt рй  venstre skive eller nir venstre skive slippes mot venstre alrievegg, er det mulig at toppen av 
venstre skive forvrenges som igjen ferer til feil tulipaninformasjon,

b) Hvis venstre skive skyves mot venstre atrievegg eller veggen i saltvannsbeholderen nSr okkiuderen trekkes tilbake, kan 
det оррзй feil tiiipaninformasjon niir venstre skive deretter slippes,

C. Slik hindrer du feilinformasjon:
a) Noen okkiudere viser feilinformasjon ved lav temperatur. Hold temperaturen i operasjonsalen og i saitvannet over 24 °C 

som en hjelp for at okkluderne kan formes som onsket.
b) Trekk venstre skive p5 okkiuderen aksialt for a strekke ut okkiuderen. og legg deretter okkiuderen tilbake i inniasteren,
c )  Ikke legg okkiuderen tilbake i inniasteren mot veggen pa saltvannsbeholderen.
d) Ikke trekk tilbake eller slipp okkiuderen fra inniasteren eller hylsen gjentatte ganger.
e) Ikke slipp okkiuderen mot venstre atrievegg.
f) Membranen kan vaere fastkilt nSr okkiuderen legges i inniasteren. Dette kan vaere en annen grunn til feilinformasjon. Vaer 

oppmerksom pS tilstanden til membranen ni»r okkiuderen trekkes Inn i inniasteren,
D. Silk retter du рй enheten nSr det skjer feilinformasjon.

a )  Hvis feilinformasjonen skjer i venstre skrive, skal du ta ut okkiuderen. skyve okkiuderen helt ut av hylsen i venstre 
forkammer, bruke hylsetuppen for к  skyve okkiuderen helt til venstre skive hviler mot venstre atrievegg for i  rette opp 
formen og deretter slippe I det defekte omriidet.

b) Hvis feilinformasjonen skjer i hpyre skrive, fares hylsen frem og hylsetuppen skyves forsiktig mot hayre skive for d rette 
opp formen.

c )  Hvis feil peanatt- eller tulipaninformasjon observeres etter at okkiuderen slippes, skal du ta ut okkiuderen og senke den 
ned i varmt vann (over 24 “C). Strekk ut og trekk okkiuderen tilbake gjentatte ganger for a slakke NITI-vairene helt til 
formen pa okkiuderen er gjenopprettet.

5 Forholdsregler

•  Bruk av denne enheten hos pasienter med ^pent foramen ovale er ikke undersakt.
•  CeraFlex™-systemene for lukking av ASD er kun for engangsbruk. Skal ikke resteriliseres eller brukes flere ganger.
•  Pasientutvelgelse

Noen pasienter kan ha akt risiko for komplikasjoner som vevserosjon og embolisering av enheten. Hvis enhetene implanteres 
hos pasienter med akt risiko. kreves det tettere oppfalging. Pasienter med akt risiko omfatter falgende: 
о Pasienter med deformering av enheten ved aortaroten 
о Pasienter med haytliggende defekter (minimal aortakant og superior kant) 
о  Pasienter med svekket IVC-kant (risiko for embolisering av enheten)

•  Far prosedyren. under prosedyren og etter prosedyren 
о Far prosedyren

Acetylsalisylsyre (3-5  mg/kg/dag) skal inniedes minst 24 timer far prosedyren. I sjeldne tilfeller med intoleranse overfor 
acetylsalisylsyre gis to ganger 200 mg tiklopidin. Cefalosporinbehandling er valgfritt. 

о Under prosedyren
Pasienten skal vaere fullstendig heparinisert under hele prosedyren, med en aktiv koaguiasjonstid (ACT) pd minimum 
250 sekunder far enheten fares inn.
Transasofageal ekkokardiografi (TEE) eller lignende avbildningsutstyr anbefales for a gjare det enklere i  plassere 
ASD-proppene i riktig posisjon. Hvis TEE brukes, mS pasientens asofageale anatomi v«re tilstrekkelig til at TEE-proben 
kan plasseres og manipuleres. 

о Etter prosedyren
Pasientene mS fS egnet endokardittprofylakse i 6 m^neder etter at enheten er implantert. Avgjarelsen om ё  fortsette 
endokardittprofylakse utover 6 mSneder treffes av legen.
Pasienter som har hatt restshunt, skal undersakes ekkokardlografisk for restshunt til defekten er helt lukket.

•  MR-betinget
En pasient med en implantert ASD-propp kan trygt skannes umiddelbart etter plassering av enheten under falgende 
betingelser:
о Statisk magnetfelt p i 3 T eller mindre 
о  Romlig gradientmagnetfelt p i  720 G/cm eller mindre
о  MR-systemrapportert spesifikk absorpsjonsrate (SAR) i gjennomsnitt for hele kroppen p i maksimalt 3 W/kg ved 

skanning i 15 minutter

M e rk l K va lite ten  p a  M R -b ild en e  ka n  re d u se re s  h v is  u n d e r s a k e ls e so m ra d e t e r  i  n e y a k tig  s a m m e  o m r ^ d e  e lle r  like v e d  s le d e t  d e r  
e n h e te n  e r  p la ssert. D e t k a n  d erfo r vaere n d d v e n d ig  i  op tim a lisere  M R -b ild ep a ra m e te m e  for i  k o m p e n s e r e  fo r  naervaeret a v  d e n n e  
e n h e te n .И
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6 Mulige bivirkninger

Plassering av CeraFlex^^-proppen for ASD innebasrer bnjk av standard teknikker for intervensjonell hjertekateterisering. Fcigende 
bivirkninger kan oppsta som felge av teknikker for intervensjonell hjertekateterisering eller enheten.
❖ Allergisk reaksjon ❖ Arytmier

Arteriefistel eller fistel i venstre eller hayre atrium ❖ Trombedannelse
<> Rifter i septum ❖ Forskyvning av enheten
❖ Skade p«i nerven eller karveggen ❖ Perforasjon av hjertet
❖ Ufullstendig tetting av defekten ❖ Infeksjon
❖ Mitralklaffeinsufflsiens Hjertetamponade
<■ Transient iskemisk attakk ❖ Valvulaer regurgitasjon
<> Feber

7 Produktegenskaper

CeraFlex™-proppene for ASD, innfarerne og spesifikasjonene stSr oppfart nedenfor (tabell 1).

.Apen ende 0D2

-Sutur

Sutur

PET-membran

a) CeraFlex^-propp for ASD b) CeraFlex™-propp for multifenestrert ASD

Figur 4. CeraFlex™-propper for ASD

Tabell 1. Lisle over spesifikasjonerfor CeraFlex^^-systemetfor lukking av ASD

Spesifikasjon av propp d)D2 Ф01 ФО L Anbefalte innfarere

CeraFlex™-propp for ASD
LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDM2 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

CeraFlex™-propp for multifenestrert ASD
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 — 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 — 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 — 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 — 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 — 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 — 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 — 3 SFA14F-f

8 Tilpasning av behandlingen

•  Pasientutvelgelse
Plassering av enheten skal kun forsakes hos pasienter med tilstrekkelig kant rundt defekten for ё  sikre stabil forankring av enheten.
•  Pasienter med flere ASD-er

о Lukking av flere ASD-er skal kun forsakes av leger som har tilstrekkelig erfaring (mer enn 10-15 tilfeller) til ё 
gjennomfare mer teknlsk krevende prosedyrer.
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о  Мйг det er en vevskant pS mer enn 7 mm mellom to store ASD-er, kan det vaere forsvarlig й  implantere to enheter.
о N^r det er flere ASD-er i n^rheten av hverandre, kan det brukes ёп enhet til ё dekke alle defektene ved at enheten

plasseres i den sterste defekten.
•  Plassering av enheten og vaig av storrelse

о Det ma brukes TEE eller tilsvarende avbildningsutstyr ved plassering av enheten. 
о Veig en propp med en diameter som er omtrent 2 -4  mm starre enn ASD-defekten (se tabell 1).

•  Bruk i spesielle pasientgrupper
о Graviditet -  Det т ё  utvises forsiktighet for ё minimere stralingseksponeringen for fosteret og moren. 
о Ammende kvinner -  Selv om det er utfart beharig biokompatibilitetstesting for dette implantatet, har det ikke blitt foretatt 

noen kvantitativ vurdering avforekomst av utskilte sloffer i morsmelk,

9 Instruksjoner for bruk

•  Gi generell eller lokal anestesi. Hvis TEE brukes, т ё  pasienten intuberes endotrakealt.
•  Punkter femoralvenen perkutant og utfar standard hayre hjertekateterisering.
•  Та et angiogram for ё  рё\лзе kommunikasjonen mellom atriene. Katetehser venstre atrium med 45° LAO-posisjon og 35-45° 

kraniell vinkling. Injiser kontrastmiddel i venstre atrium eller i avre hayre lungevene.
•  Far en 0,038 tommers utskiftingsledevaier med “J”-spiss inn i venstre atrium. Far om anskelig et ettergivelig 

dimensjoneringsballongkateter over utskiftingsledevaieren og inn i venstre atrium, og тё1 defektstarrelsen.
•  Dimensjonering av defekten: тё1 diameteren pa ASD-en ved ё broke en ettergivelig dimensjoneringsballong, som fylles med 

fortynnet kontrast. plasseres рё tvers av ASD-en og Ь1ё$е8 opp til det vises et midtparti i ballongen рё gjennomlysningsbildet. 
Ballongen biases opp gradvis til shuntingen er eliminert ifalge Doppler-evaluering.

•  For multifenestrerte ASD-er avhenger enhetens starrelse og plassering (den fenestreringen der enheten skal plasseres) av 
fenestreringens plassering. Bruk av transasofageal ekkokardiografi eller intrakardial ekkokardiografi er obligatorisk ved 
posisjonering av hylsen i den mest sentralt plasserte fenestreringen, Мёг den mest sentralt plasserte defekten er krysset, skal 
det tas тёНпдег for ё fastsla avstanden til den ytre kanten рё fenestreringen lengst borte, og den vaigte enhetssterrelsen skal 
vaere 2:1 i forhold til denne тёИпдеп, Den vaigte enheten т ё  dekke alle fenestreringerfullstendig,

•  Мёг defektens diameter er fastslatt, velger du en lukkeenhet som er lik eller, hvis den bekreftede sterrelsen ikke er tilgjengelig. 
ёп sterrelse sterre enn defekten, VeIg en hylse av riktig storrelse som kan romme proppen,
Fjern ballongkateteret og la utskiftingsledevaieren bli vaerende рё plass,
Skyll dilatatoren og hylsen med saitvannsopplesning, og sett deretter dilatatoren inn i hylsen, Stram 1ё8етиИегеп for ё sikre at 
dilatatoren er godt festet til hylsen, F0 r hylsen med dilatatoren over utskiftingsledevaieren, gjennom septumdefekten og inn i 
0vre venstre lungevene. Fjern utskiftngsledevaieren og dilatatoren (se  figur 5).
Skru innsettingsenheten inn i hemostaseventilen med klokken til den stopper, og kontroller deretter at tilkoblingen er sikker. 
Injiser saitvannsopplesning gjennom stoppekranen for a skylle hemostaseventilen og innsettingsenheten, samtidig som du 
holder tuppen рё innsettingsenheten nedsenket i saitvannsopplesningen.
Kontroller tilkoblingen mellom proppen og innferingskabelen neye (se figur 6). Senk enheten og innsettingsenheten ned i 
saitvannsoppidsning og trekk enheten inn i innsettingsenheten med en rask, rykkende bevegelse (se figur 7).
Vri tetningsdekslet рё hemostaseventilen i egnet grad (se figur 8), og trekk og skyv gjentatte ganger for ё  kontrollere at 
strammingen er riktig.

Advarsel!
Hvis tetningsdekslet er for stramt, er det vanskelig ё skyve kabelen. Hvis tetningsdekslet er for lest, foreligger det 
imidlertid en  risiko for luftembolisme.

Skyll enheten gjennom sidearmen.

Figur 5. Illustrasjon som viser 
innfering av hylsen i hjertet

Figur 6. Illustrasjon som viser CeraFlex''^-systemet for lukking av ASD

Figur 7. Illustrasjon som viser innsetting av enheten i en
Tetningsdeksel pa hemostaseventil Innsettingsenhet 

Figur 8. Illustrasjon som viser stramming av tetningsdekslet рё
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•  Oppretthold flyten av sterilt hepartnisert saitvann gjennom innsettingsenheten for S fleme lufl i innsettingsenheten. Sett 
samtidig innsettingsenheten forsiktig inn i hemostaseventilen pd hylsen til den stopper, og stram deretter lisemutteren pa 
innsettingsenheten. For proppen inn I hylsen ved ё  skyve pa (ikke dreie) innferingskabelen. P ass pd at innsettingsenheten  
ikke fjernes fra hylsen nSr du ferer enheten frem.

Advarsell
Hvis det er luft i innsettingsenheten og hylsen nar enheten feres frem, vil det fere til en luftembolisme. Hvis
innsettingsenheten fjernes fra hylsen nSr enheten feres frem, er det ogsii en risiko for luftembolisme.

•  Bruk gjennomlysning og ekkokardiografi og plasser skiven for venstre atrium og midtpartiet. Trekk enheten forsiktig mot 
atrieseptumet, noe som kan kjennes og ogsa observeres med ultralyd. Immobiliser deretter innferingskabelen. trekk hylsen 
tilbake og plasser skiven for heyre atrium. Trekk hylsen tilbake ca. 15 cm. Beveg innferingskabelen forsiktig frem og tilbake for 
a bekrefte at enheten er godt plassert over atrieseptumdefekten, noe som ogs5 kan observeres med TTE eller TEE (se 
figur 10).

•  Bekreft enhetens posisjon og se  etter restshunt. Utfer angiografi eller ekkokardiografi. Hvis posisjonen ikke er tilfredsstillende 
eller det fmnes tydelig restshunt, md du stabilisere innferingskabelen og fere hylsen frem pa nytt til enheten er helt inne i 
hylsen, Reposisjoner enheten og plasser den pa nytt, eller ^em enheten fra paslenten, Hvis enheten har blitt defoimert, ma du 
plassere to skiver i venstre atrium, og det kan vasre nedvendig a skyve forsiktig mot atrieveggen for ё  gjenopprette enhetens 
opprinnelige konfigurasjon.

Advarsell
Nar du trekker proppen inn I hylsen igjen, ma du trekke i innferingskabelen og ikke skyve pa hylsen. Ellers kan tuppen pS
proppen sette  seg  fast utenfor hylsen, silk at proppen ikke kan trekkes inn i hylsen igjen.

•  Frigjer enheten nSr posisjonen er tilfredsstillende. Du frigjer enheten ved ё  trykke pd den bl  ̂knappen og trekke den bakover, 
samtidig som du holder inne den oransje knappen

•  Hold hylsen silk at den bererer koblingen pa proppen, og trekk deretter kabelen forsiktig tilbake til den skilles fra proppen. 
Fjern til slutt innferingskabelen og hylsen fra pasienten (se figur 9).

•  Bruk TTE eller TEE for kontrollere enhetens plassering, se  etter restshunt, obstruksjon eller regurgitasjon forSrsaket av 
enheten. Та et angiogram for a se  etter restlekkasje gjennom enheten.

Figur 9. Illustrasjon som viserfrigjering av proppen

1. Trykk pS iSseknappen slik pil CC viser (oransje knapp).

2. Beveg pa kontrollknappen slik pil ^  viser (bla knapp).

10 Etter prosedyren

Figur 10. Illustrasjon som viser implantasjon av proppen

Alle pasienter ber holdes til observasjon over natten.
Antikoagulasjonsbehandling med heparin i 2Л timer.
Oral antikoagulasjon med acetylsalisylsyre 3-5  mg/(kg/d) for barn, og 3 mg/(kg/d) for voksne, 6 mineder; eventuelt 
Plavix 75 mg/d i tillegg for noen voksne pasienter.
Antibiotikabehandling
Ny undersekelse med transthorakal ekkokardiografi (TTE) 24 timer far utskriving.
Hayrisikopasienter skal fS tettere oppfalging, inkludert falgende: 
о Klinisk oppfalging med ekkokardiogram ёп uke etter at enheten er implantert.
о  Informasjon til pasientene om den akte risikoen og behovet for ekkokardiografi ved symptomer (dvs. brystsmerter eller 

kortpustethet).
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11 Utlepsdato

Systemene for lukking av ASD er sterilisert med etylenoksid. Holdbarheten er angitt p3 etikettene, og produksjonsdatoen og siste 
forbruksdag stdr pa etiketten. Bmk ikke et utlept produkt.

12 Pakning og etikett

CeraFlex™-systemene for lukking av ASD leveres sterile. CeraFlex™-proppen for ASD er festet til innferingskabelen рй forh^nd 
med en sleyfeforbindelse og forhandsmontert pd innsettingsenheten og hemostaseventilen. Hylsen og dilatatoren er pakket separat. 
Pakningens Innhold er vist i tabell 2.

Tabell 2. Innholdet i pakningen med systemene for lukking av ASD

Pakning
CeraFlex™*systemer for lukking av ASD

CeraFlex™-propper for ASD SteerEase™-innferere
Innhold ASD-propp, Innferingskabel. innsettingsenhet oq hemostaseventil hylse oq dilatator

ASD-enheten ligger beskyttet I et PETG-bretl og er forseglet i indre og ytre Tyvek-/folieposer, der det er festet en etikett og en 
steriliseringsindikator. Produktet er sterilisert med etylenoksidgass og ligger i en eske sammen med bruksanvisningen, et pasientkort, 
et skjema for tilbakemeldinger fra kunder og et samsvarssertifikat. Det er festet en etkett utenpa esken.

Hylsen og dilatatoren i SteerEase™-innf0 reren ligger beskyttet i et plastbrett og er forseglet i to steriliseringsposer, der det er festet 
en etikett og en steriliseringsindikator. Produktet er sterilisert og ligger i en eske sammen med bruksanvisningen, et skjema for 
tilbakemeldinger fra kunder og et samsvarssertifikat. Det er festet en etikett til esken.
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1 Opis urzcjdzenia

W sWad systemdw CeraFlex '̂ '̂ do zamykania ubytkow przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej (ASD — Atrial Septal Defect) wchodz^ 
okludery CeraFlex™ do zamykania ubytkow przegrody miedzyprzedsionkowej oraz introduktor SteerEase™. Dost^pne dwa typy 
okluderow CeraFlex™ do zamykania przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej; okluder ASD CeraFlex’̂  ̂ i okluder ASD CeraFlex™ do 
ubytkow wieloperforowanych (Cribriform) — patrz Rycina 1 Okludery ASD CeraFlex™ urzgdzeniami zamykaj^cymi do 
przezskornego, przezcewnikowego zamykania ubytkow przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej bez otwartej interwencji chirurgicznej. 
Okluder ASD CeraFlex’̂ '̂  to samorozpr^zalne urz^dzenie wykonane z siatki z drutu nitinolowego uksztattowanej w dwa ptaskie 
dyski роЦсгопе przew^zeniem, W kazdy z dyskbw i w przew^zenie mi^dzy nimi wszyte membrany PET (membrana PET nie 
jest wszyta w przew^zenie wielootworowego okludera ASD), ktore pomagaj^ w uszczelnieniu otworu i stanowi^ rusztowanie dia 
wzrostu tkanki na implantowanym okluderze Wszystkie elementy metalowe s<| powleczone azotkiem tytanu (TiN) korzystnie 
wptywaj^cym na biokompatybilnoSc urz^dzenia.

M e m b ra n a

P E T -

D y s k  le w o -_  
p r z e d s io n k o w y

, P r z e w $ z e n ie

O y s k  p ra w o - 

p r z e d s io n k o w y

_ K o r ic o w k a

a) Okluder CeraFlex'^ASD i ilustracja ubytku przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej
P r z e w ? z e n ie _

I
M e m p ra n a  I

Р Е Т Д  I

D y s k  le w o -  _  \  

p r z e d s io n k o w y

W  ie l o p e  rf 0 ro w a  n e

W ie lo p e r fo ro w a n e  u b y tk i p r z e g ro d y  

m i^ d ^ p rz e d s io n k o w e j

^ D y s k  p ra w o - 

j  p r z e d s io n k o w y

-K o n c b w k a

b) Okluder ASD CeraFlex^'^ do ubytkow wieloperforowanych (Cribriform) i ilustracja wieloperforowanych ubytkow przegrody
mi^dzyprzedsionkowej

Rycina 1. Konstrukcja okluderPw ASD CeraFlex™

Okludery ASD CeraFlex™ musz^ byd uzywane razem z introduktorem SteerEase™. Introduktor skiada si^ z koszulki wzmocnionej 
spiral^, rozszerzadta, przyrzg|du tadujacego, zaworu hemostatycznego i linki do wprowadzania. Slu±y do wprowadzania okludera 
ASD CeraFlex' '̂  ̂we wlasciwe miejsce w strukturach anatomicznych. Gdy okluder zostanie uwolniony z  koszulki, dyski rozpr^zajq 
si? po obu stronach ubytku. Jednoczesnie przew?zenie rozpr?ta si? do z gory okredlonej srednicy i zamyka otwor mi?dzy lewym i 
prawym przedsionkiem System CeraFlex™ do zamykania ubytkow przegrody mi?dzyprzedsionkowej sktada si? z okludera ASD, 
linki do wprowadzania, przyrzaidu laduj^cego, zaworu hemostatycznego, koszulki i rozszerzadta. W sWad systemu (patrz Rycina 1 i 
Rycina 3) wchodza nast?puj^ce elementy:

, Otwarty Koricowka Otwor
i^koniec /

a) Okluder ASD CeraFlex™: widoczny dysk 
lewoprzedsionkowy

b) Okluder ASD CeraFlex widoczny dysk 
prawoprzedsionkowy

Rycina 2. Konstrukcja okluderow ASD CeraFlex
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Okluder ASD; urz2|dzenie do zamykania ubytku przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej. Okluder ASD CeraFlex™ jest pot^czony z 
link^ do wprowadzania р^1Ц przechodz^c^ przez otwory w proksymalnej cz^^ci okludera, w s^siedztwie t^cznika 
proksymalnego. Okluder ASD CeraFlex™ jest fabrycznie zmontowany z  link  ̂do wprowadzania.
Koszulka: koszulka stuzy do wprowadzania urz^dzenia w z^dane potozenie w sercu.
Rozszerzadto: rozszerzadio utatwia penetrowanie tkanek i scian naczyn,
Zawor hemostatyczny: zaw6r hemostatyczny na proksymalnym kohcu koszulki minimalizuje krwawienie Port boczny z 
elastyczn^ rurk  ̂przedtuzaj^cs| i zaworem sluzy do przeptukiwania systemu.
Przyrz^d laduj^cy: przyrz^d tadujsjcy sluZy do wprowadzania okludera z link  ̂do wprowadzania do wn^trza koszulki.
Linka do wprowadzania z  plastikowym zaciskiem/rqczk^ (proksymaln^): linka sluzy do wprowadzania (przepychania) okludera 
przez koszulka i utrzymywania go nieruchomo, gdy koszulka jest wyci^ana w celu rozpr^zenia okludera. R^czka wraz z link  ̂
sluza takze do wycofywania i/lub zmiany polozenia okludera, jeSli jego rozmiar, polozenie lub stopieP rozpr^Zenia okaze si^ 
niezadowalaj^cy. Rqczka ulatwia sterowanie kierunkiem ruchu, a ponadto sluzy do sterowania odiqczaniem (uwalnianiem) 
okludera od linki do wprowadzania.

Rycina 3. System CeraFlex™ do zamykania ubytkPw przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej z introduktorem SteerEase^“

2 Wskazania i zastosow anie

Okluder ASD CeraFlex™ to przezskprne. przezcewnikowe narz^dzie do zamykania ubytkow przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej 
(ASD — atrial septal defects) i wieloperforowanych ubytkow przegrody miedzyprzedsionkowej typu II (secundum), a takze do 
zamykania ubytkdw u pacjentPw, u ktdrych podczas operacji Fontana dokonano perforacji, a obecnie wymagane jest jej zamkni^cie. 
Okluder ASD CeraFlex^^ sluZy do zamykania ubytkow przegrody miedzyprzedsionkowej typu II (secundum), natomiast okluder 
ASD CeraFlex™ do zamykania ubytkdw wieloperforowanych (Cribriform) sluzy do zamykania wieloperforowanych ubytkdw 
przegrody miedzyprzedsionkowej. Wskazaniem do zamkniecia ubytku przegrody miedzyprzedsionkowej jest potwierdzony 
echokardiograficznie (wieloperforowany) ubytek przegrody miedzyprzedsionkowej typu II oraz kliniczne oznaki przeci^enia prawej коггюгу.

3 Przeciwwskazania

Rozlegle wrodzone wady serca, ktdre moZna odpowiednio naprawid wyl^cznie w drodze operacji chirurgicznej na sercu. 
Posocznica w miesi^cu poprzedzaj^cym implantacje lub wszelkie zakaZenia ogolnoustrojowe, ktdrych nie moZna pomysinie 
wyleczyd przed implantacje urz^dzenia.
Rozpoznana skaza krwotoczna. niewyleczony wrzdd trawienny lub inne przeciwwskazania do leczenia aspiryne, chyba Ze 
moZliwe jest podawanie przez 6 miesiecy innego Srodka przeciwplytkowego.
Echokardiograficznie potwierdzona obecnosc skrzepiin w sercu (zwiaszcza w lewym przedsionku lub w uszku przedsionka 
serca).
WielkoSd ciala pacjenta (tj. cialo zbyt male, by moZna bylo wprowadzid sonde TEE, cewnik itp.) lub stan (czynne zakaZenie itp.) 
powodujecy, ze pacjent slabo kwalifikuje sie do cewnikowania serca.
Brzegi zmiany odiegle о mnlej niZ 5 mm od zatoki wier^cowej, zastawek przdsionkowo-komorowych lub Zyly gornego plata 
prawego pluca (w przypadku okludera ASD CeraFlex^^).
Warunki anatomiczne pacjenta powodujece, Ze promieii urz^dzenia jest wiekszy niZ odIegloSd od Srodka ubytku do korzenia 
aorty lub Zyly gidwnej gdrnej (w przypadku okludera ASD CeraFlex^” do zamykania ubytkdw wieloperforowanych(Cribrifonm)).

Ostrzezenia

U pacjentdw uczulonych na nikiel urzedzenie moZe wywolac reakcje alergiczn^.
Stosowanie systemow CeraFlex^*  ̂ do zamykania ubytkdw przegrody miedzyprzedsionkowej jest dozwolone wylecznie w 
szpitalach. ktdre maje doswiadczenie w inwazyjnym leczeniu wrodzonych wad serca. Systemy moge byd stosowane 
wylecznie przez lekarzy przeszkolonych w technikach przezcewnikowego zamykania ubytkdw.
Lekarze musze byd przygotowani do reagowania na sytuacje awaryjne. ktdre wymagac beda usunieda urzedzei^ 
powodujecych zator i krytyczne pogorszenie warunkdw hemodynamicznych. W szczegdInoSci w placdwce musi bye dostepny 
chirurg.
Urzedzenia powodujece zatory naleZy usuwac. Urzadzeri powodujecych zatory nie nalezy wycofywad przez struktury 
wewnetrzsercowe, jesli nie se  odpowiednio ^cisniete wewn^trz koszulki.
Systemy CeraFlex^*  ̂do zamykania ubytkdw przegrody miedzyprzedsionkowej s^ przeznaczone wylgeznie do jednorazowego 
uzytku. Nie sterylizowad ponownie. Urz^dzenie nie nadaje sie do powtdrnego uZyeia. Czyszczenie. ponowna sterylizaeja i 
ponowne uZyeie moZe spowodowad naruszenie integralno^ci konstrukcji i/lub pogorszenie dzialania urz^dzenia oraz wywolad 
reakcje niepoZ^dane. Firma Lifetech nie bedzie ponosic odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek szkody lub koszty bezpo^rednie
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lub wynikowe b^d^ce skutkiem ponownego u±ycia ktoregokolwiek z  komponentbw systemu do zamykania ubytkbw przegrody 
mi^dzyprzedsionkowej.

•  Nie nalezy оОЦсгэс okludera ASD CeraFlex^*  ̂ od link! do wprowadzania, jeSli urz^dzenie nie zachowato pierwotnej 
konfiguracji lub jesli jego polotenie jest niestabilne. Ponownie chwycid urz^dzenie do koszulki i rozpr^zyc ponownie. Je^li 
nadal nie udaje si^ uzyskab zadowataj^cej konfiguracji i potozenia, ponownie chwycib urz^dzenie do koszulki i zast^pid 
nowym urzadzeniem.

•  Implantacja tego urz^dzenia rrtoZe nie wyeliminowad potrzeby stosowania leku Coumadin (warfaryna) u pacjentbw z ubytkami 
przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej i zatorem skrzyZowanym.

•  Implantacja wymaga zastosowania obrazowania echokardiograficznego (TTE, TEE lub ICE). JeSli uzywany jest balon do 
okredlania rozmiaru, to nie naleZy napetniad go bardziej niZ do zamkni^cia przecieku (tj. zablokowania przeptywu) lub 
uwidocznienia sie niewielkiego przewfZenia w balonie. Nie napetniad zbyt mocno. (Metoda okrediania rozmiaru za pomoc^ 
balonu moZe nie byd odpowiednia w przypadku okludera ASD CeraFlex '̂'* do zamykania ubytkdw wieloperforowanych 
(Cribriform)).

•  Nie naleZy wybierac urz^dzenia о rozmiarze 1,5 raza wi^kszym od drednicy ubytku przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej 
zmierzonej przy wykorzystaniu obrazowania echokardiograficznego pomniejszonej о rozmiar urz^dzenia przed okredleniem 
rozmiaru balonem (dotyczy okludera ASD CeraFlex^'^).

•  Okluder wykonany jest z niklowo-tytanowej (nitinol) drucianej siatki, z  materiatu wraZliwego na temperature. W zwl^zku z tym 
niektdre okludery moge ulegad znieksztatceniom wskutek niskiej temperatury. Utrzymywanie temperatury soli fizjologicznej i 
sali operacyjnej powyZej 2 4 X  pomoZe okluderom przyjad zamierzony ksztatt.
A. Przyczyny deformacji przypominaj^cej ksztattem orzecha ziemnego;

a) Wybrano za duZy okluder.
b) Kilkakrotnie wycofaj i zwolnij zapinke (okluder) z prowadnika lub z koszulki.
c) Temperature soli fizjologicznej lub sali operacyjnej jest zbyt niska w trakcie mocowania okludera z prowadnikiem. MoZe 

to skutkowac znleksztatceniem okludera przypominajecym ksztattem orzecha ziemnego, ktdry po Implantacji nie jest w 
stanie szybko powrdciddo poprzedniego ksztattu.

B. Przyczyny deformacji przypominaj^cej ksztattem tulipana;
a) Gdy na lewy dysk wywierany jest nacisk lub gdy lewy dysk zostaje zwolniony wzgl^dem dciany lewego przedsionka, 

gdrna cze^c lewego dysku moZe ulec zdeformowaniu przypominajecemu ksztatt tulipana.
b) Podczas wycofywania okludera, jeZeli jego lewy dysk jest dociskany wzgl^dem dciany lewego przedsionka lub pojemnika 

z sol^ fizjologiczn^. moZe dojsd do odksztatcenia w ksztatcie tulipana po zwolnieniu lewego dysku.
C. Jak zapobiegad odksztatceniu:

a) Niektdre zapinki mogsi ulegad znleksztatceniom wskutek dziatania niskiej temperatury. Utrzymywanie temperatury soli 
fizjologicznej i sali operacyjnej powyZej 24°C utatwi okluderom przyj^cie zamierzonego ksztattu.

b) Odci^gnij lewy dysk osiowo tak. aby wydtuZyd okluder. a nast^pnie wyprowadz okluder do prowadnika.
c) Nie nalezy wyci^gac okludera do prowadnika znajduj^cego si$ pod dciany pojemnika z sol^ fizjologiczn^.
d) Nie wycofuj i zwalniaj kilkakrotnie zapinki (okludera) z prowadnika lub z  koszulki.
e) Nie zwalniaj okludera о dciany lewego przedsionka.
f) Membrana moZe ulec zapchaniu w trakcie wyprowadzania okludera do prowadnika. со moZe byd kolejn^ przyczyny 

znieksztatcenia. NaleZy zwracac uwag? na stan membrany w trakcie wprowadzania okludera z powrotem do 
prowadnika.

D. Jak naprawid znieksztatcone urz^dzenie:
a) Jezeli znieksztatceniu ulegnie lewy dysk naleZy wyciagn^c okluder. nast^pnie catkowicie wyprowadzid go pchni^ciem z 

koszulki do lewego przedsionka. a nast^pnie czubkiem koszulki dopychad okluder aZ lewy dysk przyignie do dciany 
lewego przedsionka i skorygowad ksztatt okludera, a nast^pnie zwolnid go w zmienionym miejscu,

b) JeZeli znieksztatceniu ulegnie prawy dysk. naleZy wprowadzid koszulk^ i delikatnie poruszad czubkiem koszulki 
wzgl^dem prawego dysku aZ ksztatt zostanie skorygowany.

c) JeZeli po zwolnieniu okludera zaobserwuje si$ znieksztatcenie w formie tulipana lub orzecha ziemnego. naleZy 
wyciagn^c okluder i zanurzyd go w cieptej wodzie (powyZej 24‘C). Nast^pnie naleZy roztoZyd okluder wielokrotnie w celu 
roziuznienia drucikdw NITi, aZ w koncu okluder powroci do pierwotnego ksztattu.

5 ^rodki ostroznosci

•  Nie badano zastosowania tego urza|dzenia u pacjentdw z droznym otworem owalnym.
•  Systemy CeraFlex™ do zamykania ubytkdw przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej s^ przeznaczone wytqcznie do jednorazowego 

uZytku. Nie sterylizowad ponownie. Urz^dzenie nie nadaje si^ do powtdrnego uzycia.
•  Wybdr pacjentdw

U niektdrych pacjentdw wyst^puje podwyzszone ryzyko powiktah. takich jak erozja tkanek i embolizacja urz^dzenia. Jesli 
urz^dzenie implantowane zostanie u pacjenta о podwyZszonym ryzyku, naleZy zapewnid dcidlejsz^ kontrol^ po zabiegu. Do 
pacjentdw, u ktdrych wyst^puje podwyZszone ryzyko. naleZ^: 
о pacjenci, u ktdrych doszto do deformacji urz^dzenia w korzeniu aorty; 
о  pacjenci z wysoko umiejscowionymi wadami (minimalne marginesy aortalne i gdrne); 
о  pacjenci z matym marginesem IVC (ryzyko embolizacji urz^dzenia).

•  Srodki przed zabiegiem, zabieg i Srodki po zabiegu 
о  Przed zabiegiem

Na CO najmniej 24 godziny przed zabiegiem nalezy rozpoczqd podawanie aspiryny (5-5  mg/kg/dob§). W rzadkich 
przypadkach nietolerancji aspiryny podaje si^ dwa razy po 200 mg tiklopidyny, Terapia cefalosporynq jest opcjonalna.
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о Zabieg
W trakcie catego zabiegu nalezy utrzymywac peln^ heparynizacj?, a przed wprowadzeniem urz^dzenia aktywowany 
czas krzepni^cia {ACT) powinien wynosic со najmniej 250 sekund.
Przy umieszczeniu okluderPw ASD we wfaSciwym pokjzeniu zaleca si^ pomocnicze stosowanie echokardiografii 
przezprzetykowej (TEE) lub podobnej techniki obrazowania. Jesli stosowana ma byd technika TEE, charakterystyka 
anatomiczna prze(yku pacjenta musi umozliwiad wprowadzenie sondy TEE i manipulowanie ni .̂ 

о  Po zabiegu
Przez 6 miesi^cy po implantacji urz^dzenia pacjent musi bye obj^ty profilaktyk^ zapalenia wsierdzia. Decyzja о 
kontynuowaniu profilaktyki zapalenia wsierdzia po upfywie 6 miesi^cy nalezy do lekarza.
U paejentow, u ktdrych wyst^puje jakikolwiek przeciek resztkowy, nalezy badac echokardiografieznie do czasu 
catkowitego zamkni^cia ubytku.

Warunkowe bezpieczehstwo w badaniach MR
PacjencI z  Implantowanymi okluderami ASD mogq byd bezpiecznie skanowani bezposrednio po Implantacji urz^dzenla przy 
zachowaniu nast^puj^cych warunkdw:
о statyezne pole magnetyezne о Indukcji nieprzekraczaj^cej 3 T; 
о pole magnetyezne о gradlencie przestrzennym nie wi?kszym niz 720 G/cm;
о maksymalna podawana przez system MR wartoid usrednionego wspotezynnika pochlaniania SAR w przeliczeniu na 

kilogram masy data moZe wyniesd 3 W/kg dia skanowania przez 15 minut

U w a g a : W  sy tu a c ji g d y  o b s z a r  za in te reso w a n ia  p o kryw a  sip  z  m ie js c e m  w sz c z e p ie n ia  u rzp d ze n ia  lub zn a jd u je  sip  w  je g o  окоИсу: 
ja k o ^ b  o b ra zu  u z y s k a n e g o  m e to d ^  re zo n a n s u  m a g n e ty e zn e g o  m a z e  b y d  o b n izona . D Ia tego  w  p rzy p a d k u  o b e c n o b c i teg o  
urzs^dzenia k o n ie e zn e  m a z e  b y d  zo p ty m a lizo w a n ie  p a ra m e trd w  obra zo w a n ia  m e to d p  MR.

6 Potencjalne zdarzenia niepoz^dane

Implantacja okludera ASD CeraFlex™ wl^Ze si^ z zastosowanie standardowych technik interwencyjnego cewnikowania serca. W 
wyniku stosowania technik interwencyjnego cewnikowania serca lub implantacji urz^dzenia mog^ wyst^pid nast^puj^ce zdarzenia 
niepoZqdane:

<■ reakqa alergiczna; ❖ arytmie;
❖ przetoka t^tnicza lub przetoka lewego lub prawego przedsionka: ❖ powstawanie skrzepliny;
❖ rozerwanie przegrody; migraqa urz^dzenia;
•> uraz nerwu lub sciany naezynia: perforaqa serca;
❖ niecatkowite uszczelnienie ubytku; ❖ zakazenie;
❖ nledomykalnosc zastawki mitralnej; ❖ tamponada serca;
❖ przemijajacy atak niedokrwienny (TIA); ❖ cofanie sia krwi przez zastawkf z powodu jq niedomykakxtsd;
❖ gorqczka.

7 Charakterystyka produktu

Okludery ASD CeraFlex™ i introduktory dost^pne щ  w wariantach о parametrach technicznych przedstawionych poniZej (Tabela 1)

-Otwarty koniec 002
"Membrana PET

Sialka -S zw y

a) Okluder ASD CeraFlex^ b) Okluder ASD CeraFlex™ do ubytkdw wieloperforowanych
Rycina 4. Okludery ASD CeraFlex^

Tabela 1 .Specyfikacje elementow systemu CeraFlex™ do zamykania ubytkow przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej

Specyfikaeja okluderow Ф02 Ф01 ФО L Zalecane introduktory
Okluder ASD CeraFlex^*^

LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 2 2 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 2 2 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 2 2 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
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LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDM2 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

Okluder ASD CeraFlex™ do ubytkbw wieloperforowanych
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 - 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 - 3 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 - 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 3 SFA14F-f

8 Indywidualizacja leczenia

•  Wybor pacjentbw
Pr6 b§ implantacji urzadzenia nalezy podejmowac wyt^cznie u pacjentbw, u ktorych woko  ̂ ubytku istnieje margines tkanki 
wystarczaj^cy do stabilnego osadzenia urz£\dzenia.
•  Pacjenci z wieloma ubytkami przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej

о  Zamykania wi^cej niz jednego ubytku przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej mog^ podejmowad si^ wyl^cznie lekarze z 
doSwiadczeniem (zdobytym w wi^cej niz 10-15 przypadkach) pozwalaj^cym na wykonywanie zabiegdw trudniejszych 
technicznie.

о Gdy dwa duze ubytki przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej oddzielone fragmentem tkanki о szeroko^ci wi^kszej ni2 7 mm, 
uzasadniona moze byb implantacja dwoch urzs|dzeb.

о Gdy ubytki w przegrodzie mi^dzyprzedsionkowej znajduj^ si^ blisko siebie, do zamkni^cia ich wszystkich mozna 
zastosowabjedno urz^dzenie osadzone w najwi^kszym ubytku,

•  Umieszczanie urzadzenia i wybor rozmiaru
о Przy umieszczaniu urzadzenia nalezy wspomagab si^ obrazowaniem TEE lub podobn^ technikq obrazowania. 
о Nalezy wybrab okluder о srednicy о okoto 2-4  mm wi^kszej od wymiaru ubytku przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej (patrz 

Tabela 1).
•  Zastosowanie w okreslonych populacjach

о Ci^za — nalezy zachowac ostroznobb, aby zminimalizowac narazenie ptodu i matki na promieniowanie. 
о Karmienie piersi^ — mimo ze opisywane implantowane urz^dzenie zostalo poddane stosownym testom na 

biokompatybilnosc. nie oceniano ilo^dowo obecno^ci w mieku matki substancji wyplukiwanych z urzadzenia.

9 Instrukcja uzycia

•  Zastosowac znieczulenie ogolne lub miejscowe. Jebli uzywane b^dzie obrazowanie TEE, konieczna jest intubacja 
dotchawicza pacjenta.

•  Po przezskbrnym wktuciu w zyl^ udowa przeprowadzib standardowe cewnikowanie prawego serca.
•  Wykonab angiogram w celu uwidocznienia pol^czenia mi^dzy przedsionkami. Przeprowadzib cewnikowanie lewego 

przedsionka w pozycji LAO 45° i CRAN 35-45°: wstrzykn^b srodek cieniuj^cy do lewego przedsionka lub do zy+y gbrnej 
prawego pluca.

•  Wprowadzic do lewego przedsionka prowadnik z koricowk^ J ” о rozmiarze 0,038 cala umoiliwiajqcy wymian^ instrumentbw. 
W razie potrzeby wprowadzib cewnik z podatnym balonem do okreblania rozmiaru ubytku po prowadniku do lewego 
przedsionka i zmierzyc ubytek.

•  Okreslanie rozmiaru ubytku: srednicy ubytku przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej zmierzyc za ротосц podatnego balonu do 
okreslania rozmiaru, napelnionego rozciericzonym srodkiem cieniuj^cym. Balon umieszcza si? wewn^trz ubytku przegrody 
mi?dzyprzedsionkowej i napelnia do czasu. az na obrazie fluoroskopowym uwidoczni si? przew?zenie na balonie. Balon 
napetnia si? stopniowo aZ do wyeliminowania przecieku w badaniu dopplerowskim.

•  W przypadku wieloperforowanych ubytkbw przegrody mi?dzyprzedsionkowej rozmiar i miejsce implantacji urzadzenia (otwbr, 
w ktbrym zostanie umieszczone) wybiera si? na podstawie polozenia otworu. Wymagane jest stosowanie echokardiografii 
przezprzelykowej lub echokardiografii wewn?trzsercowej przy umieszczaniu koszulki w najbardziej centralnie polozonym 
otworze. Po przejsciu przez najbardziej centralnie polozony otwbr nalezy wykonab pomiary w celu okreblenia odieglosci do 
zewn?trznei kraw?dzi najdalszego otworu, po czym wybrab urz?dzenie о rozmiarze dwukrotnie wi?kszym od tej odieglobci 
Wybrane urz?dzenie musi calkowicie pokrywabwszystkie otwory.

•  Po okresleniu Srednicy ubytku nalezy wybrab okluder о rozmiarze rbwnym tej Srednicy lub, jeSli dokladnie taki rozmiar nie jest 
dost?pny, 0 jeden rozmiar wi?kszy. Wybrab koszulk? о rozmiarze wystarczaj?cym do pomieszczenia okludera.

•  Usun?c cewnik balonowy. pozostawiaj?c na miejscu prowadnik do wymiany instrumentbw.
•  Przeplukac rozszerzadio i koszulk? roztworem soli, a nast?pnie wsun?c rozszerzadio do koszulki i dokr?cib nakr?tk? 

zaciskow?, aby pewnie przymocowab rozszerzadio do koszulki, Przeprowadzib koszulk? z rozszerzadtem po prowadniku 
przez ubytek w przegrodzie, do lewej gbrnej zyly plucnej. Wyj?c prowadnik i rozszerzadio (patrz Rycina 5).

•  W kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazbwek zegara. do oporu. wkr?cic przyrz?d laduj?cy do zaworu hemostatycznego, a
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nast^pnie sprawdzid. czy pofaczenie jest niezawodne.
•  Wykona6 wiew roztworu soli z  zaworu bocznego w celu przepiukania zaworu hemostatycznego i przyrz^du taduj^cego, 

utrzymuj^c kohcowk^ przyrz^du taduj^cego w zanurzeniu w roztworze soli.
•  Starannie sprawdzib pol^czenie mi^dzy okluderem a link  ̂do wprowadzania (patrz Rycina 6), Zanurzyb urz^dzenie i przyrzs|d 

tadujacyw roztworze soli i wci^gn^c urzqdzenie do przyrz^du iadujqcego jednym szybkim szarpni^ciem (patrz Rycina 7).
•  Obrdcid zakrftk^ zaworu hemostatycznego do odpowiedniego ke|ta (patrz Rycina 8), a nast^pnie kiikakrotnie pchn^d i 

pocis|gn^6, aby upewnic si^, ze  napr§2enie jest odpowiednie.

Ostrzezenie:
Zbyt ciasne zakr^cenie zakr^tki utrudni przepychanie linki. Jednak zbyt iuzne zakr^cenie spowoduje ryzyko powstania
zatoru z powietrza.

•  Przeplukad urz^dzenie przez rami? boczne.

Rycina S.liustracja wprowadzania 
koszulki do serca

Rycina 6. iiustracja systemu CeraFlex'” do zamykania ubytkow przegrody 
mi?dzyprzedsionkowej

Rycina 7. iiustracja wci^gania urz^dzenia do przyrz^du 
laduje|cego

Rycina S.liustracja dokr?cania zakr?tki zaworu 
hemostatycznego

•  Stale podawab jatowy heparynizowany roztwor soli tak, aby stale wyplywai z  przyrz?du taduj^cego. Zapobiegnie to 
przedostaniu si? powietrza do przyrz?du tadujs^cego. Jednoczesnie delikatnie wsuwac przyrz?d iaduj?cy do zaworu 
hemostatycznego koszulki. az do oporu, po czym dokr?cid nakr?tk? zaciskow? przyrz?du taduj?cego. WprowadzaC okluder do 
koszulki, wpychaj?c (nie obracaj«(c) link? do wprowadzania. Nie wyjmowad przyrz^du taduj^cego z koszulki podczas 
wprowadzania urz^dzenia.

Ostrzezenie;
Obecno^d powietrza w przyrz?dzie laduj^cym i koszulce podczas wprowadzania urzcjdzenia spowoduje powstanie zatoru 
z powietrza. Ryzyko powstania zatoru z powietrza wyst?pi takze w razie wyj?cia przyrz?du laduj?cego z koszulki w  trakcie 
wprowadzania urzqdzenia.

•  Pod obserwacj? fluoroskopow? i echokardiograficzn? rozpr?Zyc dysk lewoprzedsionkowy i przew?zenie. po czym delikatnie 
przyci?gn?d urz?dzenie do przegrody mi?dzyprzedsionkowej, со b?dzie wyczuwalne i widoczne na obrazie 
ultrasonograficznym. Nast?pnie unieruchomid link? do wprowadzania, odci?gn«|d koszulk? do tyiu i rozpr?zyd dysK 
prawoprzedsionkowy. Wyci?gn?d koszulk? wstecz о okolo 15 cm. Delikatny ruch link  ̂ ,do przodu i wstecz" pozwoli upewnid 
si?. 2e  urz?dzenie jest pewnie ulokowane w ubytku mi?dzyprzegrodowym. со mo2 na rdwniez zaobserwowad, korzysta)?c z 
techniki obrazowania TTE lub TEE (patrz Rycina 10).

•  Potwierdzid poioZenie urz^dzenia i ocenic przecieki resztkowe. Wykonad angiografi? lub echokardiografi?. Jeili poiozenie jest 
niezadowalaj?ce lub wyst?puje oczywisty przeciek resztkowy, ustabilizowad link? do wprowadzania i ponownie wprowadzid 
koszulk?, tak aby urz?dzenie znalazio si? w caiosci w koszulce. Zmienid poiozenie urz?dzenia i ponownie je rozpr?Zyd lub 
usun?c urz?dzenie z ciaia pacjenta. Jesli urz?dzenie przyjmie nieprawidiowy ksztait, rozpr?^d oba dyski w lewym 
przedsionku i w razie potrzeby delikatnie przycisn^d urzadzenie do dciany przedsionka, aby przywrdcid jego pierwotn? 
konfiguracj?.

Ostrzezenie:
WycofuJ<|C okluder z powrotem do koszulki, ci^gr>?d za link? do wprowadzania, a nie pchad koszulki. N iezastosowanie si? 
do tej instrukcji mogtoby spow odow ac uwi?zni?cie okludera poza koszulk^ i brak mozliwodci wprowadzania go z 
powrotem do koszulki. •

•  Uwolnid urz?dzenie, gdy jego poiozenie b?dzie zadowalaj?ce. Aby uwolnid urz?dzenie. nacisn?d niebieski przycisk i 
przesun^d go wstecz. jednoczesnie trzymaj?c naciSni?ty pomaranczowy przycisk.
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Przytrzymac koszulk^ tak, aby stykala si^ z i^cznikiem okludera, a nast^pnie delikatnie poci^gab za link ,̂ az oddzieli si^ od 
okludera. Na koniec usun«|d link  ̂do wprowadzania i koszulk^ z  data pacjenta (Patrz Rycina 9).
Korzystaj^c z  obrazowania TTE tub TEE. potwierdzic potoZenie urz^dzenia, ocenib, czy wyst^puj^ przedeki resztkowe. 
niedroznosd tub cofanie si^ krwi wywotane przez urz^dzenie. Wykonac angiogram, aby ocenib przeplyw resztkowy przez 
urz^dzenie.

Linka do
Plastikowy wprowadzan[a 

zacisk/r^czka \

Nakr^tka
zaoiskowa

Zawbr hemostatyczny Przyrz^d 
iaduj^cy

Rycina 9. Ilustracja uwalniania okludera

1. Nacisnsib przydsk blokowania. slrzatka ф  (przyciskjestpomaranczowy).
2. Przesunqc przydsk steruj^cy, strzatka ф  {przyciskjest niebieski).

Okluder

Koszulka

Rycina 10. Ilustracja implantacji okludera

10 P ozabiegu

•  Wszystkich pacjentow naleZy zatrzymab na obserwacje przez noc.
•  Leczenie przeciwkrzepliwe Ьерагупц przez 24 godziny.
•  Doustne podawanie przez 6 miesi^cy aspiryny w dawce 3 -5  mg/(kg.d) dia dzieci I 3 mg/(kg.d) dia dorostych; warunkowo 

dodatkowo Plavix w dawce 75 mg/d u niektbrych pacjentow dorostych.
•  Terapia antybiotykowa
•  Ponowne badanie obrazowe techniksi echokardiografii przezprzetykowej (TTE) na 24 godziny przed wypisem.
•  Pacjentow z grupy podwyZszonego ryzyka naleZy poddab Sciblejszej kontroli wg nast^puje|cych wskazan: 

о Ocena kliniczna na podstawie echokardiogramu po tygodniu od implantacji urz^dzenia.
о Informowanie pacjenta о podwyZszonym ryzyku i koniecznobd wykonania echokardiografii w razie wyst^pienia 

symptomow (np. bblu w klatce piersiowej lub dusznobd).

11 Termin przydatnoSci do uzycia

Systemy do zamykania ubytkbw przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej s^ sterylizowane tienkiem etylenu. Dopuszczalny czas 
przechowywania jest podany na etykietach; na etykiecie oznaczona jest data produkcji i termin przydatnoSci do uZycia. Nie uzywac 
produktu po terminie przydatnoSci.

12 Opakowanie i etykieta

Dostarczane systemy CeraFlex™ do zamykania ubytkow przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej s^ sterylne. Okluder ASD 
CeraFlex^’̂ ASD jest fabrycznie potqczony z linkq do wprowadzania za pomocsj p t̂li i zmontowany z przyrz^dem laduj^cym i 
zaworem hemostatycznym. Koszulka i rozszerzadto zapakowane oddzielnie. Zawarto^c opakowania przedstawiono w Tabeli 2.

Tabela 2. Zawartosc opakowania systemow do zamykania ubytkbw przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej

Opakowanie
System y CeraFlex™ do zamykania ubytkow przegrody mi^dzyprzedsionkowej

Okludery ASD CeraFlex™ Introduktory SteerEase™

Zawartosc okluder ASD, linka do wprowadzania, przyrz^d taduj^cy i zawbr 
hemostatvcznv

koszulka i rozszerzadto

Urzzjdzenie ASD jest przymocowane do tacy z PETG i zabezpieczone na niej, a nast^pnie szczelnie zamkni^te w zewn^trznych 
torebkach z membrany ochronnej Tyvek/folii, na ktorej umieszczona jest etykieta i wskaZnik sterylizacji. Produkt jest sterylizowany 
gazowo tienkiem etylenu i umieszczany w pudetku razem z Instrukcj^ uZytkowania, kartg dia pacjenta, formularzem opinii klienta i 
certyfikalem zgodnosci. Na pudetku umieszczona jest etykieta zewn^trzna.

Koszulka i rozszerzadto introduktora SteerEase™ sa umieszczone i zabezpieczone na cienkiej tacy, a nast^pnie szczelnie 
zamkni^te w dwoch torebkach dializacyjnych, na ktorych umieszczona jest etykieta i wskaZnik sterylizacji. Produkt jest 
sterylizowany i umieszczany w pudetku razem z Instrukcj^ uZytkowania, formularzem opinii klienta i certyfikatem zgodnosci. Na 
pudetku umieszczona jest etykieta.
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1 Descrigao do d ispositive

Os sistemas de encerramento de defeitos do septo interauricular (CIA [ASD - Atrial Septal Defect]) CeraFlex™ incluem os 
oclusores de CIA CeraFlex™ e о introdutor SteerEase™. Os oclusores de CIA CeraFlex™ compreendem dois tipos de oclusores: о 
oclusor de CIA CeraFlex™ e о oclusor de CIA multifenestrados (cribrlforme) CeraFlex^^, сот о  llustrado na Figura 1. Os oclusores 
de CIA CeraFlex™ sSo dispositivos de encerramento percutdneo transcateter destinados ao encerramento nSo cirCirgico de 
comunicagSes interauriculares. О oclusor de CIA CeraFlex™ ё urn dispositive de dupio disco auto-expansivel, constituido por uma 
malha de fio de nitinol moldada em dois discos pianos e uma cintura entre os dois discos. As membranas de PET suluradas a cada 
disco e ё  cintura (a cintura do oclusor de defeitos multifenestrados nSo possui membrana de PET suturada) ajudam a vedar о 
orificio e  proporcionam uma base para о crescimento de tecido sobre о oclusor apos a colocagSo. Todas as estruturas met^licas 
tern urn revestimento de nitreto de titanio (TiN) para melhorar a biocompatibilidade do dispositive.

Membrana 
de P E T \

Disco LA-

Cintura Defeito do septo 
interauricular Defeito do septo

Disco RA

-  Ponta

Cintura-
Membrana. 

de PET
Disco ЬАл '

a) Oclusor de CIA CeraFlex™e ilustragSo de cornunicagSo interauricular

/-Disco RA 

-Ponta

Septo

Defeitos do septo
interauricular
multifenestrados

Defeitos do septo interauricular 
multifenestrados

Septo
interauricular

b) Oclusor de CIA multifenestrado (cribrlforme) CeraFlex'''^ e ilustragao de comunicagSo interauricular multifenestrada

Figura 1. Aestrutura dos oclusores de CIA CeraFlex™

Os oclusores de CIA CeraFlex™ tSm de ser utilizados em conjunto com о introdutor SteerEase™. О introdutor contёm uma bainha 
reforgada por espiral, urn dilatador, urn sistema de carregamento, uma v^lvula hemost^tica e  um cabo de entrega. О introdutor ё  
utilizado para avangar о oclusor de CIA CeraFlex™ atё a posigSo correcta. Quando о oclusor e libertado da bainha, о disco 
expande-se de cada lado do defeito Simultaneamente, a cintura expande-se para о seu diSmetro predeterminado e encerra о 
orificio entre as auriculas esquerda e direita. Os sistemas de encerramento de CIA CeraFlex™ consistem num oclusor de CIA, um 
cabo de entrega, um sistema de carregamento, uma v^lvula hemostatica, uma bainha e  um dilatador, О sistema (ver Figura 1 e 
Figura 3) ё  constituido por:

.Extremidade Ponta Orificio
'^aberta

a) Perspectiva do disco auricular esquerdo do oclusor de b) Perspectiva do disco auricular direito do oclusor
ClACeraFlex"^ de CIA CeraFlex'"

Figura 2. A estrutura dos oclusores de CIA CeraFlex™

Oclusor de CIA. О dispositive para о encerramento de comunicagSes interauriculares. О oclusor de CIA CeraFlex^” esta 
ligado a um cabo de entrega por meio de uma ligagSo em forma de lago atravёs dos orificios na parte proximal do oclusor, 
adjacente ao conector proximal. О oclusor de CIA CeraFlex^"  ̂vem ргё-ligado ao cabo de entrega.
Balnha: A bainha ё  utilizada para avangar о dispositive а1ё ё  posigSo pretendida no coragdo.
Dilatador: О dilatador ё  utilizado para facilitar a penetragao dos tecidos e  da parede vascular.
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Valvula hemostatica: A v^lvula hemost^tica na extremidade proximal da bainha minimiza о sangramento. A porta lateral com 
0 tubo de extensSo flexivel e  a torneira de passagem ё utilizada para irrigar о sistema.
Sistema de carregamento: О sistema de carregamento ё  utilizado para introduzir о odusor, acoplado ao cabo de entrega, na 
bainha.
Cabo de entrega com manipulo/torno de plastico (proximal): О cabo de entrega ё  utilizado para avanpar (empurrar) о odusor 
atravёs da bainha. mantendo-o na posipao correcta enquanto a bainha ё  recuada para permitir a colocapSo do odusor. О 
manipulo e о cabo de entrega tambёm sao usados para recuperar e/ou reposicionar о odusor caso о tamanho. a posipSo ou 
a expansao do dispositive de odusSo nSo sejam considerados satisfatbrios. О manipulo ё  utilizado para facilitar a orientapao 
controlo e actua сот о  "manipulo de controlo da libertapSo" para separar (soltar) о odusor do cabo de entrega.

Figura 3. Sistema odusor de CIA CeraFlex’̂” e  introdutor SteerEase™

2 Indicapoes e utilizapao

О odusor de CIA CeraFlex^*  ̂ё  urn dispositive de encerramento percutSneo transcateter indicado para a odusdo de defeitos do 
septo interauricular (CIA) e  de defeitos do septo interauricutar multifenestrados do tpo "ostium secundum" ou para doentes que 
foram submetidos a um procedimento de Fontan fenestrado e  que agora requerem о encerramento da fenestrapSo. О odusor de 
CIA CeraFlex™ destina-se ao encerramento de comunicapbes interauriculares do tipo "ostium secundum" e о odusor de CIA 
multifenestrado (cribriforme) CeraFlex™ destina-se ao encerramento de comunicapbes interauriculares multifenestradas. Os 
doentes indicados para encerramento da comunicapao interauricular apresentam sinais ecocardiogrbficos de defeito do septo 
interauricular do tipo "ostium secundum" (fenestrado) e sinais dinicos de sobrecarga de volume no ventriculo dirello.

3 Contra-indicap6e s

Doentes que apresentem uma anomalia cardiaca congёnita importante que so pode ser reparada de forma adequada por 
cirurgia cardiaca.
Doentes que apresentem sbpsis durante о mbs anterior ao implante ou qualquer infeepdo sistemica que пёо possa ser tratada 
com bxito antes da colocapSo do dispositivo.
Doentes que tenham um distOrbio hemorragico. uma iilcera nao tratada ou qualquer outra contra-indicapSo para a terapbutica 
com aspirina. excepto nos casos em que seja possivel administrar outro agente antiplaquetario durante 6 meses.
Doentes que apresentem trombos intracardiacos comprovados por ecocardiografia (especialmente trombos na auricula 
esquerda ou no apendice auricular esquerdo).
Doentes cujo tamanho (por exempio, demasiado pequeno para tolerar a sonda de ecocardiografia transesofbgica (ETE), о 
tamanho do cateter, etc.) ou estado (infeepSo activa. etc.) fapa deles maus candidatos para um procedimento de cateterismo 
cardiaco.
Doentes cujas margens do defeito estejam a menos de 5 mm do seio coronbrio, das vblvulas auhculoventriculares ou da veia 
pulmonar do lobulo superior direito (para о odusor de CIA CeraFlex^* )̂.
Quaisquer doentes em que о raio do dispositivo seja superior a distancia do defeito central a raiz da aorta ou a veia cava 
superior (para о odusor de CIA multifenestrado (cribriforme) CeraFlex^^).

A visos

Os doentes albrgicos a niquel poderSo sofrer uma reaepSo albrgica ao dispositivo.
Os sistemas de encerramento de CIA CeraFlex^'^ so podem ser utilizados em hospitals com experidneia no tratamenlo 
invasivo de doenpas cardiacas congbnitas e  por mbdicos com formapio adequada em tbcnicas transcateter de encerramento 
de defeitos.
Os medicos devem estar preparados para lidar com situapdes de emergencia que exijam a remopSo de dispositivos 
embolizados causadores de comprometimtento hemodinbmico critico. Tal inclui a presenpa de um cirurgiSo no local.
Os dispositivos embolizados tern de ser removidos. Os dispositivos embolizados ndo devem ser retirados atravbs das 
estruturas intracardiacas. a menos que tenham sido devidamente recapturados no interior de uma bainha.
Os sistemas de encerramento de CIA CeraFlex™ destinam-se apenas a uma utilizapbo unica. NSo os reutilize nem 
reesteiilize. A integhdade estrutural e/ou a funcionalidade dos dispositivos poderao perder-se ou ficar comprometidas devido 
a limpeza. reesterilizapSo ou reutilizapao, podendo causar reaepbes adversas. A Lifetech nSo ё  responsbvel por quaisquer 
danos directos ou indirectos ou por quaisquer despesas resultantes da reutilizapio de qualquer um dos componentes dos 
sistemas de encerramento de comunicapbes interauriculares.
NSo solte 0 odusor de CIA CeraFlex™ do cabo de entrega se  о dispositivo nSo estiver conforme a respectiva configurapao 
original ou se  a posipao do dispositivo nSo for estavel. Recapture о dispositivo e  volte a coloca-lo. Caso о implante ainda nao 
seja satisfatorio. recapture о dispositivo e  substitua-o por um dispositivo novo
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о  implante deste dispositive poderS n§o eliminar a necessidade de cumadina em doentes que apresentem comunicaeao 
interauricular e embolia paradoxal.
О implante requer a utiliza^So de t6cnicas de imagem ecocardiografica (ecocardiografia transtor^cica [ETT], ecocardiografia 
transesof^gica [ETE] ou ecocardiografia intracardiaca [EIC]}. Ndo continue a insuflar о baldo de dimensionamento. se  
utilizado. uma vez о shunt interrompido (ou seja, apos paragem do fluxo) ou ap6s  a visualizagSo de uma pequena cintura no 
bal3o). N30 insufle em demasia. (O bal3o de dimensionamento podera пЗо ser adequado para о oclusor de CIA 
multifenestrado (cribriforme) CeraFlex™,)
N3o seleccione urn dispositivo cujo tamanho seja 1,5 vezes superior ao diSmetro da comunicagSo interauricular medido pelo 
dispositive de ecocardiografia. antes do dimensionamento com о balSo (para о oclusor de CIA CeraFlex"^").
О oclusor ё  feito de fios NiTi, que ё urn material sensivel ё temperatura. Como tal, alguns oclusores podem apresentar 
rnalformagdes a baixas temperaturas. A sustentagSo da temperatura da agua salina e  da sala de operagSo acima de 2 4 X  
ajuda os oclusores a moldar-se na forma desejada.
A. Causa da malformagSo amendoim:

a) SelegSo de urn oclusor demasiado grande.
b) Recolha e liberte о oclusor do carregador ou da bainha repetidamente.
c) A temperatura da agua salina ou da sala de орегадЗо ё multo baixa quando urn oclusor ё colocado no carregador. Isto 

pode resultar numa malformagSo amendoim do oclusor, a qual nSo pode recuperar imediatamente depois do oclusor ser 
implantado.

B. Causa da malformagSo tulipa:
a) Quando se  aplica forga sobre о disco esquerdo ou quando о disco esquerdo ё tibertado contra a parede atrial esquerda, 

a parte superior do disco esquerdo pode ficar distorcida. resultando na malformagSo tulipa.
b) Durante a recolha do oclusor. se  о disco esquerdo do oclusor for empurrado contra a parede atrial esquerda ou a parede 

do recipiente de agua salina, a malformagao tulipa podera ocorrer quando о disco for libertado em segulda.
C. Como evitar malformag6es:

a) Alguns oclusores podem apresentar malformagdes a baixas temperaturas. A sustentagSo da temperatura da sala de 
operagdo e  da ёдиа salina acima de 2 4 " C  ajuda os oclusores a moldar-se na forma desejada.

b) Puxe 0 disco esquerdo do oclusor de forma axial para estender о oclusor. Em segulda. recolha о oclusor para о 
carregador.

c) N io recolha о oclusor para о carregador contra a parede do recipiente de 3gua salina.
d) N3o recolha ou liberte о oclusor do carregador ou da bainha repetidamente.
e) Ndo recolha о oclusor contra a parede atrial esquerda.
f) A membrana pode ficar presa ao recolher о oclusor para о carregador, о que representa outra possivel razSo de 

malformagSo. Preste atengSo ё condigSo da membrana ao recolher о oclusor para о carregador.
D. Como corrigir о dispositivo quando ocorre uma malformagao.

a) Se ocorrer uma malformagao no disco esquerdo. recolha о oclusor, empurre-o completamente para fora da bainha no 
atrio esquerdo. utilize a ponta da bainha para empurrar о oclusor ate о disco esquerdo ficar apoiado contra a parede 
atrial esquerda, para corrigir a forma, depois liberte na regiao do defeito.

b) Se ocorrer uma malformagdo no disco direito. avance a bainha e empurre suavemente a ponta da bainha contra о disco 
direito para corrigir a forma.

c) Se uma matformag3o amendoim ou tulipa for observada depois do oclusor ter sido libertado, recolha о oclusor e 
mergulhe-o em ёдиа quente a uma temperatura superior a 24°C. Estenda e recolha о oclusor repetidamente para 
relaxar os fios NiTi atё a forma do oclusor recuperar.

Precaugdes

A utIlizagSo deste dispositivo em doentes com forame oval patente пёо foi estudada.
Os sistemas de encerramento de CIA CeraFlex™ destinam-se apenas a uma utilizagSo linica. N io os reutilize nem 
reesterilize.
SelecgSo dos doentes
Alguns doentes podem apresentar urn risco acrescido de compileagdes, сот о  erosao dos tecidos e  embolizagSo do 
dispositivo. Os doentes de maior risco que tenham disposibvos implantados requerem urn acompanhamento mais rigoroso. 
Os doentes de maior risco inctuem:
о Doentes com deformagSo do dispositivo ao nivel da raiz da aorta
о Doentes com defeitos na parte superior do seio auricular (bordos abrtico e da veia cava superior minimos) 
о Doentes com bordo da VCI deficlente (risco de embolizagSo do dispositivo)
Ргё-procedimento, procedimento e p6s-procedimento 
о Ргё-procedimento

A administragao de aspirina (3-5 mg/kg/dia) deve ser iniciada pelo menos 24 horas antes do procedimento. Nos casos 
raros de intolerdncia a aspirina. administram-se 2 x 200 mg de ticlopidina. A terap6utica com cefalosporina ё opcional. 

о Procedimento
О doente deve estar totalmente anticoagulado durante todo о procedimento e  apresentar urn tempo de coagulagSo 
activada (ACT) minimo de 250 segundos antes do implante do dispositivo.
Recomenda-se a utilizagSo de ecocardiografia transesofagica (ETE) ou equipamento de imagens similar para ajudar a 
colocar os oclusores de CIA na posigio correcta. Em caso de utilizagSo de ETE. a anatomia do e s 6fago do doente deve 
ser adequada para a colocagao e о manuseamento da sonda de ETE.
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о Pos-procedimento
Os doentes necessitam de fazer uma profilaxia da endocardite apropriada durante 6 m eses apds о implante do 
dispositivo. A decisao de prosseguir a profilaxia da endocardite а1ёт dos 6 m eses fica ao crit^rio do medico.
Os doentes que tenham ficado com algum shunt residual devem ser examinados рог ecocardiografia at# ao 
encerramento total do defeito.

•  RM condicional
Um doente com urn oclusor de CIA implantado pode ser submetido a uma leitura em seguranqa, imediatamente ap6s  a 
coloca^So do dispositivo. nas seguintes condiqoes; 
о Campo magn#tico est#tico de 3 T ou inferior 
о Campo magnetico de gradiente espacial de 720 G/cm ou inferior
о Taxa maxima de absorqSo especifica (SAR) de corpo inteiro. referida para о sistema de RM, de 3 W/kg durante uma 

leitura de 15 minutos

N o ta : A  q u a lid a d e  d a s  im a g e n s  d a  R M  p o d e  s e r  c o m p ro m etid a  s e  a ё ге а  d e  in te re sse  s e  e n co n tra r  e x a c ta m e n te  n a  m e s m a  zo n a  
o u  re la tiv a m en te  p roxim a d a  p o sig a o  d o  d ispositivo . D e sta  form a, poder# s e r  n e c e ssd r io  o p tim izer  o s  p a rS m e tro s  d a  R M  para  
c o m p e n s a r  a  p r e se n g a  d e s te  d ispositivo .

6 Potenciais eventos adversos

A colocagSo do oclusor de CIA CeraFlex^*  ̂envolve a utilizagdo de t#cnicas de cateterismo cardlaco de intervengdo padrao. Os 
seguintes eventos adversos poderio decorrer das tecnicas de cateterismo cardiaco de intervengdo ou do dispositivo.
-> ReacqSo alergica Arritmias

Fistula arterial ou fistula auricular esquerda ou direita <> FormapSo de trombos
❖ Ruptura do septo Migrapdo do dispositivo
❖ LesSo do nervo ou parede vascular ❖ Perfurapdo cardiaca
<• Oclusdo incompleta do defeito ❖ lnfec?3o
<>• Insuficiencia mitral Tamponamento cardiaco
❖ Ataque isquemico transitbrio ❖ Regurgitapdo valvular
<» Febre

7 Caracteristicas do produto

Os oclusores de CIA CeraFlex™ e os introdutores estSo disponiveis com as seguintes especificapdes l

^xtremidade aberta 0D2
-Membrana de PET Extremijjade

a b e r t a

Malha ^-Sutura
Sutura

Membrana de PET

a) Oclusor de CIA CeraFlex^ b) Oclusor de CIA multifenestrado CeraFlex'
Figura 4. Oclusores de CIA CeraFlex^

Tabela 1 .Lista de especificap6e s  do sistema de encerramento de CIA CeraFlex™

Especificapdes dos oclusores Ф02 (PD1 ФО L Introdutores recom endados

Oclusor de CIA CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDM2 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
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LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f
Oclusor de CIA multifenestrado CeraFlex™

LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 - 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 3 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 . SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 3 SFA14F-f

8 Individualizagao do tratamento

•  SelecQdo dos doentes
A colocagSo do dispositivo s6 deve ser empreendida nos doentes que tenham bordos suficientes й  volta do defeito para permitir 
uma aposiqdo estdvel do dispositivo.
•  Doentes com comunica^Oes interauriculares multiplas

о О encerramento de conriunica96e s  interauriculares multiplas s6 deve ser efectuado рог medicos com experi^ncia 
suficiente (mais de 10-15 casos) para realizar procedimentos tecnicamente mais exigentes. 

о Quando dois defeitos grandes estao separados por urn bordo de tecido de mais de 7 mm, о implante de dois dispositivos 
poderd Justificar-se

о Quando estSo presentes varies defeitos prPximos uns dos outros. ё  possivel utilizer urn dispositivo para cobrir todos os 
defeitos, colocando-o no defeito de maiores dimensPes.

•  Selecpdo do tamanho e colocagao do dispositivo
о A colocagao do dispositivo requer a ajuda de ETE ou equipamento de imagens similar,
о Seleccione urn oclusor com urn diametro cerca de 2-4 mm maiorque a comunicagSo interauhcular (verTabela 1).

•  Utilizagio em populagdes especificas
о  Gravidez - E necessario proceder com cuidado para minimizar a exposigdo do feto e  da m ie  a radia^do. 
о MSes lactantes - Embora testes de biocompatibilidade apropriados tenham sido efectuados para este dispositivo de 

implante, a presenga de lixiviaveis no leito materno nao foi avaliada quantitativamente.

9 Instrugdes de utilizagao

•  Administre a anestesia geral ou local. Caso utilize ETE, о doente necessita de ser intubado endotraquealmente.
•  Ap6s pungSo percutSnea da veia femoral, efectue urn cateterismo cardiaco direito padrSo.
•  Obtenha urn angiograma para confinnar a comunica^ao interauricular. Cateterize a auricula esquerda, utilizando uma posipdo 

obliqua anterior esquerda (LAO) de 45° e uma angulagSo cranial de 35° a 45°. Injecte meio de contraste na auricula esquerda 
ou na veia pulmonar superior direita.

•  Introduza um fto-guia de troca de 0.038 polegadas com extremidade em forma de "J” na auricula esquerda. Se desejado. 
introduza um cateter com bal3o de dimensionamento distensrvel, sobre о fio. na auncula esquerda e  mega о tamanho do 
defeito.

•  Dimensionan>ento do defeito: mega о diametro da comuntcagao interauricular utilizando um batSo de dimensionamento 
distensivel. que ё cheio com meio de contraste diluido. colocado atravёs do defeito e insuflado atё que seja visualizada na 
imagem fluoroscdpica uma cintura no balao. О balSo ё insuflado gradualmente ate ё eliminagSo do shunt na avaliagSo por 
Doppler

•  No caso de comunicag6es interauriculares multifenestradas. о tamanho e a colocagSo do dispositivo (a fenestragao em que о 
dispositivo sera colocado) baseiam-se na localizagao da fenestragdo. A utilizagao de ecocardiografia transesofagica ou de 
ecocardiografa intracardlaca e  obrigatPria para о posicionamento da bainha na fenestragSo localizada mais centralmente. 
Uma vez atravessado о defeito de localizagSo mais central, efectue medigoes para determinar a distancia ao bordo externo 
da fenestraglo mais afastada, devendo о tamanho do dispositivo seleccionado ser 2:1 desta medigao. О dispositivo 
seleccionado devera cobrir totalmente todas as fenestragPes.

•  Depois de determinar о diametro do defeito, seleccione um dispositivo de oclusPo de tamanho igual ou, caso о tamanho 
confirmado nSo esteja disponivel, um tamanho acima do defeito. Seleccione a bainha de calibre adequado para acomodar о 
oclusor.

•  Retire о cateter de balSo, deixando о fio-guia de troca posicionado.
•  Irrigue о dilatador e a bainha com soro fisiol6gico e, em seguida. introduza о dilatador na bainha e  aperte a porca da pinga 

para garantir que о dilatador fica bem preso ё bainha. Avance a bainha com о dilatador sobre о fio-guia de troca, atravPs do 
defeito septal, para dentro da veia pulmonar superior esquerda. Retire о fio-guia de troca e  о dilatador (ver Figura 5).

•  Girando no sentido dos ponteiros do relPgio. enrosque о sistema de carregamento na vёlvula hemostёtica ate ao fim e  
confirme que a ilgagSo estё segura.

•  Introduza soro fisioldgico a partir da torneira de passagem para irrigar a vёlvula hemostatica e  о sistema de carregamento, ao 
mesmo tempo que mantPm a ponta do sistema de camegamento mergulhada em soro fisiolPgico.

•  Verifique cuidadosamente a ligagSo entre о oclusor e о cabo de entrega (ver Figura 6). Mergulhe о dispositivo e  о sistema de 
carregamento em soro fisioldgico e  puxe о dispositivo para dentro do sistema de carregamento com um puxSo rёpido (ver 
Figura 7).

•  Gire a tampa vedante da vёlvula hemostёtica numa extensPo adequada (ver Figura 8) e, em seguida, empurre e puxe 
repetidamente para garantir que a tensSo existente ё apropriada.

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



Aviso:
Se a tampa vedante estiver dem asiado apertada, sera dificii empurrar о  cabo. No entanto, s e  a tampa vedante estiver 
dem asiado frouxa, existe о risco de embolia gasosa.

•  Irtigue о dispositive atravёs da extensio lateral.

Figura 5. llustragSo da colocaddo 
da bainha dentro do сога^до

Tampa vedante da valvula hemost^tica Sistema de
carregamento

Figura 7. Ilustra^ao do carregamento do dispositivo no sistema Figura S.llustragao do aperto da tampa vedante da valvula 
de carregamento hemostdtica

•  Mantenha urn efiuxo de soro fisioldgico heparinizado esteril desde о sistema de carregamento para eliminar о ar do sistema 
de carregamento. Em simultlineo, introduza cuidadosamente о sistema de carregamento na valvula hemost^tica da bainha 
ate ao fim e aperte a porca da pin?a do sistema de carregamento. Avance о oclusor para dentro da bainha, empurrando (sem 
rodar) 0 cabo de entrega. Nao remova о sistem a de carregamento da bainha durante о  avango do dispositivo.

Aviso:
A p resen ts de ar no sistem a de carregamento e na bainha durante о avango do dispositivo causara embolia gasosa . Caso 
о sistem a de carregamento seja removido da bainha durante о avango do dispositivo, haverd igualmente risco de embolia 
gasosa.

•  Sob orientagSo fluoroscdpica e ecocardiogrdfica. abra о disco LA e  a cintura e puxe о dispositivo cuidadosamente contra о 
septo interauricular, que pode ser sentido e  tambem observado mediante imagem рог ultra-sons Em seguida. imobilize о 
cabo de entrega. recue a bainha e abra о disco auricular direito. Recue a bainha aproximadamente 15 cm. Urn movimento 
suave "para a frente e para trds" com о cabo de entrega confirma a existencia de uma posipSo estavel atraves do defeito do 
septo interauricular, que tambem pode ser observada por ETT ou ETE (ver Figura 10).

•  Confirms a posi^ o  do dispositivo e  avails se  existem shunts residuals. Efectue uma angiografia ou uma ecocardiografia. Se a 
posigSo ndo for satisfatoria ou se  existir um shunt residual dbvio. estabilize о cabo de entrega e volte a avanpar a bainha at^ о 
dispositivo estar totalmente dentro da bainha. Reposicione о dispositivo e abra-o novamente ou remova о dispositivo do 
doente. Caso tenha ocorrido uma malforma^do do dispositivo, abra os dois discos na auricula esquerda e  poderd ser 
necess^rio empurrar suavemente contra a parede auricular para recuperar a configurapdo original do dispositivo.

Aviso:
Ao recolher о oclusor novamente para dentro da bainha, recue о cabo de entrega e  n io  empurre a bainha. C aso contrario, 
a ponta do oclusor podera ficar presa fora da bainha, nao permitindo que о  oclusor seja recapturado na bainha. •

•  Liberte о dispositivo quando a respectiva posigSo for sabsfatdria. Para soltar о dispositivo. prima о botSo azul e  puxe-o para 
tras, ao mesmo tempo que mant^m о botSo cor-de-laranja premido.

•  Mantenha a bainha a tocar no conector do oclusor e depois recue cuidadosamente о cabo ate este se  separar do oclusor. No 
final, remova о cabo de entrega e a bainha do doente (ver Figura 9).

•  Utilize ETT ou ETE para confirmar a colocapdo do dispositivo e avaliar se  Ьё shunts residuals, obstru^do ou regurgitapdo 
induzida pelo dispositivo. Efectue um angiograma para avaliar a presenga de fluxo residual atraves do dispositivo.
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Figura 10. llustragSo do implante do oclusor

10 Pos-procedim ento

•  Todos os doentes devem permanecer internados para observa^ao ate ao dia seguinte.
•  Terap^utica anticoagulante com heparina durante 24 horas
•  Terapeutica anticoagulante oral com aspirina, 3-5 mg/(kg.d) para criangas e 3 mg/(kg.d) para adultos, durante 6 meses; 

condicionalmente, mais Plavix75 mg/d para alguns doentes adultos.
•  Terap^utica antibiotica
•  Reavaliapao por ecocardiografia transtoreicica (ETT) 24 horas apos о procedimento e antes da alta hospitalar.
•  Os doentes de alto risco devem ser acompanhados mais rigorosamente, nomeadamente atrav6s de:

о Acompanhamento clinico com ecocardiograma uma semana ap6s о implante do dispositivo.
o Educa9^o dos doentes quanto ao risco acrescido e d necessidade de efectuarem ecocardiografia caso tenham sintomas

(por exempio, dor no peito ou dispneia).

11 Data de valldade

Os sistemas de encerramento de comunica^Oes interauriculares sao esterilizados com dxido de etileno. О prazo de valldade, a 
data de fabrico e a data de valldade estSo indicadas na etiqueta. Nao utilize urn produto fora do prazo de validade.

12 Forma de apresenta^ao e  rotulagem

Os sistemas de encerramento de CIA CeraFlex^” sao fornecidos estereis. О odusor de CIA CeraFlex™ vem pre-ligado ao cabo de 
entrega por meio de uma ligapSo em forma de lafo e  ргё-montado com о respective sistema de carregamento e  v^lvula 
hemostitica. A bainha e  о dilatador sSo embalados separadamente. О conteOdo das embalagens esta apresentado na Tabela 2.

Tabela 2. Conteudo das embalagens dos sistemas de encerramento de comunicagoes interauriculares

Embalagem
Sistem as de encerramento de CIA CeraFlex™

Oclusores de CIA CeraFlex™ Introdutores SteerEase™

Conteudo um oclusor de CIA, um cabo de entrega. um sistema de carregamento e 
uma valvula hemostStica

uma bainha e um diiatador

О dispositive CIA ё  fixo e  protegido num tabuleiro de PETG e  depois ё  selado em bolsas de filmeЯyvek internas e externas, nas 
quais estd afixada uma etiqueta e  urn indicador de esterilizagao. О produto e  esterilizado com gas bxido de etileno e colocado numa 
caixa juntamente com as instru^es de utilizacdo, um cart§o do doente. urn formulario para envio de feedback pelo cliente e um 
certificado de conformidade. A caixa tern uma etiqueta exterior,

A bainha e  о dilatador do introdutor SteerEase^'^sao fixes e  protegidos num cartSo em pidstico e depois s3o selados em duas 
bolsas de di^lise, nas quais esta afixada uma etiqueta e um indicador de esteriiizagdo. О produto ё  esteriiizado e colocado numa 
caixa juntamente com as instru^des de utiliza^So, um formulario para envio de feedback pelo diente e um certificado de 
conformidade. A caixa tern uma etiqueta
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1 Descrierea dispozitivului

TnchidereSistemele de
.TM

a defectelor septale atriale (DSA) CeraFlex
TM

TM includ ocluzoarele DSA CeraFlex
,.TM

,TM introducdtorul
SteerEase"^. Ocluzoarele DSA CeraFlex"" contin douS tipuri de ocluzoare, ocluzorul DSA CeraFlex"" §1 oduzorul DSA 
multi-fenestrat (Cribriform) CeraFlex^” , a§a cum se  aratS in Figura 1. Ocluzoarele DSA CeraFlex^” sunt dispozitive de Tnchidere 
percutanate trans-cateter pentru Inchiderea fSrd ajutorul chirurgiei clasice a defectelor septale atriale. Ocluzorul DSA CeraFlex^” 
este un dispozitiv in forma de disc dublu, auto-expandabil, realizat dintr-o plas î metalled din nitinol, modelata sub forma a doud 
discuri plate $i о Tngustare Tntre cele doud discuri. Membranele PET cusute Tn fiecare disc §i Tn Tngustare (In cazul ocluzorului DSA 
multi-fenestrat, in Tngustare nu este cusutd nicio membrand PET) ajutd la inchiderea defectului §i asigura о bazd pentru cre§terea 
(esutului peste ocluzor, dupd amplasare. Toate structurile metalice sunt placate cu nitrurd de titan (TIN) pentru imbundtdtirea 
biocompatibilitdtii dispozitivului.

Membrand
Р Е Г

Disc AS-.

Ingustare
Septal atrial

Defect septal atrial Defect septal atrial

Disc AD

- Capat

Septal atrial

Ingustare-,
Membrand-

PET
DiscAS^

a) Ocluzorul DSACeraFlex'^fi ilustrarea defectului septal atrial
Defecte septale atriale 

Defecte septale atriale multi-fenestrate 
-Disc AD multi-fenestrate

rCapdt
Septal atrial

b) Ocluzorul DSA multi-fenestrat (Cribriform) CeraFlex'^ §i ilustrarea defectelor septale atriale multi-fenestrate 

Figura 1. Structure ocluzoarelor DSA CeralFlex™

Ocluzoarele DSA CeraFlex™ trebuie utilizate in combinatie cu introducdtorul SteerEase™. Introducdtorul contine о teacd Tntdritd cu 
0 spirald n>etalicd. un dilatator, un Tnedredtor, о valvd hemostatica $i un cablu de livrare. Acesta este utilizat pentru a introduce 
ocluzorul DSA CeraFlex^*  ̂ in pozitia corecta. Atunci ednd ocluzorul este scos din teacd, discul este extins de ambele pdrji ale 
defectului. In acela^i timp. Tngustarea se  dilata la diametrul pre-stabilit $i Tnchide comunicarea dintre atriul stdng §i cel drept. 
Sistemele de inchidere DSA CeraFlex™ constau intr-un ocluzor DSA, un cablu de livrare, un inedredtor, о valvd hemostatied. о 
teacd $i un dilatator. Sistemul (consultati Figura 1 $i Figura 3) este compus din:

Capdt Capat Defect
jdeschis

a) Vedere a discului atrial stdng al ocluzorului DSA
CeraFlex

b) Vedere a discului atrial drept al ocluzorului DSA CeraFlex

Figura 2. Structure ocluzoarelor DSA CeralFlex^

Ocluzorul DSA; Dispozitivul pentru inchiderea defectelor septale atriale, Ocluzorul DSA CeraFlex™ este conectat cu un cablu 
de livrare printr-o conexiune in bucla. prin orificiile din por^iunea proximald a ocluzorului, adiacent la adaptorul proximal. 
Ocluzorul DSA CeraFlex™ este pre-asamblat cu cablul de livrare.
Teaca: Teaca este utilizatd pentru a introduce dispozitivul Tn pozi^ia doritd din inimd.
Dilatator: Diiatatorul este utilizat pentru a facilita penetrarea tesuturilor §i a peretelui vasului sanguin.
Valvd hemostatied: Valva hemostatica de la capdtui proximal al tecii reduce hemoraglile la minimum. PortuI lateral, impreund
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cu tubul flexibil de extensie §i cu ventilul, sunt utilizate pentru a spdia sistemul.
incarcStor: IncarcStorul este utilizat pentru a introduce ocluzorul. Tmpreuna cu cablul ata§at de livrare, in teacS,
Cablu de livrare cu menghind din plastic/mSner (proximal): Cablul de livrare este utilizat pentru a introduce (Impinge) ocluzorul 
phn teaca, men(inSndu-l fix In timp ce teaca este trasS Inapoi pentru a amplasa ocluzorul, Manerul $i cablul de livrare sunt 
utilizate $i pentru a recupera $i/sau repozitiona ocluzorul In cazul in care vi se  pare cS dimensiunea, pozitia sau diiatarea 
ocluzorului nu sunt satisfacatoare. MSnerul este utilizat pentru a facilita controlul direc îei §i pentru a servi drept „maner de 
control al desprinderii" pentru deconectarea (desprinderea) ocluzorului de cablul de livrare.

Figura 3. Sistemul ocluzor DSA CeraFlex^” $i introducStorul SteerEase^“

2 Indicatii $i mod de utilizare

Ocluzorul DSA CeraFlex^” este un dispozitiv de inchidere transcateter, percutanat, destinat oduziei defectelor septale atriale 
(DSA-uri) §i a defectelor septale atriale multi-fenestrate de tip ostium secundum sau pacien(ilor care au suferit о procedurS Fontan 
fenestrate §i care acum au nevoie de Inchiderea fenestrarii. Oduzorul DSA CeraFlex™ este utilizat pentru Tnchiderea defectelor 
septale atriale de tip ostium secundum, iar ocluzorul DSA multi-fenestrat (Cribriform) CeraFlex^” este utilizat pentru Tnchiderea 
defectelor septale atriale multi-fenestrate. Paclen^ii cu indica(ie pentru Tnchiderea DSA au antecedente ecocardlografice de defect 
septal atrial de tip ostium secundum (fenestrat) §i semne clinice de supraTncIrcare de volum a ventriculului drept.

3 Contraindicatii

Pacien(ii cu afectare cardiacs extinsS de tip congenital, care poate fi rezolvatS Tn mod adecvat numai prin chirurgie cardiacs. 
Pacientii care sufera de septicemie cu о lunS Tnaintea implantarii sau care au о infec^ie sistemica ce nu poate fi tratatS cu 
succes Tnaintea amplasSrii dispozitivului.
Pacientii despre care se  $tie cS suferS de tulburSri de coagulare, ulcer netratat sau orice alte contralndica{il la terapia cu 
aspirins, cu exceptia cazulul Tn care un alt agent antiplachetar poate fi administrat timp de 6 luni.
Pacientii pentru care s-a demonstrat prezen^a de trombi intracardiaci In timpul efectuSrii ecocardiografiei (In special trombi 
atriali stSngi §i trombi la nivelul auriculului atriului stSng).
Pacientii a cSror dimensiune (adicS acei pacienti prea mici pentru a tolera sonda ETE, dimensiunea cateterului etc.) sau 
afectiune (infectie activS etc.) i-arface nepotriviti pentru cateterismul cardiac.
Pacientii In cazul cSrora marginile defectului se  afIS la mai putin de 5 mm fats de sinusul coronarian, de valvele AV sau de 
vena pulmonarS a lobului drept superior (pentru ocluzorul DSA CeraFlex^* )̂.
Pacientii Tn cazul cSrora raza dispozitivului este mai mare decSt distanta de la defectui central la radScina aorticS sau la vena 
cavS superioarS (pentru ocluzorul DSA multi-fenestrat (Cribriform) CeraFlex™).

Avertismente

Pacientii alergici la nichel pot suferi о reactie alergicS la dispozitiv.
Sistemele de Inchidere DSA CeraFlex™ se  vor folosi numai In spitale, care au experienta In tratamentui invaziv al bolilor 
cardiace congenitale, $i trebuie sS fie utilizate numai de medici pregStiti In ceea ce phve^te tehnicile trans-cateter de Inchidere 
a defectelor.
Medici! trebuie sS fie pregStiti sS facS fatS situatiilor de urgentS care impun TnISturarea dispozitivelor embolizante ce genereazS 
compromis hemodinamic critic. Acest lucru implies prezenta unui chirurg la fata locului.
Dispozitivele embolizante trebuie TnISturate. Dispozitivele embolizante nu trebuie retrase prin structurile intracardiace, cu 
exceptia situatiei Tn care au fost pliate corespunzStor Tntr-o teaca.
Sistemele de inchidere DSA CeraFlex™ sunt de unicS folosintS. A nu se  refolosi sau resteriliza. Integritatea §i/sau 
functionalitatea structuralS pot fi afectate sau pierdule prin curStare. resterilizare sau reutilizare §i pot provoca reactii adverse. 
Compania Lifetech nu este responsabilS pentru niciun fel de daune directe sau indirecte sau pentru cheltulelile rezultate din 
reutilizarea orieSreia dintre componentele din sistemele de inchidere DSA.
Nu scoateti ocluzorul DSA CeraFlex™ din cablul de livrare dacS dispozitivul nu este conform cu configurate initials sau dacS 
pozitia dispozitivului este instabilS. Recuperati dispozitivul $i reamplasati-l. DacS situatia tot nu este satisfacStoare, recuperati 
dispozitivul fi inlocuiti-l cu un dispozitiv nou.
Implantarea acestui dispozitiv poate sS nu elimine nevoia de Coumadin (Warfarins) Tn cazul pacientilor cu DSA sau embolism 
paradoxal.
Implantarea necesita utillzarea Imagisticii ecocardlografice (ETT. ETE sau ICE). Nu umflati balonul de dimensionare, dacS 
acesta este utilizat, dupS ce a avut loc oprirea derivatiei (adicS stop-flow) sau dupS ce se  poate observa о micS Tngustare Tn 
balon. A nu se  umfla excesiv. (Dimenslonarea prin intermediul balonului poate sa nu fie adeevatS pentru ocluzorul DSA 
multi-fenestrat (Cribriform) CeraFlex™.)
Nu selectati un dispozitiv a cSrui dimensiune este de 1,5 ori mai mare decSt diametrul DSA mSsurat de dispozitivul
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ecocardiografic, Tnainte de dimensionarea balonului (pentru ocluzorul DSA CeraFlex'”).
Ocluzorul este confectionat din fire de NiTi, acesta fiind un material sensibil la temperature. Prin urmare, unele ocluzoare pot 
prezenta deformSri in condign de temperature scezute. Men^inerea temperaturii solutiei saline si seiii de operatii peste 24°C 
poate ajuta la modelarea ocluzoarelorTn forma dorlte.
A. Cauza deformarii in forme de alune:

a) A fost selectat un ocluzor cu dimensiuni prea marl.
b) Retrageti si eliberati ocluzorul din incercetor sau teaca Tn mod repetat.
c) Temperatura solufiei saline sau a salii de operatii este prea scezute atunci cand ocluzorul este asezat in incercetor. 

Aceasta poate avea ca rezultat deformarea ocluzorului Tn forme de alune, revenirea la forma inifiaie imediat dupe 
implantarea ocluzorului nefiind posibiie.

B. Cauza deformarii in forme de lalea.
a) Atunci cand se  aplice for^ pe discul stang sau atunci cand discui sting este eliberat pe peretele atrial sting, partea de 

sus a discului se  poate distorsiona ducind la о deformare Tn forme de lalea.
b) In timpul retragerii ocluzorului, d aci discul sting al ocluzorului este Tmpins Tn peretele atrial sting sau in peretele 

recipientului de solufie salini, se  poate produce о deformare in formi de lalea la eliberarea ulterioari a discului sting.
C. Cum poate fl preveniti deformarea:

a) Unele ocluzoare pot prezenta deformari in condifii de temperaturi sc izu ti. Menfinerea temperaturii Tn sala de opera^i si 
a solutiei saline peste 24°C poate ajuta la modelarea oduzoarelor in forma doriti.

b) Trageti discul sting al ocluzorului axiali pentru a extinde ocluzorul si apoi recuperafi ocluzorul Tn incircitor.
c) Nu recuperati ocluzorul in incircitor impingindu-l Tn peretele recipientului de solufie salini.
d) Nu retrageti si nu eliberafi ocluzorul din incircitor sau teaci Tn mod repetat.
e) Nu eliberafi ocluzorul Tmpingindu-I de peretele atrial sting.
f) Membrana poate rim ine blocati la recuperarea ocluzorului in incircitor, fapt care constituie un alt motiv posibil al 

deformirii. Acordafi atenfie stirii membranei atunci cind retragefi ocluzorul Tn incircitor.
D. Cum poate fi corectat dispozitivul dupi producerea deformirii.

a) D aci defomnarea se  produce la nivelul discului stang. recuperafi ocluzorul. apoi impinge^i complet ocluzorul din teaci Tn 
atriul stang. folositi virful tecii pentru a impinge ocluzorul pani cind discul stang este asezat pe peretele atrial sting  
pentru a corecta forma $i apoi eliberati in zona cu defect.

b) D aci deformarea se  produce la nivelul discului drept, avansafi teaca $i Tmpinge î u^or virful tecii pe discul drept pentru a 
corecta forma.

c) D aci se observi о deformare in formi de aluni sau lalea dupi eliberarea ocluzorului, recuperati ocluzorul î scufundati-l 
in ap i caldi (peste 24‘'C). Extindeti si retrageti ocluzorul Tn mod repetat pentru a relaxa firele din NiTi pani cand 
ocluzorul revine la forma inifiali.

Precautii

Utilizarea acestui dispozitiv pentru pacientii cu foramen ovale patent nu a fost studiati.
Sistemele de Tnchidere DSA CeraFlex^^ sunt de unici folosinti. A nu se  refolosi sau resteriliza.
Selectarea pacientului
Anumiti pacienti pot prezenta un rise crescut de complicatii ca eroziunea (esutului §i embolizarea dispozitivului. ]n cazul Tn care 
pacientii cu rise crescut au dispozitive implantate, este garantati о monitorizare atenti. fn categoria pacientilor cu rise crescut 
sunt ineJuse urmitoarele persoane:
о  Pacientii cu deformare a dispozitivului la ridicina aortici
о  Pacientii cu defecte la nivelul superior al septului atrial (defecte de dimensiuni minime ale aortei §1 venel cave superioare)
о  Pacientii cu defecte de inel al VCI (rise de embolizare a dispozitivului)
Procedure anterioarS, procedure §i procedura ulterioara 
о Procedura anterioari

Se va Tncepe tratamentui cu aspirina (3 * 5  mg/kg/zi) cu cel putin 24 de ore inaintea efectuarii procedurii. In cazurile rare 
de intoleranta la aspirina, se  administreaza 200 mg de Ticlopidin in doua reprize. Terapia cu cefalosporina este 
optionaia. 

о  Procedura
PacientuI trebuie sa fie complet heparinizat pe tot parcursul procedurii, cu un timp de coagulare activat (TCA) minim de 
250 secunde Tnainte de introducerea dispozitivului.
Ca ajutor in plasarea oduzoarelor DSA Tn pozitia corecta se  recomanda ecocardiografia trans-esofagiana (ETE) sau un 
echipament similar de imagistica. Daca este folosita ETE, anatomia esofagului pacientului trebuie sa fie corespunzatoare 
pentru plasarea fi manipularea sondei ETE. 

о  Procedura ulterioara
Pacientilor trebuie sa li se  administreze profilaxia adeevata pentru endocardita timp de 6 luni dupa implantarea 
dispozitivului. Decizia de a continue profilaxia endocarditei dincolo de cele 6 luni este la discretia medicului.
Pacientii care au avut о derivatie reziduaia trebuie sa fie verificati. prin examen ecocardiografic, cu privire la aceasta 
denvatie reziduaia, pdna cand defectui se  Tnchide complet.

Compatibilitate RM conditionatd
Un pacient cu un oduzor DSA implantat poate fi scanat Tn conditii de siguranta imediat dupa plasarea dispozitivului. Tn 
urmatoarele conditii:
о  cam p magnetic static de 3 T sau mai mic 
о  Gradient spatial al cimpului magnetic de 720 G/cm sau mai putin
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о Rata de absorb^ie specifics mediei intregului corp (SAR), raportatS de sistemul RM. de 3W/kg pentru 15 minute de 
scanare

WofS; C alita tsa  im aginilor p ro d u s e  prin re zo n a n \S  т а д п вИ сё  p o a te  fi сот ргот 1$ё б а с ё  zo n a  d e  in te re s  co inc ide  s a u  e s te  relativ  
аргор!а1ё d e  pozi{ia  d ispozitivului. Prin urm are, p o a te  fi п е с е в а гё  op tim izarea  param etrilor ехат ю ёгИ  R M N  p e n tru  a  c o m p e n s a  
p re ze n la  a c e s tu i  dispozitiv.

6 Evenimente adverse potentiate

Plasarea ocluzorului DSA CeraFlex™ implies utilizarea tehnicilor standard de cateterism cardiac interventional. UrmStoareie 
evenimente adverse pot fi generate de tehnicile de cateterism cardiac interventional sau de dispozitiv.
❖

❖

❖
❖

❖
FebrS

7 Caracteristici ale produsului

Specificatiile ocluzoarelor DSA CeraFlex^^ $1 ale introducStoarelor sunt disponibile in cele ce urmeazS (Tabelul 1).

apSt deschis 002
MembranS PET

React!! alerglce «> Aritmie
Fistula arterialS sau fistula atrialS stSngS sau dreaptS ❖ Formare de trombi
Rupere septalS ❖ Migrarea dispozitivului
Leziunea nervului sau a peretelui vasului sanguin Perforatie cardiacs
tnchiderea incompletS a defectului ❖ Infectie
InsuficlentS a valve! mitrale ❖ TamponadS cardiacs
Accident ischemic tranzitoriu ❖ Regurgitare valvularS

Plasa -SuturS

a) Ocluzor DSA CeraFlex^ b) Ocluzor DSA multi-fenestrat CeraFlex^

Figura 4. Ocluzoare DSA CeraFlex^
Tabelul 1. Lista specificatillor pentru sistemul de inchidere DSA CeraFlex

Specificatie ocluzoare <DD2 4>D1 <t>D L IntroducStoare recomandate
Ocluzor DSA CeraFlex™

LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDM8 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDM2 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

Ocluzor DSA multi-fenestrat CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 - 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 - 3 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 - 3 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 - 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 - 3 SFA14F-f

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



8 Individualizarea tratamentului

•  Selectarea рааеп^Ног
Plasarea dispozitivului ar trebui Incercata numai la acei pacienti cu о margine exterioard suficientd in juail defectului pentru a
permite a$ezarea stabile a dispozitivului.
•  Pacientii cu DSA-uri multiple

о Inchiderea DSA-urilor multiple ar trebui abordatS numai de medicii cu experien^S suficientS {mai mult de 10 -1 5  cazuri) 
pentru a efectua proceduri mai dificile din punct de vedere tehnic. 

о Atunci c^nd douS DSA-uri de dimensiuni mart sunt separate de о zona marginal^ de tesut mai mare de 7 mm, 
implantarea a doud dispozitive poate fi justificatS.

о  Cdnd exista mai multe DSA-uri apropiate unul de altul. poate fi utilizat un singur dispozitiv pentru acoperirea tuturor 
defectelor. prin plasarea dispozitivului in cel mai mare defect.

•  Plasarea dispozitivului $i selectarea dimensiunii
о Plasarea dispozitivului trebuie fScutli cu ajutorul ETE sau cu un echipament similar de imagisticS. 
о Selectati un ocluzor care sd aibS diametrul cu aproximativ 2 - 4 mm mai mare dec^t defectui DSA(consultaii Tabelul 1).

•  Utilizarea in functie de categoriile de populatie
о Sarcina -  Se va avea Tn vedere reducerea la minimum a expunerii la radia îi a fetusului $i a mamei.
о Mamele care alSpteazd -  De^i pentru acest dispozitiv de implantare a fost efectuatd testarea corespunzitoare pentru

biocompatibilitate, nu exists о evaluare cantitativd a prezenfei produselor de degradare in laptele matern.

9 Instructiuni de utilizare

•  Efectua^i anestezie generals sau locala. DacS se  folose^te ETE, pacientui trebuie $S fie intubat endotraheal.
•  DupS punctia percutanatS a venei femurale, efectuati un cateterism cardiac drept standard.
•  Efectua^i о angiografie pentru a demonstra comunicarea atrialS. Cateterizati atriul stang folosind о pozi^ie OAS de 45° §i о 

angulare cranio-caudalS de 35 - 45°: injectati substan^S de contrast in atriul stang sau in vena putmonard dreaptS superioarS.
•  Introduce^ Tn atriul stSng un fir de ghidare de schimb cu lungime variabilS $i cu capStuI in forma literei J. de 0.038 inchi. DacS 

dori^, introduceti un cateter adecvat cu balon de dimensionare, pe deasupra firului de schimb cu lungime variabilS, in atriul 
stang $i mSsura î dimensiunea defectului.

•  Dimensionarea defectului: mSsura^i diametrul DSA folosind un balon adecvat de dimensionare, care sS fie umplut cu 
substan^S de contrast diluatS, plasat de-a curmezi^ul DSA §i umflat pSnS cand pe imagines fluoroscopies devine vizibila о 
ingustare a balonului. Balonul este umflat treptat, pSnS cand derivatia este eliminatS din evaluarea Doppler.

•  in cazul DSA-ului multi-fenestrat, dimensiunea $i plasarea dispozitivului (fenestrarea in care va fi plasat dispozitivul) sunt 
conditionate de ioca^a fenestrSrii. Utilizarea ecocardiografiei trans-esofagiene sau a ecocardiografiei intracardiace este  
obligatorie in pozi{ionarea tecii in fenestrarea localizatS in cel mai central punct. OdatS ce defectui localizatin cel mai central 
punct a fost acoperit, trebuie fScute masurStori pentru a determina distan^a pSnS la marginea exterioarS a celei mai 
indepSrtate fenestrari $i dimensiunea selectatS a dispozitivului trebuie sS fie de 2:1 din aceastS mSsurStoare. Dispozitivul 
selectat trebuie sa  acopere complet toate fenestrSrile.

•  Odatd ce s-a determinat diametrul defectului, selectafi un dispozitiv de ocluzie egal cu acesta sau, dacS dimensiunea 
confirmatS nu este disponibilS. cu о mSrime mai mare decSt diametrul defectului. Selectati teaca de dimensiune 
corespunzatoare. pentru a cuprinde oduzorul.

•  Scoateti cateterul cu balon. ISsSnd firul de ghidare de schimb cu lungime variabilS la locul lui.
•  SpSlati teaca $i dilatatorul cu solutie salinS, apoi introduceti dilatatorul in teacS §i inchideti piulita de strSngere pentru a va 

asigura cS dilatatorul se  fixeazS bine de teacS. Introduceti teaca, impreunS cu dilatatorul, pe deasupra firului de ghidare de 
schimb cu lungime variabiia, prin defectui septal, Tn vena pulmonarS stSngS superioarS, Scoateti firul de ghidare de schimb cu 
lungime vahabila §i dilatatorul (Consultati Figura 5).

•  ln§urubati incSrcatorul in sens orar in valva hemostatica, panS eSnd se  opre§te, apoi verificati dacS legatura este sigurS.
•  Injectati solutia salind dinspre ventil, pentru a spdia valva hemostatics $i incSrcatorul, in timp ce tine$ capStuI incSrcStorului 

cufundat in solutia salinS.
•  Verificati cu atentie conexiunea dintre ocluzor $i cablul de livrare (Consultati Figura 6). Cufundati dispozitivul $i incSrcStorul in 

solutie salinS $i trageti dispozitivul in ineSreStor, printr-o mi^care rapidS de smucire (Consultati Figura 7).
•  RSsuciti capacul de inchidere al valvei hemostatice la un grad adecvat (Consultati Figura 8), apoi Impingeti fi trageti in mod 

repetat, pentru a vS asigura cS tensiunea este corespunzStoare.

Avertisment:
In cazul in care capacul de inchidere e s te  prea strans, cablul va fi greu de im pins. Cu toate acestea, in cazul in care
capacul de inchidere este  prea larg, va exista riscul de aeroemboiie. •

•  SpSlati dispozitivul prin bratui lateral.
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Figure S.llustrarea introducerii tedi 
in inimd

---------------------------- ^

Сарае de inchidere a valvei hemostatice' IncSrcStor'

Figura 7. Ilustrarea incarc^rii dispozitivului intr-un ineSreStor Figura 8. tiustrarea fixSrii capacului de inchidere a valvei
hemostatice

•  Continuati sS scurgeti solu^ia salinS heparinizatS sterilS din TneSre t̂or, pentru a elimina aerul din ineSreator, Simultan, 
introduceti u^or IncSrcitorul in valva hemostatics a tecii, pSnS cand se  opre^te, apoi inchideti piulita de strSngere a 
TneSreStorului. Introduce î ocluzorul in teacS. prin impingerea (nu rotirea) cablului de livrare.Nu scoateti incarcStorul din 
teacS atunci cand introduceti dispozitivul.

Avertisment:
Daca in ineSreStor $i in teacS exista aer la introducerea dispozitivului, acest lucru va provoca о aeroembolie. DacS
incSrcStorul este  s c o s  din teacS la introducerea dispozitivului, va exista, de asem enea, riscul aparitiei unei aeroembolii.

•  Sub Tndrumare fluoroscopies ц\ ecocardiograficS, amplasati discul AS §i ingustarea §i trageti u§or dispozitivul pe septui atrial, 
care poate fi simtit §i observat prin imagini ecografice. Apoi imobilizati cablul de livrare, trageti teaca ?i amplasati discul atrial 
drept, Trageti teaca inapoi cu aproximativ 15 cm. Printr-o mi§care delicatS „Tnainte - Tnapoi" cu cablul de livrare puteti verifica 
pozitionarea sigurS peste defectui septal atrial, care poate fi observatS §i prin ETT sau ETE (Consultati Figura 10).

•  Confirmati pozitia dispozitivului §i evaluati derivatiile reziduale. Efectuati angiografia sau ecocardiografia. DacS pozi^a nu este 
satisfScStoare sau exists о derivatie rezidualS evidentS, stabilizati cablul de livrare §i reintroduceti teaca, pSnS eSnd 
dispozitivul este completTn interiorul tecii. Repozitionati dispozitivul $i amplasati-l din nou sau scoateti dispozitivul din pacient. 
DacS a apSrut о deformare a dispozitivului, amplasati douS discuri in atriul stang. Poate fi necesarS impingerea deiicatS pe 
peretele atrial, pentru a recupera configuratia initials a dispozitivului,

Avertisment:
La retragerea ocluzorului in teacS, trageti de cablul de livrare $i nu impingeti teaca. in caz contrar, capStuI ocluzorului se
poate bloca in afara tecii $i ocluzorul nu va mai putea fi introdus in teaca. •

•  Eliberati dispozitivul atunci eSnd pozitia este satisfScStoare. Pentru a elibera dispozitivul, apSsati butonul albastru $i deplasati-l 
Tnapoi, in timp ce tineti apSsat butonul portocaliu.

•  Jineti teaca astfel incSt sS atinga adaptorul ocluzorului, apoi trageti delicat cablul, pSna eSnd acesta se  separS de ocluzor. In 
cele din urmS, scoateti cablul de livrare $i teaca din pacient (Consultati Figura 9).

•  Utilizati ETT sau ETE pentru a confitma plasarea dispozitivului, verificati dacS exists derivatii reziduale, obstructii sau 
regurgitare indusS de dispozitiv, Efectuati о angiografie pentru a evalua curgerea rezidualS prin dispozitiv.

Figura 9. Ilustrarea eliberSrii ocluzorului

1. ApSsati butonul de blocare in directia sagetii (D (culoarea butonutui este portocalie),

2. Mutati butonul de control Tn directia sSgetii'.?:' (culoarea butonului este albastrS),И
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10 Procedure ulterioara

•  Toti pacientii trebuie sa fie tinuji sub observatie peste noapte.
•  Tratament anticoagulare cu heparinS, timp de 24 de ore.
•  Anti-coagulare oraia cu Aspirina 3 - 5 mg/{kg.d) pentru copii ?i 3 mg/{kg.d) pentru adulti, 6 luni; in anumite condi îi, 

plus Plavix 75 mg/d pentru unii pacien^i adulti.
•  Tratament cu antibiotic
•  Re-examinare prin ecocardiografie trans-toracic^ (ETT) cu 24 de ore inainte de externare.
•  Pacientii cu rise crescut trebuie sa fie urmari î mai Tndeaproape, inclusiv prin urmatoarele proceduri: 

о Examinare clinica ulterioara cu ecocardiografie, la о sSptamana dupS implantarea dispozitivului.
о Informarea pacien^ilor cu privire la riscul crescut §i nevoia de efectuare a ecocardiografiei in cazul apari{iei de simptome 

(de exemplu, durere toracica sau dificultSti In respiratie).

11 Data expirarii

Sistemele de inchidere DSA sunt sterilizate cu oxid de etilena. Durata de depozitare este indicatS pe etichete, iar data fabriceirii §i 
data expirSrii sunt marcate pe etichetd. Nu utilizati un produs expirat.

12 Ambalaj §i etichetare

Sistemele de inchidere DSA CeraFlex™ sunt furnizate in stare sterila. Ocluzorul DSA CeraFlex^“ este pre-conectat cu cablul de 
livrare prin conexiune in bucla §i pre-asamblat cu incarcatorul §i valva hemostatica. Teaca §i dilatatorul sunt ambalate separat. 
ContinutuI ambalajului este prezentatin Tabelul 2.

Ambalaj
Sistem e de inchidere DSA CeraFlex™

Ociuzoare DSA CeraFlex™ Introducatoare SteerEase"”
Continut un ocluzor DSA, un cablu de livrare, un ineSreator §i о valva hemostatica 0 teaca $i un dilatator

Dispozitivul DSA este fixat §i protejat pe о tava PETG, apoi inchis in pungi pentru sterilizare si Tyvek interioare §i exterioare, de care 
suntata§ate о eticheta §i un indicator de sterilizare. Produsul estesterilizat cu oxid de etilenligazos§i introdus intr-o cutie, TmpreunS 
cu instructiunile de utilizare, о fi§a pentru pacient, un formular de feedback pentru client ?i un certificat de conformitate. De cutie este 
ata§atd о eticheta exterioarS.
Teaca $i dilatatorul introducatorului SteerEase™ sunt fixate §i protejate pe о bucata de plastic, apoi Tnchise Tn douS pungi de dializa, 
de care sunt ata§ate о eticheta ?i un indicator de sterilizare. Produsul este steriiizat §i introdus intr-o cutie, impreunS cu instructiunile 
de utilizare, un formular de feedback pentru client §i un certificat de conformitate. De cutie este ata§ata о eticheta.
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1 Описание устройства

Системы для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex™ включают окклюдеры ДМПП CeraFlex™ 
и интродьюсер SteerEase™. Окклюдеры ДМПП CeraFlex™ имеют два типа: окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex™ и окклюдер для 
множественных (решетчатых) ДМПП CeraFlex™, показанные на Рисунке 1. Окклюдеры ДМПП CeraFlex™ представляют 
собой чрескожные транскатетерные устройства для нехирургического закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки. 
Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex™ — это самораскрывающееся в виде двух дисков устройство, выполненное из нитиноловой 
проволочной сетки в форме двух плоских дисков и суженной части между ними. Мембраны из ПЭТ. вшитые в каждый диск и 
суженную часть (в суженной части окклюдера для множественных ДМПП мембраны из ПЭТ нет), помогают закрыть 
отверстие и создают основу для роста тканей поверх окклюдера после его размещения. Все металлические структуры 
устройства покрыты нитридом титана (TIN) для улучшения биосовместимости устройства.

Мембрана из _ Суженная Дефект межпредсердной Дефект межпредсердной
П Э Т |  ■ часть межпредсердная перегородки перегородки

Диск ЛП- Диск ПП 

Кончик межпредсерд
ная
перегородка

Суженная
часть

Мембрана из 
ПЭТ

Диск ЛП л

а) Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex^'^n изображение дефекта межпредсердной перегородки

^ и ск  ПП

-Кончик

б) Окклюдер CeraFlex™ для множественных (решетчатых) ДМПП и изображение множественных дефектов
межпредсердной перегородки

Рисунок 1. CтpyктypaoкклюдepoвДMППCeraFlex™

OкклюдepыДMППCeraFlex^“дoлжныиcпoльэoвaтьcяcинтpoдьюcepoмSteerEase™, Интродьюсер включает в себя оболочку с 
армирующей оплеткой, расширитель, загрузчик, гемостатический клапан и кабель доставки. Он используется для 
проведения окклюдера ДМПП CeraFlex™ в надлежащее положение. Когда окклюдер высвобождается из интродьюсера, 
диск раскрывается с каждой из сторон дефекта. В это же время суженная часть расширяется до заданного диаметра и 
закрывает отверстие между левым и правым предсердиями. Системы для закрытия ДМПП CeraFlex^*  ̂ состоят из 
окклюдера ДМПП, кабеля доставки, загрузчика, гемостатического клапана, интродьюсера и расширителя. Система (см. 
Рисунок 1 и Рисунок 3) состоит из:

Открытый конец Кончик, Отверстие

а) Вид диска левого предсердия окклюдера ДМПП б) Вид диска правого предсердия окклюдера ДМПП CeraFlex^ 
CeraFlex™

Рисунок 2. Структура окклюдеров ДМПП CeraFlex™
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Окклюдер ДМПП. Устройство для закрытия ДМПП. Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex"^ соединен с кабелем доставки петлей 
через отверстия е проксимальной части окклюдера, прилегающей к проксимальной втулке. Окклюдер ДМПП 
CeraFlex^^ предварительно соединен с кабелем доставки.
Интродьюсер. Интродьюсер используется для продвижения устройства в нужное положение в сердце.
Расширитель. Расширитель используется для облегчения проникновения через ткани и стенку сосуда. 
Гемостатический клапан. Гемостатический клапан на проксимальном конце интродьюсера уменьшает кровотечение. 
Боковой порт с гибкой удлинительной трубкой и запорным краном используется для промывания системы.
Загрузчик. Загрузчик используется для введения окклюдера с прикрепленным кабелем доставки в интродьюсер. 
Кабель доставки с пластиковыми тисками/рукояткой (проксимально). Кабель доставки используется для продвижения 
(проталкивания) окклюдера через интродьюсер и удержания его на месте, пока производится оттягивание 
интродьюсера назад для раскрытия окклюдера. Рукоятка и кабель доставки также используются для извлечения и/или 
изменения положения окклюдера в случае, если размер, положение или раскрытие окклюдера окажется 
неудовлетворительным. Рукоятка используется для облегчения контроля направления и служит как «рукоятка 
контроля высвобождения» для отсоединения (высвобождения) окклюдера от кабеля доставки.

Рисунок З.СистемаокклюдераДМППСегаР1ех^^иинтродьюсер31еегЕаве™

Показания и использование

Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex™ — это чрескожное, транскатетерное устройство для закрытия, предназначенное для окклюзии 
вторичных дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) и множественных вторичных дефектов межпредсердной 
перегородки, а также для пациентов, перенесших операцию Фонтена с фенестрацией и bF настоящее время нуждающихся 
в закрытии фенестрации. Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex^'^ применяется для закрытия вторичных дефектов межпредсердной 
перегородки, а окклюдер для множественных (решетчатых) ДМПП CeraFlex™ применяется для закрытия множественных 
дефектов межпредсердной перегородки. Закрытие ДМПП показано пациентам, у которых имеются эхокардиографические 
признаки (фенестрированного) вторичного дефекта межпредсердной перегородки и клинические признаки объемной 
перегрузки правого желудочка.

3 Противопоказания

Пациенты со значительными врожденными аномалиями сердца, адекватная коррекция которых возможна только 
хирургическим путем.
Пациенты, перенесшие сепсис в течение одного месяца до имплантации, или с любой системной инфекцией, которая 
не может быть успешно вылечена до установки устройства.
Пациенты, имеющие нарушение свертываемости крови, нелеченную язву или любые другие противопоказания к 
лечению аспирином, если другой антитромбоцитарный препарат не может быть назначен на 6 месяцев.
Пациенты с выявленными при эхокардиографии тромбами в полостях сердца (особенно с тромбами в левом 
предсердии или ушке левого предсердия).
Пациенты, чьи размеры (напр., слишком малы для датчика ЧПЭхоКГ, размера катетера и т. д.) или медицинское 
состояние (активная инфекция, т. д.) делают их неподходящими кандидатами для катетеризации сердца.
Пациенты, у которых края дефекта расположены менее чем в 5 мм от коронарного синуса, створок АВ клапанов 
илиправой легочной вены верхней доли (для окклюдера ДМПП CeraFlex^* )̂.
Все пациенты, у которых радиус устройства больше расстояния от центрального дефекта до корня аорты или верхней 
полой вены (для окклюдера для множественных(решетчатых) ДМПП CeraFlex™).

Предостережения

У пациентов с гиперчувствительностью к никелю могут развиться аллергические реакции на данное устройство. 
Системы для закрытия ДМПП CeraFlex™ должны использоваться только в лечебных учреждениях, имеющих опыт 
инвазивного лечения врожденных заболеваний сердца, и только врачами, обученными методикам транскатетерного 
закрытия дефектов.
Врачи должны быть подготовлены к работе в экстренных ситуациях, требующих удаления устройств после эмболии, 
которая привела к критическому ухудшению гемодинамики. Это включает наличие в учреждении хирурга. 
Эмболизированные устройства должны быть удалены. Эмболизированные устройства не должны извлекаться через 
структуры сердца, если они не были адекватно свернуты внутри интродьюсера.
Системы для закрытия ДМПП CeraFlex™ предназначены только для однократного использования. Не используйте и 
не стерилизуйте повторно. Структурная целостность и/или функция устройства могут быть нарушены или утрачены в 
результате очистки, повторной стерилизации или повторного использования. Это может привести к нежелательным
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реакциям. Компания Lifetech не несет ответственности за любые прямые или опосредованные убытки или расходы, 
возникшие в результате повторного использования любых компонентов систем для закрытия ДМПП,
Не отсоединяйте окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex^” от кабеля доставки, если устройство не приняло исходную 
конфигурацию, или его положение нестабильно. Повторно захватите и раскройте устройство. Если результат вновь 
неудовлетворителен, повторно захватите устройство и замените его на новое.
Имплантация данного устройства может не избавить от необходимости приема Кумадина пациентами с ДМПП и 
парадоксальной эмболией.
Имплантация требует использования эхокардиографии (трансторакальной, чреспищеводной или внутрисердечной). 
Не раздувайте измерительной баллон, если таковой используется, больше, чем это необходимо для прекращения 
сброса (т.е. остановки потока) или визуализации образования небольшого сужения баллона. Не допускайте 
чрезмерного раздувания. (Измерение баллоном может не подходить для окклюдера для множественных (решетчатых) 
ДМПП CeraFlex^"),
Не используйте устройство, размер которого в 1.5 раза больше определенного при эхокардиографии диаметра ДМПП, 
до измерения баллоном (для окклюдера ДМПП CeraFlex^'^).
Окклюдер изготавливается из никель-титановых проводов, чувствительных к температуре. В связи с этим некоторые 
окклюдеры при низких температурах могут деформироваться. Для того, чтобы обеспечить формирование требуемой 
формы окклюдерами, необходимо поддерживать температуру соленой воды и рабочей зоны на уровне 24 °С.
A. Причина деформации в форме горошины:

a) Выбран окклюдер слишком большого размера.
b) Неоднократное втягивание и выдвижение окклюдера из загрузчика или оболочки.
c) Слишком низкая температура соленой воды или рабочей зоны при загрузке окклюдера в загрузчик. Это может 

привести к деформации окклюдера в форме горошины, которая не может немедленно восстановиться после 
имплантации окклюдера.

B. Причина деформации в форме тюльпана:
a) При приложении силы к левому диску или при выдвижении левого диска с преодолением сопротивления стенки 

левого предсердия верх левого диска может выгнуться, образуя деформацию в форме тюльпана.
b) При втягивании окклюдера, если левый диск окклюдера проталкивается в стенку левого предсердия или стенку 

контейнера с соленой водой, может возникнуть деформация в форме тюльпана после высвобождения левого 
диска.

C. Как предотвратить деформацию;
a) Некоторые окклюдеры при низких температурах могут деформироваться. Для того, чтобы обеспечить 

формирование требуемой формы окклюдерами. необходимо поддерживать температуру в рабочей зоне и 
температуру соленой воды на уровне 24 °С.

b) Потяните левый диск окклюдера вдоль оси для вытягивания окклюдера и затем втяните окклюдер в загрузчик.
c) Не втягивайте окклюдер в загрузчик с преодолением сопротивления стенки контейнера с соленой водой.
d) Не выполняйте неоднократное втягивание и высвобождение окклюдера из загрузчика или оболочки.
e) Не высвобождайте окклюдер в стенку левого предсердия.
f) При втягивании окклюдера в загрузчик может образоваться замятие мембраны, что может стать еще одной 

возможной причиной деформации. Обратите внимание на состояние мембраны при втягивании окклюдера в 
загрузчик.

D. Как выправить устройство при возникновении деформации.
a) При возникновении деформации левого диска втяните окклюдер, затем полностью вьп-олкните окклюдер из 

оболочки в левое предсердие. С помощью кончика оболочки проталкивайте окклюдер, пока левый диск не 
упрется в стенку левого предсердия, для исправления формы, а затем отпустите его в области дефекта.

b) При возникновении деформации правого диска, продвиньте оболочку и мягко подтолкните кончиком оболочки 
правый диск для исправления формы.

c) При возникновении деформации в форме горошины или тюльпана после высвобождения окклюдера втяните 
окклюдер и погрузите его в теплую воду (выше 24 °С). Несколько раз выдвиньте и втяните окклюдер для 
ослабления натяжения никель-титановых проводов, пока форма окклюдера не восстановится.

Меры предосторожности

Использование этого устройства у пациентов с открытым овальным окном не изучалось.
Системы для закрытия ДМПП CeraFlex^” предназначены только для однократного использования. Не используйте и 
не стерилизуйте повторно.
Выбор пациента
Некоторые пациенты могут иметь более высокий риск осложнений, таких как эрозия тканей или эмболизация 
устройством. При имплантации устройства пациентам с высоким риском требуется более тщательное наблюдение. 
Более высокий риск имеют следующие пациенты: 
о пациенты с деформацией устройства у корня аорты;
о пациенты с дефектами в верхней части перегородки (минимальные края у аорты и верхней полой вены); 
о пациенты с малым размером края у НПВ (риск эмболизации устройства)
До процедуры, во время процедуры и после процедуры 
о До процедуры

Аспирин (3-5  мг/кг/сутки) следует начать по меньшей мере за 24 часа до процедуры. В редких случаях 
непереносимости аспирина дается два приема Тиклопидина по 200 мг. Терапия цефалоспоринами не является
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обязательной, 
о Процедура

До введения устройства пациент на протяжении всей процедуры должен быть полностью гепаринизирован с 
минимальным временем активированного свертывания (ACT) 250 секунд.
Для помощи в установке окклюдеров ДМПП в надлежащее положение рекомендуется применение 
чреспищеводной эхокардиографии (ЧПЭхоКГ) или подобного визуализирующего оборудования. При 
использовании ЧПЭхоКГ анатомия пищевода пациента должна позволять разместить пищеводный датчик и 
манипулировать им. 

о После процедуры
Пациентам требуется проводить соответствующую профилактику эндокардита в течение б месяцев после 
имплантации устройства. Решение о продлении профилактики эндокардита на срок более 6 месяцев 
принимается по усмотрению врача.
Пациентам, у которых имелся какой-либо остаточный сброс, следует проводить эхокардиографическое 
обследование на предмет остаточного сброса до полного закрытия дефекта.

•  МРТ выполнять с  соблюдением ограничений
Пациент с имплантированным окклюдером ДМПП может безопасно подвергаться сканированию сразу после 
имплантации устройства при следующих условиях: 
о статическое магнитное поле 3 Тл или меньше; 
о пространственный градиент поля не более 720 Гс/см;
о максимальное зарегистрированное для системы МРТ среднее для всего тела значение удельной скорости 

поглощения излучения (SAR) 3 Вт/кг при сканировании в течение 15 минут.

П р и м е ч а н и е :  в  с а м о й  о б л а с т и  у с т р о й с т в а  и  в б л и з и  от  н е г о  к а ч е с т в о  М Р Т  и зображ ения  мож ет  у ху д ш а т ь с я .  
С л е д о в а т е л ь н о , мож ет  п о т р е б о в а т ь с я  о п т и м и за ц и я  п а р а м е т р о в  п о л у ч е н и я  М Р Т -изоб раж ения  с  ц е л ь ю  к о м п е н с а ц и и  

н а л и ч и я  д а н н о го  у с т р о й с т в а .

6 Возможные нежелательные явления

Установка окклюдера ДМПП CeraFlex’’’̂  предусматривает использование стандартных интервенционных методов 
катетеризации сердца. Следующие нежелательные явления могут возникнуть вследствие применения интервенционных 
методов катетеризации сердца или самого устройства.
❖  Аллергическая реакция
О- Артериальная фистула, фистула левого или правого предсердия
❖  Разрыв перегородки 

Повреждение нерва или стенки сосуда
<• Неполное закрытие дефекта

Недостаточность митрального клапана
❖  Транзиторная ишемическая атака
<> Лихорадка

Аритмии
Формирование тромба 
Миграция устройства 
Перфорация сердца 
Инфекция 
Тампонада сердца 
Клапанная регургитация

7 Характеристики продукта

Доступны окклюдеры ДМПП CeraFlex^'^ и интродьюсеры со следующими техническими характеристиками (Таблица 1).

-  Открытый конец 
Мембрана из ПЭТ

Шовный
материал

Шовный материал 

Мембрана из ПЭТ

а) Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex

Рисунок 4. Окклюдеры ДМПП CeraFlex

б) Окклюдер для множественных ДМПП CeraFlex' 

,тм

Таблица 1 .Перечень технических характеристик системы для закрытия ДМПП CeraFlex’̂

Технические характеристики 
окклюдеров Ф02 Ф01 ФО L

Рекомендуемые
интродьюсеры

Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFA10F-f
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LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

Окклюдер для множественных ДМПП CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 3 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT*ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 - 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 - 3 SFA14F-f

8 Индивидуализация лечения

•  Отбор пациентов
Установку устройства следует пытаться выполнять только у пациентов, имеющих достаточную для обеспечения 
стабильного расположения устройства ширину ткани вокруг дефекта.
•  Пациенты с множественными ДМПП

о Закрытие множественных ДМПП следует пытаться выполнять только врачам, имеющим достаточный опыт 
(более 10-15 случаев) для проведения более технически сложных процедур, 

о  Если два крупных ДМПП разделены областью ткани шириной более 7 мм. может быть обоснована имплантация 
двух устройств.

о Если имеется несколько ДМПП, расположенных близко друг к другу, одно устройство может быть использовано 
для закрытия всех дефектов путем размещения его в наибольшем из дефектов.

•  Размещение устройства и выбор размера
о Размещение устройства должно производиться с помощью ЧПЭхоКГ или подобного визуализирующего 

оборудования.
о Выберите окклюдер, который больше ДМПП на 2 - 4  мм в диаметре (см. Таблицу 1).

•  Использование определенными группами пациентов
о Беременность. Необходимо стремиться минимизировать лучевое воздействие на плод и мать, 
о Кормящие грудью матери. Несмотря на то, что для данного имплантируемого устройства были проведены все 

надлежащие исследования биосовместимости, количественного определения выделяемых веществ в грудном 
молоке не проводилось.

9 Указания по применению

•  Выполните общую или местную анестезию. Если используется ЧПЭхоКГ, пациенту должна быть выполнена 
эндотрахеальная интубация.

•  После чрескожной пункции бедренной вены, выполните стандартную катетеризацию правых отделов сердца.
•  Выполните ангиографию для подтверждения сообщения предсердий. Катетеризируйте левое предсердие, используя 

ЛПК позицию 45“ с краниальным отклонением 35-45“; введите контрастное вещество в левое предсердие или в 
правую верхнюю легочную вену.

•  Введите в левое предсердие проводник для замены диаметром 0.038 дюйма с J-образным кончиком. При желании 
введите по проводнику для замены эластичный измерительный баллонный катетер в левое предсердие и определите 
размер дефекта.

•  Определение размера дефекта: измерьте диаметр ДМПП. используя эластичный измерительный баллон, который 
наполняется разбавленным контрастом, помещается в ДМПП и раздувается до тех пор, пока при рентгеноскопии не 
становится различимо сужение баллона. Баллон постепенно раздувается, пока не прекращается сброс, 
определяемый при допплеровском исследовании.

•  В случае множественных ДМПП размер и размещение устройства (дефект, в котором размещается устройство) 
зависит от локализации фенестрации. Использование чреспищеводной эхокардиографии или внутрисердечной 
эхокардиографии является обязательным при расположении интродьюсера в фенестрации, расположенной наиболее 
центрально. После пересечения наиболее центрально расположенного дефекта следует определить расстояние до  
наружного края наиболее удаленной фенестрации. Размер выбираемого устройства должен составлять 2:1 от 
результатов выполненного измерения. Выбранное устройство должно полностью закрывать все фенестрации.

•  После определения диаметра дефекта, выберите окклюзирующее устройство равного размера или, если 
подтвержденный размер недоступен, на один размер больше дефекта. Выберите интродьюсер надлежащего размера
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для размещения в нем окклюдера.
•  Удалите баллонный катетер, оставив проводник для замены на месте,
•  Промойте расширитель и интродьюсер физиологическим раствором, затем вставьте расширитель в интродьюсер, 

затяните гайку зажима для обеспечения надежного закрепления расширителя с интродьюсером. Проведите 
интродьюсер с расширителем по проводнику для замены через дефект перегородки в левую верхнюю легочную вену. 
Удалите проводник для замены и расширитель (см. Рисунок 5).

•  По часовой стрелке вверните загрузчик в гемостатический клапан до остановки, затем проверьте надежность 
соединения.

•  Через запорный кран проведите инфузию физиологического раствора, чтобы промыть гемостатический клапан и 
загрузчик, при этом удерживая кончик загрузчика погруженным в физиологический раствор.

•  Тщательно проверьте соединение между окклюдером и кабелем доставки (см. Рисунок $}. Погрузите устройство и 
загрузчик в физиологический раствор и втяните устройство в загрузчик быстрым отрывистым движением
(см. Рисунок 7).

•  Поверните уплотнительную крышку гемостатического клапана на нужный угол (см. Рисунок 8), а затем неоднократно 
надавите и потяните, чтобы убедиться в достаточности напряжения.

Предостережение:
Если уплотнительная крышка затянута слишком сильно, кабель будет сложно протолкнуть. Однако, если  
уплотнительная крышка затянута слишком слабо, возникнет риск воздушной эмболии.

Промойте устройство через боковой порт.

Рисунок 5. Изображение 
доставки интродьюсера в сердце

На р у с с к о м  я зы к е

Уплотнительная крышка гемостатического
клапана

Загрузчик

Рисунок У.Изображение помещения устройства а загрузчик Рисунок В.Изображение затягивания уплотнительной 
крышки гемостатического клапана

•  Позвольте стерильному гепаринизированному физиологическому раствору вытекать из загрузчика, чтобы удалить из 
него воздух. Одновременно осторожно введите загрузчик в гемостатический клапан интродьюсера, пока он не 
остановится, а затем затяните гайку зажима загрузчика. Проведите окклюдер в интродьюсер. проталкивая (но не 
вращая) кабель доставки.Не удаляйте загрузчик из интродьюсера во время продвижения устройства.

Предостережение:
Если при продвижении устройства в загрузчике и интродьюсере присутствует воздух, это приведет к воздушной 
эмболии. Если загрузчик будет удален из интродьюсера при продвижении устройства, также возникнет риск 
воздушной эмболии. •

•  Под рентгеноскопическим и эхокардиографическим контролем раскройте диск ЛП и суженную часть, затем осторожно 
потяните устройство к межпредсердной перегородке, которую можно почувствовать и наблюдать посредством 
ультразвуковой визуализации. Затем зафиксируйте кабель доставки, потяните интродьюсер назад и раскройте диск 
правого предсердия. Потяните интродьюсер назад примерно на 15 см. Осторожное движение кабелем доставки 
«вперед-назад» подтверждает надежное расположение в дефекте межпредсердной перегородки, что также можно 
наблюдать путем трансторакальной или чреспищеводной эхокардиографии (см. Рисунок 10).

•  Подтвердите положение устройства и оцените остаточный сброс. Выполните ангиографию или эхокардиографию. 
Если положение неудовлетворительное или имеется очевидный остаточный сброс, стабилизируйте кабель доставки и
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повторно продвиньте вперед интродьюсер, пока устройство не окажется в нем полностью. Повторно расположите 
устройство и снова раскройте его. или удалите устройство из пациента. Если возникло изменение формы устройства, 
может возникнуть необходимость раскрыть оба диска в левом предсердии, чтобы осторожно надавить ими на стенку 
предсердия и восстановить исходную конфигурацию устройства.

Предостережение:
При извлечении окклкщера обратно в интродьюсер, потяните кабель доставки и не продвигайте вперед
интродьюсер. В противном случае кончик окклюдера может застрять снаружи интродьюсера, после чего окклюдер
нельзя будет поместить обратно в интродьюсер.

•  Высвободите устройство, когда его положение будет удовлетворительным. Чтобы высвободить устройство, нажмите 
синюю кнопку и сдвиньте назад, удерживая оранжевую кнопку нажатой.

•  Удерживайте интродьюсер в соприкосновении с втулкой окклюдера. затем осторожно потяните кабель назад, пока он 
не отделится от окклюдера. Полностью удалите кабель доставки и интродьюсер из пациента (см. Рисунок 9).

•  Используйте трансторакальную или чреспищеводную эхокардиографию для подтверждения размещения устройства, 
оценки остаточного сброса, обструкции или регургитации, вызванной устройством. Выполните ангиографию для 
оценки остаточного потока через устройство.

Пастиковые
тиски/рукоятка

Кабель доставки Гайка зажима
\

Окклюдер
Гемостатический клапан Загрузчик Интродьюсер

Рисунок 9.Изображение высвобождения окклюдера

1. Нажмите кнопку блокировки, как показано стрелкой (цвет кнопки оранжевый).

2. Переместите кнопку контроля, как показано стрелкой® (цвет кнопки синий).

Рисунок 10. Изображение имплантации окклюдера

10 После процедуры

•  Всем пациентам следует в течение суток находиться в стационаре для наблюдения.
•  Антикоагулянтная терапия гепарином в течение 24 часов.
•  Пероральная антикоагулянтная терапия Аспирином 3 -5  мг/кг/сутки для детей и 3 мг/кг/сутки для взрослых, в течение 

6 месяцев; при необходимости дополнительно Plavix 75 мг/сутки для некоторых взрослых пациентов.
•  Антибиотикотерапия
•  Повторная трансторакальная эхокардиография за 24 часа до выписки.
•  Пациентов с высоким риском следует наблюдать более пристально, включая следующее.

о  клиническое обследование с проведением эхокардиографии через одну неделю после имплантации устройства, 
о обучение пациентов по вопросам высокого риска и необходимости проведения эхокардиографии в случае 

возникновения симптомов (т.е. боли в грудной клетке или одышки).

11 Срок годности

Системы для закрытия ДМПП стерилизованы этиленоксидом. Срок хранения указан на этикетках, дата производства и срок 
годности отмечены на этикетке. Не используйте продукт с истекшим сроком годности.
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12 Упаковка и этикетка

Системы для закрытия ДМПП CeraFlex™ поставляются в стерильном виде. Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex^” предварительно 
соединен с кабелем доставки петлей и поставляется с загрузчиком и гемостатическим клапаном. Интродьюсер и 
расширитель упаковываются отдельно. Содержимое упаковки показано в Таблице 2.

Таблица 2. Содержимое упаковки систем для закрытия ДМПП

Упаковка
Системы для закрытия ДМПП CeraFlex™

Окклюдеры ДМПП CeraFlex^*^
Интродьюсеры

SteerEase™

Содержимое Окклюдер ДМПП, кабель доставки, загрузчик, гемостатический клапан интродьюсер и 
расширитель

Устройство для закрытия ДМПП зафиксировано и защищено в лотке из ПЭТГ, затем помещено во внутренний и наружный 
пакеты Tyvek, на которых закреплены этикетка и индикатор стерилизации. Продукт стерилизован этиленоксидом и помещен 
в коробку с инструкциями по применению, карточкой пациента, формой отзыва потребителя и сертификатом соответствия. 
Внешняя этикетка приклеена к коробке.

Интродьюсер и расширитель интродьюсера SteerEase™ зафиксированы и защищены на планшете, затем запаяны в 
два диализных пакета, на которых закреплены этикетка и индикатор стерилизации. Продукт стерилизован и помещен в 
коробку с инструкциями по применению, формой отзыва потребителя и сертификатом соответствия. Этикетка 
приклеена к коробке.
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Syst6m na uz^ver defektu predsieftov6ho septa CeraFlex™ zahrt^a ASD oklCidery CeraFlex™ a zavSdzaci system SteerEase™. 
К ASD okluderom CeraFlex^" patria dva typy okICiderov: ASD okluder CeraFlex^" a multifenestralny (kribriformny) ASD oWuder 
CeraFlex^” ako zn^zoifiuje Obrazok 1. ASD oklCidery The CeraFlex™ su perkutanne transkatetrSIne uzatv^racie zariadenia na 
nechirurgick6 uzatvaranie defektov predsierioveho septa. ASD okluder CeraFlex™ je samoexpandibilne dvojdiskove zariadenie, 
vyrobene zo siete nitinolovych drotov vytvarovanych do dvoch plochych diskov a spojovacieho pdsa medzi nimi. PET membrdna, 
ktor  ̂je vSitS do ka2d6ho z diskov a do spojovacieho pdsa (PET тетЬгйпа nie je v§il6 do spojovacieho pdsa multifenestralneho 
ASD oklCidera). pomaha uzatvorif defekt a poskytuje zaklad pre rast tkaniva okolo okludera po jeho zavedeni. VSetky kovovd 
Struktury sLi potiahnute nitridom titanu (TIN) na zIepSenie biokompatibilty zariadenia.

PET
membrana"

Disk pre" 
favij \  

predsieh

-Spojovaci pas

Disk pre pravu 
predsien 

- Hrot

Defekt predsieriov6ho Defekt predsiehov6ho

Spojovaci p^s-,
PET membrdna

Disk pre 
I'avu 

predsieh

a) ASD okluder CeraFlex'

-Disk pre pravCi 
predsien 

--Hrot

a ilustrada defektu predsieriov^ho septa
Multifenestrdlne defekty 

Multifenestralne defekty predsieriovdho septa

Predsiehov^
septum

b) Multifenestralny (kribriformny) ASD okluder CeraFlex™ a ilustreicia multifenestralnych defektov predsieriov6ho spektra

Obrdzok 1. StruktLira ASD okluderov CeraFlex™

ASD okludery CeraFlex™ sa musia pouzivat' v kombinacii so  zavadzacim syst^mom SteerEase™. Zavadzaci system pozostava z 
puzdra vystuienёho cievkou, dilatatora, zavadzada. hemostatickeho ventilu a zavadzacieho kabla. Sliiil na posuvanie ASD 
OklCidera CeraFlex™ do spr^vnej polohy. Po uvofneni okludera z puzdra sa disky na oboch stran^ch defektu rozvinO. SCidasne sa 
rozpina aj spojovaci pas. ktory sa rozvinie na vopred stanoveny priemer a uzavrie defekt medzi favou a pravou predsieriou. System 
na uz^ver defektu predsierioveho septa (ASD) CeraFlex’̂” pozostava z ADS okludera, zavadzacieho кйЫа, zav^dzaia, 
hemostatickeho ventilu, zavadzacieho puzdra a dilatetora. System (pozrite Obrlizok 1 a Obrazok 3 ) pozostava z  nasledujucich 
suCasti:

, Otvoreny 
koniec

Hrot Otvor

a) Pohfad na Tavy predsieriovy disk ASD okludera 
CeraFlex™

b) Pohl'ad na pravy predsiehovy disk ASD okludera CeraFlex™

Obrazok 2. Struktura ASD okICiderov CeraFlex^”

ASD okluder: zariadenie na uzaver defektu predsierioveho septa (ASD), ASD okluder CeraFlex™ je spojeny so zavddzaclm 
кйЫот prostrednictvom sluCky pretiahnute) cez otvory v proxim^lnej Casti okludera na prifahlej strane proximeineho Ostia. 
ASD okluder CeraFlex™ je vopred pripevneny к zav^dzaciemu kablu.
Puzdro: puzdro sa poufiva na zavedenie zariadenia na poiadovane miesto v srdci.
Dilatetor: dilatetor sa pouziva na ufahCenie penetracie tkaniva a cievnej steny.
Hemostaticky ventii: hemostaticky ventil, ktory sa nachadza na proxim^lnom konci puzdra, slOzi na minimalizdciu krvScania.
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Вобпу port s  flexibilnou predizovacou trubickou a uzatv^racim kohCitikom sa pouziva na preplcichnutie systemu. 
Zavddzac; zavddzai sa pouziva na zavedenie okludera s  pripojenym zavddzacim kablom do puzdra.
Zavddzaci kabel s plastovou svorkou/rukovafou (proximdiny koniec); zavddzaci kabel sa pouziva na posCivanie (tlaienie) 
okliidera cez puzdro a jeho udrziavanie v pozadovane) polohe pri vyt'ahovani puzdra, aby sa oklCider rozvinul. Rukovaf a 
zavidzaci kabel sa tiez pouzivajCi na vytiahnutie alebo zmenu polohy oklOdera, ak sa v^m jeho verkosf, poloha alebo 
rozvinutie zdajiJ neuspokojive. Rukovaf sa pouziva na ul'ahdenie riadenia spravneho smerovania a slCi2i ako „kontrolna 
rukovaf na uvol'nenie" pri odpajani (uvolneni) okICidera od zavadzacieho каЫа.

Obrazok 3. System ASD okludera CeraFlex™ a zavSdzaci system SteerEase™

2 Indikdcie a pouzitie

ASD okluder The CeraFlex^“ je perkutenne transkatetralne uzatvaracie zariadenie, ktor6 )e игбепё na oklCiziu defektov 
predsiei*iov6ho septa (ASD) a multifenestrainych defektov predsiehoveho septa typu secundum alebo u pacientov. ktori podstupili 
Fontanovu operaciu (fenestrovany Fontan) a u ktorych je teraz potrebne vykonaf uzaver fenestracie. ASD okluder The CeraFlex™ 
sa pou2iva na uzaver defektov predsiehov^ho septa typu secundum a multifenestralny (kribrifonmny) ASD okluder CeraFlex™ sa 
pouziva na uzaver multifenestrovanych (viacpotetnych) defektov predsiehovaho septa. Uzavretie defektov predsiehovaho septa 
(ASD) je indikovane u pacientov s (fenestrovanym) defektom predsiehovaho septa typu ostium secundum, preukazanymi na 
zaklade echokardlografie a pacientov s klinickymi priznakmi objemovaho prefaienia pravej komory.

3 Kontraindikacie

•  Pacienti s  rozsiahlymi vrodenymi srdcovymi anomaiiami, ktore je moina dostatocne napravif len operaciou srdca.
•  Pacienti so  znamou sepsou do jedneho mesiaca pred pianovanou implantaciou alebo akoukolVek inou systemovou infekciou. 

ktora sa neda uspeSne vyliePlf pred zavedenim zariadenia.
•  Pacienti, 0 ktorych je zname, ze trpia krvacanim, nelieienou vredovou chorobou alebo pacienti, ktori majO akiikolVek 

kontraindikaciu na liedbu aspirinom s vynimkou situacie, ked’ m6ze byf po dobu 6 mesiacov po umiestneni pomocky podavany 
iny protidoStickovy liek,

•  Pacienti. u ktorych bola echokardiografiou zistena pritomnosf intrakardiaineho trombu (najma trombov v favej predsieni a v 
uSku favej predsiene).

•  Pacienti, ktori v dPsledku svojich telesnych rozmerov (napr, su priliS mali na pouzitie transezofagealnej sondy (TEE), katetra 
prislulnej vel'kosti ap.j alebo daiaich okolnosti (napr. aktivna infekcia) nie su vhodnymi kandidatml na katetrizadu srdca.

•  Pacienti s  hranicami defektu menej ako 5 mm od koronarneho sinusu, predsiefiovokomorovej chlopne alebo pravej hornej 
prOcnej zily (v pripade ASD okICidera CeraFlex^).

•  Pacienti, u ktorych polomer zariadenia presahuje vzdialenosf od centrdineho defektu po koreri aorty alebo iistie homej dutej 
zily (V pripade multifenestraineho (kribrifonmnaho) ASD okludera CeraFlex™).

4 Upozornenia

•  U pacientov alergickych na nikel mo2e vzniknuf alergicka reakcia na zariadenie.
•  System na uzaver defektu predsieriovaho septa (ASD) CeraFlex™ sa smie pou2ivaf len v nemocnidach. ktora maju 

skCisenosti s  invazivnou liecbou vrodenych srdcovych ochoreni a smii ho poulivaf len lekari vySkoleni v pouiivani 
transkatetrovych metod na uzaver defektov.

•  Lekari musia byf pripraveni na vyskyt naliehavych pripadov, pri ktorych bude potrebna odstranif zariadenia spdsobujuce 
embolizadu. ktore by mohli viesf ku kritickamu hemodynamickamu ohrozeniu pacienta. Patri к tomu i pritomnosf chirurga na 
pracovisku.

•  Embolizovana zariadenia musia byf odstranena. Embolizovana zariadenia sa nesmu vyfahovaf cez intrakardialne StruktOry, 
ak neboli predtym riadne zlozena do puzdra.

•  System na uzaver defektu predsiehoveho septa (ASD) The CeraFlex™ je urbeny len na jedno pouzitie. Opakovane 
nepouzivajte a nesterilizujte. ^trukturaina integrita alebo funkcla zariadenia moze byf narusena alebo stratena v ddsledku 
dstenia. resterilizacie alebo opatovnaho pouzitia a moze sposobif nezladuce udnky. Spolodnosf Lifetech nenesle 
zodpovednosf za akakofvek priame alebo nepriarrte akody alebo vydavky vyplyvajOce z  opakovanaho pouiitia niektorej zo 
siitastf tohto systemu na uzaver defektu predsierioveho septa.

•  Neuvolhujte ASD okluder CeraFlex^*  ̂zo zavadzacieho kabla, ak zariadenie nezodpoveda svojej originainej konfiguradi alebo 
ak je pozicia zariadenia nestabilna. Zariadenie znova zachyfte a opatovne rozvirite. Ak je stav stale neuspokojivy, zariadenie 
znova zachyfte a nahradte ho novym.

•  Implantada tohto zariadenia nemusi u pacientov s  ASD a paradoxnou embolizadou eliminovaf potrebu podavania lieku 
Coumadin (warfarin).

•  Implantada si vyzaduje pouzitie echokardiografickaho vysetrenia (transtorakalne (TTE). transezofageaine (TEE) alebo 
intrakardialne (ICE)). V pripade pouiitia baldna neplhte balon za hranicu, kedy sa zastavi tok krvi cez defekt priehradky, alebo
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kym sa vizualiz^ciou nezobrazi zuienie baibna. Neprepinajte baibn, (Kalibracia baibnom nemusi byt vhodn^ pre 
multifenestrdlny (kribriformny) ASD okliiderthe CeraFlexTM.)

•  Nepouzivajte zariadenie vSbSie ako I.S-nbsobok priemeru ASD zmeranbho echokardiografiou pred kalibr^ciou baibna 
(v pripade ASD okludera CeraFlex’̂ )̂,

•  Okluzor je vyrobeny z nitinolbvych vlaken, bo je tepelne citlivy material. Preto sa niektorb okluzory mbzu pri nizkej teplote 
zdeformovat'. Udrziavanie teploty fyziologickbho roztoku a teploty v operabnej miestnosti nad 24 °C pombze udrziavat’ ielany 
tvar okluzorov,
A. Pnbina deformbcie v tvare araSidovbho orieska:

a) Zvoleny nadmemy okluzor.
b) Opakovanb vtahovanie okluzora do zavbdzaba alebo do puzdra a jeho uvorbovanie.
c) Teplota fyziologickeho roztoku alebo teploty v operabnej miestnosti je pri vkladani do zavbdzaba priliS nizka. To mbie 

sposobit’ deformbcie okluzora do tvaru araSidovbho oriebka a okluzor ihnecf po zavedeni nedokbze obnovif svoj tvar.
B. Prlbina deformbcil v tvare tulipbnu:

a) Pri pbsobeni sily na Favy disk alebo pri uvoFftovanl Favbho disku oproti stene Fave) predslene sa mbie vrchna bast Faveho 
disku zdeformovat’ do tvaru tulipbnu.

b) Pri vsCivanl okluzora, ak sa Favy disk okluzora tiabi oproti stene Favej predsiene alebo oproti stene nadoby s fyziologickym 
roztokom, mbze pri nbslednom uvoFnenl disku vzniknuf deformacia v tvare tulipbnu.

C. Ako predchadzat’ deformacibm;
a) Niektorb okluzory sa mbzu zdeformovat’ pri nizkej teplote. Udrziavanie teploty v operabnej miestnosti a teploty 

fyziologickbho roztoku nad 24 *C pomb2e vytvarovaf okluzory do zelaneho tvaru.
b) Potiahnite Favy disk okluzora axiblne. aby sa okluzor predizil. potom tvar okluzora obnovte v zavadzabi.
c) Nesnaite sa obnovif tvar okluzora potlabenim oproti stene nbdoby s fyziologickym roztokom.
d) Nevfahujte a nevysuvajte okluzor zo zavadzaca alebo z puzdra opakovane.
e) NeuvoFbujte okluzor oproti stene Favej predsiene.
f) Pri obnove tvaru okluzora v zavadzabi by sa mohia membrbna zablokovaf, bo predstavuje cTalli mozny dbvod 

deformbcie. Pri vfahovani okluzora do zavbdzaca davajte pozor na stav membrany.
D. Ako opravif pombcku po vzniku deformbcie.

a) Ak sa na Favom disku objavl deformacia, obnovte tvar okluzora. potom okluzor v Favej predsieni uplne vytlabte z puzdra. 
Na tiabenie okluzora pouzivajte jeho bpibku tak. aby sa Favy disk zastavil na stene Favej predsiene a zlskal spravny tvar, 
potom ho uvoFnite v oblasti poruchy.

b) Ak deformbcia vznikne na pravom disku, posuvajte puzdro a jemne tiabte bpibku puzdra oproti pravbmu disku, aby sa 
obnovil sprbvny tvar okluzora.

c) Ak po uvoFneni okluzora spozorujete deformbciu v tvare araSidovbho orieSka alebo tulipbnu, okluzor vtiahnite a ponorte 
ho do teplej vody (nad 24°C). Okluzor opakovane predf^te a stiahnite. aby sa uvoFnili nitinolovb vibkna a aby sa obnovil 
tvar okluzora.

5 Preventivne opatrenia

•  Pou^itie tohto zariadenia nebolo skOmanb na pacientoch s  otvorenym foramen ovale (PFO).
•  Systbm na uzaver defektu predsiehovbho septa (ASD) The CeraFlex^*  ̂ je urbeny len na jedno pouiitie. Opakovane 

nepouzivajte a nesterilizujte.
•  Vyber padenta

U niektorych pacientov moze existovaf zvysene riziko komplikacif. ako su napriklad erbzia tkaniv alebo embolizbcia zariadenia. 
Ak je zariadenie implantovane rizikovym pacientom, je potrebne pacientov detailnejiie sledovaf. К rizikovym pacientom patria: 
о pacienti s  deformbciou zariadenia pri koreni aorty,
о pacienti s  defektmi v hornej basti atrialnej priehradky (minimblne aortalne a home okraje),
о pacienti s deficienciou okraja IVC (riziko embolizacie zariadenia).

•  Pred zbkrokom, postup a po zakroku 
о Pred zbkrokom

Najmenej 24-hodin pred zbkrokom je nutnb zabaf pacientovi podbvaf aspirin ( 3 - 5  mg/kg/deh). V zriedkavom pripade 
intolerande na aspirin sa podbva Ticlopidin v mnoistve dvakrat po 200 mg. Mozne je pou2if aj liecbu cefalosporinom. 

о Postup
Pacient by mal byf pobas vykonu pine heparizovany s  minimalnou hodnotou aktivovanbho koagulabnbho basu (ACT) 
250 sekLind pred zavedenim zariadenia.
Ako pomdcka pri umiesthovani ASD okludera do spravnej polohy sa odponjba transezofagealna echokardiografia (TEE) 
alebo podobna zobrazovacia technika. V pripade pouzitia TEE musia byf anatomickb pomery v pazerbku vhodnb na 
umiestnenie sondy TEE a manipulbdu s  hou. 

о  Pokyny po zbkroku
Pacienti maju uzivaf vhodnCi profylaktickij liebbu endokarditidy po dobu 6 mesiacov odo dha implantbcie zariadenia. 
О pokrabovani profylaxie endokarditidy po uplynuti 6 mesiacov rozhoduje osetrujCici lekbr.
Pacienti, и ktorych doSlo к rezidublnemu skratu, by sa mali podrobif echokardiografickbmu vyletreniu pritomnosti 
rezidubinho skratu, az kym sa nepotvrdi, ze defekt je uplne uzavrety.

•  Podmienenb pou2itie v prostredi MR
Pacient s implantovanym ASD okluderom sa moze bezpebne skenovaf bezprostredne po vioieni zariadenia za nasledujucich 
podmienok:
о statickb magnetickb pole s  hodnotou magnetickej indukcie 3 T alebo menej,
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о priestorovy gradient magnetickeho роГа 720 Gaussov/cm alebo menej,
о maximalna celotelovS priemerna specifick^ absorpina rychlost’ (SAR) pri magnetickej rezonancii v priebehu 15 minCit 

snimania nepresahuje 3 W/kg.

Р о г п ё т к а :  Kvalita zo b ra ze n ia  M R  s a  m o z e  zhorSif, a k  sa  o b /a st' z ^ u jm u  n a c h d d za  v  ro v n a k e j o b la sti a leb o  re la tiv n e  b lizko  
к  p o zic ii za r iaden ia . P re to  j e  p o tre b n d  optim alizAcia p a ra m e tro v  zo b ra ze n ia  MR, a b y  sa  v y k o m p e n zo v a la  p r i to m n o s f  toh to  
zariadenia .

6 Mozne neziaduce prihody

Pri umiestrtovani ASD okludera CeraFlex™ sa pouzivajCi standardne intervenCne techniky katetriz^cie srdca. Medzi mozne 
neziaduce prihody, ktore sa mozu vyskymut v siivislosti s pouzitim standardnych interveninych technik katetrizacie srdca alebo 
zariadenia. patria:
<■ alergicka reakcia, ❖ arytmie.
❖ arterl^lna fistula alebo fistula v rave) alebo v pravej predsieni, ❖ tvorba trombov,
<> pretrhnutie septa, <> migr^cla zariadenia,
<> poranenie nervu alebo steny cievy. ❖ perforacia srdca,
<> neijpine uzavretle defektu. infekcia.
❖ mitrdina nedostatoPnost’, ❖ srdcova tampondda,
•Ф- prechodny ischemicky zachvat. regurgitacia chlopne.
<> horuPka,

7 Vlastnosti produktu

ASD Okludery CeraFlex™ su к dispozicii s nasledujucimi Specifikaciami (Tabufka 1).

-Otvoreny koniec 
-PET membrana

-Steh

a) ASD okiLider CeraFlex^ b) Multifenestralny ASD okluder CeraFlex^

Obr^zok 4. ASD okludery CeraFlex™
ТаЬиГка 1. Zoznam specifik^cii syst^mu na uzaver defektu predsiehov6ho septa CeraFlex^

Specifikacia okluderov (PD2 0>D1 <t>D L OdporuPane zavddzacie 
system y

ASD okluder CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

b) Multifenestralny ASD okluder CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 - 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 - 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 - 3 SFA14F-f
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8 Individualizdcia МебЬу

•  Vyber pacienta
Zariadenie by sa malo pouiivaf iba u pacientov s  dostatoCne verkym okrajom okolo defektu. ktory umo2ftuje stabiln6 umiestnenie 
zariadenia.
•  Pacienti s niekol1<onasobnymi defektmi predsiei^oveho septa

о Uzavretie niekotkonasobnych ASD by mali robit' iba lekSri s dostatoPnou praxou (viac ako 10 -  15 pr(padov), ktori su 
schopni vykon^vaf technicky ndroCnejSie zakroky.

о Ak ma pacient dva уеГкё defekty oddelen^ navzSjom viac ako 7 mm tkanivom, je то2пё uvatovat’ о implantScii dvoch 
zariadeni.

о Ak sLi niekorkon^sobne ASD blizko seba, je mozne pou2if jedno zariadenie na pokrytie vsetkych defektov tak, ze  sa 
zariadenie umiestni na najvabsi defekt.

•  Vyber vefkosti zariadenia a jeho umiestnenie
о Ako pomPcku pri umiestftovani zariadenia je potrebne pou2if transezofage^lnu echokardiografiu {TEE) alebo podobnu 

zobrazovaciu techniku
о Vyberte okluder s priemerom priblizne о 2 -  4 mm vacsim ako je ASD (pozrite TabuFku 1).

•  Pouzitie u specifickych populadi
о Tehotenstvo -  je potrebn6 minimalizovaf vystavenie plodu a matky radi^cii.
о Dojdiace matky -  napriek tomu, 2e boli уукопапё vSetky potrebne testy biokompatibility tohto zariadenia игсепёЬо na 

implanticiu. neexistuje kvantitativne zhodnotenie pritomnosti vyluhov v materskom mlieku.

9 Navod na pouzitie

•  Vykonajte celkovCi alebo lok^lnu anesteziu. V pripade pouzitia TEE sa vy^aduje endotrachealna intub^cia pacienta.
•  Po perkutannej punkcii femordinej zily vykonajte §tandardnO pravostrannu katetriz^ciu srdca.
•  Vyhotovte angiogram na preukSzanie atriSInej komunik^cie (defektu spbsobujOceho prietok krvi medzi komorami), Katetrizujte 

TavCi predsieri pouzitim favej prednej Sikmej polohy {l_AO) 45° s lebecnym uhlom 35° -4 5 ° . vstreknite kontrastnCi l t̂ku do favej 
predsiene alebo pravej hornej ptucnej 2ily.

•  Do favej predsiene zavecfte vymenny vodiaci drot s  priemerom 0.038 paica a s hrotom v tvare J  '. Ak je to potrebn6. zavedte 
vhodny balonovy kateter s  meracim baldnom po vymennom vodiacom drote do favej predsiene a zmerajte priemer defektu.

•  Meranie vefkosti defektu: zmerajte priemer ASD pouzitim vhodn^ho meracieho bal6na. Umiestnite baibnovy katbter cez defekt, 
napirite bal6n rozriedenou kontrastnou latkou a pirite ho dovtedy. kym sa pod skiaskopickym zobrazenim neobjavl zOienie 
balona. Balon postupne napiriajte, kym sa pod dopplerovskym zobrazenim nezastavi skrat.

•  V pripade multifenestrblnych ASD zbvisi vefkost' a umiestnenie zariadenia (fenestrbcia. do ktorej mb byf zariadenie 
umiestnenb) od polohy fenestrbcie. Pouzitie transezofagealnej echokardiografie alebo intrakardialnej echokardiografie je 
nevyhnutne na umiestnenie puzdra do najviac centrblne lokalizovanej fenestracie. Po prechode cez najviac centrafne 
lokalizovany defekt je potrebnb odmeraf vzdialenosf к vonkajSiemu okraju najvzdialenejSej fenestrbcie a zvolit’ zariadenie v 
pomere 2:1 v zbvislosti od tohto merania. Vybratb zariadenie musi liplne pokryf v§etky fenestrbcie.

•  Po urieni priemeru defektu vyberte vefkost’ zariadenia rovnakO alebo {ak tbto vefkost' nie je к dispozicii) о jednu vefkost 
vabSiu ako je priemer defektu. Vyberte vhodne puzdro. zodpovedajuce vefkosti okICidera.

•  Odstrbrite baibnovy katbter a vymenny vodiaci drot nechajte na mieste.
•  Preplbchnite dilatbtor a zavadzacie puzdro fyziologickym roztokom a vioite dilatbtor do puzdra. Utiahnite svorku. aby ste sa  

uistili. t e  dilatbtor je bezpebne pripevneny к puzdru. PosOvajte zavadzacie puzdro s  dilatbtorom po vymennom vodiacom drbte 
cez defekt septa do favej hornej pfucnej zily. Vytiahnite vymenny vodiaci drot a dilatator (pozrite Obrbzok 5).

•  Zaskrutkujte zavbdzab do hemostatickbho ventilu v smere hodinovych rubibiek tak. aby zapadol. a skontrolujte. bi je spojenie 
pevne.

•  Napustite cez uzatvbraci ventil fyziologicky roztok, aby sa hemostaticky ventil a zavbdzab preplachli, dtlte pri tom Spibku 
zavadzaba ponorenu do fyziologickbho roztoku.

•  Ddkiadne skontrolujte, bi je okluder dobre pripojeny к zavadzaciemu kablu (pozrite Obrazok 6). Ponorte zariadenie so 
zavadzabom do fyziologickeho roztoku a vtiahnite okluder do zavbdzaba rychlym trhavym pohybom (pozrite Obrbzok 7).

•  Otabajte uzaverom hemostatickbho ventilu. kym nebude vo vhodnej polohe (pozrite Obrbzok 8) a potom opakovane posiivajte 
a potahujte kabel, aby ste sa uistili, ze  je primerane napnuty.

Upozornenie:
Ak je uzbver hemostatickbho ventilu prillb utiahnuty, kbbel sa  bude t’azko posuvat’. Ak Je naopak uzbver prilib uvoFneny, 
hrozi rizlko vzniku vzduchovej embblie. •

•  Preplbchnite zariadenie cez bobne rameno.
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Obrazok 5. Ilustracia zavedenia 
puzdra do srdca

O br^ok 7. Ilustracia zavadzania zariadenia do zavadzaca
Tesniaci uzaver hemostatick^ho ventilu ZavadzaC 

Obrazok 8. Ilustracia zaistenia tesniaceho uzaveru 
hemostatickeho ventilu

•  Nechajte sterilny heparinizovany fyziologicky roztok vytekat’ zo zavadzada, aby sa  zabranilo prenikaniu vzduchu do zavadzada. 
Sucasne jemne zasufite zavadzac do hemostatickdho ventilu zavadzacieho puzdra tak, aby zapadol, a utiahnite maticu svorky 
zavadzaca. Posuvajte okluder do puzdra tiacenim (nie otadanim) zavadzacieho kabla. Nevyt’ahujte zavadzad z puzdra 
podas posuvania zariadenia.

Upozornenie:
Ak sa  pocas posuvania zariadenia dostane do zavadzaca alebo puzdra vzduch, sp d sob i to vznik vzduchovej embdiie. Ak
sa  zavadzac vytiahne z puzdra podas posuvania zariadenia, takisto vznika riziko vzduchovej embolie.

•  Pomocou skiaskopickeho a echokardiografickeho zobrazenia rozvinte I’avy predsiehovy disk a spojovaci pas a fahajte 
zariadenie jemnym pohybom proti predsiehov^mu septu. Mozete to pocitit a sledovaf pomocou ultrazvukoveho zobrazenia. 
Potom podrzte zavadzaci kabel na mieste a zatiahnite puzdro spaf, aby sa rozvinul pravy predsiedovy disk. Zatiahnite puzdro 
spat', priblizne о 15 cm. Jemnym pohybom zavadzacieho kabla „tarn a spat’" overte bezpednCi poziciu cez defekt 
predsienoveho septa. Mozete ju sledovaf aj pomocou TTE alebo TEE (pozhte Obrazok 10).

•  Potvrd'te spravnu polohu zariadenia a vyhodnofte rezidualne skraty. Pouzite angiografiu alebo echokardiografiu. Akje poloha 
zariadenia neuspokojiva alebo je pritomny zjavny rezidualny skrat, stabilizujte zavadzaci k^bel a opatovne posuvajte puzdro, 
az kym sa zariadenie uptne nezasunie do puzdra. Zmente polohu zariadenia a opatovne ho rozvinte, alebo ho odstrante z tela 
pacienta. Ak sa  zariadenie zdeformuje, rozvidte oba disky v I’avej predsieni a pravdepodobne bude potrebne jemne zatladif na 
stenu predsiene, aby sa obnovila povodna konfiguracia zariadenia.

Upozornenie:
Pri st’ahovani okltidera spat’ do puzdra neposiivajte puzdro, ale t’ahajte sp it' zavadzaci kabel. V opainom  pripade sa  hrot
okludera m oze zaseknut' о vonkajiiu cast’ puzdra a okluder nebude mozne vtiahnut' spat' do puzdra. •

•  Ked'je zariadenie umiestnene v spravnej polohe, mozete ho uvofnif. Zariadenie uvol'nite tak, ze  stiacite a vratite spaf modre 
tladidlo a sudasne podrzite stiadene oranzove tiacidlo.

•  Podrzte puzdro tak, aby sa dotykalo Ostia oklOdera a potom jemne fahajte za zavadzaci kabel, az kym sa neoddeli od 
oklOdera. Nakoniec zavadzaci kabel aj s puzdrom vytiahnite z tela pacienta (pozhte Obrazok 9).

•  Pouzite vySetrenie TTE alebo TEE na potvrdenie polohy zariadenia, vyhodnotenie rezidu^lnych skratov, obitrukcii alebo 
regurgitacie sposobenej zariadenim. Vykonajte angiogram a vyhodnofte rezidualny prietok zariadenim.

1. Stiacte blokovacie tiacidlo (D v smere sipky (farba tiadidia je oranzova).
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2. Posui^te ovl^dacie tla6idlo (2) v smere Sipky (farba tiacidia je modra).

Obrazok 10. Ilustr^cia implant^cie oklOdera

10 Pokyny po zdkroku

•  vSetci pacienti musia byt’ hospitalizovani do nasledujuceho dt̂ a za Ciielom pozorovania.
•  antikoagulain^ terapia heparinom po dobu 24 hodin,
•  or^lna antikoagulacia aspirinom, u deti 3 - 5  mg/kg/dei*i, u dospelych 3 mg/kg/deft, 6 mesiacov v zavislosti od stavu, 

plus Plavix 75 mg/d u niektorych dospelych pacientov,
•  antibiotickd ПебЬа.
•  24-hodln pred prepuslenim je nutne previesf transtorakalny echokardiogram (TTE),
•  rizikovi pacienti by mail byt' sledovani detailnej^ie vrdtane nasledujucich opatreni:

о klinick^ vySetrenie plus echokardiogram jeden tyzdeh po implantacii zariadenia.
о  poubenie pacientov 0 zvySenom riziku a potrebe echokardiografickych vySetreni v pripade priznakov (napriklad bolesf 

hrudnika alebo dychavibnosf).

11 D^tum exspirdcie

System na uzaver defektu predsiehoveho septa je sterilizovany etylenoxidom. 2ivotnosf produktu je vyznacend na §titkoch, d^tum 
vyroby a dStum najneskorsej spotreby sCi uvedene na oznateni. Nepouiivajte produkty po uplynuti d^tumu exspiracie.

12 Balenie a ozna6enie na §titku

Syst6m na uzaver defektu predsieiioveho septa CeraFlex^*  ̂ sa dod^va sterilny. ASD okliider CeraFlex™ je vopred spojeny so 
zavddzacim kablom prostrednictvom slu6ky a je predbefne namontovany na zav^dza6 a hemostaticky ventil. Zav^dzacie puzdro a 
dilatator SLi Ьа1епё samostatne. Obsah balenia uvadza Tabul'ka 2

ТаЬиГка 2. Obsah balenia syst^mu na uzaver defektu predsiehoveho septa

Balenie
System  na uzaver defektu predsiehoveho septa CeraFlex™

ASD okludery CeraFlex™ Zavadzacie system y  
SteerEase™

Obsah ASD oklOder. zavadzaci kabel. zavadzad a hemostaticky ventil Zavadzacie puzdro a dilatator

ASD zariadenie je upevnene a сЬгёпепё v plastovom obale PETG a je uzavrete vo vnOtomych a vonkajSich obaloch Tyvek/f6liovych 
vreck^ch, ktore su oznatene Stitkom a indikStorom sterilizeicie. Produkt je sterilizovany plynnym etyl6noxidom, uzavrety v baleni s 
ndvodom na pou^itie, kartou pacienta, formuldrom na spatnij vSzbu od z^kaznika a osvedbenim 0 zhode. Na baleni je umiestneny 
vonkaj§i §titok s  oznaPenim.

Puzdro a dilatator zavadzacieho systemu SteerEase^*^ su upevnene a chranene v plastovom obale a uzavrete v dvoch 
rozlo2ltel'nych puzdrach oznabenych z vonkajSeJ strany Stitkom a indikatorom sterilizacie. Produkt je sterilizovany, v baleni s 
navodom na poufitie, formuiarom na spatnu vazbu od zakaznika a o$ved6enim о zhode. Na baleni je umiestneny atitok s 
ozna6enim.
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1 Opis priporrocka

Zapiraini sistemi CeraFlex™ za uporabo pri atrijski septaini okvari vkijufiujejo septalna zapirala CeraFlex^'^ in uvajalo SteerEase^“. 
Septalna zapirala CeraFlex™ imajo dve vrsti zapiral, septalna zapirala CeraFlex™ in septalna zapirala za ve6kratno fenestracijo 
(Cribriform) CeraFlex’̂ ''̂ , ki so prikazana na Sliki 1. Septalna zapirala CeraFlex™ so perkutani transkaterski pripomoSki za 
nekirurSko zapiranje atrijskih septalnih okvar. Septaino zapiralo CeraFlex^^ je samoraztegljiv dvokolutni pripomo6ek, izdelan iz 
nitinolnega zibnatega pletiva, ki je oblikovano v dva ploska koluta s  povezovalnim pasom med njima. Poliestrske membrane (PET), 
ki so priSite na vsak kolut in povezovaini pas (membrana PET ni pri îta na povezovaini pas septalnega zapirala za ve6kratno 
fenestracijo), pomagajo zapolniti luknjo in zagotavijajo osnovo za rast tkiva Cez septaino zapiralo po namestitvi. Vsi kovinski deli so 
prevleteni s titanovim nitridom (TIN) za izboIjSanje bioloSke zdruzijivosti pripomoika.

Membrana ^  ̂Pas Atrijska septalna
P E T .*

Kolut levega- 
atrija

Kolut desnega 
atrija 

- Konica

Atrijska septalna 
okvara

Atrijski
septum

a) Septaino zapiralo CeraFlex™ in slikovna ponazoritev atrijske septalne okvare
P as-

Membrana^ 
PET \

Kolut levega- 
atrija \

-Kolut desnega 
/  atrija 

^Konica

Ve6kratno fenestrirane 
Veckratno fenestrirane atrijske septalne okvare

Atrijski
septum

b) Septaino zapiralo za veOkratno fenestracijo (Cribriform) CeraFlex™ in slikovna ponazoritev veCkratno fenestriranih atrijskih
septalnih okvar

Slika 1. Sestava septalnih zapiral CeraFlex™

Septalna zapirala CeraFlex™ se  morajo uporabljati z  uvajalom SteerEase™. Uvajalo vsebuje z jeklom okrepljeni uvajaini tulec. 
dilatator, nalagalnik. hemostatski ventil in uvajaini kabel Namenjeno je vstavijanju septalnega zapirala CeraFlex^^ v ustrezno lego 
Ко se  septaino zapiralo sprosti iz uvajalnega tuica, se  kolut raz§iri na vsaki strani okvare. Isto&asno se  povezovaini pas razliri na 
vnaprej dolocen premer in zapoini luknjo med levim in desnim atrijem. Zapiraini pripomoCki CeraFlex’̂” so  sestavijeni iz septalnega 
zapirala. uvajalnega kabla, nalagalnika, hemostatskega ventila. uvajalnega tuica in dilatatorja. Sistem (glejte Sliko 1 in Sliko 3) 
sestavijajo:

Odprti del Konica Luknja

a) Pogled na septaino zapiralo CeraFlex^ 
levega atrija

' iz koluta b) Pogled na septaino zapiralo CeraFlex iz koluta desnega atrija

Slika 2. Sestava septalnih zapiral CeraFlex^*^

•  Septaino zapiralo pripomodek za zapiranje atrijske septalne okvare. Septaino zapiralo CeraFlex™ je povezano z uvajalnim 
kablom prek zanke. ki poteka skozi odprtine v proksimalnem delu zapirala poleg proksimalnega stidiS^a. Septaino zapiralo 
CeraFlex™ je predhodno sestavijeno in ima uvajaini kabel.

•  Uvajaini tulec: uporabija se  za uvajanje pripomoika na zeleno mesto v srcu.
•  Dilatator: uporabija se  za lazji prodor v tkivo in stene zil.
•  Hemostatski ventil: hemostatski ventil v proksimalnem delu uvajalnega tuica zmanjsa krvavitev. Stranski prikijuiek s proino 

raztegijivo cevjo in peteliniek se  uporabljata za spiranje sistema.
158 Slovenscina
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Nalagalnik: uporabija se  za uvajanje septalnega zapirala s pritrjenim uvajalnim kablom v uvajaini tulec.
Uvajaini kabel s  plastifinim primezem/rocajem (proksimaini): uvajaini kabel se  uporabija za uvajanje (porivanje) septalnega 
zapirala skozi uvajaini tulec, pri temer kabel zapiralo drzi na mestu, onnogoba pa izviek uvajalnega tuica za dokonino vstavitev 
zapirala. Ro6aj in uvajaini kabel se  uporabljata tudi za izvieienje in/ali ponovno namestitev zapirala, de se  izkaze, da velikost, 
lega all raz§iritev zapirala ni ustrezna. Rotaj se  uporabija za nadzor smeri in slu2i kot »rotaj za nadzor odklopa« za locevanje 
(odkiop) zapirala od uvajalnega kabla.

Slika 3. Sistem septalnega zapirala CeraFlex^” in uvajalo SteerEase^“

2 Indikacije in uporaba

Septaino zapiralo CeraFlex’̂” je perkutani transkatetrski pripomobek za zapiranje atrijskih septalnih okvar in zapiranje vebkratno 
fenestriranih atrijskih septalnih okvar v poloiaju sekundum ali pri bolnikih. ki so prestali postopek feneslracije po Fontanu in pri 
kateiih je zdaj treba zapreti odprtino. Septaino zapiralo CeraFlex™ je nannenjeno zapiranju atrijskih septalnih okvar v poloiaju 
sekundum, septaino zapiralo za veSkratno fenestracijo (Cribriform) CeraFlex^*  ̂ pa zapiranju veckratno fenestriranih atrijskih 
septalnih okvar. Bolniki, pri katehh je indicirano zaprtje atrijske septalne okvare, imajo ehokardiografski izvid о fenestrirani atrijski 
septaini okvari drugega foramnain kliniini izvid о prekomerni volumski obremenitvi desnega prekata.

3 Kontraindikacije

Bolniki z obsezno kongenitaino anomalijo srca. ki se  lahko ustrezno popravi samo s  srCno operacijo.
Bolniki. ki so imeli en m esec pred vsaditvijo sepso oz. katero koli sistemsko oku^bo, ki je ni mogobe uspeSno pozdraviti pred 
namestitvijo pripomobka.
Bolniki z motnjami v strjevanju krvi. nezdravijeno rano na 2elodcu ali katero koli drugo kontraindikacijo za aspirinsko terapijo, 
razen be lahko 6 m esecev prejemajo drugo antiagregacijsko sredstvo.
Bolniki. za katere je ehokardiografija pokazala intrakardialne trombuse (be posebej trombus levega atrija ali trombus priveska 
levega atrija).
Bolniki, ki so  zaradi svoje velikosti (tj. premajhen za sondo TEE. velikost katetra itd.) ali stanja (aktivna oku2ba itd.) neustrezni 
kandidati za katetnzacijo srca.
Bolniki, ki imajo robove okvare manj kot 5 mm od koronamega sinusa, atrioventrikularnih zaklopk ali pljubne vene desnega 
zgornjega reznja (za septaino zapiralo CeraFlex™).
Bolniki, kjerje polmerphpomobka vebji od razdalje od centralne okvare do aortne korenine ali zgornje vene kave (za septaino 
zapiralo za vebkratno fenestracijo (Cribriform) CeraFlex^" )̂.

Opozorila

Bolniki. alergibni na nikelj. imajo lahko alergibne reakcije na ta pripomobek.
Zapiraini sistemi CeraFlex™ za uporabo pri atrijski septaini okvari se  lahko uporabljajo le v bolnibnicah, kjer imajo izkubnje z 
invazivnim zdravljenjem kongenitalne bolezni srca, uporabljajo pa jih lahko le zdravniki, ki so usposobljeni za izvajanje 
transkatetrskih tehnik zapiranja atrijskih septalnih okvar.
Zdravniki morajo biti pripravijeni na nujne primere. ki zahtevajo odstranitev pripomocka, ki povzroba embolijo. kar ima lahko za 
posledico kritibno hemodinamsko nestabilnost. Torej mora biti med posegom v blizini tudi kirurg.
Pripomobke, ki povzrobajo embolijo. je treba odstraniti. Pripomobkov, ki povzrobajo embolijo, se  ne sme odstranjevati skozi 
intrakardialne strukture. be niso znotraj tuica ustrezno kolabirali.
Zapiraini sistemi CeraFlex™ za uporabo pri atrijski septaini okvari so  namenjeni za enkratno uporabo. Ne uporabljate znova in 
ne sterilizirajte. S bibbenjem, ponovno sterilizacijo ali ponovno uporabo se  lahko poslabbata ali izgubita strukturna celovitost 
in/ali funkcija, kar lahko povzrobi ne2elene ubinke. Lifetech ni odgovoren za neposredno ali posledibno bkodo oz. stroske, ki 
nastanejo s ponovno uporabo katerega koli sestavnega dela zapiralnega sistema za uporabo pri atrijski septaini okvari. 
Septalnega zapirala CeraFlex™ ne sprostite Iz uvajalnega kabla. be pripomobek ne ustreza Izvirni zasnovi ali be je polo^aj 
pripomobka nestabilen. Ponovno primite pripomobek in poseg ponovite. Ce rezullat be vedno ni zadovoijiv, ponovno primite 
pripomobek in ga zamenjajte z novim.
Bolniki z atrijsko septaino okvaro in paradoksno embolijo bodo morda morali kljub vsaditvi tega pripomobka be naprej u2ivati 
Coumadin.
Pri vstavitvi pripomobka je potrebno ehokardiografsko slikanje (TTE, TEE ali ICE). Ce uporabljate meriini balon, ga ne 
napolnite preko ustavitve na bantu (tj. ustavi-pretok) ali preko vizualizacije majhnega pasu na balonu. Ne napolnite 
prekomerno. (Merjenje z balonom morda ni primerno za septaino zapiralo za vebkratno fenestracijo (Cribriform) CeraFlex™.) 
Ne izberite pripomocka, ki je 1,5-krat vebji od premera atrijske septalne okvare pri merjenju z  ehokardiografsko napravo pred 
merjenjem z balonom (za septaino zapiralo CeraFlex™).
Zapiralo je narejeno iz 2ic NITI. tj. material, ki je obbutijiv na temperature. Nekatera zapirala se  zato pri nizki temperaturi lahko
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deformirajo. Z ohranjanjem temperature fizioloSke raztopine in operacijske sobe nad 24 °C omogodite oblikovanje zapiral v 
leleno obliko.
A. Vzrok za deformacijo zemeijskega orelka;

a) Izbrano je predimenzionirano zapiralo.
b) Vedkrat zaporedoma izvlecite zapiralo in ga sprostite iz nalagalnika all tulca.
c) Temperatura fizioloSke raztopine all operacijske sobeje prenizka, ко zapiralo naloiite v nalagalnik. Zaradi tega lahko 

pride do deformacije zemeijskega oreska zapirala, ki je ni mogode odpraviti takoj po vsaditvi zapirala.
B. Vzrok za deformacijo tulipana:

a) Ce pritisnete na levi disk ali 6e levi disk sprostite iz leve atrijske stene, lahko poSkodujete zgornji del levega diska. kar 
povzroii deformacijo tulipana.

b) Ce levi disk med retrakcijo zapirala potisnete ob levo atrijsko steno all steno posode s  fizioloSko raztopino, lahko po 
sprostitvi levega diska pride do deformacije tulipana.

C. Kako preprediti deformacijo:
a) Nekatera zapirala se  pri nizki temperaturi lahko deformirajo. Z ohranjanjem temperature operacijske sobe in fiziolo^ke 

raztopine nad 24 °C omogodite oblikovanje zapiral v ie len o  obliko.
b) Povlecite levi disk zapirala okrog osi. da podaIjSate zapiralo. In nato umaknite zapiralo v nalagalnik.
c) Zapirala ne umaknite v nalagalnik ob steni posode s fizioloSko raztopino.
d) Zapirala ne izvlecite in ga ne sprostite iz nalagalnika ali tulca vedkrat zaporedoma.
e) Zapirala ne sprostite ob levi atrijski steni.
f) Membrana se  med umikom zapirala v nalagalnik lahko zamaJi, kar je se  eden od moinih vzrokov za deformacijo. Pri 

retrakciji zapirala v nalagalnik pazite na stanje membrane.
D. Popravilo naprave. kadar pride do deformacije.

a) Ce pride do deformacije levega diska, umaknite zapiralo. popolnoma izvlecite zapiralo iz tuica v levem atriju, s konico 
tulca potiskajte zapiralo toliko dasa. dokler zapiralo ni prislonjeno ob levo atrijsko steno, da popravite obliko, in nato 
sprostite zapiralo v obmodju z  deformacijo.

b) Ce do deformacije pride na desnem disku, vstavite tulec In nezno potisnite konico tulca ob desni disk, da popravite 
obliko.

c) V primeru deformacije zemeijskega oreska ali tulipana po sprostitvi zapirala umaknite zapiralo in ga potopite v topio vodo 
(nad 24 °C). Vebkrat zaporedoma izvlecite in uvlecite zapiralo, da sprostite zice NiTi, dokler ne pridobite pravilne oblike 
zapirala.

Previdnostni ukrepi

Uporaba tega pripomodka ni bila preskuSena pri bolnikih z odprtim foramnom ovale.
Zapiraini sistemi CeraFlex™ za uporabo pri atrijski septaini okvari so namenjeni za enkratno uporabo. Ne uporabljate znova in 
ne sterilizirajte.
Izbira bolnika
Pri nekaterih bolnikih obstaja vedje tveganje za zaplete. kot sta erozija tkiva in embolizacija pripomodka. Ce se  pripomodek 
vsadi bolnikom z vi§jim tveganjem, se  priporoca skrbno nadaijnje spremljanje. Bolniki z  visokim tveganjem so: 
о  bolniki z  defomniranim pripomodkom ob aortni korenini, 
о  bolniki z velikimi okvarami (minimaini aortni in superiomi obrodi). 
о bolniki z okvaro IVC obroda (tveganje za embolizacijo pripomodkaj.
Pred postopkom, med postopkom in po postopku 
о Pred postopkom

Vsaj 24 ur pred postopkom mora bolnik zadeti jemati aspirin (3-5 mg/kg/dan). V redkih primerih. ко bolnik ne prenada 
aspirina. se  predpide dva odmerka 200 mg tiklopidina. Zdravijenje s  cefalosporinom je poljubno. 

о Med postopkom
Bolnik naj bo med postopkom v celoti hepariniziran s takdnim odmerkom, da je pred vstavitvijo pripomodka aktivni das 
strjevanja (ACT) najmanj 250 sekund.
Kot pomod pri vstavijanju septalnih zapiral v pravi poloiaj je priporocijivo uporabljati transezofagealno ehokardiografijo 
(TEE) ali podobno opremo za slikanje. Pri uporabi TEE mora biti anatomija bolnikovega poiiralnika primerna za 
namestitev in upravijanje sonde TEE. 

о Po postopku
Bolniki morajo jemati ustrezno profilakso proti endokarditisu Se 6 m esecev po vsaditvi pripomodka. О morebitnem 
podaIjSanju profiiakse proti endokarditisu po 6 mesecih odioda zdravnik.
Bolnike, ki so imeli reziduaini Sant, je treba pregledovati z ehokardiografijo, dokler se  okvara popolnoma ne zapre. 

Pogojna uporaba z  magnetno resonanco (MR)
Bolnika z vsajenim septalnim zapiralom lahko varno slikate takoj po namestitvi pripomodka pod naslednjiml pogoji: 
о staticno magnetno polje 3 T ali manj. 
о prostorsko gradientno magnetno polje 720 G/cm all manj,
о  najvedja specifidna hitrost absorpcije, о kateri so  porodali pri MR. s povpredjem za celotno telo 3 W/kg za 15 minut 

slikanja.

O p o m b a :  k a k o v o s t  m a g n e tn o re so n a n d n e  (M R) slike  j e  la h ko  o g ro ie n a , 6 e  j e  z e le n o  obm oC je  slikanja  v  o b m o d ju  ali v  relativni 
b liiin i p h p o m o c k a . Ce ze itte  iznibiti u d in ek  p r iso tn o sti p ripom odka , b o s te  m o rd a  m orali op tim izira ti p a ra m e tre  za  
m a g n e tn o re so n a n d n o  slikanje.
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Vstavljanje septalnega zapirala CeraFlex™ vkijuduje uporabo slandardnih kardialnih intervencijskih katetrskih tehnik. Pri 
intervendjskih kardinalnih katetrizacijskih tehnikah all zaradi naprave se  lahko pojavijo naslednji nezeleni udinki.
❖ alergijska reakcija ❖ aritmije
❖ arterijska fistula all fistula levega all desnega atrija ❖ nastajanje strdkov

poSkodba septuma ❖ premik pripomoCka
❖ po^kodba 2ivca all ill predrtje srca
❖ nezadostno zaprtje okvare <> okufba

mitralna insuficienca ❖ srdna tamponada
❖
❖

prehodni isheml6ni napad 
vrocina

❖ regurgitacija zaklopk

7 Lastnosti izdelka

Na voijo so zapirala in uvajala CeraPlex™ s specifikacijami iz spodnje {Tabele 1).

•Odprti del 
-Membrana PET

Siv

0  ke lu ta 2

SiV

Membrana PET

a) Septaino zapiralo CeraFlex^ b) Septaino zapiralo za vetkratno fenestracijo CeraFlex"

Slika 4. Septalna zapirala CeraFlex^*^

Tabela 1. Seznam specifikadj za zapiralni sistem CeraFlex^^ za uporabo pri atrijski septalni okvari

Specifikacija septalnih zapiral Ф
koluta 2

Ф
koluta 1

Ф
koluta L Priporodeni pripomodki za 

vstavljanje
Septaino zapiralo CeraFlex^

LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDMO 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

Septaino zapiralo za ve£kratno fenestracijo CeraFlex™
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 - 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 - 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 - 3 SFA14F-f

8 Individuaino zdravijenje

•  Izbira bolnikov
Namestitev pripomoCka je ustrezna samo pri bolnikih, ki imajo zadosten rob tkiva okoli okvare, da se  zagotovi stabiino pritrditev 
naprave.
•  Bolniki z v e i  atrijskimi septalnimi okvarami

о Zapiranje ve£ atrijskih septalnih okvar naj izvajajo samo zdravniki. ki imajo dovolj izkuSenj (vec kot 10 do 15 primerov) za
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izvedbo tehnibno bolj zapletenih postopkov.
о t e  sta dve veliki atrijski septaini okvari lobeni z robom tkiva, vebjim od 7 mm, je upravibena vsaditev dveh pripomobkov.
о Ce je v e t  atrijskih septalnih okvar blizu druga drugi, jih lahko zaprete vse, tako da en pripomobek vstavite v najvebjo

okvaro.
•  Namestitev pripomobka in izbira velikosti

о Namestitev pripomobka je treba izvesti s  pomobjo TEE all podobne opreme za slikanje. 
о Izberite zapiralo, katerega premer je od 2 do 4 mm vecji od atrijske septalne okvare (glejte Tabelo 1).

•  Uporaba pri dolobenih populadjah bolnikov
о Nosebnost -  izpostavijenost matere in zarodka sevanju zmanjSajte na najmanjso mozno mero.
о Dojebe matere -  beprav so  btli za ta vsadek izvedeni ustrezni preskusi biolobke zdruiljivosti, koiibina iziuinin v 

materinem mieku ni bila ocenjena.

9 Navodila za uporabo

•  Izvedite splosno ali lokaino anestezijo. Pri uporabi TEE mora biti bolnik intubiran endotrahealno.
•  Po perkutani punkdji femoralne vene izvedite standardno katetrizadjo desnega srca.
•  Opravite angiogram za prikaz atrijske povezave. Levi atrij katetrizirajte tako. da uporabite 45 ° LAO polo2aj in kranialni kot 

35-45 Vbrizgajte kontrastno sredstvo v pljubno veno zgornjega reznja.
•  V levi atrij uvedite 0,038-palbno izmenjaino vodiino zico s  konico »J«. Po 2elji v levi atrij vstavite ustrezen meriini balonski 

kateter prek izmenjaine vodiine zice in izmerite veiikost okvare.
•  IHerjenje okvare: premer atrijske septalne okvare izmerite z uporabo ustreznega merilnega baiona, polo^enega prek okvare, ki 

ga z razredbenim kontrastnim sredstvom polnite, dokler s  fluoroskopijo ni viden pas na balonu. Balon pobasi polnite. dokler 
§ant na Dopplerjevem transtorakalnem ehokardiogramu ne izgine.

•  Pri vebkratno fenestrirani atrijski septaini okvari sta veiikost in poio^aj pripomobka (fenestracija, v katero bo pripomobek 
vstavljen) odvisna od mesta fenestradje. Pri namestitvi uvajalnega tuica v osrednjo fenestracijo je nujna uporaba 
transezofagealne ehokardiografije ali intrakardialne ehokardiografije. Ко ste enkrat prebkali najbolj osrednje lezebo okvaro. je 
treba izmeriti razdaijo do zunanjega roba najbolj oddaljene fenestradje. veiikost izbranega pripomobka pa mora biti v razmerju 
2 : 1 te meritve. Izbrani pripomobek mora v celoti prekriti vse fenestradje.

•  Ко ste dolobili premer okvare, izberite zapiraini pripomobek, ki je po velikosti enak oz. eno ^tevilko vet^i od okvare, be 
izmerjena veiikost ni na voljo. Izberite primeren uvajaini tulec za veiikost zapirala.

•  Odstranite balonski kateter, pri cemer pustite vodiino zico na mestu.
•  Dilatator in tulec sperite s  fiziolosko raztopino. vstavite dilatator v uvajaini tulec in privijte matico objemke, da zagotovite trdno 

pribvrstitev dilatatorja v uvajaini tulec. Napredujte z dilatatorjem v uvajalnem tulcu prek vodiine zice skozi septaino okvaro v 
levo zgornjo pljubno veno. Odstranite vodiino iico in dilatator (glejte Sliko 5).

•  Nalagalnik v smeri urinega kazaica privijte na hemostatski ventil. dokler se  ne ustavi, in preverite. be je povezava zanesijiva.
•  Za spiranje hemostatskega ventila in nalagalnika uporabite fiziolobko raztopino iz petelinbka. pri bemer mora biti konica 

nalagalnika potopljena v fiziolosko raztopino.
•  Pazijivo preverite povezavo med zapiralom in uvajalnim kablom (glejte Sliko 6). Pripomobek in nalagalnik potopite v fizioloSko 

raztopino in s sunkovitim gibom potegnite pripomobek v nalagalnik (glejte Sliko 7).
•  Tesniini ovoj hemostatskega ventila ustrezno zasukajte (glejte Sliko 8), nato pa veckrat pritisnite in povledte, da se  prepribate. 

ali je napetost ustrezna.

Opozorilo:
6 e  je tesniini ovoj premobno privit, boste kabel porivali s  tezavo. Ce je tesniini ovoj premalo privit, lahko pride do zrabne 
embolije.
•  Pripomobek sperite skozi stranski prikijubek.

Slika 5. Slikovna ponazoritev 
vstavijanja uvajalnega tuica v srce

Slika 6.Slikovna ponazoritev zapiralnega sistema CeraFlex"^ za uporabo 
pri atrijski septaini okvari

Slika 7.Slikovna ponazoritev namesbanja pripomobka

J62 Slovenscina

Tesniini ovoj hemostatskega ventila Nalagalnik 
Slika 8.Slikovna ponazoritev pritrjevanja tesnilnega ovoja na
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•  Iz nalagalnika naj izteka sterilna heparinizirana fizioloska raztopina, da iz njega odstranite zrak. Nalagalnik istoiasno vstavite v 
hemostatski ventil uvajalnega tuica, dokler se  ne zaustavi, nato pa privijte matico objemke nalagalnika. Napredujte z zapiralom 
V tulcu, tako da potiskate (in ne vrtite) uvajaini kabel. Pri vstavijanju pripomocka nalagalnika ne odstranite iz uvajalnega 
tuica.

Opozorilo:
6 e  je pri vstavijanju pripomocka v nalagalniku in uvajalnem tulcu zrak, pride do zracne embolije. Ce s e  pri vstavijanju
pripomo6ka nalagalnik loci od uvajalnega tuica, lahko prav tako pride do zracne embolije.

•  Pod fluoroskopskim in ehokardiografskim nadzorom namestite kolul levega atrija in povezovalni pas ter pripomo6ek nelno 
potegnite proti septumu atrija, kar lahko cutite in vidite na ultrazvoku. Nato imobilizirajte uvajaini kabel, povlecite uvajaini tulec 
nazaj in sprostite kolut desnega atrija. Uvajaini tulec povlecite nazaj za priblizno 15 cm. Z neznim premikanjem uvajalnega 
kabla naprej in nazaj zagotovite varen polozaj pripomocka cez atrijsko septaino okvaro, kar je vidno tudi na TTE all TEE (glejte 
Sliko 10).

•  Potrdite pravilno namestitev in ocenite rezidualne sante. Opravite angiografijo ali ehokardiografijo. Ce polozaj ni zadovoijiv all 
obstaja moPan reziduaini sant, stabilizirajte uvajaini kabel in ponovno potisnite uvajaini tulec naprej, dokler ni pripomocek v 
celoti V uvajalnem tulcu. Ponovno namestite pripomocek in ga znova sprostite, ali pa ga odstranite iz bolnika. Ce je prislo do 
okvare pripomodka, dva koluta sprostite v levem atriju; morda bo za izviecenje izvirnega pripomocka potreben neien  pritisk ob 
pretin.

Opozorilo:
Pri izviecenju zapirala v uvajaini tulec viecite nazaj uvajaini kabel in ne potiskajte uvajalnega tuica. V nasprotnem primeru
lahko konica zapirala ostane zunaj uvajalnega tuica, kar onemogodi ponovno vstavijanje zapirala v uvajaini tulec.

•  Sprostite pripomocek, ко je v ustreznem polozaju. Za sprostitev pripomodka pritisnite modri gumb in tulec pomaknite nazaj, pri 
cemer morale se  vedno drzati oranzni gumb.

•  Z uvajalnim tulcem se  dotaknite sticisca zapirala, nato pa nezno izviecite kabel, dokler se  ne loci od zapirala. Nato popolnoma 
izviecite uvajaini kabel in uvajaini tulec iz bolnika (glejte Sliko 9).

•  S TTE ali TEE potrdite namestitev pripomocka, ocenite rezidualne Sante, zozenje ali regurgitacijo, ki jo je povzrocil pripomocek. 
Z angiogramom ocenite preostali tok skozi pripomodek.

Slika S.Slikovna ponazoritev odkiopa zapirala 

1. Pritisnite gumb za zaklep, kot kaze puscica pri ®  (gumb je oranzne barve).

2. Premaknite krmilni gumb, kot kaze puSdica pri (gumb je modre barve).

Slika 10. Slikovna ponazoritev vstavijanja zapirala

10 Po postopku

Vse bolnike morate prek nodi obdrzati na opazovanju.
24-urna antikoagulantna terapija s  heparinom.
Za otroke 6-mesecna oralna antikoagulantna terapija z  aspirinom 3 -5  mg/kg/dan, za odrasle pa 3 mg/kg/dan; pogojno 
Se terapija z  zdravilom Plavix (75 mg/dan) za nekatere odrasle bolnike.
Terapija z antibiotiki
24 ur pred odpustitvijo morate opraviti transtorakalen ehokardiogram (TTE).
Bolnike z  visokim tveganjem je treba skrbneje opazovati, vkijudno z naslednjim: 
о En teden po vsaditvi pripomodka je treba opraviti klinicni pregled z ehokardiogramom.
о Bolnike je treba pouditi о vedjem tveganju in nujnosti ehokardiografije pri simptomih, kot so bolecine v prsih ali kratka sapa.
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11 Datum izteka veljavnosti

Zapiraini sistemi za uporabo ph atrijski septaini okvari so sterilizirani z etilen oksidom. 2ivljenjska doba pripomocka, datum izdelave 
in datum uporabe so navedeni na oznakah. Ne uporabljajte pripomoCka, ki mu je potekla veljavnost.

12 Embalaza in oznaka

Zapiraini sistemi CeraFlex’’’" za uporabo pri atrijski septaini okvari so dobavijeni sterilni. Septaino zapiralo CeraFlex™ je vnaprej 
povezano z  uvajalnim kablom prek zanke in predsestavijeno z nalagalnikom in hemostatskim ventilom. Tulec in dilatator sta 
zapakirana loceno. Vsebina embalaze je navedena v Tabeli 2

Tabela 2. Vsebina embalaze zapiralnih sistemov za uporabo pri atrijski septaini okvari

Embalaza
Zapiraini sistem i CeraFlex^'' za uporabo pri atrijski septaini okvari

Septalna zapirala CeraFlex^ Uvajala SteerEase™
Vsebina septaino zapiralo. uvajaini kabel. nalagalnik in hemostatski ventil uvajaini tulec in dilatator

Zapiraini pripomocek je pritrjen in zavarovan s pladnjem PETG, ki je zapecaten v notranjo in zunanjo vrecko Tyvek, na kateri sta 
pritrjena oznaka in indikator sterilizacije. Izdelek je steriliziran z etilen oksidom in je v skatli skupaj z navodili za uporabo, kartico za 
bolnika, obrazcem za povratne informacije stranke in potrdilom о skladnosti. Na skatio je pritrjena zunanja oznaka.

Uvajaini tulec in dilatator uvajala SleerEase™ sta pritrjena in zaSditena z meriino plosco ter zapecatena v dve dializni vredki, na 
kateri sta pritrjena oznaka in indikator sterilizacije. Izdelek je steriliziran in je v Skatli skupaj z navodili za uporabo. obrazcem za 
povratne informacije stranke in potrdilom о skladnosti. Na skatio je pritrjena oznaka.
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1 Opis uredaja

CeraFlex'^^ sistemi za zatvaranje atrijalnog septalnog defekta (ASD) obuhvataju CeraFlex"^  ̂ okludere za ASD i SteerEase™  
uvodnike. U CeraFlex^*  ̂okludere za ASD spadaju dva tipa okludera: CeraFlex’̂  ̂okluder za ASD i CeraFlex™ okluder za ASD sa 
vise otvora (sitasti), kao stoje prikazano na S lid  1. CeraFlex™ okluderi za ASD su perkutani, transkateterski uredaji za zatvaranje, 
namenjeni za nehirurSko zatvaranje atrijalnih septalnih defekata. CeraFlex™ okluder za ASD je samoSired uredaj sa dvostrukim 
diskom, nadnjen od nitinolske mreiice koja je oblikovana u dva ravna diska I pojasa izmedu ta dva diska. Membrane od polietilen 
tereftalata (PET membrane), priSivene za svaki od diskova i za pojas (PET membrane nisu priSivene na pojas kod okludera za ASD 
sa vise otvora), pomazu u zatvaranju otvora I pruiaju osnovu za rast tkiva preko okludera nakon ugradnje. Sve metalne strukture 
oblozene su titanijum nitridom (TIN) radi poboijsanja biokompatibilnosti uredaja.

PET ^ - Pojas Atrijalni septaini defekt Atrijaini septaini defekt
membrana”

Disk za LP-

Atrijalni septum;

Disk za DP

Vrh

a) CeraFlex™ okluder za ASD i ilustracija atrijalnog septalnog defekta 
Pojas- ASD sa vise otvora

I  ASD sa viSe otvora /
membrana \  i |  rDisk za DP Atrijalni septum 
Disk za ЕРл

/  ,-Vrh Atrijalni
septum

b) CeraFlex™ okluder za ASD sa viSe otvora (sitasti) i ilustracija atrijalnih septalnih defekata sa viSe otvora 

Slika 1. Struktura CeraFlex™ okludera za ASD

CeraFlex™ okluderi za ASD moraju da se  koriste u kombinaciji sa SteerEase™ uvodnikom. Uvodnik sadrzi omotad ojadan kalemom, 
dilatator, punjad. hemostatski ventil i sajlu za plasiranje. Koristi se  za uvodenje CeraFlex™ okludera za ASD u ispravan polozaj. 
Kada se  okluder oslobodi iz omotada, disk se Siri sa obe strane defekta. Istovremeno se  pojas Siri do svog prethodno utvrdenog 
prednika i zatvara otvor izmedu leve i desne pretkomore. CeraFlex^” sistemi za zatvaranje ASD-a sastoje se  iz okludera za ASD, 
sajle za plasiranje. punjaca, hemostatskog ventila, omotada i dilatatora. Sistem (pogledajte sitku 1 i sliku 3) obuhvata:

Otvoreni kraj Vrh Otvor

a) Izgied diska za levu pretkomoru CeraFlex 
za ASD

okludera b) Izgied diska za desnu pretkomoru CeraFlex™ okludera za ASD

Slika 2. Struktura CeraFlex™ okludera za ASD

Okluder za ASD: uredaj za zatvaranje ASD-a. CeraFlex™ okluder za ASD se  je povezan sajlom za plasiranje pomocu omde 
kroz otvore u proksimalnom delu okludera, pored proksimalnog dvori§ta. CeraFlex™ okluder za ASD je fabridki montiran na 
sajlu za plasiranje.
Omotad: omotad se  koristi za dovodenje uredaja u 2eljeni polozaj unutar srca.
Dilatator: dilatator se  koristi za olaksavanje prodiranja u tkivo i zidove sudova.
Hemostatski ventil: hemostatski ventil na proksimalnom kraju omotada smanjuje krvarenje na minimum. Bodnl port sa 
fleksibilnom produznom cevi i zaustavnim ventilom se  koristi za ispiranje sistema.
Punjad: punjad se  koristi za uvodenje okludera povezanog sa sajlom za plasiranje u omotad.
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Sajia za plasiranje sa plastidnom stegom/aicicom (proksimaino); sajia za plasiranje sluzi za provlaCenje (guranje) okludera 
kroz omotad: i drzi ga u mestu dok se  omotac povlaci unazad kako bi se  okluder aktivirao. Rudiica i sajia za plasiranje se  takode 
koriste za izviacenje i/ili premeStanje okludera ukoliko su veli6ina, polo^aj ili sirenje okludera nezadovoljavajudi. Rudica se  
koristi za lakle usmeravanje i sluzi kao „rucica za kontrolu oslobadanja" prilikom odvajanja (oslobadanja) okludera od sajle za 
plasiranje.

Slika S.CeraFlex’̂  ̂sistem okludera za ADS i SteerEase uvodnik

Indikacije i upotreba

CeraFlex^*  ̂ okluder za ASD je perkutani, transkateterski uredaj za zatvaranje koji je namenjen za okluziju atrijalnih septalnih 
defekata (ASD) i atrijalnih septalnih defekata sa vISe otvora tipa sekundum ill za upotrebu kod pacijenata koji su $e podvrgll 
fenestriranoj Fontan proceduri, te im je sada neophodno zatvaranje te feneslracije. CeraFlex^okluder za ASD se  koristi za 
zatvaranje atrijalnih septalnih defekata tipa sekundum, dok se  CeraFlex^*  ̂ okluder za ASD sa viSe otvora (sitasti) primenjuje u 
sludajevima kada je potrebno zatvoriti atnjalne septalne defekte sa vi§e otvora. Pacijenti kod kojih je indikovano zatvaranje ASD-a 
imaju ehokardiografsku potvrdu (fenestriranog) atrijalnog septalnog defekta tipa ostijum sekundum I kllnidku potvrdu preopteredenja 
volumena desne komore.

3 Kontraindikacije

Pacijenti koji Imaju opseznu kongenitainu anomaliju srca koja se  moze adekvatno sanirati jedino operacijom srca.
Pacijenti koji su imali sepsu do m esec dana pre implantacije I pacijenti sa bilo kojom sistemskom infekcijom koja se  ne moze 
uspesno lediti pre postavijanja uredaja.
Pacijenti za koje se  zna da imaju poremecaj krvarenja, neledeni ulcer III bilo koje druge kontraindikacije za ledenje aspirinom, 
osim u sluCaju da je moguca primena drugog antitrombocilnog leka tokom 6 meseci.
Pacijenti koji imaju intrakardijalni tromb potvrden ehokardiografijom (posebno tromb u levoj pretkomori ili atrikuli leve 
pretkomore).
Pacijenti koji bi zbog svoje velicine (tj. premall su za sondu za transezofagealnu ehokardiografiju (TEE), velidinu katetera ltd.) 
ill stanja (aktivna infekcija) bill lodi kandidatl za kateterizaciju srca.
Pacijenti kod kojih je rastojanje od defekta do koronarnog sinusa. AV zalistaka ili pulmonalne vene gornjeg desnog lobusa 
manje od 5 mm (za CeraFlex^“ okluder za ASD).
Svi pacijenti kod kojih je poluprecnik uredaja vedi nego rastojanje od centralnog defekta do aortnog korena ili gornje duplje 
vene (za CeraFlex™ okluder za ASD sa vise otvora (sitasti)).

Upozorenja

Pacijenti alergicni na niki mogu da imaju alergijsku reakciju na ovaj uredaj.
CeraFlex™ sistemi za zatvaranje ASD-a smeju da se  koriste iskijucivo u bolnicama koje imaju iskustva sa invazivnim ledenjem 
kongenitalnih srdanih bolesti i smeju da ga koriste jedino lekari koji su obudeni za transkateterske tehnike zatvaranja defekata. 
Lekari moraju da budu spremni na hitne situacije koje zahtevaju uklanjanje embolizovanih uredaja koji dovode do kritidnog 
hemodinamskog poremedaja. Izmedu ostalog, to znaci da hirurg mora da bude na raspolaganju u ustanovi.
Embolizovani uredaji se  moraju ukloniti. Embolizovani uredaji ne smeju da se  izviadite kroz strukture srca, osim ako su 
adekvatno sklopljeni unutar omotada.
CeraFlex™ sistemi za zatvaranje ASD-a namenjeni su iskijudivo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Nenrrojte da ih upotrebljavate ili 
sterilisete vi§e puta. Ciddenje, ponovna sterilizacija ili ponovna upotreba ovog uredaja mogu da dovedu do narudavanja ili 
gubitka strukturnog integhteta i/ili funkcije, kao i do nezeljenih reakcija. Lifetech nije odgovoran ni za kakvu direktnu ili 
posledidnu stetu ili troSkove koji su posledica ponovne upotrebe bilo koje od komponenti sistema za zatvaranje ASD-a. 
Nemojte da oslobadate CeraFlex^*  ̂ okluder za ASD sa sajle za plasiranje ukoliko uredaj ne odgovara svojoj prvobitnoj 
konfiguraciji ili ako se  uredaj nalazi u nestabilnom polozaju. Ponovo obuhvatite uredaj i ponovo ga aktivirajte. Ukoliko je 
polozaj uredaja i dalje neodgovarajudi, ponovo obuhvatite uredaj i zamenite ga novim.
Ugradnja ovog uredaja mo2da nede eliminisati potrebu za terapijom lekom Coumadin (varfarin) kod pacijenata sa ASD-om i 
paradoksalnom embolijom.
Pri ugradnji uredaja neophodna je upotreba ehokardiografskog snimanja (TTE, TEE ili ICE). Ne naduvavajte balon za merenje, 
ako ga koristite, nakon §to dode do zatvaranja Santa (tj. prekida protoka) ili nakon Sto primetite da se  mali pojas formirao na 
balonu. Ne naduvavajte previse. (Merenje pomodu balona moida nede biti pogodno za CeraFlex™ okluder za ADS sa viSe 
otvora, tj. sitasti.)
Izabrana velidina uredaja ne sme da bude 1,5 puta veda od prednika ASD-a izmerenog ehokardiografom pre merenja balonom 
(za CeraFlex’̂  ̂okluder za ADS).
Okulder je napravljen od NiTi zica, materijala osetijivog na temperaturu. Zbog toga se  neki okulder mogu deformisati na niskim
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temperaturama. Odriavanjem temperature slane vode i radne sobe na 24“C moze pomoci da se  okulderi postave u zeljeni 
oblik.
A. Uzrok za deformaciju ispupbenja:

a) Izbor prevelikog okuldera.
b) Uzastopno sklapanje i rasklapanje okuldera iz punjaca ill futrole.
c) Temperatura slane vode Hi radne sobe je suviSe niska kada se  okulder ubaci u punjaC, Ovo mo2e dovesti do deformacije 

ispupdenja okuldera. koja ne mo2e da se  ispravi odmah nakon ubacivanja okuldera.
B. Uzrok za deformaciju udubljenja:

a) Ako se  primeni sila na lev! disk ill kada se  levi disk oslobodi uz levi atrijaini zid. gornji deo levog diska mo2e da se  o§teti 
dovodeci do deformacije udubljenja.

b) Tokom rasklapanja okuldera. ako se  levi disk okuldera gurne uz levi atrijaini zid ili zid posude sa slanom vodom, mo^e 
dopi do deformacije udubljenja kada se  levi disk otpusti nakon toga.

C. Kako sprePiti deformaciju:
a) Neki okulderi mogu se  deformisati na niskim temperaturama. Odrzavanjem temperature slane vode i radne sobe na 24‘’C 

moze pomoci da se  okulderi postave и zeljenu formaciju.
b) Povucite levi disk okuldera aksijaino da biste rasklopili okulder, a zatim sklopite okulder u punjaC,
c) Nemojte sklapati okulder u punjaP naslonjen na zid posude sa slanom vodom.
d) Nemojte uzastopno sklapati i rasklapati okulder iz punjaPa ili futrole.
e) Nemojte otvarati okulder naslonjen na levi atrijaini zid.
f) Membrana mo2e da se  zaglavi prilikom vraPanja okuldera u punjaP. Sto тойе biti jos jedan potencijalan razlog za 

deformaciju. Vodite raPuna о stanju membrane prilikom sklapanja okuldera u punjac.
D. Kako da ispravite uredaj kada dode do deformacije.

a) Ako dode do deformacije levog diska. sklopite okulder. zatim pritisnite okulder potpuno van korica u levom atrijumu, 
upotrebite vrh korica da biste gurnuli okulder sve dok se  levi disk ne nasloni na levi atrijaini zid u ispravnom obliku. a 
zatim otpustite u delu u kom se  pojavila deformacija.

b) Ako dode do deformacije desnog diska. gurnite korice i lagano pritisnite vrh korica о desni disk da biste ispravili oblik.
c) Ako primetite deformacije и vidu ispupPenja ili udubljenja, sklopite okulder i potopite ga u toplu vodu (iznad 24°C). 

RaPirite i rasklopite okulder nekoliko puta zaredom da biste opustili NiTi zice sve dok on ponovo ne dobije svoj oblik.

Mere predostroznosti

Nisu sprovedene studije о primeni ovog uredaja na pacijentima sa patentiranim foramenom ovale.
CeraFlex^“ sistemi za zatvaranje ASD-a namenjeni su iskIjuPivo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Nemojte da ih upotrebljavate ili 
steriliPete vi§e puta.
Izbor pacijenata
Kod nekih pacijenata тойе postojati povePani rizik od komplikacija poput erozije tkiva ili embolizacije uredaja. Ukoliko se  
uredaj ugradi kod riziPnih pacijenata. preporuPuje s e  райу|уо pracenje. U pacijente sa povecanim rizikom spadaju: 
о pacijenti sa deformacijom uredaja na nivou korena aorte
о  pacijenti sa visoko postavijenim defektima (minimalnim ivicama aorte i gornje suplje vene) 
о pacijenti sa  deficitom IVC ivica (rizik od embolizacije uredaja)
Postupak pre implantiranja. postupak implantiranja I postupak nakon implantiranja 
о Postupak pre implantiranja

Sa davanjem aspirina (3-5 mg/kg/dan) treba poceti najmanje 24 sata pre implanatacije. U retkim slucajevima 
netoleranclje na aspirin, daje se  Tiklopidin dva puta po 200 mg. Terapija cefalosporinima je opcionalna. 

о Postupak implantiranja
Tokom celog postupka implantiranja pacijent mora da dobija odgovarajubu dozu heparina. uz minimaino vreme aktivne 
koagulacije (ACT) od 250 sekundi pre umetanja uredaja.
Preporuiuje se  upotreba transezofagealne ehokardiografije (TEE) ili slitne opreme za vizuelizaciju kao pomodnog 
sredstva prilikom postavijanja okludera za ASD u ispravan polo2aj. Ukoliko se  primenjuje TEE, anatomska konfiguradja 
jednjaka pacijenta mora da bude adekvatna za postavijanje i upravijanje TEE sondom. 

о Postupak nakon implantiranja
Nakon ugradnje uredaja, neophodno je sprovoditi profilaksu endokarditisa u trajanju od 6 meseci. Lekar donosi odiuku о 
tome da li treba nastaviti sa profilaksom endokarditisa nakon isteka 6 meseci.
Kod pacijenata koji su imali reziduaini §ant treba sprovoditi ehokardiografske preglede rezidualnog Santa do potpunog 
zatvaranja defekta.

Usiovno bezbedno za MR
Pacijent sa  implantiranim okluderom za ASD тойе se  bezbedno skenirati odmah nakon ugradnje uredaja, pod sledebim 
usiovima:
о statiiko magnetno polje od 3 T ili manje 
о magnetno polje prostornog gradijenta od 720 G/cm ill manje
о  maksimalna prosecna specifiCna apsorpcija (SAR) za celo telo, prijavijena od strane MR sistema od 3 W/kg tokom 

15 mlnuta skeniranja

Wapomena.- K valitet s like  m a g n e tn e  re zo n a n c e  m o z e  biti u g ro zen  a k o  s e  o b la s t in te reso va n ja  n a la zi и  p o tp u n o  isto j o b la sti ili 
rela tivno b lizu  p o zic ije  ureda ja . Z b o g  toga  6 e  m o id a  biti p o tre b n o  d a  s e  p a ra m etri m a g n e tn e  re zo n a n c e  op tim izu ju  za  prisusb /o  
o v o g  uredaja.
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б Potencijaini nezeljeni dogadaji

Postavijanje CeraFlex^'^ okludera za ASD podrazumeva upotrebu standardnih interventnih tehnika kateterizacije srca. Usied 
interventne kateterizacije srca ili zbog uredaja mo^e doci do sledecih ne^eljenih dogadaja.
❖ alergijska reakcija ❖ aritmije
<» arterijska fistula ili fistula na nivou leve ili desne pretkomore <> formiranje tromba
«> cepanje septuma <* pomeranje uredaja
<> povreda nerva ili zida krvnog suda <> srbana perforacija
<> nepotpuno zatvaranje defekta infekdja
<> mitralna insuficijencija tamponada srca

prolazni ishemijski napad regurgitacija zaliska
■> groznica

7 O sobine proizvoda

CeraFlex^^ okluderi za ASD i uvodnici dostupni su sa slededm specifikacijama (Tabela

, Otvoreni kraj 
-PET гтютЬгапа

-Sav
Sav

PET membrana

a) CeraFlex “ okluder za ASD b) CeraFlex'“ okluder za ASD sa vi§e otvora

Slika 4. CeraFlex’̂ " okluderi za ASD

Tabela 1. Spisak specifikacija CeraFlex^*  ̂sistema za zatvaranje ASD*a

Specifikacija okludera Ф 0 2 ®D1 <DD L Preporubeni uvodnici
CeraFlex™ okluder za ASD

LT-ASOf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDM8 32 28 18 4 SFA10F-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

CeraFlex™ okluder za ASD sa vi§e otvora
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 3 SFA14F-f

8 Individualizacija ledenja

•  Izbor pacijenata
Sa postavijanjem uredaja treba pokuSati Jedino kod pacijenata sa dovoijno velikom ivicom oko defekta kako bi se  omogubio stabilan 
polozaj uredaja.
•  Pacijenti sa vi§e ASD-ova
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о Zatvaranje ve6eg broja ASD-ova smeju da izvode iskijuiivo lekari koji imaju dovoijno iskustva (viSe od 10-15 slu6ajeva) 
za sprovodenje tehniiki zahtevnijih postupaka,

о Ugradnja dva uredaja moze biti opravdana u sludaju kada su dva velika ASD-a razdvojena tkivnom ivicom vecom od 7 mm.
о Kada se  vi§e ASD-ova nalaze blizu jedan do drugog, jedan uredaj mo2e da se  upotrebi za zatvaranje svih defekata i to

tako §to ce se  taj uredaj postaviti u najveci otvor.
•  Postavijanje uredaja i izbor velidine

о Pri postavijanju uredaja neophodno je koristiti TEE Hi slidnu opremu za vizuelizaciju, 
о Izaberite okluder koji je u predniku vedi otprilike 2-4 mm od ASD-a (pogledajte tabelu 1).

•  KoriSdenje u posebnim situacijama
о Trudnice -  mora se  voditi raduna о mtnimalnom iziaganju majke i fetusa zradenju.
о Dojilje -  iako su sprovedena odgovarajuda testiranja biokompatibilnosti. nije bilo kvantitativnih procena piisustva ispiraka 

u mieku dojilja.

9 Uputstva za upotrebu

•  Uvedite pacijenta u opStu ili lokainu anesteziju. Ukoliko se  koristi transezofagealna ehokardiografija (TEE), potrebno je izvrSiti 
endotrahijalnu intubaciju pacijenta.

•  Nakon perkutane punkcije femoralne vene. izvrSite standardnu kateterizaciju desnog srca.
•  Napravite angiogram da biste utvrdili postojanje komunikacije izmedu pretkomora. Kateterizujte levu pretkomoru koristedi levu 

prednju kosu poziciju (l_AO) od 45'’ i kranijainu angulaciju od 35-45“; ubrizgajte kontrastno sredstvo u levu pretkomoru ili u 
pulmonainu venu desnog gornjeg lobusa.

•  U levu pretkomoru uvedite vodid-2icu za promenu od 0,038 inda sa ,,J“ vrhom. Ako zelite, ubacite odgovarajudi baton kateterza 
merenje preko i ic e  za promenu u levu pretkomoru i izmerite velidinu defekta.

•  Odredivanje velidine defekta: izmerite prednik ASD-a tako §to cete odgovarajudi balon kateter za merenje, koji je ispunjen 
razredenim kontrastnim sredstvom, postaviti preko ASD-a i naduvati sve dok suZenje na balonu ne postane vidijivo pod 
^uoroskopijom. Balon se  postepeno naduvava sve dok se  dant ne eliminise. prema proceni doplera.

•  Kod ASD-a sa vi§e otvora, velidina uredaja i njegovo postavijanje (fenestracija u koju treba da se  postavi uredaj) zavise od 
lokacije fenestracije. Obavezna je upotreba transezofagealne ehokardiografije ili intrakardijalne ehokardiografije, kako bi se  
omotad postavio u fenestradju koja je najbliia centru. Nakon Sto se  prode defekt najblizi centru, treba obaviti merenja kako bi 
se  utvrdilo rastojanje do spolja§nje ivice najudaljenije fenestracije. a izabrana velidina uredaja treba da bude u odnosu 2:1 
prema izmerenoj vrednosti. Izabrani uredaj mora u potpunosti da prekriva sve fenestracije.

•  Kada utvrdite prednik defekta, izaberite okluder koji je jednak defektu ili, ukoliko potvrdena velidina nije dostupna, za jednu 
velidinu vedi od defekta. Izaberite omotad odgovarajuce velidine kako bi okluder stao u njega.

•  Uklonite balon kateter. a vodid-zicu za promenu ostavite na mestu.
•  Isperite dilatator i omotad fizioloSkim rastvorom. a zatim ubacite dilatator u omotad. pritegnite zateznu maticu da biste bili 

sigurni da je dilatator dobro pridvrSden za omotad. Uvedite omotad sa dilatatorom preko vodid-fice za promenu kroz septaini 
defekt u levu superlornu pulmonainu venu. Uklonite vodid-zicu za promenu i dilatator (pogledajte sliku 5).

•  Za§rafite punjad na hemostatski ventil okretanjem u smeru kazaljke na satu sve dok se  ne zaustavi. a zatim proverite da li je 
dobro pridvrSden.

•  Ubrizgajte fizioloski rastvor kroz zaustavni ventil kako biste isprali hemostatski ventil i punjad, a istovremeno dtiite vrh punjada 
uronjen u fiziolo§ki rastvor.

•  Pazijivo proverite vezu izmedu okludera i sajle za plasiranje (pogledajte sliku 6). Potopite uredaj I punjad u fizioloSki rastvor, a 
zatim brzim pokretom uvucite uredaj u punjad (pogledajte sliku 7).

•  Uvrnite zaptivni poklopac hemostatskog ventlla do odgovarajuceg nivoa (pogledajte sliku 8), a zatim viSe puta gurnite i 
povucite kako biste bili sigurni da je zategnutost odgovarajuda.

Upozorenje:
Ukoliko je zaptivni poklopac previse stegnut, guranje sajle de biti oteiano. Medutim, ako je zatezni poklopac premalo 
stegnut, postoji rizik od vazduSne embolije.

Isperite uredaj preko bodnog ogranka.

Slika 5. Ilustracija uvodenja 
omotada u srce

Hemostatski ventil Punjad 

Slika 6. Ilustracija CeraFlex"^ sistema okludera za ASD
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Slika 7. Ilustracija ubacivanja uredaja u punja£

Zaptivni poklopac hemostatskog ventila PunjaC

Slika 8. Ilustracija pri6vr§civanja zaptivnog poklopca 
hemostatskog ventila

•  Neka stehini heparinizovani fiziolo§kj rastvor slobodno isti^e iz punjaca kako bi se  uklonio vazduh iz punjada. Istovremeno, 
nezno ubacite punja6 u hemostatski ventil omota&a do kraja, a zatim stegnite zateznu maticu punjaca. Uvla6ite okluder u 
omotadguranjem (a ne uvrtanjem) sajle za plasiranje.Ne uklanjajte punjad iz orrotaca dok gurate uredaj.

Upozorenje:
Ukoliko s e  u punjacu i omota£u prilikom ubacivanja uredaja nalazi vazduh, do£i 6e do vazdu§ne embolije. Ukoliko se
punja5 ukloni iz omotada dok s e  uredaj uvodi, takode postoji rizik od vazduSne embolije.

•  Pod fluoroskopskim i ehokardiografskim navodenjem, aktivirajte disk za levu pretkomoru i pojas, a zatim pa2ljivo povucite 
uredaj uz septum pretkomore, Sto se  m oie osetiti i posmatrati putem ultrasonografije. Zatim imobiliSite sajlu za plasiranje, 
povucite omotac unazad i aktivirajte disk za desnu pretkomoru. Povucite omotaC unazad za otprilike 15 cm. Pazijivim 
pomeranjem sajle za plasiranje napred-nazad proverava se  da li je polozaj fiksiran preko atrijalnog septalnog defekta. §to se  
takode moze videti putem TTE ili TEE (pogledajte sliku 10).

•  Proverite polozaj uredaja i izvrlite procenu rezidualnih santova. Obavite angiografiju ili ehokardiografiju. Ukoliko polozaj nije 
zadovoljavajuci ili ako postoji ocigledan reziduaini sant, stabilizujte sajlu za plasiranje i ponovo uvedite omotad sve dok se  
uredaj ne nade u potpunosti unutar omotada. Promenite poloiaj uredaja i aktivirajte ga ponovo ili uklonite uredaj iz pacijenta. 
Ukoliko je doslo do deformacije uredaja. aktivirajte dva diska u levoj pretkomori, a moze biti neophodno i da lagano gurnete uz 
zid pretkomore kako biste povratili prvobitnu konfiguraciju uredaja.

Upozorenje:
Kada povladite okluder nazad u omotad, vucite sajlu za plasiranje, a nemojte da gurate omotad. U suprotnom, vrh okludera
m oze da s e  zaglavi van omotada, u kom sludaju okluder ne moze da s e  vrati u omotad.
•  Oslobodite uredaj kada zauzme odgovarajuci polozaj. Da biste osiobodili uredaj. pritisnite plavo dugme i pomerite ga unazad. 

a istovremeno drzite pritisnuto narandzasto dugme.
•  Drlite omotad tako da dodiruje dvoriSte okludera. a zatim paiijivo povladite sajlu dok se  ne odvoji od okludera. Na kraju, 

uklonite sajlu za plasiranje i omotad iz pacijenta (pogledajte sliku 9).
•  Upotrebite TTE ili TEE da biste potvrdili da je uredaj ispravno postavijen. proverite da li posloje reziduaini §antovi, opstrukcije 

ili regurgitacije koje je uredaj izazvao. Uradite angiogram kako biste proverili reziduaini protok kroz uredaj.

Slika 9. Ilustracija oslobadanja okludera

1. Pritisnite dugme za zakijudavanje u smeru strelice Ш (dugme je narandzaste boje).
2. Pomerite kontroino dugme u smeru strelice ®  (dugme je plave boje).

Slika 10. Ilustracija implantiranja okludera

10 Postupak nakon implantiranja

•  Svi pacijenti treba da ostanu tokom jedne nodi pod nadzorom.
•  Antikoagulaciona terapija heparinom u trajanju od 24 sata.
•  Oralna antikoagulaciona terapija aspirinom и dozi 3-5 mg/(kg.d) za decu i 3 mg/(kg.d) za odrasle. u trajanju od 6 meseci; 

usiovno. uz dodatak leka Plavix u dozi od 75 mg/d kod nekih odraslih pacijenata.
•  Terapija antibioticima
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•  24 sata pre otpuStanja treba ponoviti pregled transtorakalnom ehokardiografijom (TTE).
•  Riziine pacijente treba pazijivije nadgledati i obuhvatiti sledece:

о KliniCko prabenje sa ehokardiogramomjednu nedelju nakon ugradnje uredaja.
о  Edukacija pacijenata о postojanju poviSenog rizika i potrebi za ehokardiografijom u slu6aju pojave simptoma (tj. bol u 

grudima i kratak dah)

11 Roktrajanja

Sistemi za zatvaranje ASD-a sterilisani su etilen-oksidom, Rok trajanja u skladiStu je naveden na nalepnicama, a datum proizvodnje 
i rok trajanja su naznaieni na nalepnici. Ne upotrebljavajte proizvod kojem je istekao rok trajanja.

12 Pakovanje i nalepnice

CeraFlex™ sistemi za zatvaranje ASD-a isporuiuju se  sterilni. CeraFlex™ okluder za ASD se  isporuduje spojen sa sajlom za 
plasiranje pomobu omCe i isporu6uje se  montiran na punjaC i hemostatski ventil. Omotad i dilatator su upakovani zasebno. Sadilaj 
pakovanja je prikazan u tabeli 2

Tabela 2. Sadrzaj pakovanja sistema za zatvaranje ASD-a

Pakovanje
CeraFlex™ sistem i za zatvaranje ASD

CeraFlex™ okluderi za ASD SteerEase™ uvodnici
Sadriaj okluder za ASD, sajia za plasiranje, punjac i hemostatski ventil omotad i dilatator

Okluder za ASD je fiksiran i zaSticen u posudi od polietilen tereftalat glikola (PETG), a zatim je hermetiCki zatvoren u unutraSnju i 
spoljaSnju kesu od Tyvek folije, na kojima se  nalaze nalepnica i indikator sterilizacije. Proizvod je sterilisan etilen-oksidom i upakovan 
u kutiju sa uputstvima za upotrebu, karticom za pacijenta, obrascem za povratne informacije i sertifikatom о uskladenosti. Na kutiji se 
nalazi spoljaSnja nalepnica.

OmotaC i dilatator SteerEase^*^ uvodnika su fiksirani i zalticeni na plasticnoj tabli, a zatim hermeticki zatvoreni u dve sterilne kese 
na kojima se  nalaze nalepnica i indikator sterilizacije. Proizvod je sterilisan i upakovan zajedno sa uputstvom za upotrebu, 
obrascem za povratne informacije i sertifikatom о uskladenosti. Na kutiji s e  nalazi nalepnica.
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1 Beskrivning av enheten

Slutningssystemen CeraFlex™ Atrial Septal Defect (ASD) innehaller CeraFlex^“ ASD-ockluderare och SteerEase -infPrare. 
CeraFlex'" ASD-ockluderare har tvii typer av ockluderare, CeraFlex'” ASD-ockluderaren och CeraFlex™ multifenestrerad 
(Cribriform) ASD-ockluderare enligt Figur 1. CeraFlex™ ASD-ockluderare ar perkutana, kateterburna slutningsanordningar fdr 
icke-kirurgisk slutning av formaksseptumdefekter. CeraFlex^*  ̂ASD-ockluderaren ar en sjaivexpanderande, dubbel skivanordning 
tillverkad av ett nitinoltradnat. De tv5 skivorna ar sammanlankade via en kort, smal fdrbindelsedel. PET-membran Insydda i varje 
skiva och fdrbindelsedel (inget PET-membran insytt i forbindelsedelsen pa en multifenestrerad ASD-ockluderare) hjaiper till att 
fdrsluta haiet och utgora en grund fdr vavnadstilvaxt dver ockluderaren efter placeringen. Anordningens metallstrukturer ar 
titannitridplaterade (TiN) for okad biologisk kompatibilitet.

PET- ^  ̂Fdrbindelsedel Formaksseptumdefekt Fdrmaksseptumdefekt
membran”

Hdger
foimaksskiva 
(RA)

Vanster - 
fdrmaksskiva (LA)

-  Spets

ForbindelsedeU
I

PET-membran. i

Vanster-, \  
fdrmaksskiva (LA) \

a) CeraFlex^^ ASD-ockluderare och Illustration av fdrmaksseptumdefekt
.. Multifenestrerade

Multifenestrerade
fdrmaksskiva 

'(RA)

formaksseptumdefekter

rSpets
Fdrmaksseptum

b) CeraFlex™ multifenestrerad (Cribriform) ASD-ockluderare och illustration av multifenestrerade formaksseptumdefekter

Figur 1. Strukturfdr CeraFlex™ASD-ockluderare

CeraFlex^*  ̂ASD-ockluderare maste anvdndas med SteerEase^'^-infdraren. Infdraren bestir av en spiralfdrstarkt skida. en dilatator, 
en laddare, en hemostasventil och en infdringskabel Den anvands fdr att fora fram CeraFlex™ ASD-ockluderaren till ratt lage. Nar 
ockluderaren har frigjorts fr^n skidan expanderar skivan pa b ida sidor om defekten. Samtidigt expanderas fdrbindetsedelen till sin 
fdrbestamda diameter och Sluter dppningen mellan vanster och hdger fdrmak. CeraFlex™ ASD-slutningsanordning bestSr av en 
ASD-ockluderare, en infdringskabel, en laddare, en hemostasventil, en skida och en dilatator. Systemet (see Figur 1och Figur 3) 
bestdr av:

, Oppen ande Spets

a) vanster fdrmaksskiva fdr CeraFlex 
ASD-ockluderaren.

b) Hdger fdrmaksskiva fdr CeraFlex^” ASD-ockluderaren.

Figur 2. Struktur fdr CeraFlex™ASD-ockluderare

ASD-ockluderaren: anordnignen som anvands fdr att sluta fdrmaksseptumdefeklen. CeraFlex^^ ASD-ockluderaren ar 
ansluten till en infdringskabel via en dgleanslutning genom hal i den proximala delen av ockluderaren, nara det proximala 
navet. CeraFlex™ ASD-ockluderarens infdringskabel ar redan monterad.
Skida: skidan anvands fdr infdrande av anordningen till dnskad plats i hjartat.
Dilatator: dilatatorn anvands fdr att underiatta penetration av vavnad och vavnadsvagg.
Hemostasventil: hemostasventilen i den proximala anden av skidan minimerar blddning. Sidoporten med det flexible 
fdriangningsrdret och avstangningskranen anvands fdr att spola systemet.

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



Laddare: laddaren anvSnds fdr att fdra in ockluderaren med den n>edfoljande infdringskabein i skidan.
Inforingskabel med plastskruvstycke/handtag (proximal): inforingskabein anvands fOr att fdra in (trycka) ockluderaren genom 
skidan genom att hSIla den pS piats medan skidan dras tillbaka for att siappa ockluderaren. Handtaget och inforingskabein 
anvands ocksa fOr att ta ut och/eller flytta ockluderaren om storleken, laget eller expanderingen av ockluderaren inte ar 
tillfredsstailande. Handtaget anvands for att underlatta riktningsstyrning och fungerar som bortkopplingshandtag fOr att skruva 
av (frigOra) ockluderaren frin inforingskabein.

Figur 3. CeraFlex™ ASD-ockluderarsystem och SteerEase^“-infOrare

2 Indlkationeroch anvandning

CeraFlex^*  ̂ASD-ockluderaren dr en perkutan, kateterburen slutningsanordning for slutning av fOrmaksseptumdefekter (ASD:er) 
och multifenestrerade fOrmaksseptumdefekter i secundumiage eller patienter som har genorngStt ett fenestrerat Fontan-ingrepp dar 
oppningen nu behover slutas. CeraFlex^^ASD-ockluderaren anvands fOr slutning av secundumfOrmaksdefekter och CeraFlex^^ 
multifenestrerad{Cribriform) ASD-ockluderare anvands for slutning av multifenestrerade fOrmaksseptumdefekter. Patienter som 
indikeras for ASD-slutning har ekokardiografiska tecken pa (fenestrerad) ostium secundum fOrmaksseptumdefekt och kliniska 
tecken pa volymoverbelastning i hOger kammare.

3 Kontraindikationer

Patienter som har omfattande medfOdd hjartanomali som endast kan korrigeras med hjaip av hjartkirurgi.
Patienter som har blodfOrgiftning inom en mdnad fOre implantation, eller systemisk infektion som inte kan behandlas innan 
anordningen placeras.
Patienter som ndgon typ av blodarsjuka, obehandlade sar eller andra kontraindikationer mot aspirinbehandling, om inget 
annat trombocythammande medel kan ges i 6 mdnader.
Patienter som har uppvisat hjarttromboser pd ekokardiografi (speciellt i vdnster formak eller i vdnster formaksappendage). 
Patienter vars storlek (dvs. fOr liten for att tala TEE-sonden, kateterstorlek. etc.) eller tillstand (aktiv infektion, etc.) skulle gora 
att patienten inte ar lamplig for hjartkateterisering.
Patienter dar defektens kanter ar mindre an 5 mm frin hjartsinus, AV-klaffar eller hOger, ovre lobs lungven (for CeraFlex™ 
ASD-ockluderare).
Eventuella patienter dar anordningens radie ar storre an avstandet fran den centrala defekten till aortaroten eller superior vena
cava (for CeraFlex 

Varningar

Multi-fenestrerad (Cribriform) ASD-ockluderare).

Patienter som ar alltergiska mot nickel kan drabbas av allergiska reaktioner mot denna anordning.
CeraFlex^'^ ASD-slutningssystemen fSr endast anvandas pa sjukhus som har erfarenhet av invasiv behandling av medfOdda 
hjartfel. och anvandas av lakare som ar utbildade i kateterburen slutningsteknik fOr defekter.
Lakare miiste vara beredda att hantera nOdsituationer som kraver aviagsnande av en tilltappt anordning som resutterar i 
allvarlig hemodynamisk kompromiss. Detta innebar att en kirurg m^ste finnas p i plats.
Tilltappta anordningar maste aviagsnas. Tilltappta anordningar ska inte dras tillbaka genom hjartat om de inte ar tillrackligt 
hopfailda i skidan.
CeraFlex^*  ̂ASD-slutningssystem ar endast fOr engSngsbruk. FSr inte Steranvandas eller omsteriliseras. Strukturell integritet 
och/eller funktion kan forsamras eller fOrloras genom rengOring. omsterilisering eller ateranvandning och kan orsaka 
biverkningar. Lifetech ansvarar inte for nSgra direkta eller indirekta skador eller kostnader till fOljd av Steranvandning av ndgon 
av komponenterna i ASD-slutningssystem.
Ftigor inte CeraFlex™ ASD-ockluderaren frSn inforingskabein om anordningen inte atergSr till sin ursprungliga konfiguration 
eller om anordningens placering ar osaker. Dra tillbaka anordningen och satt in igen. Om det fortfarande inte ar 
tiltfredsstailande, dra tillbaka anordningen och byt ut den mot en ny.
Implantering av denna anordning kan anda innebara att Coumadin behOvs fOr patienter med ASD och paradoxal emboli. 
Implantering kraver att ekokardiografiska bilder tas (TIE, TEE eller ICE). Bias inte upp ballongen som ska ange storleken, om 
en sadan anvands. forbi shunten (dvs. flOdesstoppet) eller mer an att en liten midja syns pa ballongen. Bias inte upp fOr 
mycket (Att anvanda ballong fOr att fa ratt storlek kanske inte ar lampligt for den multifenestrerade 
CeraFlex™ASD-ockluderaren (Cribriform).)
Vaij inte en anordning vars storlek ar 1,5 ganger stOrre an ASD-diametern uppmatt av ekokardiografen -  anordning fOre 
storleksuppskattning med hjaip av ballong (fOrCeraFlex^^ASD-ockluderare).
Ocklusionsapparaten ar gjord av nitonoltradar. ett temperaturkansligt material. DarfOr kan vissa ocklusionsapparater 
missbildas vid lag temperatur. Om temperaturen pa koksaltlOsningen och i operationssalen hails over 24 ”C  kan 
ocklusionsapparaten formas pa onskat satt.
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A. Orsak till jordnotsformad missbildning:
a) Ocklusionsapparaten arfor stor.
b) Dra tillbaka och slapp upp ocklusionsapparaten fran laddaren eller omsiaget upprepade ganger.
c) Temperaturen pa koksaltlosningen eller operationssalen ar for ISg nar ocklusionsapparaten satts in i laddaren. Detta kan 

orsaka en jordnotsformad missbildning pa ocklusionsapparaten, vilken gOr att ocklusionsapparaten inte kan aterstallas 
omedelbart efter implanteringen av ocklusionsapparaten.

B. Orsak till tulpanformad missbildning;
a) Nar kraft tillampas pa den vanstra skivan eller nar vanster skiva frigors mot vanster formaksvagg kan den ovre delen av 

den vanstra skivan deformeras, vilket resulterar i tulpanformad missbildning,
b) Nar ocklusionsapparaten dras tillbaka och den vanstra skivan pa ocklusionsapparaten trycks mot vanster fomiaksvagg 

eller vaggen pa behallaren med koksaltlosningen, kan tulpanformad missbildning uppsta nar den vanstra skivan frigors 
efterat.

C. Sa fOrhindrar du missbildning:
a) Vissa ocklusionsapparater kan missbildas vid lag temperatur. Om temperaturen i operationssalen och pa 

koksaltlosningen halls over 24 °C kan ocklusionsapparaten formas pa onskat satt.
b) Dra den vanstra skivan pa ocklusionsapparaten axialt for att stracka ut ocklusionsapparaten och hamta sedan in 

ocklusionsapparaten i laddaren.
c> Hamta inte in ocklusionsapparaten i laddaren mot vaggen pa behallaren med koksaltlosningen.
d) Ocklusionsapparaten far inte dras tillbaka och siappas upp fr^n laddaren eller omsiaget upprepade glinger.
e) Ocklusionsapparaten feir inte frigoras mot vanster formaksvagg.
f) Membranet kan fastna medan ocklusionsapparaten hamtas in i laddaren. vilket ar en annan mdjiig orsak till missbildning. 

Kontrollera tillstandet hos membranet medan du drar tillbaka ocklusionsapparaten i laddaren.
D. sa  atgardar du enheten nar en missbildning intraffar.

a) Om missbildning intraffar vid den vanstra skivan ska du hamta in ocklusionsapparaten och sedan trycka ut 
ocklusionsapparaten fullstandigt ur fodralet i vanster formak, anvand spetsen pa fodralet for att trycka in 
ocklusionsapparaten tills den vanstra skivan vilar mot vanstra formaket for att korrigera formen och frigor den sedan i det 
missbildade omridet.

b) Om missbildning intraffar vid den hogra skivan ska du fora fram fodralet och forsiktigt trycka in spetsen pa fodralet mot 
den hogra skivan for att korrigera formen.

c) Om en jordnotsformad eller tulpanformad missbildning observeras efter ocklusionsapparaten har frigjorts ska 
ocklusionsapparaten hamtas in och blotlaggas i varnit vatten (over 24 °C). Skjut fram och dra tillbaka 
ocklusionsapparaten upprepade ganger fOr att avsiappna nitonoltradarna tills formen pa ocklusionsapparaten aterstails.

5 Forsiktighetsatgarder

•  Anvandning av denna anordning med oppetstaende foramen ovale har inte studerats.
•  CeraFlex’̂ '̂  ASD-slutningssystem ar endast for engangsbruk. Far inte ateranvandas eller omsteriliseras.
•  Patienturval

Vissa patienter loper stOrre risk att гйка ut fOr komplikationer som vavnadserosion och anordningsemboli. Om hOgriskpatienter 
har anordningar implanterade garanteras tatare uppfoijning. Foljande kan vara hOgriskpatienter: 
о patienter med deformerad anordning vid aortaroten
о patienter med defekter i ovre delen (minimala kanter pa aorta och vena cava superior) 
о patienter med fel pa IVC-kant (risk for anordningsemboli)

•  Fore ingreppet, ingreppet och efter ingreppet 
о Fore ingreppet

Aspirin (3-5 mg/kg/dag) ska pabOrjar minst 24 timmar fOre ingreppet. Om patienten inte tal aspirin ska 2 x 200 mg 
Tiklopidin ges. Cefalosporin-behandling arfrivillig. 

о Ingrepp
Patienten ska vara helt hepariniserad under hela ingreppet med en koaguleringstid (ACT) pii minst 250 sekunder innan 
anordningen fors in.
Transesofageal ekokardiografi (TEE) eller liknande bildhanteringsutrustning rekommenderas som hjalp vid placering av 
ASD-ockluderare i ratt lage. Om TEE anvands maste patientens esofageala anatomi vara tillracklig for placering och 
manipulering av TEE-sonden. 

о Efter ingreppet
Patienter maste ta lamplig endokarditprofylax i minst sex manader efter implanteringen av anordningen. Beslutet att ta 
endokarditprofyalax langre an sex manader tas av lakaren.
Patienter, som hade n^gon restshunt bOr inspekteras av ekokardiografisk undersokning for restshunten tills defekten har 
slutits helt.

•  MR-kompatibel
En patient med en implanterad ASD-ockluderare kan skannas pa ett sakert satt direkt efter placeringen av anordningen under 
foljande vilikor:
о statiskt magnetfalt p i 3 T eller lagre 
о spatiellt gradientfait рй 720 gauss/cm eller mindre
о maximal genomsnittlig MR-systemrapporterad helkropps-SAR (specific absorption rate, specifik absorptionshastighet) pa 

3 W/kg under 15 minuters skanning
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O b s !  K va lite ten  р ё  M R -b ilder к а п  fo rsa m ra s  о т  o m r ^ d e t  so m  ar a v  in tr e s se  b e fin n e r  s ig  inom  e x a k t  s a m m a  o m ra d e  s o m  e n h e te n s  
position  e lle r  relativt nara  d e n n a . D et k a n  darfor vara nO dvandigt a tt  op tim era  p a ra m etra rn a  f6r M R -bilda terg ivn ing  fOr att 
k o m p e n s e r a  fo r  narvaron  a v  d e tta  im plantat.

6 Mojiiga biverkningar

Placering av CeraFlex™ ASD-ockluderaren innebar att man anvander standardiserade interventionella hjartkateteriseringstekniker. 
Foljande biverkningar kan uppstar p i grund av interventionella hjartkateteriseringstekniker eller anordningen.

Allergiska reaktioner ❖ Arytmier
Arteriell fislel eller fistel i vanster eller hdger fdrmak ❖ Trombbildning

❖ Septum spricker <> Anordningen flyttarsig
❖ Skada p i  nerven eller vavnadsvaggen Perforering av hjlrtat
❖ Ofullstandig slutning av defekten <> infektion
❖ Mitralinsufficlens ❖ Hjarttamponad
❖ Transitorisk ischemisk attack Transvalvular regurgitation
<> Feber

7 Produktegenskaper

CeraFlex™ ASD-ockluderare och infdrare finns med specifikationerna i foljande (Tabell 1).

a) CeraFlex ASD-ockluderare

Figur 4. CeraFlex’̂” ASD-ockluderare 

Tabell I.Lista overspecificationerfdrCeraFlex’̂ '̂  ASD-slutningsanordning

b) CeraFlex™multifenestrerad ASD-ockluderare

Specifikatlon for ockluderare ФD2 0>D1 ФО L Rekommenderade
infbringshylsor

CeraFlex™ ASD-ockluderare
LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFA1 OF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFA1 OF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFA1 OF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

CeraFlex™ multifenestrerad ASD-ockluderare
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 - 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 - 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 - 3 SFA14F-fИ
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8 Personanpassad behandling

•  Patienturval
Placering av anordning bor endast gdras pa patienter rrted tillracklig kant runt defekten fdr att mojliggora en stab!) plats fdr 
anordningen.
•  Patienter med multiple ASD:er

о Slutning av multiple ASD:er ska endast utforas av lakare som har tilracklig erfarenhet (mer an 10-15 fall) av att 
genomfora mertekniskt utmanande ingrepp.

о Nar tva stora ASD:er med mer an 7 mm vavnadskant som sklljer dem St kan implantering av tva anordningar vara 
lampligt.

о Nar det finns flera ASD:er nara varandra kan en anordning anvandas fdr att tacka alia defekter genom att anordningen 
placeras i den stdrsta defekten.

•  Placering av anordning och val av storlek
о Placering av anordningen m^sle goras med hjaip av TEE eller liknande bildhanteringsutrustning. 
о Valj en ockluderare som ar ca 2-4 mm storre i diameter an ASD-defekten (se Tabell 1).

•  Anvandning i sarskilda populationer
о Graviditet - var noga med att minimera str^lningen mot fostret och modern.
о Ammande mddrar -  aven om lamplig biologisk kompatibilitetstestning har genomfdrts fdr detta implantat finns det ingen 

kvantitativ beddmning av forekomsten av uriakning i brostmjdik.

9 Bruksanvisning

•  Utfdr allman eller lokal anestesi. Om TEE anvands maste patienten intuberas endotrakealt.
•  Gdr en standardiserad hjartkateterisering pa hoger sida efter perkutan punktering av lirbensvenen.
•  GOr ett angiogram for att demonstrera den atriella kommunikationen. Kateterisera vanster fdrmak med en 45° l_AO-position 

och en 35-45°, kraniell vinkling; injicera kontrastvatska i vSnster fdrmak eller i hoger superiora lungvenen.
•  For in en 0,038-tums “J'-spetsledare for engangsbruk i vanster fdrmak. Om du dnskar, fdr in en kompatibel matballongkateter 

Over utbytestraden i vanster fdrmak och mat storleken pa defekten.
•  Mata defekten: mat diametern pa ASD genom att anvdnda en lamplig matballong som fylls med utspadd kontrast, placeras 

dver ASD och biases upp tills en midja syns pa ballongen pa en rdntgenbild. Bias gradvis upp ballongen tills shuntning 
elimineras pa Doppler-evalueringen.

•  Fdr multlfenestrerad ASD baseras anordningens storlek och placering pa (den fenestrering i vilken anordningen placeras) pa 
fenestreringens placering. Anvandningen av transesofageal ekokardiografi eller intrakardiell ekokardiografi ar obligatorisk nar 
skidan placeras i den mest centralt placerade fenestreringen. Nar de mest centralt beiagna felet har korsats ska matningar 
gdras fdr att bestamma avstandet till den yttre kanten av den yttersta fenestreringen och anordningens storlek bdr vara 2:1 av 
detta matt- Den anordning som vaijs maste tacka alia fenestreringar helt.

•  Nar defektens diameter har faststailts. vaij en ocklusionsanordning som ar lika stor eller, om den faststallda storleken inte finns. 
en storlek storre an defekten. VaiJ korrekt storlek pa skidan som ska haila ockluderaren.

•  Та bort ballongkatetern och lat utbytesledaren ligga kvar.
•  Spola dilatatom och skidan med koksaltidsning och fdr sedan in dilatatorn i skidan. dra at kiammuttern fdr att sakerstalla att 

dilatatorn sitter ordentligt i skidan. Fdr skidan med dilatatorn dver utbytesledaren genom septumdefekten in i vanster fdrmaks 
lungven. Aviagsna utbytesledaren och dilatatorn (se Figur 5).

•  Skruva i laddaren i hemostasventilen medurs tills det tar stopp och kontrollera sedan att anslutningen ar tillfdriitlig.
•  Infundera saltidsningen fran kranen fdr att spola hemostasventilen och laddaren samtidigt som spetsen pa laddaren hails 

nedsankt i saltidsningen.
•  Kontrollera anslutningen mellan ockluderaren och infdringskabein noggrant (se Figur 6). Sank ned laddaren i koksaltidsningen 

och dra in anordningen i laddaren med ett snabbt ryck (se Figur 7).
•  Vrid locket till hemostasventilen till lamplig vinkel (se Figur 8) och tryck och dra omvartannat fdr att kontrollera att spanningen 

ar korrekt.

Varningl
Om locket sitter for hart йг det svart att trycka in kabeln. Men om locket sitter fdr lost finns det risk fdr aeroembolism.

•  Spola anordningen via armen pa sidan.

Figur 5. Illustration av infdring av 
skidan i hjartat
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Figur 7. Illustration av laddning av anordningen t laddaren

Lock till hemostasventilen' Laddare' 

Figur 8.Illustration av hur hemostasventllens lock satts pa

•  Se till att steril hepariniserad koksaltidsning rinner ut ur laddaren for att minska risken for luft I laddaren. For samtidigt in 
laddaren i skidans hemostasventil forsiktigt tills det tar emot och dra darefter laddarens kiammutter. Fdr in ockluderaren i skidan 
genom att trycka pa (inte rotera) infdringskabeln.Avlagsna inte laddaren fran skidan nar du for in anordningen.

Varning!
Om det finns luft i laddaren och skidan nar du for in anordningen resuiterar det i luftembolism. Om laddaren aviagsnas
fran skidan nar anordningen fors in finns ocksdi risk for luftembolism.

•  Under rdntgen och ekokardiografisk vagledning, satt i vanster formakssiva och midja och dra enheten forsiktigt mot 
formaksseptum, som kan kannas och aven observeras vid ultraljudsundersdkningar. Immobilisera darefter infdringskabein, 
dra tillbaka skidan och salt i ratt formaksskiva. Dra tillbaka skidan ca 15 cm. En forsiktig rdrelse "framat och bakat" med 
infdringskabein sakerstdller en saker placering over foimaksseptumdefekten vilket aven kan ses  med hjaip av TTE eller TEE 
(se Figur 10).

•  Bekrafta anordningens position och bedom restshunt. Utfdr angiografi eller ekokardiografi. Om laget inte ar tillfredsstallande 
eller om det finns en uppenbar restshunt, stabilisera infdringskabein och for in skidan igen tills anordningen sitter belt inne i 
skidan, Flytta anordningen och satt in den igen eller ta ut anordningen fran patienten. Om anordningen har missbildats, fdr in 
tva skivor i vanstra atrium. Du kan behdva trycka forsiktigt mot fdrmaksvaggen fdr att tillbaka anordningens ursprungliga 
form.

Varning!
Dra infdringskabein bakat och tryck inte pH skidan nar du drar tillbaka ockluderaren i skidan. Annars kan sp etsen  pa
ockluderaren fastna utanfdr skidan och dH kan ockluderaren Inte fdras In i skidan igen.

•  Slapp anordningen nar laget ar tillfredsstallande. Siapp anordningen genom att trycka pa den bIH knappen och flytta bakHt, 
samtidigt som du halier den orange knappen intryckt.

•  Hall skidan sa att du vidrdr anordningens nav och dra tillbaka kabein forsiktigt tills den siapper frHn ockluderaren. Aviagsna till 
sist infdringskabein och skidan frHn patienten (se Figur 9).

•  Anvand TTE eller TEE fdr att bekrafta placering av anordningen, beddma restshunter, hinder eller om anordningen orsakar 
regurgitation. Utfdr ett angiogram fdr att beddma restflodet genom anordningen.

Figur 9. Illustration som visar hur du siapper ockluderaren

1. Tryck pH IHsknappen som pilen pa (D (knappen ar orange),

2. Flytta styrknappen som pilen pa ®  (knappen ar ЫН).

Figur 10. Illustration av implantering av ockluderaren

10 Efter ingreppet

•  Alla patienter ska hallas kvar Over natten fdr observation.
•  Antikoagulationsbehandling med heparin i 24 timmar.
•  Oral antikoagulation med aspirin 3-5 mg/(kg.d) fdr barn och 3 mg/(kg.d) fdr vuxna, 6 mHnader, vilikorligt, 

plus Plavix 75 mg/d fdr vissa vuxna patienter.

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



Antibiotikabehandling
Upprepad undersokning med transthorakal ekokardiografi (TTE) 24 timmar fdre utskrivning.
HPgriskpatienter m^ste fPljas upp noggrannare, med bl.a.;
о klinisk upfbijning med ekokardiogram en vecka efter att anordningen implanterats
о utbildning av patienter i hogre risk och behovet av ekokardiografi i handelse av symptom {t.ex. brostsmartor eller andnod) 

Utgangsdatum

ASD-slutningssystem steriliseras med etylenoxid. Livsiangden star pS etiketterna liksom tillverkningsdatum och utgangsdatum. 
Anvand inte en produkt vars utgangsdatum har passerat.

12 Forpackning och etikett

CeraFlex™ ASD-anordningar fOr slutning levereras sterila. CeraFlex™ASD-ockluderarens inforingskabel ar foransluten genom 
slinganslutning och formonterad med laddare och hemostasventil. Skidan och dilatatorn ligger separat forpackade. FOrpackningens 
innehall visas i Tabell 2.

Tabell 2. Innehallet i ASD-slutningssystemets forpackning

Forpackning
CeraFlex™ ASD-slutningssystem

CeraFlex™ ASD-ockluderare SteerEase™-inforare
innehill en ASD-ockluderare. en inforingskabel, en laddare och en hemostasventil en skida och en dilatator

ASD-anordningen sitter fast p i och skyddas aven PETG-bricka och laggs darefteri en inre och en yttre Tyvek-/filmpise, pa vilken en 
etikett och en steriliseringsindikator klistras. Produkten steriliseras med etylenoxidfas och laggs i en lada med bruksanvisning, 
patientkort, kundaterkopplingsfoimuiar och ett kompatibilitetscertifikat En etikett klistras p i lidans utsida.

Skidan och dilatatorn till SteerEase^'^-infdraren fasts p i och skyddas av en vigbricka och liggs darefter i tvi dialyspisar, dar en 
etikett och en steriliseringsindikator klistras. Produkten steriliseras och lig g s  i en p is e  med bruksanvisning, ett 
kunditerkopplingsformular och ett kompatibilitetscertifikat. En etikett fasts pa forpackningen.
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Cihaz Tanimi

CeraFlex^'^ Atriyal Septal Defekt (ASD) Kapatma Sistemleri; CeraFlex^'^ ASD Oklijderlerini ve SteerEase™ Introdtiseri î erir. 
CeraFlex^“ ASD OklCiderierinde iki ttirden okluder bulunur: §ekil 1’de gdsterildiQi gibi CeraFlex™ ASD Okluderi ve CeraFlex™ 
Multi-fenestre (Kribriform) ASD Okluderi. CeraFlex’̂  ̂ASD Okluderteri, atriyal septal defektierin cerrahi olmayan kapatma i§lemine 
yOnelik perkiitan. transkateter kapatma cihazlandir. CeraFlex^^ ASD Okluderi, iki adet yassi disk lie iki disk arasmdaki bir orta 
kisimdan olu§an nitinol tel agdan yapilmi§, kendinden geni§letilebilir gift diskli bir cihazdir. Disklerden her birine ve orta kisma dikilen 
PET membranlar {multi-fenestre ASD okliiderinde orta kisma PET membranlar dikilmez) deligin kapatilmasina yardimci olur ve 
yerlegtirme i§leminden sonra okluder lizerinde doku bCiyUmesI igin bir zemin saQIar. Cihazin biyouyumlulugunu iyile^tirmek igin 
metalik yapilarin tamami titanyum nitrurle {TIN) kaplanmigtir.

PET ^ -Ortakisim Atriyal Septal Defekt Atriyal Septal Defekt
Membran"

LA Disk- RA Disk

Ug

Atriyal
Septal

a) CeraFlex™ ASD Okluderi ve Atriyal Septal Defektin resimli agiklamasi
Orta kisim-i

PET. ' 
Membran

LA Disk^
-RA Disk

rUg

Multi-fenestre Atriyal 
Septal Defektier

Multi-fenestre Atriyal 
Septal Defektier

Atriyal Septal

b) CeraFlex™ Multi-fenestre (Kribriform) ASD Okluderi ve Multi-fenestre Atriyal Septal Defektierin resimli agiklamasi

§ekil 1.CeraFlex™ ASD Okltiderlerinin Yapisi

CeraFlex™ ASD Okluderteri, SteerEase^“ introduser ile biriikte kullanilmalidir. Introdtiser: bobinie giiglendirilmig bir kilif, bir dilator, 
bir yukleyici, bir hemostatik valf ve bir tagima kablosu igerir, CeraFlex™ ASD Okliiderinin dogru konuma ilerletilmesinde kullanilir. 
Disk, okluder kiliftan kurtanldiginda, defektin her iki yaninda genigler. Ayni zamanda, orta kisim, Onceden belirlenen gapina gelecek 
§ekilde geni§ler ve sol ile sag atriyum arasmdaki deligi kapatir. CeraFlex™ ASD Kapatma Sistemleri, ASD okluderi, Tagima kablosu, 
Yukleyici, Hemostatik valf, Kilif ve DilatOrden olugur, Sistem (bkz, Sekil 1 ve $ekll 3) gunlardan meydana gelir:

AgikUg Ug pelik

a) CeraFlex™ ASD Okluderinin sol atriyal disk gOruniimu b) CeraFlex™ASD Okluderinin sag atriyal disk gOruniimu

§ekil 2.CeraFlex™ ASD Okiiiderlerinin Yapisi

ASD Okluderi; ASD'nin kapatilmasina yOnelik olan cihaz. CeraFlex^*  ̂ASD Okluderi. proksimal gobege biti îk olan, okliiderin 
proksimal kismindaki deliklerin iginden gegen bir ilmek bagiantisi yoluyla ta^ima kablosuna bagianir. CeraFlex™ASD Okluderi. 
ta$ima kablosuyla Onceden birlegtirilmigtir.
Kilif: Kilif, cihazin kalp iginde istenen konuma ilerletilmesinde kullanilir.
Dilator: Dilator, dokulara ve damar duvarina penetrasyonun kolaylagtirilmasinda kullanilir.
Hemostatik valf: Kilifin proksimal ucundaki hemostatik valf. kanamayi en aza indirir. Esnek uzatma hortumu ve vananin 
bulundugu yan giri§, sistemin yikanmasinda kullanilir.
Yukleyici: Yukleyici, ta^ima kablosunun takili oldugu okluderin kilifin igine sokulmasinda kullanilir.
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Plastik mengeneli/Kollu la§ima kablosu (proksimal): Ta§ima kablosu, okluderi a?mak uzere kilif geri ^ekilirken okluderi yerinde 
tutmak suretiyie oklCiderin introduser ipinden ilerletilmesinde (itilmesinde) kullanilir. Kol ve ta§ima kablosu ayrica okliiderin 
boyutu, konumu veya geni§ligi istenilen duzeyde olmazsa okluderin geri alinmasinda ve/veya yeniden konumlandinimasmda 
da kullanilir. Kol, yonun kontrol edilmesini kolayla§tirmak igin kullanilir ve okluderin ta§ima kablosundan ayrilmasinda (serbest 
birakilmasinda) "serbest birakma kontrol kolu" iflevi gorur.

§ekil 3, CeraFlex™ ASD OklCider Sistemi ve SteerEase™ Introduser

2 Endikasyonlar ve Kullanim

CeraFlex™ ASD Okluderi, atrlyal septal defektierin (ASD'ler) ve sekundum konumdaki multl-fenestre atriyal septal defektierin 
okluzyonuna veya fenestre Fontan proseduru ge?irml§ ve §lmdi fenestrasyonun kapatilmasina Ihtiya? duyan hastalara yonelik 
perkiitan, transkateter kapatma clhazidir. CeraFlex^*  ̂ASD Okluderi, sekundum atriyal septal defektierin kapatilmasi ve CeraFlex™ 
Multi-fenestre (Kribriform) ASD Okluderi ise multi-fenestre atriyal septal defektierin kapatilmasi igin geperlidir. ASD kapatma 
i§leminin endike oldugu hastalarda, (fenestre) ostiyum sekundum atriyal septal defekte ili§kin ekokardiyografik kanit ve sag 
ventrikulde a§iri hacim yuklenmesine lll§kin kllnik kanit mevcuttur,

3 Kontrendikasyonlar

Yalnizca kardiyak cerrahi ile yeterince onarilabilecek, yaygin konjenital kardiyak anomalisi olan hastalar.
Implantasyondan dnceki bir ay iginde sepsisi veya clhaz yerle§tirilmeden once ba§arili bir §ekilde tedavi edilemeyen herhangl 
bir sistemik enfeksiyonu olan hastalar.
Kanama bozuklugu, tedavi edilmeml§ ulserl veya 6 ay boyunca ba?ka bir antitrombosit ajan uygulanamayacaksa aspirin 
tedavisine kar î ba^ka herhangl bir kontrendikasyonu oldugu bilinen hastalar.
Ekokardiyografide intrakardiyak trombusleri (ozellikle sol atriyal veya sol atriyal apendaj trombusler) g6runtulenml§ hastalar. 
CCissesi (yani, TEE probunu, kateter boyutunu tolere edemeyecek kadar ufak tefek olan) veya durumu (aktif enfeksiyon vb.), 
hastanin kardiyak kateterizasyon ipin yetersiz bir aday olmasina yol apabilecek hastalar.
Defekt sinirlarinin koroner siniisten, AV kapaklardan veya sag ust lob pulmoner venden itibaren 5 mm'nin altinda oldugu 
hastalar (CeraFlex’̂  ̂ASD Okluderi ipin).
Cihaz yarigapinin merkezi defektie aort kdku veya superiyor vena kava arasindaki mesafeden daha fazia oldugu turn hastalar 
(CeraFlex™ Multi-Fenestre (Kribriform) ASD Okluderi igin),

Uyarilar

Nikele alerjisi olan hastalar cihaza kar î alerjik reaksiyondan muzdarip olabilirler.
CeraFlex™ ASD Kapatma Sistemleri yalnizca, konjenital kalp hastaliginin invazif tedavisi konusunda deneyimli hastanelerde 
ve transkateter defekt kapatma teknikleri konusunda egitim almi§ hekimler tarafindan kullanilmalidir.
Hekimler, ciddi hemodinamik bozulmayla sonuglanan, embollze olmu$ clhazlann gikarilmasini gerektiren acll durumlara 
mUdahale etmeye hazir olmalidirlar, Bu, bir cerrahin yerinde hazir bulunmasini Igermektedir.
Embolize olmu§ clhazlar gikarilmalidir. Embolize olmu§ clhazlar, kilif iginde yeterll duzeyde gokmedikleri sQrece, intrakardiyak 
yapilarin iginden geri gekilmemelidir.
CeraFlex™ ASD Kapatma Sistemleri yalnizca tek kullanimliktir. Yeniden kullanmayin veya yeniden sterilize etmeyin. Yapisal 
bCitunlUgu ve/veya i^levi, temizieme, yeniden sterilize etme veya yeniden kullanim sonucu bozulablllr veya kaybedilebilir ve bu 
durum advers reaksiyonlara neden olabilir. LIfetech, ASD kapatma sistemlerinde bulunan bile?enlerden herhangi birinin 
yeniden kullanimindan kaynaklanan dogrudan veya dolayli herhangi bir hasar veya harcamadan sorumlu tutulamaz.
Cihaz orijinal yapilandirmasina uymuyorsa veya cihazin konumu stabil degilse CeraFlex™ ASD Okluderin! ta§ima 
kablosundan serbest birakmayin. Cihazi yeniden yakalayin ve yeniden agin. Halen istendigi gibi degilse cihazi yeniden 
yakalayin ve yeni bir cihazia degiitirin.
Bu cihazin implantasyonu, ASD ve paradoksal embolizmi olan hastalarda Coumadin'e duyulan ihtiyaci ortadan kaldirmayabilir. 
Implantasyon, ekokardiyografik goruntuleme (TTE. TEE veya ICE) kullanimini gerektirir. KuHaniliyorsa boyutlandirma 
balonunu, gantin kesildigi noktayi (yani. akigin durduruldugu noktaj veya balonda kiiguk bir orta kismin gdruldugu noktayi 
gegecek gekilde ?i§irmeyin. Gereginden fazia figirmeyin. (Balonia Boyut Belirleme CeraFlex^” Multi-fenestre (Kribriform) ASD 
OklCideri igin uygun olmayabilir.)
Boyutu. balonia boyut beliiieme i§lemi Oncesinde ekokardiyografik cihazia olgulen ASD gapindan 1,5 kat daha bCiyuk olan bir 
cihaz segmeyin (CeraFlex^^ ASD Okluderi igin).
OklUder, sicakliga kargi hassas bir malzeme olan NiTi tellerden uretilmigtir. Bundan Pturu, bazi okluderler duguk sicaklikta 
malformasyon sunabilirler, Salinli su ve ameliyathanenin sicakliginin 2 4 ‘ C  uzerinde tutulmasi oklCiderlerin istenen gekle 
girmesine yardimci olur.
A. Peanut malformasyonunun nedeni:
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a) Buyuk Boyutlu Okluderse^ilir.
b) Okluderi yukleyici veya kiliftan ard arda gekin ve birakin.
0  Bir oklQder yilkleyidye yuklendiQinde salinli su veya ameliyathanenin sicakliQi ?ok du§(jktiiir. Bu durum, okluder implanle 

edildikten sonra hemen geri ddndurulemeyen bir peanut malformasyonuna yol agabilir.
B. Tulip malformasyonunun nedeni:

a) Sol diske kuwet uygulandi^inda ya da sol disk sol atriyal duvara kar î birakildiginda sol disk ustu bozularak tulip 
malformasyonuna neden olabilir.

b) Okliiderin geri ^ekllmesi sirasinda, okluderin sol disk! sol atriyal duvara ya da salinli su kabinin duvarina dogiru Itilirse, 
tulip malformasyonu sol disk daha sonra gkanlirsa ortaya gikablllr.

C. Malformasyonun Onlenmesi:
a) Bazi okluderler du§uk sicakNkta malformasyon sunabllltler. Salinli su ve ameliyathanenin sicakligmin 24°C uzerinde 

tutulmasi okluderlerin istenen $ekle girmesine yardimci olur.
b) Okluderi uzatmak igin sol diskini gekin ve ardindan okluderi yukleyiciye geri aim.
c) Okluderi. salinli su kabinin duvarina dogru yiikteyici igine almayin.
d) Okluderi yukleyici veya kiliftan ard arda gekip birakmayin.
e) Okluderi sol atriyal duvara karf i serbest birakmayin.
f) Membran okluder yukleyiciye geri alinirken siki§abilir ve bu durum da malformasyonun bir diQer muhtemel nedenidir. 

Okluderi yukleyici igine gekerken membran durumuna dikkat edin.
D. Malformasyon oldu^unda cihazin duzeltilmesi.

a) Sol diskte malformasyon olursa okluderi geri aim. ardindan okluderi tarn olarak sol atriyumdaki kiliftan di$a itin ve $ekli 
dijzeltmek amaciyla sol disk sol atriyal duvara dayanana dek okluderi itmek igin kilifin ucunu kullanin ve ardindan sorunlu 
alanda serbest birakin.

b) Malformasyon sag diskte olursa. kilifi ilerietin ve $ekli duzeltmek igin kilif ucunu sag diske dogru hafifge itin.
c) Okluder serbest birakildiktan sonra, bir peanut veya tulip malformasyonu gOzlemlenirse, okluderi geri aim ve okluderi 

sicak suya batirin (24°C uzeri). Okluder fekli eski halini alana dek NiTi teilerini gev^etmek igin okluderi ard arda uzatin ve 
geri gekin.

5 dniemler

•  Bu cihazin patent foramen ovale gdrUlen hastalardaki kullanimi uzerinde gali^ilmami^tir.
•  CeraFlex^“ ASD Kapatma Sistemleri yalnizca tek kullanimliktir. Yeniden kullanmayin veya yeniden sterilize etmeyin.
•  Hasta Segimi

Belirli hastalar doku erozyonu ve cihaz emboiizasyonu gibi komplikasyonlar agismdan daha yuksek risk tagiyabiiir. Yuksek risk 
tagiyan hastalarda implante edilmig cihazlar bulunuyorsa daha yakin takip gerekir. Yuksek risk tagiyan hastalar arasmda 
agagidakiler sayilabilir:
о  Aort kdkCinde cihaz defoimasyonu gorulen hastalar 
о Yuksek defektieri (minimal aortik ve sCiperiyor kenariari) olan hastalar 
о Vena Kava Inferiyor kenari eksikligi (cihaz emboiizasyonu risk!) olan hastalar

•  Prosedur Oncesinde, prosedur ve prosediir sonrasinda 
о Prosedur Oncesinde

Aspirin (3-5 mg/kg/giin) prosedtirden en az 24 saat dnce baglatilmalidir. Aspirin intoleransmin gdruldugu nadir 
durumlarda. iki kez 200 mg Tiklopidin verilir. Sefalosporin tedavisi iste§e bagiidir. 

о Prosedur
Hasta, cihazin yerlegtirilmesi oncesinde 250 saniyelik minimum aktif pihtilagma suresiyie (ACT) prosedur boyunca 
tamamen heparinize edilmelidir.
Transdzofageal ekokardiyografi (TEE) veya benzer bir gdruntuleme ekipmani, ASD Okluderlerinin dogru konumda 
yerlegtirilmesine yardimci olmak uzere onerilir. TEE kullaniliyorsa hastanin Ozofageal anatomisinin TEE probunun 
yerlegtirilmesi ve hareket ettirilmesi igin yeterli olmasi gerekir. 

о Prosedur sonrasinda
Hastalarin cihaz implantasyonu sonrasinda 6 ay sureyle uygun endokardit profilaksisi almalari gerekir. Endokardit 
profilaksisine 6 aydan sonra devam etme karari hekimin takdirine birakilir.
Herhangi bir reziduel gant bulunan hastalar. defekt tamamen kapanincaya kadar rezidUel gant agisindan 
ekokardiyografik muayeneyle incelenmelidir.

•  MR kogullu
implante ASD Okluderleri bulunan bir hasta. cihazin yerlegtirilmesinden hemen sonra. agagidaki kogullar altinda guvenie 
taranabilir:
о 3 T veya daha altindaki statik manyetik alan 
о 720 G/cm veya daha altindaki uzamsal gradyan manyetik alan
о 15 dakikalik tarama igin. MR sistemi lie bildirilen 3 W/kg'lik maksimum tarn gOvde ortalamali Ozgul emilim orani (SAR)

N o t:  G 6 ru n t0 le n m e k  is te n e n  bd ige, c ih a z in  k o n u m u y la  tarn o larak a y n i a landa  v e y a  gOreceli o larak  y a k m d a y s a  M R  goruntO  
ka lites in d e  b o zu lm a  olabilir. D olayisiyla . b u  c ihazin  varhgini telafi e tm e k  igin, M R  g d ru n tu lem e  param etre lerin in  o p tim ize  e d ilm e s i  
g erek li olabilir.И
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6 Olasi Advers Olaylar

CeraFlex™ ASD Okluderini yerleftirme i|lemi, standart girifimsel kardiyak kateterizasyon tekniklerini igerir. A§a§idaki advers 
olaylar. giri^imsel kardiyak kateterizasyon tekniklerinden veya cihazdan kaynaklanabilir.
■> Alerjik reaksiyon ❖ Aritmiler
<> Arteriyel fistiil ya da sol veya sa^ atriyal fistCil Trombus olufumu
❖ Septal yirtilma Clhazin yer de^iftirmesi
❖ SInirde veya damar duvarinda zedelenme Kardiyak perforasyon
❖ Defektin tarn olarak kapatilamamasi ❖ Enfeksiyon
<* Mitral yetersiziik ❖ Kardiyak tamponad
❖ Gegici iskemik atak ❖ Valviiler regOrjitasyon
❖  Ate§

7 UrQn Ozeiliklerl

CeraFlex™ ASD Okliiderleri ve introdiiserter, a§ag(daki teknik ozelliklerle kullamma sunulmu§tur (Tablo 1;

^ ? ik  Ug 0Q2
PET Membran

-SulCir

a) CeraFlex "'ASD Okluderi

§ekil 4. CeraFlex™ ASD Okliiderleri 

Tablo I.CeraFlex™ ASD Kapatma Sistemi teknik Czelliklerinin listesi

b) CeraFlex Multi-Fenestre ASD Okluderi

Okluderlerin teknik dzelli^i OD2 Ф01 0>D L Onerilen introduserler
CeraFlex^“ASD Okluderi

LT-ASDf-06 18 14 6 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-08 20 16 8 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-10 22 18 10 4 SFA8F-f
LT-ASDf-12 26 22 12 4 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-14 28 24 14 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-16 30 26 16 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-18 32 28 18 4 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-20 34 30 20 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-22 36 32 22 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-24 38 34 24 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-26 40 36 26 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-28 42 38 28 4 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-30 44 40 30 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-32 46 42 32 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-34 50 44 34 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-36 52 46 36 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-38 54 48 38 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-40 56 50 40 4 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-42 58 52 42 4 SFA14F-f

CeraFlex™ Multi-Fenestre ASD Okluderi
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18 18 • 3 SFA9F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 18 25 . 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25 25 - 3 SFAIOF-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30 30 - 3 SFA12F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 25 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35 35 - 3 SFA14F-f
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40 40 - 3 SFA14F-f

8 Tedavinin Hastaya Uyarlanmas(

•  Hasta Segimi
Cihazi yerleftirme iflemine ancak defektin etrafinda cihazin stabil bir gekilde oturtulmasina imkan taniyacak kadar kenar bulunan 
hastalarda girifilmelidir.
•  Birden fazia ASD bulunan hastalar

о Birden fazia ASD'nin kapatilmasi iflemini gergekleftirme girifimi. yalnizca teknik agidan daha zorlayici prosediirleri
182 Tiirk^e
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Cistlenme konusunda yeterli deneyime sahip (10-15 olgunun Qzerinde) hekimler tarafindan yerine getirilmelidir. 
о Iki buytik ASD'yi ayiran doku kenari 7 mm'yi a§tiginda iki adet cihazin implante edilmesi hakli gosterilebilir. 
о Birbirine yakm birden fazia ASD bulunduQunda cihazi en buyCik olan defekte yerleftirmek suretiyie defektierin tamaminin 

kapatitmasi ipin bir adet cihaz kullanilabilir.
•  Cihazin yerleftirilmesi ve boyutun sepilmesi

о Cihazi yer1e§tirme i§leminin TEE veya benzer bir gorCinttileme ekipmamndan yararlanilarak gerpekle?tirilmesi gerekir. 
о Qapi ASD defektinden yakla§ik 2-4 mm daha geni§ olan bir okluder sepin (bkz. Tablo 1).

•  Belirli populasyonlarda kullanim
о Gebelik -  FetCisun ve annenin radyasyon maruziyetinin en aza indirilmesi konusunda dikkatli olunmalidir. 
о Emziren anneler -  Bu implant cihazi i?in uygun biyouyumiuluk testleri gerpekle^tirilmi? otmakla birlikte, anne sCitune 

gepen maddelerin varligma ilipkin kantitatif bir degerlendirme yapiimamiptir.

9 Kullanim Yonergeleri

•  Genel veya tokal anestezi gerpekle§tirin. TEE kullaniliyorsa hastanin endotrakeal entiibasyonu saglanmaiidir.
•  Femoral venin perkiitan ponksiyonunun ardindan, standart sag kalp kateterizasyonunu gerpekle§tihn.
•  Atriyal ileti§imi ortaya koymak uzere anjiyogram gerpekleptirin. 45° LAO konumdan ve 35-45°, kraniyal angijlasyondan 

yararlanarak sol atriyuma kateterizasyon uygulayin; kontrast maddeyi sol atriyuma veya sag sijperiyor pulmoner vene enjekte 
edin.

•  0,038 ing'lik "J" uplu de^i|tirme kilavuz telini sol atriyum ipine sokun, Isterseniz uyumlu bir boyut belirleme balon kateterini 
degi§tirme teli uzerinden sol atriyum ipine sokun ve defekt boyutunu olpun.

•  Defekt boyutunun betirlenmesi: seyreltilmip kontrastia doldurulmu§, ASD boyunca yerleptirilmi? ve balondaki orta kisim 
floroskopik goruntulemede gdruntir oluncaya kadar §i§irilmi§, uyumlu bir boyut belirleme balonu kullanarak ASD'nin papini 
olpQn. Balon, Doppler de^erlendiimesinde §ant olu§umu ortadan kaldirilincaya kadar kademeli olarak pi§irilir.

•  Multi-fenestre ASD'de, cihaz boyutu ve cihazin yerle§tirilmesinde (cihazin ipine yerteptirilecegi fenestrasyon) fenestrasyonun 
konumu esas alimr. Transozofageal ekokardiyografi veya intrakardiyak ekokardiyografi, kilifin en merkezi olarak 
konumlandirilmi§ fenestrasyona yerleftirilmesi ipin zorunludur. En merkezi olarak konumlandirilmip defektin ipinden 
gepildiginde, en uzaktaki fenestrasyonun di§ kenarina olan mesafenin belirlenmesi ipin olpiimler yapilmali ve sepilen cihaz 
boyutu bu dipumun 2:1'i oranmda olmalidir, Sepilen cihazin turn fenestrasyonlari tamamen kapatmasi gerekir.

•  Defektin papi belirlendiginde defekte e§it olan veya doQrulanan boyutun mevcut olmamasi durumunda, defektten bir boy 
buyiik olan bir okluzyon cihazi sepin. OklCiderin si§abilece^i, uygun boyutta bir kilif sepin,

•  Degiptirme kilavuz telini yerinde birakarak balon kateteri pikarin.
•  Dilatdr ve kilifi salin pbzeltisiyie yikayin ve ardindan dilatdrO kilif ipine yerleptirip dilatorCin kilifla saglam bir bipimde 

kenettenmesini sagiamak uzere keleppe somununu sikin. Dilatorun bulundu^u kilifi, deQiptirme kilavuz teli uzerinden, septal 
defektin ipinden sol sQperiyor pulmoner ven ipine dogru ilerletin. Degiptirme kilavuz telini ve dilatorii pikarin (Bkz. §ekil 5).

•  Yukleyiciyi hemostatik valfe, duruncaya kadar saat yonunde pevirerek sokun ve ardindan baglantinin gCivenilir olup olmadigini 
kontrol edin.

•  Hemostatik valfi ve yukleyiciyi yikamak ipin, yukleyicinin ucunu salin pdzeltisi ipine batirilmi§ olarak tutarken vanadan salin 
pozeltisi infOze edin.

•  Okluder ile tapima kablosu arasindaki bagiantiyi dikkatlice kontrol edin (Bkz. §ekil 6). Cihazi ve yukleyiciyi salin pozeltisi ipine 
batirin ve cihazi, hizli bir pekme hareketiyie yCikleyicinin ipine pekin (Bkz, §ekil 7).

•  Hemostatik valfin sizdinnaz kapagini uygun bir dereceye kadar ddnduriin (Bkz. Sekil 8) ve ardindan gerginligin uygun 
olmasini saglamak uzere tekrar tekrar itip pekin.

Uyari:
Sizdirmaz kapak fazia sikiysa kabloyu itmeniz zor olacaktir. Bununia birlikte, sizdirmaz kapak fazia gev^ekse hava
embolizmi risk! olacaktir.

Cihazi yan kol aracihgiyla yikayin.

$ekil 5. Kilifin kalp ipine 
tapinmasinin resimli apiklamasi
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§ekll 7. Cihazin yukleyiciye yCiklenmesinin resimli apiklamasi §ekil 8. Hemostatik valf sizdirmaz kapaginin sabitlenmesinin 
resimli agiklamasi

•  Yukleyicideki havayi ortadan kaldirmak uzere steril heparinize salini yukleyiciden di^ariya akar vaziyette tutun. E§zamanli 
olarak, yCikleyidyi kilifin hemostatik vaifi i?ine duraca^i noktaya kadar nazikge sokun ve ardtndan yukleyicinin kelep?e 
somununu sikin. Okluderi, ta^ima kablosundan iterek (dondurmeyerek) kilif igine ilerletin. Cihazi ilerletirken yukleyiciyi 
kiliftan Qikarmayin.

Uyari:
Cihaz ilerletilirken yiikieyici ve kilif iginde hava varsa bu durum, hava embolizmiyie sonuglanacaktir. Cihaz ilerletilirken
yiikleyici kiliftan gikariidigi takdirde de hava embolizmi riski soz  konusu olacaktir.

•  Fioroskopi ve ekokardiyografi rehbeiiiginde l_A diski ve orta kismi a?in ve cihazi atriyal septuma dogru nazikge gekin; bu, 
hissedilebilir ve ayni zamanda ultrason gCrtmtulemeyle de gozlenebilir. Ardmdan, tagima kablosunun hareketini kisitlayin, kilifi 
geri gekin ve sag atriyal diskI agin. Kilifi yaklagik 15 cm kadar geri gekin. Tagima kablosuyla nazik bir "llerl gerl” hareketl, atriyal 
septal defektboyunca, TIE veya TEE ile de gdziemlenebilecek guvenli bir konumu dogrular (Bkz. §ekil 10).

•  Cihaz konumunu dogrulayin ve reziduel gantlari degerlendirin. Anjiyografi veya ekokardiyografi gergeklegtirin. Konum istendigi 
gibi degilse veya gozle gbrunen reziduel $ant soz konusuysa tagima kablosunu sabit hale getirin ve cihaz tamamen kilifin 
iginde oluncaya kadar kilifi yeniden ilerletin. Cihazi yeniden konumlandirin ve tekrar agin veya cihazi hastadan gikarin. Cihaz 
malformasyonu ortaya gikarsa iki diski sol atriyumda agin; orijinal cihaz yapilandirmasini geri kazanmak uzere atriyal duvar 
boyunca nazikge itmek gerekebllir.

Uyari:
Okluderi kilifin Igine dogru geri gekerken, ta$ima kablosundan geriye dogru gekin ve kilifi ittirmeyin. Aksi takdirde,
okliiderin ucu kilifin di$ina takilabilir ve daha sonra okliider yeniden kilif igine sokulamayabilir.

•  Konum istendigi gibi oldugunda cihazi serbest birakin. Cihazi serbest birakmak igin, turuncu dugmeyi basili konumda tutarken 
mavi dCigmeye basip geriye gekin.

•  Kilifi okliiderin gdbegine degecek gekilde tutun ve ardmdan kabloyu okluderden ayrilincaya kadar nazikge geri gekin. Son 
olarak tagima kablosunu ve kilifi hastadan gikarin (Bkz. $ekil 9).

•  Cihazin yerlegtirildigini dogrulamak, reziduel ^antlar. obstrCiksiyon veya cihazin indiikledigi regurjitasyon agisindan 
degerlendirme yapmak uzere TTE veya TEE kullanin. Cihazin iginden rezidCiel aki§ olup olmadigini degerlendirmek iizere bir 
anjiyogram gergeklegtirin.

Sekil 9. Okliiderin serbest birakilmasinin resimli agiklamasi

1. Ф  numarali okla gdsterildigi gibi kilitleme diigmesine basin (diigmenin rengi turuncudur).
2. Kontrol diigmesini ©  numarali okla gdsterildigi gibi hareket ettirin (diigmenin rengi mavidir).

10 ProsedCir sonrasinda

§ekil 10. Okliiderin implante edilmesinin resimli agiklamasi

Turn hastalar gdziem igin bir gece tutulmalidir.
Heparin ile antikoagulasyon tedavisine 24 saat devam edilmelidir.
Cocuklarda Aspirin 3-5 mg/(kg.gun) ve yeti|kinlerde 3 mg/(kg.gun) dozda oral antikoagulasyon 6 ay sCireyle uygulanmahdir;
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ko^ullara ba^li olarak, bazi yeti§kin hastalar ipin Plavix 75 mg/giin Have edilmelidir.
Antibiyotik tedavisi
Taburcu olmadan 24 saat bnce transtorasik ekokardiyografi (TEE) ile yeniden muayene gerpekle§tirilmelidir.
YCiksek risk ta$iyan hastalar, a$agidakileri igerecek §ekilde daha yakindan takip edilmelidir: 
о  Cihaz implantasyonundan bir hafta sonra ekokardiyogram ile klinik takip
о  Hastalarin semptomlar (yani, gogtis agrisi veya nefes darligi) durumunda daha yuksek risk altinda olduklarina ve 

ekokardiyografi gerekliligine ili$kin olarak egitilmeleri.

11 Son Kullanma Tarihi

ASD Kapatma Sistemleri, etilen oksitle sterilize edilir. Raf omru, etiketlerde belirtilmi§; imalat tarihi ve son kullanma tarihi de etiket 
uzerlnde i^aretlenmi^tir. Son kullanma tarihi gepmi§ bir urCinu kuilanmayin.

12 Ambalaj ve Etiket 

CeraFlex
Onceden ba^lanmi? ve yOkleyicisi ve Hemostatik valf ile dnceden birle§tirilmi?tir. Kilif ve dilator ayri olarak ambalajlanmi§tir. Ambalaj 
igerigi Tablo Zde gosterilmektedir.

™ ASD Kapatma Sistemleri steril olarak tedarik edilir. CeraFlex™ ASD Okluderi, ilmek bagiantisi yoluyla ta§ima kablosuna

Tablo 2. ASD Kapatma Sistemlerinin ambalaj igerigji

Ambalaj
CeraFlex™ ASD Kapatma Sistemleri

CeraFlex™ ASD Okliiderleri SteerEase™ introduserleri

i^indekiler bir adet ASD Okluderi, bir adet Ta$ima Kablosu. bir adet Yukleyici ve bir 
adet Hemostatik Valf

bir adet Kilif ve bir adet 
Dilator

ASD cihazi PETG tablasinda sabitlenmi§ ve muhafazalidir: iQ ve di$ Tyvek/film keseler i<pinde sizdirmazhgi sagianmi^ ve bunlara bir 
etiket ve sterilizasyon gostergesi yapi§tirilmi§tir. Uriin etilen oksil gaziyla sterilize edilir ve Kullanim Talimatlari, hasta karti, mti?teri 
geri bildirim formu ve uyumiuluk belgesiyie birlikte bir kutu i9ine koyulmu§tur. Kutuya bir di§ etiket yapi?tirilmi§tir.

SteerEase^*^ Introdiiserinin kilif ve dilatOrd ince bir levha uzerine sabitlenmi§ ve muhafazalidir; ardindan iki adet diyalizabi kese 
iginde sizdirmazliklari sagianmi^ ve bir etiket ve sterilizasyon gOstergesi yapi§tirilmi$tir. Qrun sterilize edilerek Kullanim Talimatlari, 
mu§teri geri bildirim formu ve uyumiuluk belgesiyie birlikte bir kutu i?ine koyulmuftur. Kutuya bir etiket yapi§tirilmi?tir.
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СЕРТИФИКАТ

КССМТ (CCPIT)

Китайский совет по содействию международной торговле является Китайской палатой
международной торговли
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Лайфтек Сайэнтифик (Шэньчжэнь) Ко., Лтд 
(Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Со. Ltd.)
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Наньшань. Ш э н ь ч ж э н ь  518057, Китай
(Floor 1-5 Cybio Electronic Building, Langshan 2nd Street, North Area of High-tech Park, Nanshan District, 
Shenzhen 518057, China)

данным документом заявляем, что печать на следующей странице является подлинной и 
используется исключительно для регистрации продукта в России, и ни в каких других случаях.
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Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd

Floor 1-5, Cybio Electronic Building, Langshan 2 Street, 

North Area of High-tech Park, Nanshan District,

Shenzhen, 518057

P.R. China

Here state that;

The stamp in the following page is legally valid and only used for product 

registration in Russia and not for other use.
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L ife T e ch  S c ie n t if ic  C o rp o ra t io n
Cybio Electronic Building,

Langshan 2nd Street, North Area of High-tech Park, 

Nanshan District, Shenzhen 518057, P. R. China

L ife te ch  S c ie n t if ic  In d ia  P r iv a te  L im ite d  
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Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) 
CeraFlex, в различных вариантах исполнения

ДОПОЛНЕНИЕ К ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

CeraFlex™ ASD Closure System, in different versions 
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1. Назначение медицинского изде:шя

1.1. Наименование медицинского изделия
С истем а для закрытия дефектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
различны х вариантах исполнения

1.2. Назначение медицинского изделия ^
С истем а для закры тия деф ектов м еж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) C eraFlex (далее по 
тексту как: «изделие», «система», «С истема Д М П П  C eraFlex») предназначена для 
окклю зии вторичны х деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (Д М П П ) и м нож ественных 
вторичны х деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки, а  такж е для пациентов, перенесш их 
операцию  Ф онтена с ф енестрацией и в настоящ ее время нуж даю щ ихся в закрытии 
фенестрации.

1.3. Условия эксплуатации

Тем пература О т +32°С до + 42°С
О тносительная влажность 100%
А тмосф ерное давление От 700 гП а д о  1060 гПа

Требования к условиям окруж аю щ ей среды  во время имплантации
Температура О т +26°С до +  37°С
О тносительная влаж ность <80%
А тмосф ерное давление О т 860 гП а до 1060 гПа

2. Сведения о производителе медицинского изде.тия

2.1. Наименование
«Л айф тек С айнтифик (Ш эньчж энь) Ко.. Лтд.», Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Со., Ltd.

2.2. Адрес места нахождения
Floor 1-5, C ybio Electronic Building, Langshan 2"̂  ̂ Street, N orth A rea o f  H igh-tech Park, 
N anshan D istrict. Shenzhen. 518057, P.R. China

2.3. Адрес места производства медицинского изделия
Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Со., Ltd., Floor 1-5, Cybio E lectronic Building, Langshan 2 
Street, N orth A rea o f  H igh-tech Park, N anshan District, Shenzhen, 518057, P.R. China

3. Классификация медицинского изделия

nd

Класс в зависимости от потенциального 
риска применения медицинского изделия 3

Класс электробезопасности м едицинское изделие неактивное

К.зассификация изделий по типу и 
продолжительности контакта

постоянны й контакт с центратьной 
системой кровообращ ения

Кратность применения
м едицинское изделие однократного 
примененияИ
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Инвазивность медицинское изделие инвазивное, вводимое 
хирургическим путем

Стерильность медицинское изделие стерильное

4. Т ех н и ч еско е  оп и сан и е  м ед и ц и н ско го  и зд ел и я  

4.1. В а р и а н т ы  и сп о л н ен и я

I. С истем а для закры тия дефектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
различны х вариантах исполнения:

1. С истем а для закры тия дефектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-06, диам етр суж енной части 6 мм -  I 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase, модель S F A 8 F -f-  1 ш т.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик — 1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

2. С истем а для закры тия дефектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-08, диаметр суж енной части 8 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase, модель S F A 8 F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель — 1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

3. Система для закры тия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) C eraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-10, диаметр суж енной части 10 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase, модель S F A 8 F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан — 1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  К абель доставки -  1 шт.

4. С истем а для закрытия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-12, диам етр суж енной части 12 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase, модель S F A 9 F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
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-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

5. С истем а для закры тия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-14, диам етр суж енной части 14 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase. модель S F A lO F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

6. С истем а для закры тия деф ектов м еж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-16. диам етр суж енной части 16 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase. модель S F A lO F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

7. С истем а для закрытия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (Д М П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-18. диам етр суж енной части 18 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase, модель S F A lO F -f-  1 шт.;
- Расширитель - 1 шт.;

-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

8. Система для закрытия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (Д М П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-20. диам етр суж енной части 20 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase. модель S F A 1 2 F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

9. Система идя закры тия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (Д М П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  C eraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-22, диам етр суж енной части 22 мм -  1 
шт.:

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase, модель S F A I2 F -f -  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
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-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

10. С истем а для закрытия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) С егаП ех в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-24. диам етр суж енной части 24 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase. модель S F A 12F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.:
-  Загрузчик — 1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

11. Система для закры тия деф ектов м еж предсердной перегородки (Д М П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-26, диаметр суж енной части 26 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase. модель S F A 1 2 F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 ш т.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

12. Система для закрытия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-28, диам етр суж енной части 28 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase. модель S F A 1 2 F - f - 1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.
13. С истем а для закрытия дефектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 

составе:
-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-30, диам етр суж енной части 30 мм -  1 

шт.;
-  И нтродью сер SteerEase. модель S F A 1 4 F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.:
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

14. Система для закрытия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-32, диам етр суж енной части 32 мм — 1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase, модель S F A 1 4 F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
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- Гемостатический клапан - 1 шт.;

- Загрузчик - 1 шт.;

- Кабель доставки - 1 шт.

15. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

- Окклюдер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-34, диаметр суженной части 34 мм - 1 
шт.;

- Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA14F-f- 1 шт.;

- Расширитель - 1 шт.;

- 1'емостатический клапан - 1 шт.;

- Загрузчик — 1 шт.;

- Кабель доставки - 1 шт.

16. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (Д М П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

- Окклюдер ДМ П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-36, диаметр суженной части 36 мм - 1 
шт.;

- Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA14F-f- 1 шт.;

- Расширитель - 1 шт.;

- Гемостатический клапан - 1 шт.;

- Загрузчик - 1 шт.;

- Кабель доставки - 1 шт.

17. С истем а для закры тия дефектов м еж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-38, диаметр суж енной части 38 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase, модель S F A 14F -f— 1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель — 1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 ш т.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

18. С истем а для закры тия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-40, диам етр суж енной части 40 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase, модель S F A 14F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик — 1 шт.;
-  К абель доставки -  1 шт.

19. С истем а для закры тия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-A SD f-42, диаметр суж енной части 42 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase, модель S F A 1 4 F -f-  1 шт.;
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-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Г емостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

20. Система для закры тия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (Д М П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер для м нож ественных (реш етчаты х) Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf- 
M F-1818. диаметр суж енной части 1 8 м м - 1  шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase. модель S F A 9 F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  З агрузч и к- 1  шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

21. С истем а для закрытия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер для множ ественных (реш етчаты х) Д М П П  C eraFlex, модель LT-ASDf- 
M F-2518. диаметр суж енной части 25 мм -  1 шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase. модель S F A lO F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

22. С истем а для закрытия дефектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер для м нож ественны х (реш етчаты х) Д М П П  C eraFlex, модель LT-ASDf- 
M F-2525. диам етр суж енной части 25 мм -  1 шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase. модель S F A lO F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  К абель доставки — 1 шт.

23. С истем а для закры тия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер для м нож ественны х (реш етчаты х) Д М П П  C eraFlex, модель LT-ASDf- 
М1‘-3030, диам етр суж енной части 30 мм -  1 шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase, модель S F A I2 F -f -  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Ге.мостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

24. С истем а для закрытия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер для м нож ественны х (реш етчаты х) Д М П П  CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf- 
M F-3525, диам етр суж енной части 35 мм -  1 шт.;
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“  И нтродью сер SteerEase, модель S F A 14F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Г емостатический клапан -  1 шт.:
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

25. Система для закрытия деф ектов м еж предсердной перегородки (Д М П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер для м нож ественны х (реш етчатых) Д М П П  C eraFlex, модель LT-ASDf- 
M F-3535, диам етр суж енной части 35 мм -  1 шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase. модель S F A 14F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

26. С истем а для закрытия деф ектов меж предсердной перегородки (ДМ П П ) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  О кклю дер для множ ественных (реш етчатых) Д М П П  C eraFlex, модель LT-ASDf- 
M F-4040, диам етр суж енной части 40 мм -  1 шт.;

-  И нтродью сер SteerEase, модель S F A 1 4 F -f-  1 шт.;
-  Расш иритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 ш т.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

4.2. Таблица материалов

Окклюдер ЛМПП CeraFlex;
Сетка из нитинола с керамическим 
покрыгие.м - Нитинол

Мембрана - Политетрафторэтилен

Наконечник с керамическим покрытием
- Нитинол

Керамическое покрытие - Беспримесный 
титан

Нить для сшивания раны - Нейлон 6 РА- 
6

Постоянный (более 30 сут.) контакт с 
центральной системой кровообращения.

Интродьюсер SteerEase: 
Оболочка:
Линер - Политетрафторэтилен 

Сердцевина - Нержавеющая сталь

Маркер - Сплав Платина -иридий

Кратковременный контакт (менее 24 часов) 
с внутренней средой организма и кровью.
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Т р у б к и  - Блочны й полиэфирполиамид 

О б о л о ч к а  Kvianana:
Т -к о н н е к 1 ор - Акрилонитрилб>тадиен- 
стирол

У п л о т н и те л ь  -  Силикон

У д л и н и т е л ь н а я  м я г к а я  тр у б к а  и к р а н : 
Т р у б к а  - Термопластичны й полиуретан

Д е р ж а т ел ь  к р а н а  -  П оликарбонат

В ен ти л ь  к р а н а  -  П олиэтилен

К о л п а ч о к  к р а н а  - А крилонитрилбутадиен- 
стирол

М а р к и р о в о ч н ы е  тр у б к и
Терм оусадочны е трубки
этиленвинилацетата

из

Р а с ш и р и те л ь :
Т р у б к и  -  Полиэтилен высокой плотности

К оннект 'ор  Л у ер  -  П олиэтилен высокой 
плотности

З а ж и м н а я  г а й к а  -  П оликарбонат

К ратковременны й контакт (менее 24 часов) 
с внутренней средой организм а и кровью.

З а гр у зч и к :
Т р у б к и  — Полиэтилен высокой плотности

К о н н ек то р  Л у ер  -  П олиэтилен высокой 
плотности

З а ж и м н а я  г а й к а  — П оликарбонат___________

К ратковременны й контакт (менее 24 часов) 
с внутренней средой организм а и кровью.

Г ем о стати ч еск и й  к л а п а н ;
К о н н ек то р  Л уер  -  П олиэтилен высокой 
плотности

У п л о т н и те л ь  — Силикон

Кратковременны й контакт (менее 24 часов) 
с внутренней средой организм а и кровью.

Т р у б к и  м я гк и е
полиуретан

-  Т  ермоп ластичный

Д е р ж а т ел ь  к р а н а  - П оликарбонат 

В ен ти л ь  к р а н а  - Полиэтилен 

К о л п а ч о к  к р а н а  - А крилонитрилбутадиен-
стирол
Кабель доставки: К ратковременны й контакт (менее 24 часов)

8/27
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Ручка - Л крилонитрилбутадиен-стирол 
П оликарбонат

с внутренней средой организм а и кровью.

Н ерж авею щ ая сталь

Н ерж авею щ ая сталь

Защелка -  Нитинол

Многопроволочнын провод -  Нитинол

Кабель - Н ержавею щ ая сталь

Защелка втулки -  Нержавею щ ая сталь
Клей: Эпоксидный клей К ратковременны й контакт (менее 24 часов) 

с внутренней средой организм а и кровью.
Упаковка для Финишной стспилизанни: О посредованны й (менее 24 часов)
Конвертируемая поддерживающая тара -
П олипропилен

кратковременный контакт с организмом.

Диалнзировання упаковка - П олиэтилен 
вы сокой плотности + асбестовая бумага для 
ф ильтрования

Наклейка: гоФ оиоованная бумага

Этикетка: этикеточная бумага

4.3. Основные параметры и характеристики медицинского изделия

Х арактеристики
окклю деров

Единица
измерения

Вариант исполнения 
окклю дера

Значение

Д ля приведенны х в таблице значений погреш ность составляет ±1% , если не указано иное
М асса окклю дера LT-ASDf-06 0,3

LT-ASDf-08 0.3

LT-A SD f-10 0,3
LT-ASDf-12 0.3

LT-ASDf-14 0,3
LT-ASDf-16 0.5
LT-A SD f-I8 0,6
LT-ASDf-20 0,8
LT-ASDf-22 0.9
LT-ASDf-24 1,0
LT-ASDf-26 1,1
LT-ASDf-28 1,3
LT-ASDf-30 1,4
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г  абаритные
окклю дера
раскрытия,
(диаметр
2*высота)

размеры
после

1 *диаметр

мм X мм X 
мм

LT-ASDf-32 1,5
LT-ASDf-34 1,6
LT-A SD l-36 1.7
LT-ASDf-38 1,8
LT-ASDf-40 1,9
LT-ASDf-42 2,0
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 0,4
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 0,5
LT-A SD f-M F-2525 0,5
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 0.9
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 1
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 U
LT-A SD f-M F-4040 1,4

LT-A SD f-06 14*18*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-08 16*20*4±0,5

LT-ASDf-10 18+22*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-12 22*26*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-14 24*28*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-16 26*30*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-18 28*32*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-20 30*34*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-22 32*36*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-24 34+38M ±0,5
LT-ASDf-26 36+40+4±0,5
LT-ASDf-28 38+42*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-30 40*44*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-32 42*46*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-34 44*50*4±0,5
LT-A SD f-36 46*52*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-38 48+54+4±0,5
LT-ASDf-40 50*56M ±0,5
LT-ASDf-42 52*58*4±0,5
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 18*18*3
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 25*18*3
LT-A SD f-M F-2525 25*25*3
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 30*30*3
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 35*25*3
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 35*35*3
LT-A SD f-M F-4040 40*40*3

Х арактеристики
интродью сера

Единица
измерения

Вариант исполнения 
совместимого 
окклю дера

Значение

Для приведенны х в таблице значений погреш ность составляет ±\%, если не указано иное
М инимальны й внутренний мм LT-A SD f-06 2,79
диам етр оболочки LT-ASDf-08 2,79

LT-ASDf-10 2.79
LT-A SD f-12 3,13

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



LT-ASDf-14 3,46
LT-A SD f-16 3,46
LT-ASDf-18 3,46
LT-ASDf-20 4.13
LT-ASDf-22 4,13
LT-ASDf-24 4.13
LT-ASDf-26 4ЛЗ
LT-ASDf-28 4.13
LT-ASDf-30 4 .1 3 -4 ,7 9
LT-ASDf-32 4 .1 3 -4 ,7 9
LT-A SD f-34 4,79
LT-A SD f-36 4,79
LT-ASDf-38 4,79
LT-ASDf-40 4,79
LT-ASDf-42 4,79
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 3,13
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 3,46
LT-A SD f-M F-2525 3,46
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 4.13
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 4,79
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 4,79
LT-A SD f-M F-4040 4,79

Внеш ний диам етр оболочки мм LT-ASDf-06 3,23
LT-ASDf-08 3,23
LT-ASDf-10 3,23
LT-ASDf-12 3,59
LT-ASDf-14 3,94
LT-ASDf-16 3,94
LT-ASDf-18 3,94
LT-ASDf-20 4.63
LT-ASDf-22 4,63
LT-ASDf-24 4.63
LT-A SD f-26 4,63
LT-ASDf-28 4.63
LT-A SD f-30 4,63 - 5,29
LT-A SD f-32 4,63 - 5,29
LT-A SD f-34 5,29
LT-A SD f-36 5,29
LT-ASDf-38 5,29
LT-A SD f-40 5-29
LT-A SD f-42 5,29
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 3,59
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 3,94
LT-A SD f-M F-2525 3,94
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 4.63
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 5,29
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 5,29
LT-A SD f-M F-4040 5,29

Эф фективная длина оболочки мм LT-A SD f-06 800
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LT-ASDf-08 800
LT-ASDf-10 800
LT-ASDf-12 800
L T -A SD f-I4 800
LT-ASDf-16 800
LT-ASDf-18 800
LT-ASDf-20 800
LT-A SD f-22 800
LT-A SD f-24 800
LT-A SD f-26 800
LT-ASDf-28 800
LT-A SD f-30 800
LT-ASDf-32 800
LT-A SD f-34 800
LT-A SD f-36 800
LT-ASDf-38 800
LT-A SD f-40 800
LT-ASDf-42 800
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 800
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 800
LT-A SD f-M F-2525 800
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 800
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 800
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 800
LT-A SD f-M F-4040 800
LT-A SD f-06 865
LT-ASDf-08 865
LT-A SD f-10 865
LT-ASDf-12 865
LT-A SD f-14 865
LT-A SD f-16 865
LT-ASDf-18 865
LT-ASDf-20 865
LT-ASDf-22 865
LT-A SD f-24 865
LT-A SD f-26 865
LT-ASDf-28 865
LT-A SD f-30 865
LT-ASDf-32 865
LT-A SD f-34 865
LT-A SD f-36 865
LT-ASDf-38 865
LT-A SD f-40 865
LT-ASDf-42 865
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 865
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 865
LT-A SD f-M F-2525 865
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 865
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 865

Д лина оболочки мм
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LT-A SD f-M F-3535 865
LT-A SD f-M F-4040 865

Г абариты гемостатического мм X мм X LT-A SD f-06 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
клапана мм LT-ASDf-08 2 4 9 x 3 1 .3 x 2 1

LT-ASDf-10 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-12 249 x 31,3x 21
LT-ASDf-14 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-16 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-18 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-20 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-22 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-24 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-26 2 4 9 x  31,3x 21
LT-ASDf-28 249 x 31,3x 21
LT-ASDf-30 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-32 2 4 9 x 3 1 .3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-34 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-36 249 x 31 ,3x21
LT-ASDf-38 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-40 2 4 9 x 3 1 .3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-42 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 249 x 31,3x 21
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-M F-2525 249 x 31,3x 21
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 249 x 31,3x 21
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 249 x 31,3x 21
LT-A SD f-M F-4040 2 4 9 x 3 1 .3 x 2 1

Л ю эр-соединение - Bee варианты 
исполнения

Соответствует ISO 
984-2

Х арактеристики
расш ирителя

Единица
измерения

Вариант исполнения 
совместимого 
окклю дера___________

Значение

Для приведенны х в таблице значений погреш ность составляет ±1% , если не указано иное
М аксимальный внеш ний 
диам етр расш ирителя

мм LT-A SD f-06 2,04±0,04

LT-ASDf-08 2,70±0,04

LT-ASDf-10 2,70±0.04
LT-ASDf-12 3,03±0,05

LT-ASDf-14 3,36±0,05
LT-ASDf-16 3,36±0.05
LT-ASDf-18 3,36±0,05
LT-ASDf-20 4,02±0,06
LT-A SD f-22 4,02±0,06
LT-ASDf-24 4,02±0,06
LT-ASDf-26 4,02±0,06
LT-ASDf-28 4,02±0,06И
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LT-A SD f-30 4,02 - 4,68
LT-ASDf-32 4,02 - 4,68
LT-A SD f-34 4.68±0,06
LT-A SD f-36 4,68±0,06
LT-ASDf-38 4,68±0,06
LT-A SD f-40 4,68±0,06
LT-ASDf-42 4,68±0.06
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 3,03±0,05
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 3,36±0,05
LT-A SD f-M F-2525 3,36±0,05
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 4,02±0,06
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 4,68±0.06
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 4.68±0,06

LT-A SD f-M F-4040 4.68±0.06

Минимальный внутренний мм LT-A SD f-06 1,75±0,05
диаметр расширителя LT-ASDf-08 1.75±0,05

LT-ASDf-10 1,75±0,05
LT-ASDf-12 2.05±0.10

LT-ASDf-14 2,30±0,10
LT-ASDf-16 2,30±0.10
LT-ASDf-18 2,30±0,10
LT-ASDf-20 3.00±0,10
LT-A SD f-22 3,00±0,10
LT-A SD f-24 3,00±0,10
LT-ASDf-26 3,00±0,10
LT-ASDf-28 3,00±0.10
LT-A SD f-30 3 ,0 0 -3 ,6 0
LT-ASDf-32 3,00 - 3,60
LT-ASDf-34 3.60±0,10
LT-A SD f-36 3,60±0,10
LT-ASDf-38 3,60±0,10
LT-ASDf-40 3 ,60± 0 ,I0
LT-ASDf-42 3,60±0,10
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 2,05±0,10
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 2,30±0,10
LT-A SD f-M F-2525 2,30±0,10
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 3,0(bt0,10
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 3,60±0,10
LT-ASDf-M F-3535 3.60±0.10

LT-A SD f-M F-4040 3.60±0,10
Эффективная длина см LT-ASDf-06 865±2
расширителя LT-ASDf-08 865±2

LT-A SD f-10 865±2
LT-ASDf-12 870±2

LT-ASDf-14 870±2
LT-A SD f-16 870±2И
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LT-A SD f-18 870±2
LT-ASDf-20 870±2
LT-A SD f-22 870±2
LT-ASDf-24 870±2
LT-ASDf-26 870±2
LT-ASDf-28 870±2
LT-A SD f-30 870±2
LT-A SD f-32 870±2
LT-ASDf-34 870±2
LT-A SD f-36 870±2
LT-ASDf-38 870±2
LT-ASDf-40 870±2
LT-ASDf-42 870±2
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 870±2
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 870±2
LT-A SD f-M F-2525 870±2
LT-A SD l-M F-3030 870±2
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 870±2
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 870±2

LT-A SD f-M F-4040 870±2

Л ю эр-соединение - Bee варианты 
исполнения

Соответствует ISO 
984-2

Х арактеристики 
гемостатического клапана

Единица
измерения

Вариант исполнения 
окклю дера___________

Значение

Д ля приведенны х в таблице значений погреш ность составляет ±1% . если не указано иное
Г абариты мм X мм X 

мм
LT-ASDf-06 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1

LT-ASDf-08 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1

LT-ASDf-10 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-12 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1

LT-ASDf-14 2 4 9 x  31 ,3x21
LT-A SD f-16 249 x 31 .3x21
LT-ASDf-18 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-20 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-22 249 x 31.3x21
LT-ASDf-24 2 4 9 x 3 1 .3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-26 2 4 9 x  31 ,3x21
LT-ASDf-28 249 x 31 ,3x21
LT-ASDf-30 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-32 2 4 9 x 3 1 .3 x 2 1
LT-A SD f-34 2 4 9 x  31 ,3x21
LT-ASDf-36 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-38 249 x 31.3x 21
LT-A SD f-40 2 4 9 x  31 ,3x21
LT-A SD f-42 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 2 4 9 x  31,3x 21
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М асса

LT-A SD f-M F-2525 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1
LT-ASDf-M F-3525 249 x 31 ,3x21
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1

LT-A SD f-M F-4040 2 4 9 x 3 1 ,3 x 2 1

LT-A SD f-06 8.2

LT-ASDf-08 8.2

LT-ASDf-10 8.2
LT-ASDf-12 8.2

LT-ASDf-14 8.2
LT-ASDf-16 8.2
LT-ASDf-18 8.2
LT-ASDf-20 8.2
LT-ASDf-22 8.2
LT-ASDf-24 8.2
LT-ASDf-26 8.2
LT-ASDf-28 8.2
LT-ASDf-30 8.2
LT-ASDf-32 8.2
LT-ASDf-34 8.2
LT-ASDf-36 8.2
LT-ASDf-38 8.2
LT-ASDf-40 8.2
LT-ASDf-42 8.2
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 8.2
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 8.2
LT-A SD f-M F-2525 8.2
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 8.2
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 8.2
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 8.2

LT-A SD f-M F-4040 8.2

Bee варианты  
исполнения

Соответствует ISO 
984-2

Л ю эр-соединение

Х арактеристики загрузчика Единица
измерения

Вариант исполнения 
окклю дера

Значение

Для приведенны х в таблице значений погреш ность составляет ±1% , если не указано иное

Н аружный
загрузчика

диаметр мм LT-ASDf-06 3,60 +0,107-0,00

LT-ASDf-08 3,60 +0,107-0,00

LT-ASDf-10 3,60 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-12 3,90 +0,107-0,00

LT-ASDf-14 4,30 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-16 4.30+0.107-0,00
LT-ASDf-18 4,30 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-20 4.90 +0,107-0,00
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LT-ASDf-22 4,90 +0,10/-0,00
LT-ASDf-24 4,90 +0,10/-0,00
LT-ASDf-26 4,90 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-28 4,90 +0,107-0,00
LT-A SD f-30 4 ,9 0 -5 ,5 0
LT-ASDf-32 4,90 - 5,50
LT-A SD f-34 5,50^0,107-0,00
LT-A SD f-36 5,50 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-38 5,50 +0,107-0,00
LT-A SD f-40 5,50 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-42 5,50 +0,107-0,00
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 3,90 +0,107-0,00
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 4,30 +0,107-0,00
LT-A SD f-M F-2525 4.30 +0,107-0,00
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 4,90 +0,107-0,00
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 5,50 +0,107-0,00
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 5,50 +0,107-0,00

LT-A SD f-M F-4040 5,50 +0.107-0,00

Внутренний диаметр мм LT-A SD f-06 2,79±0,05
загрузчика LT-A SD f-08 2,79+0,05

LT-A SD f-10 2,79+0,05
LT-ASDf-12 3,13+0,05

LT-ASDf-14 3,46+0,05
LT-A SD f-16 3,46+0,05
LT-ASDf-18 3,46+0,05
LT-ASDf-20 4,13+0,05
LT-ASDf-22 4,13+0,05
LT-ASDf-24 4,13+0,05
LT-ASDf-26 4,13+0,05
LT-ASDf-28 4,13+0,05
LT-ASDf-30 4 ,1 3 -4 .7 9
LT-ASDf-32 4 .1 3 -4 ,7 9
LT-ASDf-34 4,79+0,05
LT-ASDf-36 4,79+0,05
LT-ASDf-38 4,79+0,05
LT-ASDf-40 4,79+0,05
LT-ASDf-42 4.79+0,05
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 3,13+0,05
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 3,46+0,05
LT-ASDf-M F-2525 3,46+0,05
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 4,13+0,05
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 4.79+0.05
LT-ASDf-M F-3535 4,79+0,05

LT-A SD f-M F-4040 4.79+0,05

Д лина загрузчика мм LT-ASDf-06 110+1

LT-ASDf-08 110+1

LT-ASDf-10 110+1
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LT-A SD f-12 120±1

LT-ASDf-14 120±1
LT-ASDf-16 120±1
LT-ASDf-18 120±1
LT-A SD f-20 150±1
LT-A SD f-22 150±1
LT-ASDf-24 150±1
LT-ASDf-26 150±1
LT-ASDf-28 150±1
LT-A SD f-30 150±1
LT-A SD t-32 150±1
LT-ASDf-34 150±1
LT-ASDf-36 150±1
LT-ASDf-38 150±1
LT-A SD f-40 150±1
LT-ASDf-42 150±1
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 120±1
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 120±1
FT-A SD f-M F-2525 120±1
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 150±1
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 150±1
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 150±1

FT-A SD f-M F-4040 150±1

Л ю эр-соединение - Bee варианты 
исполнения

С оответствует ISO 
984-2

Х арактеристики кабеля 
доставки

Единица
измерения

Вариант исполнения 
окклю дера

Значение

Д ля приведенны х в таблице значений погреш ность составляет ±1% , если не указано иное
LT-ASDf-06 1,9
LT-ASDf-08 1,9
LT-A SD f-10 1.9
LT-ASDf-12 L9
LT-A SD f-14 1,9
LT-ASDf-16 1,9
LT-ASDf-18 1,9
LT-A SD f-20 1,9
LT-ASDf-22 1.9
LT-ASDf-24 1,9
LT-ASDf-26 1,9
LT-ASDf-28 1,9
LT-A SD f-30 1,9
LT-ASDf-32 1.9
LT-ASDf-34 1,9
LT-A SD f-36 1.9
LT-ASDf-38 1,9
LT-ASDf-40 1.9
LT-ASDf-42 1,9
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LT-A SD f-M F-1818 1.9
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 1,9
LT-A SD f-M F-2525 1,9
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 1,9
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 1.9
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 1,9
LT-A SD f-M F-4040 1,9

Внутренний диаметр мм LT-A SD f-06 0.85
кабеля доставки LT-ASDf-08 0,85

LT-ASDf-10 0,85
LT-ASDf-12 0,85
LT-ASDf-14 0,85
LT-ASDf-16 0,85
LT-ASDf-18 0.85
LT-ASDf-20 0,85
LT-ASDf-22 0,85
LT-ASDf-24 0,85
LT-A SD f-26 0.85
LT-ASDf-28 0,85
LT-ASDf-30 0,85
LT-ASDf-32 0,85
LT*ASDf-34 0.85
LT-ASDf-36 0.85
LT-ASDf-38 0,85
LT-ASDf-40 0,85
LT-ASDf-42 0,85
LT-ASDf-M F-1818 0,85
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 0,85
LT-ASDf-M F-2525 0.85
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 0,85
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 0,85
LT-ASDf-M F-3535 0.85
LT-A SD f-M F-4040 0,85

Д лина кабеля доставки мм LT-A SD f-06 1150
LT-ASDf-08 1150
LT-ASDf-10 1150
LT-ASDf-12 1150
LT-ASDf-14 1150
LT-ASDf-16 1150
LT-ASDf-18 1150
LT-ASDf-20 1150
LT-ASDf-22 1150
LT-ASDf-24 1150
LT-ASDf-26 1150
LT-ASDf-28 1150
LT-ASDf-30 1150
LT-ASDf-32 1150
LT-ASDf-34 1150
LT-ASDf-36 1150
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LT-ASDf-38 1150
LT-ASDf-40 1150
i;r-A S D f-42 1150
LT-A SD f-M F-1818 1150
LT-A SD f-M F-2518 1150
LT-ASDf-M F-2525 1150
LT-A SD f-M F-3030 1150
LT-A SD f-M F-3525 1150
LT-A SD f-M F-3535 1150
LT-A SD f-M F-4040 1150

5. Сведения о маркировке для всех вариантов исполнения
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С и м во л О п и сан и е

LOT Номер партии

[sN Серийны й номер

А О граниченно совместимо с М РТ

С€
0 3 4 4

Знак СЕ и идентиф икационны й номер уполномоченного 
органа. Изделие соответствует основны м требованиям 
Д ирективы  ЕС об устройствах медицинского назначения
(93/42/ЕЕС с поправкой 2007/47/ЕС ).

f Х ранить в сухом месте

Х ранить вдали от солнечных лучей

□а О знакомьтесь с инструкцией по применению

Ж А пирогенно

1 ЕС |r e p У полномоченны й представитель в Европейском  Сообщ естве

Знак качества

Н Е Т О К С И Ч Н О Изделие не содерж ит токсичны х материалов
А П И Р О Г Е Н Н О Изделие не содерж ит пирогенны х материаловн

6

■

Предел по количеству ярусов на штабеле

И П оложение груза

!
Хрупкое. Осторожно
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6. Сведения об упаковке для всех вариантов исполнения

Транспортная упаковка изделия:
И зделия в потребительских упаковках помещ аю тся в транспортную  упаковку (коробку из 
гоф рированного картона). Размер транспортной упаковки зависит от количества входящ их 
в неё потребительских упаковок, но не превы щ ает 200x200x200 см. М асса транспортной 
упаковки зависит от её размеров и ко.мпоновки. но не превы щ ает 45,36 кг.

7. Условия транспортировки и хранения

У сл о в и я  хранения У сл о в и я
Тем пература +24°С (хранить при 

комнатной температуре)
О Т -1 8 Х  до +60°С

Влажность <80% <95%
Д авление О т 860 гП а до 1060 гПа О т 700 гП а до 1060 гПа

8. Срок службы, срок годности
3 года срок годности.
Срок службы неограничен.

9. Охрана окружающей среды

9.1. Требования к охране окружающей среды при применении медицинского изделия
М едицинское изделие при использовании, транспортировке и хранении не оказывает 
негативного воздействия на человека и окруж аю щ ую  среду.

9.2. Порядок осуществления утилизации и уничтожения, указание, при 
необходимости, специальных мер предосторожности при уничтожении 
неиспользованных медицинских изде.’т й

При наруш ении целостности стерильной упаковки, а такж е при истечении срока годности 
изделие утилизируется в соответствии с правилами обращ ения с медицинским и отходами 
класса А по СанП иН  2.1.7.2790-10.
И зделие, имевш ее контакт с организмом пациента, утилизируется в соответствии с 
правилами обращ ения с м едицинскими отходами класса Б по СанП иН  2.1.7.2790-10.

10. Методы и средсз ва дезинфекции и предстернлизационной очистки
И зделие поставляется стерильны м  и не подлеж ит повторной стерилизации. Изделие 
предназначено для однократного использования только для одного пациента.

11. Методы и условия стерилизации
И зделие стерилизуется до уровня SAL 10'^ с использованием  этиленоксида (EtO ) на 
предприятиях ком пании-подрядчика в области стерилизации.
Кроме этого, испытание на остатки этиленоксида показало приемлем ы й уровень остатков 
этиленоксида.
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12. П ереч ен ь  н а ц и о н а л ь н ы х  и м еж д ун арод н ы х  н о р м а т и в н ы х
д о к у м е н т о в /ст а н д а р т о в , к о т о р ы м  со о тв етству ет  м ед и ц и н ско е  изделие

Н ом ер  с та н д а р та Н азв ан и е Н а зв а н и е  н а  русском  
я зы к е

ISO 13485 M edical devices - Quality 
m anagem ent system s 
Requirem ents for regulatory 
purposes

С истемы качества. 
М едицинские изделия. 
Частные требования к 
применению  стандарта ИСО 
9001

M D D 93/42/EEC Council D irective 93/42/EEC o f  14 
June 1993 concerning m edical 
devices

Д иректива 93/42/ЕЕС 
М едицинские приборы, 
устройства, оборудование

ISO 14630 Non active surgical im plants - 
General requirem ents

И м плантаты  хирургические 
неактивные. О бщ ие 
требования

EN 556-1 Sterilization o f  m edical devices - 
Requirem ents for m edical devices 
to be designated “ sterile” - Part 1: 
Requirem ents for term inally 
sterilized m edical devices

Стерилизация м едицинских 
изделий. Требования к 
медицинским изделиям 
категории "стерильны е". 
Часть 1. Требования к 
стерилизации упакованны х 
м едицинских изделий

EN ISO 11135 Sterilization o f  health care products 
Ethylene oxide - Part 1: 

Requirem ents for developm ent, 
validation and routine control o f  a 
sterilization process for m edical 
devices

С терилизация м едицинской 
продукции. Этиленоксид. 
Требования к разработке, 
валидации и текущ ему 
контролю  процесса 
стерилизации медицинских 
изделий

EN ISO 11737-1 Sterilization o f  m edical devices - 
M icrobiological m ethods - Part 1: 
D eterm ination o f  a population ol 
m icroorganism s on products.

С терилизация м едицинских 
изделий.
М икробиологические 
методы. Часть 1. О ценка 
популяции
м икроорганизм ов на 
продуктах

ISO 14644-1 Clean room s and associated 
controlled environm ents - Part 1: 
C lassification o f  air cleanliness

П омещ ения чистые и 
связанные с ними 
контролируемы е среды, 
^ а с т ь  1. Классификация 
чистоты  воздуха на основе 
концентрации частиц

EN ISO 10993-1 Biological evaluation o f  m edical 
devices - Part 1: Evaluation and 
testing w ithin a risk m anagem ent 
process

О ценка биологическая 
м едицинских иделий. Часть 
1. О ценка и испытания

ISO 10993-3 Biological evaluation o f  m edical 
devices - Part 3: Test for 
genotoxicity, carcinogenicity and

Биологическая оценка 
м едицинских изделий. Часть 
3. И спы тания наИ
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reproductive toxicity генотоксичность, 
канцерогенность и 
токсичность, влияю щ ую  на 
репродуктивность

ISO 10993-4 Biological evaluation o f  m edical 
devices - Part 4: Selection o f  tests 
for interactions w ith blood

О ценка биологическая 
м едицинских изделий. Часть 
4. Выбор испытаний, 
относящ ихся к 
взаим одействию  с кровью

ISO 10993-5 Biological evaluation o f  m edical 
devices - Part 5: Test for in vitro 
cytotoxicity

О ценка биологическая 
медицинских устройств. 
Часть 5. И спы тания на 
цитотоксичность в пробирке

ISO 10993-6 Biological evaluation o f  m edical 
devices - Part 6: Tests for local 
effects after im plantation

Биологическая оценка 
медицинских изделий. Часть 
6. И спы тания для 
определения локальны х 
эффектов после 
имплантации

ISO 10993-7 Biological evaluation o f  m edical 
devices - Part 7 Ethylene oxide 
sterilization residuals

О ценка биологическая 
медици неких устройств. 
Часть 7. О статки 
стерилизации оксидом 
этилена.

ISO 10993-10 Biological evaluation o f  m edical 
devices — Part 10: Tests for 
irritation and skin sensitization

О ценка биологическая 
медицинских иделий. Часть 
10. П робы на раздраж ение и 
аллергическую  реакцию

ISO 10993-11 Biological evaluation o f  m edical 
devices - Part 11: Tests for 
system ic toxicity

О ценка биологическая 
м едицинских устройств. 
Часть 11. И спы тания на 
общ ую  токсичность.

ISO 10993-12 Biological evaluation o f  m edical 
devices - Part 12: Sam ple 
preparation and reference m aterials

О ценка биологическая 
медицинских устройств. 
Часть 12. П одготовка 
образцов и эталонных 
материалов

ISO/TR 15499 Biological evaluation o f  m edical 
devices -- G uidance on the conduct 
o f  biological evaluation w ithin a 
risk m anagem ent process

Биологическая оценка 
м едицинских устройств. 
Руководство по проведению  
биологической оценки в 
рамках процесса 
м енедж м ента риска

EN ISO 14971 M edical devices - A pplication of 
risk m anagem ent to m edical 
devices

И зделия медицинские. 
П рим енение системы 
Управления рисками к 
медицинским  изделиям

EN 1041 Inform ation supplied by the 
m anufacturer with m edical devices

И нформация.
подготавливаемая
изготовителем,
сопровож даю щ ая

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



м едицинские приборы
ISO 15223-! M edical devices -- Sym bols to  be 

used w ith m edical device labels, 
labelling and inform ation to be 
supplied — Part 1: General 
requirem ents

У стройства медицинские. 
Символы , используемы е на 
ярлыках м едицинских 
устройств при маркировке и 
в предоставляемой 
информации. Часть 1. 
Общ ие требования

ISO 11607-1 Packaging for term inally sterilized 
m edical devices - Part 1: 
Requirem ents for m aterials, sterile 
barrier system s and packaging 
system s

У паковка м едицинских 
изделий, стерилизуемы х на 
заверш аю щ ей стадии 
производства. Часть 1. 
Требования к материалам, 
барьерным системам 
стерилизации и системам 
упаковки

ISO 11607-2 Packaging for term inally sterilized 
m edical devices - Part 2: V alidation 
requirem ents for form ing, sealing 
and assem bly processes

У паковка м едицинских 
изделий, стерилизуемы х на 
заверш аю щ ей стадии 
производства. Часть 2. 
Требования к оценки 
процессов ф ормирования, 
герметизации и сборки

ISO 11070 Sterile single-use intravascular 
catheter introducers

И нтродью серы, 
расш ирители и проволочные 
проводники однократного 
прим енения стерильные

BS EN ISO 25539-1 Cardiovascular im plants 
Endovascular devices-Part 1: 
Endovascular prostheses

С ердечно-сос удистые 
имплантаты.
В нутрисосудисты е приборы. 
Часть 1. Внутрисосудисты е 
протезы

A STM  F 2063 Standard specification for wTought 
nickel-titanium  shape m em ory 
alloys for m edical devices and 
surgical implants

Стандартные
характеристики для изделий 
из никель-титанового 
сплава, обладаю щ их 
памятью  формы, применимо 
для м едицинских изделий и 
хирургических имплантов

ISO 14155 Clinical investigation o f  m edical 
devices for hum an subjects -- Good 
clinical practice

И спы тания клинические 
м едицинских изделий для 
лю дей. У становивш аяся 
^зиническая  практика

M ED D EV  2.7/1 rev.4 Clinical evaluation: Guide for 
m anufacturers and notified bodies

К линические исследования: 
руководство для 
производителей и 
уполном оченны х 
представителей

M ED D EV  2.12/2 rev.2 Post M arket C linical Follow -up 
studies

П острегистрационн ые 
клинические исследования

ISO 594-2 Conical fittings w ith 6 %  (Luer) Д етали соединительны е с
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taper for syringes, needles andl 
certain o ther m edical equipm ent -- 
Part 2: Lock fittings

конусностью  6%  (Люэра) 
для ш прицев, игл и другого 
медицинского
оборудования. Часть 2. 
Л ю эровские наконечники

13. Данные о лекарственных средствах, входящих в состав медицинского изделия
М едицинское изделие не содерж ит в своем составе лекарственны х средств.

14. Перечень материалов животного и(или) человеческого происхождения, входящих 
в состав медицинского изделия

М едицинское изделие не содерж ит м атериалов человеческого или животного 
происхождения.

15. Гарантийные обязательства
П роизводитель гарантирует соответствие изделия требованиям  стандартов при 
соблю дении условий эксплуатации, хранения и транспортирования. Гарантированная 
продолж ительность срока службы изделия составляет 380 м иллионов циклов при условии 
70 циклов в минуту.

16. Рекламация
При наличии вопросов, относящ ихся к качеству, обращ аться: «Л айф тек Сайэнтифик 
(Ш эньчж энь) Ко., Лтд.», Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Со., Ltd.
Адрес: Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.. F loor 1-5, Cybio Electronic Building, Langshan 
2nd Street. N orth A rea o f  H igh-tech Park, N anshan District, Shenzhen, 518057, P.R . China

17. Информация о выпуске дополнения к Инструкции по эксплуатации

/20  г.
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СЕРТИФИКАТ

КССМТ (CCPIT)

Китайский совет по содействию  международной торговле является Китайской палатой
международной торговли
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Китайский совет по содействию международной торгов*1е 
Китайская палата международной торговли

СЕРТИФИКАТ № 184403АО/074053

Данным документом удостоверяется подлинность печати ЛАЙФТЕК САЙЭНТИФИК 
(ШЭНЬЧЖЭНЬ) КО. ЛТД. (LIFETECH SCIENTIFIC (SHENZHEN) СО. LTD.) на прилагаемой 
Декларации.

Печать: /СЕРТИФИКАЦИЯ * КИТАЙСКИЙ СОВЕТ ПО СОДЕЙСТВИЮ МЕЖДУНАРОДНОЙ
ТОРГОВЛЕ * 24/

Китайский совет по содействию международной торговле

/подпись/

Скреплено подписью: Гу На (Ни Na) 

(Дата: 13 ноября 2018 г.)
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LIFatQch

Заявление

9 ноября 2018 г.

Мы,
Лайфтек Сайэнтифик (Шэньчжэнь) Ко., Лтд 
(Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Со. Ltd.)

Сибио Электроник Билдинг, 1-5 этаж, 2-я улица Лангшан, Северный район Хайтек Парк, Округ 
Наньшань, Шэньчжэнь 518057, Китай
(Floor 1-5 Cybio Electronic Building, Langshan 2nd Street, North Area of High-tech Park, Nanshan District, 
Shenzhen 518057, China)

данным документом заявляем, что печать на следующей странице является подлинной и 
используется исключительно для регистрации продукта в России, и ни в каких других случаях.

/печать/
Лайфтек Сайэнтифик (Шэньчжэнь) Ко., Лтд 

(Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Со. Ltd.)
9 ноября 2018 г.

Лайфтек Сайэнтифик Кориорейшн 
(Lifetech Scientific Corporation)
Лангхен 2-нд Стрит. Северный район Хайтек Парк, 
Округ Нанынань, Шенжень 518057. КНР 
(Langshan 2' ^  Street. North Area of High-tech Park, 
Nanshan District, Shen/.hen 518057. P.R.China)

Лайфтек Сайэнтифик Индия ПрайвегЛимитед 
(Lifetech Scientific India Private l-irnited)
Лайфтек Сайэнтифик (Европа) Кооператив Ю А, 
(Lifetech Scientific (Europe) Cooperatief U.A.)

Тел: 86-755-86026250 
wxw..lifetechmcd.com

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



\Q  LlFctach

«УТВЕРЖ ДАЮ »

ЛайФтек СайэнтиФик (Шэньчжэнь) Ко. Лтд. 
(Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Со. Ltd.) 

Сибио Электроник Биллинг, 1-5 этаж. 2-я улица Лангшан. 
Северный район Хайтек Парк. Округ Наньшань, Шэньчжэнь 518057« Китай 

(Floor 1-5 Cvbio Electronic Building. Lanoshan 2nd Street, 
North Area of High-tech Park, Nanshan District. Shenzhen 518057, China)

ЛиЛинг (LiLingV Руководитель 
нормативно-правового отдела 

(имя ответственного лица) 
/Подпись/ 
(подпись)

/печать/
Лайфтек Сайэнтифик (Шэньчжэнь) Ко., Лтд 

(Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Со. Ltd.)

Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) 
CeraFlex, в различных вариантах исполнения

ДОПОЛНЕНИЕ К ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

2018

Лайфтек Сайэнтифик Корпорейши 
(Lifetech Scientific Corporation)
Лангхен 2-нд Стрит. Северный район Хайтек ГТарк, 
Округ Наньшань, Шенжень 5 18057. КНР 
(l.angshan 2"̂  Street, North Area of High-tech Park, 
Nanshan District. Shenzhen 518057. P.R.China)

Лайфтек Сайэнтифик Ин.тия Прайвет Лимитед 
(Lifetech Scientific India Private I.imiled)
Лайфтек Сайэнтифик (Европа) Кооператив Ю.А 
(Lifetech Scientific (Europe) Cooperaticf U.A.)

Тел: 86-755-86026250 
wwwiilctcchmcd.cQinИ
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Перевод данного текста сделан м н ой, переводчиком Борщёвым Владиславом Николаев! ;м.

Р оссийская  Ф едерация
Город М осква
Д вад цат ь ш ест ого нояб ря  две т ы ся ч и  восем надцат ого года
Я, Акимов Глеб Борисович, нотариус города Москвы, свидетельствую подлинность подг / 

переводчика Борщева Владислава Николаевича.
Подпись сделана в моем присутствии.
Личность подписавшего документ установлена.
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CERTIFICATE

Щ u Ш ^ Ш Ш ^ ^ w ^ m m u ^
China Council for the Promotion of International Trade is China Chamber of International Commerce

4109
24.01.2019
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China Council for the Promotion of International Trade 
China Chamber of International Commerce

iE 0Я =t?
CERTIFICATE 194403A0/004764

No.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT: the seal of LIFETECH SCIENTIFIC 
(SHENZHEN) CO., LTD. on the annexed STATEMENT is genuine.

China Council for the Promotion 
of International Trad

Hu Na
Authorized 

Signature;

ИШ: 2 0 1 9 ^ 0 1 Л 1 7 В  

(Date; Jan. 17, 2019)

4109
24.01.2019
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LiFctcch
5  □  I E  N

Statement
17 January, 2019

We
Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd
Floor 1-5, Cybio Electronic Building, Langshan 2"'̂  Street,
North Area of Ffigh-tech Park, Nanshan District,
Shenzhen, 518057 
P.R. China

Here state that:
The document only used for product registration in Russia and not for other use. All the 
contents are true and lawful.

i/Co., Ltd

LifeTech Scientific Corporation
Cybio Electronic Building,
Langshan 2nd Street, North Area of High-tech Park, 
Nanshan District, Shenzhen 518057, P. R. China

Lifetech Scientific India Private Limited 
Lifetech Scientific (Europe) Cooperatief U.A.

Tel: 86-755-86026250 

www.lifetechmed.com

4109
24.01.2019
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I LiFctcch
{Ёрадлю>">/"
“APPROVE”

Лайфтех Сайнтифик (Шэньчжэнь) Ко., Лимитед, 
Этаж 1-5, Строение Сябио Электроник, 

Ланшань 2“” улица. Северный район 
парка Хай-Тэк, округ Наньшань, 

Шэньчжэнь, 518057, П.Р. Китай

Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Со., Ltd., 
Floor 1-5, Cybio Electronic Building, 

Langshan 2"̂  ̂Street, North Area 
of High-tech Park, Nanshan District, 

Shenzhen, 518057, P.R. China
^ 0

\OP

(имя отвШствепного 
лица/name o f responsible person) 

Ling Li/Regulatory Affairs Supervisor
(подпись/signature)

« /(^ »

Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) 
CeraFlex, в различных вариантах исполнения

ДОПОЛНЕНИЕ К ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

CeraFlex™ ASD Closure System, in different versions

ADDITION TO DIRECTIONS FOR USE

LifeTech Scientific Corporation
Cybio Electronic Building,
Langshan 2nd Street, North Area of High-tech Park, 
Nanshan District, Shenzhen 518057, R R. China

2019
Lifetech Scientific India Private Limited 
Lifetech Scientific (Europe) Cooperatief U.A.

Tel: 86-755-86026250 

www.lifetechmed.com

4109
24.01.2019
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1.1. Наименование медицинского изделия
Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
различных вариантах исполнения

1.2. Назначение медицинского изделия
Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex (далее по 
тексту как: «изделие», «система», «Система ДМПП CeraFlex») предназначена для 
окклюзии вторичных дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) и множественных 
вторичных дефектов межпредсердной перегородки, а также для пациентов, перенееших 
операцию Фонтена с фенеетрацией и в настоящее время нуждающихся в закрытии 
фенестрации.

1.3. Условия эксплуатации

Температура От +32°С до + 42°С
Относительная влажность 100%
Атмосферное давление От 700 гПа до 1060 гПа

Требования к условиям окружающей среды во время имплантации
Температура От +26°С до + 37°С
Относительная влажность <80%
Атмосферное давление От 860 гПа до 1060 гПа

2. Сведения о производителе медицинского изделия

2.1. Наименование
«Лайфтек Сайнтифик (Шэньчжэнь) Ко., Лтд.», Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Со., Ltd.

2.2. Адрес места нахождения
Floor 1-5, Cybio Electronic Building, Langshan 2"̂ * Street, North Area of High-tech Park, 
Nanshan District, Shenzhen, 518057, P.R. China

2.3. Адрес места производства медицинского изделия
Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Со., Ltd., Floor 1-5, Cybio Electronic Building, Langshan 2"‘* 
Street, North Area of High-tech Park, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, 518057, P.R. China

2.4 Сведения об уполномоченном представителе производителя медицинского
изделия
Наимеиоваице
Общество с ограниченной ответственностью «Центр сертификации и регистрации 
медицинских изделий».
Адрес места нахождения
121357, г. Москва, улица Верейская, дом 17, эт. 5, пом. 504, ком.5
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Класс в зависимости от иотеицнального 
риска применения медицииского изделия 3

Класс электробезопасности медицинское изделие неактивное
Классификация изделий по типу и 
продолжительности контакта

постоянный контакт с центральной 
системой кровообращения

Кратность применения медицинское изделие однократного 
применения

Инвазивиость медицинское изделие инвазивное, вводимое 
хирургическим путем

Стерильность медицинское изделие стерильное

4. Техническое описание медицинского изделия 

4.1. Варианты исполнения

I. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
различных вариантах исполнения:

1. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-06, диаметр суженной части 6 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA8F-f- 1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

2. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-08, диаметр суженной части 8 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA8F-f- 1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

3. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-10, диаметр суженной части 10 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA8F-f- 1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
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-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

4. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-12, диаметр суженной части 12 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA9F-f- 1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

5. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-14, диаметр суженной части 14 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFAlOF-f-  1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт„

6. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-16, диаметр суженной части 16 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFAlOF-f- 1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

7. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-18, диаметр суженной части 18 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFAlOF-f-  1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

8. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-20, диаметр суженной части 20 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA12F-f- 1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
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-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

9. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-22, диаметр суженной части 22 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродыосер SteerEase, модель SFA12F-f- 1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Feмocтaтичecкий клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

10. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-24, диаметр суженной части 24 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA12F-f-  1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Еемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

11. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-26, диаметр суженной части 26 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродыосер SteerEase, модель SFA12F-f- 1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Еемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

12. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-28, диаметр суженной части 28 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA12F-F-  1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.
13. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 

еоставе:
-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-30, диаметр суженной части 30 мм -  1 

шт.;
-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA14F-f- 1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
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-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

14. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-32, диаметр суженной части 32 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA14F-f- 1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

15. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-34, диаметр суженной части 34 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA14F-f-  1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

16. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-36, диаметр суженной части 36 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA14F-F-1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

17. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-38, диаметр суженной части 38 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA14F-f-  1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

18. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-40, диаметр суженной части 40 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA14F-f-  1 шт.;
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-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

19. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf-42, диаметр суженной части 42 мм -  1 
шт.;

-  Интродыосер SteerEase, модель SFA14F-f-  1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

20. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер для множественных (решетчатых) ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf- 
MF-1818, диаметр суженной части 18 мм -  1 шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA9F-F-  1 шт.;
-  Расинзритель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

21. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер для множественных (решетчатых) ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf- 
MF-2518, диаметр суженной части 25 мм -  1 шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFAlOF-f- 1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

22. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер для множественных (решетчатых) ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf- 
MF-2525, диаметр суженной части 25 мм -  1 шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFAlOF-f- 1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доетавки -  1 шт.

23. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер для множественных (решетчатых) ДМПП CeraFlex, модель LT-ASDf- 
MF-3030, диаметр суженной чаети 30 мм -  1 шт.;
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-  Интродыосер SteerEase, модель SFA12F-f-  1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

24. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFIex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер для множественных (решетчатых) ДМПП CeraFIex, модель LT-ASDf- 
MF-3525, диаметр суженной части 35 мм -  1 шт.;

-  Интродыосер SteerEase, модель SFA14F-f-  1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

25. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFIex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер для множественных (решетчатых) ДМПП CeraFIex, модель LT-ASDf- 
MF-3535, диаметр суженной части 35 мм -  1 шт.;

-  Интродыосер SteerEase, модель SFA14F-f-  1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

26. Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFIex в 
составе:

-  Окклюдер для множественных (решетчатых) ДМПП CeraFIex, модель LT-ASDf- 
MF-4040, диаметр суженной части 40 мм -  1 шт.;

-  Интродьюсер SteerEase, модель SFA14F-f- 1 шт.;
-  Расширитель -  1 шт.;
-  Гемостатический клапан -  1 шт.;
-  Загрузчик -  1 шт.;
-  Кабель доставки -  1 шт.

4.2. Таблица материалов

Окклюдер ДМПП CeraFIex:
Сетка из нитниола с керамическим 
покрытием -  Иитииол

Постоянный (более 30 сут.) контакт с 
центральной системой кровообраш;ения.

Мембрана -  Политетрафторэтилен

Наконечник с керамическим покрытием
- Питинол

Керамическое покрытие -  Беспримесный
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титан

Нить для сшивания раны -  Нейлон 6 РА- 
6
Интподьюсеп SteerEase: 
Оболочка:
Линер -  Политетрафторэтилен 
Сердцевина -  Нержавеющая сталь

Кратковременный контакт (менее 24 часов) 
с внутренней средой организма и кровью.

Маркер -  Сплав Платина -иридий

Трубки - Блочный полиэфирполиамид

Оболочка клапана:
Т-коннектор - Акрилонитрилбутадиен- 
стирол

Уплотнитель -  Силикон

Удлинительная мягкая трубка и кран: 
Трубка - Термопластичный полиуретан

Держатель крана -  Поликарбонат

Вентиль крана -  Полиэтилен

Колпачок крана - Акрилонитрилбутадиен- 
стирол

Маркировочные трубки
Термоусадочные трубки из 
этиленвинилацетата
Расширитель: Кратковременный контакт (менее 24 часов)
Трубки -  Полиэтилен высокой плотности с внутренней средой организма и кровью.

Коннектор Луер -  Полиэтилен высокой 
плотности

Зажимная гайка -  Поликарбонат
Загрузчик: Кратковременный контакт (менее 24 часов)
Трубки -  Полиэтилен высокой плотности с внутренней средой организма и кровью.

Коннектор Луер -  Полиэтилен высокой 
плотности

Зажимная гайка -  Поликарбонат
Гемостатический клапан: Кратковременный контакт (менее 24 часов)
Коннектор Луер -  Полиэтилен высокой 
плотности

с внутренней средой организма и кровью.

Уплотнитель -  Силикон
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7

Трубки мягкие -  Термопластичный 
полиуретан

Держатель крана - Поликарбонат

Вентиль крана - Полиэтилен

Колпачок крана - Акрилонитрилбутадиен- 
стирол________________________________
Кабель доставки:
Ручка - Акрилонитрилбутадиеи-стирол 
Поликарбонат

Нержавеющая сталь

Нержавеющая сталь

Защелка -  Нитинол

Многонроволочный провод -  Нитинол 

Кабель - Нержавеющая сталь 

Защелка втулки -  Нержавеющая сталь

Кратковременный контакт (менее 24 часов) 
с внутренней средой организма и кровью.

Клен; Эпоксидный клей Кратковременный контакт (менее 24 часов) 
с внутренней средой организма и кровью.

Упаковка для финипнюй степилизании;
Конвертируемая поддерживающая тара -
1олипропилен

Дналнзнровання упаковка - Полиэтилен 
высокой плотности + асбестовая бумага для 
фильтрования

Ьжлейка: гофрированная бумага

Опосредованный (менее 24 часов) 
кратковременный контакт с организмом.

Этикетка: этикеточная бумага

4.3. Основные параметры и характеристики медицинского изделия

Характеристики Единица Вариант исполнения Значение
окклюдеров измерения окклюдера

Для приведенных в таблице значений погрещность составляет ±1%, если не указано иное
Масса окклюдера г LT-ASDf-06 0,3

LT-ASDf-08 0,3
LT-ASDf-10 0,3
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г абаритные 
окклюдера 
раскрытия, 
(диаметр 
2* высота)

размеры
после

1*диаметр

мм X мм X 
мм

LT-ASDf-12 0,3
LT-ASDf-14 0,3
LT-ASDf-16 0,5
LT-ASDf-18 0,6
LT-ASDf-20 0,8
LT-ASDf-22 0,9
LT-ASDf-24 1,0
LT-ASDf-26 1,1
LT-ASDf-28 1,3
LT-ASDf-30 1,4
LT-ASDf-32 1,5
LT-ASDf-34 1,6
LT-ASDf-36 1,7
LT-ASDf-38 1,8
LT-ASDf-40 1,9
LT-ASDf-42 2,0
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 0,4
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 0,5
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 0,5
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 0,9
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 1
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 1,1
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 1,4
LT-ASDf-06 14*18*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-08 16*20*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-10 18*22*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-12 22*26*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-14 24*28*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-16 26*30*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-18 28*32*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-20 30*34*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-22 32*36*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-24 34*38*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-26 36*40*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-28 38*42*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-30 40*44*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-32 42*46*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-34 44*50*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-36 46*52*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-38 48*54*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-40 50*56*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-42 52*58*4±0,5
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 18*18*3
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 25*18*3
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 25*25*3
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 30*30*3
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 35*25*3
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 35*35*3

10/27
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LT-ASDf-MF-4040 40*40*3

1 Характеристики Единица Вариант исполнения Значение
интродьюсера измерения совместимого

окклюдера
Для приведенных в таблице значений погрешность составляет ±1%, если не указано иное
Минимальный 
диаметр оболочки

внутренний мм LT-ASDf-06 2,79
LT-ASDf-08 2,79
LT-ASDf-10 2,79
LT-ASDf-12 3,13
LT-ASDf-14 3,46
LT-ASDf-16 3,46
LT-ASDf-18 3,46
LT-ASDf-20 4,13
LT-ASDf-22 4,13
LT-ASDf-24 4,13
LT-ASDf-26 4,13
LT-ASDf-28 4,13
LT-ASDf-30 4,13-4,79
LT-ASDf-32 4,13-4,79
LT-ASDf-34 4,79
LT-ASDf-36 4,79
LT-ASDf-38 4,79
LT-ASDf-40 4,79
LT-ASDf-42 4,79
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 3,13
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 3,46
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 3,46
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 4,13
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 4,79
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 4,79
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 4,79
LT-ASDf-06 3,23
LT-ASDf-08 3,23
LT-ASDf-10 3,23
LT-ASDf-12 3,59
LT-ASDf-14 3,94
LT-ASDf-16 3,94
LT-ASDf-18 3,94
LT-ASDf-20 4,63
LT-ASDf-22 4,63
LT-ASDf-24 4,63
LT-ASDf-26 4,63
LT-ASDf-28 4,63
LT-ASDf-30 4,63 - 5,29
LT-ASDf-32 4,63 - 5,29
LT-ASDf-34 5,29
LT-ASDf-36 5,29

Внешний диаметр оболочки мм
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LT-ASDf-38 5,29
LT-ASDf-40 5,29
LT-ASDf-42 5,29
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 3,59
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 3,94
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 3,94
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 4,63
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 5,29
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 5,29
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 5,29

Эффективная длина оболочки мм LT-ASDf-06 800
LT-ASDf-08 800
LT-ASDf-10 800
LT-ASDf-12 800
LT-ASDf-14 800
LT-ASDf-16 800
LT-ASDf-18 800
LT-ASDf-20 800
LT-ASDf-22 800
LT-ASDf-24 800
LT-ASDf-26 800
LT-ASDf-28 800
LT-ASDf-30 800
LT-ASDf-32 800
LT-ASDf-34 800
LT-ASDf-36 800
LT-ASDf-38 800
LT-ASDf-40 800
LT-ASDf-42 800
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 800
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 800
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 800
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 800
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 800
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 800
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 800

Длина оболочки мм LT-ASDf-06 865
LT-ASDf-08 865
LT-ASDf-10 865
LT-ASDf-12 865
LT-ASDf-14 865
LT-ASDf-16 865
LT-ASDf-18 865
LT-ASDf-20 865
LT-ASDf-22 865
LT-ASDf-24 865
LT-ASDf-26 865
LT-ASDf-28 865
LT-ASDf-30 865
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LT-ASDf-32 865
LT-ASDf-34 865
LT-ASDf-36 865
LT-ASDf-38 865
LT-ASDf-40 865
LT-ASDf-42 865
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 865
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 865
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 865
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 865
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 865
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 865
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 865

Г абариты гемостатического мм X мм X LT-ASDf-06 249x 31,3x21
клапана мм LT-ASDf-08 249x31,3x21

LT-ASDf-10 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-12 249x 31,3x21
LT-ASDf-14 249x 31,3x21
LT-ASDf-16 249x 31,3x21
LT-ASDf-18 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-20 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-22 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-24 249x 31,3x21
LT-ASDf-26 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-28 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-30 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-32 249x 31,3x21
LT-ASDf-34 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-36 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-38 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-40 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-42 249x 31,3x21
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 249x 31,3x 21
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 249x 31,3x21
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 249x 31,3x21
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 249x 31,3x21
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 249x 31,3x21
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 249x31,3x21

Люэр-соединение - Bee варианты 
исполнения

Соответствует ISO 
984-2

Характеристики
расширителя

Единица
измерения

Вариант исполнения
совместимого
окклюдера

Значение

Для приведенных в таблице значений погрешность составляет ±1%, если не указано иное
Максимальный внешний 
диаметр расширителя

мм LT-ASDf-06 2,04±0,04
LT-ASDf-08 2,70±0,04
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LT-ASDf-10 2,70±0,04
LT-ASDf-12 3,03±0,05
LT-ASDf-14 3,36±0,05
LT-ASDf-16 3,36±0,05
LT-ASDf-18 3,36±0,05
LT-ASDf-20 4,02±0,06
LT-ASDf-22 4,02±0,06
LT-ASDf-24 4,02±0,06
LT-ASDf-26 4,02±0,06
LT-ASDf-28 4,02±0,06
LT-ASDf-30 4,02 - 4,68
LT-ASDf-32 4,02 - 4,68
LT-ASDf-34 4,68±0,06
LT-ASDf-36 4,68±0,06
LT-ASDf-38 4,68±0,06
LT-ASDf-40 4,68±0,06
LT-ASDf-42 4,68±0,06
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 3,03±0,05
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 3,36±0,05
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 3,36±0,05
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 4,02±0,06
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 4,68±0,06
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 4,68±0,06
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 4,68±0,06
LT-ASDf-06 1,75±0,05
LT-ASDf-08 1,75±0,05

LT-ASDf-10 1,75±0,05
LT-ASDf-12 2,05±0,10
LT-ASDf-14 2,30±0,10
LT-ASDf-16 2,30±0,10
LT-ASDf-18 2,30±0,10
LT-ASDf-20 3,00±0,10
LT-ASDf-22 3,00±0,10
LT-ASDf-24 3,00±0,10
LT-ASDf-26 3,00±0,10
LT-ASDf-28 3,00±0,10
LT-ASDf-30 3,00 - 3,60
LT-ASDf-32 3,00 - 3,60
LT-ASDf-34 3,60±0,10
LT-ASDf-36 3,60±0,10
LT-ASDf-38 3,60±0,10
LT-ASDf-40 3,60±0,10
LT-ASDf-42 3,60±0,10
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 2,05±0,10
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 2,30±0,10
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 2,30±0,10
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 3,00±0,10

Минимальный внутренний 
диаметр расширителя

мм
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LT-ASDf-28 249x 31,3x21
LT-ASDf-30 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-32 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-34 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-36 249x31,3x 21
LT-ASDf-38 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-40 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-42 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 249x31,3x21
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 249x31,3x 21

Масса г LT-ASDf-06 8.2
LT-ASDf-08 8.2

LT-ASDf-10 8.2
LT-ASDf-12 8.2
LT-ASDf-14 8.2
LT-ASDf-16 8.2
LT-ASDf-18 8.2
LT-ASDf-20 8.2
LT-ASDf-22 8.2
LT-ASDf-24 8.2
LT-ASDf-26 8.2
LT-ASDf-28 8.2
LT-ASDf-30 8.2
LT-ASDf-32 8.2
LT-ASDf-34 8.2
LT-ASDf-36 8.2
LT-ASDf-38 8.2
LT-ASDf-40 8.2
LT-ASDf-42 8.2
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 8.2
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 8.2
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 8.2
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 8.2
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 8.2
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 8.2
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 8.2

Люэр-соединение - Bee варианты 
исполнения

Соответствует
984-2

ISO

Характеристики загрузчика Единица Вариант исполнения Значение
измерения окклюдера
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Для приведенных в таблице значений погрешность составляет ±1%, если не указано иное
Наружный
загрузчика

диаметр мм LT-ASDf-06 3,60 +0,10/-0,00
LT-ASDf-08 3,60 +0,10/-0,00
LT-ASDf-10 3,60 +0,10/-0,00
LT-ASDf-12 3,90 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-14 4,30+0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-16 4,30+0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-18 4,30+0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-20 4,90 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-22 4,90 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-24 4,90 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-26 4,90 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-28 4,90 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-30 4,90 - 5,50
LT-ASDf-32 4,90 - 5,50
LT-ASDf-34 5,50 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-36 5,50 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-38 5,50 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-40 5,50 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-42 5,50 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 3,90 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 4,30+0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 4,30+0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 4,90 +0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 5,50+0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 5,50+0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 5,50+0,107-0,00
LT-ASDf-06 2,79+0,05
LT-ASDf-08 2,79+0,05

LT-ASDf-10 2,79+0,05
LT-ASDf-12 3,13+0,05
LT-ASDf-14 3,46+0,05
LT-ASDf-16 3,46+0,05
LT-ASDf-18 3,46+0,05
LT-ASDf-20 4,13+0,05
LT-ASDf-22 4,13+0,05
LT-ASDf-24 4,13+0,05
LT-ASDf-26 4,13+0,05
LT-ASDf-28 4,13+0,05
LT-ASDf-30 4,13-4,79
LT-ASDf-32 4,13-4,79
LT-ASDf-34 4,79+0,05
LT-ASDf-36 4,79+0,05
LT-ASDf-38 4,79+0,05
LT-ASDf-40 4,79+0,05
LT-ASDf-42 4,79+0,05

Внутренний
загрузчика

диаметр мм
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Длина загрузчика мм

LT-ASDf-MF-1818 3,13±0,05
LT-ASDf-MF-25I8 3,46±0,05
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 3,46±0,05
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 4,13±0,05
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 4,79±0,05
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 4,79±0,05
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 4,79±0,05
LT-ASDf-06 llO il
LT-ASDi-08 11 Oil
LT-ASDf-10 llO il
LT-ASDf-12 120il
LT-ASDf-14 120il
LT-ASDf-16 120±1
LT-ASDf-18 120il
LT-ASDf-20 150il
LT-ASDf-22 150il
LT-ASDf-24 150±1
LT-ASDf-26 150±1
LT-ASDf-28 150il
LT-ASDf-30 150il
LT-ASDf-32 150il
LT-ASDf-34 150il
LT-ASDf-36 150il
LT-ASDf-38 150il
LT-ASDf-40 150il
LT-ASDf-42 150il
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 120il
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 120±1
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 120±1
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 150±1
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 150il
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 150il
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 150il
Bee варианты 
исполнения

Соответствует ISO 
984-2

Люэр-соединение

Характериетики кабеля 
доетавки

Единица
измерения

Вариант исполнения 
окклюдера

Значение

Для приведенных в таблице значений йогрешность составляет il% , если не указано иное
Наружный диаметр кабеля 
доставки

мм LT-ASDf-06 1,9
LT-ASDf-08 1,9
LT-ASDf-10 1,9
LT-ASDf-12 1,9
LT-ASDf-14 1,9
LT-ASDf-16 1,9
LT-ASDf-18 1,9
LT-ASDf-20 1,9
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LT-ASDf-22 1,9
LT-ASDf-24 1,9
LT-ASDf-26 1,9
LT-ASDf-28 1,9
LT-ASDf-30 1,9
LT-ASDf-32 1,9
LT-ASDf-34 1,9
LT-ASDf-36 1,9
LT-ASDf-38 1,9
LT-ASDf-40 1,9
LT-ASDf-42 1,9
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 1,9
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 1,9
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 1,9
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 1,9
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 1,9
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 1,9
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 1,9

Внутренний диаметр мм LT-ASDf-06 0,85
кабеля доставки LT-ASDf-08 0,85

LT-ASDf-10 0,85
LT-ASDf-12 0,85
LT-ASDf-14 0,85
LT-ASDf-16 0,85
LT-ASDf-18 0,85
LT-ASDf-20 0,85
LT-ASDf-22 0,85
LT-ASDf-24 0,85
LT-ASDf-26 0,85
LT-ASDf-28 0,85
LT-ASDf-30 0,85
LT-ASDf-32 0,85
LT-ASDf-34 0,85
LT-ASDf-36 0,85
LT-ASDf-38 0,85
LT-ASDf-40 0,85
LT-ASDf-42 0,85
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 0,85
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 0,85
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 0,85
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 0,85
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 0,85
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 0,85
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 0,85

Длина кабеля доставки мм LT-ASDf-06 1150
LT-ASDf-08 1150
LT-ASDf-10 1150
LT-ASDf-12 1150
LT-ASDf-14 1150
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LT-ASDf-16 1150
LT-ASDf-18 1150
LT-ASDf-20 1150
LT-ASDf-22 1150
LT-ASDf-24 1150
LT-ASDf-26 1150
LT-ASDf-28 1150
LT-ASDf-30 1150
LT-ASDf-32 1150
LT-ASDf-34 1150
LT-ASDf-36 1150
LT-ASDf-38 1150
LT-ASDf-40 1150
LT-ASDf-42 1150
LT-ASDf-MF-1818 1150
LT-ASDf-MF-2518 1150
LT-ASDf-MF-2525 1150
LT-ASDf-MF-3030 1150
LT-ASDf-MF-3525 1150
LT-ASDf-MF-3535 1150
LT-ASDf-MF-4040 1150

5. Сведения о маркировке для всех вариантов исполнения
Маркировочные символы
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Символ Описание0I Хранить при комнатной температуре

S Использовать до (ГГГГ/ММ/ДД: год/месяц/день)

|ref| Номер по каталогу

LOT Номер партии

SN Серийный номер

A Ограниченно совместимо с МРТC€0344 Знак СЕ и идентификационный номер уполномоченного 
органа. Изделие соответствует основным требованиям 
Директивы ЕС об устройствах медицинского назначения 
(93/42/ЕЕС с поправкой 2007/47/ЕС).

/•T Хранить в сухом месте

Хранить вдали от солнечных лучей

□Я Ознакомьтесь с инструкцией по применению

ж Апирогенно1 EC |rep Уполномоченный представитель в Европейском Сообществе

c* Знак качества

НЕТОКСИЧНО Изделие не содержит токсичных материалов
АПИРОГЕННО Изделие не содержит пирогенных материалов1 ̂ 
■

Предел по количеству ярусов на штабеле

21/27
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Символ Описание

п
Положение груза

!
Хрупкое. Осторожно

6. Сведения об упаковке для всех вариантов исполнения

Транспортная упаковка изделия:
Изделия в потребительских упаковках помещаются в транспортную упаковку (коробку из 
гофрированного картона). Размер транспортной упаковки зависит от количества входящих 
в неё потребительских упаковок, но не превышает 200x200x200 см. Масса транспортной 
упаковки зависит от её размеров и компоновки, но не превышает 45,36 кг.

7. Условия транспортировки и хранения

Условия хранения Условия транспортировки
Температура +24°С (хранить при 

комнатной температуре)
От-18°С до +60°С

Влажность <80% <95%
Давление От 860 гПа до 1060 гПа От 700 гПа до 1060 гПа

<

8. Срок службы, срок годности
3 года срок годности.
Срок службы неограничен.

9. Охрана окружающей среды

9.1. Требования к охране окружающей среды при применении медицинского изделия
Медицинское изделие при использовании, транспортировке и хранении не оказывает 
негативного воздействия на человека и окружающую среду.

9.2. Порядок осуществления утилизации и уничтожения, указание, при 
необходимости, специальных мер предосторожности при уничтожении 
неиспользованных медицинских изделий

При нарушении целостности стерильной упаковки, а также при истечении срока годности 
изделие утилизируется в соответствии с правилами обращения с медицинскими отходами 
класса А по СанПиН 2.1.7.2790-10.
Изделие, имевшее контакт с организмом пациента, утилизируется в соответствии с 
правилами обращения с медицинскими отходами класса Б по СанПиН 2.1.7.2790-10.
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10. Методы II средства дезинфекции и предстерилизационной очистки
Изделие поставляется стерильным и не подлежит повторной стерилизации. Изделие 
предназначено для однократного использования только для одного пациента.

11. Методы II условия стерилизации
Изделие стерилизуется до уровня SAL 10'  ̂ с использованием этиленоксида (ЕЮ) на 
предприятиях компании-подрядчика в области стерилизации.
Кроме этого, испытание на остатки этиленоксида показало приемлемый уровень остатков 
этиленоксида.

12. Перечень национальных и международных нормативных
документов/стандартов, которым соответствует медицинское изделие

Номер стандарта Название Название на русском 
языке

ISO 13485 Medical devices - Quality 
management systems 
Requirements for regulatory 
purposes

Системы качества. 
Медицинские изделия. 
Частные требования к 
применению стандарта ИСО 
9001

MDD93/42/EEC Council Directive 93/42/EEC of 14 
June 1993 concerning medical 
devices

Директива 93/42/ЕЕС 
Медицинские приборы, 
устройства, оборудование

ISO 14630 Non active surgical implants - 
General requirements

Имплантаты хирургические 
неактивные. Обгцие 
требования

EN 556-1 Sterilization of medical devices - 
Requirements for medical devices 
to be designated “sterile” - Part 1: 
Requirements for terminally 
sterilized medical devices

Стерилизация медицинских 
изделий. Требования к 
медицинским изделиям 
категории "стерильные". 
Часть 1. Требования к 
стерилизации упакованных 
медицинских изделий

EN ISO 11135 Sterilization of health care products 
- Ethylene oxide - Part 1: 
Requirements for development, 
validation and routine control of a 
sterilization process for medical 
devices

Стерилизация медицинской 
продукции. Этилеиоксид. 
Требования к разработке, 
валидации и текущему 
контролю процесса 
стерилизации медицинских 
изделий

EN ISO 11737-1 Sterilization of medical devices - 
Microbiological methods - Part 1: 
Determination of a population of 
microorganisms on products.

Стерилизация медицинских 
изделий.
Микробиологические 
методы. Часть 1. Оценка 
популяции
микроорганизмов на

4109
24.01.2019

И
нф

ор
м

ац
ия

 п
ол

уч
ен

а 
с 

оф
иц

иа
ль

но
го

 с
ай

та

Ф
ед

ер
ал

ьн
ой

 с
лу

ж
бы

 п
о 

на
дз

ор
у 

в 
сф

ер
е 

зд
ра

во
ох

ра
не

ни
я

w
w

w
.r

os
zd

ra
vn

ad
zo

r.
go

v.
ru



i

продуктах
ISO 14644-1 Clean rooms and associated 

controlled environments - Part 1: 
Classification of air cleanliness

Помещения чистые и 
связанные с ними 
контролируемые среды. 
Часть 1. Классификация 
чистоты воздуха на основе 
концентрации частиц

EN ISO 10993-1 Biological evaluation of medical 
devices - Part 1: Evaluation and 
testing within a risk management 
process

Оценка биологическая 
медицинских иделий. Часть 
1. Оценка и испытания

ISO 10993-3 Biological evaluation of medical 
devices - Part 3: Test for 
genotoxicity, carcinogenicity and 
reproductive toxicity

Биологическая оценка 
медицинских изделий. Часть 
3. Испытания на 
генотоксичность, 
канцерогенность и 
токсичность, влияющую на 
репродуктивность

ISO 10993-4 Biological evaluation of medical 
devices - Part 4: Selection of tests 
for interactions with blood

Оценка биологическая 
медицинских изделий. Часть 
4. Выбор испытаний, 
относящихся к 
взаимодействию с кровью

ISO 10993-5 Biological evaluation of medical 
devices - Part 5: Test for in vitro 
cytotoxicity

Оценка биологическая 
медицинских устройств. 
Часть 5. Испытания на 
цитотоксичность в пробирке

ISO 10993-6 Biological evaluation of medical 
devices - Part 6: Tests for local 
effects after implantation

Биологическая оценка 
медицинских изделий. Часть 
6. Испытания для 
определения локальных 
эффектов после 
имплантации

ISO 10993-7 Biological evaluation of medical 
devices - Part 7 Ethylene oxide 
sterilization residuals

Оценка биологическая 
медицинских устройств. 
Часть 7. Остатки 
стерилизации оксидом 
этилена.

ISO 10993-10 Biological evaluation of medical 
devices — Part 10: Tests for 
irritation and skin sensitization

Оценка биологическая 
медицинских иделий. Часть 
10. Пробы на раздражение и 
аллергическую реакцию

ISO 10993-11 Biological evaluation of medical 
devices - Part 11: Tests for 
systemic toxicity

Оценка биологическая 
медицинских устройств. 
Часть 11. Испытания на 
общую токсичность.

ISO 10993-12 Biological evaluation of medical 
devices - Part 12: Sample 
preparation and reference materials

Оценка биологическая 
медицинских устройств. 
Часть 12. Подготовка 
образцов и эталонных 
материалов

i m i
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i

ISO/TR 15499 Biological evaluation of medical 
devices — Guidance on the conduct 
of biological evaluation within a 
risk management process

Биологическая оценка 
медицинских устройств. 
Руководство по проведению 
биологической оценки в 
рамках процесса 
менеджмента риска

EN ISO 14971 Medical devices - Application of 
risk management to medical 
devices

Изделия медицинские. 
Применение системы 
управления рисками к 
медицинским изделиям

EN 1041 Information supplied by the 
manufacturer with medical devices

Информация, 
подготавливаемая 
изготовителем, 
сопровождающая 
медицинские приборы

ISO 15223-1 Medical devices — Symbols to be 
used with medical device labels, 
labelling and information to be 
supplied — Part 1: General 
requirements

Устройства медицинские. 
Символы, используемые на 
ярлыках медицинских 
устройств при маркировке и 
в предоставляемой 
информации. Часть 1. 
Общие требования

ISO 11607-1 Packaging for terminally sterilized 
medical devices - Part 1: 
Requirements for materials, sterile 
barrier systems and packaging 
systems

Упаковка медицинских 
изделий, стерилизуемых на 
завершающей стадии 
производства. Часть 1. 
Требования к материалам, 
барьерным системам 
стерилизации и системам 
упаковки

ISO 11607-2 Packaging for terminally sterilized 
medical devices - Part 2: Validation 
requirements for forming, sealing 
and assembly processes

Упаковка медицинских 
изделий, стерилизуемых на 
завершающей стадии 
производства. Часть 2. 
Требования к оценки 
процессов формирования, 
герметизации и сборки

ISO 11070 Sterile single-use intravascular 
catheter introducers

Интродьюсеры, 
расширители и проволочные 
проводники однократного 
применения стерильные

BSENISO 25539-1 Cardiovascular implants 
Endovascular devices-Part 1: 
Endovascular prostheses

Сердечно-сосудистые
имплантаты.
Внутрисосудистые приборы. 
Часть 1. Внутрисосудистые 
протезы

ASTM F 2063 Standard specification for wrought 
nickel-titanium shape memory 
alloys for medical devices and 
surgical implants

Стандартные
характеристики для изделий 
из никель-титанового 
сплава, обладающих 
памятью формы, применимо
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для медицинских изделий и 
хирургических имплантов

ISO 14155 Clinical investigation of medical 
devices for human subjects — Good 
clinical practice

Испытания клинические 
медицинских изделий для 
людей. Установившаяея 
клиническая практика

MEDDEV 2.7/1 rev.4 Clinical evaluation; Guide for 
manufacturers and notified bodies

Клинические исследования: 
руководство для 
производителей и 
уполномоченных 
представителей

MEDDEV 2.12/2 rev.2 Post Market Clinical Follow-up 
studies

Пострегистрационные 
клинические исследования

ISO 594-2 Conical fittings with 6 % (Luer) 
taper for syringes, needles and 
certain other medical equipment — 
Part 2: Lock fittings

Детали соединительные с 
конусностью 6% (Люэра) 
для щприцев, игл и другого 
медицинского
оборудования. Часть 2. 
Люэровские наконечники

i

13. Данные о лекарственных средствах, входящих в состав медицинского изделия
Медицинское изделие не содержит в своем составе лекарственных средств.

14. Перечень материалов животного и(или) человеческого происхождения, входящих 
в состав медицинского изделия

Медицинское изделие не содержит материалов человеческого или животрюго 
происхождения.

15. Гарантийные обязательства
Производитель гарантирует соответствие изделия требованиям стандартов при 
соблюдении условий эксплуатации, хранения и транспортирования. Гарантированная 
продолжительность срока службы изделия составляет 380 миллионов циклов при условии 
70 циклов в минуту.

16. Рекламация
При наличии вопросов, относящихся к качеству, обращаться: «Лайфтек Сайэнтифик 
(Шэньчжэррь) Ко., Лтд.», Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Со., Ltd.
Адрес: Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd., Floor 1-5, Cybio Electronic Building, Langshan 
2nd Street, North Area of High-tech Park, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, 518057, P.R. China
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СВИДЕТЕЛЬСТВО
СВИДЕТЕЛЬСТВО

КСРМТ
Китайский совет по развитию международной торговли

4

Китайский совет по развитию междуиаролной торговли - Китайская палата междуиародиой
торговли

Китайский совет по развитию международной торговли - Китайская палата международной
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Китайский совет по развитию международной торговли 
Китайская палата международной торговли

СВИДЕТЕЛЬСТВО
СВИДЕТЕЛЬСТВО

/QR-код/
№ 194403АО/004764

НА СТО ЯЩ ИМ  УДО СГО ВЕРЯЕТСЯ, ЧТО: печать Л А Й Ф ТЕК  С А Й Н ТИ Ф И К
(Ш Э Н ЬЧ Ж Э Н Ь) к о .  АТД. па прилагаемом Д О К У М ЕН ТЕ является под^мшиоп.

Печать: /Китайский совет по развитию международной торговли'*' Сертификация* 
КСРМТ/

НАСТОЯЩИМ УДОСТОВЕРЯЕТСЯ, ЧТО; печать ЛАЙФТЕК САЙНТИФИК
(ШЭНЬЧЖЭНЬ) КО. ЛТД. (LIFETECH SCIENTIFIC (SHENZHEN) СО., LTD.) на 
прилагаемом ДОКУМЕНТЕ является подлинной.

Печать: /Китайский совет по развитию Печать: /Китайский совет по развитию
международной торговли * Сертификация * международной торговли * Сертификация * 
КСРМТ/ КСРМТ/

Китайский совет по продвижению 
международной торговли

Подпись уполномоченного лица: /подпись/ 
Подпись уполномоченного лица: Ху На (Ни 
Na)
Дата: 17.01.2019 
(Дата: 17 января 2019 г.)
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Заявление

17 января 2019 г.

Мы,
Лайфтек Сайнтифик (Шэньчжэнь) Ко. Лтд. (Lifetech Scientific (Shenzhen) Со., Ltd.) 
Этаж 1-5, Сибио Электроник Билдинг, 2-я улица Ланшань, 
северная часть парка высоких технологий, район Наньшань,
Шэньчжэнь, 518057 
Китайская Народная Республика

Настоящим заявляем, что:
Документ используется только для регистрации продукции в России, а не для других целей. 
Содержание является правдивым и законным.

Лайфтек Сайнтифик (Шэньчжэнь) Ко. Лтд. 
Дата: 17 января 2019 г.

Печать: /Лайфтек Сайнтифик 
(Шэньчжэнь) Ко. Лтд./

Печать: /Лайфтек Сайнтифик (Шэньчж‘энь) Ко. Лтд./

Лайфтек Саиптифик (111т111>4/кэнь) Ко. Лтл.
Этаж I -5, Сибио Электроник Билдииг, 2-я улица 
Лаипшнь, северная часть парка высоких 
технологиП, район Наныиань,
Шэньчжэнь, 518057, КНР

Лайф|ек Сайитифик Индня Ирайвит Лимитед
(Lifetech Scientific India Private Limited)
Лайфгек С'ай1тп|ф||к (Европа) Кооиератиф Ю.Ей. 
(Lifetech Scientific (Europe) Cooperatief U.A.)

Тел: 86-75.5-860262.50 
«'ww.lifeleehnied.eom
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«УТВЕРЖДАЮ» / 
«УТВЕРЖДАЮ»

Лайфтех Сайнтифик (Шэньчжэнь) Ко., Лимптсд, 
Этаж 1-5, Строение Сябио Электроиик, 

Ланшань 2-“” улица. Северный район 
парка Хай-Тэк, округ Наньшань, 
Шэньчжэнь, 518057, П.Р., Китай

Лайфтех Сайнтифик ГШэньчжэнь) Ко., Лпмнтед, 
Этаж 1-5, Строение Сябио Элсктроник, 

Ланшань 2-̂ *” улипа. Северный район 
папка Хай-Тэк, округ Нанынань, 
Шэньчжэнь, 518057, П.Р., Китай

/подпись/ 
(имя ответственного 

Л1щ а /имя ответственного .wiia) 
Ling Li/Regulatory Affairs Supervisor 

(подпись/подпись) 
«16» января 2019

М.П./
Печать: /Лайфтек Сайнтифик (Шэньчокэиъ) Ко. Лтд./

Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex, в
различных вариантах исполнения 

ДОПОЛНЕНИЕ К ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

i
Система для закрытия дефектов межпредсердной перегородки (ДМПП) CeraFlex, в

различных вариантах исполнения 
ДОПОЛНЕНИЕ К ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

2019

ЛаГ|фгек Сйпнтифик (111эньчж)11ь) Ко. Л гд.
Этаж 1-5, Сибно Электронпк Бнлдннг, 2-я улица 
Ланшань, северная часть парка высоких 
технологий, район Нанынань,
Шэньчжэнь, 518057, КНР

Лайфтек Сайнтифик Индии Прайвит Лимитен 
(Lifetech Scientific India Private Limited)
Лайфтек Сайнтифик (Европа) Кооператиф Ю.Ей.
(Lifetech Scientific (Europe) Cooperatief U.A.)

Тел: 86-7S5-86026250 
www.lifetechmed.com
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Российская Федерация
Город Москва
Двадцать третьего января две тысячи девятнадцатого года
Я. Акимов Глеб Борисович, нотариус города Москвы, свидетельствую нодлиипостъ подписи 
переводчика Ильченко Сергея Евгеньевича.
Подпись сделана в моем присутствии.
Личность подписавшего документ установлена.

Зарегистрировано в реестре: №  77/09-н/77-2019- 
Взыскаио государственной ношлины(по тарифу): 100руб.
Уплачено за оказание услуг правового и технического характера: 200 руб.

^еровано
лист(а)(ов)

Г.Б. Акимов

>
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